
741 Colonel Ledyard Highway
Ledyard, Connecticut 06339

Chairman            
Kevin J. Dombrowski

TOWN OF LEDYARD
CONNECTICUT
Finance Committee

~ AMENDED AGENDA ~

Regular Meeting

Town Hall Annex Building - Hybrid 
Format

5:00 PMWednesday, July 19, 2023

In -Person Location: Council Chambers - Town Hall Annex Building

Join Zoom Meeting from your Computer, Smart Phone or Tablet:

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/87614460165?pwd=NUJ6VFZleU1ua0dBSE5DWkIyNytjUT09

by Audio Only: Telephone:  +1 646 558 8656; Meeting ID: 876 1446 0165;  Passcode: 403666

I CALL TO ORDER

II. ROLL CALL

III. RESIDENTS & PROPERTY OWNERS COMMENTS

IV. PRESENTATIONS / INFORMATIONAL ITEMS

V. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MOTION to approve the Finance Committee Regular Meeting Minutes of June 21, 
2023

FIN-MIN-2023-06-21.pdfAttachments:

VI. FINANCE DIRECTOR REPORT

Finance Director’s Report

VII. FINANCIAL REPORTS

Financial Reports
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Finance Committee ~ AMENDED AGENDA ~ July 19, 2023

REVENUE REPORT - YEAR TO DATE VS 
ACTUAL-2023-05-31.pdf
EXPENDITURE REPORT - YEAR TO DATE VS 
ACTUAL-2023-05-31.pdf
REVENUE REPORT - YEAR TO DATE VS 
ACTUAL-2023-04-30-Excludes April Taxes.pdf
EXPENDITURE REPORT - YEAR TO DATE VS 
ACTUAL-2023-04-030.pdf
REVENUE REPORT - YEAR TO DATE VS 
ACTUAL-2023-03-31.pdf
EXPENDITURE REPORT - YEAR TO DATE VS 
ACTUAL-2023-03-31.pdf

Attachments:

VII. OLD BUSINESS

1. Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement 
Plan (CIP) and Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act 
Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve ARPA Projects and expend ARPA 
Funding.

ARPA project accounting -2023-05-01.xlsxAttachments:

2. Continued discussion regarding potential uses of the revenue received from Public Act 
No.21-58 “An Act Concerning Solid Waste Management” in accordance with 
“Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from Beverage Container Surcharges”  
adopted on June 8, 2022.

Opioid Fudning-Ledyard Prevetion Coalation OPF proposal 
final-2023-06-05.docx
NIP Bottle tax data through March 31 2023.xlsx
003-2022-JUN-08- RES-BEVERAGE REVENUES-2022-06-08.docx
PUBLIC ACT 21-58-SOLID WASATE 
MANAGMENT-2022-06-21.pdf

Attachments:

4. Any other Old Business proper to come before the Committee.

IX.. NEW BUSINESS

1. MOTION to transfer up-to $21,027.00 from Police Capital Vehicle Account 
21020101-57510 to Police Capital New Equipment Account 21020101-57300 to allow 
for the purchase of new Glock 9mm Handguns for Ledyard Police Department.

Witmer Public Safety Quote for Glock Pistols
LPD Firearms Training Unit 9mm Upgrade

Attachments:

2. MOTION to transfer up to $8,863.00 from Police Capital Vehicle Account 
21020101-57510 to Police Capital New Equipment Account 21020101-57300 to allow 
for the replacement of critical accident investigation and reconstruction equipment for 
Ledyard Police Department.

Laser Tech Quote June 2023
Contract 19PSX0094

Attachments:
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https://ledyardct.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=569c9f26-f49b-4658-aa4e-cb58f50ba86a.xlsx
https://ledyardct.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9c513bcb-aa7c-4e62-9e93-5a5c8073a336.docx
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3. MOTION to appropriate $298,211 to Account #21020401-57300-G0015 (Admin Emerg 
Services - New Equipment - Misc. Grants).

In addition, authorize the expenditure of up to $298,211 for purchase of new radio 
equipment for the fire departments. ..end

J & S RADIO SALES.-GALES FERRY FIRE DEPTpdf.pdf
J & S RADIO SALES.pdf

Attachments:

4. MOTION to authorize the Mayor to enter into a Real Estate Listing Agreement for the 
sale of the house located at 332 Colonel Ledyard Highway.

332 & 334 COLONEL LEDYARD HWY-SURVEYS-2023-06-01.jpg
8-24-Referral Land transfer to Avalonia -Planning & Zzoning 
Ltr-2023-07-03.docx
332 Col Ledyard Listing Contract- UNSIGNED

Attachments:

5. Any other New Business proper to come before the Committee.

X. ADJOURNMENT

DISCLAIMER:     Although we try to be timely and accurate these are not official records of the 
Town.
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Minutes:
MOTION to approve the Finance Committee Regular Meeting Minutes of June 21, 2023
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard Highway

CONNECTICUT Ledyard, CT 06339

TOWN COUNCIL

HYBRID FORMAT
860 464-3203
Roxanne Maher

Chairman Kevin J. Dombrowski MINUTES
FINANCE COMMITTEE

REGULAR MEETING

Wednesday, June 21, 2023 5:00 PM Annex Meeting Room - Video Conference

WS/rm Finance Committee – June 21, 2023
Page 1 of 10

Submitted to T. Clerk’s Office on:07/20/2023/rm

DRAFT
I. CALL TO ORDER - The Meeting was called to order by Councilor Saums at 5:00 p.m.

at the Council Chambers Town Hall Annex Building.

Councilor Saums welcomed all to the Hybrid Meeting. He stated for the Town Council
Finance Committee and members of the Public who were participating via video
conference that the remote meeting information was available on the Agenda that was
posted on the Town’s Website – Granicus-Legistar Meeting Portal.

II. ROLL CALL

III. RESIDENTS AND PROPERTY OWNERS COMMENTS – None.

IV. PRESENTATIONS/INFORMATIONAL ITEMS – None.

IV. REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF PRIOR MEETING MINUTES

MOTION to approve the Regular Minutes of June 7, 2023
Moved by Councilor Ingalls, seconded by Councilor Saums

VOTE: 2 – 0 Approved and so declared

V. FINANCE DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Finance Director Matthew Bonin reported on the following: (1) Fiscal Year 2022/2023
Close-Out - Mr. Bonin stated the Finance Department was working to close-out the

Attendee Name Title Status Location Arrived Departed

Andra Ingalls Town Councilor Present Ln-Person 5:00 pm 5:48 pm

Tim Ryan Town Councilor Excused

Bill Saums Town Councilor Present In-Person 5:00 pm 5:48 pm

Mary McGrattan Town Councilor Present Remote 5:00 pm 5:48 pm

Fred Allyn, III Mayor Present In-Person 5:00 pm 5:48 pm

Matt Bonin Finance Director Present In-Person 5:00 pm 5:46 pm

Wayne Donaldson Board of Education Director of Facilities & Grounds Present Remote 5:00 pm 5:40 pm

Kerenza Mansfield Ledyard Prevention Coalition Present Remote 5:00 pm 5:32 pm

Roxanne Maher Administrative Assistant Present Remote 5:00 pm 5:48 pm
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Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget; (2) Fiscal Year 2023/2024 – Mr. Bonin stated work has
begun to open Fiscal Year 2023/2024 noting that Department Heads were starting to
submit Purchase Orders for the coming year; (3) Schools Consolidation/Improvement
Projects (Middle School and Gallup Hill School) – Mr. Bonin stated in speaking to
Department of Administrative Services (DAS) Michelle Dixon yesterday (June 6, 2023)
that the town needed to provide additional information to the State before they released
the next Grant reimbursement payment, which would bring the total grant funding up to
95% of the amount due to the Town. He stated the Town would not receive the final 5%
Grant Funding until the State completed the Project Audit. Mayor Allyn stated this news
was disappointing because when Mr. Bonin previously spoke to Department of
Administrative Services (DAS) Michelle Dixon she indicated that once the town
submitted some final paperwork that the State would immediately release the Grant
Funding, which would bring them up to the 95% of the Grant Funding. He went on to
note that the Town submitted the requested paperwork very quickly; however, he stated
there now seemed to be a change in direction by the State which was discouraging. Mr.
Bonin stated there has been some changes in the Department of Administrative Services
(DAS) and that during their telephone conversation yesterday, Ms. Dixon was apologetic
that the funding, as they were previously told, was not being released and that the town
had to complete additional paperwork. He stated that a meeting would be scheduled in
early July, 2023 to determine what additional information the State needed from the
Town to release the next Grant disbursement.

VI. FINANCIAL REPORTS

Finance Director Matthew Bonin stated the following reports were attached the Agenda
on the meeting portal and he noted the following:

 Expenditure Year-to Date Report- May 31, 2023

 Healthcare Lines would see budgetary a surplus of about $400,000 this year.

 Utilities were continuing to trend over budget.

 Dispatch Salaries continue to trend over budget.

 Revenue Year-to Date Report- May 31, 2023

 Tax Collections thru April 30, 2023 was at 98.9%.

 Interest Income on Deposits - Mr. Bonin noted $80,000 was budgeted for interest
income (fy 22/23). He stated the Interest Income on Deposits was $500,000
ahead of budget and that he expected the town would earn additional $50,000
over the next month.

 Board of Education Impact Aid - Mr. Bonin stated the town received its third
disbursement in the amount of $120,000. He stated the town would be receiving
slightly more than the $1.5 million that was budgeted. He noted as a comparison
hat last fiscal year (21/22) town received just under $1.4 million in Impact Aid
Funding. The Finance Committee noted that Impact Aid revenue was contingent
on the number of families completing the Forms and submitting them back to the
Schools.
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VIII. OLD BUSINESS

1. No Action on the
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the
American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve ARPA Projects and
expend ARPA Funding.

RESULT: NO ACTION Next Meeting: 07/19/2023 5:00 p.m.

2. Potential uses for the funding received from the National Opioid Settlement Payments.

Councilor Saums stated at their June 7, 2023 meeting the Finance Committee briefly
reviewed a proposal dated May 31, 2023 from Ledyard Prevention Coalition, Senior
Program Health Coordinator Kerensa Mansfield regarding the use of the Opioid
Settlement Funding the Town would be receiving. He noted Ms. Mansfield was present
this evening to answer the Finance Committee’s questions regarding the Coalition’s
$40,000 proposal.

Ledyard Prevention Coalition, Senior Program Health Coordinator Kerensa Mansfield
thanked the Finance Committee for considering their proposal. She explained the
National Opioid Settlement Funding was something new, noting that it was not grant
funding; and that there did not seem to be a lot of guidelines on when the funding had to
be used by, or regarding reporting, etc.

Ms. Mansfield stated at their May, 2023 Ledyard Prevention Coalition meeting they
discussed how the funding could be used to expand their current programs for drug
prevention and to implement some new programs aimed at recovery and wellness to help
families who may have a member who was using opioids.

Councilor Saums stated that there were guidelines on how the Opioid Finding could be
used, but that there were no guidelines regarding deadlines, etc. as Ms. Mansfield
mentioned.

The Finance Committee and Ms. Mansfield discussed the following:

 Staffing $24,000 ($10,816 Staff & $13,312 Peer Navigator) - Supplanting Funding -
Ms. Mansfield stated that she reviewed the video from the Finance Committee’s
June 7, 2023 meeting and she explained that the Ledyard Prevention Coalition
proposal would not be using the Opioid Settlement Funding to pay for things such as
salaries that were already included in their annual budget.

o Staffing: Ms. Mansfield stated the funding would be used to increase current
employee hours, and for some in-house staff changes.

Ms. Mansfield explained that the proposed Staff Costs would pay for additional
hours for herself, Project Coordinator Margaret Lancaster, and a Peer Navigator
Support Team. She noted as an example that she currently worked 32-hours per
week and that the proposal would add an additional 4-hours per week to her
schedule.
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o Peer Navigator – Ms. Mansfield stated that Ledge Light Health District also
supported the New London Cares Program which provided Peer Navigators who go
out into the community to provide support to individuals and their families who were
living with substance use disorder by providing treatment and recovery support
systems. She stated some of this work also involved helping individuals get back
into the community by getting a job or a getting a license, etc.

Ms. Mansfield stated because they currently do not have funding to provide a Peer
Navigator in Ledyard that the proposal included $13,312 for a Peer Navigator. She
went on to explain that the grant that Ledge Light Health District also involved the
Alliance for Living, which had a van that could go to Ledyard to provide education
and other things.

Councilor Saums stated that Ledyard was also mindful not to use grant funding to
create a new position, because once the grant funding ended they would be left with
no revenue to support the new potion’s salary, resulting with a person with no
income. He stated based on what Ms. Mansfield explained this evening that it was
his understanding that the Opioid Settlement Funding would be used to increase the
hours of current staff which included Ms. Mansfield, Ms. Lancaster, and the current
Peer Navigator Team. He also stated to be clear, because all communities would be
receiving Opioid Settlement Funding that he wanted to be clear that Ledyard’s
funding would be spent in our community, just as every other community should.
Ms. Mansfield stated that Councilor Saums’ understanding was correct. She stated
the Ledyard Prevention Coalition’s May 31, 2023 $40,000 proposal was a draft. She
went on to note that to-date Ledyard has received $60,000; which would leave
$20,000 for Ledyard to use as they chose.

Staff Costs
Position Name Salary/Fringe Hours Cost

Project
Coordination

Kerensa Mansfield
Margaret Lancaster

$52 208 hours $10,816

Peer Navigator Team Support $32 416 hours $13,312

Total $24,128

Ms. Mansfield stated if the Town Council approved the Ledyard Prevention Coalition’s
May 31, 2023 $40,000 proposal that the Opioid Settlement Funding would remain on the
Coalition’s agenda to continuously review the status of the needs in the community and
the impact of their programs.

 Narcan -$9,215: Ms. Mansfield noted during the Finance Committee’s June 7, 2023 it
was mentioned that the First Responders (Fire Departments) were already receiving
Narcan. She stated that the Fire Departments do receive Narcan, however, she stated the
goal of the Ledyard Prevention Coalition was to provide Narcan to people in the
community who have family or friends who use drugs, to administer the Narcan if
someone was to experience an overdose.

Councilor Saums stated he received the same information from the Emergency Services,
noting that they explained that although they did receive Narcan that they did not receive
enough to supply the community.

Ms. Mansfield went on to explain that the funding would also be used to launch a
community awareness campaign using local radio stations, social media, and by
providing presentations on how to administer/use Narcan.
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 Narcan & Emergency Overdose Kit: Councilor Ingalls questioned the difference
between Narcan and the Emergency Overdose Kit?

o Emergency Overdose Kit – Ms. Mansfield stated this would be an emergency kit that
would be available at certain locations in Ledyard. She stated the Ledyard Prevention
Coalition would work with the Police Department and others in the community to find
out where people were using drugs for the placement of the Emergency Overdose Kits.
She stated the Emergency Overdose Kit would include Narcan and other things in case
someone experienced an overdose. She stated the Peer Navigator Team would maintain
the Emergency Overdose Kits in the community to see that they were supplied.
Councilor Saums stated the Emergency Overdose Kits would be similar to the
Defibrillators that were at certain locations around town should someone experience a
heart attack. He stated the Defibrillators were located in the Libraries, Town Buildings,
Schools, etc. Ms. Mansfield agreed with Councilor Saums’ concept of the Emergency
Overdose Kits. She noted as an example that the Ledge Light Health District Office
located at 216 Broad Street in New London had an Emergency Overdose Kit outside of
their building. She stated the Ledge Light Health District was ear the Court House and a
Fire Department.

Councilor Ingalls questioned whether Ledge Light Health District has had an issue with
the Emergency Overdose Kits being vandalized or stolen. Ms. Mansfield stated the
Emergency Overdose Kits were a new concept for their community, noting to-date they
have not had any issues with the Emergency Overdose Kit they had outside the Ledge
Light Health District Building. She explained the Peer Navigator/Recovery Team has
been handling the Emergency Overdose Kits, the Van and the distribution of the Narcan.
She stated because she has been working on the Prevention side that she was still
learning about the details pertaining to the Emergency Overdose Kits. However, she
stated that Ledyard could give the Emergency Overdose Kits a try and see how it goes.
She commented that if the Emergency Overdose Kits were to be vandalized that they
would hope that the Narcan would get out into the community and into the hands of the
people to use.

Mayor Allyn, III, stated that based on the recommendation of 1 Narcan box per 100
people that the 194 boxes of Narcan in the proposal was probably overstated for
Ledyard, noting that the town had about 15,400 people. He stated they would need about
154 boxes of Narcan for Ledyard, which would leave about $1,900 that could be
allocated to something else.

Councilor Ingalls questioned whether there was a recommendation on many Emergency
Overdose Kits they would need to place around town. Ms. Mansfield stated at this time
there was not a recommendation on how many Emergency Overdose Kits they should
have available at certain locations in Ledyard. She noted that although the proposal was
calling for two Emergency Overdose Kits that Ledyard may need more; or they may
need less Emergency Overdose Kits.

 Wellness Dog $2,000: Ms. Mansfield stated communities such as Groton and New
London have a wellness dog. She stated there have been some conversations that it
would be nice if the Ledyard Police Department had a wellness dog. She stated the
wellness dog would be part of the whole support system. She stated if the Police
Department responded to home where someone experienced an overdose that the
wellness dog would be there for support. She stated although they have not discussed all
the details that they thought this could be an opportunity to get some funding to be used
toward a wellness dog. She stated $2,000 would not cover the cost noting that there
would be training involved, etc.
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Councilor Saums stated a wellness dog was an example of something that they could get
thru a grant; however, he stated once the grant funding ended that the town would have
to find a funding source to continue to pay for the wellness dog year after year. He
suggested taking the wellness dog out of the Ledyard Prevention Coalition’s proposal.
He stated the town has been discussion a canine dog for the Police Department.
However, he stated to-date they have declined to approve a canine dog because of the
concerns related to costs and where the dog would go. He stated Canine Dog Units
often go out of town for mutual aid, which would also take a Police Officer with it, as
would be the case with a wellness dog.

 Awareness Campaign $1,844 & Marketing Materials $500 – Councilor Ingalls
questioned the difference between the Awareness Campaign and the Marketing
Materials. She also questioned how Ms. Mansfield determined the costs noting that most
of the numbers were rounded, however the Awareness Campaign at $1,844 was specific.

Ms. Mansfield explained the Awareness Campaign $1,844 would pay for things such as
local radio stations, and social media, etc. She stated there was no reason the estimated
cost was not a round number. She stated the Marketing Materials at $500 would be
things such as printing flyers, etc.

Other Costs

Narcan (1 Box Per 100 people) $47.50/box x 194 154 boxes $9,215
$7,315

Emergency Overdose Kit $300/box x 2 boxes $600

Awareness Campaign Local radio stations, social
media, etc.

$1,844

Wellness Dog Purchase and training $2,000

Marketing Materials $500

Total $14,159
$12,259

 Current Activities: Councilor Saums asked Ms. Mansfield how the Ledyard Prevention
Coalition currently communicated with the community, their activities and the number
of attendees at their events, and who their audience was both face-to-face and in groups.

Ms. Mansfield responded to Councilor Saums’ questions as follows:

o Ledyard Prevention Coalition holds monthly meetings at which several sectors of the
community attend.

o Programs in Ledyard Include:

 Take it to the Box Campaign: Ms. Mansfield stated this campaign raises awareness
to return unused prescription dugs to the Box at the Police Station.

 Youth Leaders Role – Ms. Mansfield stated the Youth Leaders provides programs in
the schools. They provide Questions and Answers (Q&A) flyers on topics such as:
Marijuana prevention, vaping prevention, etc.

 Leadership Program with the Middle School Kids – Ms. Mansfield stated they took
the kids to the Waterford Country School.
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 They Hear You Campaign – Ms. Mansfield explained this Campaign was based on a
survey the Ledyard Prevention Coalition conducted among kids. She stated the
Coalition reached out to Parents to remind them that their kids do listen to what they
say and to encourage the Parents to have conversations about drugs and alcohol with
their kids. She stated this Program was done thru the Federal Substance Abuse and
Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA).

Ms. Mansfield explained that the programs the Ledyard Prevention Coalition would be
providing using the Opioid Settlement Funding would be different from what they have
been currently doing and she noted the following:

Current Programs focused on:

 Prevention thru:
o Education
o Talking About Substance Abuse

New Programs using Opioid Settlement Funding would focus on:

 Harm Reduction thru:
o Helping those who use drugs to use them safely
o Provide Narcan to the community and educate them on how to administer the

Narcan should someone experience and overdose.

Shine a Light on Heroine: Councilor Saums questioned whether Ledyard Prevention
Coalition was involved in the Activist Audience that was held at Ledyard High School
about 5 – 6 -years ago. He stated it was an excellent program noting that former drug
users spoke to the kids. Ms. Mansfield stated that the Ledyard Prevention Coalition
helped to coordinate the Program and to bring the speakers to Ledyard. Councilor Saums
stated he attended the Program that was held in the High School Auditorium, noting that
it was extremely powerful. He stated the speakers had the kids attention.

Ms. Mansfield went on to note that Ledge Light Health District’s Drug Free Community
Budget included funding provided by Federal Center for Disease Center and Prevention
(CDC) which they used every year to bring speakers to the schools to talk about coping
skill, life experiences, and to tell their stories to the kids.

Travel

Travel funding would be used to get people to treatment whether they were driven by a
Peer Navigator, or transportation would be provided with a voucher. The funding would
also be used to travel to local educational and to outreach activities, and meetings.

Supplies

Office Supplies $15/month x 12 months $180

Printing $.08/copy x 2,400 copies $192

Postage $5/month x 12 months $60

Total $432

Local Travel $.655/miles x 163 miles x 12 months $1,281
Total $1,281
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Councilor Saums thanked Ledyard Prevention Coalition Kerenza Mansfield for
attending tonight’s meeting.

Ms. Mansfield left the meeting at 5:32 p.m.

RESULT: CONTINUED Next Meeting: 07/19/2023 5:00 p.m.

3. Continued discussion regarding potential uses of the revenue received from Public Act
No.21-58 “An Act Concerning Solid Waste Management” in accordance with
“Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from Beverage Container Surcharges”
adopted on June 8, 2022.

The Finance Committee continued to discuss the challenges in working to incentivize
the collection the nip bottles.

Mayor Allyn, III, suggested the town purchase clear plastic 2-gallon zip lock bags that
would hold approximately 100+/- nip bottles, which would have a specific value. He
stated this would eliminate the need to count the nip bottles, or try to weigh the nip
bottles, noting that some bottles were glass, and some were plastic, etc. He stated
Montville was doing a nip bottle clean-up with their non-profit organizations and he
stated that he would follow-up with Mayor McDaniels to find out how the program was
working.

The Finance Committee discussed using groups such as the Lions Club, Rotary Club,
Boy Scout, Girl Scouts, etc. for the Roadside Clean-Up. Councilor Ingalls noted
Beautification Committee Chairman Jen Eastbourne was also Girls Scouts Community
Project Coordinator. Mayor Allyn stated doing roadside pick-up and collecting the nip
bottles would generate some money for these non-profit organizations. The Committee
agreed that because the brush was growing along the roadside now that they could
possibly launch the Nip Bottle Incentive Program this fall.

RESULT: NO ACTION Next Meeting: 07/19/2023 5:00 p.m.

3. Any Old Business proper to come before the Committee. None.

VII. NEW BUSINESS

1. MOTION to recommend the Town Council grant a bid waiver to Laboratory Design &
Supply of Buford Georgia in the amount of $51,713.30 for LPS Bid 23-5 (Aquaculture
Classroom Cabinetry) due to lack of three bids, in accordance with Ordinance #200-001
(rev 1) “An Ordinance for Purchasing”.
Moved by Councilor Ingalls, seconded by Councilor Saums
Discussion: Board of Education Director of Facilities and Grounds Wayne Donaldson
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stated at their June 14, 2023 meeting the Town Council approved the Board’s request to
spend up to $271,960, as outlined in the Board of Education Agricultural Science &
Technology (ASTE) 2022/2023 request dated June 5, 2023. He stated the List included
Cabinetry for the Aquaculture Classroom at the High School for the Ag-Science
Program with an estimated cost of $55,000. He stated in soliciting bids (LPS #23-05
Cabinetry for Schools) for the Aquaculture cabinets that the requirements were very
specific because the cabinets needed to support large aquariums weighing close to 1,000
pounds. He explained due to the water and moisture that the cabinets were exposed to
the cabinets needed to be manufactured from a non-porous material. He stated both of
these requirements significantly increased the cost and limited the vendors that could
respond to the bid. He stated after much research phenolic resin panels were found to be
the best choice of materials for the cabinets. Therefore, he stated a bid waiver was being
requested in the amount of $51,713.73 to Laboratory Design & Supply of Buford
Georgia.

Councilor Saums stated Superintendent of Schools Jason Hartling specifically spoke
about the Aquaculture Classroom Cabinetry at the Finance Committee’s June 7, 2023
meeting. He noted the $51,713.73 bid received came in below the $55,000 estimated
cost. He noted the bid specifications and background information provided was very
thorough and he thanked Mr. Donaldson for his efforts.

VOTE: 2 – 0 Approved and so declared

RESULT: RECOMMEND TO APPROVE 2 – 0
MOVER: Andra Ingalls, Town Councilor
SECONDER: Bill Saums, Town Councilor
AYES: Ingalls, Saums
EXCUSED: Ryan

Councilor Saums thanked Board of Education Director of Facilities and Grounds Mr.
Donaldson for attending tonight’s meeting.
Mr. Donaldson left the meeting at 5:39 p.m.

2. Any New Business proper to come before the Committee

Good Samaritan Law
Mayor Allyn, III, stated recently the town received a bill for damage to a door
when the Police Department responded to an emergency call for a drug overdose.
He stated when the Police arrived at the resident’s home their vehicle was in the
driveway, and the house was locked. He stated the Police looked into the house and
being concerned for the wellness of the individual; they breached the door. He
stated, as it turned out, the individual was not in the home, because a friend had
already come and took the individual to the emergency room. However, he stated
when the Police arrived at the home they did not know this, noting that the
individual could have been unconscious and laying on the floor.

13
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Councilor Saums questioned the reason the town would receive a bill in responding
to an emergency call. Mayor Allyn stated Councilor Saums’ had a good question,
and that he did not know why the town would receive a bill in responding to an
emergency call. He stated they could not submit the bill to town’s insurance
Connecticut Interlocal Risk Management Agency (CIRMA) because their
deductible would have covered the cost. He stated he did not know if there was
Legislation regarding this type of situation. He stated it was like the Good
Samaritan Law in which you would be protected if you injured someone as a result
of getting them out of a burning vehicle, noting that the injury was in response to
assisting them. He stated the same could be said here, in that the town was
attempting to aid someone who specifically asked for assistance because of their
concern. He stated an individual called Emergency 911 on behalf of the person who
they had concern was in a medical emergency due to a drug overdose.

Mayor Allyn stated to date the town has received bills four different times in
responding to an Emergency 911 Calls. He noted in one case the Fire Department
responded to an elderly person who was hard of hearing and could not hear the Fire
Department when they knocked on the door. He stated not knowing if the person
was laying on the floor they breached the door, using a prybar. He stated the
elderly person was on a limited income and did not have the means to fix the door.
He stated this was a difficult situation noting they were rending service, when
service was requesting, stating that there was not a way to get into a home to help
the person without damaging the door or a window.

Councilor Saums stated the town does not receive a bill when they have to use the
Jaws of Life to help someone out of a car, or when they cut the roof open to save a
house during a fire, stating it was all done in the nature of safety. Mayor Allyn
stated that perhaps the homeowner or the renter would have to submit a claim on
their own insurance. Councilor Saums stated that they would need to think about
this type of situation. Councilor Ingalls questioned whether they have spoken to the
Town Attorney regarding these situations.

IX. ADJOURNMENT

Councilor Ingalls moved the meeting be adjourned, seconded by Councilor Saums.
VOTE: 2 - 0 Approved and so declared, the meeting was adjourned at 5:48 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

William D. Saums
Committee Chairman
Finance Committee

14
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

1011401 GENERAL GOVT-CHARGE / SERVICE      

1011401 42046            ACO FEES
                -1,500.00               0.00          -1,500.00          -1,190.00                               -310.00      79.3%
1011401 47009            MISCELLANEOUS
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -115,913.23                             35,913.23     144.9%
1011401 47019            RED WOLFANTENNAE LEASE
               -55,000.00               0.00         -55,000.00         -66,026.00                             11,026.00     120.0%
1011401 47022            TOWN CLERK FEES
              -115,000.00               0.00        -115,000.00         -97,837.99                            -17,162.01      85.1%
1011401 47023            ZONING/WETLANDS/ZBA FEES
               -10,000.00               0.00         -10,000.00          -9,137.50                               -862.50      91.4%
1011401 47024            ASSESSOR'S FEES
                  -300.00               0.00            -300.00            -346.50                                 46.50     115.5%
1011401 47025            PLANNING
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00         -13,657.75                              8,657.75     273.2%
1011401 47036            OTHER LICENSE/PERMIT FEE
                  -350.00               0.00            -350.00          -2,117.25                              1,767.25     604.9%
1011401 47037            TOWN CLERK DOG LICENSE FEES
                -8,700.00               0.00          -8,700.00          -4,140.50                             -4,559.50      47.6%
1011401 47040            BUILDING PERMIT FEES
              -132,000.00               0.00        -132,000.00        -203,726.59                             71,726.59     154.3%
1011401 47041            EMPLOYEE HEALTH CO-PREMIUMS
              -604,000.00               0.00        -604,000.00        -417,708.80                           -186,291.20      69.2%
1011401 47045            ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE
              -250,000.00               0.00        -250,000.00        -250,000.00                                  0.00     100.0%
1011401 47051            LVES CONTR TO EMS BLDG
              -100,000.00               0.00        -100,000.00        -100,000.00                                  0.00     100.0%
1011401 47053            LVES CONTR TO MED EQUIPMENT
               -20,000.00               0.00         -20,000.00         -20,000.00                                  0.00     100.0%
1011401 49006            WPCA CONTR TO FINANCE OFC
               -40,000.00               0.00         -40,000.00         -40,000.00                                  0.00     100.0%
1011401 49051            LESTER HOUSE RENT
               -11,000.00               0.00         -11,000.00          -7,750.02                             -3,249.98      70.5%

     TOTAL GENERAL GOVT-CHARGE / SERVICE 
            -1,432,850.00               0.00      -1,432,850.00      -1,349,552.13                            -83,297.87      94.2%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -1,432,850.00               0.00      -1,432,850.00      -1,349,552.13                            -83,297.87

1011402 GENERAL GOVT-GRANTS/CONTR          

1011402 41005            TELEPHONE LINE GRANTS
               -22,000.00               0.00         -22,000.00         -25,169.53                              3,169.53     114.4%
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

1011402 42001            PILOT: STATE PROPERTY
              -925,100.00               0.00        -925,100.00        -925,099.97                                 -0.03     100.0%
1011402 42006            PROPERTY TAX RELIEF-ELDERLY
               -85,000.00               0.00         -85,000.00               0.00                            -85,000.00        .0%
1011402 42007            DISABLED REIMBURSEMENT
                -1,200.00               0.00          -1,200.00            -972.13                               -227.87      81.0%
1011402 42010            CIVIL PREPAREDNESS REIMB
                     0.00               0.00               0.00         -11,412.50                             11,412.50     100.0%
1011402 42011            ADDITIONAL VETERANS GRANT
                -3,500.00               0.00          -3,500.00          -4,360.06                                860.06     124.6%
1011402 42014            PEQUOT FUND
            -1,391,000.00               0.00      -1,391,000.00        -927,333.33                           -463,666.67      66.7%
1011402 42044            MUNIC REV SHARING-SALES TAX
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -291,321.65                            291,321.65     100.0%

     TOTAL GENERAL GOVT-GRANTS/CONTR     
            -2,427,800.00               0.00      -2,427,800.00      -2,185,669.17                           -242,130.83      90.0%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -2,427,800.00               0.00      -2,427,800.00      -2,185,669.17                           -242,130.83

1012001 PUBLIC SAFETY-CHARGE / SERVICE     

1012001 47005            LEDYARD FIRE POLICE CHARGES
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00               0.00                             -5,000.00        .0%
1012001 47007            DISPATCH REGIONALIZATION
               -56,000.00               0.00         -56,000.00         -70,325.27                             14,325.27     125.6%
1012001 47017            GALES FERRY FIRE POLICE CHARGE
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00               0.00                             -3,000.00        .0%
1012001 47018            POLICE OT
               -50,000.00               0.00         -50,000.00        -213,319.76                            163,319.76     426.6%
1012001 47038            PERMIT FEE
                -7,000.00               0.00          -7,000.00          -3,880.00                             -3,120.00      55.4%
1012001 47039            RECORDS FEE
                -1,800.00               0.00          -1,800.00          -1,850.00                                 50.00     102.8%
1012001 47055            SHARED SERVICES - ASSESSOR
                     0.00               0.00               0.00         -27,141.14                             27,141.14     100.0%

     TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY-CHARGE / SERVICE
              -122,800.00               0.00        -122,800.00        -316,516.17                            193,716.17     257.7%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -122,800.00               0.00        -122,800.00        -316,516.17                            193,716.17

1012002 PUBLIC SAFETY-GRANTS/CONTR         

1012002 42034            DUI GRANT REIMBURSEMENT
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                -6,000.00               0.00          -6,000.00               0.00                             -6,000.00        .0%
1012002 47049            DISPATCH--PRESTON
               -25,000.00               0.00         -25,000.00         -25,000.00                                  0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY-GRANTS/CONTR    
               -31,000.00               0.00         -31,000.00         -25,000.00                             -6,000.00      80.6%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -31,000.00               0.00         -31,000.00         -25,000.00                             -6,000.00

1013001 HEALTH/WELFARE-CHARGE/ SERVICE     

1013001 47021            SENIOR CENTER FEES
                -9,600.00               0.00          -9,600.00         -11,750.25                              2,150.25     122.4%
1013001 47034            PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING FEES
              -800,000.00               0.00        -800,000.00        -483,202.80                           -316,797.20      60.4%

     TOTAL HEALTH/WELFARE-CHARGE/ SERVICE
              -809,600.00               0.00        -809,600.00        -494,953.05                           -314,646.95      61.1%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -809,600.00               0.00        -809,600.00        -494,953.05                           -314,646.95

1013002 HEALTH/WELFARE-GRANTS/CONTR        

1013002 42003            LYS GRANT DEP OF EDUCATION
               -26,167.00               0.00         -26,167.00         -33,515.00                              7,348.00     128.1%
1013002 42032            PILOT: SR HOUSING AUTHORITY
                -8,200.00               0.00          -8,200.00          -9,672.63                              1,472.63     118.0%
1013002 42041            LYS GRANT ENRICHMENT
                -2,000.00               0.00          -2,000.00               0.00                             -2,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL HEALTH/WELFARE-GRANTS/CONTR   
               -36,367.00               0.00         -36,367.00         -43,187.63                              6,820.63     118.8%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -36,367.00               0.00         -36,367.00         -43,187.63                              6,820.63

1014001 PUBLIC WORKS-CHARGE / SERVICE      

1014001 47020            TIPPING FEES
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -40,948.90                            -11,051.10      78.7%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Au5lt9hx%2FjHFCIFQYpzFq4uYaV6D9tEYd%2Bn3u6v9ewcceFxTcA4YXUzCYxyugEoq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sy0Y85aZrgfKn%2B9Y71rKSd5Eloel405vptA4KSJ4142lsR3QtDb%2FS8AR9ZWr5v04
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VEImysOnXwQrgDec3zaGw0LE873IcvFzTqgPMB3y6qmi4vZOl47jGwQrIzOFbM1c
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3gSay3MO6vMWQd3P9tWY7qf4qm1tqjUonUsomInrqqfX%2BYL%2BabH4Uz7q%2B8P65Y0k
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NgvXZ9FXFYoGV6x9%2FYrRjFlkvMeM2tiinaU9kSbAPPpyD1XyMnuqRLpS4U4DnjnX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XAc98crKofHrlAjvn0K%2F068vaYAP1emU%2BcREztnA7xgCSzhciz5DAsRIR6u8Mn9N
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9V%2BUx655dsaGtBPuK%2B4i0EJKKeJ0uCykNO7%2F6KJ%2FLKurLsla9FiSFePTm53IKgRQ
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

     TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS-CHARGE / SERVICE 
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -40,948.90                            -11,051.10      78.7%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -40,948.90                            -11,051.10

1015001 LIBRARY CHARGE / SERVICE           

1015001 47032            LIBRARY FEES
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -549.83                                174.83     146.6%

     TOTAL LIBRARY CHARGE / SERVICE      
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -549.83                                174.83     146.6%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -549.83                                174.83

1016001 PARKS & REC-CHARGE / SERVICE       

1016001 47033            PROGRAM REGISTRATION FEES
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -3,113.00                                113.00     103.8%

     TOTAL PARKS & REC-CHARGE / SERVICE  
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -3,113.00                                113.00     103.8%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -3,113.00                                113.00

1017001 EDUCATION-CHARGE / SERVICE         

1017001 47010            VO AG TUITION
              -736,832.00               0.00        -736,832.00        -728,355.25                             -8,476.75      98.8%
1017001 47011            SPECIAL EDUCATION TUITION
               -97,013.00               0.00         -97,013.00        -126,700.06                             29,687.06     130.6%
1017001 47012            NON RESIDENT TUITION
              -138,590.00               0.00        -138,590.00         -43,470.00                            -95,120.00      31.4%

     TOTAL EDUCATION-CHARGE / SERVICE    
              -972,435.00               0.00        -972,435.00        -898,525.31                            -73,909.69      92.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -972,435.00               0.00        -972,435.00        -898,525.31                            -73,909.69

20

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Gz%2F4Xk54XkTroKN0nX5PHUPXJMdOILfXSre%2BN%2FBpToScklBRbZ47P6XwjMBfddbt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yQZxH6SER0eDnTiVq8FdtUEJoPbyE%2Bc%2BNl9LvPW5DRk7S8O3mTRvfyKYkJIH%2FDjv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nS2G9JqfQBzqtGA0ROl6Mpz8UUQkEdi2uKAtJFA3IZJBD5LhP0P5LpLpIJNRwOWP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dQw2Jg7%2Fjs%2Bcqoa0lQ%2BgCnociO%2F1YPy03wcdfR%2F4Sgm3VU%2BX%2BAF2wf4Tu18a2OHg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Bjnjjkz57%2FuLK70iQCsHYPCiSNozyI0F1o0%2BjZQEf6ADh6PXM4uediNKDN7AYQJ%2F
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

1017002 EDUCATION-GRANTS/CONTR             

1017002 42016            FEDERAL PUBLIC LAW 874
            -1,500,000.00               0.00      -1,500,000.00      -1,558,206.69                             58,206.69     103.9%
1017002 42018            VO-AG STABLIZATION FUNDING
              -850,000.00               0.00        -850,000.00      -1,051,239.00                            201,239.00     123.7%
1017002 42020            EDUCATION COST SHARING
           -11,492,516.00               0.00     -11,492,516.00     -11,475,245.00                            -17,271.00      99.8%

     TOTAL EDUCATION-GRANTS/CONTR        
           -13,842,516.00               0.00     -13,842,516.00     -14,084,690.69                            242,174.69     101.7%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
           -13,842,516.00               0.00     -13,842,516.00     -14,084,690.69                            242,174.69

1019501 GENERAL-GENERAL - TAXES            

1019501 41000            PROPERTY TAXES, CURRENT
           -41,980,249.00               0.00     -41,980,249.00     -41,651,994.63                           -328,254.37      99.2%
1019501 41001            ARREARS
              -308,024.00               0.00        -308,024.00        -333,086.13                             25,062.13     108.1%
1019501 41002            INTEREST
              -171,965.00               0.00        -171,965.00        -221,593.21                             49,628.21     128.9%
1019501 41003            SUSPENSE TAX COLLECTIONS
               -35,495.00               0.00         -35,495.00          -7,921.79                            -27,573.21      22.3%
1019501 41004            LIENS
                -3,745.00               0.00          -3,745.00         -18,777.92                             15,032.92     501.4%
1019501 41008            MV Property Tax Grant
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -143,385.00                            143,385.00     100.0%

     TOTAL GENERAL-GENERAL - TAXES       
           -42,499,478.00               0.00     -42,499,478.00     -42,376,758.68                           -122,719.32      99.7%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
           -42,499,478.00               0.00     -42,499,478.00     -42,376,758.68                           -122,719.32

1019502 GENERAL-GEN - MISC                 

1019502 49002            TRANSERS IN:
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00        .9%

21

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=duNUxJj0IAGH2wUXz8Z1%2F1cQ7aRfSzr%2FIphnoCJx2CuVECISvfxrkiFcchzFnzIR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yq4ZLJZ8LZT4mSeEaMwJHos99lslq7n6F16ciwHgs7AlpduURvPYKL1CJ9F6qqcP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8%2FbM7BtBpCgFFylvakLkw%2Fr9vfQL7fCKOjd77px6JN%2B8w6Aa7RBNudI4PDWNGg00
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dTui1UxAqyOFyJ%2BbPqlQX5zeNAhlFk5nI46fWqbSwK2QMoO9Ekltk1ijaLZNWQ5m
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WMCFMsGpAp4yHCqiSa3PSma%2BqPPLP6A9GQeVSlExJlA59Z8Gr7b5Hzju7yyV%2B9s%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bHaHHCXzidvobLDpxZOJ9tM1c5lQIxgDKSDa9qKk0YqxTr3LlprVTQmQrJ59wI64
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8PkXlbPYkyxqgfdruwRT4bD46XA2zaXBNAEt0F5IhpWvLXVFUe0xtcErXVX88McG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wOc31JNWJzGsqr8H50jlbbXJrZD6LGphu9pxEk5SBZWCfeEE5N1vJqUdeF1VpRWA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BpRYu6ShZTb7ZNEoMl8s1W2zoFYEGfz6KE7XKssjgA7Io%2FhbSiUm7ZM9B8mru36i
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2x9cXIA5RevOA4tzEpSPRjduC2okeonNUaE1Iq7xZI24LueUOLv6YokhbMTFkTdW
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     TOTAL GENERAL-GEN - MISC            
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00        .9%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00

1019503 GENERAL-GEN - INV                  

1019503 48001            INTEREST ON DEPOSITS
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -518,706.35                            438,706.35     648.4%

     TOTAL GENERAL-GEN - INV             
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -518,706.35                            438,706.35     648.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -518,706.35                            438,706.35

                        GRAND TOTAL
           -63,510,221.00               0.00     -63,510,221.00     -62,348,687.91                         -1,161,533.09      98.2%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Bonin **                                          
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AkMu8o3YBXPZgjHbJEOHhSvgaT1kdmrRzxms7LQ4Cr%2BZ%2Bc8DZgms4pD0Jzf8g2io


Town and Schools of Ledyard

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

Report generated: 06/19/2023 17:16
User:             6695mbon
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      7

                                                                                                         

                                                          REPORT OPTIONS                          

               Field #     Total  Page Break
  Sequence 1       9         Y        N
  Sequence 2       0         N        N
  Sequence 3       0         N        N
  Sequence 4       0         N        N

  Report title: 
   YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT              

  Includes accounts exceeding   0% of budget.
  Print totals only: N                          Year/Period: 2023/11
  Print Full or Short description: F            Print MTD Version: N
  Print full GL account: N
  Format type: 1                                Roll projects to object: N
  Double space: N                               Carry forward code: 1
  Suppress zero bal accts: Y
  Include requisition amount: N
  Print Revenues-Version headings: Y
  Print revenue as credit: Y
  Print revenue budgets as zero: N
  Include Fund Balance: N
  Print journal detail: N
      From Yr/Per: 2022/ 1
         To Yr/Per: 2022/ 6
  Include budget entries: Y
  Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
  Sort by JE # or PO #: J
  Detail format option: 1
  Include additional JE comments: N
  Multiyear view: D
  Amounts/totals exceed 999 million dollars: N

         Find Criteria
Field Name         Field Value

Fund               0101
TWN FUNCTION       
DEPT / LOCAT       
SDEP/BOEFUNC       
Character Code     
Org                
Object             
Project            
Account type       Revenue
Account status     
Rollup Code        
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          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110101 TOWN COUNCIL                       

10110101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               117,038.00        -117,038.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10110101 51601           TREASURER
                18,296.00               0.00          18,296.00          15,822.19               0.00           2,473.81      86.5%
10110101 51602           ADMIN TOWN COUNCIL
                65,860.00               0.00          65,860.00          59,068.94               0.00           6,791.06      89.7%
10110101 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                35,500.00               0.00          35,500.00          35,875.00               0.00            -375.00     101.1%
10110101 53610           LEGAL SERVICES
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          10,357.00          25,643.00          14,000.00      72.0%
10110101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,560.00               0.00           2,560.00             352.08             752.92           1,455.00      43.2%
10110101 58790           CONTINGENCY
                15,600.00               0.00          15,600.00               0.00               0.00          15,600.00        .0%

     TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL                  
               304,854.00        -117,038.00         187,816.00         121,475.21          26,395.92          39,944.87      78.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               304,854.00        -117,038.00         187,816.00         121,475.21          26,395.92          39,944.87

10110103 HISTORIC DISTRICTS                 

10110103 52205           CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
                12,000.00               0.00          12,000.00           7,750.02           3,249.98           1,000.00      91.7%
10110103 54500           HISTORIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE
                 6,000.00            -220.00           5,780.00           3,854.99             641.25           1,283.76      77.8%
10110103 54501           SAW MILL MAINTENANCE
                 4,700.00            -220.00           4,480.00           3,362.51             269.50             847.99      81.1%
10110103 56100           LESTER/RESEARCH OPERATING
                 2,875.00               0.00           2,875.00           1,741.08             654.98             478.94      83.3%
10110103 56101           SAW MILL OPERATING
                 1,975.00               0.00           1,975.00             271.03             422.97           1,281.00      35.1%
10110103 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                   900.00             440.00           1,340.00           1,175.23             164.77               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL HISTORIC DISTRICTS            
                28,450.00               0.00          28,450.00          18,154.86           5,403.45           4,891.69      82.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                28,450.00               0.00          28,450.00          18,154.86           5,403.45           4,891.69

24

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JwKpLj%2BVT1mduOdTa8MSYQJ7eSMNUeQnBM5ZVfIMrXvxUtjzwvrr0J9jcDOtliSO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BI4ijudU9lm8AcJf9%2B8CS%2FrPR3bPWKefeO6aO3nHiKXQ1xaNmlH0jnCxD3EZyJDr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=h7uwZ9fdfU2ckCV%2B1JXeW2VpsRGxX0LmsT03%2BA1i8CCnOyTU1O9jc%2BShG3Qj7JxX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=J5r6GMgsYJ4cCUzcHqpiogvAr8Mw2BXXzcaaKSl%2FWwBgnOcUa8s5Dk8c%2B2L%2FSfFj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7ky5g5RrnT%2BVxqMvdWDrkF7Vn98Qh2jzePH0KoX95FLkqjBwXixXnljgbgWIsNWx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WPjBwzxx2EhDj%2Byvo4knkQmeJFM74Wkw10F8o%2BQ%2BOtf93Q7nwJgoptwxgIxIeMY9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XTPtOwj1mVzOJRFMuNr5eyHgcFsNIbcPCuKAlrb1iwgQjX2su0Bqioyjv7M6VBbU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pLo6xnZu5nyK5OHXHv%2FRlYm7YTuGUn%2BukzdY%2FXu3fB%2FtrcbA0e4mW5P0UMABlbuX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CbmCAd9OGHgfBcgYwp8V9CL5%2FTLUvfWZyta3QwOczxMqE0acrrj4Zy2IuyxR34IT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=icWjOuMfTaud%2BsBT4FbdcT69hXScncdfAk8nT3rw2nEeBaFKkKvL0YbXTz67cfLd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=D7r%2Bf3dmWofSewE%2BRHJ0uKt5KQP%2BmOrnuWI8th5sfc%2Ft7hGvT1ubWfSxrsNZiVtZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YWSdKmGMTrMme58NGrQFebZbSGRpJ8%2BdsR19e0fp5I3VCfOi97M%2FRhOZa58Uvtdh
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u0oblYAUiEAYUvn6aLuqVZZQLXq%2B88H6qKYrfIf%2FkggTe7fRqxYAUkhCsaf%2FKY0P
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10110107 CEMETERY COMMITTEE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110107 CEMETERY COMMITTEE                 

10110107 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,112.22             877.94               9.84      99.5%

     TOTAL CEMETERY COMMITTEE            
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,112.22             877.94               9.84      99.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,112.22             877.94               9.84

10110201 MAYOR'S OFFICE                     

10110201 51160           CUSTODIAN SALARIES
                41,475.00         -41,475.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10110201 51305           TOWN HALL FLOATER
                17,732.00               0.00          17,732.00          16,026.43               0.00           1,705.57      90.4%
10110201 51604           MAYOR
                95,000.00               0.00          95,000.00          87,173.12               0.00           7,826.88      91.8%
10110201 51607           MAYORAL ASST
                45,000.00               0.00          45,000.00          40,046.96               0.00           4,953.04      89.0%
10110201 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                10,500.00               0.00          10,500.00               0.00               0.00          10,500.00        .0%
10110201 55301           TOWN NEWSLETTER
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           3,310.96           2,689.04               0.00     100.0%
10110201 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,600.00               0.00           2,600.00             826.22             373.78           1,400.00      46.2%
10110201 58790           CONTINGENCY
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           5,924.30             943.06           3,132.64      68.7%

     TOTAL MAYOR'S OFFICE                
               228,307.00         -41,475.00         186,832.00         153,307.99           4,005.88          29,518.13      84.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               228,307.00         -41,475.00         186,832.00         153,307.99           4,005.88          29,518.13

10110203 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT             

10110203 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                18,000.00          41,475.00          59,475.00          45,710.66          13,401.86             362.48      99.4%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CwK1TmwiKbP0vJEYPwuIIIVTDxKIN7%2F39SRNBAUIvGi20Kku%2BkMKw10ZZbYDEds%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NBwqeDFM0gdmt8S%2F0%2FlQq53Zerd5nCP2BXxHtGr44PxlibttXhFe2xrMZF8yO6M9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qShwoLOy8mfvoYfaKdSi2G3eWVi5TyjwAiTrfx7NXs3YdzWeYw7eXAxzBMLL4XQJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kLJ1q0cQuS6PwBpyNB8AxCq2MMRAl8Kk0PF4v25rRi26dTn4nd7vhax4Ru7%2BBO1n
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iQLepwzZi0UxVCZtXRs8llEfEwtNFmxMcAmD0Vp5VuIgvuuneQ3Rs7DmNIDro2v%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9%2BeehpIN79sJr%2FqJsOtwd9ZMRXSQ3X%2FtA2xQuUdRGZvPP6LU1Y7AB4%2FO5XouAxXl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Blhr35J5OXlnQCHUqAzkLSyYL8TaA1%2BWz8v2tqP5sK%2FKuUabsPyBDxXBVjHRaiSv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GN4w1ujF1KVh4blKvgmnTSp78QWdy44uKLDGfVlo%2FQGpxFSttpo5FmefuG7nmWL%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=irv%2FGGbPveXDkgo7T7gR8dYOT8z5BFS2PSGcBiHXyoB6Ujnj28R%2FzKaQZhigutMO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l%2BTWmcsuRwubAJRJppT3DzQ95tCUOmOVYtEoXNvnBLPWRBZCLL7RAi7%2BmZnoKT04
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10110203 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110203 54311           FIRE HYDRANT MAINTENANCE
                10,900.00               0.00          10,900.00          10,900.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110203 55247           ADA COMPLIANCE
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             252.34               0.00             747.66      25.2%
10110203 55410           ADVERTISING/LEGAL NOTICES
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00          14,623.87             195.83             180.30      98.8%
10110203 56205           WATER
                 3,600.00               0.00           3,600.00           3,313.24             186.76             100.00      97.2%
10110203 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 6,500.00               0.00           6,500.00           4,759.32           1,740.68               0.00     100.0%
10110203 56910           POSTAGE
                18,000.00               0.00          18,000.00          10,836.57           6,463.43             700.00      96.1%
10110203 58100           DUES & FEES
                 8,477.00               0.00           8,477.00           8,477.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110203 58105           MISC DUES&FEES
                11,200.00               0.00          11,200.00          10,218.00               0.00             982.00      91.2%

     TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT        
                92,677.00          41,475.00         134,152.00         109,091.00          21,988.56           3,072.44      97.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                92,677.00          41,475.00         134,152.00         109,091.00          21,988.56           3,072.44

10110205 LEGAL SERVICES                     

10110205 53610           SPECIALLY APPROVED COUNSEL
                30,000.00               0.00          30,000.00          44,749.74          10,240.26         -24,990.00     183.3%
10110205 53615           TOWN ATTORNEY
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00          11,512.43           3,685.57           4,802.00      76.0%

     TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES                
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          56,262.17          13,925.83         -20,188.00     140.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          56,262.17          13,925.83         -20,188.00

10110207 PROBATE                            

10110207 54900           PURCHASED SERVICES
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00      78.4%

     TOTAL PROBATE                       
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00      78.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RNUoTJui8IboGHjPPeC4oQpUFnHfLnps7N8LV8RQRQzXw%2Bm%2FS9cD0L3BKXNtlezK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OwoYXk0b5mmYYoOhUzRQYquxxYlWhdeGELf64xTQI8EgPSUzNApI4YIoi1I7CMC2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mSSeztfeLVphSeXLprEaH0wUptx4mQ7IfUIIFx%2FjqldEO5u8Xk%2B%2FdxHJpMDSnaLb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xVP%2FXPWEroR1L99GBsQrwiYgWZR9xn5fCkj4i8QmzkCJmcNUmbWpXu6vAzesx%2BkD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JfoVICjGGaN%2Fge5O9G6ZvGPRWpv%2FSLxvTs7nbEAE5%2FiPubvRDGObS4AmKknostoy
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZmcfOqVJUxGoQ5btbdjuazfHqg4au61JRZGELD2paNdd0zVDCmWsj9b2eBaSIi1G
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p4D8Um%2FbMgcNPdKs4KU6hiDFpKihVdlMRiqETI6RvUYe6lCP4MgIDSIfRZkfEsM4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0bAWLHDae9MMyToBxmlfoxQAentlyMkCIwCedhWhbkphiXXJQ88lRTy4uZjhbaYd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aPGcvAFo467HSI%2B77CE4BlxYjBdFg5KMdLWNlE6Fl1wHvnw%2F%2Bjk%2BmFajKwDiBY7T
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9Wv9YzMtfoHEklSbGXVG0%2B2uVkOL7HuWnk3dQVF1SefFiKU0b8KP5JYWA4JkrRmg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oaLEp4gwJUejPw5Pgb0XlDvBWOxZdb%2F5JXmlgg2ydIMAEpt9JklfIu98CrTSUjP0
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10110209 PROPERTY INSURANCE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110209 PROPERTY INSURANCE                 

10110209 55210           AUTO INSURANCE
                71,417.00               0.00          71,417.00          70,424.70               0.00             992.30      98.6%
10110209 55220           BOILER & MACHINERY INSURANCE
                 7,458.00               0.00           7,458.00           7,350.00               0.00             108.00      98.6%
10110209 55231           POLICE PROFESS LIABILITY
                16,411.00               0.00          16,411.00          16,180.00               0.00             231.00      98.6%
10110209 55232           GEN LIAB / EXCESS LIAB
               153,633.00               0.00         153,633.00         151,528.00               0.00           2,105.00      98.6%
10110209 55233           PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIAB
                38,821.00               0.00          38,821.00          38,280.00               0.00             541.00      98.6%
10110209 55234           SCHOOL OFFICIALS LIAB
                14,302.00               0.00          14,302.00          14,100.00               0.00             202.00      98.6%
10110209 55235           VNA LIABILITY
                 7,203.00               0.00           7,203.00           7,110.00               0.00              93.00      98.7%
10110209 55241           PROPERTY INSURANCE--BOE
                79,688.00               0.00          79,688.00          78,570.30               0.00           1,117.70      98.6%
10110209 55242           AMBULANCE & FIRE
                52,530.00               0.00          52,530.00          56,166.00               0.00          -3,636.00     106.9%
10110209 55245           INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           3,203.10               0.00           6,796.90      32.0%
10110209 55246           RISK MANAGEMENT
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00             110.00               0.00           9,890.00       1.1%
10110209 55249           CYBER COVERAGE
                20,400.00               0.00          20,400.00               0.00               0.00          20,400.00        .0%

     TOTAL PROPERTY INSURANCE            
               481,863.00               0.00         481,863.00         443,022.10               0.00          38,840.90      91.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               481,863.00               0.00         481,863.00         443,022.10               0.00          38,840.90

10110211 HEALTH DISTRICT                    

10110211 58790           HEALTH DISTRICT
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20     100.0%

     TOTAL HEALTH DISTRICT               
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20

27

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5NXmJIpyGwhtzfv3obhPWOKSbz388k%2Bic6TkZ2IVz3sCoC%2Fxz%2Bq5LlJB5qFuoJVP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4e5aKbz8k%2BM4sUrqJBoUo6%2FRMfFH2Umt1hyQCkpCdxjIPUJ7IBv5JvRnmTBRZoLD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Tzp3bT5zgIxKli9q8DIBH9RxmlGRJBeogwF1hZQFL43JV%2FbEy0KkUTb%2B0qdSqJc6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DvCmxxm4pQwQaCBJE3Psl1WhdOlOgxEjpQqvD8e%2BR1KXGP0aX4HbMeGxPlkNBR3t
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=v9LB5RyoCsVzXCl%2Ff7g%2FAuXnUAPSpzQ%2FxeXbzANMshPxEkW%2BRF4%2BCJUQgbvpzFXy
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=22AQWO65YNeXTemS7YiOSFf%2FsxI%2B3wG%2Fa8ED17%2BqpYQFp4O2V%2Fba68VPiFhBZg2S
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cl5NadTGnwCSK8Q%2B5O4SpG29VhE7ZvwXQ0Mw%2FGw9ACD9G0ENP61bUCFYh3ftpyv3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EoCnCc5JycbT1j0RMkJYuL89xz6KgZPPbx50xQbt2e%2B39Kif9FKvW4ILyzKvQG8R
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vegvvJmSIr4V%2FnWhAieoRB4kuqg33FKqMZEVRqcqNp%2FDt7Fkj1VF7ltwHIiTj0OI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZCbTzzp2I4gvsuJeW1K0eg8awXcFXyv62bimJGE19YZH6EOwUMU%2BhWm0tbWTBnU4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JjohrJHef2fGywkq9L8HpYrfnc0aE34xRHD4se8sibrheSH9pdTFnQ%2Fm3u3ADegr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6hgDrVmY%2FmAWTh9V3PuLvjll%2BaS3a0%2BTHkU9vEfkXKd836BY9NTGdqMo3iiOGGMa
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tphBb45BoFxrpUq2mh2BH%2BOdt5Km8EpTmFyBkuj0ft4XqMQpArD1kKklAu%2FNto7B
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10110213 CONSERVATION COMMISSION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110213 CONSERVATION COMMISSION            

10110213 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,150.00               0.00           1,150.00              60.00               0.00           1,090.00       5.2%
10110213 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00               0.00               0.00           1,500.00        .0%
10110213 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                   925.00               0.00             925.00               0.00               0.00             925.00        .0%

     TOTAL CONSERVATION COMMISSION       
                 3,575.00               0.00           3,575.00              60.00               0.00           3,515.00       1.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,575.00               0.00           3,575.00              60.00               0.00           3,515.00

10110251 HUMAN RESOURCES STAFF              

10110251 51606           HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR
               120,405.00               0.00         120,405.00         105,097.26               0.00          15,307.74      87.3%
10110251 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,950.00               0.00           1,950.00           2,091.76               0.00            -141.76     107.3%

     TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES STAFF         
               122,355.00               0.00         122,355.00         107,189.02               0.00          15,165.98      87.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               122,355.00               0.00         122,355.00         107,189.02               0.00          15,165.98

10110253 EMPLOYEE EXPENSES                  

10110253 52000           HEALTH CARE GEN GOV
             1,052,000.00               0.00       1,052,000.00         873,638.33               0.00         178,361.67      83.0%
10110253 52100           HEALTH CARE BOE
             5,304,000.00               0.00       5,304,000.00       4,678,330.28         560,222.64          65,447.08      98.8%
10110253 52101           HEALTHCARE WAIVERS
               259,750.00          -4,000.00         255,750.00         108,979.60               0.00         146,770.40      42.6%
10110253 52102           BENEFITS CONSULTANT
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           2,500.00           7,500.00          10,000.00      50.0%
10110253 52105           HEALTHCARE-FIREFIGHTERS
               109,566.00               0.00         109,566.00          78,604.08          12,442.57          18,519.35      83.1%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gUQLenRBw7iajqAIMviK4J%2BWTZCoIjORK%2BeuC0VAdc49eJwYQutfRJI8Zx1oOR4v
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4zR3zIu%2F5Rw5yUj2aAoSohDDfMw%2F6F31Y8ZoOwtc%2F9xe85Y8EJ2KMr3Mw5BcNfns
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j1FbKkWmRGhkHB%2Fmjm3aqqLs30oCODBanM4F8PAygbW5HLAwniJtTek6jDQ6FPNg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3p5AYgBkHNu%2Ffpsur6h1ykttlCYpJYvieBDGvRbDh64o88C4SM5wadQuerpJg9hO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=U3cOMyTjOSOI03YPggvSztbVu6%2BfWV7s9bG8jNtm%2BPfcafSQSHscpxcvlCWzwG90
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BnXC9euOvooe%2BZ0Yx4NudSav50r16WA67Z2nak4pmz2KZoLBq73GSmENhkhs8skR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8a2Y6qM%2BTlY%2B9EC3gYfbcx3kCiMf2Stl%2B8UcmVkzYbWpu7GWWXTYT4o81ODnf9q%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t3Io6k49XE9owH9Sak19XwhbzoUrmrDcoSUQby02ojVEF9w74hXCnGOv5fxUmSb%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UvtpxX5iofxzCMAUk5BzFmz1w0DTfMfUdW%2FPsUbBCilwxReUhUrerKRMdGRcpNt0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=amtLCn%2FWQyg%2BJGTI%2FvR9nDkzJ93i%2FpArmxT7XX8qdLoZDBQGY8TY%2FnhaiLhaWVVT
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10110253 EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110253 52106           BOE RETIREE HEALTHCARE
               604,000.00               0.00         604,000.00         411,257.86               0.00         192,742.14      68.1%
10110253 52201           HEALTH CARE TEAMSTERS
               352,000.00               0.00         352,000.00         329,497.60          22,502.40               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52203           MISC EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,808.75              31.84           1,159.41      76.8%
10110253 52204           PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING
                 4,780.00               0.00           4,780.00           3,445.10             254.90           1,080.00      77.4%
10110253 52205           CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES
                52,500.00               0.00          52,500.00          34,760.64           1,280.00          16,459.36      68.6%
10110253 52206           RETIREMENT CASHOUT
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          62,741.35               0.00          12,258.65      83.7%
10110253 52207           PAYROLL EXPENSES
                10,200.00           1,600.00          11,800.00           9,544.26           1,855.74             400.00      96.6%
10110253 52300           RETIREMENT
             1,163,197.00               0.00       1,163,197.00       1,163,197.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52310           DEFINED CONTR PLAN
               315,000.00           2,400.00         317,400.00         339,322.11           1,074.75         -22,996.86     107.2%
10110253 52400           SALARY BENEFIT ADJUSTMENT
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00         103,690.87              15.72         -28,706.59     138.3%
10110253 52500           SOCIAL SECURITY
               627,544.00               0.00         627,544.00         593,500.06               0.00          34,043.94      94.6%
10110253 52600           UNEMPLOYMENT COMP
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           2,829.22             655.01           4,015.77      46.5%
10110253 52900           WORKER'S COMP GEN GOV
               136,941.00               0.00         136,941.00         101,084.75               0.00          35,856.25      73.8%
10110253 52910           WORKERS COMP BOE
               324,438.00               0.00         324,438.00         303,254.25               0.00          21,183.75      93.5%
10110253 52915           LIFE/AD&D/DISABILITY INSURANCE
                18,831.00               0.00          18,831.00          13,825.69           2,527.27           2,478.04      86.8%

     TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSES             
            10,517,247.00               0.00      10,517,247.00       9,217,811.80         610,362.84         689,072.36      93.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
            10,517,247.00               0.00      10,517,247.00       9,217,811.80         610,362.84         689,072.36

10110301 REGISTRARS                         

10110301 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                39,614.00               0.00          39,614.00          36,133.18               0.00           3,480.82      91.2%
10110301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,200.00               0.00           1,200.00           1,038.56              39.00             122.44      89.8%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3eR%2Bi4pxcxrXQZnpIezNuC2NvzIStsaJdcFdS0FApARdpA6lLHtFY4YLq0KzexJK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=G2aXUyaiY0pfEGMo4nCjTuPjhdt6DxEQRD2r3sRrhgJ62yVKrIhUaKEH8pbybUms
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7QBza6NzI7CGJmegMBSQrqMOCy1DbAldIN6GQB02C0pjYGV5c7WWth6KfUl6EFuD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vDJJ8QiueaRvUbqvQGaRk8RRj6xwVHbvzDsJe5v2NqglJaujhP3eqiJHoPAPZb1k
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2Fu5VwCncpwkLKKdKuuaBkMkIyc5UTmuTJtE2ozwgWJPt%2BD5f1WPABoD45Scbq%2Fwc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gGygGYDNpNOc6wyJjPVyZrpAe43WqnGNptPCIXlQCHv66sTgSWJXeRUX36LWcit5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lIO46rM%2Fmk2%2BE6DW9OJW7K5qc6iX2HL3UuoWcHWASLwFPtCTRPyiAyVlanSs4924
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pdNjM2xfz6e5cqGxgJZBjVGm2NCT1g6T58wrg5sdFWJY6QIoSVysY8oaZi22UGpP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yKrhacon884r7xekmTNKV8kbLJcl6%2F393xbnzNwuzUpwHAtSELNPWgp9zVRkmt5l
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lFU4g9nHv%2FrDVSlgR4LMUQjBk4E8pk4zP7jjyagsSl9jVSuCS%2BX8BJqSJ2mZBVTk
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1uIfJL0zk1v4Xu1hwPOxc%2Fb%2FBwWVssUDgi2ZwEtlBHvzOzyvElk5EjTMThyNqheH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BHAOe6jeaHh5D%2BKKGCAbIjNmk7uojP05XJncYDEbEnrsms41hqLi2JJSfygB3sgF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sb6Sj10LTYhh30drayHabh0taaQeGwZLtP5GEJNft6X0ck7oigrDWNQHWLSQF7dO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MDZHwH5QT0dHrlN4eqhbUzu6tN1yJFNn9bFcaS77mY3%2FnDMqvgbQJNxMHanFp4W1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fFBLOORlQcGIvK3azLSKTe%2BDFmKKPSYD8%2BpT8UhWW7xc0Hjh%2BMu2CQFFLDwzpJ8p
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xDqk8xP0XakbtEOiqWQWezUT4BhjkttXiYM6zUaXzV3OYWQkgIViyk4hXsEADbAC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Zg68q2surQN9CFJBX8NLs%2FLrnHqFgSyW%2B4%2BBzUILMVxwJd0JzVAAfYY8FDf6ZQsl
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  FOR 2023 11

10110301 REGISTRARS
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL REGISTRARS                    
                40,814.00               0.00          40,814.00          37,171.74              39.00           3,603.26      91.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                40,814.00               0.00          40,814.00          37,171.74              39.00           3,603.26

10110303 ELECTIONS                          

10110303 51720           STIPENDS
                12,500.00             250.00          12,750.00          12,615.00               0.00             135.00      98.9%
10110303 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                 2,050.00             200.00           2,250.00           2,250.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110303 55300           COMMUNICATIONS
                 1,400.00               0.00           1,400.00               0.00               0.00           1,400.00        .0%
10110303 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 9,500.00            -450.00           9,050.00          11,366.53             645.45          -2,961.98     132.7%

     TOTAL ELECTIONS                     
                25,450.00               0.00          25,450.00          26,231.53             645.45          -1,426.98     105.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                25,450.00               0.00          25,450.00          26,231.53             645.45          -1,426.98

10110311 TOWN CLERK                         

10110311 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                62,913.00               0.00          62,913.00          56,420.49               0.00           6,492.51      89.7%
10110311 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                44,062.00               0.00          44,062.00          41,246.22               0.00           2,815.78      93.6%
10110311 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           3,000.00           1,000.00               0.00     100.0%
10110311 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                29,810.00               0.00          29,810.00          27,954.18             959.68             896.14      97.0%
10110311 56135           RECORDINGS/LICENSING SUPPLIES
                 4,275.00           4,277.79           8,552.79           4,950.12             218.59           3,384.08      60.4%
10110311 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,275.00             200.00           1,475.00           1,327.66             161.90             -14.56     101.0%

     TOTAL TOWN CLERK                    
               146,335.00           4,477.79         150,812.79         134,898.67           2,340.17          13,573.95      91.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               146,335.00           4,477.79         150,812.79         134,898.67           2,340.17          13,573.95
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kRRP2MPBFfS8XkFNWnLXleaXcq1JdpCMypGRtLvs3FwloWm2lCef%2FDuuNyBxvufM
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vjwOVTQjWmolel8R%2BIvDugvBjitKJlgaSfkpCIsbAcUdWaBl3EyGysJgfY9zY6Ta
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=78Oe7pqApyBmQ%2BKcu6lgvJdxmCTQJJ2qPG4OvbqG13%2FwneeOhPbH7S%2B48CdBuDoD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CCLLIU1A70KUHo5o7nZYLUcWgUaVlCWnygIQRSpOVRTiaNWc2dTSIhgo4pJdFApp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uUXD%2BmAH4xoDqotfItmgi1jwzw7%2BbPva58SDRjAZ4lYMLowxipmUvCtBncY5hhnv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sSV6SMBHy%2Bkft1m33rXh60LaxywOEEQbOPAS0BUW5dseroWoRpOv9Rca9grfvSx%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=X2Q37vi3ONiYGJfdm0txEIfv7fGuxMppo%2FYKzfauXSj204WBH5BCXwu7rkPdo56X
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HRr5jlVqtMgDfQ0Y2Ww7ut74rDfKHD0P4tSc8OvKcyevxbeyp8HpXxCrxfE%2Bmy6Z
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CuKJUnvtI0h%2FIlVz53B5TrTDAzjChFPDr1nzsW2AtYeAZIKZe4OwvHPnb9Smxhq2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=06lHYm%2FQEmHOtNXFJ4EM6hH3S8Ktlvf2vY%2B5XHf2xlY98Sk3B1EwRL0yTI10UIcC
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  FOR 2023 11

10112101 FINANCE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10112101 FINANCE                            

10112101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               104,923.00               0.00         104,923.00          93,697.27               0.00          11,225.73      89.3%
10112101 51603           ASST FINANCE DIR
                65,185.00               0.00          65,185.00          60,051.15               0.00           5,133.85      92.1%
10112101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                86,413.00               0.00          86,413.00          76,573.49               0.00           9,839.51      88.6%
10112101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           2,285.40             218.85            -104.25     104.3%
10112101 56200           HEATING OIL/PROPANE
                58,685.00               0.00          58,685.00          70,189.76             892.88         -12,397.64     121.1%
10112101 56220           ELECTRICITY
               130,000.00               0.00         130,000.00         121,060.98          14,816.16          -5,877.14     104.5%
10112101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 4,500.00               0.00           4,500.00           1,319.25             125.75           3,055.00      32.1%

     TOTAL FINANCE                       
               452,106.00               0.00         452,106.00         425,177.30          16,053.64          10,875.06      97.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               452,106.00               0.00         452,106.00         425,177.30          16,053.64          10,875.06

10112111 ASSESSOR                           

10112111 51610           SUPERVISORS
                78,090.00               0.00          78,090.00          97,425.42               0.00         -19,335.42     124.8%
10112111 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                39,858.00               0.00          39,858.00          36,309.33               0.00           3,548.67      91.1%
10112111 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                14,500.00               0.00          14,500.00          14,461.00               0.00              39.00      99.7%
10112111 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,070.08               0.00             929.92      53.5%
10112111 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,344.37               0.00           1,655.63      44.8%

     TOTAL ASSESSOR                      
               137,448.00               0.00         137,448.00         150,610.20               0.00         -13,162.20     109.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               137,448.00               0.00         137,448.00         150,610.20               0.00         -13,162.20

10112131 TAX COLLECTOR                      

10112131 51300           SEASONAL HELP
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4lrVHZdKXI29IU5EobgvT76aZVpksj4y3Js%2FIj9Y7KXtO6mye5RJd9uAGmrjx8tB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2SAG%2FQUY0ofWrZCrHkSycvAK%2FtJn4A7%2FvEmArhFXUo5kj%2Bwjs%2F40aLQTIzZW6Nu4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HsZWJfxZBZr66Sli1b%2BGXtVZc%2BS6kyr%2BmMScRGKmHO7Awke%2B8oc%2FaoqACJtsJHPa
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ceph8uNfhzV%2BaDv52B9MWtmzW1KPzSqOQ%2FybPDc%2B%2BU9kbnpVt8Aj7paWb7Xxzh2Q
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MB4%2B2LNyUfHctCTbuFXKr4cInlpYRH7qj0yVx5sYLITdADHe67qXxxVrW6QmsQU5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rEwRC67%2B7UklyqNOyoV36b5107n0XK65LubADHusUYUO62w%2BkWNrqfqgm1Qpu81m
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PwhM4dFUOKZc3s9g87ZZSn7%2BQg6J9yydmZFHn6zQpJKP16kz8tJQ4DkSqtBDxdqK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nUJm4%2BtNrT291P9aBUuINZ%2FzBrerL5xGd3GU%2BJkJsXXYtrG5ptTAOS55m7HbRZKb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FXjDYSpajJJdCpemphDwmSoxK7kyMnqOm2%2BgGsivFtoasWkgtmMQ8KfIhm46l%2FWg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iQoVoRdbfsGD1KJH6O9liI8gEykDdU5X0lfj5G8JZT9KU9jvR1Hb12IFD27gQ%2Bgc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CprtpmtNJS%2FYaEJz3NQQVgVksskyRqAm9pEYiwA5gQEc3K1XP%2BtnQMXr4A6S0R1i
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XDcqCaY4HTnLPV%2B%2B3ULA%2FYNfulQ51Dymrxmd6UD9MSwnPN5rM41R1pnAgUFGGUAf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fX4FBBBKg18SVpoCINmZJb%2BEkU3GH5KucvEFCPIUQz1tjhVqrPXph1qmFJqBBhZB
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  FOR 2023 11

10112131 TAX COLLECTOR
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                 1,600.00               0.00           1,600.00           3,232.13               0.00          -1,632.13     202.0%
10112131 51610           SUPERVISORS
                63,576.00               0.00          63,576.00          59,670.15               0.00           3,905.85      93.9%
10112131 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                40,069.00               0.00          40,069.00          37,286.47               0.00           2,782.53      93.1%
10112131 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           1,455.00             850.00              95.00      96.0%
10112131 54421           TAX REFUNDS
                     0.00               0.00               0.00          94,775.41               0.00         -94,775.41     100.0%
10112131 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                22,000.00               0.00          22,000.00           6,668.51          14,627.74             703.75      96.8%
10112131 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,980.00               0.00           2,980.00             895.00             900.00           1,185.00      60.2%
10112131 58506           TAX UNDERPAYMENT
                   150.00               0.00             150.00               0.00             150.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL TAX COLLECTOR                 
               132,775.00               0.00         132,775.00         203,982.67          16,527.74         -87,735.41     166.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               132,775.00               0.00         132,775.00         203,982.67          16,527.74         -87,735.41

10112151 MIS                                

10112151 51610           SUPERVISORS
                78,014.00               0.00          78,014.00          71,724.20               0.00           6,289.80      91.9%
10112151 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                44,062.00               0.00          44,062.00          34,502.69               0.00           9,559.31      78.3%
10112151 53655           VIDEO STREAMING
                16,228.00            -142.44          16,085.56          15,952.00               0.00             133.56      99.2%
10112151 53657           WEBSITE UPGRADE/SUPPORT
                 6,853.00               0.00           6,853.00           6,853.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53690           SOFTWARE SUPPORT & MAINT
               113,621.00             146.64         113,767.64         113,283.75             483.89               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53695           FINANCIAL SOFTWARE HOSTING
                22,000.00               0.00          22,000.00          22,000.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53696           LAND USE SOFTWARE LICENSING
                10,500.00               0.00          10,500.00          10,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           1,250.16           3,592.22             157.62      96.8%
10112151 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                12,834.00              40.00          12,874.00          10,487.13           2,386.83               0.04     100.0%
10112151 55340           INTERNET SERVICE
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           6,774.00             726.00               0.00     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=r82HD6DPVSWFjNionma%2BpfdO2FDqSGvy%2BVcIF%2B%2FGOTR5CtqjiIuuB4AYlftn0mus
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9gvcuDWlnEc44sBT64xumf8Gb15IL9OwfdQvNLf40j3ViwbVCsEQQ0PVPudvwOUc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lW1kuzV51%2BAUPIAMoGVLv3CmfNX7x75un6TkasgorCHu5cfK5QiXQ9et3c9h18aD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QsImNpa%2Bcdv7ByPMjABniJrXjnnofSyR0aJDNM9PeyokU%2BNo3Rs%2FDYd5SuEgDX4A
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=omib7Y2HHycmVL70rz%2BPFBm5czx95IZ%2Bnxj88ustYJHwLDOroefSK2%2BZ7CYf28ax
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=g0tedO6UEPEJqNYHBrGNznZnoc6hjLQsPIRqQWYwgKajC2Jhp7DirntxOokmZIrN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tWS6eBZtSaKl2NCgE2v4KZTdTja%2B9WSwjj%2BKq3wpp0%2BSBs5RASt%2BLV%2BFb94h5wqq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4tWzJTZfSw6%2FTYSqS7d3Lm%2BY2HNoGeRzcAP4DhnRiifjCr8W3TbYcc5HKMUgjbmR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ui2GJkBG7ge6wgnB8ZRY%2F5n%2BbBM93BokGanSGdtFQaKEIGwkQskKrTfJ6OhLJacV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GixAT6wqhb%2BEVSzNyviPdfJjnn45a4yZv%2BNDgrewQq7xClYv%2FS80KdfMyEZ9wHFW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HJCK3thlBOb4MUkNuqo66OWnTNNqhPVmjBGZJ4eTqjmYiCuHkrYowiI4BNqIX1hL
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W9BVMcihbXEuLexep%2FtZ6ZjevGGaDVSVAd6FFYeLpASJTOZ057KUJAuSbVpRCdtg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AGS5WtjbTTpYXlHltH%2FulN6jqIkL8V%2Bpf3sdWb5ovLCBV%2Fl1Nx6h7wTcmuVFpf1e
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mlLEl8rF3VSWebJMHxzzCn9jrdskUTCw1RHBIPD8SAS8Mf7jhlpFv3RvN1res%2FW4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2Frn3VYowoK6J0s5pJ61Ps7I7LVr19P%2FHuenje%2FMGqjdBAd0PuIvbM6UcBKf4HR2c
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3YHhAhF9yTgcOk1ywoSbz%2FEvF%2BanHN3Ehkuoz1IuF5wakKx00Gw75VLLfm8RtJLf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oxlQZNLy77JJHvtPTfQoRE6gH4O9KtHnBHRTwklZfmhXC2Wp4W5K1cG0Ekoy6d9o
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10112151 MIS
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10112151 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           5,969.96               0.00              30.04      99.5%
10112151 57400           COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
                 4,000.00             -35.00           3,965.00           3,952.71              12.25               0.04     100.0%
10112151 57410           COMPUTER SOFTWARE
                10,091.00               0.00          10,091.00           9,211.20             879.80               0.00     100.0%
10112151 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,010.00              -9.20           1,000.80             789.75             189.40              21.65      97.8%

     TOTAL MIS                           
               337,713.00               0.00         337,713.00         313,250.55           8,270.39          16,192.06      95.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               337,713.00               0.00         337,713.00         313,250.55           8,270.39          16,192.06

10114301 LAND USE                           

10114301 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                92,052.00               0.00          92,052.00          84,552.07               0.00           7,499.93      91.9%
10114301 51610           SUPERVISORS
               122,921.00          20,000.00         142,921.00         101,884.39          15,173.42          25,863.19      81.9%
10114301 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                82,737.00         -20,000.00          62,737.00          54,315.03              76.20           8,345.77      86.7%
10114301 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                   400.00               0.00             400.00             307.50               0.00              92.50      76.9%
10114301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 6,600.00               0.00           6,600.00           2,879.16           2,593.61           1,127.23      82.9%
10114301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,183.05               0.00           1,816.95      39.4%

     TOTAL LAND USE                      
               307,710.00               0.00         307,710.00         245,121.20          17,843.23          44,745.57      85.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               307,710.00               0.00         307,710.00         245,121.20          17,843.23          44,745.57

10114303 PLANNNING COMMISSION               

10114303 53400           OTHER PROFESS/TECH SERVICES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             850.00               0.00           1,150.00      42.5%
10114303 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             429.54              20.46             550.00      45.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=snThDidyl%2BaBAFN0JKLgXkI6gEFPXZfbqrMqSzOL0pLEwP0JKD%2BUgZz%2BbWy%2FSUO0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0zoeRDaeXhezke8aLrr9%2BvoKL3HRWz7vfLLMIvgqI0tn3DOXb8JB7H6QhQT8vHy5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NhAGmrF7JHzqBjekuic2xjzeDqoOifEzk8ysPx8EKVjeOFi3cdgWg0Oz%2BjNV2JHB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0biTgrvZ%2FkY0xNGc6QLCtFdOdyKoA8RzU3Fcu04hn7kTlPkUlIHQJe%2B8P9%2FHA44u
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vCdvxKUb91ajPrjVSK4kR9x5T30Vxqj2oGpC8Qi1KUAQLJHc%2Fo8hiCFpZ%2FMxRSXX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=v6w%2BxoP0xpYLkNpqwguU6D00blMo9HJkNP1GtWK1V6Qhkrj6czpk4ngsu35nvyHD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1PmWy0SVWBtsY5TDdqz00pa90rD3vQmfjaBUsKVRsOT%2F1IDRp2iyfaauVBgj91Na
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TF81dRH%2B%2BqaD%2FWBN0tXY8SmKQ%2FNNOQ%2BKQCPy%2BcbVUr52pW8BlRYQYU4p2zuRqXPo
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QVJXYm2TKJHzFYgRUi3l8%2BhvmmnVytU3f30s5gkrOugg7Q7JGB8j3mQRczWkMVCc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u4J%2BcFAm1a1opxb8J%2FJp4dfGLTdqN1cAt6QARF5XUPSBU9Jk9WDuYw0kUnjfOUkP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=88UlgCDaa8PUnSechFTi%2BZWC%2Ff4Xj3b1fuH3nsFPS5RqDMAFhbX8rs7YGpW%2BWyI7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZpnYXGHlmmoOYbuMoEf0BrO%2FhLcvC1A87KQkYkWizrFyJAv7uS5K5ixTNf%2BuMpbL
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10114303 PLANNNING COMMISSION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL PLANNNING COMMISSION          
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,279.54              20.46           1,700.00      43.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,279.54              20.46           1,700.00

10114305 EDC                                

10114305 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00              36.41               0.00             963.59       3.6%
10114305 58100           DUES & FEES
                 5,850.00               0.00           5,850.00           5,694.55               0.00             155.45      97.3%

     TOTAL EDC                           
                 6,850.00               0.00           6,850.00           5,730.96               0.00           1,119.04      83.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 6,850.00               0.00           6,850.00           5,730.96               0.00           1,119.04

10114501 IWWC                               

10114501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00      67.0%

     TOTAL IWWC                          
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00      67.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00

10114507 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS            

10114507 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00      76.0%

     TOTAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS       
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00      76.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00

10120101 POLICE                             

10120101 51130           OVERTIME
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=78ji4ENsn5pUyC48s3n22oZB9452aciKtXyHtzCh%2BBO4%2Bm5SySnkhOS04FO%2BnKaq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zCWTYcLZUiFlZoDDLd%2Ba4z1pM900nW8XBW5Cd0RfT3dgnq1abLMZbo2I%2BW6i8u45
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hdlREhV%2BTyuHNw5DvjsEmoEGaUzFZQOIq2RmYg6YXPArpOqVJMGytOwvZVLoaTlR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NwzmqROKuQc4up2WuxToscc0nVcr2Tqozq3fGDlLhnD10gtp0fG6ovgl6UL%2BXjf3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2J5PLmZLLJfuaoSeDDVGPfp%2Bav0wMyGXV7w0exAHdpgNVzOgZIjvRR%2Bk6pK8qoLd
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10120101 POLICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

               362,250.00               0.00         362,250.00         381,916.14               0.00         -19,666.14     105.4%
10120101 51608           DEPARTMENT HEAD - CHIEF
               131,087.00               0.00         131,087.00         117,467.83               0.00          13,619.17      89.6%
10120101 51609           CAPTAIN
                97,375.00          10,517.00         107,892.00          94,814.67               0.00          13,077.33      87.9%
10120101 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
             1,596,502.00               0.00       1,596,502.00       1,468,883.13               0.00         127,618.87      92.0%
10120101 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                47,403.00               0.00          47,403.00          43,636.96               0.00           3,766.04      92.1%
10120101 51715           HOLIDAY PAY
                60,000.00          -6,500.00          53,500.00          34,745.74               0.00          18,754.26      64.9%
10120101 51716           DUI GRANT PAYROLL
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00             201.94               0.00           5,798.06       3.4%
10120101 51717           OT OUTSIDE ASSIGNMENTS
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00         194,888.67               0.00        -144,888.67     389.8%
10120101 51720           STIPEND-MEALS AND UNIFORMS
                10,800.00               0.00          10,800.00           9,714.00               0.00           1,086.00      89.9%
10120101 51730           DEGREE INCENTIVE
                 9,800.00          -3,400.00           6,400.00           1,950.00               0.00           4,450.00      30.5%
10120101 51900           COMP-TIME LIABILITY
                11,500.00               0.00          11,500.00          16,741.25               0.00          -5,241.25     145.6%
10120101 53645           TRAINING SALARY
                48,000.00               0.00          48,000.00          56,649.17               0.00          -8,649.17     118.0%
10120101 53646           TRAINING SUPPORT
                24,908.00           2,400.00          27,308.00          26,259.91             350.00             698.09      97.4%
10120101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                29,283.00           3,000.00          32,283.00          31,837.53               2.50             442.97      98.6%
10120101 54226           PRISONER EXPENSES
                 4,050.00               0.00           4,050.00           3,234.84             233.69             581.47      85.6%
10120101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                 9,500.00          -3,500.00           6,000.00           4,938.16              69.13             992.71      83.5%
10120101 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                30,000.00           2,800.00          32,800.00          28,211.20           4,255.59             333.21      99.0%
10120101 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 2,750.00           1,200.00           3,950.00           2,269.51           1,680.49               0.00     100.0%
10120101 55335           MOBILE DATA SERVICE
                11,972.00               0.00          11,972.00           8,983.43           2,122.15             866.42      92.8%
10120101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                18,000.00           4,000.00          22,000.00          18,658.60           2,041.29           1,300.11      94.1%
10120101 56205           WATER
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,462.60              37.40             500.00      83.3%
10120101 56260           DIESEL/GASOLINE
                66,550.00               0.00          66,550.00          54,628.75               0.00          11,921.25      82.1%
10120101 56730           UNIFORMS
                38,000.00             600.00          38,600.00          34,051.47           4,541.67               6.86     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j0IlJz0cuNJWyPc43Yhe3id2LpIULYdmn0V6RzBd3EFjiDQYqZ6HitP6nBd1E8va
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mQXYFmXlN8urc7yBYzXH0ReWR7juxcEFRpu5hwZffkmG3QXHxS4V%2FPYqqUogH0id
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SOMtfbXMG1OMj%2B3tAo75i6E6gIHke3PP8h3rEn8odnDxTi4SZsmw5VL9TUv3yvMo
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DjJ6L2xWqpqrjFTBJMvoWDtp6w7CEEakPRUeT1PIgSsaoo37JG5Zus58VWbY0svs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gWA%2F5LuHbn62osVGNLiGnldWNCQo4%2BB6MIMzQ%2FJLCF7Ld%2BRGZXV7OUmJ5ydu6W5D
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZXvAYxoAzY8CZvZMUPpQWOUHo2iWQNQHA4Qav9YKCGdpf9EcJlguFYOyCbq75t2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f4F%2B%2B%2FyO3sPivEZGktcD%2B%2Bt4WfDRNMM64eF6KKlg0zaaVjhOkg5k268WeBrkESp7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CjSkkfkfn3dEyyuxgNtozFtstboLkAMXJPiA%2Fxuk4jfmRibAXeAG7eYY59%2FJI13I
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u%2Fdte7bFzObLKH0M53QeHs6L073mwwACDxD5bEVe9TJtCgqHg0bDZWZ9o5pk1Peu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UlcGNBIx8YFCWbxBLnQIhygb3j%2BSljMFFrNboSdt97GQPUjWbvh9UfsxQh3N8EHW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xmyi%2Ffe%2BzPsh4OA9OG0%2BVQkqBnPIlSaRH%2F4hdAz2cW7AH37UwAgumdiwSMtHhekZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rVlyWFE9G9s6RpNrEQxib%2FpDtqL7j3Ku9cujUdrqBz5TglKEhgWAWc8ygS0yqQ5f
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lw%2BpBMcQ0xzvcfJ56411c%2BuVRBhxDVE%2BPg6iBHCoMxYrZAOZ2105pfnNLRY5Sx8G
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gAMt6fbWC87qtmPDbN8ah8jybA6jxG5OMe%2BqaKue0YkVGVNW6aqd38EaZj6QEgQZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=O9QVuAiOfmrVXnRjCP8VvpkZsMn1lX3bEMy423aqwXtH5jR2fGbaHvf5jw1Sm2wd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wnokjzOJnhG%2FYITSKsMIOp9UmOXKJOwfFiazUeWqj%2FjoOLHyhDDCtJLmVFX6KkCN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l89SvUXk0v06PwzyBW8OYJl1iuY63XgBXrR0Fb3DxxmldMLwFQh3XM6aANRbGJTi
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XzkYHMg1syCUJRlFBheCWUwGbbCNl8XhDfnKeyC6qIJ%2Bd5oXkRsmmG5jCRzV4GUV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=izoNi7xjeUohOCxcnOC4kpEy%2FYTAUpJR7fGLTlV8a1L5SgwaxV8jjEvz5EWoOUuw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CzlyfGX7fWlMms%2BpHjpsNl2k6FUlHQ2cwDTMZceVi5rlybPLe3lussth7%2FH6BLKH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=udYMiqXTEc1hbvsoBLGCLyJ%2BdfXpJEF9Xp0M0tgdqdbKK92rUfpzVj0vWwSE5zNs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7p%2B7xiC%2BkB%2FWEalgwqbke4oQLxqfSJbko83%2FD88Y9VBp%2FkCkWNiYH8EkZcljsGjw
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10120101 POLICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120101 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                18,700.00               0.00          18,700.00          15,246.23           2,357.90           1,095.87      94.1%
10120101 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           2,390.00               0.00              10.00      99.6%
10120101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00            -600.00           2,400.00           1,585.00             465.00             350.00      85.4%

     TOTAL POLICE                        
             2,692,830.00          10,517.00       2,703,347.00       2,656,366.73          18,156.81          28,823.46      98.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             2,692,830.00          10,517.00       2,703,347.00       2,656,366.73          18,156.81          28,823.46

10120103 DISPATCH                           

10120103 51130           OVERTIME
                55,000.00               0.00          55,000.00         121,409.22               0.00         -66,409.22     220.7%
10120103 51299           PER DIEM WAGES
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           5,564.99               0.00          14,435.01      27.8%
10120103 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
               416,407.00               0.00         416,407.00         406,717.83               0.00           9,689.17      97.7%
10120103 51715           HOLIDAY PAY
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00          19,615.47               0.00         -11,615.47     245.2%
10120103 51720           MEAL STIPENDS
                 1,455.00               0.00           1,455.00           1,155.00               0.00             300.00      79.4%
10120103 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                39,053.00               0.00          39,053.00          38,382.31             232.00             438.69      98.9%
10120103 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                12,050.00             700.00          12,750.00          11,207.97           1,492.03              50.00      99.6%
10120103 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           4,042.09             644.19             313.72      93.7%
10120103 56730           UNIFORMS
                 5,020.00            -700.00           4,320.00             977.00           1,160.00           2,183.00      49.5%
10120103 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,513.30              50.00             436.70      85.4%

     TOTAL DISPATCH                      
               564,985.00               0.00         564,985.00         611,585.18           3,578.22         -50,178.40     108.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               564,985.00               0.00         564,985.00         611,585.18           3,578.22         -50,178.40

10120105 ANIMAL CONTROL                     

10120105 51130           OVERTIME
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             721.98               0.00           1,278.02      36.1%

36

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eD7kmIjVIGyL8FXjLpJQe5qeRtE0gFdiNr4o9v50Ai1x%2FlpFg%2FwfEg2i5OJIVw1t
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pBNM2yzoi4zcfHRCESOkB5dHmEwufJaW1zL1mnDxUq6%2BkxI9lERZfNKbPb0Xb1ci
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=F1GYZqVh4BrQbxwsHRV0H6%2Ffgc7KOTIqonxabqopwdXZ39FEAt5qutoqgy7Xbatp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dxt4akrSKLle9C5mWqg0AyOYPRUJI%2BZyZdC9oIZz%2BrUVEl4X93SpHFF7tVXmlPiJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NLlKO4%2BrGdRFyOHg1ErmuZXFvE5cVzRvZ2TbqXrZXKRlpGcvXuTaNbrZUbRIBkMo
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WwYQ9h0LIzuzPp%2Bms9q%2FKslS5tvx4Dzoy%2BL%2F6oqIaqi1EZFqu92pZ1mEEp3EL014
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0Hf%2FOb1eLiPEc5mN1E2B31pNNVfjg6h8onsY8bBD%2B05i8Z%2FDTuzaKdGZcUmg8jvl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gtojNkhwF3Wdtw0g8vPz52k2kRKLX%2FUfrZIulJiX1Ubuklg8y3INb%2FPwI%2BSCwQjt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cCNhPl1ey7N2wIviTC0J3OFCbx%2FUfASr4pLYJi8XtgIoEBt4zqP26KZJqCywNZus
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Xxe%2Fjbd9BzI5TvA3zRfn64damYUtFmhaUlmCkAhbtKxBVXDEx6uIof3uwfBUa2xB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SRxci1sSsgIBNyTSTwgkAVPVrKxYktYUEogzvEFLDgZdaHLaIQZ5IuakMpB%2BfIl1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PvaRedsUghLwP5S3LgIGCwcAsPKQE5XDHuKNu767q%2FguyZsKQxZTTREnRKk5shez
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CNhfIBTuIT%2BXUZ26xnrW%2BKVwCPZUykM3LkOe9NJCpgaj82yfYc5ST2stcuomgQYP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XeG10VNBpR7ZYoBcYBD89TxeH84zMLGQIpHc030CZv1TGl4Bh18wb4F43tEf%2BFrW
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10120105 ANIMAL CONTROL
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120105 51205           ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER
                49,285.00               0.00          49,285.00          33,100.14               0.00          16,184.86      67.2%
10120105 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                14,950.00               0.00          14,950.00          30,320.00               0.00         -15,370.00     202.8%
10120105 53310           VETERINARIAN
                 2,500.00            -675.00           1,825.00             887.74               0.00             937.26      48.6%
10120105 53645           TRAINING
                   400.00               0.00             400.00              35.00               0.00             365.00       8.8%
10120105 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 7,200.00           1,175.00           8,375.00           6,405.79           1,883.23              85.98      99.0%
10120105 57305           ACO EQUIPMENT
                 1,000.00            -500.00             500.00             322.60               0.00             177.40      64.5%
10120105 58000           SPAY/NEUTER PROGRAM
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00           1,055.21               0.00             444.79      70.3%
10120105 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                     0.00               0.00               0.00           4,831.25               0.00          -4,831.25     100.0%

     TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL                
                78,835.00               0.00          78,835.00          77,679.71           1,883.23            -727.94     100.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                78,835.00               0.00          78,835.00          77,679.71           1,883.23            -727.94

10120301 FIRE MARSHALL                      

10120301 51130           OVERTIME
                   100.00               0.00             100.00               0.00               0.00             100.00        .0%
10120301 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
                75,468.00               0.00          75,468.00          68,628.72               0.00           6,839.28      90.9%
10120301 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 3,700.00           1,000.00           4,700.00           3,340.67           1,159.33             200.00      95.7%
10120301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00           6,237.12             748.14           1,014.74      87.3%
10120301 56450           CODE AND REFERENCE BOOKS
                     0.00           3,000.00           3,000.00           2,700.00               0.00             300.00      90.0%
10120301 56730           UNIFORMS
                   850.00               0.00             850.00             896.00               0.00             -46.00     105.4%
10120301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00             943.87             329.11           1,127.02      53.0%

     TOTAL FIRE MARSHALL                 
                90,518.00           4,000.00          94,518.00          82,746.38           2,236.58           9,535.04      89.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                90,518.00           4,000.00          94,518.00          82,746.38           2,236.58           9,535.04

37

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ECTshV%2FUjDPN6PbsFM7wnYFfOg7N7Ghgyc%2BPzkd71CgTNz7L%2BtnBefL7Ug2UTGwC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cPmRdzVQVwKBIbYjLmPv4FibY4jDeuOls%2F5cKkQY8v8sUKx4HOdvuwWaYIXRTvEA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YM1AjHdeD2khEVKQvtki1d33KJ3oMs2vEnwAurTIJ3m37MwBZpPl%2Fv3xfMJeJD%2FT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3koeY6XD0iSwCVdGc5rnUKt5sYVkPkzw%2FIPEx8ugCMvJySadrnl90xdylgs1Zwg3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bQwOzifIYruRBsmqpAUThts%2BezGNRqQC9fUQ5Klb9pGw8rgr4anr3A0yKRpTThob
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K5E3Nwp38n%2BmiLsQc47JYdLzk0DCViYuQgLTSl7fk5klVdmfVoZMNch3myUFaoO%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=befXV5%2BV97tKAPMFbZQ1%2FbmOJ88K9UJe6yPGv1wL4tO0WPWhDF825u14Q9%2BQBayS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wPiNX%2FKDwzJd16blLsNkkL5JWA1yZXjpa7bGj8OCMO8Eq0DdxvPqWHdfo9KREgnL
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TiGWiEjNj%2BITDD3upJwPaStfV49F5cFWxTHOo8ZthDZGvn1Uq7rA5bpf%2BLQV%2BLG6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8bfjg8c98t1tcztluYXcCPY7yk4atrRejtyEPvx1l3Rgh%2FByL%2FVVVWmZreUiEWRI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aVjvRkLs9dhdsen7wK%2FN3csSzdPh03ifsdGUpmxD%2FxH1%2FhzLXjzf62xElYDEE%2BdP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BmqZj1C6NAquqEloV8mbckj7SQMp6Y9ZX8XTtExHF5x6TpWSM0Gu7yiyQwUvKim5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8JpzHaco%2BiGVyL0l2wLBQ94G1%2FTc2z5xjkee6nRmPOffnKl3t%2FsXdG36gzI5sqGP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TS2B9cxnfGZHWjOqpddFpkYCbcyB37OM6qAIKb3RbQ91fI4x6D3OJMLFKobD93w0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Q8PJzM%2BmlllXWFC9hmZKirjT7wIyY%2FjePta%2FLi0q2jcE8Dqs7z3787iSdAhbDBiw
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10120401 ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120401 ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV               

10120401 51130           OVERTIME
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           6,490.05               0.00           3,509.95      64.9%
10120401 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                19,988.00               0.00          19,988.00          18,868.13               0.00           1,119.87      94.4%
10120401 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
               300,460.00               0.00         300,460.00         277,214.85               0.00          23,245.15      92.3%
10120401 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                36,400.00               0.00          36,400.00           8,298.94          12,902.10          15,198.96      58.2%
10120401 57307           THIRD PARTY AMBULANCE SERVICE
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          75,000.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV          
               441,848.00               0.00         441,848.00         385,871.97          12,902.10          43,073.93      90.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               441,848.00               0.00         441,848.00         385,871.97          12,902.10          43,073.93

10120501 LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY               

10120501 51720           INCENTIVE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           2,500.00           2,500.00               0.00     100.0%
10120501 53645           TRAINING
                13,230.00               0.00          13,230.00          10,725.53           1,925.00             579.47      95.6%
10120501 53685           FIRE HOSE TESTING
                 1,400.00               0.00           1,400.00               0.00           1,400.00               0.00     100.0%
10120501 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                34,000.00               0.00          34,000.00          19,486.94           3,430.24          11,082.82      67.4%
10120501 55320           CELL PHONE SERVICE
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             675.00               0.00           1,325.00      33.8%
10120501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           7,332.15           3,060.90           4,606.95      69.3%
10120501 56730           UNIFORMS
                12,000.00               0.00          12,000.00           7,782.86           2,069.26           2,147.88      82.1%
10120501 57017           FIRE POLICE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00               0.00             220.00           4,780.00       4.4%
10120501 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           3,199.04           1,250.03           5,550.93      44.5%
10120501 58790           INCENTIVE
                28,500.00               0.00          28,500.00          28,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

38

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rX9PmNafaRqx5JjUd9bhWpCwgrdXWDmKxcv3%2FqmwKiWuopoxZ%2B8TguaMDygcc50k
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Hus7FW45bA0bQAD1BO5Tj%2FpHd2gP0vYyKDtmbjSO5Ojbd%2Fz%2BlTDcayArK9K%2BZIQ5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=azjSQ%2B6sjxTjGnXyDArbY7O%2FcG5kLdHvE1UgFCDQjWQVuM2N1rIURp6ibk1%2FgvvF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8x2lvM2FGNzhE2hYzCTu0XqR%2FXaG%2FjW4%2FiVGcL9TE4UnHOuJWkMnbYPPNKmBRphF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EdkgFhuQzmxsU3g2EYJBnSlEwnhwO3yX5IvHqKeo%2BWZlpnGWoAkHNXdPlnlLUiaG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=plHQVdHK2Wd2IV8A6EguoLR%2FzIjO46C0BkKQ4jT%2F19thtNDxMMqIMe%2FlBtj3Ao7N
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cEIPUCeDN74pD%2Fw6qIwTZHPBlUWpmVoC9NPf9lTwtuB%2B9vF%2F7DWDq0EzIpALPRZG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hzU%2FJq1EvwdOGBFQentOQgwykXEESmBzm4WNfaL8jNfmCMInufWEhMr8wntggut%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=E4TNpkw70naIVgRRWJTBVuXrPqcVyRVkU7sFGYBg19n0MUxyi7ykbz1N2C5MCJc%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0QiHQqrdjl%2FfaGU5rp0gJFKZ8BkPAfrZqg7cDtKk6IavErXoYctmglk0QiO5dP39
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VBq5OvJTKjeqTQjG7Kt91GyFOzIoiFywQ%2BcNHnPjSQQ%2BcbbF8q6MzII6GQsr6gLe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RWOUKO9thIpFo6ex5A8EitsTcPKaojHlbllzmx1YyXJf3wRdpPywLx5%2F0N2CFHAU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XTvPtiyJsEeiyrfWCo0bpAsPGLcE4t8pZRigugOSEXf0inibVJ2S1qTE2kSrczvE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Zj632UnAYFZPzn1nOIpg4pvafNdLNd%2BSkJlwtFJrfGuRD0kZXTeUObGXqV2FUUBX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Avi3zpmvpX3KhexKv%2FoNMwpcYPBefk1KLWtYukrJOCfk8vkQiQIZNxQQ1qNUSE6C
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10120501 LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY          
               126,130.00               0.00         126,130.00          80,201.52          15,855.43          30,073.05      76.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               126,130.00               0.00         126,130.00          80,201.52          15,855.43          30,073.05

10120551 GALES FERRY FIRE COMPANY           

10120551 51720           INCENTIVE
                 4,500.00             100.00           4,600.00           4,542.48              57.52               0.00     100.0%
10120551 53645           TRAINING
                16,500.00               0.00          16,500.00          11,277.52           3,694.48           1,528.00      90.7%
10120551 53685           FIRE HOSE APPLIANCE TESTING
                 1,000.00          -1,000.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10120551 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           1,754.29             345.71             300.00      87.5%
10120551 55555           COVID19 EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00               0.00               0.00             500.00        .0%
10120551 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                31,600.00             900.00          32,500.00          22,638.79           4,578.23           5,282.98      83.7%
10120551 56106           TRUCK GARAGING
                59,874.00               0.00          59,874.00          59,874.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10120551 56700           VEHICLE EQUIPMENT/PARTS
                37,000.00             300.00          37,300.00          26,797.60          10,179.50             322.90      99.1%
10120551 56730           UNIFORMS
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           4,335.60           4,164.40           4,500.00      65.4%
10120551 57017           FIRE POLICE
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             480.00              20.00           2,500.00      16.7%
10120551 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 6,000.00            -300.00           5,700.00           5,513.09             161.91              25.00      99.6%
10120551 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                28,500.00               0.00          28,500.00          28,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL GALES FERRY FIRE COMPANY      
               203,874.00               0.00         203,874.00         165,713.37          23,201.75          14,958.88      92.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               203,874.00               0.00         203,874.00         165,713.37          23,201.75          14,958.88

10120701 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT               

10120701 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
                15,990.00               0.00          15,990.00          13,130.00               0.00           2,860.00      82.1%

39

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XXET2cyUGozXUI2cwgY5CP8sfgS8A43ctezLB7hyJDZrZzx%2Ff5Hs8KtWir%2FykYuX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bAcwVFcuWQSFY6KEnnNMwGSp4mxQ7KOfJv4p1Q9EIUYAzmE1quld6NnYcwJpBtCy
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KTWwiUI82Gb%2FUkp9kJw667ErkkuHEG%2FdkCtt98hKgyQ6fWlnprHPH2bNTwTYgp7S
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7SL4lcGvKmoqx0Ba25T%2FpXBxqpdEKhs%2F1B9grYrHR8IskTh4KaA%2FXCThkqR7L4aD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=h4IkqaBqaPafEm2FIPmUNfR6E5AtohLlQVFRwhSKefyL1vFvyWvgDykKb%2BWTTGjj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Oe6XzLBTWbEP7KIHOYUXJrNWbpbcYS8sOgWBksH58oITRKUMteVWp2s3rMmOAryY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nb5pZwGCtbwCn%2F7ZzEYYpPecxttpCRsW6SdlDt2Re9r%2B20APS3AK8WvKpiZy1mIX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N7W59UCMdZooHNO2ctfIhu5gJucXRbhVN%2FY%2FGpGivDGF%2BmWpyOI6n6X1wmifjf3x
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Jhqg22fupUbgwwFumsNbOcX3I6UeMJTgEm6oauUVWEdlL1wEmTtbGA3%2FLIJ9Hzxu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nqKgjPiYcNjI7D2YlKWLl3KrxOmmqufXfsK8wHKBozx0HpEU40zb5OA2ASX2voDe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5tK3KnApPtP737wDhHRU2qjxnRaloXeP%2FJ2XHftboo5bhcX3b4eCO8MDSZ1TZN78
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5Yfd8jSw00ZUcMUguWMgbyK%2BuVS0ZQZGlWXrwW6IdJtlhmC9ub0RpL6MT8i7t8Dn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kAej0o0AlJjsDRxYTK1MJVXwVMUFNT9oV6k4o3FCVK0DrPThsLm9FGleIzC7mzlk
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10120701 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120701 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 4,850.00               0.00           4,850.00             325.30             835.76           3,688.94      23.9%

     TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT          
                20,840.00               0.00          20,840.00          13,455.30             835.76           6,548.94      68.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                20,840.00               0.00          20,840.00          13,455.30             835.76           6,548.94

10130101 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING              

10130101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                94,546.00               0.00          94,546.00          84,567.79               0.00           9,978.21      89.4%
10130101 51610           SUPERVISORS
                70,160.00               0.00          70,160.00          71,862.29               0.00          -1,702.29     102.4%
10130101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                98,720.00               0.00          98,720.00          70,595.36               0.00          28,124.64      71.5%
10130101 51645           NURSES SALARY
               214,903.00               0.00         214,903.00         168,548.74               0.00          46,354.26      78.4%
10130101 51646           NURSE AIDES
                32,000.00               0.00          32,000.00          19,403.99               0.00          12,596.01      60.6%
10130101 51710           PER DIEM NURSES
                63,850.00          -1,500.00          62,350.00           6,337.60               0.00          56,012.40      10.2%
10130101 51720           STIPENDS
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           9,240.00               0.00             760.00      92.4%
10130101 52610           CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
                 1,620.00               0.00           1,620.00           1,585.00               0.00              35.00      97.8%
10130101 53300           PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
               135,000.00               0.00         135,000.00          75,491.95          32,763.05          26,745.00      80.2%
10130101 53400           OTHER PROFESS/TECH SERVICES
                 3,210.00               0.00           3,210.00             650.00             350.00           2,210.00      31.2%
10130101 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,375.00               0.00             625.00      79.2%
10130101 53635           PATIENT SATISFACTION SURVEY
                 2,500.00               0.00           2,500.00           1,650.00             150.00             700.00      72.0%
10130101 53636           ICD CODING
                13,920.00               0.00          13,920.00           8,241.80             758.20           4,920.00      64.7%
10130101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                12,143.00               0.00          12,143.00           9,118.75           1,881.25           1,143.00      90.6%
10130101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                34,455.00               0.00          34,455.00          25,856.65           2,828.35           5,770.00      83.3%
10130101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                11,174.00               0.00          11,174.00           9,429.48           1,133.31             611.21      94.5%

40

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YibLjNdmsfFCwCn532pS6rWCDvGlsNKRHS560p44nGkLrscWw5LN9RKvAlsWSyHf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LmiZHwZh3FkRRjQhKDlbMlwbpF5pwSBXGis74pU1poUmpaIjMHf%2FXXnTZUjk5D2r
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=10eD7s9MRc76uRwoC%2F1wE7M5vqdeyj%2FY3YUHgsl4ZHZMTZZtVZqlVJMAEDiBzB1Y
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zEbr7zYUozz35zJzheCS6sjHKUGBhs9MlgKiooBCjaJ6TIofgruc8MhiAZz9aksY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ydLkyQz9lTIamPnnw%2FEvj7zVq6S2nM11rJdHJi5QokKzhmPZ9Q9wX80n7Dmf2nMN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uW87A4pzUvsjdsh8UQyjUQtcDeocg1VFqm%2F6y2dRSE2ssK5A3ubCrQMx54AkS8hZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RmWRntHTNocp9%2BMZc4aV5ilX%2BoUDcz%2FE6ORxaWMOnZD2Qb9Wl33bhdlwlkfDdR8J
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=z%2FxqTKnCXVIXfL8cPQosQbyPXnSXt2PXxLx3bcczEzkblK7yoe%2FHb7e%2FFKIPFJid
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rRItk67Rx8UOth%2BPKHDRsdu1AVNeNd6Rf9xu%2BZpOC2CcM6zHz%2BDhXrZ%2BblGFV0Wb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=E%2Bq5PX8FqJbteM%2FcUQ%2F5nx33KjgOMKCthNxeUoh%2BzhGY966wqhnrJ4vgqv8sW9fc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hmEqMKTLbPulKAmBFZ%2F8UcApBONij%2BSIeo%2BLaSCLfn%2FI8SyArN5RLRcjuVl2pFbn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Z%2BhmWYYD%2BgjRPc1klZ4TPw0eKnnEUoArg8fCgltPM5hWvmSAFcmDn0Z5O372MOwQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Nt7QpMTOe6tf0q2uyx8i5E91bh5vjArU6WP8JeYIcReoqEARopEzgqLXvbWHzMpg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fkgj5BPcqfBteqtqVMJV8o3IUqMcZVnsLJB8Ds4gpD%2FJIboBYAecppUj7UVxfBUG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SHaORpoZQ8MKyMzmCBxOmjxAmlieAn2WBqXNL5za4s7fsf0HzXPbs9wItyd9JDDv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=s7ZIkEz0tFQ4SYcZbvk5AMoGWQ8tw9YItNo33uLQPeXg0BYG5BG%2B0ZZ3IMspuShO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gCT%2Fe7gAFCPAdUqMCsx1D2i4SCOGbH59X7EvrEzM0ZhLyCKxdVwjr7RA0CgiaNf5
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10130101 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10130101 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           6,640.05           5,043.80           1,316.15      89.9%
10130101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 7,040.00           1,500.00           8,540.00           7,532.92             692.97             314.11      96.3%
10130101 58300           EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT
                16,000.00               0.00          16,000.00           7,619.22           1,625.16           6,755.62      57.8%
10130101 58775           COMMUNITY HEALTH PROGRAM
                 3,650.00               0.00           3,650.00             865.67           2,054.65             729.68      80.0%
10130101 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                 1,750.00               0.00           1,750.00           1,148.29               0.00             601.71      65.6%

     TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING         
               842,641.00               0.00         842,641.00         588,760.55          49,280.74         204,599.71      75.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               842,641.00               0.00         842,641.00         588,760.55          49,280.74         204,599.71

10130103 SCHOOL NURSING                     

10130103 51645           NURSES SALARY
               264,645.00               0.00         264,645.00         229,477.16               0.00          35,167.84      86.7%
10130103 51646           NURSE AIDES
                45,356.00          15,000.00          60,356.00          52,174.26               0.00           8,181.74      86.4%
10130103 51710           OTHER WAGES
                36,100.00         -15,000.00          21,100.00           9,026.68               0.00          12,073.32      42.8%
10130103 52610           CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00             750.00               0.00             750.00      50.0%
10130103 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   940.00               0.00             940.00               0.00               0.00             940.00        .0%
10130103 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,205.00               0.00           2,205.00             343.68              68.00           1,793.32      18.7%

     TOTAL SCHOOL NURSING                
               350,746.00               0.00         350,746.00         291,771.78              68.00          58,906.22      83.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               350,746.00               0.00         350,746.00         291,771.78              68.00          58,906.22

10130301 SOCIAL SERVICES                    

10130301 51610           SUPERVISORS
                87,297.00               0.00          87,297.00          79,686.15               0.00           7,610.85      91.3%

41

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nIXHLVvDSWaOfSp6UGutXAX7sWxEZr04a0JCaBcwzVrHlCBlfXbma7fZAv8W2KRJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AAcW7HPUMUP%2FJoiUW61X2KuouW4rIaX9hAaSjFSwKTel3m3ffAD5AEnWMH4pYul5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SdlmnLpQNoy66RCXTUs%2BOxIh3%2FFVrqqC1pPiezgw9f2XheoIRfTQ1bUaC9nvMXev
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yH73PIulsEzvog9SxfTvmOHA2md8BU79pOMbpbJ4SXNrYbESmQ18bLurn7QtItpk
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EwFRHHey2spPtCnoNb2dSVxhtwC6e0eu6eA5A6N4pUuNpBdNf8KiVEiqlbx%2FbA0s
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=if31OQDWTG%2FRa8E4GDTpg0MBRB47WGNWKkEXwnnMlOIchkFmiDi2fk%2FeOakEf8OQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=E4FozjH14rvAeH2HuT5l39vI%2FqCKZf3bm4ZO2lA2lONY9SQnCDzMy4yYrZ4UEYmB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xfvWkwyjwHRx7HCKcO28qf%2F2uQS44iw0mxEXuKapwnJsMkNHe27y6LS3VQY8Q7Qi
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fsQKXzUxaaXD1696J%2B7U7gVvfeWRO0KdvP%2BCjSiQgX7f5bFs2mQE2apXabUu6hsa
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N8OpZyo9Zziwqk8xMc11uhoX5kksvJy%2FnAuQXrITnfMt9qLIl%2FIDyf2tNYat4VWN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GqueRxuxt3O7rdJxFL0kHv9fJeVObUp25SiUHWa5BC0f03sZsI%2Fw8kLQm44NcPlm
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=V1OAoaimm%2FkJcNlFlWtfbgqaBFkhzg0fIkpxgHUVhZL0%2BBUrVz03I6h04XTNBEhu
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10130301 SOCIAL SERVICES
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10130301 51700           COUNSELOR
                 4,400.00               0.00           4,400.00           3,606.74             254.71             538.55      87.8%
10130301 54401           FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES
                 3,500.00               0.00           3,500.00           3,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10130301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 4,622.00               0.00           4,622.00           2,949.91             145.28           1,526.81      67.0%

     TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES               
                99,819.00               0.00          99,819.00          89,742.80             399.99           9,676.21      90.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                99,819.00               0.00          99,819.00          89,742.80             399.99           9,676.21

10130501 SENIOR CENTER                      

10130501 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                36,291.00               0.00          36,291.00          32,414.69               0.00           3,876.31      89.3%
10130501 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                18,656.00          -5,000.00          13,656.00           8,379.87               0.00           5,276.13      61.4%
10130501 51800           VAN DRIVER WAGES
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00          24,257.55               0.00          -4,257.55     121.3%
10130501 53658           REGIONAL SENIOR WEBSITE
                 3,600.00               0.00           3,600.00           3,600.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10130501 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 3,765.00               0.00           3,765.00           3,274.58             454.42              36.00      99.0%
10130501 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                 1,500.00             553.00           2,053.00           2,025.29               6.07              21.64      98.9%
10130501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 3,370.00            -553.00           2,817.00           1,960.98             845.89              10.13      99.6%
10130501 58775           COMMUNITY HEALTH PROGRAM
                10,000.00           5,000.00          15,000.00          13,466.00             868.00             666.00      95.6%

     TOTAL SENIOR CENTER                 
                97,182.00               0.00          97,182.00          89,378.96           2,174.38           5,628.66      94.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                97,182.00               0.00          97,182.00          89,378.96           2,174.38           5,628.66

10140101 ADMINSTRATION                      

10140101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               125,195.00               0.00         125,195.00         111,393.59               0.00          13,801.41      89.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Oj%2FotcaVsNnXgMPP1azobFw2KIeGpbnsG1PDZt0khzmOsYLbcMl7kBSsiMYSTWf2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BTXRXyZfLuJ3YrQMw5WiNaJ%2Bbo9p8AyOhNyl6vXy%2F8pgT5%2BkzP5T2SX%2F%2Bd1B0g%2BR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rTHheRwnA8NzRvKEA53iz%2BXcNngG4dhzZT%2FlU3E0dF80KKS6w%2B9c2NkjBgW2LHi%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uESrky5llO3xBknMlpi0PzpUKJluVUh2NRyVs9QbeLgLlwY3P5FzG8lpgzSw%2BWlq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N%2FOh1a%2FE%2BZ%2BOFpFsRWEqBKR0RulXmZV1zg3hLueIorlBHVG9n%2Bj8UXBBAqwzefUq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SHeu32p%2BGtIjUiv2Lxj0eaEYYa3sFDHNuA7k%2FZy9CAreIQ1Ekgxtv3%2BSdAmkENuQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HMhQRKZwS0A2OZ9EmY8kIVyXSL75l6ci%2FTR2yjbX72%2FYQsNhG7K%2FFTw9S4u4cjE1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IuZhfTpOb2wzuZikJJBifJ3ivFY9DX1Mohc7tTw90QNkKgECKAav%2F43E9dD6Iaql
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=M1vBLcPQeBoKxrfVl1TvPWMjlWk1FG1HuDIDAmFYRgqy%2FvVzD8nDd38N4%2BJyoSpO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BMk1LMLmmfXPNTVqstjS9CY2FFGKazf29JIqCXwQwMYOPzCiPk9jSRTlWpqtP4It
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2%2BaGssV09gYSZuGyIwiTuRMzj1wLcRcLLp9YA0mPi5l8po%2F7SdSLIm9TsfWGfZb7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=I7BnjuK0%2BAmzO4FLTvI%2Bb%2FL%2FSWIpshxeKCtAfAHF6GVCLiydpezx53fhm4oLkxiU
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10140101 ADMINSTRATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140101 53300           PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
                70,000.00               0.00          70,000.00          30,562.47          20,637.03          18,800.50      73.1%
10140101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,675.00               0.00           3,675.00           3,129.56           1,780.44          -1,235.00     133.6%

     TOTAL ADMINSTRATION                 
               198,870.00               0.00         198,870.00         145,085.62          22,417.47          31,366.91      84.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               198,870.00               0.00         198,870.00         145,085.62          22,417.47          31,366.91

10140103 HIGHWAY                            

10140103 51130           OVERTIME
                12,500.00               0.00          12,500.00          10,318.67               0.00           2,181.33      82.5%
10140103 51301           SEASONAL HELP SUMMER
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           5,586.00               0.00           9,414.00      37.2%
10140103 51610           SUPERVISORS
                87,665.00               0.00          87,665.00          79,691.95               0.00           7,973.05      90.9%
10140103 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
               827,966.00               0.00         827,966.00         700,321.08               0.00         127,644.92      84.6%
10140103 51710           POSITION UPGRADE PAY
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           4,556.16               0.00           2,943.84      60.7%
10140103 51805           PT SNOWPLOW DRIVERS
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00             334.41               0.00           4,665.59       6.7%
10140103 51815           OVERTIME SNOW PLOWING
                95,000.00               0.00          95,000.00          36,510.16               0.00          58,489.84      38.4%
10140103 53645           TRAINING
                 1,800.00               0.00           1,800.00           2,745.00             400.00          -1,345.00     174.7%
10140103 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00           4,013.78          -1,013.78     133.8%
10140103 55300           TELEPHONE/CABLE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,441.41             858.59             700.00      86.0%
10140103 56260           GASOLINE/OIL
                40,000.00               0.00          40,000.00          21,589.40           6,982.00          11,428.60      71.4%
10140103 56265           DIESEL FUEL
                60,000.00               0.00          60,000.00          32,538.57          17,461.43          10,000.00      83.3%
10140103 56730           UNIFORMS
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00          10,187.24           2,456.92             355.84      97.3%
10140103 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 2,300.00               0.00           2,300.00           2,421.89             877.19            -999.08     143.4%
10140103 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00           1,391.55             558.45            -450.00     130.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UtyZPhUX%2FHiU95Elw3hGQ2V9HA2onmFGngn8umkekCkv491nyqc4R6MyXUBQWRQr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gIHJz%2FJm3QuS2AdM4buFxQwsSy0z9ufL685sBwXa2PVwVhcdjc8rKABtTNx8Ipp8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eSNHbErXdCSKOjT22%2Fd0a9d1zdubUXaTZvshYFvKMpR93nJ7yybO6fVnYGFzcLmU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5wPVOBnnxtVshdztWEx62bPSfoFsOTu46ZEjIlLwcnvydN01Ss69yECrheZ25VWP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2jNOdrxtkpa6YiaGKHfeUyDJYtc26ZtbIK%2BuqV%2FFBjOT7A5qCna6pdYKkGx68tPV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aWt%2BGOT8PRHY9%2BMb7tZcOzMkLQhUSadhJ03p0tSkPefZ8WnM8DAMb8WITSeANiI%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vc4vDL6Cs1eRVwDEwK5fpbGIp85JnSvYhHhNss0FxZjbJqcPQ9Q7xQ3t0ebJcXiB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2Fd7r4lwL3BExTskGBrCStvkdUE%2BiAMLV5uiGvWcZSULtZUh1DIkth1Kl%2B%2FE7xPIb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Y8VdUEPQYXPSPCi7FL9alpXfczt9VLrGKqR9KtXEaSt%2BzXjYpUJY5%2FquUUn0%2BuV3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eQAD6%2FpX8A%2FLJ07FO%2F0pD4dndcM%2BBBGeiDEBPWz1rnlycfrGot2iYH1nO2XkqIai
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p%2B0G7kU%2BmuYiwSUJpr0frMaqX5puDwuBFM8qf3WgkdPe9lAcaWR3mrEFBt%2FdzXgN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=d697VqnHJFhK%2BNakXfBO6sVEQPUBNulx0AuuJTgOrtdfjZdBlRkDmujHRX1yDpXn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lkx5o0Tp%2F14wJBRpkuqQnfKXuxIxHmSuZqMh8YehKaDMHJQCjvhaRoGwO1fOXqes
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5XJ5sw65jW2MDmxN0Y3Mh%2FDCoc%2FWR2ISOciIx2FM3mUMJwqlDvA6DvdsF56CFiBC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4swwNzEcjCvms6ZB8lYvln0eBI0nUBLmnFjYkUrD%2FI%2B7QhhqQKdjrJm6DP9mmAEm
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XKPLYfwiIlB4LTxqitHN5WhDvAr2wwy94A2hIrdujWA3fJ8U%2Bn4GYX%2FhCQXuj1RY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u6PdtdE%2Fd8q7GlWzr1CcVznSqYGTg%2FSjtGcWDjR4x0T%2Fm4spJqt%2BTHbVat6TMWoC
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10140103 HIGHWAY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140103 58300           EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT
                 5,500.00               0.00           5,500.00           1,476.00               0.00           4,024.00      26.8%

     TOTAL HIGHWAY                       
             1,182,731.00               0.00       1,182,731.00         913,109.49          33,608.36         236,013.15      80.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,182,731.00               0.00       1,182,731.00         913,109.49          33,608.36         236,013.15

10140105 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE                

10140105 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
               126,589.00               0.00         126,589.00         114,272.92               0.00          12,316.08      90.3%
10140105 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,100.00               0.00           2,100.00           1,577.98           1,087.02            -565.00     126.9%
10140105 56300           SNOW PLOW BLADES
                 5,500.00               0.00           5,500.00           3,250.00             250.00           2,000.00      63.6%
10140105 56700           VEHICLE/EQUIP PARTS
               135,000.00            -500.00         134,500.00         131,516.27          16,656.99         -13,673.26     110.2%
10140105 56705           OXYGEN & WELDING
                 1,000.00             500.00           1,500.00           1,046.48             453.52               0.00     100.0%
10140105 56715           TIRES
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00          19,429.90             170.10          -9,600.00     196.0%

     TOTAL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE           
               280,189.00               0.00         280,189.00         271,093.55          18,617.63          -9,522.18     103.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               280,189.00               0.00         280,189.00         271,093.55          18,617.63          -9,522.18

10140107 ROAD UPKEEP                        

10140107 56301           SALT AND SAND
               125,000.00               0.00         125,000.00          73,147.85               0.00          51,852.15      58.5%
10140107 56302           SNOW DAMAGE
                   300.00               0.00             300.00               8.54               0.00             291.46       2.8%
10140107 56303           BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00          15,701.10           4,298.90         -15,000.00     400.0%
10140107 56304           STREETS SIGNS & MARKINGS
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           2,637.36           1,004.00             358.64      91.0%
10140107 56305           GUIDE RAILS
                 3,000.00              62.50           3,062.50           3,062.50               0.00               0.00     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ayZO1O394S5q0jxyUpY2IBBrM5lIj7gtAalIR6D%2FOhY2nX%2F27%2Bc%2BC6RpU50oAaVo
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8BBJUQADSrBok3Kns6MWINpkqpP9DR56z5LSjog7bjPc0uDTVvryOCtuNtA2h%2FHd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IlGu2kDNb3EmmdrbthHVvspwJTI8U572tSACVuGVL6zY%2FF%2BsBVpTpQa9aCmPkiFo
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RWCQqVy5vuMqqw78s0qiHDSeLx0RJlTb%2BZKDWZttcG4fjz%2F0N76GIY2Np8mqBdZa
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K%2BMtjOhdzKsIipTSmmrJ25OXFGeIydROpTYQJKWM8GMFk%2FLpTb2wiTtyz4Xpt7aY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l%2FBAVUVZRSNIp7iHQ01TwLzjlIud3igRkaS8vodhF%2FhzjCS2MyqdWyRUnXNST5jV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HSUMjf3sZOTQlBBcxwWofgWABLFyFa4C22ySQPRhWlRAR2dIqSeWJVh0aYgz1Oqu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=b9Hie37eXD23dhEkUyt20LgZuvfjnnoyJneW9IMLWdCb2dm3vkiYBd92b0PPATrD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OaeU3t9kjjwfZIf265rLhKGFVGR%2FEs1lgv%2BY7J1%2FxDNa0Wo5HhVVZTCnn%2FjPpxsX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FI3KqmcOrzzLLWkdAypAYEDtpCgalqdHu8NsoaYD9jzoUdIKci8GEZaj1nf0Wi5T
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UEi%2F0pS6qxW0WyibXt9Gk8V%2F8z%2FAl5FwJqkeSbQCEB%2BreEUdGWuIn6t7GyBvzzJp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Eae63kEAxpRdL1qDlkajRhSjIVOgvi%2FDUfGDlPP%2FNN0sN6HUt8fq42%2BTb3HGfUE0
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10140107 ROAD UPKEEP
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140107 56306           TREE REMOVAL
                 4,000.00          25,000.00          29,000.00          45,120.00          23,880.00         -40,000.00     237.9%
10140107 56307           GRAVEL
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           3,000.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10140107 56308           DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           3,375.07             424.93            -800.00     126.7%
10140107 56312           STREETLIGHT MAINTENANCE
                 1,500.00             -62.50           1,437.50           1,001.83              48.17             387.50      73.0%
10140107 57301           EQUIPMENT RENTAL
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           3,446.84           1,419.84          -2,866.68     243.3%

     TOTAL ROAD UPKEEP                   
               150,800.00          25,000.00         175,800.00         150,501.09          31,075.84          -5,776.93     103.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               150,800.00          25,000.00         175,800.00         150,501.09          31,075.84          -5,776.93

10140111 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE               

10140111 58200           TOWN HALL AND ANNEX
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           8,963.47           1,661.66           4,374.87      70.8%
10140111 58210           PW FACILITIES
                26,000.00               0.00          26,000.00          28,155.79           6,740.54          -8,896.33     134.2%
10140111 58220           POLICE STATION
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           8,002.50           3,468.90           3,528.60      76.5%
10140111 58225           EMERGENCY SERVICES BUILDING
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00          10,498.24           4,157.01          -4,655.25     146.6%
10140111 58230           LIBRARY FAC
                 6,500.00               0.00           6,500.00           6,427.73           2,758.57          -2,686.30     141.3%
10140111 58235           SENIOR CENTER FACILITY
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00           4,986.82             984.84           2,028.34      74.6%
10140111 58236           TOWN GREEN
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           5,002.81           4,637.21          -4,640.02     192.8%

     TOTAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE          
                85,500.00               0.00          85,500.00          72,037.36          24,408.73         -10,946.09     112.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                85,500.00               0.00          85,500.00          72,037.36          24,408.73         -10,946.09

10140113 SANITATION                         

10140113 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             615.47               0.00           1,384.53      30.8%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2Gj8PnEvHoiZGDViqy759X56f1NaxTEJn%2FaHjKHK5jcKiE2GVGZbGbmcRNR05ba4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Cf1Pi9ZtXB2xuKbKhDeB7Qr%2B62zxa6sl2%2F4HoPG0DN%2FZyRsAZFLl9DEi4WSfgQuY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EmxmSkz9sfv94LDCKPqqsqSyy7z41i4aPlRefu3sOqZvimugSxTyYd69nZY%2Bkcmd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zEPul7zBBUsRy1Fjl7u84f66I0tg50stduJXqLD0kytJebpryTUCW9%2F4YECra3pg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2qo1DTne9ftcTQTy5wpUEtjGNFflndFHC4kyx7xg4ni2WCA4vQLBs%2B8IMTX5YeQE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mNugzuudM%2B4qJs%2Fz14ebu2kYhyzpyDhbiEbXKKh4iNHtvtnnVjYyKRjhjtRY0ASz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DtynDusGPCrrtCIstnhRla3qC9RiIcNPHLIn8Nfg2M%2BebG1N542CHs%2Fxurcov1N6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZVU939XlwN4hOnFpSdWdd5hDPX3L97ShoUg6BHPHadJAWCkwYUzet9PPyb77Ynut
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cTpA9SDjMkoEE5BCPhQfBrqM9uWnMZYIxsZzqd9RdEZ%2B8s83%2BqdoXcPmzuflofPN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fPmnhCbTZ7K%2FxTqyVqndrjnYwBn%2B2OTU2vQHKJI0dvz%2B9%2ByxswRsJyUSfOMP2KWE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=840nFOc7O4AK%2BrmO0dx27ysfHFLWeCaxFg48O6iREFXPvxvb%2BN1CyXsiVbqmnXVt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QIli%2FaNMBrorOF6UeQ50b8wT%2BUA5NeeQAbcdTVtxPz19A11Xyex2xFIvozsTSwt4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=d%2FAYkTAwv6umbobSK%2B08Lmay1AQyV0m1qYhfrM4rxhwqJNyPtqgI8e9lOLJf3%2BIn
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10140113 SANITATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140113 54210           DISPOSAL SERVICE
               616,803.00               0.00         616,803.00         558,336.12          50,663.88           7,803.00      98.7%
10140113 54224           TIPPING FEES
               400,000.00               0.00         400,000.00         286,784.09          99,215.91          14,000.00      96.5%
10140113 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,507.81           1,139.15             353.04      92.9%
10140113 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          52,981.02          12,018.98          10,000.00      86.7%

     TOTAL SANITATION                    
             1,098,803.00               0.00       1,098,803.00         902,224.51         163,037.92          33,540.57      96.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,098,803.00               0.00       1,098,803.00         902,224.51         163,037.92          33,540.57

10150101 LIBRARY                            

10150101 51160           CUSTODIAN SALARIES
                23,382.00               0.00          23,382.00          21,582.45               0.00           1,799.55      92.3%
10150101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                81,136.00          -3,240.00          77,896.00          69,748.42               0.00           8,147.58      89.5%
10150101 51610           SUPERVISORS
               162,753.00          -5,000.00         157,753.00         130,484.82               0.00          27,268.18      82.7%
10150101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
               102,528.00               0.00         102,528.00          97,144.56               0.00           5,383.44      94.7%
10150101 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                55,765.00               0.00          55,765.00          49,003.68               0.00           6,761.32      87.9%
10150101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 2,540.00           2,650.00           5,190.00           4,933.15             256.85               0.00     100.0%
10150101 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 3,200.00             590.00           3,790.00           2,809.86             980.14               0.00     100.0%
10150101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                12,283.00           5,000.00          17,283.00          13,025.69             697.52           3,559.79      79.4%
10150101 56140           LION REGIONAL COMPUTER NETWORK
                43,658.00               0.00          43,658.00          42,258.60             539.28             860.12      98.0%
10150101 56420           LIBRARY BOOKS
                55,000.00               0.00          55,000.00          44,906.79           7,965.62           2,127.59      96.1%

     TOTAL LIBRARY                       
               542,245.00               0.00         542,245.00         475,898.02          10,439.41          55,907.57      89.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               542,245.00               0.00         542,245.00         475,898.02          10,439.41          55,907.57

10160101 PARKS AND RECREATION               

10160101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=c5M%2FNy6yPjbEZmtHzWIOYxFaR%2F5gytiZAGw0DV0UVHEBInNL0JNHspwilZIcqciZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f460tzcMLup%2FTvV3FVpNWNiCD1Ae13a2%2FUe7RcXZxw26cNSfqwkG0qmpWwYVrGcl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LMfvXKg6GROyZ0PNapqYRxLhtTucdWxwCfNnLCfI%2BetgQx7L4WJ5fNMQ8mbOq95U
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Kj7z89ZOsEyw75RlR52zDsE%2Fh5lfI7vJzRVqKBxnDyapgR06z9etEa33wc43txuU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JTVlqPh9sow9ly7Tn0cOF%2BxYsTpODV9FHRMng0b%2BD8T9tDaiL1lRZfK3ncRWxf9b
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bfZEHfKfblbnpxTYlG363xCZG%2FsKfTsMF30PTeZ%2Bb3efGw52Eft7mFllHenvZVRe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gqV%2B9wyk13prfHbETKbPXhn3L%2FMDSmvXyPOlx0Ua72nnTdur6sDXAlKdWRXdaw%2BG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W%2BSbbbyLYREGJXQ%2B6m8YxTVlbkqVsMYJkXarLhM97U6KZY3BHuBxAvCydL6OVrJx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ol5%2FZprRarTvP9AlNBPUuQlQuaWUowzyIikUazfiel5V4SLwX2bc%2BVcXf7Ipw4NY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VJiLyQa%2FlXG9oVJeSuq6U7XeSLzzQ%2F1uxRV0hwlkfQTzn7BNLgUrsMFrlOUC7SaU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oayjmZXXJagbTUlEzCArZEJKlHdW9L%2BrGPJwcQOSYMw6p1P035A8vvRxdbzlj%2BIi
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bV%2Br4StY0OyCV%2FwY%2FtaJQQ8WpH2rj5TWvpOKgno4b8WxwmU4tmLmQIWRU21WXpoe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BVz5kxWQ5BjgCFcvI1G06HDnN9Ljgblf1RL06qEzQ0K%2FkIQovUnEB%2BUm5dwp8ZWF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ENg3o3%2BDU5jZ6cjsCSwDPCX6S4GDhtJBBVsm4EWrM1U6J2D886x%2BwTdQySjfPGFW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zYFMW6b5OO5CTlza0%2FGkX23bKWpeCQISw%2BPhlvUg4KU7TGqbXOKHAbx6fUJl5d2h
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10160101 PARKS AND RECREATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                78,915.00               0.00          78,915.00          70,653.94               0.00           8,261.06      89.5%
10160101 51610           SUPERVISORS
                53,393.00               0.00          53,393.00          51,619.67               0.00           1,773.33      96.7%
10160101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                77,036.00          -5,846.00          71,190.00          59,690.10               0.00          11,499.90      83.8%
10160101 51710           PLAYGROUND & CUSTODIAN
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00               0.00               0.00          10,000.00        .0%
10160101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
               161,462.00               0.00         161,462.00         140,966.63          20,495.37               0.00     100.0%
10160101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                32,046.00               0.00          32,046.00          22,333.56           9,153.44             559.00      98.3%
10160101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                24,615.00               0.00          24,615.00          13,798.85          10,644.04             172.11      99.3%
10160101 56220           ELECTRICITY
                27,000.00           5,846.00          32,846.00          28,061.70           4,784.30               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION          
               464,467.00               0.00         464,467.00         387,124.45          45,077.15          32,265.40      93.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               464,467.00               0.00         464,467.00         387,124.45          45,077.15          32,265.40

10170101 BOE EXPENDITURES                   

10170101 58790           BOARD OF EDUC EXPENSES
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00        .0%

     TOTAL BOE EXPENDITURES              
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00

10180101 DEBT SERVICE                       

10180101 58810           GEN OBLIGATION BOND PRINCIPAL
             2,894,957.00               0.00       2,894,957.00       1,932,337.22               0.00         962,619.78      66.7%
10180101 58811           GEN OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
             1,160,761.00               0.00       1,160,761.00       1,044,916.31               0.00         115,844.69      90.0%
10180101 58820           CWF/DWSRF LOAN PRINCIPAL
                84,266.00               0.00          84,266.00          70,209.35               0.00          14,056.65      83.3%
10180101 58821           CWF/DWSRF LOAN INTEREST
                13,705.00               0.00          13,705.00          11,432.55               0.00           2,272.45      83.4%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LY4pmF0jQN9slpIWJtfH%2FbZ%2Fe9CdEERv9SOxyO9cGj26HKn109Nu6PX0XTwQr4XP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HOYI0nH5sucJD0YhjxUB%2B%2BZy8%2BBdZTxkmkXHFydPIwkZv5aQtpCoNW90olKxgosw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=D9Vu1JtxhuSi7%2Fi4Orev9AdFfLXX15cC7CBHO9t2Ol9jefsb2Yxmvuz4htnlnYcB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zAjAWA6V1R9Pxwg9qH5cV19eTmH6ZcykjPzEz65r7mQRqSLK27zGH%2BeAf%2Bf%2FFXNm
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OP%2F9GrByUEZV6AIQV2cxp6jTXle9upD234%2BH9JPkvO1UjUvYRKp8ib8SczkuCGDx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=asZ6CGjNW0z2SpUymjYoDJOZytT71mXSHmBKYRmJPsQGj9ICMzXC5njZ4M1Il8aV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=htLAyoSGwEbez4kZUdQtkGaSPl1YdAIebkETXrd1K72GuB%2BUK8OVv7ySbeJLqv%2Bn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Bs4HeqXPlLzSQvdJJslVrSf6O7bOu6Rpur9BbzEKnzLmBQJ1Jb6BwZDJO9PsUay1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=auKEuDwex4MTsPDrjj0fslUYCyFLEPRuopePQRZla16Zuojeg%2BRWWx%2FBYB6%2BDzz7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8ptDqTAfeEQZQU%2BUZQDSuQ2lOWxzQJct757hRpbrTYmG%2B8p0IHM%2BvXYAgaqAKPxZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UsSR3cNcmCU%2FSpAQkvzn%2Fzppan%2FIB1Us%2BNfqaSY1T6NKebvsYS32M8BPLWCzuH%2BV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gNQoxhwvTGw64CJoOyeSOrd%2BHMcGWO%2BkozzrfQK7bgaw1buTysHDSlNwMnw4TtwX
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10180101 DEBT SERVICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10180101 58823           DEBT TRANSFER TO WPCA
               550,971.00               0.00         550,971.00               0.00               0.00         550,971.00        .0%
10180101 58830           PROJECTS IN PROGRESS
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00           1,625.00               0.00          48,375.00       3.3%

     TOTAL DEBT SERVICE                  
             4,754,660.00               0.00       4,754,660.00       3,060,520.43               0.00       1,694,139.57      64.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             4,754,660.00               0.00       4,754,660.00       3,060,520.43               0.00       1,694,139.57

10185101 CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING          

10185101 58790           CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00        .0%

     TOTAL CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING     
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00

10188210 MISC.                              

10188210 59300           TRANSFERRED FUNDS
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL MISC.                         
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00

                        GRAND TOTAL
            63,507,221.00         492,247.79      63,999,468.79      23,856,077.76       1,223,980.54      38,919,410.49      39.2%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Bonin **                                          
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=F1MqTqjMiiElgEJMhMHZ%2FEXrHgNMkaXR3hgRIDFODuU%2BsX1KydcXp%2FyN5bXym4AQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0eNfABYN1zMhpgLvZjA5U0%2BM8En%2BSNlY73%2BQA4UpYnpnuYO7q%2BzVbIEeJEV0daA0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wbPpmp3%2FUC3%2ByIBiXuve0S9urrUVrkuGfqqwnu3UA2VetiA%2BORv8jHVR3I%2B5oH4m
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3pDem3ip8XVwKFzQBIyKyt2SsF0tveEAI6cGET5dTASy4QLwzMD5bc2RqrzmxKgB
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                                                          REPORT OPTIONS                          

               Field #     Total  Page Break
  Sequence 1       9         Y        N
  Sequence 2       0         N        N
  Sequence 3       0         N        N
  Sequence 4       0         N        N

  Report title: 
   YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT              

  Includes accounts exceeding   0% of budget.
  Print totals only: N                          Year/Period: 2023/11
  Print Full or Short description: F            Print MTD Version: N
  Print full GL account: N
  Format type: 1                                Roll projects to object: N
  Double space: N                               Carry forward code: 1
  Suppress zero bal accts: Y
  Include requisition amount: N
  Print Revenues-Version headings: N
  Print revenue as credit: Y
  Print revenue budgets as zero: N
  Include Fund Balance: N
  Print journal detail: N
      From Yr/Per: 2022/ 1
         To Yr/Per: 2022/ 6
  Include budget entries: Y
  Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
  Sort by JE # or PO #: J
  Detail format option: 1
  Include additional JE comments: N
  Multiyear view: D
  Amounts/totals exceed 999 million dollars: N

         Find Criteria
Field Name         Field Value

Fund               0101
TWN FUNCTION       
DEPT / LOCAT       
SDEP/BOEFUNC       
Character Code     
Org                
Object             
Project            
Account type       Expense
Account status     
Rollup Code        
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

1011401 GENERAL GOVT-CHARGE / SERVICE      

1011401 42046            ACO FEES
                -1,500.00               0.00          -1,500.00          -1,190.00                               -310.00      79.3%
1011401 47009            MISCELLANEOUS
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -110,585.49                             30,585.49     138.2%
1011401 47019            RED WOLFANTENNAE LEASE
               -55,000.00               0.00         -55,000.00         -63,426.00                              8,426.00     115.3%
1011401 47022            TOWN CLERK FEES
              -115,000.00               0.00        -115,000.00         -87,303.99                            -27,696.01      75.9%
1011401 47023            ZONING/WETLANDS/ZBA FEES
               -10,000.00               0.00         -10,000.00          -7,536.50                             -2,463.50      75.4%
1011401 47024            ASSESSOR'S FEES
                  -300.00               0.00            -300.00            -301.50                                  1.50     100.5%
1011401 47025            PLANNING
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00         -13,155.75                              8,155.75     263.1%
1011401 47036            OTHER LICENSE/PERMIT FEE
                  -350.00               0.00            -350.00          -1,648.25                              1,298.25     470.9%
1011401 47037            TOWN CLERK DOG LICENSE FEES
                -8,700.00               0.00          -8,700.00          -3,886.50                             -4,813.50      44.7%
1011401 47040            BUILDING PERMIT FEES
              -132,000.00               0.00        -132,000.00        -179,782.64                             47,782.64     136.2%
1011401 47041            EMPLOYEE HEALTH CO-PREMIUMS
              -604,000.00               0.00        -604,000.00        -390,899.90                           -213,100.10      64.7%
1011401 47045            ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE
              -250,000.00               0.00        -250,000.00               0.00                           -250,000.00        .0%
1011401 47051            LVES CONTR TO EMS BLDG
              -100,000.00               0.00        -100,000.00               0.00                           -100,000.00        .0%
1011401 47053            LVES CONTR TO MED EQUIPMENT
               -20,000.00               0.00         -20,000.00               0.00                            -20,000.00        .0%
1011401 49006            WPCA CONTR TO FINANCE OFC
               -40,000.00               0.00         -40,000.00               0.00                            -40,000.00        .0%
1011401 49051            LESTER HOUSE RENT
               -11,000.00               0.00         -11,000.00          -3,875.01                             -7,124.99      35.2%

     TOTAL GENERAL GOVT-CHARGE / SERVICE 
            -1,432,850.00               0.00      -1,432,850.00        -863,591.53                           -569,258.47      60.3%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -1,432,850.00               0.00      -1,432,850.00        -863,591.53                           -569,258.47

1011402 GENERAL GOVT-GRANTS/CONTR          

1011402 41005            TELEPHONE LINE GRANTS
               -22,000.00               0.00         -22,000.00         -25,169.53                              3,169.53     114.4%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QfjDQHAH9vivOmYP949185UpgYyIkzLQ5r1j7QVXh8mC4R2%2FN2Zct7O9Qn5IYx%2Fd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RAUvoaAFK6EzzwgdrZN2E%2BY%2Bgv%2B%2BgTsOUhIPQSY%2B4h4Wt1r463O77vjHJRcYxAZV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tTpq2uJpvENl5chfcYVeIVe4pMhFht7PHC2sNI7bM6dWgV0sA2el1oNvWtpWqtpN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VjatmoLQPQJawRBnFO4JvUjsH5s6ocHW4oCZ6evyFEknQZsCpU%2FOfZySPUzSGgRH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CnH%2B52Cu2Tpvp1PR4Q%2Fwbp4DV%2F%2Bi0JOKgTelLvvLYE3Pj5gZaBIhsVoIITd4wj%2BJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KJyIOP%2FcM1ZJbFkJOYOlO4pMpxu5Fd0jApkZ359olekWeGROz7VXhgcVH2g8HTmU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2oDCQYsv68a2pW4zu9hLT39K5cIpWKEcHBXxdS1igvqrMULdXtNLkY1xdFe%2BV0Ms
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W%2BKTbsK9cQD%2BxUMaKWsj%2BpdOF%2BYyst9Tvq7YvfdjcfVj0oYZcAzY469TByhpkyYt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qIFjf1PZ%2B0IhW%2FK%2FuS4m6Gk4mP9Xv15Qn7R%2Fu7igrzTIiWIQ3h%2FOAe8M83mILXDl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pekDaAEoET48%2FvxEXZpbRUAr2Ig1keuQeoewc8NYfN8Q1vjtiiUbmmJktL40EqPh
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QLQHJCGqydHmm%2B5bKdnBHaDb6Z8E3L0%2B%2BN7y7HCfanH%2FpVSXbCOi9a2dgKI9EtXs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lFbLMyh7Z0sllqES1lX32i8YlqpfhZqV2H72qIoRU4lULdk6OA9hoiDyl2z7%2BqVO
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1011402 42001            PILOT: STATE PROPERTY
              -925,100.00               0.00        -925,100.00        -925,099.97                                 -0.03     100.0%
1011402 42006            PROPERTY TAX RELIEF-ELDERLY
               -85,000.00               0.00         -85,000.00               0.00                            -85,000.00        .0%
1011402 42007            DISABLED REIMBURSEMENT
                -1,200.00               0.00          -1,200.00            -972.13                               -227.87      81.0%
1011402 42010            CIVIL PREPAREDNESS REIMB
                     0.00               0.00               0.00         -11,412.50                             11,412.50     100.0%
1011402 42011            ADDITIONAL VETERANS GRANT
                -3,500.00               0.00          -3,500.00          -4,360.06                                860.06     124.6%
1011402 42014            PEQUOT FUND
            -1,391,000.00               0.00      -1,391,000.00        -927,333.33                           -463,666.67      66.7%
1011402 42044            MUNIC REV SHARING-SALES TAX
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -291,321.65                            291,321.65     100.0%

     TOTAL GENERAL GOVT-GRANTS/CONTR     
            -2,427,800.00               0.00      -2,427,800.00      -2,185,669.17                           -242,130.83      90.0%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -2,427,800.00               0.00      -2,427,800.00      -2,185,669.17                           -242,130.83

1012001 PUBLIC SAFETY-CHARGE / SERVICE     

1012001 47005            LEDYARD FIRE POLICE CHARGES
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00               0.00                             -5,000.00        .0%
1012001 47007            DISPATCH REGIONALIZATION
               -56,000.00               0.00         -56,000.00         -70,325.27                             14,325.27     125.6%
1012001 47017            GALES FERRY FIRE POLICE CHARGE
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00               0.00                             -3,000.00        .0%
1012001 47018            POLICE OT
               -50,000.00               0.00         -50,000.00        -194,727.36                            144,727.36     389.5%
1012001 47038            PERMIT FEE
                -7,000.00               0.00          -7,000.00          -3,155.00                             -3,845.00      45.1%
1012001 47039            RECORDS FEE
                -1,800.00               0.00          -1,800.00          -1,648.00                               -152.00      91.6%
1012001 47055            SHARED SERVICES - ASSESSOR
                     0.00               0.00               0.00         -25,245.10                             25,245.10     100.0%

     TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY-CHARGE / SERVICE
              -122,800.00               0.00        -122,800.00        -295,100.73                            172,300.73     240.3%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -122,800.00               0.00        -122,800.00        -295,100.73                            172,300.73

1012002 PUBLIC SAFETY-GRANTS/CONTR         

1012002 42034            DUI GRANT REIMBURSEMENT
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kUV85RTGwNCg5jq80IEMJkVzIw902RP0RjhaINue%2BtcKAWZSltfiSaWdu%2FiCi8Dl
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                -6,000.00               0.00          -6,000.00               0.00                             -6,000.00        .0%
1012002 47049            DISPATCH--PRESTON
               -25,000.00               0.00         -25,000.00         -25,000.00                                  0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY-GRANTS/CONTR    
               -31,000.00               0.00         -31,000.00         -25,000.00                             -6,000.00      80.6%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -31,000.00               0.00         -31,000.00         -25,000.00                             -6,000.00

1013001 HEALTH/WELFARE-CHARGE/ SERVICE     

1013001 47021            SENIOR CENTER FEES
                -9,600.00               0.00          -9,600.00         -10,443.25                                668.25     107.0%
1013001 47034            PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING FEES
              -800,000.00               0.00        -800,000.00        -438,495.72                           -361,504.28      54.8%

     TOTAL HEALTH/WELFARE-CHARGE/ SERVICE
              -809,600.00               0.00        -809,600.00        -448,938.97                           -360,836.03      55.5%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -809,600.00               0.00        -809,600.00        -448,938.97                           -360,836.03

1013002 HEALTH/WELFARE-GRANTS/CONTR        

1013002 42003            LYS GRANT DEP OF EDUCATION
               -26,167.00               0.00         -26,167.00         -33,515.00                              7,348.00     128.1%
1013002 42032            PILOT: SR HOUSING AUTHORITY
                -8,200.00               0.00          -8,200.00          -9,672.63                              1,472.63     118.0%
1013002 42041            LYS GRANT ENRICHMENT
                -2,000.00               0.00          -2,000.00               0.00                             -2,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL HEALTH/WELFARE-GRANTS/CONTR   
               -36,367.00               0.00         -36,367.00         -43,187.63                              6,820.63     118.8%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -36,367.00               0.00         -36,367.00         -43,187.63                              6,820.63

1014001 PUBLIC WORKS-CHARGE / SERVICE      

1014001 47020            TIPPING FEES
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -37,967.29                            -14,032.71      73.0%
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     TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS-CHARGE / SERVICE 
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -37,967.29                            -14,032.71      73.0%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -37,967.29                            -14,032.71

1015001 LIBRARY CHARGE / SERVICE           

1015001 47032            LIBRARY FEES
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -533.84                                158.84     142.4%

     TOTAL LIBRARY CHARGE / SERVICE      
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -533.84                                158.84     142.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -533.84                                158.84

1016001 PARKS & REC-CHARGE / SERVICE       

1016001 47033            PROGRAM REGISTRATION FEES
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -2,388.00                               -687.00      77.1%

     TOTAL PARKS & REC-CHARGE / SERVICE  
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -2,388.00                               -687.00      79.6%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -2,388.00                               -687.00

1017001 EDUCATION-CHARGE / SERVICE         

1017001 47010            VO AG TUITION
              -736,832.00               0.00        -736,832.00        -728,355.25                             -8,476.75      98.8%
1017001 47011            SPECIAL EDUCATION TUITION
               -97,013.00               0.00         -97,013.00         -82,598.94                            -14,414.06      85.1%
1017001 47012            NON RESIDENT TUITION
              -138,590.00               0.00        -138,590.00         -43,470.00                            -95,120.00      31.4%

     TOTAL EDUCATION-CHARGE / SERVICE    
              -972,435.00               0.00        -972,435.00        -854,424.19                           -118,010.81      87.9%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -972,435.00               0.00        -972,435.00        -854,424.19                           -118,010.81
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

1017002 EDUCATION-GRANTS/CONTR             

1017002 42016            FEDERAL PUBLIC LAW 874
            -1,500,000.00               0.00      -1,500,000.00      -1,369,098.69                           -130,901.31      91.3%
1017002 42018            VO-AG STABLIZATION FUNDING
              -850,000.00               0.00        -850,000.00      -1,051,239.00                            201,239.00     123.7%
1017002 42020            EDUCATION COST SHARING
           -11,492,516.00               0.00     -11,492,516.00     -11,475,245.00                            -17,271.00      99.8%

     TOTAL EDUCATION-GRANTS/CONTR        
           -13,842,516.00               0.00     -13,842,516.00     -13,895,582.69                             53,066.69     100.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
           -13,842,516.00               0.00     -13,842,516.00     -13,895,582.69                             53,066.69

1019501 GENERAL-GENERAL - TAXES            

1019501 41000            PROPERTY TAXES, CURRENT
           -41,980,249.00               0.00     -41,980,249.00     -41,529,339.18                           -450,909.82      98.9%
1019501 41001            ARREARS
              -308,024.00               0.00        -308,024.00        -310,429.88                              2,405.88     100.8%
1019501 41002            INTEREST
              -171,965.00               0.00        -171,965.00        -198,877.18                             26,912.18     115.6%
1019501 41003            SUSPENSE TAX COLLECTIONS
               -35,495.00               0.00         -35,495.00          -5,714.31                            -29,780.69      16.1%
1019501 41004            LIENS
                -3,745.00               0.00          -3,745.00         -17,363.92                             13,618.92     463.7%
1019501 41008            MV Property Tax Grant
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -143,385.00                            143,385.00     100.0%

     TOTAL GENERAL-GENERAL - TAXES       
           -42,499,478.00               0.00     -42,499,478.00     -42,205,109.47                           -294,368.53      99.3%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
           -42,499,478.00               0.00     -42,499,478.00     -42,205,109.47                           -294,368.53

1019502 GENERAL-GEN - MISC                 

1019502 49002            TRANSERS IN:
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00        .9%

54

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TTKEOOjhT%2B5sYBhXGRJV4WPKFFd9BxeBJ2bbtcI946g58IZtLv837Eb4I6X17aj4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TT6KPjpphzSwaOQ9%2BkpTei2EKlL1EsWCYs8J8bBgdTMs%2Fdn6G9yD7VeLUpzO%2Fa51
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jBgmJ%2Bt38cVQqZ87u3vcBnUh9Z3bSZrCmNNX6JkqinMTzw65SGlELqbeiW5Z0yCX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4SQVnFhiQz5S%2F6s9nGAdUa5%2BYJiBWK7%2BDHzJs6rBVNboX5FpaN9qd9UtT8g67bGp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6ekk5sZ3RaL2PwmHIlL1XFCxpQPaCENCEtFrEgm0NE9eUE0g6b6GpQrCBPvBLD9o
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=34zY95zDFoNY5bLLYxKZ7svfXFBIJQolSiYIZR0iuhx%2B4UKnhvjq1UN%2FdgCFw2wy
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=E7AToqMkbpkCqdiALMgvySIQouBEgCFr%2FeZC6a0bdJcjDBem3OXMOyiKcb5fi8Q2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uqf%2B7QfS%2BJrh8gTX3iIwMkKNgDBFyT%2BCgzG%2BYw99fsSJZzVpDG8rL94Y%2BFgTE0xP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tVLNOzyNt0lzOaRyKniIdlRtLDDDfIIWqkYJI2bEPPYE5HfJZQQ9TYM17oQogh5i
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l%2Fq3Drq9vcfERVWzNb8l1X%2F5IT5a61%2BqZ9EyGB8VX2S0ZVib6HEsjSsWnFRi2JEl
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     TOTAL GENERAL-GEN - MISC            
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00        .9%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00

1019503 GENERAL-GEN - INV                  

1019503 48001            INTEREST ON DEPOSITS
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -440,195.26                            360,195.26     550.2%

     TOTAL GENERAL-GEN - INV             
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -440,195.26                            360,195.26     550.2%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -440,195.26                            360,195.26

                        GRAND TOTAL
           -63,510,221.00               0.00     -63,510,221.00     -61,308,205.77                         -2,202,265.23      96.5%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Bonin **                                          
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8wG9H3kdKdlYL7rvUN67bEXewWDfW4id9CtoDbbTEZKyBilgOApr2tOljIuc2TVy
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               Field #     Total  Page Break
  Sequence 1       9         Y        N
  Sequence 2       0         N        N
  Sequence 3       0         N        N
  Sequence 4       0         N        N

  Report title: 
   YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT              

  Includes accounts exceeding   0% of budget.
  Print totals only: N                          Year/Period: 2023/10
  Print Full or Short description: F            Print MTD Version: N
  Print full GL account: N
  Format type: 1                                Roll projects to object: N
  Double space: N                               Carry forward code: 1
  Suppress zero bal accts: Y
  Include requisition amount: N
  Print Revenues-Version headings: Y
  Print revenue as credit: Y
  Print revenue budgets as zero: N
  Include Fund Balance: N
  Print journal detail: N
      From Yr/Per: 2022/ 1
         To Yr/Per: 2022/ 6
  Include budget entries: Y
  Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
  Sort by JE # or PO #: J
  Detail format option: 1
  Include additional JE comments: N
  Multiyear view: D
  Amounts/totals exceed 999 million dollars: N

         Find Criteria
Field Name         Field Value

Fund               0101
TWN FUNCTION       
DEPT / LOCAT       
SDEP/BOEFUNC       
Character Code     
Org                
Object             
Project            
Account type       Revenue
Account status     
Rollup Code        
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10110101 TOWN COUNCIL                       

10110101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               117,038.00        -117,038.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10110101 51601           TREASURER
                18,296.00               0.00          18,296.00          14,437.53               0.00           3,858.47      78.9%
10110101 51602           ADMIN TOWN COUNCIL
                65,860.00               0.00          65,860.00          53,937.74               0.00          11,922.26      81.9%
10110101 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                35,500.00               0.00          35,500.00          35,875.00               0.00            -375.00     101.1%
10110101 53610           LEGAL SERVICES
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          10,357.00          25,643.00          14,000.00      72.0%
10110101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,560.00               0.00           2,560.00             217.08             417.92           1,925.00      24.8%
10110101 58790           CONTINGENCY
                15,600.00               0.00          15,600.00               0.00               0.00          15,600.00        .0%

     TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL                  
               304,854.00        -117,038.00         187,816.00         114,824.35          26,060.92          46,930.73      75.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               304,854.00        -117,038.00         187,816.00         114,824.35          26,060.92          46,930.73

10110103 HISTORIC DISTRICTS                 

10110103 52205           CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
                12,000.00               0.00          12,000.00           6,458.35           4,541.65           1,000.00      91.7%
10110103 54500           HISTORIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE
                 6,000.00            -220.00           5,780.00           3,198.75             261.25           2,320.00      59.9%
10110103 54501           SAW MILL MAINTENANCE
                 4,700.00            -220.00           4,480.00           3,362.51             269.50             847.99      81.1%
10110103 56100           LESTER/RESEARCH OPERATING
                 2,875.00               0.00           2,875.00           1,437.79             958.27             478.94      83.3%
10110103 56101           SAW MILL OPERATING
                 1,975.00               0.00           1,975.00             177.29             516.71           1,281.00      35.1%
10110103 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                   900.00             440.00           1,340.00               0.00           1,340.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL HISTORIC DISTRICTS            
                28,450.00               0.00          28,450.00          14,634.69           7,887.38           5,927.93      79.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                28,450.00               0.00          28,450.00          14,634.69           7,887.38           5,927.93
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KXn%2FJKZ3pIpDwHhKeQxc8a7nkTyhw1DA1rU744yOYTG8qIq73iiY5M9MDBPpVX%2B9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lfTpyFLOP0iju0A5fUQsTemOCWk8GVBbro869Y71BFigphNDfckAeWXWVpzpzOwB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=R5pJIPLJfHb3mXT6TqafJH1YbODdxzjVMgBRJm9EZu7igDgL1HfOte7j%2Fxea3ooM
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=joOON0H41g%2B%2FKHb%2BjUNyfCnzx3PLP2odwz02Tu4yHztw9jT%2B%2Faajr6dgtYC9Xnq8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mEWw57zhQ1%2FApOlIEI80LjmQf866o7ons1gWiWc1WZ7pbLqBEy9etr5cFDz16FSE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1BGfOyg1Zw8JbVhtOXzu5hGewy1zhaCEJcDC0lnlP2%2FlKL2vd%2F9qOeLSV3QRej6b
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BWY6AIOpoOh%2BAwluYH85Bjs5pYYQaQZlbWwNGS5Gq3XN2kwmzdX8wvRVvDsoVfpv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=szUOhVY1BTC6U4fbUBtmX6A7R6dsoIPXnVyL94wkmUIkCzT5%2FxuVDEaXcC6VUEGw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8V7TlVm39fOaD%2FslZN7IQR5W6qO16wxTAJKjAQQQDmKV6HrxsH9VrWdr59sn%2BSP9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wvGWdGVZ4UFZf78HJiyySeKZ8V49LvvYO4mLo6djucudYevv%2BTRxpgEv%2BcngSERS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NEfvd6mqyWtxHJ2%2FJCcPj%2FIR1YLKdM35D%2FHQrDeKrIgw7R6cno67t6%2FkYhl5HqRd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AhU9kKLcXfKoAU3FpXnttAqWiNKHJwxDy%2B9MEmJocpa3N0qczkgKjCDo2Sr3AJgh
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5RYYcudYwZiQL5tBIvy2aprO1WXovqegdm8I9u4Yatxoda2nJhQR9HOI5W7igtMG
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10110107 CEMETERY COMMITTEE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110107 CEMETERY COMMITTEE                 

10110107 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,112.22               0.00             887.78      55.6%

     TOTAL CEMETERY COMMITTEE            
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,112.22               0.00             887.78      55.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,112.22               0.00             887.78

10110201 MAYOR'S OFFICE                     

10110201 51160           CUSTODIAN SALARIES
                41,475.00         -41,475.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10110201 51305           TOWN HALL FLOATER
                17,732.00               0.00          17,732.00          14,620.83               0.00           3,111.17      82.5%
10110201 51604           MAYOR
                95,000.00               0.00          95,000.00          78,942.36               0.00          16,057.64      83.1%
10110201 51607           MAYORAL ASST
                45,000.00               0.00          45,000.00          36,602.64               0.00           8,397.36      81.3%
10110201 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                10,500.00               0.00          10,500.00               0.00               0.00          10,500.00        .0%
10110201 55301           TOWN NEWSLETTER
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           3,310.96           2,689.04               0.00     100.0%
10110201 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,600.00               0.00           2,600.00             685.90             514.10           1,400.00      46.2%
10110201 58790           CONTINGENCY
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           5,411.54           1,395.82           3,192.64      68.1%

     TOTAL MAYOR'S OFFICE                
               228,307.00         -41,475.00         186,832.00         139,574.23           4,598.96          42,658.81      77.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               228,307.00         -41,475.00         186,832.00         139,574.23           4,598.96          42,658.81

10110203 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT             

10110203 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                18,000.00          41,475.00          59,475.00          44,521.07          14,591.45             362.48      99.4%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BgHNc1kvBZJbTMd3z0nHaO0uUUX6J2%2BDoDmnQTZo32Rkj97ozPLNljJNL%2Bafo0w2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MgFsEXgD3MbKeUFicGbYQY6UIJ6eJaczPgy5eRoK5VgSGk4JpVSD4kVlBIwwn4uN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZHAjefmtOR%2F65QDGNuu04vyjBhlsFms1mvSaE%2BBDJexeUwy6Zh8JgC10EunnZOJg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=X3hxPSoT2I1Eb2gzdoTmGzqkVIqy7jkX5wPjnoepCKHvhE7tlYQ%2Bv6KK4IK%2FGy3D
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jVlcuqF%2BePyzAJo202WygIv8yRB8vt1enPzwLg7PEStIQqJrFHjR%2FrbM6XNYmOgi
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pIg5%2BbKDyzh0f5MIdQe471bP%2BUqvopXwj1Dj5aT%2B1zVciRqKNN4fFhVr9%2FvwnkFC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4Jueoj2diMEDkri%2BEkQKCylBOLSV2drtfgJRpbWEKYOAyETYPQqLrfhhPOucnxl9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ati2MbDyIiLGA4KjIrs9B53jcG9kQ9W6vVKMg%2FGZm85jT%2FoSjx%2BPRBMJ9l3TsHjL
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tjfwTHYjHTGoyh%2FoUBlZFYUfhldlVi16Wqq1m9o1JkJx%2F3kkHMMfdWgr4muNV%2Bw7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tVvw3Hn2ySyF7vfulXC%2FvV7K7%2FL%2B5tf4d5Vnwc1kdqUcMtgu2N1ls%2B5zU2e3KkQx
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10110203 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110203 54311           FIRE HYDRANT MAINTENANCE
                10,900.00               0.00          10,900.00               0.00               0.00          10,900.00        .0%
10110203 55247           ADA COMPLIANCE
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             252.34             247.66             500.00      50.0%
10110203 55410           ADVERTISING/LEGAL NOTICES
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00          12,897.25           1,922.45             180.30      98.8%
10110203 56205           WATER
                 3,600.00               0.00           3,600.00           2,668.06             831.94             100.00      97.2%
10110203 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 6,500.00               0.00           6,500.00           4,558.94           1,941.06               0.00     100.0%
10110203 56910           POSTAGE
                18,000.00               0.00          18,000.00          10,836.57           6,463.43             700.00      96.1%
10110203 58100           DUES & FEES
                 8,477.00               0.00           8,477.00           8,477.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110203 58105           MISC DUES&FEES
                11,200.00               0.00          11,200.00          10,218.00               0.00             982.00      91.2%

     TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT        
                92,677.00          41,475.00         134,152.00          94,429.23          25,997.99          13,724.78      89.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                92,677.00          41,475.00         134,152.00          94,429.23          25,997.99          13,724.78

10110205 LEGAL SERVICES                     

10110205 53610           SPECIALLY APPROVED COUNSEL
                30,000.00               0.00          30,000.00          33,115.88           6,674.12          -9,790.00     132.6%
10110205 53615           TOWN ATTORNEY
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           6,787.50           8,410.50           4,802.00      76.0%

     TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES                
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          39,903.38          15,084.62          -4,988.00     110.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          39,903.38          15,084.62          -4,988.00

10110207 PROBATE                            

10110207 54900           PURCHASED SERVICES
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00      78.4%

     TOTAL PROBATE                       
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00      78.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2F%2Ffz%2BR1inEUADo0ayAu57Y1g7aLx%2F%2FxCf6h23jtIGV85drYAb1g2hLE%2Bg4e7kQUv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HelkC5g1cJxaeovZbQm7XCxn5cZxWhO81GZD93va2%2Bc2axzwfo9Y9qC05E6tTQLI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MXFQDOnZvoitHiBDmw%2BBOklJM8lOjIz70j3eMq4B7%2FUhhzc2P7aMQgIzaxWR%2FuG7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YpyOi0WGrnQk6Gze7Y1pIszNaPxEKp6fjRav99ZdH95RmzUNDoXdSnP%2Frp6X2CPt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8PfvIi5hgG00Uww1h4U%2FOXW1kNVwnzVwAJrr3bD2p9ASGsvHYUBuPdjTNoavWiv%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DAL9Q9Ya0FfymP1NVeWpX%2BQFnmvFVnRTIvtTuGlX85JEMvEy2VrsL6Cq90j%2Bp3La
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UqrDIx5f4bAlKy8Z%2F6R9reKQsAnZu5p9U1l0jc7hFROLfCFSKmHIRf2nxP7oqCxK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EC793V6JBFyzsnJ516Ba7dgL9HPvAV%2Fv59xyx81WShgb3GziT%2BdX5vyRgw763XZ1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gaR61R2f7rCGNW8FAlJQWegr8RYg%2BhtS6T9jKrTgBTtA3Ebd6Fv854SuvNY5DyeD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9J%2BohnGrYNibZozII7kMyizC2DN7x0TAofu8aB2cURr5163b3YEP8wJo5dpXSAtC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=J1WKn7EgfozPbjKxzMW8AfW4hLcrFz7qrceyBjFAW4vx%2BQEQ%2BkIESNwKH5UMbOpf
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10110209 PROPERTY INSURANCE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110209 PROPERTY INSURANCE                 

10110209 55210           AUTO INSURANCE
                71,417.00               0.00          71,417.00          70,424.70               0.00             992.30      98.6%
10110209 55220           BOILER & MACHINERY INSURANCE
                 7,458.00               0.00           7,458.00           7,350.00               0.00             108.00      98.6%
10110209 55231           POLICE PROFESS LIABILITY
                16,411.00               0.00          16,411.00          16,180.00               0.00             231.00      98.6%
10110209 55232           GEN LIAB / EXCESS LIAB
               153,633.00               0.00         153,633.00         151,528.00               0.00           2,105.00      98.6%
10110209 55233           PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIAB
                38,821.00               0.00          38,821.00          38,280.00               0.00             541.00      98.6%
10110209 55234           SCHOOL OFFICIALS LIAB
                14,302.00               0.00          14,302.00          14,100.00               0.00             202.00      98.6%
10110209 55235           VNA LIABILITY
                 7,203.00               0.00           7,203.00           7,110.00               0.00              93.00      98.7%
10110209 55241           PROPERTY INSURANCE--BOE
                79,688.00               0.00          79,688.00          78,570.30               0.00           1,117.70      98.6%
10110209 55242           AMBULANCE & FIRE
                52,530.00               0.00          52,530.00          56,166.00               0.00          -3,636.00     106.9%
10110209 55245           INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           3,203.10               0.00           6,796.90      32.0%
10110209 55246           RISK MANAGEMENT
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00             110.00               0.00           9,890.00       1.1%
10110209 55249           CYBER COVERAGE
                20,400.00               0.00          20,400.00               0.00               0.00          20,400.00        .0%

     TOTAL PROPERTY INSURANCE            
               481,863.00               0.00         481,863.00         443,022.10               0.00          38,840.90      91.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               481,863.00               0.00         481,863.00         443,022.10               0.00          38,840.90

10110211 HEALTH DISTRICT                    

10110211 58790           HEALTH DISTRICT
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20     100.0%

     TOTAL HEALTH DISTRICT               
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zRou91VLnLcLLetboIXOTrFwoxaH3Effa8wxD5sXm0xpjbANQJlyz%2F7wrk%2F6%2B6jZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wz8NdGMFoOSGEBV2W%2FRRUEcELVgki6xbuvaY4T95Qty2RLHusp9g6315o1fH2FEZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jPPZ4B6260DHhCLThWczLDifbwH250H1eAXEthXi4395wya1vCz8z5Sk60nHrDBq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=B62EwVTdgnqTWTLEjsElu9LXmD6hOoPQMKI%2BMpnQxt9T5tGGpEx2%2FFq%2FBSOmqaLc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=a61Yr2nFFRmTeDYhOfOdkrKeWJdZ6v0WFYMKLKFukfOXILmeAy0K8vhrb5b%2BlPzb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BsgXrJqMlOVXsiHYda3MJpr%2F2VfkprKihdQsjETHoXKYdDBUxJpRZBBoCo18Kmr8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f3Lo7UHyccuvv4wAbWnKulmo%2BagaU6f%2BHpvOlbpjlHbCcjoKstkMkm0ohwLszT2p
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Dk8%2BwaH9MYA1fWEZ%2BEYCKvcwNSKnIp7bD4t%2FPOnFx3ZC0jliUeNW3GxUbzJrwxn7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1ZElazCQcJyXyAy5Lh4q2%2BLDi6HawWB%2FhtMfiSYPLgojepEtg4mJb1iNGnzQYH5g
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mDMjat2cPOam3qd6NM%2FtDAYYZGDRKgYNKRxeexPABr%2Fd0YEOG7Sh1Kx7M19m63jh
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=P1F6zXX0kuNqP1QcwrAI1A7TayjPJ3FVN62mBkZU0f79TY4arJHeithuZycwevDs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w6%2FYmrkX20O1OUM0KVAmfejcFdZrxRevP2W0PeDyp6aqjKTTZauwqc%2BmyY5p82e0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tiwG5u0VfdmvxDrJeHXkmtbsq6UV7kH3XgCtWY0dLV9cFGSnigQMkgy1z5EV%2B9lx
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10110213 CONSERVATION COMMISSION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110213 CONSERVATION COMMISSION            

10110213 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,150.00               0.00           1,150.00              60.00               0.00           1,090.00       5.2%
10110213 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00               0.00               0.00           1,500.00        .0%
10110213 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                   925.00               0.00             925.00               0.00               0.00             925.00        .0%

     TOTAL CONSERVATION COMMISSION       
                 3,575.00               0.00           3,575.00              60.00               0.00           3,515.00       1.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,575.00               0.00           3,575.00              60.00               0.00           3,515.00

10110251 HUMAN RESOURCES STAFF              

10110251 51606           HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR
               120,405.00               0.00         120,405.00          98,478.80               0.00          21,926.20      81.8%
10110251 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,950.00               0.00           1,950.00           1,436.00             655.76            -141.76     107.3%

     TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES STAFF         
               122,355.00               0.00         122,355.00          99,914.80             655.76          21,784.44      82.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               122,355.00               0.00         122,355.00          99,914.80             655.76          21,784.44

10110253 EMPLOYEE EXPENSES                  

10110253 52000           HEALTH CARE GEN GOV
             1,052,000.00               0.00       1,052,000.00         794,233.53               0.00         257,766.47      75.5%
10110253 52100           HEALTH CARE BOE
             5,304,000.00               0.00       5,304,000.00       4,176,258.86         560,222.64         567,518.50      89.3%
10110253 52101           HEALTHCARE WAIVERS
               259,750.00               0.00         259,750.00         108,979.60               0.00         150,770.40      42.0%
10110253 52102           BENEFITS CONSULTANT
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           2,500.00           7,500.00          10,000.00      50.0%
10110253 52105           HEALTHCARE-FIREFIGHTERS
               109,566.00               0.00         109,566.00          71,784.47          20,581.24          17,200.29      84.3%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IkFYlK11fA3LlLg0O9OV3RBSj9x13zb7D1h5Q5op5bVHMdFMxSuilzzDFlCErBfZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XZcrepS1twQeW0SZmSPmaWH8NxVgrtHjkdayizAepSOunBPWN5zBMp4NmbVloehK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jbL%2FoIbJV%2F3BpogRFMp%2BXPVN8qN1A78JJ5%2FEa3ouXUNqqxmd0KmBigPLAEyqQyBr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=foRRSIUep%2FHQNwfzz2EZVtzLvImoEoslmvdRF5O7KSzXt4mQTOAiGXNeWG1vX6L7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K4KXr0fQ2QtPqgZQ%2B0ZsimXid0AUlazY5mEkX7eo4tFTQOL4Jgoui6U1HEJharMK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Y1eC5VNzq7SVqhZvitL%2FXo4jQsk70byd1LenppzvxdleDssc378AVA1V0MX89zAu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KfQkmOY%2BfuhYRvPbYv8Mqn6LnfzsPHmnZAf9xXNbTCUvrguON5m%2FzoEQ%2BakSWJ5X
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AVNxK8db%2BeucGpGyKsyXNKEH6%2FYuLI9OqAs8dRGtIXT5Jh8PZnel4aZOXjKpXrYw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=b%2F0o2K1N3Qk30WjpSnYbu%2BfuHXff7m%2BY718H6TLPjXmoayokO%2FbSfKPzy2rFzTl4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=k%2Bhm%2BvDLXvMex6%2B0ALMIXhMnautvncrPTe%2BN%2FZ%2F1Nw66ylhUjoMi44cHRHPfxDsK
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10110253 EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110253 52106           BOE RETIREE HEALTHCARE
               604,000.00               0.00         604,000.00         411,257.86               0.00         192,742.14      68.1%
10110253 52201           HEALTH CARE TEAMSTERS
               352,000.00               0.00         352,000.00         265,100.40          86,899.60               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52203           MISC EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,808.75              31.84           1,159.41      76.8%
10110253 52204           PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING
                 4,780.00               0.00           4,780.00           3,126.45             573.55           1,080.00      77.4%
10110253 52205           CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES
                52,500.00               0.00          52,500.00          31,425.64           1,280.00          19,794.36      62.3%
10110253 52206           RETIREMENT CASHOUT
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          62,741.35               0.00          12,258.65      83.7%
10110253 52207           PAYROLL EXPENSES
                10,200.00               0.00          10,200.00           9,544.26             655.74               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52300           RETIREMENT
             1,163,197.00               0.00       1,163,197.00       1,163,197.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52310           DEFINED CONTR PLAN
               315,000.00               0.00         315,000.00         307,438.51             776.66           6,784.83      97.8%
10110253 52400           SALARY BENEFIT ADJUSTMENT
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00         103,690.87              15.72         -28,706.59     138.3%
10110253 52500           SOCIAL SECURITY
               627,544.00               0.00         627,544.00         546,213.42               0.00          81,330.58      87.0%
10110253 52600           UNEMPLOYMENT COMP
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           2,829.22             655.01           4,015.77      46.5%
10110253 52900           WORKER'S COMP GEN GOV
               136,941.00               0.00         136,941.00         101,084.75               0.00          35,856.25      73.8%
10110253 52910           WORKERS COMP BOE
               324,438.00               0.00         324,438.00         303,254.25               0.00          21,183.75      93.5%
10110253 52915           LIFE/AD&D/DISABILITY INSURANCE
                18,831.00               0.00          18,831.00          11,101.25           5,988.39           1,741.36      90.8%

     TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSES             
            10,517,247.00               0.00      10,517,247.00       8,479,570.44         685,180.39       1,352,496.17      87.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
            10,517,247.00               0.00      10,517,247.00       8,479,570.44         685,180.39       1,352,496.17

10110301 REGISTRARS                         

10110301 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                39,614.00               0.00          39,614.00          31,875.40               0.00           7,738.60      80.5%
10110301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,200.00               0.00           1,200.00             700.00             377.56             122.44      89.8%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IqiK5soAiPsGodLSWIqSb1%2B2AA2ZaJJi7eNq5YPv9Pt2jyec%2B1BTiOARd9E2hGmx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2lXhkFFc9f2CdkPzJGzC8GAl5nGmdON6xGl%2BHgTRCgTzFQ96tN0565rjzLZY99qn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OwD2Qja556S84dNhhOYMRKBxmnQ2KdcE5v94GgunhkaMJPq%2BJ1VRkX7MyxyNURu4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RDQ0vvm1OHCU2JXbv8I1qh655cl5xpAR29HiLgFsRfBD6lnUR7fNAPXcZ9oex8fs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nJEq1BgDu4CeGWxS0DKlY93dXMgFGoff8J55N8VJ%2BVpMp74lOubTnxR4HeHW%2FLOa
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p%2FGq7G8AJ%2BAQ0y5BYAPmlXIQ5MhGeyBdgPSt%2Fla0B%2BDA4CQscVIxtJ3oFyoWFbl0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MlpGepSR90%2BFAeF4%2Fwpe94bd14S3j%2F6WMLiNUNCN7esFxiy3J%2F4GnSPgo3IisPwc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=o8p34eah6ImBfr3%2FPTP1MjNhrjDmfe6w6YSiEal8qH2uYrZgbVnWB7n3kJhFtSYH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lBW8RdVgCoKORI7YwY48tkhF%2BN2w0zA26joX%2BmJiyInqKygweqcP7Wev6CA3fcjs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=39zWZ%2FOLCgAlaxGK6CvUtgi%2BX0gC%2FT0aJ9ujCwvALJe0l5rtWr8Z8FpUrxj%2FojuG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cy2lC0iXwrZV0IeGVjtZLd7RFtbewWOx2tCL1gsZ0Qwg2qFQXNBH8Yn%2Bf8DQSKJW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=G332jDzt3deOfrdD3hPD%2BpgATr9N6nJMqGhlu2LAWvS%2FDdOQYLfCn3P%2Bzlgk4lHx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TADgolLeOju%2BY%2B7jI6lYykXK0TOuDIhQycsKimzWqlyIgNHTPBVPajSA3BvkW%2FS0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ET05ORkHFNNByEH1ArG04Ovf%2Bmlx2SJu3wlumIktwv67k79kt6HHfx5WwySfezC9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZABOccuokbdh5XRHaS%2FVJugWeWKvjehw6A8DCfJvZe0yHJVbSRWTxnxvxmLrgJqX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yGO8vCgpxWN4Gi0eHWyvR7cu3onzLwozZX5%2BI2k2j29u%2B4tzxEz5QZauHFpnxC21
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BAtJ%2BfbenSOmbuNanmJejkmNw7XaR9X0XAuGzELFVlMNYnD1KnrJSRCq%2BUgtwuQ5


Town and Schools of Ledyard

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

Report generated: 05/11/2023 08:07
User:             6695mbon
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page      7

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2023 10

10110301 REGISTRARS
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL REGISTRARS                    
                40,814.00               0.00          40,814.00          32,575.40             377.56           7,861.04      80.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                40,814.00               0.00          40,814.00          32,575.40             377.56           7,861.04

10110303 ELECTIONS                          

10110303 51720           STIPENDS
                12,500.00             250.00          12,750.00          12,615.00               0.00             135.00      98.9%
10110303 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                 2,050.00             200.00           2,250.00           2,250.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110303 55300           COMMUNICATIONS
                 1,400.00               0.00           1,400.00               0.00               0.00           1,400.00        .0%
10110303 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 9,500.00            -450.00           9,050.00          11,366.53             364.95          -2,681.48     129.6%

     TOTAL ELECTIONS                     
                25,450.00               0.00          25,450.00          26,231.53             364.95          -1,146.48     104.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                25,450.00               0.00          25,450.00          26,231.53             364.95          -1,146.48

10110311 TOWN CLERK                         

10110311 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                62,913.00               0.00          62,913.00          51,516.83               0.00          11,396.17      81.9%
10110311 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                44,062.00               0.00          44,062.00          37,620.19               0.00           6,441.81      85.4%
10110311 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           3,000.00           1,000.00               0.00     100.0%
10110311 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                29,810.00               0.00          29,810.00          27,703.83             126.12           1,980.05      93.4%
10110311 56135           RECORDINGS/LICENSING SUPPLIES
                 4,275.00           4,277.79           8,552.79           4,130.41             753.30           3,669.08      57.1%
10110311 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,275.00             200.00           1,475.00           1,165.76             323.80             -14.56     101.0%

     TOTAL TOWN CLERK                    
               146,335.00           4,477.79         150,812.79         125,137.02           2,203.22          23,472.55      84.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               146,335.00           4,477.79         150,812.79         125,137.02           2,203.22          23,472.55
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=B8GO2h5aiv5BeNQ1D4VbMa9N8mpo0oUYizKJRr3jSDnn3dolOoy%2BMdNAtJ144ryL
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rl8%2Br1xUFcffZ%2B21coN%2Bz5CjR5D9c%2B3GSU0UwkqeDaz9kw01kPS4MjWwkuhb3Se3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=U2B3UcukA2ncV7GPu3pJ2VE5F2QqmkPxgE6fpuvhIv4pVpwe5601r14ICSMoWK5c
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iBJlSaD%2BsnS4mZJPDMSzM%2FT4CjKLP0mYud%2FWvp%2BSLYLfyM%2BiZ70RI4wSYzCOH4bX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t0NszWN%2BpOe2YoP55qHtkDxbJ5V1I%2BPTj5%2BPOrT9pCG7j%2BP%2FewE1Lx6abYeJ90sR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p1Tq989O3NkihJC0AEhq8aVKYhxIAf6KJF27SRFUGq87wdZT6BUXI%2FttWfCxuCH4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7169zdpl%2BExM%2F%2F6Kn9m4ucYLPKkmtRDGEqdSvnbhyDb4thrKRPqRB%2BuysrFnJau8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GuAtoE0DADHaUrO%2FNiw5ZuTKcyueYQqHgCzHSjU%2BotizaJm9Aw5dUkiUYYh%2BGKff
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7YLBoYpjjni2GhbYb8n3jMzRfvnbHJfg43TFMB%2BL7alzEvWK61cmMgl6w4RQx%2FzI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=k0LLnBKnK4Xji14wi6Phm08VvNleoNTsuriVDHzgT8yFNN0XN8MI3JVnf2WyYrOq
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  FOR 2023 10

10112101 FINANCE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10112101 FINANCE                            

10112101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               104,923.00               0.00         104,923.00          85,575.64               0.00          19,347.36      81.6%
10112101 51603           ASST FINANCE DIR
                65,185.00               0.00          65,185.00          54,842.21               0.00          10,342.79      84.1%
10112101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                86,413.00               0.00          86,413.00          69,534.27               0.00          16,878.73      80.5%
10112101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           2,269.46             234.79            -104.25     104.3%
10112101 56200           HEATING OIL/PROPANE
                58,685.00               0.00          58,685.00          64,603.55           6,814.34         -12,732.89     121.7%
10112101 56220           ELECTRICITY
               130,000.00               0.00         130,000.00         110,696.38          10,889.00           8,414.62      93.5%
10112101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 4,500.00               0.00           4,500.00             945.00             500.00           3,055.00      32.1%

     TOTAL FINANCE                       
               452,106.00               0.00         452,106.00         388,466.51          18,438.13          45,201.36      90.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               452,106.00               0.00         452,106.00         388,466.51          18,438.13          45,201.36

10112111 ASSESSOR                           

10112111 51610           SUPERVISORS
                78,090.00               0.00          78,090.00          89,071.49               0.00         -10,981.49     114.1%
10112111 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                39,858.00               0.00          39,858.00          33,022.13               0.00           6,835.87      82.8%
10112111 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                14,500.00               0.00          14,500.00          14,461.00               0.00              39.00      99.7%
10112111 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,033.03              37.05             929.92      53.5%
10112111 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             784.37             560.00           1,655.63      44.8%

     TOTAL ASSESSOR                      
               137,448.00               0.00         137,448.00         138,372.02             597.05          -1,521.07     101.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               137,448.00               0.00         137,448.00         138,372.02             597.05          -1,521.07

10112131 TAX COLLECTOR                      

10112131 51300           SEASONAL HELP
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qREbzWuufq0W6OBKC%2B0o9F%2BCl0oYyytepQQrxFFT9LrRbCXSpEyY%2F2HDzH%2BNde9z
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UhcF51oQ%2Btb%2BEuRG7K5TDmUs%2ByJ%2BJ7%2BI6a0c3FQZnpVNxKHmpkg7UUGKZlX2UHKH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Qf%2FqZcBWAecGhiLgYC8LSCe3bkNjc5Fi53y6hf2G5GVh0TSb8Sz%2B4eYOZVntLbc9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5YOdFJhfQsNW1ggdEfjy5iMgwPXfrYvxztFjkoFgq96fHM6VDJJhiPNXJy0XRc%2B9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9nFyGc7onKEK7No2yWc%2FW5m%2FOtGkadcs3cAEWpedyA7piOG39il03eDV1LhAX9tf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=U1mKTsIdx9iKUob%2FkYGhfqoy76HCkY2Oy4ouCcIXMHbrLNWe1guJEKhaFCFg8WFH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fjHjq9LcpOzv%2BBDsxGxNOUpMpmwWlhN5Uqq%2B0BSMRkjDYPmIyywh3KIBBDr6IJYW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ejhgTB3jAKAS6z3bnWHyuo%2FiD8o1O6Es%2FHXUzhzxphiIAnvATXV1QVT7DImOZ%2FVA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AMBCovOb%2BgFLPsHc1hGUTLEXj8%2BNYOvzqiAQJbhmxIKn4CePKsVtVatucoxnIWkr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l1CaEXqzIO1MF9eKddZyozISK3jR2RlIIOvAs54e481gJqjm%2BMcYsWjco%2BE0F4EB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VyRCYTNEDnRohTjdsrcTfDkn%2BsUIqk%2FGVaXMIDdigwWF%2Fa0ROoQZFIRyeU0tBy9d
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wMkE4N9DRRrlr9HXkiqza9ErJq5YMwK5LWMRE0D9SzQm8srkaThSm4OGACmo9rm0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0O69ytzZppBfPnTAwanXGpTtHVY7BLYVSA9IXlr8c%2FRj7p%2Ffz3Tjuoc4vT6CB9Pb
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  FOR 2023 10

10112131 TAX COLLECTOR
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                 1,600.00               0.00           1,600.00           3,232.13               0.00          -1,632.13     202.0%
10112131 51610           SUPERVISORS
                63,576.00               0.00          63,576.00          54,463.54               0.00           9,112.46      85.7%
10112131 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                40,069.00               0.00          40,069.00          33,932.07               0.00           6,136.93      84.7%
10112131 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           1,255.00           1,050.00              95.00      96.0%
10112131 54421           TAX REFUNDS
                     0.00               0.00               0.00          80,304.48               0.00         -80,304.48     100.0%
10112131 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                22,000.00               0.00          22,000.00           6,502.20          13,184.05           2,313.75      89.5%
10112131 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,980.00               0.00           2,980.00             895.00             935.00           1,150.00      61.4%
10112131 58506           TAX UNDERPAYMENT
                   150.00               0.00             150.00               0.00             150.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL TAX COLLECTOR                 
               132,775.00               0.00         132,775.00         180,584.42          15,319.05         -63,128.47     147.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               132,775.00               0.00         132,775.00         180,584.42          15,319.05         -63,128.47

10112151 MIS                                

10112151 51610           SUPERVISORS
                78,014.00               0.00          78,014.00          65,906.59               0.00          12,107.41      84.5%
10112151 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                44,062.00               0.00          44,062.00          31,071.20               0.00          12,990.80      70.5%
10112151 53655           VIDEO STREAMING
                16,228.00            -142.44          16,085.56          15,952.00               0.00             133.56      99.2%
10112151 53657           WEBSITE UPGRADE/SUPPORT
                 6,853.00               0.00           6,853.00           6,853.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53690           SOFTWARE SUPPORT & MAINT
               113,621.00             146.64         113,767.64         113,282.29             485.35               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53695           FINANCIAL SOFTWARE HOSTING
                22,000.00               0.00          22,000.00          22,000.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53696           LAND USE SOFTWARE LICENSING
                10,500.00               0.00          10,500.00          10,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           1,250.16           3,066.00             683.84      86.3%
10112151 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                12,834.00               0.00          12,834.00           9,077.59           3,756.41               0.00     100.0%
10112151 55340           INTERNET SERVICE
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           4,716.00           2,784.00               0.00     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j0mWEgSMevJnl9%2FC0eTeUD%2FXHrJrHc7TPyu0Le3ZzdBgLy3JG%2FOJ2y%2BlcB4A0t60
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qA30IjaDxjgEU69zqSwD7swIPN9X9MuXqIAh8MdU8YA1m0dtaFVelhuPUD7eFe8Q
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0AWLrU5jOTgUMUs%2FFemJgESFXTWX3Nyz5MQoy2YXf5Hb8RHP9cnx2Wp7t6vhSMTh
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RCad7BvwLUBuMvmaKG7mg1q8fWrJWmzD8x0WaSyRzlyniHzUCNEzXTZJWb8uQA0A
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YXygwRZtZJ%2BpJPjHdQM0qoCvFx%2Fji5qp1RCj25iqZe3bgq5rBTZ5F7L9ClKMySLL
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=spO1dHpa%2FwnDfvm1GHC7K89jpbSSPuiVa2D5i6bpf8NB%2F5oTp4jfRp5YujNXxuQD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l%2BJ98B29PN1qyOWtWb58%2Fx3DRnKvZLLcPMczBK4JCD8YAmqbQeiXBT51p%2F2BGMgI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w%2FzhWkEEMAkMbsgiwnS7uhsHvz%2FaIo5gfDoxxauerOBxzAHutiy6IbBoe9hrNEMH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uFPqtBjyaqL87YBwLUvo0gCTlnRaWjRxsH1SkwWyKD0o%2FyYHuVfcaZpNMfoRTScj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=za0sPb3G5hjKPjb4HuE5vG%2FlUFry6EATP9zL3luCzAupdZxZWPWVlFDPa764zvpM
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lIdhgVMpUYoSO2JDzcv%2BceSYFaB7WTgymOq47yA4p60BH58EacSZvQlAynEc0qvH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5oFBN0%2FzSfYVuzZDLZLSV9qZtxpeIAlXhzdshGO12NWVHobF6FbX5GghgpRIdyEU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=x%2BNACG5Ra7s9wA1rtfAFYgGA%2BWrH144l1rHLIxRuum1CSKe3LifkN0v1T1TDX18m
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vrvBzlabgyJssi9wKVoZUA%2Fm3POIq7nz5eETuqKVkHE2Iv%2B2oGGa8n7odXRHyFOe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HtHHN30tSCEpdt%2Bx%2BmF32ixINlYehIqUfr12JFawCvjUIn4CyYQqoCNLGNMTbIaL
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=T322GovVne8osFtE%2By5jil6sknf2OCbgb3UcX%2F2%2FZNhkoODHs%2Fyv3TBFlEZ73S8U
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jH4cVmTsvJnE2yFUjX9HvVw9LI05VHIniD2hBtPEroFOW5ZOG02M8FgTLggtgYP4
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10112151 MIS
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10112151 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           5,969.96               0.00              30.04      99.5%
10112151 57400           COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           3,280.61             683.43              35.96      99.1%
10112151 57410           COMPUTER SOFTWARE
                10,091.00               0.00          10,091.00           9,011.30           1,079.70               0.00     100.0%
10112151 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,010.00              -4.20           1,005.80             789.75               0.00             216.05      78.5%

     TOTAL MIS                           
               337,713.00               0.00         337,713.00         299,660.45          11,854.89          26,197.66      92.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               337,713.00               0.00         337,713.00         299,660.45          11,854.89          26,197.66

10114301 LAND USE                           

10114301 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                92,052.00               0.00          92,052.00          77,296.14               0.00          14,755.86      84.0%
10114301 51610           SUPERVISORS
               122,921.00               0.00         122,921.00          92,948.08          25,103.50           4,869.42      96.0%
10114301 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                82,737.00               0.00          82,737.00          49,519.05               0.00          33,217.95      59.9%
10114301 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                   400.00               0.00             400.00             307.50               0.00              92.50      76.9%
10114301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 6,600.00               0.00           6,600.00           2,797.14           2,675.63           1,127.23      82.9%
10114301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             433.05               1.95           2,565.00      14.5%

     TOTAL LAND USE                      
               307,710.00               0.00         307,710.00         223,300.96          27,781.08          56,627.96      81.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               307,710.00               0.00         307,710.00         223,300.96          27,781.08          56,627.96

10114303 PLANNNING COMMISSION               

10114303 53400           OTHER PROFESS/TECH SERVICES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             850.00               0.00           1,150.00      42.5%
10114303 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             429.54              20.46             550.00      45.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iM3wkibe6Zf0twvCIm4uqCzXyZMIPqUhp619c6SFu52xU7zimT9XWOegZrhRuLGP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Pi48ZU712Js8mg5N0UEHY8wna7KSqnnIbD2binaJknBeSCdD%2B9k7z4viAIrbGdmd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JFSye2yA2iBFkqu2Tf%2BqTjCJRPfDj%2FJTLtPhba5liUwBswTO2%2F270ws5ITfTbc6y
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YislLr5ekXKPMhlNEb6OmQDxmLekJuGJXIqdRQkJb8cu3Q7ngm%2FAaTRmrkVg4F7a
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DgyIz60sQ55ni7974P3JWB4Cl%2FpToWjclItgBUvxorwoPck%2FJGRrHPizAZ2twP4i
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=meJxiBVzv%2FQ629JNvSDRTsN9e4J5yHg0vnd7dKZ9MNcVIzEkHIB873JURKJTfU%2BT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Y3q6cOgKdkSBRlMsff3b55hKeGs2XdzC4t6xM8tz27tfvgg%2B8%2FWF5iUseN%2Fa%2BBsl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TmdnBsUAG7a02ZRZGmppjXpaKsgFhwPrKkA4DX3JHjcx3WC1JPRLVrhCcx02BiLe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Cbt34EH5SNXcJHZyYTwRu0is%2BaYreTlVP3cEfyGFr%2FKuYGG2%2BGEwyjYIxfiGVNZr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t2giLG9MZYmFyUz8kBJhuvsy5ZZUBUfPxZlJo4AE72fKGH%2F6Gg9%2FxAZ0JgqXlsuv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YCuNDCVkS5J0LIvL09R9okqvlD%2BpYRDMsg3goKyp%2BrDYm2fohZXUHaf60FoKWiOc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bgkQUAKIRnWOljuMbhKXilqp6UWHkR17SV2i8%2BXWTCYOBjXoudCyXqhPamf6WzYP
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10114303 PLANNNING COMMISSION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL PLANNNING COMMISSION          
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,279.54              20.46           1,700.00      43.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,279.54              20.46           1,700.00

10114305 EDC                                

10114305 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00              36.41               0.00             963.59       3.6%
10114305 58100           DUES & FEES
                 5,850.00               0.00           5,850.00           5,694.55               0.00             155.45      97.3%

     TOTAL EDC                           
                 6,850.00               0.00           6,850.00           5,730.96               0.00           1,119.04      83.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 6,850.00               0.00           6,850.00           5,730.96               0.00           1,119.04

10114501 IWWC                               

10114501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00      67.0%

     TOTAL IWWC                          
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00      67.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00

10114507 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS            

10114507 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00      76.0%

     TOTAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS       
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00      76.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00

10120101 POLICE                             

10120101 51130           OVERTIME
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LGutRSGlNaXvrrolzb9vpdmiD%2FQs7TO3TWh7Bw%2FNKCy1OXiLvN2LEV29KXqUtYVg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2y%2FBd48N3788nMyXUiYhbgjwdvESvsu9I%2FHEA7Vq1tvBl%2FsAlNtkHf1jDeKI9EKs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VpvH%2F2IWrxEXI609eOzI5sIq1ZaD6nbhsfazMfmg4zJEq6p%2F9nyjofOgA94%2F6qbK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=813k8IFPqU4aAkv41KIiIMAbrNUrZRyqb3UWo5a9jkbvla2Iy%2FNgdV9KK96ZBD7f
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K2dNNLdd6UvtojjVFd%2B886GGY5ypAezjVCMRoc%2FEofDOoMPFyUvYA1YwRf0KCIcr
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  FOR 2023 10

10120101 POLICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

               362,250.00               0.00         362,250.00         347,483.44               0.00          14,766.56      95.9%
10120101 51608           DEPARTMENT HEAD - CHIEF
               131,087.00               0.00         131,087.00         107,335.03               0.00          23,751.97      81.9%
10120101 51609           CAPTAIN
                97,375.00          10,517.00         107,892.00         101,605.71               0.00           6,286.29      94.2%
10120101 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
             1,596,502.00               0.00       1,596,502.00       1,330,544.69               0.00         265,957.31      83.3%
10120101 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                47,403.00               0.00          47,403.00          39,726.56               0.00           7,676.44      83.8%
10120101 51715           HOLIDAY PAY
                60,000.00          -4,000.00          56,000.00          34,142.38               0.00          21,857.62      61.0%
10120101 51716           DUI GRANT PAYROLL
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00             201.94               0.00           5,798.06       3.4%
10120101 51717           OT OUTSIDE ASSIGNMENTS
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00         178,832.53               0.00        -128,832.53     357.7%
10120101 51720           STIPEND-MEALS AND UNIFORMS
                10,800.00               0.00          10,800.00           8,374.00               0.00           2,426.00      77.5%
10120101 51730           DEGREE INCENTIVE
                 9,800.00          -3,400.00           6,400.00           1,600.00               0.00           4,800.00      25.0%
10120101 51900           COMP-TIME LIABILITY
                11,500.00               0.00          11,500.00          15,767.87               0.00          -4,267.87     137.1%
10120101 53645           TRAINING SALARY
                48,000.00               0.00          48,000.00          49,361.75               0.00          -1,361.75     102.8%
10120101 53646           TRAINING SUPPORT
                24,908.00           2,400.00          27,308.00          26,259.91             350.00             698.09      97.4%
10120101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                29,283.00           3,000.00          32,283.00          30,862.83             710.20             709.97      97.8%
10120101 54226           PRISONER EXPENSES
                 4,050.00               0.00           4,050.00           2,804.82             363.71             881.47      78.2%
10120101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                 9,500.00          -2,000.00           7,500.00           4,242.18             730.11           2,527.71      66.3%
10120101 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                30,000.00               0.00          30,000.00          25,339.21           3,475.38           1,185.41      96.0%
10120101 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 2,750.00               0.00           2,750.00           1,949.59             800.41               0.00     100.0%
10120101 55335           MOBILE DATA SERVICE
                11,972.00               0.00          11,972.00           8,170.22           2,935.36             866.42      92.8%
10120101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                18,000.00           4,000.00          22,000.00          17,095.45           3,574.44           1,330.11      94.0%
10120101 56205           WATER
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,216.34              33.66             750.00      75.0%
10120101 56260           DIESEL/GASOLINE
                66,550.00               0.00          66,550.00          54,628.75               0.00          11,921.25      82.1%
10120101 56730           UNIFORMS
                38,000.00               0.00          38,000.00          28,038.47           9,297.67             663.86      98.3%

68

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OHJx2NHfmHHWvzoZEUWY5cx5z4GFq2TUVTOdNLH8SLyl9j0vMQ6fqaFSS5kzQzvA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xLIj4JMBOC7bJBto8UbhGhAfUs2m1sDHsq9bXGdPRNkUB2QUU%2FZlOc5oCUxKYlAu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LAJfk2ihqXpq0KfIx6whEo0wpeAVVsOfejSYZsEkyk3iD3xCr32kNcCPapaAL7PH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4mB8CDJv5lnVY9sF0XJe61ZH30bTUuEEmeS6k8dp%2BEilMoh%2BWUPs%2Bzy0FxVCOUu2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1phuG%2BlLs5Hc0lbS59uq8QIya4%2F8sl8L3u7%2F7%2FeFDwV%2BlvGlRxIaUULaUgoEwlVP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t094VkmSDvMY4b4BmpCIKq0X5NYTfn%2B73vIF%2F8h0irsDM6TbV76BCdjBC2ZVnFd4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jS3eiIYgsYLq8utjXqjJbi46EHxcugVm34XlANc766fNmbASN5TQ0U6mWvIjAWqb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IoxvIP1AIs5rU%2BC79piriNGAMRf%2FYOww0f%2FZ3onSCQfWoKMH1lzDSkHbLPGaxa%2Ba
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3Vz0cKFVtkQop09W3tmaNPD4uvWMLot48tcalWNjR8WIwyii1qEJswAnbFxco%2Btd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8H4yYnqay24NON%2B22zrbgH0SqN1LFFOFwD9m67Z4KUt44DsfJ4TUnIMRpZ3TSFmD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2B2t9Zs6TOs4zpCh7Nb6D0qK8VG8CY2sDPO4vowcI7N8StBCqVe%2BeTF3tSnUr%2BgmJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PIxWIomZlf8%2FbgTXMzmh34KN5zMMdck53jo%2FtchnrJIrpvKTc8oFve%2BqO%2FBhsulS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mXFl1rD%2BHBzCS5cz3LTkR1%2BpKO2C%2FVLqfeTzOvA2Wbzk%2FhjnG7JIuX0yca5AXYtd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oz2bHvteG6%2FjrqmgiwlgW9wABzTT8iVYZbjcHRyww5Ld%2FqZcAd6YcoHLN5Fsg0SD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OcfVzCdmPyzw7lEhkUan2xAjJOOl04V6Ww9TTGpOenhzQ%2BASCb1brP0h0mX9zEqj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j5ndJZk2bkj3adwsYm3Xp0qXGtCifN48U5sVraOnVc60aulccT3WyoLoKyAu%2FRwq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xcxkig66wYwy4c8jQLhYaWJ0mDLRM6mGrrEyYYEGhK3Rp5dyD8g%2BHkBVZKPIb67%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EpI4bgndSqSEf87zMAeOyK%2BQzRDRvpuObPIO4d%2BB9zoQTu44U03y1EpuZWWFzrI6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2P5p9W%2BSF2x4FL6bqHsc0Ed9mQwLrmxl4tgCVaGbkdgyWUXKbhZXHOblNzpp46iJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SPCe5lUrYptP7rVABT3zkFMf8PrtGG438iryM105AqaUllXvLvPjdr%2Ftv28GEfky
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W5dVYKO2D2p0tC%2BI5%2FmxP1SsZKxeH21ySNi5zG1AL9gYSguo8DPz5XMFNrzc8bSQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WG0z1BlLT3gxs2zJZiLLhEiYXc50hMpWqk9uaOhlNdJ5Jeh2ndkfTfi4RTx2jb3F
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10120101 POLICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120101 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                18,700.00               0.00          18,700.00          15,088.23             192.61           3,419.16      81.7%
10120101 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           2,390.00               0.00              10.00      99.6%
10120101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,320.00             665.00           1,015.00      66.2%

     TOTAL POLICE                        
             2,692,830.00          10,517.00       2,703,347.00       2,435,381.90          23,128.55         244,836.55      90.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             2,692,830.00          10,517.00       2,703,347.00       2,435,381.90          23,128.55         244,836.55

10120103 DISPATCH                           

10120103 51130           OVERTIME
                55,000.00               0.00          55,000.00         111,747.56               0.00         -56,747.56     203.2%
10120103 51299           PER DIEM WAGES
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           5,105.39               0.00          14,894.61      25.5%
10120103 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
               416,407.00               0.00         416,407.00         372,743.89               0.00          43,663.11      89.5%
10120103 51715           HOLIDAY PAY
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00          16,299.25               0.00          -8,299.25     203.7%
10120103 51720           MEAL STIPENDS
                 1,455.00               0.00           1,455.00           1,080.00               0.00             375.00      74.2%
10120103 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                39,053.00               0.00          39,053.00          38,382.31             232.00             438.69      98.9%
10120103 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                12,050.00             700.00          12,750.00          10,057.34           2,642.66              50.00      99.6%
10120103 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,507.33             620.67             872.00      82.6%
10120103 56730           UNIFORMS
                 5,020.00            -700.00           4,320.00             977.00           1,160.00           2,183.00      49.5%
10120103 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,174.30             289.00             536.70      82.1%

     TOTAL DISPATCH                      
               564,985.00               0.00         564,985.00         562,074.37           4,944.33          -2,033.70     100.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               564,985.00               0.00         564,985.00         562,074.37           4,944.33          -2,033.70

10120105 ANIMAL CONTROL                     

10120105 51130           OVERTIME
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             721.98               0.00           1,278.02      36.1%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LslKqkrLpnYKBvGRxWBhNCdKKwq4I3N5vj7MzrmhlJ1h75n8We2d8NwAUQDkJxHf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wi%2BIMyEzNvgb0C2P4ngGB6%2Fu2ps4Zv06YPdL%2FAhmT715iXpZBClZIQM0KU8m7QwK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qmFLGcEJ0UXCYvkN3MSJMPED4fizaP4QNBu2ufmFNZZrJQ29Dd4%2BU0uQA2aeqxh%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=geqwxHuhBFQt2NOkguISPhzF2RoEPo5sonIHruCCuEzUEdRmSeqd7tj5vUBbDUec
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kqEvlaC0RAWhHL8xFqh3VeCNIwctYZHQwPFXYBEB95YhV26qcIJaAMvRmlHcIVlc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FRo0dlFLqy1OmYzVPykhxK3d3fiixbJIQi3YGNoR%2FqzPF39sGz9zpTL%2Fi3saP0Oz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oqQHdJXEZNkfgiPD2wlB4dZ1Y%2FZSeX76MAfJmHW5XzTsV5eBS9ovHVta3J8g%2BcF%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hV67mWlWHq3PLj5LAewuFCpgPsSGR%2BC31vC9KPdYH5lPXGK0axuwB250cuEwC%2FP0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OCCDi2hAcBfTLwlfrbAF2oYJdzdshWjV09a%2FK98NnZO%2Fq0Lz%2B%2BJguZgMr86uEVv9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IrD5%2FbhiSdC9zUZNeL5IdkwULm%2F9Ayop333OnBibLBGEMUS4Ss7MAgEk5QQqGl65
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1oCoY6W9c9m%2B9NKBIHenyOQajLJWCGfuE9dQV5l14MRtk2V2HOKhgoalm%2FwghfHS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rwSBc4IzE9RQBD%2F08rkiObA4VEc6GzqhAQA4w5LsoQgWbyNbX85uaVufp4xJBbZ9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hMmyKgbgVSd44yE7jQSHOEFI7zC96Wr%2FV4XzmblgMNmUQXfa%2BrCJ3%2BljQ2mYJejP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xjeETr%2F007%2BfGpwKyQBYXE7g%2BhCaqtRivn%2F4BPZCOjfaL8sE1nadlXvJ72E340qi
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10120105 ANIMAL CONTROL
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120105 51205           ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER
                49,285.00               0.00          49,285.00          29,220.14               0.00          20,064.86      59.3%
10120105 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                14,950.00               0.00          14,950.00          28,400.00               0.00         -13,450.00     190.0%
10120105 53310           VETERINARIAN
                 2,500.00               0.00           2,500.00             887.74               0.00           1,612.26      35.5%
10120105 53645           TRAINING
                   400.00               0.00             400.00              35.00               0.00             365.00       8.8%
10120105 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 7,200.00             500.00           7,700.00           5,977.23           1,685.32              37.45      99.5%
10120105 57305           ACO EQUIPMENT
                 1,000.00            -500.00             500.00             322.60               0.00             177.40      64.5%
10120105 58000           SPAY/NEUTER PROGRAM
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00           1,055.21               0.00             444.79      70.3%
10120105 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                     0.00               0.00               0.00           4,831.25               0.00          -4,831.25     100.0%

     TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL                
                78,835.00               0.00          78,835.00          71,451.15           1,685.32           5,698.53      92.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                78,835.00               0.00          78,835.00          71,451.15           1,685.32           5,698.53

10120301 FIRE MARSHALL                      

10120301 51130           OVERTIME
                   100.00               0.00             100.00               0.00               0.00             100.00        .0%
10120301 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
                75,468.00               0.00          75,468.00          62,650.92               0.00          12,817.08      83.0%
10120301 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 3,700.00           1,000.00           4,700.00           3,338.32           1,161.68             200.00      95.7%
10120301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00           5,418.74           1,266.52           1,314.74      83.6%
10120301 56450           CODE AND REFERENCE BOOKS
                     0.00           3,000.00           3,000.00           2,700.00               0.00             300.00      90.0%
10120301 56730           UNIFORMS
                   850.00               0.00             850.00             816.00               0.00              34.00      96.0%
10120301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00             943.87             526.13             930.00      61.3%

     TOTAL FIRE MARSHALL                 
                90,518.00           4,000.00          94,518.00          75,867.85           2,954.33          15,695.82      83.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                90,518.00           4,000.00          94,518.00          75,867.85           2,954.33          15,695.82
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Zi2X1R4XxSe4f6iXp9My10%2BUH54noIdWrcAQJCyvCYM4yuvwZfzuKOd5ImZmEqW6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eQc0GAfwNrgaOcRwQLFEbVE4QHZiY1wDQjWeNN8e2IhauaFMHzZw85ylWQM%2BSEmn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8kwbfeTM3ooLUE87X7R1520RGLpYaRxCKB09zH3VQa3VlkFywyXBiaRex%2B9370c2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WXw95urh7JfshpCUG4wTm%2B6FKRJGbO3VLXfx3B0roiIivKr0phJkNUiDff8fSRqJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7exqtP8FtwUeJ%2FuTAleEUwnIH2V7hz4QTCQC%2Ben%2FHd9%2BPJ60AaBBPCRYuwiMuSTs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aevox3O66ogYh%2FBG9VAXwNxnb6I45FFnoe%2FzUc%2BawkPZXRuhx6e0vxX7oOOTfwDT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9ADSkYDUN8x9uQ%2BdPCB%2FGFVGcW3b3Wf6CE2o%2BZEtTGGsL8BtSm%2FZhZoi84ANBndr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tE704eT9j41PW0ZI%2FlC0z5%2F2Sx191dA7s9o9fyHP9UYRQ7EVrd6WmkVjwSzNwD66
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ykaT0ocaKIm%2BV6qNksH6OvC58EO8QOEISjK7kKQ6xvKmiWDGU8kvISYXcbw0zhn0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BHPTUW81rs8y7%2BXZw2oN1Sqd3NIsBkY%2BthbWwnNNGIe%2B6%2FjYwvxTGW01UqwL1u6n
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rntv305i5dyVuMr5t5r1hyQVrEhjI5ETyrXsJXhERs0OWJh129wSkoszVN2uotEn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=F7SJz%2FdRbyQFhUDzHNvdRUFleH5inFEHaF9rLJPpOwI0FGp%2FGLlSi1lzSZGjCSJd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8De%2FhCJBzXOx4QTKRVgV4xjhGf6LRwpn92DEWzg3zQqLtEIJnb4kdVPAm8GIZHu8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GHOYvvMkH4bSOXdoLqyPweRF6xFvdZauV9naFfQv1uPN0D%2F8Zs6lxVfTTQwqc9yO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LKUfjMNcTft4Ks9vjQ%2BO0KohF8%2FFP9nxOFgRcDA5Zj5ByrKOReVqI0DUyMrN8VJc
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10120401 ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120401 ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV               

10120401 51130           OVERTIME
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           6,451.68               0.00           3,548.32      64.5%
10120401 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                19,988.00               0.00          19,988.00          17,229.09               0.00           2,758.91      86.2%
10120401 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
               300,460.00               0.00         300,460.00         254,343.66               0.00          46,116.34      84.7%
10120401 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                36,400.00               0.00          36,400.00           5,505.83          10,772.21          20,121.96      44.7%
10120401 57307           THIRD PARTY AMBULANCE SERVICE
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          75,000.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV          
               441,848.00               0.00         441,848.00         358,530.26          10,772.21          72,545.53      83.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               441,848.00               0.00         441,848.00         358,530.26          10,772.21          72,545.53

10120501 LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY               

10120501 51720           INCENTIVE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           2,500.00           2,500.00               0.00     100.0%
10120501 53645           TRAINING
                13,230.00               0.00          13,230.00           9,725.53           1,000.00           2,504.47      81.1%
10120501 53685           FIRE HOSE TESTING
                 1,400.00               0.00           1,400.00               0.00               0.00           1,400.00        .0%
10120501 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                34,000.00               0.00          34,000.00          18,773.86           2,468.32          12,757.82      62.5%
10120501 55320           CELL PHONE SERVICE
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             675.00               0.00           1,325.00      33.8%
10120501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           6,116.24           1,626.81           7,256.95      51.6%
10120501 56730           UNIFORMS
                12,000.00               0.00          12,000.00           7,123.33             516.79           4,359.88      63.7%
10120501 57017           FIRE POLICE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00               0.00             220.00           4,780.00       4.4%
10120501 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           3,199.04              50.03           6,750.93      32.5%
10120501 58790           INCENTIVE
                28,500.00               0.00          28,500.00          28,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=73GRIGD1i8l82xYT18wJah4a8oM9CIa%2FawsnDsAuaFRqnHCFofmbP8I2mo19Dqmu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2S6aMc05I%2BGGFkoBNvuo57N7LLBSryt6OCmJhUcSEfeQhwRaISpxhWfMD6ezj%2BEL
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=r1PzTqBCwx4gdDFs6iJBwWf5Q9V2ZtcFPHalJGSo6qCIwXmyKtEoy3TMIxjvjETn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Y%2FHMzn4viEaUe2UnFOFkxexQBz8Ea093TGmDbVKZG8XpfLS0r%2F%2F%2BS16DvfDukld9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ru0cTAaQV3QcBE48LGYb7vIGju6gVCXBl6RyXK%2BOJn%2FZdP7jLWXIqe9%2F0tnpctP1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ljJ%2BRtdVXzPhuRks%2FhpB1NtjIroKs7aWTMbH2nLHlph0m2%2F2X0SXHEXDLgqE5lzW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=26C8DfI%2F%2BmAAXLc7fmh8XNaGLrnWse%2FaM5WvH%2F5Dfquernq52lPboOAzCnCSPY%2Fl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9yugIrTL5KyucQF%2FuPh4ibkDRAarMh%2BFF1Zrro9atr9CY0QkOecteVzpbmgSapJb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Ar3acA5BNgLoQrrhU3qNKH8jOux4mfWULBRsKS%2BrXlC7gk1SvsNsjfy%2Be2Ih6gfp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ptQbeZ4tuTzCK3OeUKeGS8QobQFJ8rhCCuUMjEUxUQpM0UZSOjuGzpeZmtBnSqKe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hXLSR7a4N7lkihzsA24fBaRm6Gtamhi0cHYnZbeaxX6EGfyMul%2F2w%2FtxsAqy6wa%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lOK921TAVXglbAGb3zwlbglvjEwQxfsMhX1q3OUdtMqNAu8N4PTyCKNQ0HzDRkSU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9Pj0jmE4%2FOWLc2UZJLd6wvKLJDUz35lDC5ln0YZGW4b87qRtoAjRfU%2BbgnSR11lg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=B89QgKT2GZwdPTNI%2Bcnd548r34yqZTBs8G4v%2BjgLCv2AqQ9IUCTmDE4mc6eg27my
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KjA%2Fif9%2FRLch9nFl0EVxpxEepN0mwVEAzhORKF5y%2FmOPSgWMSIIN%2BZpQQR9vHK%2B1
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10120501 LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY          
               126,130.00               0.00         126,130.00          76,613.00           8,381.95          41,135.05      67.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               126,130.00               0.00         126,130.00          76,613.00           8,381.95          41,135.05

10120551 GALES FERRY FIRE COMPANY           

10120551 51720           INCENTIVE
                 4,500.00             100.00           4,600.00           4,500.00             100.00               0.00     100.0%
10120551 53645           TRAINING
                16,500.00               0.00          16,500.00           9,758.58           4,266.42           2,475.00      85.0%
10120551 53685           FIRE HOSE APPLIANCE TESTING
                 1,000.00          -1,000.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10120551 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           1,549.67             550.33             300.00      87.5%
10120551 55555           COVID19 EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00               0.00               0.00             500.00        .0%
10120551 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                31,600.00             900.00          32,500.00          18,691.29           9,119.73           4,688.98      85.6%
10120551 56106           TRUCK GARAGING
                59,874.00               0.00          59,874.00          59,874.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10120551 56700           VEHICLE EQUIPMENT/PARTS
                37,000.00               0.00          37,000.00          25,072.78           3,566.57           8,360.65      77.4%
10120551 56730           UNIFORMS
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           3,220.03           4,579.97           5,200.00      60.0%
10120551 57017           FIRE POLICE
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             480.00             320.00           2,200.00      26.7%
10120551 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           5,290.85             609.15             100.00      98.3%
10120551 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                28,500.00               0.00          28,500.00          28,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL GALES FERRY FIRE COMPANY      
               203,874.00               0.00         203,874.00         156,937.20          23,112.17          23,824.63      88.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               203,874.00               0.00         203,874.00         156,937.20          23,112.17          23,824.63

10120701 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT               

10120701 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
                15,990.00               0.00          15,990.00          11,830.00               0.00           4,160.00      74.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YBGwVHQqB2dFrUd4IL76xv%2F8JL9ebPTSpibmNpSGBxuKDMvMsX83a1AAmmxNHGJ3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UPZP5LtuXgeLgAMe0VjukqdmEZEi%2FD32rSKElbeocK151%2FXz0lMvRPFLiVawSwVg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NpGSbpmnYyhfcCLWP6UZqn9TGWw3Ee5sUqmj%2F%2BqQ6aeS7mMm%2Fr17KqUjuo3bu6aw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aQZ1%2B9%2Bn8wWbaGHKQpXfd9buS0RlQK1RY8dsv641vuS9S81kUPYIB2kiBTNCa77r
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1oZqB8YoB%2BaOAUrfM2gM5C7tuLu%2FR1xOqvbAslMBCqINP%2BWrGzrK5rYekhefeFDv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BMW%2FXmSdAOf%2FNtno9AtDUeYxfu%2FSRwe5wNHTLqpCknLU68tQSA9cbW0dg69%2FiuFN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5uR4gCklJhRijFqyXkzEuk%2BWwnkQxN68NnJlkXuVOM5lu1klQ3J8%2BdktgfdLHBAu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ihjrNaFHyFxIa%2BkwL6MCyh2B0qb9LuVJNXtT8NQRMooy5hgtCgetk3noZcU4HCV5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=b%2Fjm4r9n%2B8jvI3cnZ4FwFaKxmO1Sjn7Z6LLxYjBIgJqgay0VgW4cO6NMkomC6%2FN4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yfFWBYDmqIfVr6a4Kb4YxOJm256w6zJUckcrXhf8KW3CwVCLKTBwX0WdRAfJVVp0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xtF29Ctbht9QNgHHGm3JIGuvoR1TPHpSQH%2BNUU7s3%2BDXTJiu0u5Mi1RR2FTBXK8g
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ilrH3txYwp34YEL4qSi23%2BQZJ4f9Io0HCaKyFa6%2FQBHiVyMMuqy7u5j1521CfMb3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ctPcWCEUNHtonL6IlTev5tGAffpCIO3%2FfZ3HviSs%2FwcznQcAheN2U5nBxzVPedpQ
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10120701 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120701 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 4,850.00               0.00           4,850.00             325.30             835.76           3,688.94      23.9%

     TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT          
                20,840.00               0.00          20,840.00          12,155.30             835.76           7,848.94      62.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                20,840.00               0.00          20,840.00          12,155.30             835.76           7,848.94

10130101 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING              

10130101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                94,546.00               0.00          94,546.00          77,218.65               0.00          17,327.35      81.7%
10130101 51610           SUPERVISORS
                70,160.00               0.00          70,160.00          66,003.95               0.00           4,156.05      94.1%
10130101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                98,720.00               0.00          98,720.00          66,948.76               0.00          31,771.24      67.8%
10130101 51645           NURSES SALARY
               214,903.00               0.00         214,903.00         155,652.38               0.00          59,250.62      72.4%
10130101 51646           NURSE AIDES
                32,000.00               0.00          32,000.00          18,124.27               0.00          13,875.73      56.6%
10130101 51710           PER DIEM NURSES
                63,850.00          -1,500.00          62,350.00           5,825.60               0.00          56,524.40       9.3%
10130101 51720           STIPENDS
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           8,440.00               0.00           1,560.00      84.4%
10130101 52610           CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
                 1,620.00               0.00           1,620.00           1,550.00               0.00              70.00      95.7%
10130101 53300           PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
               135,000.00               0.00         135,000.00          67,944.36          40,310.64          26,745.00      80.2%
10130101 53400           OTHER PROFESS/TECH SERVICES
                 3,210.00               0.00           3,210.00             650.00             350.00           2,210.00      31.2%
10130101 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,375.00               0.00             625.00      79.2%
10130101 53635           PATIENT SATISFACTION SURVEY
                 2,500.00               0.00           2,500.00           1,500.00             300.00             700.00      72.0%
10130101 53636           ICD CODING
                13,920.00               0.00          13,920.00           7,487.80           1,512.20           4,920.00      64.7%
10130101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                12,143.00               0.00          12,143.00           8,592.50           2,407.50           1,143.00      90.6%
10130101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                34,455.00               0.00          34,455.00          23,073.32           2,186.68           9,195.00      73.3%
10130101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                11,174.00               0.00          11,174.00           8,546.02           1,566.77           1,061.21      90.5%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FH2xMirekGdBIz5FWUTAzV8B658ihUoW%2FG3%2FIdlwudsjeUyu68h0q2%2FiMuU1PapQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=adWeOCMZ8EbmiwgYDlNUGakS350ikJn8KkgeMpYN1gNLWbsndtem1SdPU0o8LN6P
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YAnsqWM12MwknCK1Csr4yCDuTsbvqJXusJn%2BRmKqyAlTUmW0Y5mlyeoyEdICicl9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uT5X64a1HDU6fNHUQebw%2Bd%2BfT8xmit%2Bu7op2f02VJnAtxv2FmfdTRKAKNPiW6roT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OdINAuQWVzvumgSvGOrTx6nqQGh5B9F%2FpIv1ZOVkXFG32G7JOadJVB8wVAcOFMCq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XX0XjyHkJSE6kTfTCaG33uZA3HvP%2FvcBiqUyu%2BE8819DrtWVu4fZrErPoz%2FdbFsy
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K%2B3A9%2BOKDYbl4eWYCY7f2msEUl5injmb9rjty6pRjARJsOCzTZOktcaLDDrX1onz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aOTzbyGt0v2%2FJ5lx9R%2Bvv1puijlOYZT542E7%2F7sIhzuMGjpDHneOlBR2Z9LuHXZU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aaSnaNsxoti0fw4wrnqz9a%2FyZ3VmPJhJawniONTGuImUGDE1ZB40CM0w%2BVr%2BTrow
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=J0DhK%2Bp7kfivaTWlQsRNnCSYom68D%2FiiLUR%2FhqgzG7u3XpscJWmemhqR2mwtbz0t
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W2mQILJ1KpCaVUFBNGP%2BLUBRM9R92QEHyZd1Kx0NNRphw%2FCzjBwZWfl7BXGB5p11
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cBLlhe5PEtdno3qyDyO7qPQ%2FJUdvDRvBSJTvreNRvmjw0aH3p3ucY6f2dyEBJXop
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=I%2FHNoacsO9TbdFo97WIOV985cpUVjyMluFNWmPuzzZpnrjOdIt1nMk7gYQxsF0lq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QfIIfi0eh%2BwPJ1rq22uJLWKWGEXM8ruLsk27otWl0A8jEesp6B%2BGmdt6z72ow8u%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HPoqj3MwHT40Cp2vRb3OGmaoAgzh%2B3h8P6w4rf9cYO3gAuRXK%2F8CgoWeYRxlzFw7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jVHwMhnv2KYr5UnAjLyS40%2FfIKP6%2B1tutkKPoaondf8trhpIsdjDnd0IpkWIPDkK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oaWWmLg8MDYzHuYXZgddv89YdC0g2UJo60ddH65QloSkTIINjflpqCNJaisEi8x8
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  FOR 2023 10

10130101 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10130101 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           5,709.21           5,974.64           1,316.15      89.9%
10130101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 7,040.00           1,500.00           8,540.00           7,161.58             712.97             665.45      92.2%
10130101 58300           EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT
                16,000.00               0.00          16,000.00           6,491.87           2,702.51           6,805.62      57.5%
10130101 58775           COMMUNITY HEALTH PROGRAM
                 3,650.00               0.00           3,650.00             865.67           2,054.65             729.68      80.0%
10130101 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                 1,750.00               0.00           1,750.00           1,148.29               0.00             601.71      65.6%

     TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING         
               842,641.00               0.00         842,641.00         541,309.23          60,078.56         241,253.21      71.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               842,641.00               0.00         842,641.00         541,309.23          60,078.56         241,253.21

10130103 SCHOOL NURSING                     

10130103 51645           NURSES SALARY
               264,645.00               0.00         264,645.00         205,035.85               0.00          59,609.15      77.5%
10130103 51646           NURSE AIDES
                45,356.00          15,000.00          60,356.00          46,424.10               0.00          13,931.90      76.9%
10130103 51710           OTHER WAGES
                36,100.00         -15,000.00          21,100.00           7,317.49               0.00          13,782.51      34.7%
10130103 52610           CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00             750.00               0.00             750.00      50.0%
10130103 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   940.00               0.00             940.00               0.00               0.00             940.00        .0%
10130103 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,205.00               0.00           2,205.00             303.68              68.00           1,833.32      16.9%

     TOTAL SCHOOL NURSING                
               350,746.00               0.00         350,746.00         259,831.12              68.00          90,846.88      74.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               350,746.00               0.00         350,746.00         259,831.12              68.00          90,846.88

10130301 SOCIAL SERVICES                    

10130301 51610           SUPERVISORS
                87,297.00               0.00          87,297.00          72,095.85               0.00          15,201.15      82.6%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=h6RZc3LajepsGWUEMUaCISc8WRIf5eL0gd191LlBjiPXqCXCC3KmHb9KZ6JegN9w
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DlukuB2NK5RVpFTLuu8g%2FhFpzsjL8%2BKv5RHj7XUDOuniBG9WCQADE8k3JWJmWYMu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hClYk8v1jEYpJQcHCUWXiy51JHKMHQcRRsOcqCRuZns9jrEvWRxc7DSAUKtDVdmz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=acrDYlRQNNmBtnUDRlQIiX8FY2hVtIxIhNpnvnQVXCVn5QDrmG0VCXmbdgX1rBHn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oMzFeZsfDqIfxo2Co4tLQ%2F%2FHliOjY3eyrsdajhdKe3Y7nCYR6xvby6zd5tKDvxU8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hY%2FEwP22cUKMQZCnqg1iTMV25uv1mnLl3kjoiwwFwE09OZlxgTAPqQA8S9aAz9sQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bnnJTvRhMv6f3Xfm5T2dbAw%2F4S0GOxZPPY%2FPWSnLN5z1PDy1gDdfnlwwLkhJQeWT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LAn9MDRg9v%2Fba2Pa%2BG32IcMiG2i26PenzJwEwybWbLfvqWsTZhhdbWYhGkz9PLYr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eTRxeS01V%2BOCYJUPpgxBjkTiFX44gxelXnPMNbVv6E7JzXct5uF5fQAZc8oZAevm
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7wI74ERX2BcF9uLfAtuc9PHHj2oGhcP7jis15ytzPzBM%2BJHePhTQ%2Bf8REfup6%2FP%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9Cvc3Vz%2FlUjuk1h8i2PQa3hFUOKVggt6qtsTS%2BD2371%2BWubMxlKbufcUxS4vn501
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YYI0nWHYjzjD%2FMsnc72p06wXk%2BltP1DM1sP7bhwHq7y08ytoG8ORDAsftg5%2FxCEE
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10130301 SOCIAL SERVICES
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10130301 51700           COUNSELOR
                 4,400.00               0.00           4,400.00           1,822.54           1,846.96             730.50      83.4%
10130301 54401           FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES
                 3,500.00               0.00           3,500.00               0.00               0.00           3,500.00        .0%
10130301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 4,622.00               0.00           4,622.00           2,949.91             145.28           1,526.81      67.0%

     TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES               
                99,819.00               0.00          99,819.00          76,868.30           1,992.24          20,958.46      79.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                99,819.00               0.00          99,819.00          76,868.30           1,992.24          20,958.46

10130501 SENIOR CENTER                      

10130501 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                36,291.00               0.00          36,291.00          29,539.09               0.00           6,751.91      81.4%
10130501 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                18,656.00          -5,000.00          13,656.00           7,821.35               0.00           5,834.65      57.3%
10130501 51800           VAN DRIVER WAGES
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00          21,575.55               0.00          -1,575.55     107.9%
10130501 53658           REGIONAL SENIOR WEBSITE
                 3,600.00               0.00           3,600.00           3,600.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10130501 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 3,765.00               0.00           3,765.00           3,151.45             577.55              36.00      99.0%
10130501 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                 1,500.00             553.00           2,053.00           2,025.29               6.07              21.64      98.9%
10130501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 3,370.00            -553.00           2,817.00           1,454.19           1,303.71              59.10      97.9%
10130501 58775           COMMUNITY HEALTH PROGRAM
                10,000.00           5,000.00          15,000.00          10,836.00             711.00           3,453.00      77.0%

     TOTAL SENIOR CENTER                 
                97,182.00               0.00          97,182.00          80,002.92           2,598.33          14,580.75      85.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                97,182.00               0.00          97,182.00          80,002.92           2,598.33          14,580.75

10140101 ADMINSTRATION                      

10140101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               125,195.00               0.00         125,195.00         101,716.79               0.00          23,478.21      81.2%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2B6qNcN53scBDzOh%2BeDSfn9ON9RwQZd7XEEyzzeyqtt08RwQIhylfFUEJNist4jya
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yeySm07qqay3ybefqTRJOfWn6tNAvN6kmRGKmo1au9XC3kZYhXmVCBrXFWYO3bGz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BD%2FfoV%2Fapip4bMovGxiNeyot46bmI3aA1bK8elENr4x%2F%2Bvujvxp2brWoXLA8Whsh
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6y6%2FEUipITIKAAW3zrZJ%2FqlQAvC31fcjQdzignTgjhk5pbtt2Mirm5oJ60HGqSag
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Zac9gPZ3dM%2BC9X%2Fc%2Bq668pyJoH8C307g9bJ%2Ba8kg9nvyRxW1DW7qMsROLqBEFBVm
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aYGcbY9GDH3UObY0m2hdv616q10jfZFuYpl4PfZloc9%2BFzEZsPE0G98nzSiqJuf9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QST9BQBYyH8Pd6M0XZ0GcrV24Xxbe4XPrYDNCyOHdjd9xn%2B8hzAqvYb5iNyv8NlR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tZbCQAKjfd8KXm%2FWwRqyw0%2BQLUPk7a19%2F84SuUMVg2KbIx3s6EPli6bYS1wSmd9S
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=g23a6i84Oyq8PmPHYrWychHb%2FmAt%2FFnJN0dqUXO3FeKJveb3V3%2B9G0vnu0Ch2EEZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xAYKHtFhJR0zZ3D1JpuAvfBIZhoELRVxzeoJlIJN5laC5xIEaxkC%2BWKdzaXZPaem
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rcwWfy2PFxEo%2F4V19Dh5DfMp8L6Yw8LH7jm%2BUbe0JYWp9C6eOOwpfwh9yS9P6Vd5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NKveMAHybBWNyIF8sBNz2jeGSc3jHr%2F5NYVg5EYJn3JVPANqwOWZWk6KyqUy4Hj9
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10140101 ADMINSTRATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140101 53300           PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
                70,000.00               0.00          70,000.00          30,129.64          31,069.86           8,800.50      87.4%
10140101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,675.00               0.00           3,675.00           2,766.25           1,643.75            -735.00     120.0%

     TOTAL ADMINSTRATION                 
               198,870.00               0.00         198,870.00         134,612.68          32,713.61          31,543.71      84.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               198,870.00               0.00         198,870.00         134,612.68          32,713.61          31,543.71

10140103 HIGHWAY                            

10140103 51130           OVERTIME
                12,500.00               0.00          12,500.00           8,824.10               0.00           3,675.90      70.6%
10140103 51301           SEASONAL HELP SUMMER
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           5,586.00               0.00           9,414.00      37.2%
10140103 51610           SUPERVISORS
                87,665.00               0.00          87,665.00          72,760.19               0.00          14,904.81      83.0%
10140103 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
               827,966.00               0.00         827,966.00         641,295.23               0.00         186,670.77      77.5%
10140103 51710           POSITION UPGRADE PAY
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           4,412.00               0.00           3,088.00      58.8%
10140103 51805           PT SNOWPLOW DRIVERS
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00             334.41               0.00           4,665.59       6.7%
10140103 51815           OVERTIME SNOW PLOWING
                95,000.00               0.00          95,000.00          36,510.16               0.00          58,489.84      38.4%
10140103 53645           TRAINING
                 1,800.00               0.00           1,800.00           2,745.00             400.00          -1,345.00     174.7%
10140103 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00           4,013.78          -1,013.78     133.8%
10140103 55300           TELEPHONE/CABLE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           2,964.94           1,335.06             700.00      86.0%
10140103 56260           GASOLINE/OIL
                40,000.00               0.00          40,000.00          21,031.04           8,868.96          10,100.00      74.8%
10140103 56265           DIESEL FUEL
                60,000.00               0.00          60,000.00          32,538.57          17,461.43          10,000.00      83.3%
10140103 56730           UNIFORMS
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           9,642.99           3,016.56             340.45      97.4%
10140103 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 2,300.00               0.00           2,300.00           1,593.87           1,606.13            -900.00     139.1%
10140103 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00           1,328.73             621.27            -450.00     130.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ce77EDN5Avt6YO4EkqcPar2n1sE3hgy4XjXCrkpPChmQ43aq0WwIvqURlQhsbyOX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mv7HHvGDhdXqwZWQBSt%2FAUn9dyg%2B2YW%2FsNF9zhM%2Bo%2BLsA3O2l87ieWrMkKhTBIDp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FlXimOemkS95lRkskHvFRUlTjD0oBRmoTVp5ee4NN7Ov0eS8TORN%2B0sd%2BdN3hx6I
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7unYzPEWPtA%2BpZz%2FbPmpMsOxilfcBbjwOM4hm9EzgGcivDxV8XPgjO6sup0Vmlw2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=87DFbw%2Blq3Mv5Uf6MWnUXnsPVfEP4XTm3rTAMTYMeLU0yUNhi98y4CZmfvRlDEJJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=C3eUjYgCd7zyCKAhrIgDDyqQ9Z99lIaOHe34c1t3lrXYRikGaEtP1ScNUDQyjLFI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7qpt4iLFIUyPMxZDLafQIp8a2Hwp82%2FIAwOyFWAXa4l9ncrbgFylJsIB3Q2Txsym
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=H02VtlD%2FSKcLVxF%2BxubFB2V0epDmYgHgYXcincqqPIPZINo9b7PSG2wK9cuoSw%2Fw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OuZpa%2Bh0yurYxmnnr2KKRBseWlNbrGFPQqlAkO0zviOkINYxiDTszTCIbLbnRJx1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=K2zlyWBvok36g5JKvLuzQOtY2ebh%2BqWGS%2FOD1gsDTwL0BMqH3PBtf1UsKcSkQoKT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Mm9SGM5EMNIXXRiNcpX7wE0DJqihYxHN%2BACDcPNFHUUPeCT1PTf1Wus6E6Z9%2BaDq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=byIhHbLlvte8W6bCzOmSPwdMrULBjh3DNY5LCAZrSyn7eH8ijb0o1hUP7oywuJtt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=D9LA3%2B%2FcISM8jKgi%2F50HMRt1X56TD%2Belh0iqbsMVs64W3NubaMOxAqrYrQy8WBlg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PLaANVzYJJqhWUJjb5Uo7EbRiOYPXSFkFt9voBQF%2FwBJ1%2BKD4TeT2NgtTynEvmvJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pX%2FDg2KN3%2FM1nBOaBeYkkeweTtHf7YnlyX7yU0pBn20LCFmyjL2hXDvBx6Dmc%2F54
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AP5xLsqi00pukW8tyNEV9CVIYqfz41MMqA7rHZqQTnvRrwnNFgcnlibIQhb3IUO5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l8muZ0PlruDwQBxcURqM0YXrRUbe9WkMdgbzfQMMivmP3fCoB0cVGxshKmOgFBvA


Town and Schools of Ledyard

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

Report generated: 05/11/2023 08:07
User:             6695mbon
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page     21

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2023 10

10140103 HIGHWAY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140103 58300           EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT
                 5,500.00               0.00           5,500.00           1,476.00               0.00           4,024.00      26.8%

     TOTAL HIGHWAY                       
             1,182,731.00               0.00       1,182,731.00         843,043.23          37,323.19         302,364.58      74.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,182,731.00               0.00       1,182,731.00         843,043.23          37,323.19         302,364.58

10140105 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE                

10140105 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
               126,589.00               0.00         126,589.00         102,744.27               0.00          23,844.73      81.2%
10140105 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,100.00               0.00           2,100.00           1,577.98             587.02             -65.00     103.1%
10140105 56300           SNOW PLOW BLADES
                 5,500.00               0.00           5,500.00           3,250.00             250.00           2,000.00      63.6%
10140105 56700           VEHICLE/EQUIP PARTS
               135,000.00            -500.00         134,500.00         111,933.34          25,252.16          -2,685.50     102.0%
10140105 56705           OXYGEN & WELDING
                 1,000.00             500.00           1,500.00           1,046.48             453.52               0.00     100.0%
10140105 56715           TIRES
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00          19,429.90             170.10          -9,600.00     196.0%

     TOTAL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE           
               280,189.00               0.00         280,189.00         239,981.97          26,712.80          13,494.23      95.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               280,189.00               0.00         280,189.00         239,981.97          26,712.80          13,494.23

10140107 ROAD UPKEEP                        

10140107 56301           SALT AND SAND
               125,000.00               0.00         125,000.00          73,147.85               0.00          51,852.15      58.5%
10140107 56302           SNOW DAMAGE
                   300.00               0.00             300.00               8.54             191.46             100.00      66.7%
10140107 56303           BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00          10,076.30           4,923.70         -10,000.00     300.0%
10140107 56304           STREETS SIGNS & MARKINGS
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           2,637.36             462.64             900.00      77.5%
10140107 56305           GUIDE RAILS
                 3,000.00              62.50           3,062.50           3,062.50               0.00               0.00     100.0%

77

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=E%2Fi%2FOL%2FCDtFrYeyc712hxCDKxB91kZYX4Ngrg5RZv9GIJSLy2x%2BJoS08I72xEmx4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BfO0GQzCfUfspD%2FevTa1bs1tWByRhXPvDYJKM37X9VUnvdoV1gqel6RyLwGmQXUr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1HymKyYZz35V1MDRZDvXU8wermNsM3DVNyk4IFykwURMu2lLH7LMTPMMp0UTlaU9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7mGoif2nQy3sTfOlebgxeJyKBx8YWUd%2B2J6VanyAi1Je50FADFO3s0gKVUtdz5f8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1CM7nndsl%2FtUWhPogDlVoZ0CQzHY2ynO3NEgiz3zu1UuY0CFO44Nc%2FuSdqzI47lz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0GLK42zKXslOsQ%2FG6qU3cD1KVxzfrJPuY5DJe9gkt%2BeZi2hJITfpsG3K9P77lOeG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8%2BqSMQ%2F%2BKTFV%2F3SMhqPMb%2F5FfzljGwo1mDWTwngjDFTFc74Ycf97kt163wqh9RZ2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mL7BUa4WoCovoOL017cK%2BzPtpd1vvJ2brgnwY7E3z5Ay2jFWFif4OFr7wC4kjVMc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=t8MuVF1nkKjl%2BnH%2ByJVUJYisXelrFtBKi90TPiQl%2BEcYM8GgXT69AaD87ThN4Klr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lcm%2BcxZAbGxrZpiCanyBr28722SfTFM7C2UxwHRS3Vn8ywUeIy%2BBoAT5VHNce5ak
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=n1ds%2FIfKWJXFTBAv5t35v%2B7HAIqGsZ89igpFQNeSC3aZMAtZQZ0vNKh5CeVMx4tc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2F8F0BS2U56JxuQTuI2jmisnshjzCO06aOr2RdWDpubtQsPZzEtmCuxyHfkvwqNN5
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10140107 ROAD UPKEEP
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140107 56306           TREE REMOVAL
                 4,000.00          25,000.00          29,000.00          29,120.00           9,880.00         -10,000.00     134.5%
10140107 56307           GRAVEL
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,814.24             185.76               0.00     100.0%
10140107 56308           DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,701.82             898.18            -600.00     120.0%
10140107 56312           STREETLIGHT MAINTENANCE
                 1,500.00             -62.50           1,437.50           1,001.83              48.17             387.50      73.0%
10140107 57301           EQUIPMENT RENTAL
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,628.16           3,663.91          -3,292.07     264.6%

     TOTAL ROAD UPKEEP                   
               150,800.00          25,000.00         175,800.00         126,198.60          20,253.82          29,347.58      83.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               150,800.00          25,000.00         175,800.00         126,198.60          20,253.82          29,347.58

10140111 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE               

10140111 58200           TOWN HALL AND ANNEX
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           7,702.61           2,483.00           4,814.39      67.9%
10140111 58210           PW FACILITIES
                26,000.00               0.00          26,000.00          23,516.30           6,944.37          -4,460.67     117.2%
10140111 58220           POLICE STATION
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           6,473.72           5,036.28           3,490.00      76.7%
10140111 58225           EMERGENCY SERVICES BUILDING
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           7,926.66           2,407.83            -334.49     103.3%
10140111 58230           LIBRARY FAC
                 6,500.00               0.00           6,500.00           6,073.55           3,797.02          -3,370.57     151.9%
10140111 58235           SENIOR CENTER FACILITY
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00           4,064.38             720.76           3,214.86      59.8%
10140111 58236           TOWN GREEN
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,943.19           1,887.70            -830.89     116.6%

     TOTAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE          
                85,500.00               0.00          85,500.00          59,700.41          23,276.96           2,522.63      97.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                85,500.00               0.00          85,500.00          59,700.41          23,276.96           2,522.63

10140113 SANITATION                         

10140113 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             615.47               0.00           1,384.53      30.8%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4jkM6xEimKV4YVv2kX1oZc%2BVf15EjhtC2TE4EUqGGDBwJom9HPRgwjiicg6xbPDk
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cM68BF%2F5PwckgyUyIu%2FVaJuPraou81q2X2Y4ID2YrrmAU9s9EK6KGlt7bAkwRVAd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1gPcWtcy2ELbil7pt%2BFTL3Prj6m%2FvZ7GpIjZF2kHAyCp3aJlJBLz0suhSSp04vUk
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xIkA2C2ohM8u1rDBIJqxRWtr7rBdloA%2FRrnrRFN7IbNQLSOuzU%2BDSdNUIIxTk2%2FT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cIj5P2q%2ByrbeHbL2tmDI8ldz%2ByojccuI5NiijhIaNgAUh4n%2BxZ9KYNhuusQKhwWY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=o8EIKmUR9x3zg0Qw3vzJuA4jqi%2FLC4cbKrmHPPym8tqikgh%2B%2BZLcQzhvghQLYYFQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vVAxWgpyAm5Dyqc3p8COS5sxbjy6HhdkxwTUjDbx%2FzhQhzOA%2Fm9h3S1Jsvlx%2FG4G
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LzTM2PFyda0brbwi6t728RSTaHOtSEFTzGrHV7BBZp3ADkgPn6qhv1L0s7JKbTYp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Z8ijN4yZWzeg0dP5oNLF1cTuB8017Oj8IOjOSvH9AzDbT3R2KIFFq%2BxFp2vuGzHl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SZolodbXWC7ole7zthaaKV7l%2BnJmc9KnWJVj1hPYilC%2BeDYDYjbdaXcikisjCJQp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=J60YI0gR9SscTBCF%2FNUySfyPV5WhzaqWYu0Aqiynjup9EaV%2F%2FNWVFFpRE32z8gY6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=debu3DLwjgYCaSFODWJdSzvEJZrI5ZoLJ%2BkQ2SoVO9SbTdE2%2BKd83%2FyfoACFbUf7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qvpIwLkOKe2jYGfpCvwD8Ng%2BhNRlqNaMH6K%2Fokg4XcqGAyAXbTbHXzJG4rCSYvoJ
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10140113 SANITATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140113 54210           DISPOSAL SERVICE
               616,803.00               0.00         616,803.00         507,669.20         101,330.80           7,803.00      98.7%
10140113 54224           TIPPING FEES
               400,000.00               0.00         400,000.00         261,025.52         124,974.48          14,000.00      96.5%
10140113 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,441.56           1,543.44              15.00      99.7%
10140113 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          46,694.00          18,306.00          10,000.00      86.7%

     TOTAL SANITATION                    
             1,098,803.00               0.00       1,098,803.00         819,445.75         246,154.72          33,202.53      97.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,098,803.00               0.00       1,098,803.00         819,445.75         246,154.72          33,202.53

10150101 LIBRARY                            

10150101 51160           CUSTODIAN SALARIES
                23,382.00               0.00          23,382.00          19,692.77               0.00           3,689.23      84.2%
10150101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                81,136.00          -3,240.00          77,896.00          63,687.62               0.00          14,208.38      81.8%
10150101 51610           SUPERVISORS
               162,753.00          -5,000.00         157,753.00         118,098.97               0.00          39,654.03      74.9%
10150101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
               102,528.00               0.00         102,528.00          88,240.96               0.00          14,287.04      86.1%
10150101 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                55,765.00               0.00          55,765.00          45,116.28               0.00          10,648.72      80.9%
10150101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 2,540.00           3,240.00           5,780.00           4,810.02             379.98             590.00      89.8%
10150101 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 3,200.00               0.00           3,200.00           2,491.65             708.35               0.00     100.0%
10150101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                12,283.00           5,000.00          17,283.00          12,378.72           1,876.11           3,028.17      82.5%
10150101 56140           LION REGIONAL COMPUTER NETWORK
                43,658.00               0.00          43,658.00          32,192.10          10,605.78             860.12      98.0%
10150101 56420           LIBRARY BOOKS
                55,000.00               0.00          55,000.00          41,788.40           7,353.43           5,858.17      89.3%

     TOTAL LIBRARY                       
               542,245.00               0.00         542,245.00         428,497.49          20,923.65          92,823.86      82.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               542,245.00               0.00         542,245.00         428,497.49          20,923.65          92,823.86

10160101 PARKS AND RECREATION               

10160101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1ggxaKNhthZaMVgdByXnWMbuem4xFXX%2FZWlN4seRISVlo0suzghZZZK6gAXq9Qj5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4yCL0a%2FhzagcJH%2FwqcbIkuUesngKUSdIXEYReCqSu4lkFxp2qSsiLoWcuX2nwujS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=anAwW8qo%2FqCgydgCu4tDEz%2Fqh80AgMC%2FDu43GZlUrpUH2MDLMQTNRyCa9iMXZ%2By3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SrE0MACjFJ%2BBCs8fccWbJwBApo2lShBu7DLSNdvgojAIV2KKelZDRtICAspt1RyT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Y7iRirLJp5zblXKv9Jw021dxgC6Ya0tlj2WUGxKDyDCy6k4pR5aT6JQf3C3jFkgs
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GLMwhmZYofhlz0TIGheRI4plY0fs0WwZ3j%2BAj%2BXsCtlvU9qay7XAzoI2oFzX8fJQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aStlWi1DQReRn0kpZsuX2iJO9b3DxeSSe4qEmbWkfxv5hp3pJKG8aighYSdOVsEc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RS%2FTTVZKnvU1O8ahwn5MNuAhFcK%2FqRuVSWox9R9%2BugJ6oPIgkiViy7VNYkFvmYOr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mGQeD7%2BoovmprwBd%2FICCN4JP1kH8vHgLYRgAgU3mEGduD0YQ5nKMh7LQ7%2Bc8w2U5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ye5L8Ea%2BlSFcyRSpvN2cYVEyc4EBKpMBXZ36VTac51rdVnCt4DSN%2BDI7qLNUQ58r
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qsCN%2Bv%2BhLaoC85UPJ8tEe6QcnasdGzWA7Rk8LnZc%2FVrqijyq7%2FwpD5bsexr96Gx5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ivuW%2Fds51oDhFa2%2F1HevxF5bnMCGNvwr%2FU4HAXw4lvCw5uu8niG94m9uct1sBTd3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9uO4A1nnUvYDqeQqepJirK9NfmPOVP6QuybzC2aRWOj1dmrF6gBtwBXXsWuCOPGc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SbIHxA1Nn9zX13KCXHUO%2BHmNHw5O4j22NnwYsNt4gCk%2BZU7gL3bAWFAi6Zb5cTDl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QxUEoHJgc2d7%2BSZ5CmdlQeVfslb3EpFIzLLrAtCs3CYQ%2FS0GN51pZ%2FGTFC0Er2Wn
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10160101 PARKS AND RECREATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                78,915.00               0.00          78,915.00          64,514.74               0.00          14,400.26      81.8%
10160101 51610           SUPERVISORS
                53,393.00               0.00          53,393.00          47,246.86               0.00           6,146.14      88.5%
10160101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                77,036.00          -5,846.00          71,190.00          53,515.50               0.00          17,674.50      75.2%
10160101 51710           PLAYGROUND & CUSTODIAN
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00               0.00               0.00          10,000.00        .0%
10160101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
               161,462.00               0.00         161,462.00         132,633.30          28,828.70               0.00     100.0%
10160101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                32,046.00               0.00          32,046.00          21,184.66          10,302.34             559.00      98.3%
10160101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                24,615.00               0.00          24,615.00          11,818.01          12,167.88             629.11      97.4%
10160101 56220           ELECTRICITY
                27,000.00           5,846.00          32,846.00          30,434.58           2,411.42               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION          
               464,467.00               0.00         464,467.00         361,347.65          53,710.34          49,409.01      89.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               464,467.00               0.00         464,467.00         361,347.65          53,710.34          49,409.01

10170101 BOE EXPENDITURES                   

10170101 58790           BOARD OF EDUC EXPENSES
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00        .0%

     TOTAL BOE EXPENDITURES              
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00

10180101 DEBT SERVICE                       

10180101 58810           GEN OBLIGATION BOND PRINCIPAL
             2,894,957.00               0.00       2,894,957.00       1,782,337.22               0.00       1,112,619.78      61.6%
10180101 58811           GEN OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
             1,160,761.00               0.00       1,160,761.00         979,385.06               0.00         181,375.94      84.4%
10180101 58820           CWF/DWSRF LOAN PRINCIPAL
                84,266.00               0.00          84,266.00          63,134.52               0.00          21,131.48      74.9%
10180101 58821           CWF/DWSRF LOAN INTEREST
                13,705.00               0.00          13,705.00          10,343.19               0.00           3,361.81      75.5%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6hWQJDTbm6MijAN%2Fg4XRKM%2FDvukcxlH7ssmvgsi0tN9sGQw5QHcyh05Sqt1cV4Pf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oTIZXtTLrJ6l%2BBRmYrXMAY%2BqnuYZFOMpI26CeadZ3A0gaSVOwqyNLeQptb%2FWhMN6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2w1ZOF%2BpXp0CX2DWWX0wtoBLF2valxIpJTNGAOCmkchiGCc%2BUBTOqzKj4LUZHCUN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OiMhy6Bkq13JQfE3Pw32kEKvRPIjEOaftdmpeF92W3ZFi2XVnyps%2FxfGGGqR6P2X
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eEybvSrshV7pVzID0Yx5UN2HbP2IYhrIsfQjuYx%2Foi7l8SLKdV8GBlWW4E8veoHW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kqQfArjb4wHwtrhubIM4Z0ZeJMYzselGpkZwdw4TdMo6RH%2BIFohkZJw5mD8%2F060L
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zU8dkxx%2F0dOM7urdNdFmD1dVtBLYn0jt%2BoT6yycvSHPHzK0LyyD83VhcK3zlX1M3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bc5FGUDkyL4k%2FbdPfZZvOFs%2Bq0DtqJA1OHy8uL0umDxXQHz3pjSdFTdJ6nmtR4pD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cx4FyzpS795QFG%2F2LmTTYd4orDmY80%2Fk7zKguB1BGdh5lvEkb%2F2nkm5ViaqBbTgf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VPEm9zHlPBWDQblZltTEOngV9FbyGOEO8T4VJZebLms6kTlfjx1Nyb6DzQ9fJgcR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YRQHUnHdB%2FRAfuUxZQ012LVvXzbnA0GV1f1pyXMQY5LP1duDL6W7DGBnwMPhkBP1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EvlPtMFpQ520zJLfkGGGMN8rUprt0jDOBFLSjGr9bypL10EBBmXwuJNAdAWVUja7
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10180101 DEBT SERVICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10180101 58823           DEBT TRANSFER TO WPCA
               550,971.00               0.00         550,971.00               0.00               0.00         550,971.00        .0%
10180101 58830           PROJECTS IN PROGRESS
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00           1,625.00               0.00          48,375.00       3.3%

     TOTAL DEBT SERVICE                  
             4,754,660.00               0.00       4,754,660.00       2,836,824.99               0.00       1,917,835.01      59.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             4,754,660.00               0.00       4,754,660.00       2,836,824.99               0.00       1,917,835.01

10185101 CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING          

10185101 58790           CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00        .0%

     TOTAL CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING     
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00

10188210 MISC.                              

10188210 59300           TRANSFERRED FUNDS
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL MISC.                         
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00

                        GRAND TOTAL
            63,507,221.00         492,247.79      63,999,468.79      21,979,327.88       1,444,067.79      40,576,073.12      36.6%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Bonin **                                          
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jXqOnYJOTirPhtm6eNOG7rKmoOmhI%2FQECDcJYfD7Y1aPEZw4ZsjCaqBFUaq6QJt1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wxnt0%2FphE6XPIk6BUiyQqNw8POhxRejaqal8PWXyBre9x8OyN2IssTsXIkXpCJ5S
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wJoShITFW5p%2Fb5QAafoTyC36w6VP8Blj7%2Fzlz2tIQ3%2FrrWb4Nyy0BCHr2lorQj9I
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BR3vLlBmZ%2BytnGhAUHhJTZKaw0XAqVTowHP1jKC0odyztesr6sj5zid8NyWcqPpZ
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               Field #     Total  Page Break
  Sequence 1       9         Y        N
  Sequence 2       0         N        N
  Sequence 3       0         N        N
  Sequence 4       0         N        N

  Report title: 
   YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT              

  Includes accounts exceeding   0% of budget.
  Print totals only: N                          Year/Period: 2023/10
  Print Full or Short description: F            Print MTD Version: N
  Print full GL account: N
  Format type: 1                                Roll projects to object: N
  Double space: N                               Carry forward code: 1
  Suppress zero bal accts: Y
  Include requisition amount: N
  Print Revenues-Version headings: N
  Print revenue as credit: Y
  Print revenue budgets as zero: N
  Include Fund Balance: N
  Print journal detail: N
      From Yr/Per: 2022/ 1
         To Yr/Per: 2022/ 6
  Include budget entries: Y
  Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
  Sort by JE # or PO #: J
  Detail format option: 1
  Include additional JE comments: N
  Multiyear view: D
  Amounts/totals exceed 999 million dollars: N

         Find Criteria
Field Name         Field Value

Fund               0101
TWN FUNCTION       
DEPT / LOCAT       
SDEP/BOEFUNC       
Character Code     
Org                
Object             
Project            
Account type       Expense
Account status     
Rollup Code        
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

1011401 GENERAL GOVT-CHARGE / SERVICE      

1011401 42046            ACO FEES
                -1,500.00               0.00          -1,500.00            -780.00                               -720.00      52.0%
1011401 47009            MISCELLANEOUS
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -110,999.50                             30,999.50     138.7%
1011401 47019            RED WOLFANTENNAE LEASE
               -55,000.00               0.00         -55,000.00         -63,426.00                              8,426.00     115.3%
1011401 47022            TOWN CLERK FEES
              -115,000.00               0.00        -115,000.00         -82,656.99                            -32,343.01      71.9%
1011401 47023            ZONING/WETLANDS/ZBA FEES
               -10,000.00               0.00         -10,000.00          -7,536.50                             -2,463.50      75.4%
1011401 47024            ASSESSOR'S FEES
                  -300.00               0.00            -300.00            -259.50                                -40.50      86.5%
1011401 47025            PLANNING
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00         -13,155.75                              8,155.75     263.1%
1011401 47036            OTHER LICENSE/PERMIT FEE
                  -350.00               0.00            -350.00          -1,648.25                              1,298.25     470.9%
1011401 47037            TOWN CLERK DOG LICENSE FEES
                -8,700.00               0.00          -8,700.00          -3,785.50                             -4,914.50      43.5%
1011401 47040            BUILDING PERMIT FEES
              -132,000.00               0.00        -132,000.00        -168,000.98                             36,000.98     127.3%
1011401 47041            EMPLOYEE HEALTH CO-PREMIUMS
              -604,000.00               0.00        -604,000.00        -366,316.96                           -237,683.04      60.6%
1011401 47045            ASSESSMENTS RECEIVABLE
              -250,000.00               0.00        -250,000.00               0.00                           -250,000.00        .0%
1011401 47051            LVES CONTR TO EMS BLDG
              -100,000.00               0.00        -100,000.00               0.00                           -100,000.00        .0%
1011401 47053            LVES CONTR TO MED EQUIPMENT
               -20,000.00               0.00         -20,000.00               0.00                            -20,000.00        .0%
1011401 49006            WPCA CONTR TO FINANCE OFC
               -40,000.00               0.00         -40,000.00               0.00                            -40,000.00        .0%
1011401 49051            LESTER HOUSE RENT
               -11,000.00               0.00         -11,000.00          -3,875.01                             -7,124.99      35.2%

     TOTAL GENERAL GOVT-CHARGE / SERVICE 
            -1,432,850.00               0.00      -1,432,850.00        -822,440.94                           -610,409.06      57.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -1,432,850.00               0.00      -1,432,850.00        -822,440.94                           -610,409.06

1011402 GENERAL GOVT-GRANTS/CONTR          

1011402 41005            TELEPHONE LINE GRANTS
               -22,000.00               0.00         -22,000.00         -25,065.38                              3,065.38     113.9%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HBgQhTAgh7wrbxbkpZjKZcdwYiaP0YykwyASdrGNlQkIVx5VsQwBkkIA24d7NICn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HBkuQN5FHLAUONor4n%2F2MlVanj89%2F1NISm5DjTxFvQC24MTUIfZJPQZycSGVtcS8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=a939JIg5KpX361YpyyDtDk7QvBM2Yq77t4gVepaLX3nYXVr54hOzGQb99DUYRFCy
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pKm8OJaxAPM4lwCfeiU3v58373DE%2BwVscWlbXp1VD7GCeZ02Ej%2Bh8dP%2B0WNK44Xj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qLLSnqK6JVTJFDnx%2BFcUcxPtMqCKUFYf6qMgoLRA4urWiCI7raoxHuAuLyUiW%2BuV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=odRmAfYGBjHMRC6Nczyy0ei%2FbM1sgyNEUQMZcQe3z9wfJ%2FgoC7zGfv0in1cD0F2%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9O56VvLCsWaDIpvlsHSpKnhgHhsvZux3bdpabi6zH%2Bkvvuf1d5Z4Xe35MWuQKmKz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dBp8v4QdXKYy16MjDa6a9CG6q2AmIFmBK22JZS7LSaj5fxUEa55rYsROEGVo8ybN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GOtKVxCNyyxodJC4BOQNQHfQrwbFlLrjp6XSkMVACXgcKLDAE6okovDMJzIAVVhX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Zs50vsNTH6bg3oVj3saYNUrPu6DYcl%2F8Js1zGDqqrgawTrXGXRYMB0%2B%2BBxnrb%2FKj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=21gJpXV2a9PZDRj4QXH9yCeRSdY43B2xwsh37f9v7fuLe%2FdM9gPVRD0iI80OrY%2Bl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZlaDmXbBd5Kpa%2FBKfTRqstdj6%2FY1LnHFxeCJwFvi98th1LbWYsGEg3465N5chCEz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cptyTJh9JwYifxgXnTx19ktu2%2FLU2xZs4Z9bHxL6iOsbiAVaG1JEhrecK2HzULjp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9cj7C0chonIhvyUdQ6NN%2Baum7PMFFKPXHtyspVv6gS6edtzR5zSqKtHqTraIyQFQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=87EG4xS1dETgulOTve6IDHLW7Sv6aBDgS%2B0nN0zqsXitBJE8SYOmuKFW6e5A0mWM
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=d8%2FzV1f%2FWkQ8iW9QP5ZpklrYMKr4L0li9Q0%2FyRPGFuLMdIUfZBB9hWjJh%2FgtCE0%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yQcCWV7Mxxew%2FM8TRvj54JPF0wjFe83nDDYtjmjb64aFEgHjBmqGi1CY7AWFJ8QP
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       ORIGINAL ESTIM REV      ESTIM REV ADJ  REVISED ESTIM REV ACTUAL YTD REVENUE                     REMAINING REVENUE    % COLL

1011402 42001            PILOT: STATE PROPERTY
              -925,100.00               0.00        -925,100.00        -925,099.97                                 -0.03     100.0%
1011402 42006            PROPERTY TAX RELIEF-ELDERLY
               -85,000.00               0.00         -85,000.00               0.00                            -85,000.00        .0%
1011402 42007            DISABLED REIMBURSEMENT
                -1,200.00               0.00          -1,200.00            -972.13                               -227.87      81.0%
1011402 42010            CIVIL PREPAREDNESS REIMB
                     0.00               0.00               0.00         -11,412.50                             11,412.50     100.0%
1011402 42011            ADDITIONAL VETERANS GRANT
                -3,500.00               0.00          -3,500.00          -4,360.06                                860.06     124.6%
1011402 42014            PEQUOT FUND
            -1,391,000.00               0.00      -1,391,000.00        -463,666.66                           -927,333.34      33.3%
1011402 42044            MUNIC REV SHARING-SALES TAX
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -291,321.65                            291,321.65     100.0%

     TOTAL GENERAL GOVT-GRANTS/CONTR     
            -2,427,800.00               0.00      -2,427,800.00      -1,721,898.35                           -705,901.65      70.9%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -2,427,800.00               0.00      -2,427,800.00      -1,721,898.35                           -705,901.65

1012001 PUBLIC SAFETY-CHARGE / SERVICE     

1012001 47005            LEDYARD FIRE POLICE CHARGES
                -5,000.00               0.00          -5,000.00               0.00                             -5,000.00        .0%
1012001 47007            DISPATCH REGIONALIZATION
               -56,000.00               0.00         -56,000.00         -70,325.27                             14,325.27     125.6%
1012001 47017            GALES FERRY FIRE POLICE CHARGE
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00               0.00                             -3,000.00        .0%
1012001 47018            POLICE OT
               -50,000.00               0.00         -50,000.00        -174,380.96                            124,380.96     348.8%
1012001 47038            PERMIT FEE
                -7,000.00               0.00          -7,000.00          -2,850.00                             -4,150.00      40.7%
1012001 47039            RECORDS FEE
                -1,800.00               0.00          -1,800.00          -1,578.00                               -222.00      87.7%
1012001 47055            SHARED SERVICES - ASSESSOR
                     0.00               0.00               0.00         -25,245.10                             25,245.10     100.0%

     TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY-CHARGE / SERVICE
              -122,800.00               0.00        -122,800.00        -274,379.33                            151,579.33     223.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -122,800.00               0.00        -122,800.00        -274,379.33                            151,579.33

1012002 PUBLIC SAFETY-GRANTS/CONTR         

1012002 42034            DUI GRANT REIMBURSEMENT
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=h5ucng2X3fiupHyf8cRiCXAxpJ7PjpDp0Y1UIXgDkhhqUGMcRnbVjQzxhvwzJGPe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wbzljDbW6KDZWYpfCLZ8Wcc5FIVYPOu3DBL21dQ0IMjFw1wpHHoM71iaYXltoazr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nLeoyGml9AsylaxcusGSMpnZ%2FGkgSXMb4oFoh12maBs%2FaCAYN1Y3ZYcp5agwv%2BvV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=kK1upjWGQlLpjrYA%2BZRJCF26RB%2BHf%2FEFt3HvMAj5wKSV8pfLP8uUt%2FDX%2B5YTpRZW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=d1MFR5WB78qZc%2BDgF7Ltrkbu8dzRsRPa%2BASrMnUj3%2BGo%2F2B06oCBIeCvUG4g5Tz9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nVgm4iTmmuFkKKfMKmmgSbZTbyCZ2kZ172SNxQ23GriAgdHqO3iv8xdoKzAFtsk7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oBiT0iobRJXXcJq%2FfvgVYgqAERWzq9Vqh5HSxnL%2FhzZDEnnXvxrufi6eG%2FuLgHGn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ahTi6s0%2F2MJNBUF1n2ggF29z%2B81kJR35xEi4Z4knoJIMEqIni%2B9wgYw1hP4E5XH0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2F3h5NXMpUI0ojv%2FdHnJutlLb7motGGVwMNrj9cDNTF%2BplSwOc05bundaS6q4W75B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=m7M5CYlGfedGeXcodBZuZouTVp%2BsW5gk9TYpD%2FG76PG%2F%2F68PJeRWoUAIm2rNC%2BDr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uX%2FT0lGmjvCRxyBJgI7Nqggqm1bV7jTHq3hSmnzRulgjHpHrL5roCLuL%2FyjkRdCf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0doVJ5Jtnt%2B2qAvrP%2F66srapODf3D%2BHXDMFrinHAYgUGcgjFOSan8caxfbRR4R8o
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Zl4W7iXTV6OOKt4ulicfYNO1G0KvXx7WdxBORnAdg0xRfqhqae4%2FCIAaKchuRa0K
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=diKfUsBlGcWu6dLBRtlxYeUAu1KE%2FChBAfvdrMTE7gOjAn%2BFSZZ%2BraNNWmcbZ7D%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xgLA28UzHadHGuimTzgFn6ne3cv1NkMxIzLlV5pyi2y%2FarDYWsF4bBWWEgpKViwF
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                -6,000.00               0.00          -6,000.00               0.00                             -6,000.00        .0%
1012002 47049            DISPATCH--PRESTON
               -25,000.00               0.00         -25,000.00         -25,000.00                                  0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY-GRANTS/CONTR    
               -31,000.00               0.00         -31,000.00         -25,000.00                             -6,000.00      80.6%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -31,000.00               0.00         -31,000.00         -25,000.00                             -6,000.00

1013001 HEALTH/WELFARE-CHARGE/ SERVICE     

1013001 47021            SENIOR CENTER FEES
                -9,600.00               0.00          -9,600.00         -10,443.25                                843.25     108.8%
1013001 47034            PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING FEES
              -800,000.00               0.00        -800,000.00        -411,445.39                           -388,554.61      51.4%

     TOTAL HEALTH/WELFARE-CHARGE/ SERVICE
              -809,600.00               0.00        -809,600.00        -421,888.64                           -387,711.36      52.1%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -809,600.00               0.00        -809,600.00        -421,888.64                           -387,711.36

1013002 HEALTH/WELFARE-GRANTS/CONTR        

1013002 42003            LYS GRANT DEP OF EDUCATION
               -26,167.00               0.00         -26,167.00         -25,081.00                             -1,086.00      95.8%
1013002 42032            PILOT: SR HOUSING AUTHORITY
                -8,200.00               0.00          -8,200.00          -9,672.63                              1,472.63     118.0%
1013002 42041            LYS GRANT ENRICHMENT
                -2,000.00               0.00          -2,000.00               0.00                             -2,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL HEALTH/WELFARE-GRANTS/CONTR   
               -36,367.00               0.00         -36,367.00         -34,753.63                             -1,613.37      95.6%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -36,367.00               0.00         -36,367.00         -34,753.63                             -1,613.37

1014001 PUBLIC WORKS-CHARGE / SERVICE      

1014001 47020            TIPPING FEES
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -33,212.79                            -18,787.21      63.9%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=94vH3NBXqxHaoJfzNupBZncqKNz4scnJFtY0sHtLCSBp9rskC6hpr8v4sjbg3Ozl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1GIN9Mn7WznrIi9JuY2BCLWpYB3ZjkajS00JNSDApOB7AbvxTf2HQzqqsxzoj%2B2y
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OlrsaMKQF4HDyIwmznqcUH8fttQ9%2BmUGrr13WiL4e1vx8l8jPr4%2FlzgCFAh6fAv6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6UkSy8DN3pNe8If3VG4GUSC%2BsTK3M2kGw%2BrbIkiTnp2m1PIaq%2FyvTlwck0NfBGEp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rdyF63vv7CQBvXtQpMnJf6GXCFir78wkye8Zo8BWXwjpAPKxNV9XFr5lyvCDz7vY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=yP0xRmnNDrSqJE%2BHK5VjRNs50Hb4d0reGjg760Ju%2B3I%2FHpFUFbN5Is9ReMk3Dby%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=w99i4LA7WlaDsnpANV6yeOrmWNaXUSyrAI3o7eSzWceg24XFtwmKN6%2FesqDcRkRK
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     TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS-CHARGE / SERVICE 
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -33,212.79                            -18,787.21      63.9%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -52,000.00               0.00         -52,000.00         -33,212.79                            -18,787.21

1015001 LIBRARY CHARGE / SERVICE           

1015001 47032            LIBRARY FEES
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -532.84                                157.84     142.1%

     TOTAL LIBRARY CHARGE / SERVICE      
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -532.84                                157.84     142.1%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
                  -375.00               0.00            -375.00            -532.84                                157.84

1016001 PARKS & REC-CHARGE / SERVICE       

1016001 47033            PROGRAM REGISTRATION FEES
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -2,388.00                               -612.00      79.6%

     TOTAL PARKS & REC-CHARGE / SERVICE  
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -2,388.00                               -612.00      79.6%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
                -3,000.00               0.00          -3,000.00          -2,388.00                               -612.00

1017001 EDUCATION-CHARGE / SERVICE         

1017001 47010            VO AG TUITION
              -736,832.00               0.00        -736,832.00        -714,709.25                            -22,122.75      97.0%
1017001 47011            SPECIAL EDUCATION TUITION
               -97,013.00               0.00         -97,013.00         -56,052.17                            -40,960.83      57.8%
1017001 47012            NON RESIDENT TUITION
              -138,590.00               0.00        -138,590.00         -43,470.00                            -95,120.00      31.4%

     TOTAL EDUCATION-CHARGE / SERVICE    
              -972,435.00               0.00        -972,435.00        -814,231.42                           -158,203.58      83.7%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
              -972,435.00               0.00        -972,435.00        -814,231.42                           -158,203.58
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FRAOKyyDJRZm0Mi2kuBh727Tatc69PYtbE6GOisMByGGsCQ0bY2AR0lKhd8BwaOP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AqemFVG0iCmLmfRoa8i2nveLqKqrm6MnEI8x7ZuqN3Iw3mvuGnZF2xJ6dxCSjjjA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tFdbW4Uhf0M0XezmJgYoXVejccxygsb5B6BL5MareM3goT7RPVfd%2BWJfak6Fq%2FeG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uxZrrb3xqFmcTsykc6bm6C5flR7Y6ZvkE2kiiHIE4lPaLAoGAYNZok7aLCresPMw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mJxirs0Fh92CEL6SOraq74VF0btnWGfXccnXCrmlR%2BHKsVNuoQIaq12QALwShw4N
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1017002 EDUCATION-GRANTS/CONTR             

1017002 42016            FEDERAL PUBLIC LAW 874
            -1,500,000.00               0.00      -1,500,000.00      -1,369,098.69                           -130,901.31      91.3%
1017002 42018            VO-AG STABLIZATION FUNDING
              -850,000.00               0.00        -850,000.00        -525,620.00                           -324,380.00      61.8%
1017002 42020            EDUCATION COST SHARING
           -11,492,516.00               0.00     -11,492,516.00      -5,746,258.00                         -5,746,258.00      50.0%

     TOTAL EDUCATION-GRANTS/CONTR        
           -13,842,516.00               0.00     -13,842,516.00      -7,640,976.69                         -6,201,539.31      55.2%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
           -13,842,516.00               0.00     -13,842,516.00      -7,640,976.69                         -6,201,539.31

1019501 GENERAL-GENERAL - TAXES            

1019501 41000            PROPERTY TAXES, CURRENT
           -41,980,249.00               0.00     -41,980,249.00     -41,529,339.18                           -450,909.82      98.9%
1019501 41001            ARREARS
              -308,024.00               0.00        -308,024.00        -310,429.88                              2,405.88     100.8%
1019501 41002            INTEREST
              -171,965.00               0.00        -171,965.00        -198,877.18                             26,912.18     115.6%
1019501 41003            SUSPENSE TAX COLLECTIONS
               -35,495.00               0.00         -35,495.00          -5,714.31                            -29,780.69      16.1%
1019501 41004            LIENS
                -3,745.00               0.00          -3,745.00         -17,363.92                             13,618.92     463.7%
1019501 41008            MV Property Tax Grant
                     0.00               0.00               0.00        -143,385.00                            143,385.00     100.0%

     TOTAL GENERAL-GENERAL - TAXES       
           -42,499,478.00               0.00     -42,499,478.00     -42,205,109.47                           -294,368.53      99.3%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
           -42,499,478.00               0.00     -42,499,478.00     -42,205,109.47                           -294,368.53

1019502 GENERAL-GEN - MISC                 

1019502 49002            TRANSERS IN:
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00        .9%

87

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HDqDhJ6YWS4M8Yo10Ly96M05dteeHvU9VOt%2B%2FOMieqxUGrm93LzoGPtcFgkj3pb0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cAdVXzF20SRuX6Uy93HBsfrf1d4256n9MRbEChw37XvCT%2FKvX96Fxg5SHIQY7T6E
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BDNxI2Foc7dLRmv9t4E1xALVAwfTtDVnj3nos%2FmqI0AMuFf7jLXuDzCXDNOzzQ38
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=be1yL3UrgUohfQU43%2FrooH4rSL2szy7vHD%2FHX2aVJoySl%2BxC8tzGD5foQ4hcKIdi
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BtAQMOSv7EV1HbU819GQRHXr2f3xAHwaDCphRzFCBodZDK3bA6LdOkyxjEMnkaNf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DRCcZ%2FfQthnjrLz6q8A9xagrtwgYWXNKUBLGYEt1EqeyCh9ZMyV4AAG46yZ4zQPI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BxQCQP9wIXmL2%2FuoegchV5veYkoGBpBX3vWN5RsEypzKEbyM1%2BSQP0hKpLjkwKJN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vWOCMHHQJV0R28B3lW3m8dkbw8SmbukqJiDdzUXpEbZfA1axREORxnys7hHpVN%2FD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DwTgtEgp5JM%2F2UsLYMoWs9PNPCF0bq1fOB3mxCINm0smPDV9LJaaFKMHtjzJha8%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IV91kMGh7VoL5WRW6f6wymNlbfMonpPCtZiSQ7z7RtussIKk0wEnVzwM24uCPaVU
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     TOTAL GENERAL-GEN - MISC            
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00        .9%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
            -1,200,000.00               0.00      -1,200,000.00         -10,517.00                         -1,189,483.00

1019503 GENERAL-GEN - INV                  

1019503 48001            INTEREST ON DEPOSITS
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -377,919.26                            297,919.26     472.4%

     TOTAL GENERAL-GEN - INV             
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -377,919.26                            297,919.26     472.4%

                     TOTAL REVENUES
               -80,000.00               0.00         -80,000.00        -377,919.26                            297,919.26

                        GRAND TOTAL
           -63,510,221.00               0.00     -63,510,221.00     -54,385,248.36                         -9,124,972.64      85.6%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Bonin **                                          
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               Field #     Total  Page Break
  Sequence 1       9         Y        N
  Sequence 2       0         N        N
  Sequence 3       0         N        N
  Sequence 4       0         N        N

  Report title: 
   YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT              

  Includes accounts exceeding   0% of budget.
  Print totals only: N                          Year/Period: 2023/ 9
  Print Full or Short description: F            Print MTD Version: N
  Print full GL account: N
  Format type: 1                                Roll projects to object: N
  Double space: N                               Carry forward code: 1
  Suppress zero bal accts: Y
  Include requisition amount: N
  Print Revenues-Version headings: Y
  Print revenue as credit: Y
  Print revenue budgets as zero: N
  Include Fund Balance: N
  Print journal detail: N
      From Yr/Per: 2022/ 1
         To Yr/Per: 2022/ 6
  Include budget entries: Y
  Incl encumb/liq entries: Y
  Sort by JE # or PO #: J
  Detail format option: 1
  Include additional JE comments: N
  Multiyear view: D
  Amounts/totals exceed 999 million dollars: N

         Find Criteria
Field Name         Field Value

Fund               0101
TWN FUNCTION       
DEPT / LOCAT       
SDEP/BOEFUNC       
Character Code     
Org                
Object             
Project            
Account type       Revenue
Account status     
Rollup Code        
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          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110101 TOWN COUNCIL                       

10110101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               117,038.00        -117,038.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10110101 51601           TREASURER
                18,296.00               0.00          18,296.00          13,052.87               0.00           5,243.13      71.3%
10110101 51602           ADMIN TOWN COUNCIL
                65,860.00               0.00          65,860.00          48,806.54               0.00          17,053.46      74.1%
10110101 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                35,500.00               0.00          35,500.00          35,875.00               0.00            -375.00     101.1%
10110101 53610           LEGAL SERVICES
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          10,357.00          25,643.00          14,000.00      72.0%
10110101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,560.00               0.00           2,560.00             217.08             282.92           2,060.00      19.5%
10110101 58790           CONTINGENCY
                15,600.00               0.00          15,600.00               0.00               0.00          15,600.00        .0%

     TOTAL TOWN COUNCIL                  
               304,854.00        -117,038.00         187,816.00         108,308.49          25,925.92          53,581.59      71.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               304,854.00        -117,038.00         187,816.00         108,308.49          25,925.92          53,581.59

10110103 HISTORIC DISTRICTS                 

10110103 52205           CONTRACTUAL EXPENSES
                12,000.00               0.00          12,000.00           5,166.68           5,833.32           1,000.00      91.7%
10110103 54500           HISTORIC BUILDINGS MAINTENANCE
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           3,198.75              11.25           2,790.00      53.5%
10110103 54501           SAW MILL MAINTENANCE
                 4,700.00               0.00           4,700.00           3,362.51             269.50           1,067.99      77.3%
10110103 56100           LESTER/RESEARCH OPERATING
                 2,875.00               0.00           2,875.00           1,377.04           1,019.02             478.94      83.3%
10110103 56101           SAW MILL OPERATING
                 1,975.00               0.00           1,975.00             177.29             472.71           1,325.00      32.9%
10110103 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                   900.00               0.00             900.00               0.00               0.00             900.00        .0%

     TOTAL HISTORIC DISTRICTS            
                28,450.00               0.00          28,450.00          13,282.27           7,605.80           7,561.93      73.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                28,450.00               0.00          28,450.00          13,282.27           7,605.80           7,561.93
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JB5%2BHYfc028S8l1zHUMwcL%2FKGe%2F%2FCQ0y110Ro6IXGXSGY7SDqsHZ4deZL1RF7HZp
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OwUqVdJXWA0jWfAz0pFW0m%2B2lr5UQPcKD731aZJlq%2FWP0mJpyXvS2sDbdWaVWTCx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gAPNK8CMqa8%2FS5G8gfELKHDNyiLP007G7UT7c30y062kZqbZuNLip4KkujWck0el
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QDq55Q36rEx92sEOISBDsVrJr5%2BgXsrcOOhw6SDMzU49H8zxzSWdjZJwxRQCEzvX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=454W9abptMxpIKCcR71B%2BZq3dQbj%2FRLKGQaVjGzHboIq5zCB0WZ%2BrretMzojr6CT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TKHB%2FaTo8lzxnVIXJYVkrss9AdHfpD%2FuODXK%2FQLS7H7OBy2W3%2Fu%2FPr%2BszY4DsFyg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=U%2BSeXO5OYH386TSDyZHjIM%2F93Qgl0mON0Y6%2F5z4gJX1g%2Balc337AmHRwI2fkKFXS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=p2vBPnE12cYTIOxjQs8%2BmPHgi6RiQVuN3Csahns2s4LPFVbomtz8%2FfxgdNGSkOB0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HhwTwCiIDvzUWsukwxDd5ELm4on0P2S17jsH8HHqIvfH53u7E6%2BIr%2BkEwL12zV6p
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=A2smRIZ3s7h5C2d6%2B0XWYE4xEYPJncckdoh%2FKm%2FQZBAiK520V%2BpH%2BBFtpibtHL95
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  FOR 2023 09

10110107 CEMETERY COMMITTEE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110107 CEMETERY COMMITTEE                 

10110107 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00               0.00           1,112.22             887.78      55.6%

     TOTAL CEMETERY COMMITTEE            
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00               0.00           1,112.22             887.78      55.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00               0.00           1,112.22             887.78

10110201 MAYOR'S OFFICE                     

10110201 51160           CUSTODIAN SALARIES
                41,475.00         -41,475.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10110201 51305           TOWN HALL FLOATER
                17,732.00               0.00          17,732.00          13,215.23               0.00           4,516.77      74.5%
10110201 51604           MAYOR
                95,000.00               0.00          95,000.00          70,711.60               0.00          24,288.40      74.4%
10110201 51607           MAYORAL ASST
                45,000.00               0.00          45,000.00          33,158.32               0.00          11,841.68      73.7%
10110201 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                10,500.00               0.00          10,500.00               0.00               0.00          10,500.00        .0%
10110201 55301           TOWN NEWSLETTER
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           3,310.96           2,689.04               0.00     100.0%
10110201 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,600.00               0.00           2,600.00             679.08             520.92           1,400.00      46.2%
10110201 58790           CONTINGENCY
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           5,411.54           1,058.87           3,529.59      64.7%

     TOTAL MAYOR'S OFFICE                
               228,307.00         -41,475.00         186,832.00         126,486.73           4,268.83          56,076.44      70.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               228,307.00         -41,475.00         186,832.00         126,486.73           4,268.83          56,076.44

10110203 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT             

10110203 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                18,000.00          41,475.00          59,475.00          37,957.19          19,336.69           2,181.12      96.3%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ohGZOugiVy9yawJSLYowatYHM%2BONg%2F2xQXutqBqVIet9veni6RgQb1zE8rC7oVbC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pM4ZLgnpVVRzaIYDnYk4dXOTVAacX%2B%2Fwod0QsoEVJBc%2FxEMyrSvvB9pGv%2BXnq%2BzH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XIHThzowKvhJawmTepaEcaMJPaIgY137xXDumslQOK8fGlqMl6y7fsU8WFI%2Fd7xb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=h2hBeTq1IxmWpvcZJFkuSDywQu%2B%2BXdPmLbtp9qENwxstmHO%2FFJBi6aQLT7YycGQJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BCZfHchyjbLFZ%2FPeGhRIlPJBPRLjB8pWA%2BwMLcknXyOMsz4lzPyVt50tuO2FU6hD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N4CTg1Rz%2BYdWtr%2BgbWpT4x%2FGZDncbgp8stXaqX0vujOjyv8WqZmxIZXfKSMg3wY1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NRdzhHq2oz%2Fyrj6aIWzvN44ycYT8ofQp1KkDA9w6CYIoVj251Fwjwt0Ik7h0U%2FHB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=61Rdhj26oJ7wiChQ0MxMnbbdGEPlqAeZKZtChbDrgt8tLj8gBVLlife0h9i3tF%2FA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bAnLvHjAnf6WvICATE9nmfqNduCQqjbAiJrHhYm3bCC%2BbfE1YUq2xkYT8zjkN55O
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WRyOzJyR81zdvsQ9K8oWr86eCSyfNQZwWGnY%2FLCRR49%2BZZZeJsA0g1PeuvMkC83O
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10110203 ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110203 54311           FIRE HYDRANT MAINTENANCE
                10,900.00               0.00          10,900.00               0.00               0.00          10,900.00        .0%
10110203 55247           ADA COMPLIANCE
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             252.34             247.66             500.00      50.0%
10110203 55410           ADVERTISING/LEGAL NOTICES
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00          11,451.97           3,367.73             180.30      98.8%
10110203 56205           WATER
                 3,600.00               0.00           3,600.00           2,392.78           1,107.22             100.00      97.2%
10110203 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 6,500.00               0.00           6,500.00           4,505.95           1,994.05               0.00     100.0%
10110203 56910           POSTAGE
                18,000.00               0.00          18,000.00          10,751.10           6,548.90             700.00      96.1%
10110203 58100           DUES & FEES
                 8,477.00               0.00           8,477.00           8,477.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110203 58105           MISC DUES&FEES
                11,200.00               0.00          11,200.00          10,218.00               0.00             982.00      91.2%

     TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT        
                92,677.00          41,475.00         134,152.00          86,006.33          32,602.25          15,543.42      88.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                92,677.00          41,475.00         134,152.00          86,006.33          32,602.25          15,543.42

10110205 LEGAL SERVICES                     

10110205 53610           SPECIALLY APPROVED COUNSEL
                30,000.00               0.00          30,000.00          31,085.88           8,704.12          -9,790.00     132.6%
10110205 53615           TOWN ATTORNEY
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           6,787.50           8,410.50           4,802.00      76.0%

     TOTAL LEGAL SERVICES                
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          37,873.38          17,114.62          -4,988.00     110.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00          37,873.38          17,114.62          -4,988.00

10110207 PROBATE                            

10110207 54900           PURCHASED SERVICES
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00      78.4%

     TOTAL PROBATE                       
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00      78.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                10,575.00               0.00          10,575.00           8,287.00               0.00           2,288.00
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KtjffOHjF%2FrZUGFeMbXvjaxZB1RCG7iofwlfrW%2BsmHq%2B5b5q2t1sw3rNGxuotLLi
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aqakL2hNwNjHMf7lLa8s4OZ1lvW7VtFYpkwtL0qVV8rW6qwOMV0Cpv9M3EUEbsyU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XxBnSdCP08QRuNYY0gCZ7SD8x2MUDdMnC%2FYqP3kugJJMhP%2BcruOav6INSzVjKw3K
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XOfCTllpDNYQgI05R7g%2FQD3VMJFtbE4JElt4ccwOgPrUBMKf0dr20LfFtYqE7hlq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XbPZnpZ96jV4HvUukHDohdPiBevhMmmUCd8NyF6M2iD38yfqKQu7mIj93CWSWaX0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DWceR7tfG4j99bnr3qssavOzgNmyTjs122VWcTkEzkQ1tub%2B6HgURP4%2BTMX0QWfI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hF7L1LYU0%2Fwy2BRvTTnWG4JfrXigvxKey8QDMJtk%2Bh1rosgJkriqvCUVeYiWV%2BmW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Fcexr8pLe0Y35jTrft4FWKlOATtB7DnOY9ijmdkeri3MAQDRkc4ppn%2FRnSp0%2FY%2BC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=s09VoXnn22ZrwCgC%2FHz0J3MbHle63adFEQxfZ04ZiquMJVfKadLjg7Du4%2BePQB0L
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=P5Tvb9%2FlOKJOFs5lJNT8v3WFBJ%2FH%2FI3j6f%2F3BAWvMDD5LefyXRWCrRW5LmY%2F5Az%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7m5jWMPqlbgAjA9Jr1aYu48C61oXnF94l8T6XMa1Jkg4M43zmV%2B1XbgU%2BMFS56vg
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10110209 PROPERTY INSURANCE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110209 PROPERTY INSURANCE                 

10110209 55210           AUTO INSURANCE
                71,417.00               0.00          71,417.00          70,424.70               1.12             991.18      98.6%
10110209 55220           BOILER & MACHINERY INSURANCE
                 7,458.00               0.00           7,458.00           7,350.00               0.12             107.88      98.6%
10110209 55231           POLICE PROFESS LIABILITY
                16,411.00               0.00          16,411.00          16,180.00               0.26             230.74      98.6%
10110209 55232           GEN LIAB / EXCESS LIAB
               153,633.00               0.00         153,633.00         151,528.00               2.33           2,102.67      98.6%
10110209 55233           PUBLIC OFFICIALS LIAB
                38,821.00               0.00          38,821.00          38,280.00               0.61             540.39      98.6%
10110209 55234           SCHOOL OFFICIALS LIAB
                14,302.00               0.00          14,302.00          14,100.00               0.22             201.78      98.6%
10110209 55235           VNA LIABILITY
                 7,203.00               0.00           7,203.00           7,110.00               0.10              92.90      98.7%
10110209 55241           PROPERTY INSURANCE--BOE
                79,688.00               0.00          79,688.00          78,570.30               1.24           1,116.46      98.6%
10110209 55242           AMBULANCE & FIRE
                52,530.00               0.00          52,530.00          56,166.00               0.00          -3,636.00     106.9%
10110209 55245           INSURANCE DEDUCTIBLE
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           3,203.10               0.00           6,796.90      32.0%
10110209 55246           RISK MANAGEMENT
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00             110.00               0.00           9,890.00       1.1%
10110209 55249           CYBER COVERAGE
                20,400.00               0.00          20,400.00               0.00               0.00          20,400.00        .0%

     TOTAL PROPERTY INSURANCE            
               481,863.00               0.00         481,863.00         443,022.10               6.00          38,834.90      91.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               481,863.00               0.00         481,863.00         443,022.10               6.00          38,834.90

10110211 HEALTH DISTRICT                    

10110211 58790           HEALTH DISTRICT
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20     100.0%

     TOTAL HEALTH DISTRICT               
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                     0.00         117,038.00         117,038.00         117,037.80               0.00               0.20
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0iqvol%2BlojkaCcSQWD7WpHuND%2B0QOcyqg8CxEG3NFCCmstksXTSydGiwXT%2BmY%2BUg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vToxVT8Huja5Y2jS4X7oJSwx0GycPoby9jZ1ns2SYirk0m2Tpconk%2BbRrA0AFtQK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aiNtat7Mcfr4nmW0XFE%2FMgNwAj0HINuDlaPIPsCYge9ILoy5ozFH%2FYUSMDPyJbK6
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FdKNFdFq75un5apPtqAr%2FifoRsTLoswVa9neV7wT%2BLut%2Bjc9CVj8WcHZQyCPO8TC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=swLh%2FEA0l7gV601GMPmtVs73IhrFRrWWagdKb5B1gOdW4tOTj%2Fi2q5NOHRjfeptR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=q2kEEr9oL6coT%2Fn9aSvnQErI5MWHbbaZA5onsGtCUFwFwk9YyhbdYDEZfAvwhD2v
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bvhvilEGfel9baF%2BHm7HhqFZrH4pGXM0bqHYGO9BbRcmMMgjla0RJ64MT2MwBAQQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=sqXgqcpjZSyktQAWYNWJ3xvsqSemNXcWBnLAfxlQOE9DX0kRR8UIKr4wfe%2B3EJjp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TLGmIVxDy2kksxG4U8iEV6knCmgWwa5n3FotShDmj4wZSapauolLIchbltrETsNq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ImtOeY2Zu3egPeWqKHIWWHFD5%2FSGRVdt9e8lFvGIcMx6hSHHY2ft6K6FMvISfudW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ETBNzW8ny5dVAJCLV7w%2FYWNbkoYN%2Bv01mP6r19gT7zNuQ5Dd3U9b3GHqn1TCANn2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZkHbbDiWSJbdHiQc%2F0AdQ9b3ihSdeRXx0kTnfbv2UhY5jY86%2BQMKm9%2FpZQDNJQ8e
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2qnfMCj5kaKCpD0JV7PAGJ10wvSWoKzcBirclBAmE9sBNnSERVGhYgwqSH7AaKhb
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  FOR 2023 09

10110213 CONSERVATION COMMISSION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110213 CONSERVATION COMMISSION            

10110213 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,150.00               0.00           1,150.00              30.00              30.00           1,090.00       5.2%
10110213 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00               0.00               0.00           1,500.00        .0%
10110213 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                   925.00               0.00             925.00               0.00               0.00             925.00        .0%

     TOTAL CONSERVATION COMMISSION       
                 3,575.00               0.00           3,575.00              30.00              30.00           3,515.00       1.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,575.00               0.00           3,575.00              30.00              30.00           3,515.00

10110251 HUMAN RESOURCES STAFF              

10110251 51606           HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTOR
               120,405.00               0.00         120,405.00          88,880.82               0.00          31,524.18      73.8%
10110251 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,950.00               0.00           1,950.00           1,436.00               0.00             514.00      73.6%

     TOTAL HUMAN RESOURCES STAFF         
               122,355.00               0.00         122,355.00          90,316.82               0.00          32,038.18      73.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               122,355.00               0.00         122,355.00          90,316.82               0.00          32,038.18

10110253 EMPLOYEE EXPENSES                  

10110253 52000           HEALTH CARE GEN GOV
             1,052,000.00               0.00       1,052,000.00         714,924.87               0.00         337,075.13      68.0%
10110253 52100           HEALTH CARE BOE
             5,304,000.00               0.00       5,304,000.00       4,236,073.61         560,222.64         507,703.75      90.4%
10110253 52101           HEALTHCARE WAIVERS
               259,750.00               0.00         259,750.00         108,979.60               0.00         150,770.40      42.0%
10110253 52102           BENEFITS CONSULTANT
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           2,500.00           7,500.00          10,000.00      50.0%
10110253 52105           HEALTHCARE-FIREFIGHTERS
               109,566.00               0.00         109,566.00          73,128.33          20,581.24          15,856.43      85.5%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MppQu%2Bs6apgWnM34nmjShs79OcqWCNxspFrwm9dNhpKyfUtVWkYMCeXYcBlMfl1D
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Yt9adLp135ClARA2ckc9F8T6c9K44N77yyKcf26b7cXOoB%2BgbhD4T7regPDuqAxb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Jt%2BX4XBrlbK%2FjgM7ZV2DHe0CjKuyoJcB5Yng%2F31VnoeB5YkIYbkTIJ0GVQEcngxe
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ytZsAUas3dTCgid3AcsmP8x%2F7dxHKYK3VXZ0DmFFpW4g8%2Fryz4X8Ec%2Bt7aFEeBKF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1ByligWIotNYhp0%2BbmbqUPXCMdmypZX4efimAaZAGe8h8boYGOMzPsncFd4R1W61
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HbNpUjOtFESaNE5uh8yhx4BOc4EnjtygGYnu0YdtSIFK7O2eI2Bp8FumjfNOi%2F3a
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uH9NWobfbluxFYopXIiy5TqRZPFi2%2F0rxpAUJ6kD88rWE02FY%2FvZVqK7dWldJJdj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oLmk9JYMFw99yBIDF4NrzA%2FeTjxBLF36%2BJLZOgMSBs%2BzAiAjwEfptYPr9P3QKYz8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=J5jr1rbI23qSSL7ReFdtJ%2Bx0wR%2FPw%2Fdobzs18UjVtbanxkg%2BlkinGuk%2BqG4VSnhE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AbyOvRe%2FSRsb%2F1ND6Bc1baTM3eZXWLKlLZU9VNEzZgBD0AxEGFysOX09Apm8XT6S
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  FOR 2023 09

10110253 EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10110253 52106           BOE RETIREE HEALTHCARE
               604,000.00               0.00         604,000.00         411,257.86               0.00         192,742.14      68.1%
10110253 52201           HEALTH CARE TEAMSTERS
               352,000.00               0.00         352,000.00         236,404.40         115,595.60               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52203           MISC EMPLOYEE EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,808.75              31.84           1,159.41      76.8%
10110253 52204           PRE-EMPLOYMENT TESTING
                 4,780.00               0.00           4,780.00           2,692.45             507.55           1,580.00      66.9%
10110253 52205           CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES
                52,500.00               0.00          52,500.00          30,375.64           1,280.00          20,844.36      60.3%
10110253 52206           RETIREMENT CASHOUT
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00               0.00               0.00          75,000.00        .0%
10110253 52207           PAYROLL EXPENSES
                10,200.00               0.00          10,200.00           8,649.30           1,550.70               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52300           RETIREMENT
             1,163,197.00               0.00       1,163,197.00       1,163,197.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110253 52310           DEFINED CONTR PLAN
               315,000.00               0.00         315,000.00         272,880.95             776.66          41,342.39      86.9%
10110253 52400           SALARY BENEFIT ADJUSTMENT
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00         100,625.47             263.22         -25,888.69     134.5%
10110253 52500           SOCIAL SECURITY
               627,544.00               0.00         627,544.00         496,968.41               0.00         130,575.59      79.2%
10110253 52600           UNEMPLOYMENT COMP
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           2,829.22             655.01           4,015.77      46.5%
10110253 52900           WORKER'S COMP GEN GOV
               136,941.00               0.00         136,941.00         101,084.75               2.25          35,854.00      73.8%
10110253 52910           WORKERS COMP BOE
               324,438.00               0.00         324,438.00         303,254.25               6.75          21,177.00      93.5%
10110253 52915           LIFE/AD&D/DISABILITY INSURANCE
                18,831.00               0.00          18,831.00           9,931.06           2,193.26           6,706.68      64.4%

     TOTAL EMPLOYEE EXPENSES             
            10,517,247.00               0.00      10,517,247.00       8,279,565.92         711,166.72       1,526,514.36      85.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
            10,517,247.00               0.00      10,517,247.00       8,279,565.92         711,166.72       1,526,514.36

10110301 REGISTRARS                         

10110301 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                39,614.00               0.00          39,614.00          29,755.91               0.00           9,858.09      75.1%
10110301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,200.00               0.00           1,200.00               0.00             397.00             803.00      33.1%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RxwG7cjL2XZb%2B%2Fw5RF9EtOaYIS7qQeHwvSKbyRq1fVaHoqlu5%2B740NwTlWN%2F2ViH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=FoCPuLPkb2%2FCMF94GLqvcu7jTRHpX8%2FPvp5C6X9YkhWmCxLFXKAa69m%2BJzg4sccQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RHS%2BHDDKTsY3Vq2Iya0SX9QMK%2BkmRfSXVGwzGn0pahOjy0jUWALNqI2ztCmHiKOm
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Z1P3oQawIpif7YLuF%2Bv2hCTFF%2Fxw%2BhxX6fviKWLYaTIh8Ghy1rJhf%2Fi%2BEoGhanB2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Tvcnp3%2BumI9CzBDg8RnCke%2F528YHGvN5a9F8IJB8USlJjHcRphVepUMOS014FiSr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xWlOVHqpTCjUtpWsViRtR%2B7p4p32VdTKpY7hd0nuajyeqUXVAswqHnAjO0UpL%2FAG
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EWQ%2Bh8LBORvFisxlrzNcxiPaMHNqvAQrI1dnV2ev48lYVd%2FiWGKAI7m61jUTfYJx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uH%2FucNUuLPr06P9YQPEIVGwTMBOQ61L1YNtt8dj1ni2wqbReSVtVtc6h%2BqDJnnIX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RjlmeVsXDusdiagYNwtjOMJNa5XiO0MB%2BWeNuLuxaWVx0xt7BuBluVsEFFq76S3N
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZLJ9sqWF8Nn2ivwzoWbODWxWLYdIdssIexMzSceDpcdDP2uf5tvTRctcpkKcIDlf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5IVtwkoOVLRWv11jZK70Lvoqd4py4z2yxULa6o3u5SREHlPdY3J88A0xN7hz7S%2Bx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LjX0fGSIDcQ2VB9qBlJ3KaP3iGk4MT2hNNFpofCy9wr0XEnNY3iQ7Tpm6WvfkChu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Rnv21jTPUzTOIiv%2F%2B6USY0fi9cDuKZYRKx2H8M1%2BI5qCRqVL4QaL6I2oqKL%2FFd1y
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=43%2FLXtJ3NRr3ke%2FrzsCqsoWyW0Gif6Ecyr08lBnxdpoV4u4sgss19TUw%2FaJY7rI3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nVIh4oF7bnuLSCnhA%2FBXQ4FAzXNpCGCW%2BWzmm%2BZtQP9E%2FEZ19cuEZ1xHJ8PUaIZW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=NokFbK10sMJsWW%2B358y4G7zR1aC%2BnYlyP7%2FCqLEqyLcJLzSPeRLwQUKmRKtoLkUx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SyaPaPF%2BxBKOFVwjbIAyoJkZ1IEUZskkVNw%2Flx56SphiLQMfuC76QojIdQ1Xa3dG
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  FOR 2023 09

10110301 REGISTRARS
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL REGISTRARS                    
                40,814.00               0.00          40,814.00          29,755.91             397.00          10,661.09      73.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                40,814.00               0.00          40,814.00          29,755.91             397.00          10,661.09

10110303 ELECTIONS                          

10110303 51720           STIPENDS
                12,500.00             250.00          12,750.00          12,615.00               0.00             135.00      98.9%
10110303 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                 2,050.00             200.00           2,250.00           2,250.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10110303 55300           COMMUNICATIONS
                 1,400.00               0.00           1,400.00               0.00               0.00           1,400.00        .0%
10110303 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 9,500.00            -450.00           9,050.00          11,366.53              79.95          -2,396.48     126.5%

     TOTAL ELECTIONS                     
                25,450.00               0.00          25,450.00          26,231.53              79.95            -861.48     103.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                25,450.00               0.00          25,450.00          26,231.53              79.95            -861.48

10110311 TOWN CLERK                         

10110311 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                62,913.00               0.00          62,913.00          46,613.16               0.00          16,299.84      74.1%
10110311 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                44,062.00               0.00          44,062.00          33,889.18               0.00          10,172.82      76.9%
10110311 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           3,000.00           1,000.00               0.00     100.0%
10110311 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                29,810.00               0.00          29,810.00          27,214.45             489.38           2,106.17      92.9%
10110311 56135           RECORDINGS/LICENSING SUPPLIES
                 4,275.00           4,277.79           8,552.79           4,130.41               0.00           4,422.38      48.3%
10110311 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,275.00             200.00           1,475.00           1,115.76             373.80             -14.56     101.0%

     TOTAL TOWN CLERK                    
               146,335.00           4,477.79         150,812.79         115,962.96           1,863.18          32,986.65      78.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               146,335.00           4,477.79         150,812.79         115,962.96           1,863.18          32,986.65
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3XxIUPogA%2Fus5CDSLsn%2FG4Gu9qkaExAH%2BaQhkpIED9%2FozSeGjZZmW9a7GM386YNN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ejwbPeeeh3KonS9%2F1jBprQuKTXnthWzMN%2FXhifuinomQPeFy7%2FwMWAHDSYxrXXzC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5UeDwhX4cvstwPteN4smwU12IKeGWTy%2BD1JTvl9hbLKR6%2BpevtD9VSEyWJxf4fvt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HYmyPhwDFn3EMgkY1c1i9G7d5iMwBTcBJn384cpKvKfvtihupfZlxwJg9FyFlVCf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jqTavFu%2BPcwW3NQdq84p1ZDCccokWZ0YC4DVVKVEsnCXKdKojL99lqPcJ10AO5Vb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fB5VvCTtOsJi%2BZhhCRWlZ6Bj9%2F9W8DI5en3%2Bb%2Bg%2FQOvTBwcZgy4XMQwq66C71HNg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eHTAIgJqG%2F4IBgbPpa8XB9DawIITSdAQiDDxqmcVFWAi72Kcpl11G5%2Fg8Yq81G4I
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3fxjjb7vznLl294GEfM2AhzvoWJx8e1JkkDGFdZVyY56mWxT04Ksu5mUuxjV4ZK%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=gLD%2FZKPNVWSP59%2FJEvi1o321ZOykAhPeU37c4pSAP3Kff14f6U28%2BzWkQOAZGW43
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fPHZVuus971yq6mmCo6HB%2Fp3vt4T663SbzDa5ioKE1qDBo3acNU6Mn1BIMLtd3sO
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10112101 FINANCE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10112101 FINANCE                            

10112101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               104,923.00               0.00         104,923.00          77,454.04               0.00          27,468.96      73.8%
10112101 51603           ASST FINANCE DIR
                65,185.00               0.00          65,185.00          49,633.27               0.00          15,551.73      76.1%
10112101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                86,413.00               0.00          86,413.00          62,495.05               0.00          23,917.95      72.3%
10112101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           2,269.46             234.79            -104.25     104.3%
10112101 56200           HEATING OIL/PROPANE
                58,685.00               0.00          58,685.00          56,095.38          15,322.51         -12,732.89     121.7%
10112101 56220           ELECTRICITY
               130,000.00               0.00         130,000.00          94,712.25          26,873.13           8,414.62      93.5%
10112101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 4,500.00               0.00           4,500.00             945.00               0.00           3,555.00      21.0%

     TOTAL FINANCE                       
               452,106.00               0.00         452,106.00         343,604.45          42,430.43          66,071.12      85.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               452,106.00               0.00         452,106.00         343,604.45          42,430.43          66,071.12

10112111 ASSESSOR                           

10112111 51610           SUPERVISORS
                78,090.00               0.00          78,090.00          80,717.56               0.00          -2,627.56     103.4%
10112111 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                39,858.00               0.00          39,858.00          29,734.93               0.00          10,123.07      74.6%
10112111 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                14,500.00               0.00          14,500.00          14,461.00               0.00              39.00      99.7%
10112111 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             434.75             598.28             966.97      51.7%
10112111 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             714.37              70.00           2,215.63      26.1%

     TOTAL ASSESSOR                      
               137,448.00               0.00         137,448.00         126,062.61             668.28          10,717.11      92.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               137,448.00               0.00         137,448.00         126,062.61             668.28          10,717.11

10112131 TAX COLLECTOR                      

10112131 51300           SEASONAL HELP
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=28jSbp7ppxqtzH0%2BehaaBBZ5gtefJla6%2FWAOuzbZ9VOdafQflBrAaBMtWnQnN5hw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xy5DCHINKxKRQT3nZSyU5ItQa8ZlmuItVbCTUQYbnI74pSXCIo5zGLLLaXi%2BWRmK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YkVdQc9khrSFd6BlFDx0DIUSWg7wzkXCWRemAluaxzBSDj2ZE9Vt9qVXaAxUbrYf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1s0HpoXsIDpLvmSJyS4jO6FhEe8Wi7noAY%2BdJKsvw4Dsu8YeNfwWp1LN2sKghiyE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=qDRuN9JZIxdc0fFGNr4HZp2Fu8FpBD1P0vnJ52Vz26SbhNsK2OPrtuhm5gv9RVic
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bvzYH7wNJk95jiP8GrdWXb5wwgWZ2MHK38Kg9svzKHkWC0T3AsMD9QxmSk1H9AFH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Vlc6dD2C9%2FHzcw%2ButESj4pJ2qhRMw3KlsP8qBeuBSVXgzKQu4TzOPmIiiJmvg6vT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YQFYV9wATypQ8PzMa%2FRlANGRh2NJti4QZ5Ww9gc5mG%2Fe2ImP8AnALj5pn1BcBu%2F%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=lFw2G9%2FEqClCIRCH4Hq56YJ7ve%2FDVepVRcd2IsOzFcfolxFRUeClhbTLNJV%2B2Oth
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=C7g%2BdrrXPF3%2BRIaFDWSE2g8hY7Y6UzpsPFjzzN4Cv3pvvO7QoL9cXqyZezPX0ZjP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=M3AqttS6qEqQbIbyW7f0AdEsNPd77CMGLX4tyFcnIGSCCbULRFBuqCo1qhVy1VRM
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fqgh3NXpFi%2FOXdm2HSlFPbWlFQIVp%2BCQ0VSD%2FyfYIhc2O%2FoY23vuafil3u20T%2BpC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zM8G0Yp7iKIwuLEKPQiSa31yYR%2B8njkiybYNLjBvmYx8jS7NLsGatMR8FLKgzSfZ
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10112131 TAX COLLECTOR
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                 1,600.00               0.00           1,600.00           3,232.13               0.00          -1,632.13     202.0%
10112131 51610           SUPERVISORS
                63,576.00               0.00          63,576.00          49,108.18               0.00          14,467.82      77.2%
10112131 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                40,069.00               0.00          40,069.00          30,577.67               0.00           9,491.33      76.3%
10112131 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           1,055.00           1,250.00              95.00      96.0%
10112131 54421           TAX REFUNDS
                     0.00               0.00               0.00          71,594.20               0.00         -71,594.20     100.0%
10112131 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                22,000.00               0.00          22,000.00           5,586.36          13,084.05           3,329.59      84.9%
10112131 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,980.00               0.00           2,980.00             845.00             985.00           1,150.00      61.4%
10112131 58506           TAX UNDERPAYMENT
                   150.00               0.00             150.00               0.00             150.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL TAX COLLECTOR                 
               132,775.00               0.00         132,775.00         161,998.54          15,469.05         -44,692.59     133.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               132,775.00               0.00         132,775.00         161,998.54          15,469.05         -44,692.59

10112151 MIS                                

10112151 51610           SUPERVISORS
                78,014.00               0.00          78,014.00          82,618.42               0.00          -4,604.42     105.9%
10112151 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                44,062.00               0.00          44,062.00          30,217.90               0.00          13,844.10      68.6%
10112151 53655           VIDEO STREAMING
                16,228.00            -142.44          16,085.56          15,952.00               0.00             133.56      99.2%
10112151 53657           WEBSITE UPGRADE/SUPPORT
                 6,853.00               0.00           6,853.00           6,853.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53690           SOFTWARE SUPPORT & MAINT
               113,621.00             142.44         113,763.44         113,282.29             481.15               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53695           FINANCIAL SOFTWARE HOSTING
                22,000.00               0.00          22,000.00          22,000.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 53696           LAND USE SOFTWARE LICENSING
                10,500.00               0.00          10,500.00          10,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10112151 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           1,250.16           3,066.00             683.84      86.3%
10112151 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                12,834.00               0.00          12,834.00           9,077.59           3,756.41               0.00     100.0%
10112151 55340           INTERNET SERVICE
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           4,716.00           2,784.00               0.00     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ARsKo9fyekpoPrpWPHmHoIxW5%2B7qc2c4ABmfRkAS%2FLEkt38V8RpT%2FYTcBB7d2McA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bZYLyw7GgYkWHun3e6g9slRRABoZeKp5ZSUXgeyDD3oiQZGsArLLXklIV5rTADYr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AktSRKHm5zZQBPEAW7lXL1UPngHiOHn7YKIG6NXZjIutLuAIDooxmR5Vzl4WoWqC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1XH5QND2RXC5LEdA0DjP4VgiX6M3yQwa5%2FRoLy20zg3HqhZ%2BLNYEfCEFS0nwNx4G
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=56yGMAYtXNPZbsqdSWeO8LHwchYcdF97J5YBsOlldro4Meot8x8w4y%2B%2BvBlSHKsq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cPWH7%2FCWAzD6YWUrxPv8uc4anPkRHXLN8pW%2FO%2F2jSUZc0rewF1KBCEJ6g4XUrnJr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zCs91ZTtoAHromQXvQDIJniw8sTs6WnnnLownJ5kP1NtgbY5PGxl%2FHsNEbchejR1
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=TlxauEyl7Qf3rVc3sohaC38asAlYJwCZCa6E7E%2B45Lxbi2%2B6waNoBd1%2FYWoyNLzP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=b8EcbhHKK4UmERsIDrXxGaSnpWYw4myEvrnRyEuvqB1N8zy0IdXsTsqyfBKs35cN
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=0LpVhrU1j7TpC1JyDjyI3FUzbON22fWdaCS0snjjoZde5AoWJBjz4xQExf7Nl2Vl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DLKRiFm9pg8XkwJgddihV6FYsgdmzHEwh8cKFdB%2FWaa%2FTMc0neiDnDP%2Bj3Z8hk5H
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QWokKzM9pEWkWARLmcKb4n1erHqXJOHJo2sZAt2fjH17Q5lCzkaS7JonzRdhjlZj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EFokohQ0VbHW11kUOBXTbGvo2FdbVPi0ZxRoftekWmwnor%2FXNApsc510sqgw7Upd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=d5b%2BJDJBr4j1oLqThCO3YoGeKcQYPScWliWTcwNeVbrW7Z%2FnkGxasoFPuK0u9j0p
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7sYFx6Y2BIAq%2FE5lS9thwE%2FQwIcR8nZ6Uk1%2BIsHWx8ZH76gE%2BsgtaFnCZ6Xwhzj3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aFJJY0gCtufmrQYAKz7LJCtPK83iJktPZ%2Fomhw6Z3o32JBBG%2FzTB1I5sCrnitvYf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eIoohPN8VKuitJsBMpgQ4Z9FAz77Bz8oCDmSDRLxw4yz9syn4uF6q7qVWYGI2xp8
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  FOR 2023 09

10112151 MIS
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10112151 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           5,969.96               0.07              29.97      99.5%
10112151 57400           COMPUTER EQUIPMENT
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           3,280.61              57.40             661.99      83.5%
10112151 57410           COMPUTER SOFTWARE
                10,091.00               0.00          10,091.00           9,011.30           1,079.70               0.00     100.0%
10112151 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 1,010.00               0.00           1,010.00             789.75               0.00             220.25      78.2%

     TOTAL MIS                           
               337,713.00               0.00         337,713.00         315,518.98          11,224.73          10,969.29      96.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               337,713.00               0.00         337,713.00         315,518.98          11,224.73          10,969.29

10114301 LAND USE                           

10114301 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                92,052.00               0.00          92,052.00          70,140.29               0.00          21,911.71      76.2%
10114301 51610           SUPERVISORS
               122,921.00               0.00         122,921.00          87,717.52          29,418.16           5,785.32      95.3%
10114301 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                82,737.00               0.00          82,737.00          45,643.99               0.00          37,093.01      55.2%
10114301 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                   400.00               0.00             400.00             307.50               0.00              92.50      76.9%
10114301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 6,600.00               0.00           6,600.00           2,692.51           2,675.63           1,231.86      81.3%
10114301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             433.05               1.95           2,565.00      14.5%

     TOTAL LAND USE                      
               307,710.00               0.00         307,710.00         206,934.86          32,095.74          68,679.40      77.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               307,710.00               0.00         307,710.00         206,934.86          32,095.74          68,679.40

10114303 PLANNNING COMMISSION               

10114303 53400           OTHER PROFESS/TECH SERVICES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             850.00               0.00           1,150.00      42.5%
10114303 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00             429.54              20.46             550.00      45.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WJqjGX9aLNwZJ9jIw02FPEY16MCHi5PD8DH46EEfCX67qi1nWwr%2B5wb97YS25XIX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KkFMXFr%2BrZ0AWHVVk5VgBKI9abSar2b2Q2Jrq%2FzVV5srLF%2FAb9qlB2xwQWqCdeyo
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=klfqUEi9dw23Db8Iym0LvI40Lfqp2LUOPE0Swty1qGD6AO8eY5ZZMbip%2BRd5a4kc
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EhdLUvuxQn0QPKqG2sqRQX7c3miqYalYJvdWiqvQ2j18TfgKfAhP%2FTi4tVcPgb7R
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dvsSdGB9m4vh4Qqr0WQTfx6xIL8Hj6U9uHskKwb5UOckwsnbsRSJuQZSnHfcIChC
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8eRlvpiE8gvIeddu5m9xSpVGSHwSQpJVYLqVYM9FTbTZtLRWAbZiIbE2E%2FrFSxQY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WTYGwmvUPMEsyU3n44uquWwF6jRFmXirI%2F0r5QE6o4Q38t4I7d2ehvPW6p%2Fh6Hw4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PVy4O%2BzOl9TF1x4e0TX9nMqeSVXfjBe%2Fu%2FdSmbwkPkMHpMMGpT5bZNrBsMxAUc1F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Arh1xvYvP5dNi4MoObKixQWlOv97cpq1lMrocraaAB3u6AVKRt%2BUWdmGjtkL6Q1O
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=z8x5XFoz%2FBQSHmCEbhRk%2BObGue%2FLhJExgVYpBmSyez6BTTq8TXV1ZkGNPQPe7%2F6F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=C1VAp%2BcOk%2B339nMiILnNo0WXXjI0vbAlcHmq4z2V1BywS6TiQJP56iRJhgXvnHgE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7i2y%2Fjplq7VODmn6XLW%2ByCnpTrffoLq6wOJZ8k00t%2FJaNeJS8CpFdD0e5g9003J1
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  FOR 2023 09

10114303 PLANNNING COMMISSION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL PLANNNING COMMISSION          
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,279.54              20.46           1,700.00      43.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,279.54              20.46           1,700.00

10114305 EDC                                

10114305 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 1,000.00               0.00           1,000.00              36.41               0.00             963.59       3.6%
10114305 58100           DUES & FEES
                 5,850.00               0.00           5,850.00           5,694.55               0.00             155.45      97.3%

     TOTAL EDC                           
                 6,850.00               0.00           6,850.00           5,730.96               0.00           1,119.04      83.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                 6,850.00               0.00           6,850.00           5,730.96               0.00           1,119.04

10114501 IWWC                               

10114501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00      67.0%

     TOTAL IWWC                          
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00      67.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             322.73              12.27             165.00

10114507 ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS            

10114507 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00      76.0%

     TOTAL ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS       
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00      76.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00             367.73              12.27             120.00

10120101 POLICE                             

10120101 51130           OVERTIME
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Pz%2FW5hGIQF5Wdf0zo%2BTc6vxsatwT5VFX%2FAQ9u8EJywb688TUYeKiTp%2FnOUa04iO4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3pX8dravshfA5NcJdxLAI3aLClryQkZyS2fyLwLLvK%2FL826aL80HybG0hxXBknv3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=o3gixOOPP5VEMU5q6iAeCdBxDobc%2F2g1PT3di%2FnGl6OyLoi9CCKgNyRFU%2BuHkQ7u
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vCuaBkm525RYn7pwSZSM45aY9t6cVouvSDUtEcrFkd3hIrG9n%2BLpevjDjxjfIFI%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2pfxH1UhnDqGzi69PoPjujdWESU%2B8owS5HPn4dhUtWZzF2cM5mm9uk002gV0HhMD
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  FOR 2023 09

10120101 POLICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

               362,250.00               0.00         362,250.00         316,765.07               0.00          45,484.93      87.4%
10120101 51608           DEPARTMENT HEAD - CHIEF
               131,087.00               0.00         131,087.00          97,202.23               0.00          33,884.77      74.2%
10120101 51609           CAPTAIN
                97,375.00          10,517.00         107,892.00          85,761.39               0.00          22,130.61      79.5%
10120101 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
             1,596,502.00               0.00       1,596,502.00       1,214,834.84               0.00         381,667.16      76.1%
10120101 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                47,403.00               0.00          47,403.00          35,816.16               0.00          11,586.84      75.6%
10120101 51715           HOLIDAY PAY
                60,000.00          -4,000.00          56,000.00          32,256.10               0.00          23,743.90      57.6%
10120101 51716           DUI GRANT PAYROLL
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00             201.94               0.00           5,798.06       3.4%
10120101 51717           OT OUTSIDE ASSIGNMENTS
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00         158,997.89               0.00        -108,997.89     318.0%
10120101 51720           STIPEND-MEALS AND UNIFORMS
                10,800.00               0.00          10,800.00           6,669.00               0.00           4,131.00      61.8%
10120101 51730           DEGREE INCENTIVE
                 9,800.00          -3,400.00           6,400.00           1,250.00               0.00           5,150.00      19.5%
10120101 51900           COMP-TIME LIABILITY
                11,500.00               0.00          11,500.00          15,609.54               0.00          -4,109.54     135.7%
10120101 53645           TRAINING SALARY
                48,000.00               0.00          48,000.00          37,485.17               0.00          10,514.83      78.1%
10120101 53646           TRAINING SUPPORT
                24,908.00           2,400.00          27,308.00          23,724.91           2,895.00             688.09      97.5%
10120101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                29,283.00           1,600.00          30,883.00          24,958.83           5,905.20              18.97      99.9%
10120101 54226           PRISONER EXPENSES
                 4,050.00               0.00           4,050.00           2,761.46              87.07           1,201.47      70.3%
10120101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                 9,500.00          -2,000.00           7,500.00           4,242.18             200.11           3,057.71      59.2%
10120101 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                30,000.00               0.00          30,000.00          23,942.33           1,067.26           4,990.41      83.4%
10120101 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 2,750.00               0.00           2,750.00           1,789.63             960.37               0.00     100.0%
10120101 55335           MOBILE DATA SERVICE
                11,972.00               0.00          11,972.00           7,357.01           3,748.57             866.42      92.8%
10120101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                18,000.00           5,400.00          23,400.00          15,892.81           6,076.83           1,430.36      93.9%
10120101 56205           WATER
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,970.08             279.92             750.00      75.0%
10120101 56260           DIESEL/GASOLINE
                66,550.00               0.00          66,550.00          54,628.75               0.00          11,921.25      82.1%
10120101 56730           UNIFORMS
                38,000.00               0.00          38,000.00          25,290.27           7,338.87           5,370.86      85.9%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RGkW7tf%2Bx3iY9%2FiVofnSLc7OQRlTI0Y5zhsasQ76SS5eZOMu5bGUZ863reKJuobZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Lm0striDNdZvp%2BGkqK0%2BmDV9nKJI76reCFCn3OxaLU2FY%2Bp3r02851zzEwQrLwqH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vdk98NRIPCEPE5Fhqciqjg86RW%2BHNR2eK4Rmvvz0EBKiNMlpioqlNmVJYOUO9H0g
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wPUSSDCt1KRHBOYsOz2vrmZV0puPTx%2FsAcctBw7vaCT6LMwSDU3VVHr7t9XzNk7Z
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vEP8J16YgxXyXhIoxMRD321GAcw9ubq9n1h7e6ZO7iGdJ2GXdw8X44EkC%2Fno6NMu
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=6LUgW5ikiFlM08I1Td6mLv8m9kRreGYa%2BY5x3%2F8qj2P4mCHcb5jDUvgeVfhknYxZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MlrCoy4Yr0ffgHBVWmb71DSAglQ%2BDlu0Jb4elc1TYgG9su%2BoUbe0kPdAFIdL8wmr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OU8mnxcn4YM3pOudifJbtI8JT6wA0yUiB8ENozvPxLgeQRNNdg4gyloUbab43gnH
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rPJfG%2FXhIFQK%2Ff4zcH8S3gkCMFkUo2OWBqZONxltv9F7ClZfizDDJNIEwtZ%2FHhlT
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wMBPbRVTkHMys%2BAm22P7PwLYqYxyHNm2PheRIv%2FbgIB9ZDdsszn3fIM1%2B5WaHukn
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=MPli6K66X8fscFFK3GONfdSSkG6AsJgSbMcDH9jdR8km8QEmeuleSZgl7RAj03tk
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=97QccJMm2Aun1UW5%2B%2BYmxzPvk2nCfcdVE%2Bf6EQ2tJj1V4MYuxmc5XUekJ81ecmb0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fv%2B9MIls7Pj8jQW70afxihrb2m%2FkgnDSsmebn3%2Bnsifs8Ds0Bf2KimwOSlkFtGVf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nSx5We3sJdWzrAX9G7k1mdTTNUCmRFZOl1bPFElHV7ll%2BkD30442%2F%2FmEDfokPfQ4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5xtJYUsPTQ3iOJBg004WINRbzfhjnEd%2B9em4qbmDH3NbFqrBNXYBoB%2BYptblaM2k
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=O%2Bkt%2Fd6XmiwcwN98LvYlEDIi%2Bll715Cm%2B4ywOxoX7rj6yIlRlXfSC%2F6dlDGlydPz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=P%2FKyCX5KCLOhT2i59cTnxyfoSSuHVIaHD48Yf1pAHUuBgQliIA7NRxztZvsYN%2FmB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zJhRq9VwjWnJCau%2BI4kJsX9gcluD7%2Bi%2BNav4UlEa5Ov0dKWStgzS2GeEdaUHs2V%2B
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4DM2e59U3a1SdHXMh916ihIdk%2B0eHKyJex6gIhfJXlz9BIYYgJryRmGFJvjC%2By0A
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SQffLQxltx1NNNbmx78QV6PqHnx31KpfE7x%2B%2BovJYTLzcpGY2rP0I3C8MngsBjWD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BOHnVbqOhEGL43DFZIR7cEO3%2F9R49MvGZG5f4%2FqgMWDzEtvdfLBpZ4WVQR8p0Z8p
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=U7nYJJk%2BCdkH26XOeIH1ra0%2BWDsbyWup9sZMMdZPBD8mu18bKbXjBedYklGFAyIq
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  FOR 2023 09

10120101 POLICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120101 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                18,700.00               0.00          18,700.00          15,088.23             192.61           3,419.16      81.7%
10120101 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           2,390.00               0.00              10.00      99.6%
10120101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           1,120.00             600.00           1,280.00      57.3%

     TOTAL POLICE                        
             2,692,830.00          10,517.00       2,703,347.00       2,208,005.82          29,351.81         465,989.37      82.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             2,692,830.00          10,517.00       2,703,347.00       2,208,005.82          29,351.81         465,989.37

10120103 DISPATCH                           

10120103 51130           OVERTIME
                55,000.00               0.00          55,000.00         104,186.70               0.00         -49,186.70     189.4%
10120103 51299           PER DIEM WAGES
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00           4,530.89               0.00          15,469.11      22.7%
10120103 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
               416,407.00               0.00         416,407.00         339,281.91               0.00          77,125.09      81.5%
10120103 51715           HOLIDAY PAY
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00          15,056.17               0.00          -7,056.17     188.2%
10120103 51720           MEAL STIPENDS
                 1,455.00               0.00           1,455.00           1,050.00               0.00             405.00      72.2%
10120103 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                39,053.00               0.00          39,053.00          35,995.31           2,619.00             438.69      98.9%
10120103 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                12,050.00               0.00          12,050.00           9,619.30           1,380.70           1,050.00      91.3%
10120103 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,382.89             320.11           1,297.00      74.1%
10120103 56730           UNIFORMS
                 5,020.00               0.00           5,020.00             977.00           1,160.00           2,883.00      42.6%
10120103 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,174.30              50.00             775.70      74.1%

     TOTAL DISPATCH                      
               564,985.00               0.00         564,985.00         516,254.47           5,529.81          43,200.72      92.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               564,985.00               0.00         564,985.00         516,254.47           5,529.81          43,200.72

10120105 ANIMAL CONTROL                     

10120105 51130           OVERTIME
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             576.48               0.00           1,423.52      28.8%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LJ82R8o4EazcyMXHzMlIJ4o9q%2Bd07Kr7iUS5%2FHkEXW7oiI1bi%2BVTMaO%2BotPiReIB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=LvHRsCI56EY5x1i%2FLQwe5d3Tgqe8%2FpqV19IEUwAQMXjz78Qh8PplG8HtuH6jR0Fg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=G9uPm5pWRW1VkBpwz4er%2BRNnzMbF8HNIYPG0DN63K3icgUyX6HwzxhQCP1k1ywSO
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ef42QItJVJyinq3R1sqXXD%2BDRXs09e3ZgrkX%2Bu3GNk7de9MljGOT8s7ypBu90QYl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=r4o94sOJJqp5d9%2BAJwM22C%2F1Tq6geGwFEJlevNWdrQalSSgf1PK9fzrz7O7naEFE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Att4i373Bx9%2FJZbW%2FF24OZQwerRK7prNbZowD7ie54UryT3%2F3AKjE3altHWQalth
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nVX6rNih0nkxIlSmAJUFYWylf%2FYiJOZEar2pAsBiubbsIG2VJj2t%2BSOtm0QRUi%2B4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1n9SQ3MnXNuUnkn1vDG9%2BRntO2prvGWh3Vbm1kjDhAGmZuN54nfu%2BpFsIWr6U5wD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JSNEx5BaGzw9WXHons2vkzLj%2BfUTBq8AimU4oJQ1X0x6nUo6sMU46fNg2tZvuQ0A
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Tny55IeG7B5TdoB7GWgRCAYxctaVRIgmgoPXTqsI3Rp94cLo5B0rkd655un6nnYY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7WMOr1YxXX2%2FVIzjgm4Z4H6b5fZ3eSV5ZbJZEReQd7rySEgM03pK7myGovO%2FaVkU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2iZYtWiY5NDRNbFpcOZzndigGMsLz6QYQtLWscKkN4NA%2FRRkr1%2F6Ka%2FgQ2cYy2LU
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CZb%2FfxMH7KYPE2V75EoTrJf%2BY3FNweSoZS%2F%2BHgMgHISf0zaug2vx%2BB%2FJdWCoiOyR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nlga6FwtUNBcVRuATmbGOhLJFgzgR36%2Bhe%2FLC1F8ksHZ1HnxC6l3BFwF7OEwDI1p
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10120105 ANIMAL CONTROL
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120105 51205           ANIMAL CONTROL OFFICER
                49,285.00               0.00          49,285.00          25,340.14               0.00          23,944.86      51.4%
10120105 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                14,950.00               0.00          14,950.00          26,440.00               0.00         -11,490.00     176.9%
10120105 53310           VETERINARIAN
                 2,500.00               0.00           2,500.00             887.74               0.00           1,612.26      35.5%
10120105 53645           TRAINING
                   400.00               0.00             400.00              35.00               0.00             365.00       8.8%
10120105 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 7,200.00             500.00           7,700.00           5,892.52           1,770.03              37.45      99.5%
10120105 57305           ACO EQUIPMENT
                 1,000.00            -500.00             500.00             322.60               0.00             177.40      64.5%
10120105 58000           SPAY/NEUTER PROGRAM
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00           1,055.21               0.00             444.79      70.3%
10120105 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                     0.00               0.00               0.00           4,831.25               0.00          -4,831.25     100.0%

     TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL                
                78,835.00               0.00          78,835.00          65,380.94           1,770.03          11,684.03      85.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                78,835.00               0.00          78,835.00          65,380.94           1,770.03          11,684.03

10120301 FIRE MARSHALL                      

10120301 51130           OVERTIME
                   100.00               0.00             100.00               0.00               0.00             100.00        .0%
10120301 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
                75,468.00               0.00          75,468.00          56,673.12               0.00          18,794.88      75.1%
10120301 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 3,700.00           1,000.00           4,700.00           3,338.32           1,161.68             200.00      95.7%
10120301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00           5,243.74             608.11           2,148.15      73.1%
10120301 56450           CODE AND REFERENCE BOOKS
                     0.00           3,000.00           3,000.00               0.00           2,700.00             300.00      90.0%
10120301 56730           UNIFORMS
                   850.00               0.00             850.00             736.00               0.00             114.00      86.6%
10120301 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00             943.87             526.13             930.00      61.3%

     TOTAL FIRE MARSHALL                 
                90,518.00           4,000.00          94,518.00          66,935.05           4,995.92          22,587.03      76.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                90,518.00           4,000.00          94,518.00          66,935.05           4,995.92          22,587.03
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5APiBbhcR9gINR8EMrcms02dnVW5fHhzQgjtLmZAtVcRTxKL0Yb89T5bY%2FwR3I5o
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=JjI%2Fif8vKR7%2BUT%2FPPOhTVx1aGxjRK2vmjpijfd1i9feKCGvTVgGrM%2BCvvSxladOJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jR4k9vZgX8byGdrnurR1SilnSaFih7RsHlSpACd0MbO%2BFisDIDcCcICxoZbM3Nyh
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BN3G6cpaclp06BrL34mmSYhfA14E4uLvW2DROxoF8pCDbhiHC8Gcp9LaWfB4XMYD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2jViihiHYkUAlo54ru7cfFV86flSdYba30dDCsyKcNTxjjo%2Fuyj%2Fzh6VR9nqGXM5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DqVMUXo5DLxW2AiG7kzviuUwCQuigjYNvSUtDjdoqxzz%2FI5pvwv%2BAXxQDXZsUskj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=dgz6le3WkdfNNtEtJWyiGWYnrp5raJF%2B%2FL4fmrmMYv2qG91fTKh7u3qG84tYROb3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eo95NQCrDEgZ1PPudD8nJCjAzvApOIhsV7mLBEhznkLWi8cA5ZvucVlkU6vM9gKj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Q3OP5dSKChzpTWwx4WnIe2mtztawRSeoLFFyQXKRPMgYqfktrBC0sBu6GveUyXTx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WA5k8McGJB7zGIevQzNIjKXr0X5%2FeTXq10ojT7VqRE09x4exrFZ2mvEsomUWSvo8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=doqJCwmzgP8S13%2BD%2FCUdHR0D4%2BNl58t%2B1JtIEcW6zbhWZOHouTkUbi4jhTTwTJHP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iroc6ltVpWJPnbB8f7VvC2hmJKjZ8UVk72TlGIVs9Swvt%2FX0s4DdycSuaqyuPNdx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=zjHXlMz24vnEpxUTLt9pEcDZmgGEVr06nyTh2GJFJ%2FPYJyVECMCDff%2Fr86M9Gm43
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=c6ikD7geHQZ0k6HZvZkDbdwS0Cq5jDxJBWahKMU05wJwrdZpqwRtnEhjfeLo3ANr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=REteulV25dXsqdGNfqDODqk%2FgUxri4%2BYB0htWUfBrlKEvKl%2F8A15ZWTjsw6bAnnS
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  FOR 2023 09

10120401 ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120401 ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV               

10120401 51130           OVERTIME
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           4,975.97               0.00           5,024.03      49.8%
10120401 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                19,988.00               0.00          19,988.00          15,590.05               0.00           4,397.95      78.0%
10120401 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
               300,460.00               0.00         300,460.00         229,864.63               0.00          70,595.37      76.5%
10120401 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                36,400.00               0.00          36,400.00           4,832.84           6,445.20          25,121.96      31.0%
10120401 57307           THIRD PARTY AMBULANCE SERVICE
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          75,000.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL ADMIN EMERGENCY SERV          
               441,848.00               0.00         441,848.00         330,263.49           6,445.20         105,139.31      76.2%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               441,848.00               0.00         441,848.00         330,263.49           6,445.20         105,139.31

10120501 LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY               

10120501 51720           INCENTIVE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           2,500.00           2,500.00               0.00     100.0%
10120501 53645           TRAINING
                13,230.00               0.00          13,230.00           9,725.53           1,000.00           2,504.47      81.1%
10120501 53685           FIRE HOSE TESTING
                 1,400.00               0.00           1,400.00               0.00               0.00           1,400.00        .0%
10120501 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                34,000.00               0.00          34,000.00          18,773.86           2,468.32          12,757.82      62.5%
10120501 55320           CELL PHONE SERVICE
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00               0.00             675.00           1,325.00      33.8%
10120501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           6,116.24           1,626.81           7,256.95      51.6%
10120501 56730           UNIFORMS
                12,000.00               0.00          12,000.00           6,739.33             516.79           4,743.88      60.5%
10120501 57017           FIRE POLICE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00               0.00             220.00           4,780.00       4.4%
10120501 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           1,997.04           1,252.03           6,750.93      32.5%
10120501 58790           INCENTIVE
                28,500.00               0.00          28,500.00          28,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

104

https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=y1sVAxhOfCScu0%2F5GyKlZAlXci4KPFMpmXUyFKwtgIVbtB9H%2B2gi9rKnH2Aab84%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aksV6EhsAshG6XY8yNnVY4luLIzFz2uHlsm2upj%2BWWttphqTJTy5m8xd%2F6CPFJHQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=haxTmTL1ivFTaSBP19HVr3LUR2PNbQjG%2F6gzOh%2B3GTLTvmKietYFbO1ddmo2ZaVj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=UNJeMySoHJACziVN8uw6y7J%2FpqALP9dzV15G1WNmWtW%2Ftq%2BVebHFioBmHn3JCvMR
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Nv6hu5XV1V4Gb4kBMI3xm8Cjk1yCqAz3F3LE4BHJaRm2LYObh42jxM5dP34Iavd4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=q9NqmUFUQBw34vlUuklyN12woej%2Ffyjus2hvenN24%2BRiqUuu%2BO03Q4qnORdX4jc3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tqzZr4yG%2Bkc0dtnqhEjJbnqj9Vt2e6uo4o270%2FPVoQhQU33uYt9yPkZHzCMBSpuE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KQHNnO3GMDPuKqHD7iy2pe1BtgQNxQgADa7C724xfFGKmQ%2FNCj2CwAF4errKM8ME
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=J6nXI%2BGYmtwkCvqBABDTub6OsvKYcUtzTi6F7dEHYhjviMBO1%2BMHNFu%2FJaUzZK56
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=olDZlD6y7tZ0mC79rjp8%2For3lJwBBvVTfHbE0P7I7vRw8aq0ab7agwdUeCzQiFWZ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ersQnmbufIf%2BvDIznzpM5IArg3AtUf3bRdKxsYWYUNR2FMI43Ss8ez4rlti7C71E
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PVq0Q3JzNq1LYYSfcWdl0NuPnrImSGGY3ze2rYlhpHCYAC%2BCDq%2FH%2B1h8KfOFF9Ha
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=SUbnLs02DD62r04jRClWFqakO8dgm3ih6v%2FH7%2BtJn%2BSWA5lzg5Nd1qmw1H1%2Fqznr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2FGJEXj8D9cbl6JC2UU7dz2ao1j520JjWvYZl4UdnkyKupxwo0GKEXIayETQjG615
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bngFrxQdFMEjrmGh%2B8fAsGtPaGsVccoPzxbmyjpnTQZCY4Yjn88HDwl53I%2BgPByn
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  FOR 2023 09

10120501 LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

     TOTAL LEDYARD FIRE COMPANY          
               126,130.00               0.00         126,130.00          74,352.00          10,258.95          41,519.05      67.1%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               126,130.00               0.00         126,130.00          74,352.00          10,258.95          41,519.05

10120551 GALES FERRY FIRE COMPANY           

10120551 51720           INCENTIVE
                 4,500.00               0.00           4,500.00           4,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10120551 53645           TRAINING
                16,500.00               0.00          16,500.00           6,633.58           4,791.42           5,075.00      69.2%
10120551 53685           FIRE HOSE APPLIANCE TESTING
                 1,000.00          -1,000.00               0.00               0.00               0.00               0.00        .0%
10120551 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 2,400.00               0.00           2,400.00           1,549.67             550.33             300.00      87.5%
10120551 55555           COVID19 EXPENSES
                   500.00               0.00             500.00               0.00               0.00             500.00        .0%
10120551 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                31,600.00           1,000.00          32,600.00          18,440.28           7,550.74           6,608.98      79.7%
10120551 56106           TRUCK GARAGING
                59,874.00               0.00          59,874.00          44,905.50          14,968.50               0.00     100.0%
10120551 56700           VEHICLE EQUIPMENT/PARTS
                37,000.00               0.00          37,000.00          24,283.43           2,255.92          10,460.65      71.7%
10120551 56730           UNIFORMS
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           1,822.75           3,477.25           7,700.00      40.8%
10120551 57017           FIRE POLICE
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00             480.00             320.00           2,200.00      26.7%
10120551 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 6,000.00               0.00           6,000.00           1,615.85           4,284.15             100.00      98.3%
10120551 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                28,500.00               0.00          28,500.00          28,500.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL GALES FERRY FIRE COMPANY      
               203,874.00               0.00         203,874.00         132,731.06          38,198.31          32,944.63      83.8%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               203,874.00               0.00         203,874.00         132,731.06          38,198.31          32,944.63

10120701 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT               

10120701 51630           PUBLIC SAFETY EMPLOYEES
                15,990.00               0.00          15,990.00          10,530.00               0.00           5,460.00      65.9%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=aH6MH6j5OGuuxHdaVRQ%2B0XbXwIFeYyhVIrLqJEz1OV1TdlrrJWVR9dk1E0RXCzth
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=296wBWkRj9nQVek4xJmmY4imf0f5MeAlXzI7ruahM07VvWNvLPD8e6QfszTj0Dak
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=pJ4rpzq8%2BHXE46z%2BGuLBT1%2FAHT91Ro8Km%2Fu900AySA3hPM7Neuzk42ndp8xIOuBA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=j6ESTJkTKmZ1wbKbt4cLxjFCXaIoZ%2BSI%2FXqSLo9ciekF%2BP4YhJl4Exo44REv04Gd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fREREGRxgZWlOppiqf5WHC0prp%2BsIiX%2FspmsPHbCPsw9hjBsZ7mS%2FXZC0flGrjA3
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Vgr2znBkaRRJXQI27qJy49VZclvpfqU7s%2F7mlRbRAVHEf6j7ZZwhJaqxi%2BTQoKig
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OqA2T6tUCi4qBz6t7axIDsHEqgKavKumkY%2FB4u4O9qs%2Farp0Vif3nCNl9xl6T5hl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=S%2Bj8DynO9v21lID7BlRFEUtbl%2BU9nUKaLF8qtkZEkAnv0S8YLbK5Z6%2B0UTZBQPVv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hEMSese5t8a9XszuY2VUOqH%2FZm20HPC7TcX7Oa0XOqFI%2FFSCDMrBV4kvFcf1THMz
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=uWz42lvqEyEaRes7Rncqr5TYgnnUu0c2AARv7OsGKqjOCQoHwbdgPR%2BPunhBq3Zr
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=nBhV%2Fhe%2BRP9UXwUq%2BVStMSj6g6tjfH6XeP47fw2pDzvQX3m7cah5ZeyWRkyVCyhk
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2lSq39OyBYPbvNQcRNTcA37xOskj85HxKiqD7vLBpVRhINL3q3n2v4XQo5rXB%2BqB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=VR%2FofMD5XFZ37MX83ZVvIHlRLyHdCEymcAB2oqXnFMKvOhPppK9QjRYRR0ATraKo


Town and Schools of Ledyard

YEAR-TO-DATE BUDGET REPORT

Report generated: 04/11/2023 09:32
User:             6695mbon
Program ID:       glytdbud

Page     17

                                                                                                         

  FOR 2023 09

10120701 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10120701 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 4,850.00               0.00           4,850.00             325.30              35.76           4,488.94       7.4%

     TOTAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT          
                20,840.00               0.00          20,840.00          10,855.30              35.76           9,948.94      52.3%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                20,840.00               0.00          20,840.00          10,855.30              35.76           9,948.94

10130101 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING              

10130101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                94,546.00               0.00          94,546.00          69,869.51               0.00          24,676.49      73.9%
10130101 51610           SUPERVISORS
                70,160.00               0.00          70,160.00          60,047.00               0.00          10,113.00      85.6%
10130101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                98,720.00               0.00          98,720.00          63,093.16               0.00          35,626.84      63.9%
10130101 51645           NURSES SALARY
               214,903.00               0.00         214,903.00         142,060.55               0.00          72,842.45      66.1%
10130101 51646           NURSE AIDES
                32,000.00               0.00          32,000.00          15,793.42               0.00          16,206.58      49.4%
10130101 51710           PER DIEM NURSES
                63,850.00          -1,500.00          62,350.00           5,377.60               0.00          56,972.40       8.6%
10130101 51720           STIPENDS
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           7,640.00               0.00           2,360.00      76.4%
10130101 52610           CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
                 1,620.00               0.00           1,620.00           1,515.00               0.00             105.00      93.5%
10130101 53300           PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
               135,000.00               0.00         135,000.00          59,211.86          41,843.14          33,945.00      74.9%
10130101 53400           OTHER PROFESS/TECH SERVICES
                 3,210.00               0.00           3,210.00             650.00             350.00           2,210.00      31.2%
10130101 53600           ACCOUNTING SERVICES/AUDIT
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,375.00               0.00             625.00      79.2%
10130101 53635           PATIENT SATISFACTION SURVEY
                 2,500.00               0.00           2,500.00           1,350.00             450.00             700.00      72.0%
10130101 53636           ICD CODING
                13,920.00               0.00          13,920.00           6,733.80           2,266.20           4,920.00      64.7%
10130101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                12,143.00               0.00          12,143.00           7,575.00           3,425.00           1,143.00      90.6%
10130101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                34,455.00               0.00          34,455.00          20,289.99           4,970.01           9,195.00      73.3%
10130101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                11,174.00               0.00          11,174.00           7,422.17           2,540.62           1,211.21      89.2%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=BP1liCWre53feTL6PjiXculhWl1RmAmRqLr2kTSvK%2Fj67Gg%2F19u%2FD7sFFRA1R2yg
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=fvp%2BQE7F%2B2y3QVdkoRqFEtihvW2Aw5esAjI2xa48yAfS%2B46SlEZ3bkPDFY3M3lmD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BPaAeKVtROSt1%2FsgXTbJ5Q0IRQknQO9%2FppGkxmI3HNLrbxGSi1TNhyFFIGPMJ2R8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=IA8jP9EVF7fuAAvy3IR6fv%2Fcz8X1DSWseaJ2Cj8Edi%2Bta8HSXUPmCaE5%2FwWAxB3Q
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f3J2v5%2FTBobR%2F2CJw%2Bn3j9VhIPz4gM1C%2FYA5NKHUqxg0pOSKe2%2FRDPIiB08aSULW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OWDzksn%2BYXFdHikonv5unWABrHuYEdOuSzSyR1MqHaJSZ97zZ0x8SeyPJ938rBaw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=R4Tcxtvxvdd7jDdFYhacw62tKrXAO8DE9dfkG4E7dQdGht6Flp3Iut9o3zfcQF2x
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=1vLUv%2FHkNEKKmWTas2wICF0hJ7SKOWTi1sL9DWAz5V%2B7wMfgCVxSeenPkAwVuLbp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=hALJWQs1c8ytgsT%2BXCPRgPhnxBhoLWGiGOkV62V66mjBl9shjgYAg64awxOrSP6G
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KtsxqNQ1uVFJ68sbPaP%2BG0IjoVuLWe4tJNYaPICvEqithRn11RUqrCsWFKqPAxvB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N32F0mnbmDt91bEI4PhJbdFNUP%2Bcrmmf5IuBCzwNiP5%2FAtj%2BR6uy1QjsTP6%2F%2B28E
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=8eeC3dhn7oE3sODfsb4GerNdpVYErYCSwbTWwg6%2Bvu6CJukkLMFDH3YZwY3g5qiD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=eCeTao6mZ%2BpLc9CtD8FQMXkSOioc9HVT4yFdPOGowoCaATDoxj2Y%2B0L01WMzFpbF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mUHSiSeYPbsQu%2F8xzehEuq4OeWQ1IC8xzV164N3pHVq0wYHrMmxmpeZshgi0CArM
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=xxMiCEmyqcNcmT%2FKfz5HpWEc6nz5Iq%2FCu%2B10L3ttxQRj9Z9iCFazLh1l1sK1so02
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=bk7spFm%2BqjdZ6UAFjSG0TxFDrNSCd9VC9gt3qTvoVJ09PbYh%2FEc08m%2FQiXUNiZS8
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Nu25XjTQ1C1wVDtfFTQtg9gBnqwGTjHHlyHTn%2FW2Aqkwi4EzKtlEhpls7G9n%2FE9T
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10130101 PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10130101 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           3,539.36           8,144.49           1,316.15      89.9%
10130101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 7,040.00           1,500.00           8,540.00           6,834.83             688.65           1,016.52      88.1%
10130101 58300           EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT
                16,000.00               0.00          16,000.00           5,557.82           3,636.56           6,805.62      57.5%
10130101 58775           COMMUNITY HEALTH PROGRAM
                 3,650.00               0.00           3,650.00             865.67           2,054.65             729.68      80.0%
10130101 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                 1,750.00               0.00           1,750.00           1,148.29               0.00             601.71      65.6%

     TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING         
               842,641.00               0.00         842,641.00         488,950.03          70,369.32         283,321.65      66.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               842,641.00               0.00         842,641.00         488,950.03          70,369.32         283,321.65

10130103 SCHOOL NURSING                     

10130103 51645           NURSES SALARY
               264,645.00               0.00         264,645.00         181,559.92               0.00          83,085.08      68.6%
10130103 51646           NURSE AIDES
                45,356.00               0.00          45,356.00          42,183.08               0.00           3,172.92      93.0%
10130103 51710           OTHER WAGES
                36,100.00               0.00          36,100.00           6,801.17               0.00          29,298.83      18.8%
10130103 52610           CLOTHING ALLOWANCE
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00             750.00               0.00             750.00      50.0%
10130103 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                   940.00               0.00             940.00               0.00               0.00             940.00        .0%
10130103 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 2,205.00               0.00           2,205.00             303.68              68.00           1,833.32      16.9%

     TOTAL SCHOOL NURSING                
               350,746.00               0.00         350,746.00         231,597.85              68.00         119,080.15      66.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               350,746.00               0.00         350,746.00         231,597.85              68.00         119,080.15

10130301 SOCIAL SERVICES                    

10130301 51610           SUPERVISORS
                87,297.00               0.00          87,297.00          65,880.15               0.00          21,416.85      75.5%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=W92Q2DwXFi%2BM1%2FNFQ8ooBhFfS7ga5Uls1UrQEdvSVY%2FgKzZqM1HiqbX4H1m1OzNX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=HHgaHANu0XlQKhdnFWXH8%2BWvP363l7vx99Kl%2F6rtPc%2F7%2FQUY5yRuYqwOI6h6jR8M
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9KBYewbpfA3M6%2B4iqPLi9Z9YZQSEAOrAZl%2BDrPb5b0plD1Y6ETOezAnAmfGxY4Ii
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XXitgF8%2FoP5XZP0iijLXi1tWRlaIOKscvivU5HbFUuHCn2fq7OpSv30p2%2FI2t0SA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RAG3hQ16E6AXnhcZ%2B4dXCUGb4UB4XreHfWM0LEtlEEgG8PhlulCqw33AC5%2Bk%2Bgf4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZGU5tEtGFtu6oOhPotgOpVIhYVa5jcc3YHHaV2Av8ZD3U5QohaMiZAIhXHVJucR4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=XxqO8MwKad3GLQ3eDC9ek3zogW%2FDfrzmBAVqSDUkwzZ%2BbTGj6GqOp57Z3hXAsnRQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Gl8fg0iQ%2BE9mVk98EQ7LA06antP4NyZYQQFagbCbjp8H2WZ1EpnXy6qzkPeR9o4S
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mK7ec1T0Zzdb6MC4QnmM7tVcCEO3mL0%2BcRLcFXSzhmHJj%2Brk7DwUThF3VOHxlF1w
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=YTnBsN9dBq34xxcr5aEvmfIiLJ0URjYqLY18a9QJcZ63LfIWTiaznedSwWD4zJXA
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Q1YVWfOcRDHSppxeZyvEvo1J%2BA0LzTKE9mlFN627DHjN%2FRBNpbicfNQpD6S8jA60
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=l65x1xlKhRcUv7l0whPiWDGMfroZ6eqfpjijNWyxed27sOha4BIcGZ%2F%2FXdLL7BQc
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10130301 SOCIAL SERVICES
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10130301 51700           COUNSELOR
                 4,400.00               0.00           4,400.00             322.54               4.71           4,072.75       7.4%
10130301 54401           FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES
                 3,500.00               0.00           3,500.00               0.00               0.00           3,500.00        .0%
10130301 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 4,622.00               0.00           4,622.00           4,449.91             145.28              26.81      99.4%

     TOTAL SOCIAL SERVICES               
                99,819.00               0.00          99,819.00          70,652.60             149.99          29,016.41      70.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                99,819.00               0.00          99,819.00          70,652.60             149.99          29,016.41

10130501 SENIOR CENTER                      

10130501 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                36,291.00               0.00          36,291.00          26,663.49               0.00           9,627.51      73.5%
10130501 51700           ADMINISTRATIVE WAGES
                18,656.00               0.00          18,656.00           7,262.36               0.00          11,393.64      38.9%
10130501 51800           VAN DRIVER WAGES
                20,000.00               0.00          20,000.00          19,042.95               0.00             957.05      95.2%
10130501 53658           REGIONAL SENIOR WEBSITE
                 3,600.00               0.00           3,600.00           3,600.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%
10130501 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 3,765.00               0.00           3,765.00           2,615.32           1,113.68              36.00      99.0%
10130501 54310           EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
                 1,500.00             553.00           2,053.00           2,025.29               6.07              21.64      98.9%
10130501 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 3,370.00            -553.00           2,817.00           1,454.19           1,352.71              10.10      99.6%
10130501 58775           COMMUNITY HEALTH PROGRAM
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           9,186.00             411.00             403.00      96.0%

     TOTAL SENIOR CENTER                 
                97,182.00               0.00          97,182.00          71,849.60           2,883.46          22,448.94      76.9%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                97,182.00               0.00          97,182.00          71,849.60           2,883.46          22,448.94

10140101 ADMINSTRATION                      

10140101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
               125,195.00               0.00         125,195.00          92,039.99               0.00          33,155.01      73.5%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WiU%2FFUFM1Fdyn6NQFHAZML%2FaTDRRTBZ%2B5mKJrk2JZMuqQ8SsoKRpCr7k0%2Bkxki47
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=exAo%2Bwd6Y016Z8q%2Bkn3L7o8ZzhNEw2p5dvWFtREaHLyRu1uO54af4aad23AYgtXD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=63NkfPj0Qzokg9VXXt819zSZI0X8uxN7ey0B7sQuDcXO0dKhR%2FPNMjnTwhSBEVZ0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=DpytZG5Iff5lENnMTRW2UzRK32nGIMwSHiEGYHnAH%2B1MAqkGYRef5aDTnCPuRQ%2Bj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=jD0oxmNYvszbt8lcC%2B4YRwzAkQng60Et1gBB99tyIZE2X40nwVLURVs6M%2Fji1cVq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CqwaSYCCuVGQgPI0qnTs%2FDu0V98rokj2l3B8ELFNt0dmC2H402eMGBfGAqENV33z
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=L5bYw1OY8diPbq9E2Mn%2Ft5YYTT2I0OoL4aX%2BjUsa81HMFD8RGEjY93mBIdgc9leV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=wWlE6tSmxG%2FsQtNJoZg62d6Bz9%2FAz1p8nHB1GVjv%2FZ22pRpzT0FI9R%2Fi01ALzlP9
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CiPg9KSNEur6nqeh%2BcyQkLrGwr5rARb1%2Fa4I4GGbQ4vaBHIHnaBL5O24HAGX3xwj
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=A2o42kKHi%2FAhmX1f%2BXdgZUSot%2Byp%2B%2BlWz6hvOrKMuPz1De5G0fRMheAz%2FQtui4EK
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=n25touYuJ7cz81W6E419vxGSsSCJuyGSYvK79Ys2c3X2wT4%2Fa0Qk6pjN%2BZHPsbTP
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ED6ka76H90oz4kSHXGlvlO21rtwCpIikbwQnmuk7wzLO5QCpc%2BorEEzpwdq%2BxON1
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10140101 ADMINSTRATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140101 53300           PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
                70,000.00               0.00          70,000.00          28,124.77          33,074.73           8,800.50      87.4%
10140101 58110           TRAINING/MTGS/DUES/SUBSCRIP
                 3,675.00               0.00           3,675.00           2,766.25           1,181.25            -272.50     107.4%

     TOTAL ADMINSTRATION                 
               198,870.00               0.00         198,870.00         122,931.01          34,255.98          41,683.01      79.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               198,870.00               0.00         198,870.00         122,931.01          34,255.98          41,683.01

10140103 HIGHWAY                            

10140103 51130           OVERTIME
                12,500.00               0.00          12,500.00           8,672.68               0.00           3,827.32      69.4%
10140103 51301           SEASONAL HELP SUMMER
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           5,586.00               0.00           9,414.00      37.2%
10140103 51610           SUPERVISORS
                87,665.00               0.00          87,665.00          65,828.43               0.00          21,836.57      75.1%
10140103 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
               827,966.00               0.00         827,966.00         578,411.56               0.00         249,554.44      69.9%
10140103 51710           POSITION UPGRADE PAY
                 7,500.00               0.00           7,500.00           4,145.23               0.00           3,354.77      55.3%
10140103 51805           PT SNOWPLOW DRIVERS
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00             334.41               0.00           4,665.59       6.7%
10140103 51815           OVERTIME SNOW PLOWING
                95,000.00               0.00          95,000.00          36,510.16               0.00          58,489.84      38.4%
10140103 53645           TRAINING
                 1,800.00               0.00           1,800.00           2,145.00           1,000.00          -1,345.00     174.7%
10140103 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00               0.00           4,013.78          -1,013.78     133.8%
10140103 55300           TELEPHONE/CABLE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           2,858.96           1,441.04             700.00      86.0%
10140103 56260           GASOLINE/OIL
                40,000.00               0.00          40,000.00          21,031.04           8,868.96          10,100.00      74.8%
10140103 56265           DIESEL FUEL
                60,000.00               0.00          60,000.00          25,197.05          24,802.95          10,000.00      83.3%
10140103 56730           UNIFORMS
                13,000.00               0.00          13,000.00           8,523.22           4,136.33             340.45      97.4%
10140103 56900           OTHER SUPPLIES
                 2,300.00               0.00           2,300.00           1,443.86           1,756.14            -900.00     139.1%
10140103 57300           NEW EQUIPMENT
                 1,500.00               0.00           1,500.00           1,280.20             669.80            -450.00     130.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vcwHtvYw3TpDdc9bQ5BRXyfg4VySneDKGC5B58k65oaBQmPYDHMawuRwNuqMNLK%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3Yth8fKU%2FfxEn4R0N3YASG3E6tLZt5xybNCbcOaSyhd1b53lIXLBk4jryXKPylbB
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=X0FCYjJQlWrX0%2BOGFAt%2FFHnreJkTgqoBs9Rsu%2F87M%2F%2BF7yU7WilhyyjqcHxGZ5%2B5
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=787IDHwBg%2B2PjNJRHb7l2HQ16hxc%2FzklYjkct2vX5E2AypyPSnJiBzJfqO6hMoPf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EOw1nWoMeGSvP5RIgfvzTicvUwdTMEbi4yMnVmYT2IIf%2FHdooPQLUh5E0MT0if5a
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=u5M2n8D%2FZAfyJeEDhoavk9XgepNeflS0aH3fhNq%2FpnNODnUAKF6nll09GyBSlMa0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=GyNLYPuTdNtnPuZLd2L1PFcWowGiOLI7jygcGl6QhaNZNBHcq3ILuKzBw083psTl
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KDFMkrx9Q3kik3igMJjNgTSkkGql731hqjCpltGYwEoSVAA3aj0z63GUmQ8f4lYd
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=ZMAvr2YQhllMfv1mH1rKWEUydZD9LqIAq6UZmpPV0uHKO83jSHZriDzyjfWbB2en
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Fl94kIiTwKkgUPTFk1xZHyWR6c6loJae87S7oqRQvoVUVww1ZkmdbNSMBm7hHcdI
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=q39XE8AX6pmcWO0%2BAADOLNDnzIJBUajMfczl13oG7GTaxXalMpkfoEPxxojmolPp
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=WstrF7lBBegsrZPmX69EJZWpBcJCjFo%2FEBePAQebE9CI8JkPTski3LDRcEWa%2BixD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3bD1hOHugOw%2B8xYHVr%2FqNjHAmNMZT7cCFtXTbqCnGrGoVClIPmCWBeqtIeUZUJlF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=geKXTBNQHyXKLhI8vS2lwQBTfxGJ3ugwxVE3yG%2BHH1vStHJz%2FBkTv5R%2BnxUQwNwx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=4n1Gq9bPKaF071c403uny9UlgZl6fB3p9lGi%2BCTZJjW%2Bo8RmVM0WAglIFBLb0emx
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=cx6hhEZgtpXAJXGiDbIKdadGegvhWZRXZLQxT%2BmNL1CnmVRjJF5qdFMoqBIR6eft
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=%2BWNxzVBkcBT1sWhc%2FSRVPUJcx2VL4va2J22uLdZZpk5koNytOsFI1ls0CDevd1S4
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10140103 HIGHWAY
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140103 58300           EMPLOYEE REIMBURSEMENT
                 5,500.00               0.00           5,500.00           1,476.00               0.00           4,024.00      26.8%

     TOTAL HIGHWAY                       
             1,182,731.00               0.00       1,182,731.00         763,443.80          46,689.00         372,598.20      68.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,182,731.00               0.00       1,182,731.00         763,443.80          46,689.00         372,598.20

10140105 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE                

10140105 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
               126,589.00               0.00         126,589.00          93,034.56               0.00          33,554.44      73.5%
10140105 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 2,100.00               0.00           2,100.00           1,360.98             589.02             150.00      92.9%
10140105 56300           SNOW PLOW BLADES
                 5,500.00               0.00           5,500.00           3,250.00             250.00           2,000.00      63.6%
10140105 56700           VEHICLE/EQUIP PARTS
               135,000.00            -500.00         134,500.00         105,241.82          24,258.18           5,000.00      96.3%
10140105 56705           OXYGEN & WELDING
                 1,000.00             500.00           1,500.00           1,046.48             453.52               0.00     100.0%
10140105 56715           TIRES
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00          15,829.90             170.10          -6,000.00     160.0%

     TOTAL VEHICLE MAINTENANCE           
               280,189.00               0.00         280,189.00         219,763.74          25,720.82          34,704.44      87.6%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               280,189.00               0.00         280,189.00         219,763.74          25,720.82          34,704.44

10140107 ROAD UPKEEP                        

10140107 56301           SALT AND SAND
               125,000.00               0.00         125,000.00          73,147.85               0.00          51,852.15      58.5%
10140107 56302           SNOW DAMAGE
                   300.00               0.00             300.00               8.54             191.46             100.00      66.7%
10140107 56303           BITUMINOUS CONCRETE
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           4,569.60           5,430.40          -5,000.00     200.0%
10140107 56304           STREETS SIGNS & MARKINGS
                 4,000.00               0.00           4,000.00           2,637.36             462.64             900.00      77.5%
10140107 56305           GUIDE RAILS
                 3,000.00              62.50           3,062.50           3,062.50               0.00               0.00     100.0%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Vp5v5XcvHcBRp%2FLbTfZ7IbpurgbpYyNAxRTr3oKZKh5%2FF3Rv2HE3iMcxXRtJDLv0
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=f7bRXMGxGrHCdsSknavESFSa2Yk%2FDD8XXNz1H30DcNhKJ5PPWcl0csRmJEXLFQr4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oeaXLI4ARfRPTJ%2FIlh51pSl9Fj7lKYePdYk5kPQWOqST157hiLldf2%2B8DEBmm1Fq
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tgzY%2F4qzY63uqdKMoqeGbCtFnAQG%2Fk2%2BI7D6XeJoclXUUhUfxH5rO6G86W3wyk8Q
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=CsBXAAYK2gZOpL70GRil9DEQhd4KYPFOCStsHzSdc02XOZzLYXxkp0fH2qWva0lE
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=tN8bj88%2BpyqexazZCSyf6%2FYqzha4wIbRlt4cUH1H%2B9Mka5Ti1lAQVlX3nW5bxY%2FF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=D0ONQUBwN42m%2BBZnHrqvzzjatldmliAfDWutA4sUODH5uVhspexczb5bNjyGviti
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=31IUHPuqP0SBGrgiHh3X%2F5VTag2i8VLcFThlYYhieIIZvWByRnyyKH%2BPKteGlr0R
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=oPMLxN8srD1SMCfs9Go5%2F5qIyq3I7bT79qsjVyLoGEQUmsNVFQ%2B0Nnshjy2n4T6L
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=AbeNtoPHoSNaJVG4g4SOuIHaj4w2j0wkfxMZrUwT5GvLKlS4vO87ihRvC8MgLbxY
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=PRF2xQMvp26njkG5ZIJhyTOXyn9wEl3AAgnGJxHaE80rJNIBVe2gXUuSjnFF6COw
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QA5Rfeuv8ylqa0GH6cgyHy6XlePwthJDJRHcLCpMXLE%2FmC8A4XyS5TK1MTMoyJy%2F
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10140107 ROAD UPKEEP
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140107 56306           TREE REMOVAL
                 4,000.00          25,000.00          29,000.00          21,120.00           7,880.00               0.00     100.0%
10140107 56307           GRAVEL
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,814.24             185.76               0.00     100.0%
10140107 56308           DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT
                 3,000.00               0.00           3,000.00           2,659.85             640.15            -300.00     110.0%
10140107 56312           STREETLIGHT MAINTENANCE
                 1,500.00             -62.50           1,437.50           1,001.83              48.17             387.50      73.0%
10140107 57301           EQUIPMENT RENTAL
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00           1,628.16              26.55             345.29      82.7%

     TOTAL ROAD UPKEEP                   
               150,800.00          25,000.00         175,800.00         112,649.93          14,865.13          48,284.94      72.5%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               150,800.00          25,000.00         175,800.00         112,649.93          14,865.13          48,284.94

10140111 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE               

10140111 58200           TOWN HALL AND ANNEX
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           7,025.93           3,146.07           4,828.00      67.8%
10140111 58210           PW FACILITIES
                26,000.00               0.00          26,000.00          21,058.29           7,023.11          -2,081.40     108.0%
10140111 58220           POLICE STATION
                15,000.00               0.00          15,000.00           6,181.70           4,794.30           4,024.00      73.2%
10140111 58225           EMERGENCY SERVICES BUILDING
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00           4,800.70           5,517.30            -318.00     103.2%
10140111 58230           LIBRARY FAC
                 6,500.00               0.00           6,500.00           4,969.45           3,973.86          -2,443.31     137.6%
10140111 58235           SENIOR CENTER FACILITY
                 8,000.00               0.00           8,000.00           3,641.47           1,070.67           3,287.86      58.9%
10140111 58236           TOWN GREEN
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           2,959.78           2,812.13            -771.91     115.4%

     TOTAL PROPERTY MAINTENANCE          
                85,500.00               0.00          85,500.00          50,637.32          28,337.44           6,525.24      92.4%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                85,500.00               0.00          85,500.00          50,637.32          28,337.44           6,525.24

10140113 SANITATION                         

10140113 51620           PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYEES
                 2,000.00               0.00           2,000.00             615.47               0.00           1,384.53      30.8%
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=USDmrnU8w6VAAaTPTI4bSE9BS3hVQfHaRO3wa4hU%2FQtRR9svXEspLeqDfl3UVH1T
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=rlOxnJt3aBxSDeUFoXsQj3%2B%2FEloZZKV25%2Btpf8K0gn%2BvjbP3Xx6v6EwIaW1MXmly
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=v%2FKLCP6Eu8DHSV7NE%2FFva0hLh8BmLYZhWT8ZmcxuECu2r4qF8pC2OOVrNwopjmzb
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=McDGV5S3YRmqS5j7wzG94d1ix8E3ZLpjyiGCgdV7q%2B9kgXlElXHM8Ck%2BJG4AMs93
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=9hMulgLJz2qcj9jhdsJvVXWN1jnwaw8SWUwkMqORq%2BSdBKFpkYE0UY4vKyqecyL7
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=N1%2Fhjche1ye43x%2BKFfbHG%2FOR1ztMNQgAibTNK5ywotkDSkaAvUwMu%2BT4w80iqXQD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=5rrMxKKYgwaPm8Qk6krmz5xvG%2Bleh464QFO0mOZfvU8r43CC0%2Fuq0JKepqvMWYLD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=QbHaJbtB9QjiNI9LaECJsIKv8P%2BU5OP4gmd29ce9qpFzZu3N3KK3fmFRYGuOpgmJ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=X%2BqSTsVVtR%2B0p8YfkoG5dLLguovQeTFrNLavCXhYaMcYbLZd1en4cirhaQwmRydm
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=APghkb6vI9Ed3cY1KT95%2F5Nav6yYxRGrXrzUMXq%2FdiWhJL9DCyiayb86kGQA6bSt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=y0Yb9qeg4xsCRJ5gE4s23OTPgKv25k6U9Ioi5aGSsKrFYCxslq0Z7q0WkeqDa1eQ
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=OpNM2bDqE4lYTxA4vCG7LQ8oyFL8b9NOsnwoPINtNrDbTnsTq5p2f9Mll4ffZCFf
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=EDpYBAsDn%2FJ9HTT4eFgPaGGlAXlQ9Ddu%2BfptvwjVLD60YvHhZmuKoei10iL%2FhQQ5
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10140113 SANITATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10140113 54210           DISPOSAL SERVICE
               616,803.00               0.00         616,803.00         457,002.28         151,997.72           7,803.00      98.7%
10140113 54224           TIPPING FEES
               400,000.00               0.00         400,000.00         230,522.21         155,477.79          14,000.00      96.5%
10140113 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                 5,000.00               0.00           5,000.00           3,375.31           1,609.69              15.00      99.7%
10140113 58790           MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES
                75,000.00               0.00          75,000.00          41,526.00          23,474.00          10,000.00      86.7%

     TOTAL SANITATION                    
             1,098,803.00               0.00       1,098,803.00         733,041.27         332,559.20          33,202.53      97.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,098,803.00               0.00       1,098,803.00         733,041.27         332,559.20          33,202.53

10150101 LIBRARY                            

10150101 51160           CUSTODIAN SALARIES
                23,382.00               0.00          23,382.00          17,803.09               0.00           5,578.91      76.1%
10150101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
                81,136.00          -3,240.00          77,896.00          57,626.81               0.00          20,269.19      74.0%
10150101 51610           SUPERVISORS
               162,753.00          -5,000.00         157,753.00         105,529.58               0.00          52,223.42      66.9%
10150101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
               102,528.00               0.00         102,528.00          87,505.07               0.00          15,022.93      85.3%
10150101 51800           PART-TIME WAGES
                55,765.00               0.00          55,765.00          41,037.18               0.00          14,727.82      73.6%
10150101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
                 2,540.00           3,240.00           5,780.00           4,686.89             503.11             590.00      89.8%
10150101 55330           TELEPHONE  & FAX SERVICE
                 3,200.00               0.00           3,200.00           2,491.65             708.35               0.00     100.0%
10150101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                12,283.00           5,000.00          17,283.00          10,522.64           3,039.33           3,721.03      78.5%
10150101 56140           LION REGIONAL COMPUTER NETWORK
                43,658.00               0.00          43,658.00          33,980.77           8,386.38           1,290.85      97.0%
10150101 56420           LIBRARY BOOKS
                55,000.00               0.00          55,000.00          32,029.47          15,422.81           7,547.72      86.3%

     TOTAL LIBRARY                       
               542,245.00               0.00         542,245.00         393,213.15          28,059.98         120,971.87      77.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               542,245.00               0.00         542,245.00         393,213.15          28,059.98         120,971.87

10160101 PARKS AND RECREATION               

10160101 51600           DEPARTMENT HEAD WAGES
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https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=2iTg1gKjO6HLTIfai0E%2FMK%2BtBL38xxNBQN2JG1vcS2SdvVpzHZjKORZnuNPB0kvt
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Sx%2FBVNHNd3UP7%2F0GsGcYz6DgLkbJm%2FojIiYzN8chJDfjs6DChkD4DlNi07DQnGQX
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=H1UaAxx1W6okxrqibV5%2FNVNGD6vI2VPvY3wFOWT077DOpY40%2Bxg73ADL2MWGJVGv
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Cv4PiLupryXvlJJQsZptoQ3v2907rEGeqECp5yn9dWGAIE6ciSTn%2FjfZnBcdEUiV
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=RRXlQGaFcQu%2Bxs%2Bvys6knCcYNGl6XivjAscPeFEvVPt7q5e2U1PcT%2BA6087YHkDD
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=vN2zztjfLVmNkXerkD4SF%2FMjj7lBFsg06oV5NdDqhINGR8AHu8by7an1l3Gw6qz4
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=D6LWfaZFL8Zebt0FSnGTNOYbsMAVUBJGP6h7HZ3Kosse0UAAPEYFEzilmAudGQ%2FM
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=mwalj53ePu23x%2Bci%2FRu1jO9O7LrP%2FSxIAdkGCk8MQxn6Vh456kt1EUcPIFp%2BhHaW
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=Td0JorJsb2L%2BpWeGV22ejA5wBD9yNCaFpe%2F7cgNCqm7JP2auQIChHFRmDyeIhoDF
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=F29l36wKDuuvFS%2BC3ju9n9%2FOCmj4sFhTYkiroSt%2FqE6lskVubncPnvnJ%2Fg%2B%2FFI61
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=3q1PPKqzSsS046bVbIY9kdVjNRUPI0cTYkklOmwy3eq7Cd5dXajbLytgGjtsWBaS
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=iaiJhCre%2FM7oc98jJAEMqwJpdLtBzMrGAg9JsiL7KDKmkmcomwwjPzKwJTWXuEj2
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=exZ5BdcaEKKmyeMgitJuy54RBKWIHePJgxQS%2BCmKk4M%2FRzCmDuRJyEU8myUItw7d
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=KljePNsQeqTtrOy2rZv%2FFa9TglDa%2FFpPirrnO9HNLL9V7dXtamX2BXsNwpi%2BwWe%2F
https://townofledyardctmunisapp.tylerhost.net/6695prod/munis/gas/app/ua/r/mugwc/glactinq?Arg=--mutoken&Arg=7%2Bge5buEievzrvG6NR%2FW22t3MovfkafgpU31cn2rSs4Zm3pvtxuaOFZBgr3h4F4K
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10160101 PARKS AND RECREATION
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

                78,915.00               0.00          78,915.00          58,375.54               0.00          20,539.46      74.0%
10160101 51610           SUPERVISORS
                53,393.00               0.00          53,393.00          42,792.06               0.00          10,600.94      80.1%
10160101 51615           ASSISTANT WAGES
                77,036.00          -5,846.00          71,190.00          47,175.85               0.00          24,014.15      66.3%
10160101 51710           PLAYGROUND & CUSTODIAN
                10,000.00               0.00          10,000.00               0.00               0.00          10,000.00        .0%
10160101 53700           CONTRACT MAINTENANCE/LEASES
               161,462.00               0.00         161,462.00         119,799.97          41,662.03               0.00     100.0%
10160101 54300           REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE
                32,046.00               0.00          32,046.00          19,868.66          12,168.34               9.00     100.0%
10160101 56100           OPERATING EXPENSES
                24,615.00               0.00          24,615.00          11,654.81          12,905.55              54.64      99.8%
10160101 56220           ELECTRICITY
                27,000.00           5,846.00          32,846.00          28,704.09           4,141.91               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL PARKS AND RECREATION          
               464,467.00               0.00         464,467.00         328,370.98          70,877.83          65,218.19      86.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
               464,467.00               0.00         464,467.00         328,370.98          70,877.83          65,218.19

10170101 BOE EXPENDITURES                   

10170101 58790           BOARD OF EDUC EXPENSES
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00        .0%

     TOTAL BOE EXPENDITURES              
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
            34,555,319.00               0.00      34,555,319.00               0.00               0.00      34,555,319.00

10180101 DEBT SERVICE                       

10180101 58810           GEN OBLIGATION BOND PRINCIPAL
             2,894,957.00               0.00       2,894,957.00       1,782,337.22               0.00       1,112,619.78      61.6%
10180101 58811           GEN OBLIGATION BOND INTEREST
             1,160,761.00               0.00       1,160,761.00         941,840.06               0.00         218,920.94      81.1%
10180101 58820           CWF/DWSRF LOAN PRINCIPAL
                84,266.00               0.00          84,266.00          56,071.46               0.00          28,194.54      66.5%
10180101 58821           CWF/DWSRF LOAN INTEREST
                13,705.00               0.00          13,705.00           9,242.06               0.00           4,462.94      67.4%
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  FOR 2023 09

10180101 DEBT SERVICE
          ORIGINAL APPROP      TRANS/ADJSMTS     REVISED BUDGET       YTD EXPENDED       ENCUMBRANCES   AVAILABLE BUDGET    % USED

10180101 58823           DEBT TRANSFER TO WPCA
               550,971.00               0.00         550,971.00               0.00               0.00         550,971.00        .0%
10180101 58830           PROJECTS IN PROGRESS
                50,000.00               0.00          50,000.00               0.00               0.00          50,000.00        .0%

     TOTAL DEBT SERVICE                  
             4,754,660.00               0.00       4,754,660.00       2,789,490.80               0.00       1,965,169.20      58.7%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             4,754,660.00               0.00       4,754,660.00       2,789,490.80               0.00       1,965,169.20

10185101 CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING          

10185101 58790           CONTRIBUTION TO CAPITAL
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00        .0%

     TOTAL CAPITAL AND NON-RECURRING     
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00        .0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
             1,150,285.00               0.00       1,150,285.00               0.00               0.00       1,150,285.00

10188210 MISC.                              

10188210 59300           TRANSFERRED FUNDS
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

     TOTAL MISC.                         
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00     100.0%

                     TOTAL EXPENSES
                     0.00         448,253.00         448,253.00         448,253.00               0.00               0.00

                        GRAND TOTAL
            63,507,221.00         492,247.79      63,999,468.79      20,873,610.85       1,655,527.66      41,470,330.28      35.2%

                                          ** END OF REPORT - Generated by Matthew Bonin **                                          
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 22-064 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 1.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and Capital
Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve
ARPA Projects and expend ARPA Funding.

Background:

The Town has been slated to receive approximately $4,327,000 from the American Rescue Plan Act.

· Local governments would  receive funding in two tranches (2nd tranche May/June 2022)

· Funds must be “obligated” by the end of calendar year 2024, “liquidated” by end of calendar year 2026.

Although the federal guidelines did not require approval by the taxpayers for the use of the American Rescue Plan
Act (ARPA) Funding that the Finance Committee decided to include projects that were not time-sensitive in
the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) that would be presented and voted on by the taxpayers as part of the May 17,
2022 Budget Referendum

To ensure that each project and all suggestions were given their due diligence that over the past year the Finance
Committee developed a rubric to evaluate/rate each project, held an Information Forum on February 15, 2022
to receive and comments and suggestions on the proposed ARPA Projects, and received input from town
departments and residents through conversations, and other sources such as social media

v Final rule defines five (5) broad eligible categories:

· Responding to the public health emergency and the negative economic impacts of COVID-19

· Replacement of lost revenue

· Provide premium pay

· Water and sewer infrastructure

· Broadband infrastructure

v Responding to the public health emergency and the negative economic impacts of COVID-19
(subcategories)

· public health

· assistance to households

· assistance to small businesses

· assistance to nonprofits
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· aid to impacted industries

· public sector capacity

v Why not just “give the money back”?

· Funds cannot be used to reduce taxes

· Each resident would receive $288

· Current plan supports all of the above categories, invests in the community, and generates a return on
the investment.

During the ARPA Projects evaluation process the Town Council approved to allocate ARPA Funding for some
projects or expenses that were safety issues or time sensitive issues that could not wait until the May Budget
Referendum. He presented the List of ARPA Projects the Town Council  approved funding for as follows:

Project Location Estimated
Cost

Funds
Committe
d

Date
Approved

Sewer line extension Phase I Ledyard Center to LHS 1,200,000 Yes 4/27/2022

Skid mounted sewer pumps Ledyard WPCA 175,000 Yes 4/27/2022

Add funds to Housing Rehab Grant Town wide 100,000 Yes 12/8/2021

Town Hall A/C Replacement 741 Colonel Ledyard Hwy 80,000 Yes 4/13/2022

Town Green Improvements Ledyard Center 75,000 Yes 2/9/2022

Concrete floor Pole Barn, lower Town
Green

55,000 Yes 12/8/2021

LLHD Town wide 43,270 Yes 1/26/2022

Thames Valley Council for
Community Action

Town wide 15,000 Yes 12/8/2021

Replace brackets on lamp poles Ledyard Center 2,520 Yes 4/27/2022

Balance of funds for OwlPro
meeting camera

Town wide 831 Yes 12/8/2021

The following initiatives were presented and included as part of the Annual Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget
process for the use of the ARPA Funding:

Project Location Estimate
d Cost

Court of Probate Town wide TBD

Sewer line extension Phase III Ledyard Center 950,000

Ledyard Center sewer line extension Phase II Ledyard Center 612,500

Sandy Hollow Guardrails Sandy Hollow Road 225,000

Funding for youth mental health clinicians Town wide 190,000

Ledyard Up/Down Sawmill Ledyard 125,000

Replace 2 dispatch stations in Emergency Ops Center Town wide 75,000

Playscape replacement 13 Winthrop, Gales Ferry 65,000

Erickson Park enhancements Gales Ferry 55,000

Athletic Field Fence Education 55,000

Police radio replacement Town wide 46,125

Nathan Lester House repairs Ledyard 40,000

LED Sign Panel, Gales Ferry Gales Ferry 35,000

Sidewalk infill Ledyard Center 35,000

Sidewalks Gales Ferry 35,000
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Project Location Estimate
d Cost

Court of Probate Town wide TBD

Sewer line extension Phase III Ledyard Center 950,000

Ledyard Center sewer line extension Phase II Ledyard Center 612,500

Sandy Hollow Guardrails Sandy Hollow Road 225,000

Funding for youth mental health clinicians Town wide 190,000

Ledyard Up/Down Sawmill Ledyard 125,000

Replace 2 dispatch stations in Emergency Ops Center Town wide 75,000

Playscape replacement 13 Winthrop, Gales Ferry 65,000

Erickson Park enhancements Gales Ferry 55,000

Athletic Field Fence Education 55,000

Police radio replacement Town wide 46,125

Nathan Lester House repairs Ledyard 40,000

LED Sign Panel, Gales Ferry Gales Ferry 35,000

Sidewalk infill Ledyard Center 35,000

Sidewalks Gales Ferry 35,000

Project Location Estimated
Cost

LED Sign Panel, Ledyard Center Ledyard Center 35,000

 Lead Abatement project Nathan Lester House 30,000

SCCOG recovery planner Town wide 28,399

SE Cultural Coalition Town wide 28,399

Replace food pantry roof Ledyard Town Green 25,000

Southeastern Council on Alcoholism and Drug
Addiction

Town wide 25,000

Replace 6 doors in Town Hall 741 Colonel Ledyard Hwy 23,000

Electric Vehicle charging stations Gales Ferry 20,000

Re-vinyl side food pantry Ledyard Town Green 17,500

Gales Ferry Corridor Study Gales Ferry 15,000

Solar charging station Town Green, Bill Library GF Lib 12,000

Add ClearGov modules Town wide 10,500

Homeless Hospitality Center of New London Town wide 10,000

Parks and Rec Summer Scholarships Town wide 10,000

Replace Firehouse software Ledyard / Gales Ferry Fire Stations 8,000

Solar powered crosswalk signs Ledyard Center 7,500

Town promotional video Town wide 6,000

Install wi-fi in pantry Pantry, Town Green 2,500

Since the townspeople’s May 17, 2022 approval of the $63,484,221 Fiscal Year 2022/2023 Budget Accounts have been
setup for all of the approved ARPA Projects and staff has been assigned to manage and oversee each of the Projects.
Due to inflation rates the costs of the projects have increased significantly since the town began the process last
October-November, 2021. Therefore, the town has been working to monitor costs to determine which projects to
proceed with and whether they should hold off on other projects.
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Meeting Detail Action:

Finance Committee Meeting  06/07/2023:

File #: 22064 Version:  1

Type: General Discussion

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and
Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to
approve ARPA Projects and expend ARPA Funding.

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed

Minute Note:

No Action

_____________________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting  05/17/2023:

File #: 22064 Version:  1

Type: General Discussion

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and
Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to
approve ARPA Projects and expend ARPA Funding.

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed

Minute Note:

Public Works/Town Engineer Steve Masalin provided an update on the following projects:

· HVAC Systems have been completed and were operational at the Senior Citizens Center and the
Emergency Services Building.

· HVAC System at the Town Hall - They were waiting for some administrative work from the State to
complete the HVAC System for the Vault because of its purpose to store sensitive and historical documents.
Also, some warrantee work needed to be completed as well.

· Streetlight Banner Brackets have been installed in Ledyard Center and the new Banners were now in
place. Because the wreaths that they were previously using for the Holiday Season do not fit the size of the
brackets that the Beautification Committee was considering winter/seasonal banners instead of the wreaths.
Councilor Ingalls, Liaison to the Beautification Committee stated the wreaths were a creative solution for
the first year, noting that they were inexpensive and were not meant to be used as a long-term holiday
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the first year, noting that they were inexpensive and were not meant to be used as a long-term holiday
decoration.

· Automated Doors at the Senior Citizens Center - The doors have been installed and were operational.

· Sidewalk Infill - No activity has been engaged for the sidewalk work in Ledyard Center or Gales Ferry.
Mr. Masalin stated although $35,000 was earmarked for this work, that he did not know if any meaningful
work could be done with the $35,000.

· Town Hall Door Replacement - Considering augmenting the funding to install automated doors in the
front of the Town Hall building. Buildings and Grounds Forman Shawn Ruszcyk met with the contractor
this week to scope out the project.

Councilor Ryan thanked Mr. Masalin for the update regarding the ARPA Funded Projects noting that based on
his report this evening that three more projects have been completed; and he stated this was Good News!

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed

______________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting  05/02/2023:

File #: 22064 Version:  1

Type: General Discussion

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and
Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to
approve ARPA Projects and expend ARPA Funding.

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed

Minute Note:
The Finance Committee reviewed the updated ARPA Projects Status Spreadsheet as follows:

Total ARPA Allocation:   4,327,093.49

Approval ARPA Funds ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Expended

Total ARPA

Funds

ARPA Funds

Request TitleDepartmentProcess Date Appropriated FY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.00 - 85,200.00 85,200.00 1,114,800.00

In Progress need to verify

- all Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension Phase

III

WPCA Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

950,000.00 - - - 950,000.00

Not Started

Emergency

Services Building

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

200,000.00 - 190,000.00 190,000.00 10,000.00

In Progress

Funding for

youth mental

health clinicians

Youth ServicesBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

190,000.00 - 5,816.75 5,816.75 184,183.25

In Progress

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.00 2,234.60 113,943.80 116,178.40 58,821.60

In Progress

Park & Rec /

Senior Center

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

155,000.00 - 148,443.58 148,443.58 6,556.42

In Progress

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic DistrictsBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

125,000.00 - 3,000.00 3,000.00 122,000.00

In Progress

Road Restoration

Fund

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

114,885.00 - 114,885.00 114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Town Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 23,618.90 23,618.90 76,381.10

In Progress

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Public WorksTown Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -

Completed

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.00 - 67,728.06 67,728.06 12,271.94

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.00 49,154.50 25,845.50 75,000.00 -

Completed

Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in

EOC

Emergency

Management

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

75,000.00 3,854.38 56,632.60 60,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement at

13 Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & RecBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

60,000.00 - 27,296.00 27,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Park & RecBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

55,000.00 - - - 55,000.00

Not Started

Police Radio

Interoperability

Police Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

46,125.00 - - - 46,125.00

In Progress funds

encumbered

Ledge Light

Health District -

support COVID

initiatives

Finance Town Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.00 - 43,270.00 43,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Historic DistrictsBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

40,000.00 - 7,449.00 7,449.00 32,551.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Mayors officeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Mayors OfficeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00

In Progress

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLDBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Mayors officeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

25,000.00 - 8,700.00 8,700.00 16,300.00

Completed
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Total ARPA Allocation:   4,327,093.49

Approval ARPA Funds ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Expended

Total ARPA

Funds

ARPA Funds

Request TitleDepartmentProcess Date Appropriated FY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.00 - 85,200.00 85,200.00 1,114,800.00

In Progress need to verify

- all Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension Phase

III

WPCA Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

950,000.00 - - - 950,000.00

Not Started

Emergency

Services Building

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

200,000.00 - 190,000.00 190,000.00 10,000.00

In Progress

Funding for

youth mental

health clinicians

Youth ServicesBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

190,000.00 - 5,816.75 5,816.75 184,183.25

In Progress

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.00 2,234.60 113,943.80 116,178.40 58,821.60

In Progress

Park & Rec /

Senior Center

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

155,000.00 - 148,443.58 148,443.58 6,556.42

In Progress

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic DistrictsBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

125,000.00 - 3,000.00 3,000.00 122,000.00

In Progress

Road Restoration

Fund

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

114,885.00 - 114,885.00 114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Town Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 23,618.90 23,618.90 76,381.10

In Progress

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Public WorksTown Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -

Completed

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.00 - 67,728.06 67,728.06 12,271.94

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.00 49,154.50 25,845.50 75,000.00 -

Completed

Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in

EOC

Emergency

Management

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

75,000.00 3,854.38 56,632.60 60,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement at

13 Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & RecBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

60,000.00 - 27,296.00 27,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Park & RecBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

55,000.00 - - - 55,000.00

Not Started

Police Radio

Interoperability

Police Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

46,125.00 - - - 46,125.00

In Progress funds

encumbered

Ledge Light

Health District -

support COVID

initiatives

Finance Town Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.00 - 43,270.00 43,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Historic DistrictsBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

40,000.00 - 7,449.00 7,449.00 32,551.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Mayors officeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Mayors OfficeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00

In Progress

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLDBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Mayors officeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

25,000.00 - 8,700.00 8,700.00 16,300.00

Completed
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Total ARPA Allocation:   4,327,093.49

Approval ARPA Funds ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Expended

Total ARPA

Funds

ARPA Funds

Request TitleDepartmentProcess Date Appropriated FY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.00 - 85,200.00 85,200.00 1,114,800.00

In Progress need to verify

- all Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension Phase

III

WPCA Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

950,000.00 - - - 950,000.00

Not Started

Emergency

Services Building

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

200,000.00 - 190,000.00 190,000.00 10,000.00

In Progress

Funding for

youth mental

health clinicians

Youth ServicesBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

190,000.00 - 5,816.75 5,816.75 184,183.25

In Progress

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.00 2,234.60 113,943.80 116,178.40 58,821.60

In Progress

Park & Rec /

Senior Center

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

155,000.00 - 148,443.58 148,443.58 6,556.42

In Progress

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic DistrictsBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

125,000.00 - 3,000.00 3,000.00 122,000.00

In Progress

Road Restoration

Fund

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

114,885.00 - 114,885.00 114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Town Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 23,618.90 23,618.90 76,381.10

In Progress

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Public WorksTown Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -

Completed

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.00 - 67,728.06 67,728.06 12,271.94

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.00 49,154.50 25,845.50 75,000.00 -

Completed

Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in

EOC

Emergency

Management

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

75,000.00 3,854.38 56,632.60 60,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement at

13 Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & RecBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

60,000.00 - 27,296.00 27,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Park & RecBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

55,000.00 - - - 55,000.00

Not Started

Police Radio

Interoperability

Police Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

46,125.00 - - - 46,125.00

In Progress funds

encumbered

Ledge Light

Health District -

support COVID

initiatives

Finance Town Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.00 - 43,270.00 43,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Historic DistrictsBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

40,000.00 - 7,449.00 7,449.00 32,551.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Mayors officeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Mayors OfficeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00

In Progress

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLDBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Mayors officeBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

25,000.00 - 8,700.00 8,700.00 16,300.00

Completed

Approval ARPA Funds ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Expended

Total ARPA

Funds

ARPA Funds

Request Title Department Process Date Appropriated FY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Exterior Doors

(TH and Annex)

w/ Electronic

Locking Systems

Public Works Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

23,000.00 - - - 23,000.00

Not Started

Electric Vehicle

charging stations

Mayors Office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

20,000.00 - - - 20,000.00

Not Started

Vinyl Re-siding

of Food Pantry

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

17,500.00 - - - 17,500.00

Not Started

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Land Use /

Planning

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

15,000.00 - - - 15,000.00

Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Finance Town Council

Action

12/08/21

15,000.00 - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -

Completed

Solar Charging

Stations

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

12,000.00 - 5,496.00 5,496.00 6,504.00

In Progress Units

purchased -

awaiting

install

Added ClearGov

Modules

MIS Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,500.00 - 10,500.00 10,500.00 -

Completed

Parks and Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Parks and

Recreation

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,000.00 2,087.50 - 2,087.50 7,912.50

In Progress

Homeless

Hospitality

Center of New

London

Finance Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,000.00 - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Firehouse

software

AES Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

8,000.00 - 8,000.00 8,000.00 -

Completed

Request Title Department Process Date Appropriated FY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Automated

Doors - Senior

Center

Public Works Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

5,000.00 - - - 5,000.00

Not Started funds

encumbered

Replace brackets

on streetlight

poles

Public Works Town Council

Action

04/27/22

2,520.00 2,476.84 43.16 2,520.00 -

Completed

Install WI-FI in

Food Pantry

MIS Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

2,500.00 2,640.76 - 2,640.76 (140.76)

Completed

Balance of

funding for Owl

Pro

MIS Town Council

Action

12/08/21

831.00 831.00 - 831.00 -

Completed

TOTALS

Total Committed 4,101,131.

00

Total Expended 63,279.58 1,070,868.3

5

1,168,147.93

Committed Remaining 2,901,310.81

Uncommitted Balance 225,962.49

Completed to be Reallocated 30,672.26
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The Group discussed the following:

· Progress to date:
ü 13 Projects Completed
ü 13 Projects In-Process
ü 8 Projects Not-Started

· Senior Citizens ARPA Funding $29,000 - Mayor Allyn noted as he reported at the Town Council’s April
26, 2023 meeting the Federal Government designated ARPA Funding specifically for Senior Citizens
Centers. He stated Ledyard would be receiving $29,000, noting that it was based on a per capita
allotment. He stated the town had 18 months to designate the use of the funding and that the funds
needed to be spent by 2026.

Councilor Saums addressed the $29,000 in American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Funding and he noted that
the town had allocated $160,000 to be used for the replacement of the Heating and Air Condition System
(HVAC) ($155,000) and doors ($5,000) at the Senior Center. He suggested the town apply the $29,000
Senior Citizens ARPA Funding toward these Projects at the Senior Citizens Center, noting that it would free
up $29,000 for cost overruns on other town ARPA Projects. Mayor Allyn stated that Councilor Saums’
suggestion was a good approach.

· Linda C. Davis Food Pantry Vinyl Siding $170,000 - Mayor Allyn explained that the residing the Food
Panty has not been done yet because the Food Panty would like to make some changes to the building to
provide a covered area outside the door so that volunteers would be out of the weather when providing
curbside pick-ups and when receiving deliveries. He stated the weather protection overhang would be about
12-feet wide and would project out 8-feet. He stated that they were also looking to install a concrete pad for
a “Market Cart” in that same area.

Mayor Allyn went on to explain the Market Cart was for food that nearing the expiration date, that the Food
Pantry would make available to clients when they were picking up their regular food orders, noting that the
clients could pick up extra supplies from the Market Cart. He stated the weather protection covering would
be on the side of the building facing where the tennis courts use to be located. He stated once this work was
completed that they would proceed with residing the building.

Finance Director Matthew Bonin noted the following:

ü Completed Projects: $31,000 Remaining
ü Not Yet Committee: $226,000

Total Available: $256,000 to be committed to other projects.

Mr. Bonin noted the Federal Treasury definition of “Obligated Funds” meant “An order has been placed
for property and services, or contracts, or some arm awards were made”. He stated just saying that the
funds were going to be used for a particular project, was not considered “Obligated” and did not meet the
Treasury’s definition. He stated they had to contracts or Purchase Orders in place.

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed
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Finance Committee Meeting  03/21/2023:

File #: 22064 Version:  1

Type: General Discussion

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and
Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to
approve ARPA Projects and expend ARPA Funding.

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed

Minute Note:

The Finance Committee reviewed the status of the ARPA Funded Projects as noted below:

Total ARPA Allocation:    4,327,093.49
ARPA ARPA Total

ARPA Funds Funds ARPA ARPA

Approval Funds ExpendedExpended Funds Funds

Request TitleDepartmentProcess Date AppropriatedFY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.00- 85,200.00 85,200.00 1,114,800.00

In Progress need to

verify - all

Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension Phase

III

WPCA Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

950,000.00- - - 950,000.00

Not Started

Funding for youth

mental health

clinicians

Youth ServicesBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

190,000.00- 4,661.75 4,661.75 185,338.25

In Progress

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.002,234.60 113,943.80 116,178.40 58,821.60

In Progress

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic

Districts

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

125,000.00- 3,000.00 3,000.00 122,000.00

In Progress

Road Restoration

Fund

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

114,885.00- 114,885.00 114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Town Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00- 5,913.90 5,913.90 94,086.10

In Progress

Emergency

Services Building

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

200,000.00- 95,000.00 95,000.00 105,000.00

In Progress

Park & Rec /

Senior Center

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

155,000.00- 74,943.58 74,943.58 80,056.42

In Progress

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.00- 67,728.06 67,728.06 12,271.94

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.0049,154.5025,845.50 75,000.00 -

Completed
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Total ARPA Allocation:    4,327,093.49
ARPA ARPA Total

ARPA Funds Funds ARPA ARPA

Approval Funds ExpendedExpended Funds Funds

Request TitleDepartmentProcess Date AppropriatedFY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.00- 85,200.00 85,200.00 1,114,800.00

In Progress need to

verify - all

Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension Phase

III

WPCA Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

950,000.00- - - 950,000.00

Not Started

Funding for youth

mental health

clinicians

Youth ServicesBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

190,000.00- 4,661.75 4,661.75 185,338.25

In Progress

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

WPCA Town Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.002,234.60 113,943.80 116,178.40 58,821.60

In Progress

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic

Districts

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

125,000.00- 3,000.00 3,000.00 122,000.00

In Progress

Road Restoration

Fund

Public WorksBudget

Referendum

05/17/22

114,885.00- 114,885.00 114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Town Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00- 5,913.90 5,913.90 94,086.10

In Progress

Emergency

Services Building

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

200,000.00- 95,000.00 95,000.00 105,000.00

In Progress

Park & Rec /

Senior Center

HVAC system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/08/23

155,000.00- 74,943.58 74,943.58 80,056.42

In Progress

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Public WorksTown Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.00- 67,728.06 67,728.06 12,271.94

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Public WorksTown Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.0049,154.5025,845.50 75,000.00 -

Completed

Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in

EOC

Emergency

Management

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

75,000.00 3,854.38 56,632.60 60,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement at

13 Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & Rec Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

60,000.00 - 27,296.00 27,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Park & Rec Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

55,000.00 - - - 55,000.00

Not Started

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Public Works Town Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -

Completed

Police Radio

Interoperability

Police Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

46,125.00 - - - 46,125.00

Not Started

Ledge Light

Health District -

support COVID

initiatives

Finance Town Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.00 - 43,270.00 43,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Historic

Districts

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

40,000.00 - 7,449.00 7,449.00 32,551.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

In Progress Bid

awarded

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Mayors Office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

In Progress Bid

awarded

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Public Works Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLD Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

25,000.00 - 8,700.00 8,700.00 16,300.00

Completed

Exterior Doors

(TH and Annex)

w/ Electronic

Locking Systems

Public Works Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

23,000.00 - - - 23,000.00

Not Started

Electric Vehicle

charging stations

Mayors Office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

20,000.00 - - - 20,000.00

Not Started

Vinyl Re-siding of

Food Pantry

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

17,500.00 - - - 17,500.00

Not Started

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Land Use /

Planning

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

15,000.00 - - - 15,000.00

Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Finance Town Council

Action

12/08/21

15,000.00 - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -

Completed

Solar Charging

Stations

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

12,000.00 - 5,496.00 5,496.00 6,504.00

In Progress Units

purchased -

awaiting

install

Added ClearGov

Modules

MIS Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,500.00 - 10,500.00 10,500.00 -

Completed

Parks and Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Parks and

Recreation

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,000.00 2,087.50 - 2,087.50 7,912.50

In Progress

Homeless

Hospitality

Center of New

London

Finance Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,000.00 - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Firehouse

software

AES Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

8,000.00 - 8,000.00 8,000.00 -

Completed
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Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in

EOC

Emergency

Management

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

75,000.00 3,854.38 56,632.60 60,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement at

13 Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & Rec Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

60,000.00 - 27,296.00 27,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Park & Rec Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

55,000.00 - - - 55,000.00

Not Started

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Public Works Town Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00 - 100,000.00 100,000.00 -

Completed

Police Radio

Interoperability

Police Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

46,125.00 - - - 46,125.00

Not Started

Ledge Light

Health District -

support COVID

initiatives

Finance Town Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.00 - 43,270.00 43,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Historic

Districts

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

40,000.00 - 7,449.00 7,449.00 32,551.00

In Progress

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

In Progress Bid

awarded

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Mayors Office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

In Progress Bid

awarded

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Public Works Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLD Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

25,000.00 - 8,700.00 8,700.00 16,300.00

Completed

Exterior Doors

(TH and Annex)

w/ Electronic

Locking Systems

Public Works Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

23,000.00 - - - 23,000.00

Not Started

Electric Vehicle

charging stations

Mayors Office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

20,000.00 - - - 20,000.00

Not Started

Vinyl Re-siding of

Food Pantry

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

17,500.00 - - - 17,500.00

Not Started

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Land Use /

Planning

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

15,000.00 - - - 15,000.00

Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Finance Town Council

Action

12/08/21

15,000.00 - 15,000.00 15,000.00 -

Completed

Solar Charging

Stations

Mayors office Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

12,000.00 - 5,496.00 5,496.00 6,504.00

In Progress Units

purchased -

awaiting

install

Added ClearGov

Modules

MIS Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,500.00 - 10,500.00 10,500.00 -

Completed

Parks and Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Parks and

Recreation

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,000.00 2,087.50 - 2,087.50 7,912.50

In Progress

Homeless

Hospitality

Center of New

London

Finance Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

10,000.00 - 10,000.00 10,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Firehouse

software

AES Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

8,000.00 - 8,000.00 8,000.00 -

Completed

Automated

Doors - Senior

Center

Public Works Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

5,000.00 - - - 5,000.00

Not Started

Replace brackets

on streetlight

poles

Public Works Town Council

Action

04/27/22

2,520.00 2,476.84 43.16 2,520.00 -

Completed

Install WI-FI in

Food Pantry

MIS Budget

Referendum

05/17/22

2,500.00 2,640.76 - 2,640.76 (140.76)

Completed

Balance of

funding for Owl

Pro

MIS Town Council

Action

12/08/21

831.00 831.00 - 831.00 -

Completed

TOTALS  Total

Committed 4,101,131.00

 Total Expended

63,279.58 883,508.35 946,787.93

 Total

Uncommitted 225,962.49

-

Committed Remaining

225,962.49

Uncommitted Balance

-

Completed to be

reallocated

3,154,343.07

proof

original approval was $55,000 - additional $45,000 approved by Town Council 10/12/22

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed

___________________________________________________________________
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File #: 22-064 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 1.

File #: 22064 Version:  1

Type: General Discussion

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and
Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to
approve ARPA Projects and expend ARPA Funding.

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed

Minute Note:
Councilor Saums stated Finance Director Matthew Bonin provided an updated spreadsheet regarding the status and
funding for the ARPA Projects.

The Finance Committee, Mayor Allyn, and Finance Director Matt Bonin reviewed the ARPA Project Status
Spreadsheet.

Total ARPA Allocation

4,

32

7,

09

3.

49

Request Title Depart Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds
Remaining

Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase I

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.0081,150.00 1,118,850.00

In Progress need to verify

- all Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase III

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

950,000.00- 950,000.00

Not Started

Funding for

youth

mental

health

clinicians

Youth

Services

Counselor Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

190,000.00543.75 189,456.25

In Progress

Skid

Mounted

Sewer

Pumps

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.0012,819.70 162,180.30

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

125,000.003,200.00 121,800.00

In Progress

Road

Restoration

Fund

Public

Works

Public Works -

Road Restoration

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

114,885.00114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing

Rehab Grant

- additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Housing -

Program

Expenditures

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00761.00 99,239.00

In Progress small amount

of admin

activity

Town Hall

HVAC system

replacement

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building Upgrade

Reserve

Town

Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.0035,101.00 44,899.00

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade

Project

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.0075,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Dispatch

Stations (2)

in EOC

Emergency

Manageme

nt

Dispatch - New

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

75,000.0060,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement

at 13

Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

60,000.0027,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancemen

ts

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

55,000.00- 55,000.00

Not Started

Concrete

Floor - Pole

Barn

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

12/08/211

100,000.00100,000.00 -

Completed

Police Radio

Interoperabil

ity

Police Radios Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

46,125.00- 46,125.00

Not Started

Ledge Light

Health

District -

support

COVID

initiatives

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.0043,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan

Lester House

repairs

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

40,000.002,599.00 37,401.00

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept. Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

LED Sign

Panel, Gales

Ferry

Mayor

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress RFP in motion

LED Sign

Panel,

Ledyard

Center

Mayors

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress

Sidewalk

Infill in

Ledyard

Center

Public

Works

LC Sidewalk Infill Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Add

Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLD Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace

Food Pantry

Roof

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

25,000.008,700.00 16,300.00

Completed

Exterior

Doors (TH

and Annex)

w/ Electronic

Locking

Systems

Public

Works

TH/Annex

Doors/Locks

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

23,000.00- 23,000.00

Not Started

Electric

Vehicle

charging

stations

Mayors

Office

Electric Car

Charge Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

20,000.00- 20,000.00

Not Started

Vinyl Re-

siding of

Food Pantry

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

17,500.00- 17,500.00

Not Started

Gales Ferry

Corridor

Study

Land Use /

Planning

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

15,000.00- 15,000.00

Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

15,000.0015,000.00 -

Completed

Solar

Charging

Stations

Mayors

Office

Solar Charging

Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

12,000.005,496.00 6,504.00

In Progress not sure if

completed

Added

ClearGov

Modules

MIS Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,500.0010,500.00 -

Completed

Parks & Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Parks  &

Rec.

LYS Enrichment

Grant

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.002,087.50 7,912.50

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Homeless

Hospitality

Center of

New London

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.0010,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Firehouse

software

AES Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

8,000.004,000.00 4,000.00

In Progress LFD complete,

GFD in process

Automated

Doors -

Senior

Center

Public

Works

Senior Center

Facility

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

5,000.00- 5,000.00

Not Started

Replace

brackets on

streetlight

poles

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building and

Grounds Misc.

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

2,520.002,476.84 43.16

In Progress

Install WI-FI

in Food

Pantry

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

2,500.002,640.76 (140.76)

Completed

Balance of

funding for

Owl Pro

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

831.00831.00 -

Completed

TOTALS  Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Expended 63,279.58 555,564.95 618,844.53 3,127,286.47

 Balance

Available

580,962.49 580,962.49 Uncommitted

Balance

3,708,248.96 Total

Unexpended
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File #: 22-064 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 1.

Total ARPA Allocation

4,

32

7,

09

3.

49

Request Title Depart Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds
Remaining

Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase I

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.0081,150.00 1,118,850.00

In Progress need to verify

- all Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase III

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

950,000.00- 950,000.00

Not Started

Funding for

youth

mental

health

clinicians

Youth

Services

Counselor Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

190,000.00543.75 189,456.25

In Progress

Skid

Mounted

Sewer

Pumps

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.0012,819.70 162,180.30

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

125,000.003,200.00 121,800.00

In Progress

Road

Restoration

Fund

Public

Works

Public Works -

Road Restoration

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

114,885.00114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing

Rehab Grant

- additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Housing -

Program

Expenditures

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00761.00 99,239.00

In Progress small amount

of admin

activity

Town Hall

HVAC system

replacement

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building Upgrade

Reserve

Town

Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.0035,101.00 44,899.00

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade

Project

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.0075,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Dispatch

Stations (2)

in EOC

Emergency

Manageme

nt

Dispatch - New

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

75,000.0060,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement

at 13

Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

60,000.0027,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancemen

ts

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

55,000.00- 55,000.00

Not Started

Concrete

Floor - Pole

Barn

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

12/08/211

100,000.00100,000.00 -

Completed

Police Radio

Interoperabil

ity

Police Radios Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

46,125.00- 46,125.00

Not Started

Ledge Light

Health

District -

support

COVID

initiatives

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.0043,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan

Lester House

repairs

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

40,000.002,599.00 37,401.00

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept. Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

LED Sign

Panel, Gales

Ferry

Mayor

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress RFP in motion

LED Sign

Panel,

Ledyard

Center

Mayors

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress

Sidewalk

Infill in

Ledyard

Center

Public

Works

LC Sidewalk Infill Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Add

Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLD Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace

Food Pantry

Roof

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

25,000.008,700.00 16,300.00

Completed

Exterior

Doors (TH

and Annex)

w/ Electronic

Locking

Systems

Public

Works

TH/Annex

Doors/Locks

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

23,000.00- 23,000.00

Not Started

Electric

Vehicle

charging

stations

Mayors

Office

Electric Car

Charge Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

20,000.00- 20,000.00

Not Started

Vinyl Re-

siding of

Food Pantry

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

17,500.00- 17,500.00

Not Started

Gales Ferry

Corridor

Study

Land Use /

Planning

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

15,000.00- 15,000.00

Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

15,000.0015,000.00 -

Completed

Solar

Charging

Stations

Mayors

Office

Solar Charging

Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

12,000.005,496.00 6,504.00

In Progress not sure if

completed

Added

ClearGov

Modules

MIS Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,500.0010,500.00 -

Completed

Parks & Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Parks  &

Rec.

LYS Enrichment

Grant

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.002,087.50 7,912.50

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Homeless

Hospitality

Center of

New London

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.0010,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Firehouse

software

AES Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

8,000.004,000.00 4,000.00

In Progress LFD complete,

GFD in process

Automated

Doors -

Senior

Center

Public

Works

Senior Center

Facility

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

5,000.00- 5,000.00

Not Started

Replace

brackets on

streetlight

poles

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building and

Grounds Misc.

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

2,520.002,476.84 43.16

In Progress

Install WI-FI

in Food

Pantry

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

2,500.002,640.76 (140.76)

Completed

Balance of

funding for

Owl Pro

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

831.00831.00 -

Completed

TOTALS  Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Expended 63,279.58 555,564.95 618,844.53 3,127,286.47

 Balance

Available

580,962.49 580,962.49 Uncommitted

Balance

3,708,248.96 Total

Unexpended
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Total ARPA Allocation

4,

32

7,

09

3.

49

Request Title Depart Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds
Remaining

Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase I

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.0081,150.00 1,118,850.00

In Progress need to verify

- all Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase III

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

950,000.00- 950,000.00

Not Started

Funding for

youth

mental

health

clinicians

Youth

Services

Counselor Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

190,000.00543.75 189,456.25

In Progress

Skid

Mounted

Sewer

Pumps

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.0012,819.70 162,180.30

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

125,000.003,200.00 121,800.00

In Progress

Road

Restoration

Fund

Public

Works

Public Works -

Road Restoration

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

114,885.00114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing

Rehab Grant

- additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Housing -

Program

Expenditures

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00761.00 99,239.00

In Progress small amount

of admin

activity

Town Hall

HVAC system

replacement

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building Upgrade

Reserve

Town

Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.0035,101.00 44,899.00

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade

Project

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.0075,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Dispatch

Stations (2)

in EOC

Emergency

Manageme

nt

Dispatch - New

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

75,000.0060,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement

at 13

Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

60,000.0027,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancemen

ts

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

55,000.00- 55,000.00

Not Started

Concrete

Floor - Pole

Barn

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

12/08/211

100,000.00100,000.00 -

Completed

Police Radio

Interoperabil

ity

Police Radios Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

46,125.00- 46,125.00

Not Started

Ledge Light

Health

District -

support

COVID

initiatives

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.0043,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan

Lester House

repairs

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

40,000.002,599.00 37,401.00

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept. Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

LED Sign

Panel, Gales

Ferry

Mayor

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress RFP in motion

LED Sign

Panel,

Ledyard

Center

Mayors

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress

Sidewalk

Infill in

Ledyard

Center

Public

Works

LC Sidewalk Infill Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Add

Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLD Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace

Food Pantry

Roof

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

25,000.008,700.00 16,300.00

Completed

Exterior

Doors (TH

and Annex)

w/ Electronic

Locking

Systems

Public

Works

TH/Annex

Doors/Locks

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

23,000.00- 23,000.00

Not Started

Electric

Vehicle

charging

stations

Mayors

Office

Electric Car

Charge Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

20,000.00- 20,000.00

Not Started

Vinyl Re-

siding of

Food Pantry

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

17,500.00- 17,500.00

Not Started

Gales Ferry

Corridor

Study

Land Use /

Planning

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

15,000.00- 15,000.00

Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

15,000.0015,000.00 -

Completed

Solar

Charging

Stations

Mayors

Office

Solar Charging

Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

12,000.005,496.00 6,504.00

In Progress not sure if

completed

Added

ClearGov

Modules

MIS Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,500.0010,500.00 -

Completed

Parks & Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Parks  &

Rec.

LYS Enrichment

Grant

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.002,087.50 7,912.50

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Homeless

Hospitality

Center of

New London

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.0010,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Firehouse

software

AES Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

8,000.004,000.00 4,000.00

In Progress LFD complete,

GFD in process

Automated

Doors -

Senior

Center

Public

Works

Senior Center

Facility

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

5,000.00- 5,000.00

Not Started

Replace

brackets on

streetlight

poles

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building and

Grounds Misc.

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

2,520.002,476.84 43.16

In Progress

Install WI-FI

in Food

Pantry

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

2,500.002,640.76 (140.76)

Completed

Balance of

funding for

Owl Pro

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

831.00831.00 -

Completed

TOTALS  Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Expended 63,279.58 555,564.95 618,844.53 3,127,286.47

 Balance

Available

580,962.49 580,962.49 Uncommitted

Balance

3,708,248.96 Total

Unexpended
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Total ARPA Allocation

4,

32

7,

09

3.

49

Request Title Depart Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds
Remaining

Status Notes

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase I

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

1,200,000.0081,150.00 1,118,850.00

In Progress need to verify

- all Sewer

Feasibility

expenses

Sewer Line

Extension

Phase III

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

950,000.00- 950,000.00

Not Started

Funding for

youth

mental

health

clinicians

Youth

Services

Counselor Budget

Referendum
05/17/22

190,000.00543.75 189,456.25

In Progress

Skid

Mounted

Sewer

Pumps

WPCA Sewer Capital -

Construction

Services

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

175,000.0012,819.70 162,180.30

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Ledyard

Up/Down

Sawmill

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

125,000.003,200.00 121,800.00

In Progress

Road

Restoration

Fund

Public

Works

Public Works -

Road Restoration

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

114,885.00114,885.00 -

Completed

Housing

Rehab Grant

- additional

funding

Land Use /

Planning

Housing -

Program

Expenditures

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

100,000.00761.00 99,239.00

In Progress small amount

of admin

activity

Town Hall

HVAC system

replacement

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building Upgrade

Reserve

Town

Council

Action

04/13/22

80,000.0035,101.00 44,899.00

In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade

Project

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

02/09/22

75,000.0075,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Dispatch

Stations (2)

in EOC

Emergency

Manageme

nt

Dispatch - New

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

75,000.0060,486.98 14,513.02

Completed

Playscape

Replacement

at 13

Winthrop,

Gales Ferry

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

60,000.0027,296.00 32,704.00

In Progress

Erickson Park

Enhancemen

ts

Park & Rec Park & Rec - Site

Improvement

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

55,000.00- 55,000.00

Not Started

Concrete

Floor - Pole

Barn

Public

Works

Planning Dept -

Town Green

Upgrade

Town

Council

Action

12/08/211

100,000.00100,000.00 -

Completed

Police Radio

Interoperabil

ity

Police Radios Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

46,125.00- 46,125.00

Not Started

Ledge Light

Health

District -

support

COVID

initiatives

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

01/26/22

43,270.0043,270.00 -

Completed

Nathan

Lester House

repairs

Historic

Districts

Hist. Districts -

Building

Maintenance

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

40,000.002,599.00 37,401.00

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept. Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

LED Sign

Panel, Gales

Ferry

Mayor

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress RFP in motion

LED Sign

Panel,

Ledyard

Center

Mayors

Office

LED Signs Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

In Progress

Sidewalk

Infill in

Ledyard

Center

Public

Works

LC Sidewalk Infill Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Add

Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

ON HOLD Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

35,000.00- 35,000.00

Not Started

Replace

Food Pantry

Roof

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

25,000.008,700.00 16,300.00

Completed

Exterior

Doors (TH

and Annex)

w/ Electronic

Locking

Systems

Public

Works

TH/Annex

Doors/Locks

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

23,000.00- 23,000.00

Not Started

Electric

Vehicle

charging

stations

Mayors

Office

Electric Car

Charge Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

20,000.00- 20,000.00

Not Started

Vinyl Re-

siding of

Food Pantry

Mayors

Office

Food Pantry

Improvements

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

17,500.00- 17,500.00

Not Started

Gales Ferry

Corridor

Study

Land Use /

Planning

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

15,000.00- 15,000.00

Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

15,000.0015,000.00 -

Completed

Solar

Charging

Stations

Mayors

Office

Solar Charging

Stations

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

12,000.005,496.00 6,504.00

In Progress not sure if

completed

Added

ClearGov

Modules

MIS Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,500.0010,500.00 -

Completed

Parks & Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Parks  &

Rec.

LYS Enrichment

Grant

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.002,087.50 7,912.50

In Progress

(Continued)

Request Title Dept Munis Acct Name Approval

Process

Date ARPA Funds

Appropriated

Total ARPA

Funds

Expended

ARPA Funds

Remaining

Status Notes

Homeless

Hospitality

Center of

New London

Finance Misc. -

Professional /

Technical

Services

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

10,000.0010,000.00 -

Completed

Replace

Firehouse

software

AES Computer

Software

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

8,000.004,000.00 4,000.00

In Progress LFD complete,

GFD in process

Automated

Doors -

Senior

Center

Public

Works

Senior Center

Facility

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

5,000.00- 5,000.00

Not Started

Replace

brackets on

streetlight

poles

Public

Works

Public Works -

Building and

Grounds Misc.

Town

Council

Action

04/27/22

2,520.002,476.84 43.16

In Progress

Install WI-FI

in Food

Pantry

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Budget

Referendu

m

05/17/22

2,500.002,640.76 (140.76)

Completed

Balance of

funding for

Owl Pro

MIS MIS -

Replacement

Equipment

Town

Council

Action

12/08/21

831.00831.00 -

Completed

TOTALS  Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Allocated 3,746,131.00

 Total

Expended 63,279.58 555,564.95 618,844.53 3,127,286.47

 Balance

Available

580,962.49 580,962.49 Uncommitted

Balance

3,708,248.96 Total

Unexpended

Councilor Ryan noted that a number of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Project have not been started yet. He
questioned other than reasons such as seasonal, why some projects have not been started, noting that the ARPA
Funding had to be obligated by 2024 and expended by 2026.

The Group noted the following:

· Linda C. Davis Food Pantry Improvements- The new roof has been installed; however, the new siding has
not been installed yet. Mayor Allyn explained the Food Pantry Volunteers requested a weather shelter covered
entry area be added to the building; therefore, they were waiting for this work to be done before they installed
the new siding on the building.
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· Town Hall HVAC - Has been completed, the air conditioning will not be turned on and tested until this
summer (2023).

· Skid Mounted Sewer Pump - has been delivered; it will be installed this spring (2023).

· Gales Ferry Sidewalks - Does not have an assigned owner, does not have a sidewalk plan. The town needs
to conduct a Gales Ferry Corridor Study, to have a recommendation regarding where the sidewalks should be
placed in Gales Ferry.

Mayor Allyn stated the Land Use Department has not been fully staffed for some time; and the Land Use
Director was overburdened with a tremendous amount of work. Therefore, no progress has been made toward
conducting the Gales Ferry Corridor Study. He suggested the town solicit the Southeastern Connecticut Council
of Governments (SCCOG) to conduct the Gales Ferry Corridor Study. He noted that Land Use Director Juliet
Hodge recently completed the Comprehensive Zoning Regulations Rewrite, and that she had to finish the
Subdivision Regulations Rewrite to be in alliance with the new the Zoning Regulations. In addition, with the
townspeople’s November 6, 2022 approval of the sale of recreational marijuana that Zoning Regulations that
permit the sale of marijuana in town have to be drafted/completed by June 30, 2023 in accordance with state
statute.

· Ledyard Center Sidewalk fill-in There are a few places in Ledyard Center such as in front of Holdridge’s
where there are sections of the sidewalks that are missing.

· Electric Vehicle Charging (EV) Stations - Work need to be done to determine where the Electric Vehicle
Charging Stations should be located.

· LED Signs - The Request for Proposals (RFP) for the LED Signs would be posted on February 16, 2023.
The Bid Opening would be in early March, the Bid would be awarded, and the project should be completed by
the end of May, 2023.

· Playscape at 13 Winthrop - The Playscape was delivered in November, 2022. The Playscape would be
installed in the Spring, 2023. Instead of woodchips they plan to pour a rubberized pad around the equipment.

· Erickson Park Enhancements - Public Works would be doing some work to install a retaining wall and
create some additional parking.

Councilor Ryan noted that he has seen a number of people kayaking at Erickson Park. He suggested that the
launch be regraded, noting that it was quite steep.

· Lester House Repairs and Up-Down Sawmill - The spreadsheet indicated that these projects were in-
progress.

Finance Director Matthew Bonin noted that the Historic District Commission received a Grant to conduct a
structural engineering review of the Sawmill. He noted that the Report would provide recommendations on the
areas that need to be addressed. He stated that he would follow-up with Historic District Commission Chairman
Vincent Godino to check on the status of these projects.

· Replace Dispatch Console Stations - Project has been completed $14,513 under budget. Mayor Allyn
explained that some projects may come in under budget and other projects may come-in over budget. Therefore,
he stated for the projects that come-in under budget that the funds would be added to the undesignated balance
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he stated for the projects that come-in under budget that the funds would be added to the undesignated balance
to be used toward other projects that come in over budget. He noted as an example of a project that may have a
cost overrun from the amount that was initially budgeted was the Ledyard Center Sewer Extension Project
noting that the cost of the ductile piping has increased by 200%.

· Solar Charging Stations - Mayor Allyn stated the town purchased four solar charging stations, noting that
they came in under budget. He explained that some solar charging stations were deployed at the Town Green,
Bill Library, Gales Ferry Library to see how they worked. He stated the charging stations were secured and
bolted to the ground in concrete.

The Finance Committee thanked the Finance Director for his work on the ARPA Spreadsheet.

Councilor Rodriguez questioned whether the Mayor had any updates on the Federal Infrastructure Funding for
Municipalities.

Mayor Allyn stated the Federal Government has prioritized the roll out of Infrastructure Funding over a five-year
projection. He noted as an example:

· Funding for Airports and Railway would be disbursed one year.

· Funding for Bridges and Culverts would be disbursed in 2024.

· Funding for Multi-Model Pedestrian Access would be disbursed another year.

Mayor Allyn stated Mark Boughton was heading up the Federal Infrastructure Funding for the State of Connecticut.
He stated Mr. Boughton spoke at the Southeastern Connecticut Council of Governments (SCCOG) meeting and he
explained that this year’s focus was to make sure your town’s project was with an adjacent community. He stated a
singular town project would go to the bottom of the pile.

Councilor Saums stated State Senator Cathy Osten, Representative Kevin Ryan, Representative Craig Howard, and
Representative Brian Lanoue have introduced the following two House Bills: (1) $265,000 to be used for Heating
Ventilation, Air Conditioning, and other equipment for the Emergency Services Building; and (2) $350,000 to be used
for a Roof and Apparatus for the Gales Ferry Fire Department. He stated the second Bill was a result of Gales Ferry
Fire Chief Tony Saccone asking if they could ask the State for funding for Apparatus.

Mayor Allyn stated one of the apparatus items that was supposed to be included in the $350.000 Bill was natural gas
generator for the Parks and Recreation/Senior Citizens Facility. He stated he would contact Senator Osten to ensure
the generator was included in the “Apparatus” Bill. He stated because there was a natural gas line that runs up to the
Parks and Recreation/Senior Citizens Facility that the thought was if they had a whole building generator that the
facility could be used during a crisis or bad storm because they had a commercial kitchen, bathroom facilities, etc.

Action:  Reviewed/Discussed
__________________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting  12/7/2022:

File #: 22064 Version:  1

Type: General Discussion
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Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and
Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to
approve ARPA Projects and expend ARPA Funding.

Action: Discussed/Continued

Minute Note:
Councilor Ryan noted the ARPA Projects spreadsheet columns included “Funds Appropriated” and “Balance
Available”. He questioned whether the funds available took into account completed projects that have come in under
budget. Finance Director Matthew Bonin stated the spreadsheet that was attached to tonight’s meeting packet was
not the most up-to-date spreadsheet, noting that he was maintaining a more detailed spreadsheet to track the projects
as they were progressing. Councilor Ryan stated it would be good for the Finance Committee to see the rolling
balance so that they could reallocate funds from completed projects that came in under budget, to projects that may
be coming in over budget or to projects that were on the ARPA List but were not budgeted yet. He noted the ARPA
Funding had to be appropriated before the end of 2024.

Action: Discussed/Continued

_____________________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting 11/2/2022

File #: 22064 <https://ledyardct.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?

ID=5725357&GUID=5B74E3A2-A070-4240-AE66-3D26A65C96BD> Version: 1

Type: General Discussion �����

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and Capital Non

-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve ARPA Projects

and expend ARPA Funding. �����

Minutes Note:
No Action

Action : No Action (Continued)

Finance Committee Meeting 10/19/2022

File #: 22064

<https://ledyardct.legista

r.com/LegislationDetail.as

px?

ID=5725357&GUID=5B7

4E3A2-A070-4240-AE66-

3D26A65C96BD>

Version: 1

Type: General Discussion �����

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and Capital Non

-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve ARPA Projects

and expend ARPA Funding. �����
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Action : Discussed

Minute Note:

Finance Director Matthew Bonin, Mayor Allyn, III and the Finance Committee reviewed the status and
progress of the ARPA Projects as noted below:

American Rescue Plan Act Funding

Total Allocation4,327,093.49

ARPA FundsARPA FundsARPA Funds

Request TitleDept. Head /

Owner

Approval

Process

DateAppropriatedExpendedRemainingStatus

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

Ian Stammel

& Steve

Banks

Town Council

Action

04/27/221,200,000.001,200,000.00Underway

Sewer Line

Extension Phase III

Ian Stammel

& Steve Banks

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22950,000.00950,000.00Not Started

Funding for youth

mental health

clinicians

Kate SikorskiBudget

Referendum

05/17/22190,000.00190,000.00Not Started

Position is

posted

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

Ian Stammel

& Steve

Banks

Town Council

Action

04/27/22175,000.007,515.50167,484.50In Progress

Ledyard Up/Down

Sawmill

Vin Godino &

Christina &

Kristen

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22125,000.00125,000.00Not Started

Road Restoration

Fund

Steve

Masalin

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22114,885.0088,546.8526,338.15In Progress

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Juliet Hodge

(Local

Program

Town Council

Action

12/08/21100,000.00100,000.00In Progress

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

04/13/2280,000.0035,101.0044,899.00In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

02/09/2275,000.0049,361.4225,638.58In Progress

Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in EOC

James MannBudget

Referendum

05/17/2275,000.0060,486.9814,513.02Completed

ARPA FundsARPA FundsARPA Funds

Request TitleDept. Head /

Owner

Approval

Process

DateAppropriatedExpendedRemainingStatus

Playscape

Replacement at 13

Winthrop, Gales

Ferry

Scott

Johnston

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2260,000.0027,296.0032,704.00In Progress

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

12/08/2155,000.0055,000.00Underway

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Scott

Johnston

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2255,000.0055,000.00Not Started

Police Radio

Interoperability

John RichBudget

Referendum

05/17/2246,125.0046,125.00Not Started

Ledge Light Health

District - support

COVID initiatives

Matt BoninTown Council

Action

01/26/2243,270.0043,270.00- Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Vin Godino &

Christina &

Kristen

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2240,000.0040,000.00Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

($15,000 for

Study to map

out sidewalk

plan)

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Underway

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Steve MasalinBudget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2225,000.008,700.0016,300.00Completed

Exterior Doors (TH

and Annex) w/

Electronic Locking

Systems

Steve MasalinBudget

Referendum

05/17/2223,000.0023,000.00Not Started

Electric Vehicle

charging stations

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2220,000.0020,000.00Not Started

Vinyl Re-siding of

Food Pantry

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2217,500.0017,500.00Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Matt BoninTown Council

Action

12/08/2115,000.0015,000.00- Completed

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Juliet HodgeBudget

Referendum

05/17/2215,000.0015,000.00Not Started

Solar Charging

Stations

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2212,000.0012,000.00Not Started
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American Rescue Plan Act Funding

Total Allocation4,327,093.49

ARPA FundsARPA FundsARPA Funds

Request TitleDept. Head /

Owner

Approval

Process

DateAppropriatedExpendedRemainingStatus

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

Ian Stammel

& Steve

Banks

Town Council

Action

04/27/221,200,000.001,200,000.00Underway

Sewer Line

Extension Phase III

Ian Stammel

& Steve Banks

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22950,000.00950,000.00Not Started

Funding for youth

mental health

clinicians

Kate SikorskiBudget

Referendum

05/17/22190,000.00190,000.00Not Started

Position is

posted

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

Ian Stammel

& Steve

Banks

Town Council

Action

04/27/22175,000.007,515.50167,484.50In Progress

Ledyard Up/Down

Sawmill

Vin Godino &

Christina &

Kristen

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22125,000.00125,000.00Not Started

Road Restoration

Fund

Steve

Masalin

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22114,885.0088,546.8526,338.15In Progress

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Juliet Hodge

(Local

Program

Town Council

Action

12/08/21100,000.00100,000.00In Progress

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

04/13/2280,000.0035,101.0044,899.00In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

02/09/2275,000.0049,361.4225,638.58In Progress

Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in EOC

James MannBudget

Referendum

05/17/2275,000.0060,486.9814,513.02Completed

ARPA FundsARPA FundsARPA Funds

Request TitleDept. Head /

Owner

Approval

Process

DateAppropriatedExpendedRemainingStatus

Playscape

Replacement at 13

Winthrop, Gales

Ferry

Scott

Johnston

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2260,000.0027,296.0032,704.00In Progress

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

12/08/2155,000.0055,000.00Underway

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Scott

Johnston

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2255,000.0055,000.00Not Started

Police Radio

Interoperability

John RichBudget

Referendum

05/17/2246,125.0046,125.00Not Started

Ledge Light Health

District - support

COVID initiatives

Matt BoninTown Council

Action

01/26/2243,270.0043,270.00- Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Vin Godino &

Christina &

Kristen

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2240,000.0040,000.00Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

($15,000 for

Study to map

out sidewalk

plan)

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Underway

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Steve MasalinBudget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2225,000.008,700.0016,300.00Completed

Exterior Doors (TH

and Annex) w/

Electronic Locking

Systems

Steve MasalinBudget

Referendum

05/17/2223,000.0023,000.00Not Started

Electric Vehicle

charging stations

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2220,000.0020,000.00Not Started

Vinyl Re-siding of

Food Pantry

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2217,500.0017,500.00Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Matt BoninTown Council

Action

12/08/2115,000.0015,000.00- Completed

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Juliet HodgeBudget

Referendum

05/17/2215,000.0015,000.00Not Started

Solar Charging

Stations

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2212,000.0012,000.00Not Started
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American Rescue Plan Act Funding

Total Allocation4,327,093.49

ARPA FundsARPA FundsARPA Funds

Request TitleDept. Head /

Owner

Approval

Process

DateAppropriatedExpendedRemainingStatus

Sewer Line

Extension Phase I

Ian Stammel

& Steve

Banks

Town Council

Action

04/27/221,200,000.001,200,000.00Underway

Sewer Line

Extension Phase III

Ian Stammel

& Steve Banks

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22950,000.00950,000.00Not Started

Funding for youth

mental health

clinicians

Kate SikorskiBudget

Referendum

05/17/22190,000.00190,000.00Not Started

Position is

posted

Skid Mounted

Sewer Pumps

Ian Stammel

& Steve

Banks

Town Council

Action

04/27/22175,000.007,515.50167,484.50In Progress

Ledyard Up/Down

Sawmill

Vin Godino &

Christina &

Kristen

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22125,000.00125,000.00Not Started

Road Restoration

Fund

Steve

Masalin

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22114,885.0088,546.8526,338.15In Progress

Housing Rehab

Grant - additional

funding

Juliet Hodge

(Local

Program

Town Council

Action

12/08/21100,000.00100,000.00In Progress

Town Hall HVAC

system

replacement

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

04/13/2280,000.0035,101.0044,899.00In Progress

Town Green

Upgrade Project

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

02/09/2275,000.0049,361.4225,638.58In Progress

Replace Dispatch

Stations (2) in EOC

James MannBudget

Referendum

05/17/2275,000.0060,486.9814,513.02Completed

ARPA FundsARPA FundsARPA Funds

Request TitleDept. Head /

Owner

Approval

Process

DateAppropriatedExpendedRemainingStatus

Playscape

Replacement at 13

Winthrop, Gales

Ferry

Scott

Johnston

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2260,000.0027,296.0032,704.00In Progress

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

Steve

Masalin

Town Council

Action

12/08/2155,000.0055,000.00Underway

Erickson Park

Enhancements

Scott

Johnston

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2255,000.0055,000.00Not Started

Police Radio

Interoperability

John RichBudget

Referendum

05/17/2246,125.0046,125.00Not Started

Ledge Light Health

District - support

COVID initiatives

Matt BoninTown Council

Action

01/26/2243,270.0043,270.00- Completed

Nathan Lester

House repairs

Vin Godino &

Christina &

Kristen

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2240,000.0040,000.00Not Started

Add Sidewalks in

Gales Ferry

($15,000 for

Study to map

out sidewalk

plan)

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

LED Sign Panel,

Gales Ferry

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Underway

LED Sign Panel,

Ledyard Center

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

Sidewalk Infill in

Ledyard Center

Steve MasalinBudget

Referendum

05/17/2235,000.0035,000.00Not Started

Replace Food

Pantry Roof

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2225,000.008,700.0016,300.00Completed

Exterior Doors (TH

and Annex) w/

Electronic Locking

Systems

Steve MasalinBudget

Referendum

05/17/2223,000.0023,000.00Not Started

Electric Vehicle

charging stations

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2220,000.0020,000.00Not Started

Vinyl Re-siding of

Food Pantry

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2217,500.0017,500.00Not Started

TVCCA -

Commissary

project

Matt BoninTown Council

Action

12/08/2115,000.0015,000.00- Completed

Gales Ferry

Corridor Study

Juliet HodgeBudget

Referendum

05/17/2215,000.0015,000.00Not Started

Solar Charging

Stations

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/2212,000.0012,000.00Not Started

ARPA Funds ARPA Funds ARPA Funds

Request Title Dept. Head /

Owner

Approval

Process

Date Appropriated Expended Remaining Status

Added ClearGov

Modules

Regina

Brulotte

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22 10,500.00 10,500.00 Completed

Homeless

Hospitality Center

of New London

Matt Bonin Budget

Referendum

05/17/22 10,000.00 10,000.00 - Completed

Parks and Rec

Summer

Scholarships

Kristen

Chapman

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22 10,000.00 2,087.50 7,912.50 In Progress

Replace Firehouse

software

Steve

Holyfield

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22 8,000.00 8,000.00 In Progress

Automated Doors -

Senior Center

Steve Masalin Budget

Referendum

05/17/22 5,000.00 5,000.00 Not Started

Replace brackets

on streetlight poles

Steve Masalin Town Council

Action

04/27/22 2,520.00 2,476.84 43.16 Purchased-

Not

Installed

Install WI-FI in

Food Pantry

Regina

Brulotte

Budget

Referendum

05/17/22 2,500.00 2,640.76 (140.76) In-Progress

Balance of funding

for Owl Pro

Regina

Brulotte

Town Council

Action

12/08/21 831.00 831.00 - Completed

Concrete Floor -

Pole Barn

(additional

funding)

Steve Masalin Town Council

Action

10/12/22 45,000.00 45,000.00 In-Progress

TOTALS Total

Allocated

3,746,131.00

Total

Expended

353,313.85

Balance

Available

580,962.49

Key:
· In-Progress - Work was currently being done.
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· Underway - Preparing for project (obtaining cost estimates, working to solicit bids, etc.).

· Completed - Project complete, and funds have been expended.

The Group discussed ARPA Projects that came in under budget to-date, such as the Linda C. Davis Food Pantry
Roof. The also discussed the importance to redirect the unused funds to projects that may come-in over the
estimated budget costs, and/or to redirect the unused funds to projects that were not funded such as Phase II &
III of the Ledyard Center Sewer Extension Project.

Finance Director Matthew Bonin stated of the ARPA Projects that have been completed to-date that there was
an excess of $31,000 funds that could be reappropriated.

The Group noted that the ARPA funding had to be obligated by 2024 and fully expended by 2026.

Action: Discussed

______________________________________________________________________________
Finance Committee Meeting 10/5/2022

File #: 22064 <https://ledyardct.legistar.com/LegislationDetail.aspx?

ID=5725357&GUID=5B74E3A2-A070-4240-AE66-3D26A65C96BD> Version: 1

Type: General Discussion �����

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and Capital Non

-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve ARPA Projects

and expend ARPA Funding. �����

Minutes Note:
Councilor Saums suggested the Committee deferred discussion regarding the ARPA Funded projects to their
September 21, 2022 meeting, noting that he would like Mayor Allyn, III to be present for their discussion.

Action : No Action (Continued)

________________________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting 9/21/2022

File #: 22064

<https://ledyardct.legista

r.com/LegislationDetail.as

px?

ID=5725357&GUID=5B7

4E3A2-A070-4240-AE66-

3D26A65C96BD>

Version: 1

Type: General Discussion �����
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Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and Capital Non

-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve ARPA Projects

and expend ARPA Funding. �����

Minutes Note:
Councilor Saums suggested the Committee deferred discussion regarding the ARPA Funded projects to their
September 21, 2022 meeting, noting that he would like Mayor Allyn, III to be present for their discussion.

Action : No Action (Continued)

Finance Cmt Meeting 9/7/2022

File #: 22064

<https://ledyardct.legista

r.com/LegislationDetail.as

px?

ID=5725357&GUID=5B7

4E3A2-A070-4240-AE66-

3D26A65C96BD>

Version: 1

Type: General Discussion �����

Title: Continued discussion regarding the status and possible changes to Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) and Capital Non

-Recurring (CNR) Fund based on the American Rescue Act Funding (ARPA) and the process to approve ARPA Projects

and expend ARPA Funding. �����

Action: No Action �����

Minutes Note:
Councilor Saums suggested the Committee deferred discussion regarding the ARPA Funded projects to their September 21, 2022
meeting, noting that he would like Councilor Ingalls to participate in their discussion.

Action: No Action (Continued)
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Total Allocation 4,327,093.49
linked linked

Munis ARPA ARPA Total
Budget ARPA Funds Funds ARPA ARPA

Appropriation Approval Funds Expended Expended Funds Funds
Request Title Department Dept. Head / Owner Fund Org Object Project Munis Acct Name Setup? Process Date Appropriated FY'22 FY'23 Expended Remaining Status Notes

Sewer Line Extension Phase I WPCA Ian Stammel & Steve Banks 510 51010103 53301 G0014 Sewer Capital - Construction Services Yes Town Council Action 04/27/22 1,200,000.00 - 85,200.00 85,200.00 1,114,800.00 In Progress need to verify - all Sewer Feasibility expenses
Sewer Line Extension Phase III WPCA Ian Stammel & Steve Banks 510 51010103 53301 G0014 Sewer Capital - Construction Services Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 950,000.00 - - - 950,000.00 Not Started
Emergency Services Building HVAC system replacement Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21040111 58240 G0014 Public Works - Building Upgrade Reserve Yes Town Council Action 02/08/23 200,000.00 - 190,000.00 190,000.00 10,000.00 In Progress
Funding for youth mental health clinicians Youth Services Kate Sikorski 210 21030301 51700 G0014 Counselor Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 190,000.00 - 5,816.75 5,816.75 184,183.25 In Progress
Skid Mounted Sewer Pumps WPCA Ian Stammel & Steve Banks 510 51010103 53301 G0014 Sewer Capital - Construction Services Yes Town Council Action 04/27/22 175,000.00 2,234.60 113,943.80 116,178.40 58,821.60 In Progress
Park & Rec / Senior Center HVAC system replacement Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21040111 58240 G0014 Public Works - Building Upgrade Reserve Yes Town Council Action 02/08/23 155,000.00 - 148,443.58 148,443.58 6,556.42 In Progress
Ledyard Up/Down Sawmill Historic Districts Vin Godino & Christina & Kristen 210 21010103 54500 G0014 Hist. Districts - Building Maintenance Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 125,000.00 - 3,000.00 3,000.00 122,000.00 In Progress
Road Restoration Fund Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21040107 54005 G0014 Public Works - Road Restoration Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 114,885.00 - 114,885.00 114,885.00 - Completed
Housing Rehab Grant - additional funding Land Use / Planning Juliet Hodge 208 20810201 53405 G0014 Housing - Program Expenditures Yes Town Council Action 12/08/21 100,000.00 - 23,618.90 23,618.90 76,381.10 In Progress
Concrete Floor - Pole Barn Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21014301 53342 G0014 Planning Dept - Town Green Upgrade Yes Town Council Action 12/08/21 (1) 100,000.00 - 100,000.00 100,000.00 - Completed
Town Hall HVAC system replacement Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21040111 58240 G0014 Public Works - Building Upgrade Reserve Yes Town Council Action 04/13/22 80,000.00 - 67,728.06 67,728.06 12,271.94 In Progress
Town Green Upgrade Project Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21014301 53342 G0014 Planning Dept - Town Green Upgrade Yes Town Council Action 02/09/22 75,000.00 49,154.50 25,845.50 75,000.00 - Completed
Replace Dispatch Stations (2) in EOC Emergency Management James Mann 210 21020103 57300 G0014 Dispatch - New Equipment Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 75,000.00 3,854.38 56,632.60 60,486.98 14,513.02 Completed
Playscape Replacement at 13 Winthrop, Gales Ferry Park & Rec Scott Johnston 203 20360101 53335 G0014 Park & Rec - Site Improvement Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 60,000.00 - 27,296.00 27,296.00 32,704.00 In Progress
Erickson Park Enhancements Park & Rec Scott Johnston 203 20360101 53335 G0014 Park & Rec - Site Improvement Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 55,000.00 - - - 55,000.00 Not Started
Police Radio Interoperability Police John Rich 210 21020101 58694 G0014 Radios Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 46,125.00 - - - 46,125.00 In Progress funds encumbered
Ledge Light Health District - support COVID initiatives Finance Matt Bonin 210 21090305 53300 G0014 Misc. - Professional / Technical Services Yes Town Council Action 01/26/22 43,270.00 - 43,270.00 43,270.00 - Completed
Nathan Lester House repairs Historic Districts Vin Godino & Christina & Kristen 210 21010103 54500 G0014 Hist. Districts - Building Maintenance Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 40,000.00 - 7,449.00 7,449.00 32,551.00 In Progress
LED Sign Panel, Gales Ferry Mayors office Kristen Chapman 210 21010201 57351 G0014 LED Signs Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00 In Progress
LED Sign Panel, Ledyard Center Mayors Office Kristen Chapman 210 21010201 57351 G0014 LED Signs Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 35,000.00 - - 17,500.00 17,500.00 In Progress
Sidewalk Infill in Ledyard Center Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21040107 57352 G0014 LC Sidewalk Infill Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00 Not Started
Add Sidewalks in Gales Ferry ON HOLD ASK BILL FOR DETAILS? G0014 No Budget Referendum 05/17/22 35,000.00 - - - 35,000.00 Not Started
Replace Food Pantry Roof Mayors office Kristen Chapman 210 21010201 57353 G0014 Food Pantry Improvements Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 25,000.00 - 8,700.00 8,700.00 16,300.00 Completed
Exterior Doors (TH and Annex) w/ Electronic Locking Systems Public Works Steve MasaliN 210 21040111 57354 G0014 TH/Annex Doors/Locks Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 23,000.00 - - - 23,000.00 Not Started
Electric Vehicle charging stations Mayors Office Kristen Chapman 210 21010201 57355 G0014 Electric Car Charge Stations Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 20,000.00 - - - 20,000.00 Not Started
Vinyl Re-siding of Food Pantry Mayors office Kristen Chapman 210 21010201 57353 G0014 Food Pantry Improvements Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 17,500.00 - - - 17,500.00 Not Started
Gales Ferry Corridor Study Land Use / Planning Juliet Hodge 210 21014301 57356 G0014 Gales Ferry Corridor Study Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 15,000.00 - - - 15,000.00 Not Started
TVCCA - Commissary project Finance Matt Bonin 210 21090305 53300 G0014 Misc. - Professional / Technical Services Yes Town Council Action 12/08/21 15,000.00 - 15,000.00 15,000.00 - Completed
Solar Charging Stations Mayors office Kristen Chapman 210 21010201 57357 G0014 Solar Charging Stations Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 12,000.00 - 5,496.00 5,496.00 6,504.00 In Progress Units purchased - awaiting install
Added ClearGov Modules MIS Regina Brulotte 210 21012151 57410 G0014 Computer Software Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 10,500.00 - 10,500.00 10,500.00 - Completed
Parks and Rec Summer Scholarships Parks and Recreation Kristen Chapman 208 20830301 54198 G0014 LYS Enrichment Grant Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 10,000.00 2,087.50 - 2,087.50 7,912.50 In Progress
Homeless Hospitality Center of New London Finance Matt Bonin 210 21090305 53300 G0014 Misc. - Professional / Technical Services Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 10,000.00 - 10,000.00 10,000.00 - Completed
Replace Firehouse software AES Steve Hollyfield 210 21020401 57410 G0014 Computer Software Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 8,000.00 - 8,000.00 8,000.00 - Completed
Automated Doors - Senior Center Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21030501 58235 G0014 Senior Center Facility Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 5,000.00 - - - 5,000.00 Not Started funds encumbered
Replace brackets on streetlight poles Public Works Steve Masalin 210 21040111 58244 G0014 Public Works - Building and Grounds Misc Yes Town Council Action 04/27/22 2,520.00 2,476.84 43.16 2,520.00 - Completed
Install WI-FI in Food Pantry MIS Regina Brulotte 210 21012151 57310 G0014 MIS - Replacement Equipment Yes Budget Referendum 05/17/22 2,500.00 2,640.76 - 2,640.76 (140.76) Completed
Balance of funding for Owl Pro MIS Regina Brulotte 210 21012151 57310 G0014 MIS - Replacement Equipment Yes Town Council Action 12/08/21 831.00 831.00 - 831.00 - Completed

TOTALS Total Committed 4,101,131.00

Total Expended 63,279.58 1,070,868.35 1,169,147.93

Total Uncommitted 225,962.49

2,901,310.81 Committed Remaining

225,962.49 Uncommitted Balance

30,672.26 Completed to be reallocated

- proof

(1) original approval was $55,000 - additional $45,000 approved by Town Council 10/12/22
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION YEAR
21010201 57351 G0014 0210-10-1020-10201-57351 -G0014 LED SIGNS 2023
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PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING PO/REF2
10 113 04/04/2023 API 1 905054 20233473
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REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER CARRY FORWARD
154008 W 040623T 35,000.00 Y 68756 040623T 157064 N

35,000.00

Ledyard 17,500.00
Gales Ferry 17,500.00

142



VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
GRAPHICS UNLIMITED LLC LED signs (2) - ARPA funded
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
51010103 53301 G0014 0510-97-8510-90990-53301 -G0014 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2022 12 789 06/29/2022 API 1 905126
2022 12 110 06/10/2022 PRJ 1 IS
2022 12 93 06/01/2022 API 1 905877

YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 9 164 03/07/2023 API 1 904146
2023 8 118 02/06/2023 API 1 902173
2023 7 501 01/24/2023 API 1 902054
2023 6 331 12/27/2022 API 1 904146
2023 5 415 11/29/2022 API 1 903071
2023 5 123 11/07/2022 APM 1 904146
2023 5 122 11/07/2022 APM 1 904146
2023 5 121 11/07/2022 APM 1 904146
2023 4 40 10/04/2022 API 1 902173
2023 1 574 07/25/2022 APM 1 902266
2023 1 413 07/18/2022 API 1 902266
2023 1 304 07/22/2022 PRJ 1 IS
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20223185 141101 W 063022T 395.00 Y 66124 063022T 143859
6061022 6061022     6061 PR06102022 1,539.60 Y 0
20223184 140171 W 060622T 300.00 Y 65888 060622T 142900

FY 22 2,234.60 Sewer Pump

PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20231087 152697 W 030823T 4,050.00 Y 68476 030823T 155730
20230569 151493 W 020723T 3,944.70 Y 68185 020723T 154510
20230565 150987 W 012523T 99,414.00 Y 68145 012523T 153997
20231087 149980 W 122822T 48,122.00 Y 67901 122822T 152984
20230432 148873 W 120122 5,304.20 Y 67688 120122 151864
20231087 147050 RCLS 6,585.00 Y 67294 102022T 150022
20231087 143180 RCLS 20,285.00 Y 66573 081122T 146062
20220540 139684 RCLS 6,158.00 Y 65781 051922T 142403
20231720 146342 W 100622T 4,220.90 Y 67123 100622T 149311
20230571 141983 VOID -18.94 Y 0 144792
20230571 141983 W 072222CO 18.94 Y 0 144792
6072222 6072222     6072 PR07222022 1,060.00 Y 0

FY 23 199,143.80

113,943.80 Sewer Pump

85,200.00 Phase I Sewer

0.00 proof
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N EAST COAST SIGN & SUPPLY INC Pump Station Work - Air Blower
N WARRANT=061022  RUN=6 TOWN PAY
N TENNETT TREE SERVICE INC Pump Station Work - Tree Remov

CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS INCSewer Feasibility Study
N HAYES PUMP INC Pump Station Work - Pump
N SMITH & LOVELESS INC Sewer Feed Pump System Replace
N WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS INCSewer Feasibility Study
N THE JACK FARRELLY COMPANY Supplies
N WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS INCSewer Feasibility Study
N WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS INCSewer Feasibility Study
N WESTON & SAMPSON ENGINEERS INCSewer Feasibility Study
N HAYES PUMP INC Mission Alarm System Pump Stat
N DB ELECTRIC INC Pump Station Work (ARPA)  2023
N DB ELECTRIC INC Pump Station Work (ARPA)
N WARRANT=072222  RUN=6 TOWN PAY
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION YEAR
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
21030301 51700 G0014 0210-30-3030-30301-51700 -G0014 COUNSELOR 2023
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PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING PO/REF2
6 331 12/27/2022 API 1 904938 20232801
7 419 01/23/2023 API 1 904938 20232801
8 225 02/08/2023 API 1 904938 20232801
8 378 02/21/2023 API 1 904938 20232801
9 164 03/07/2023 API 1 904938 20232801
9 362 03/20/2023 API 1 904938 20232801

10 44 04/03/2023 API 1 904938 20232801
10 294 04/17/2023 API 1 904938 20232801
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REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER CARRY FORWARD
149845 W 122822T 543.75 Y 67870 122822T 152847 N
150814 W 012423T 1,015.00 Y 68091 012423T 153823 N
151824 W 021423T 805.00 Y 68278 021423T 154845 N
152067 W 022223T 863.00 Y 68324 022223T 155093 N
152580 W 030823T 700.00 Y 68450 030823T 155613 N
153149 W 032123T 735.00 Y 68590 032123T 156191 N
153827 W 040423T 700.00 Y 68704 040423T 156879 N
154275 W 041823T 455.00 Y 68819 041823T 157337 N

5,816.75
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VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
AZRA LUPACCHINO Fee for service clincian
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21020401 57410 G0014 0210-20-2040-00000-57410 -G0014 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
21020401 57410 G0014 0210-20-2040-00000-57410 -G0014 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 7 501 01/24/2023 API 1 902656
2023 4 338 10/31/2022 API 1 902656
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20232820 150902 W 012523T 4,000.00 Y 68127 012523T 153912
20231869 147502 W 110122T 4,000.00 Y 67318 110122T 150478

8,000.00
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N ESO SOLUTIONS INC ESO software upgrade - ARPA po
N ESO SOLUTIONS INC ESO software upgrade
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21010201 57357 G0014 0210-10-1020-10201-57357 -G0014 SOLAR CHARGING STATIONS
21010201 57357 G0014 0210-10-1020-10201-57357 -G0014 SOLAR CHARGING STATIONS
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 6 196 12/14/2022 API 1 904967
2023 6 196 12/14/2022 API 1 904967
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20232698 149536 W 121522T 4,996.00 Y 67815 121522T 152534
20232697 149537 W 121522T 500.00 Y 67815 121522T 152535

5,496.00
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N LEGACY CONSULTING, LLC Solar Charging Stations
N LEGACY CONSULTING, LLC Legacy Consulting - LOGO Fee
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE

ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
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21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
21014301 53342 G0014 0210-14-1430-14301-53342 -G0014 TOWN GREEN UPGRADE
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2022 12 1265 06/30/2022 API 1 900652
2022 12 1179 06/30/2022 API 1 904593
2022 12 393 06/14/2022 API 1 900652
2022 12 393 06/14/2022 API 1 904593
2022 12 393 06/14/2022 API 1 904586
2022 12 313 06/13/2022 API 1 906568
2022 12 93 06/01/2022 API 1 900872
2022 12 93 06/01/2022 API 1 900872
2022 12 93 06/01/2022 API 1 902342
2022 11 394 05/18/2022 API 1 902077
2022 10 294 04/19/2022 API 1 903449
2022 10 294 04/19/2022 API 1 902342
2022 10 294 04/19/2022 API 1 902077
2022 6 744 12/01/2021 APM 1 902486
2022 6 743 12/01/2021 APM 1 900872
2022 5 440 11/16/2021 APM 1 901523
2022 5 439 11/16/2021 APM 1 900872
2022 5 438 11/03/2021 APM 1 902077
2022 5 437 11/03/2021 APM 1 902342
2022 4 466 10/20/2021 APM 1 903221
2022 4 465 10/06/2021 APM 1 902266
2022 3 449 09/21/2021 APM 1 909037
2022 2 525 08/10/2021 APM 1 909037
2022 2 524 08/10/2021 APM 1 909037
2022 2 523 08/24/2021 APM 1 902342
2022 2 522 08/10/2021 APM 1 902342
2022 1 500 07/01/2021 GEN 1 KF
2022 1 498 07/27/2021 APM 1 902342
2022 1 497 07/27/2021 APM 1 902342
2022 1 496 07/27/2021 APM 1 902342

YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 6 12/28/2022 API 904593
2023 5 415 11/29/2022 API 1 908851
2023 5 415 11/29/2022 API 1 908851
2023 5 415 11/29/2022 API 1 904917
2023 5 415 11/29/2022 API 1 903504
2023 5 292 11/17/2022 API 1 903619
2023 5 292 11/17/2022 API 1 902342
2023 5 292 11/17/2022 API 1 902342
2023 5 292 11/17/2022 API 1 908851
2023 5 292 11/17/2022 API 1 907237
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2023 5 274 11/15/2022 API 1 904290
2023 4 204 10/19/2022 API 1 904786
2023 4 204 10/19/2022 API 1 904420
2023 4 40 10/04/2022 API 1 900652
2023 1 588 07/01/2022 GEN 1 KF
2023 1 586 07/01/2022 GEN 1 KF
2023 1 482 07/28/2022 API 1 902342
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20223356 142087 W 072722T 1,250.00 Y 66323 072722T 144904
20222716 141604 W 071422T 4,638.83 Y 66265 071422T 144392
20223356 140411 W 061622T 1,250.00 Y 65969 061622T 143142
20222716 140419 W 061622T 512.82 Y 65972 061622T 143150
20222628 140571 W 061622T 30,146.36 Y 66026 061622T 143302
20223299 140386 W 061422T 422.89 Y 65962 061422T 143117
20222615 140111 W 060622T 11.69 Y 65868 060622T 142840
20222615 140112 W 060622T 21.59 Y 65868 060622T 142841
20222617 140118 W 060622T 7.80 Y 65869 060622T 142847
20222616 139656 W 051922T 311.56 Y 65767 051922T 142375
20222930 138274 W 042122T 65.00 Y 65489 042122T 140887
20222617 138291 W 042122T 27.40 Y 65497 042122T 140904
20222616 138335 W 042122T 324.26 Y 65515 042122T 140948
20221507 133156 RCLS 800.00 Y 64336 120221T 135685
20220963 133118 RCLS 18.89 Y 64329 120221T 135647
20221852 132703 RCLS 165.00 Y 64207 111821T 135228
20220963 132640 RCLS 10.78 Y 64181 111821T 135162
20221818 132231 RCLS 452.05 Y 64098 110421T 134758
20220877 132195 RCLS 82.94 Y 64075 110421T 134722
20220974 131516 RCLS 354.29 Y 63947 102121T 134038
20220968 130814 RCLS 1,155.49 Y 63794 100721T 133302
20220981 130137 RCLS 306.90 Y 63677 092321T 132604
20220981 128376 RCLS 88.29 Y 63271 081221T 130802
20220981 128375 RCLS 36.12 Y 63271 081221T 130801
20220877 129054 RCLS 28.14 Y 63438 082621T 131503
20220877 128455 RCLS 121.00 Y 63290 081221T 130881
Reclass ARPA Eligible Expense Re 6,294.47 Y 0
20220877 127796 RCLS 87.72 Y 63151 072921T 130208
20220877 127794 RCLS 6.90 Y 63151 072921T 130206
20220877 127793 RCLS 155.32 Y 63151 072921T 130205

FY 22 49,154.50

PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20232639 150011 2,771.91 N 0
20232201 148854 CRED MEMO -409.50 Y 67681 120122 151845
20232201 148855 W 120122 1,944.00 Y 67681 120122 151846
20232373 148866 W 120122 24,064.00 Y 67686 120122 151857
20232455 148927 W 120122 4,520.60 Y 67696 120122 151918
20232196 148403 W 112122T 61,433.07 Y 67540 112122T 151388
20230087 148479 W 112122T 12.32 Y 67566 112122T 151467
20230087 148481 W 112122T 36.96 Y 67566 112122T 151469
20232201 148509 W 112122T 4,387.50 Y 67572 112122T 151497
20232454 148530 W 112122T 4,950.00 Y 67581 112122T 151519
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20232200 148260 W 111622T 5,098.72 Y 67464 111622T 151245
20231825 146833 W 102022T 14,574.00 Y 67238 102022T 149805
20232183 147017 W 102022T 2,255.00 Y 67286 102022T 149989
20230321 146221 W 100622T 180.00 Y 67107 100622T 149190
Correcting Entry TG Upgrade -6,294.47 Y 0
Expense Re ARPA eligible Reclass ex 6,294.47 Y 0
20230087 142425 W 080122T 26.92 Y 66405 080122T 145260

Total FY 23 125,845.50

TG Upgrade portion 25,845.50

TG - Pole Barn 100,000.00

proof 0.00

Total 175,000.00
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N CLA ENGINEERS INC Pole Barn Slab Design
N CUSTOM FENCE DESIGN LLC Pressure-Treated Guard Rail
N CLA ENGINEERS INC Pole Barn Slab Design
N CUSTOM FENCE DESIGN LLC Pressure-Treated Guard Rail
N TOLLY'S CONSTRUCTION LLC Pole Barn Renovations
N LEDYARD WPCA Water Usage
N HOLDRIDGE FARM NURSERY Misc Items
N HOLDRIDGE FARM NURSERY Misc Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC Misc Landscaping Items
N F.W. WEBB COMPANY Misc Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC Misc Landscaping Items
N NEW LONDON COUNTY SEPTIC SERVICE IN Landscaping Services
N HOLDRIDGE FARM NURSERY Misc Items
N THIRTY MARKETING STEAP Project Sign
N HOLDRIDGE FARM NURSERY Misc Items
N SITEONE LANDSCAPE SUPPLY LLC Misc Landscaping Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N GRAYBAR ELECTRIC COMPANY INC Misc Items
N DB ELECTRIC INC Misc Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N Expense Reclass-ARPA eligible
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items

CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N CUSTOM FENCE DESIGN LLC Pole Barn Guiderail
N MID CITY STEEL CORP Concrete Slab Mesh
N MID CITY STEEL CORP Concrete Slab Mesh
N RHODE ISLAND READY MIX LLC Concrete
N WESCON CORP OF CONN Bituminous Asphalt
N BMP CONSTRUCTION, INC. Town Green Pole Barn Slab
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
N MID CITY STEEL CORP Concrete Slab Mesh
N SHERIDAN ASPHALT PAVING LLC Paving Services
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N ADELMAN SAND & GRAVEL INC Crushed Stone
N BRETT PAWLAK BUILDERS LLC Holdridge Pavilion Reroofing
N ULTIPLAY - PARKS & PLAYGROUNDS INC Trash Container Lids
N CLA ENGINEERS INC Engineering Design Services
N Correcting Entry
N Expense Reclass-ARPA eligible
N HOME DEPOT CREDIT SERVICES Misc Items
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
20810201 53405 G0014 0208-00-1020-00000-53405 -G0014 PROGRAM EXPENDITURES
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 6 334 12/28/2022 APM 1 903998
2023 7 155 01/05/2023 APM 1 901344
2023 7 249 01/10/2023 API 1 901344
2023 9 164 03/07/2023 API 1 903998
2023 9 362 03/20/2023 API 1 905039
2023 10 113 04/04/2023 API 1 902486
2023 10 353 04/19/2023 API 1 903998
2023 10 353 04/19/2023 API 1 905039
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20232485 148400 RCLS 761.00 Y 67537 112122T 151385
20230260 143104 RCLS 180.30 Y 66560 081122T 145986
20232835 150405 W 011223T 419.60 Y 68044 011223T 153411
20232485 152609 W 030823T 353.00 Y 68416 030823T 155642
20233341 153178 W 032123T 4,200.00 Y 68547 032123T 156220
20233463 154083 W 040623T 650.00 Y 68772 040623T 157142
20232485 154387 W 042023T 2,060.00 Y 68850 042023T 157450
20233578 154545 W 042023T 14,995.00 Y 68854 042023T 157612

23,618.90
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N A & E SERVICES GROUP, LLC consulting services - ARPA Hou
N AMERICAN GENERAL BUILDING SERVICES, LLC Roofing - 25 Washington Dr. -
N NEW LONDON COUNTY SEPTIC SERVICE, INC. Soil testing 25 Village Dr., L
N AMERICAN GENERAL BUILDING SERVICES, LLC Heating Unit - ARPA funded
N A & E SERVICES GROUP, LLC consulting services - ARPA Hou
N THE DAY PUBLISHING COMPANY RFP postings for ARPA Housing
N THE DAY PUBLISHING COMPANY Legal Notices - The New London
N A & E SERVICES GROUP, LLC consulting services - ARPA Hou
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21010103 54500 G0014 0210-14-1010-10103-54500 -G0014 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
21010103 54500 G0014 0210-14-1010-10103-54500 -G0014 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
21010103 54500 G0014 0210-14-1010-10103-54500 -G0014 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
21010103 54500 G0014 0210-14-1010-10103-54500 -G0014 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
21010103 54500 G0014 0210-14-1010-10103-54500 -G0014 BUILDING MAINTENANCE
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 8 225 02/08/2023 API 1 904757
2023 7 249 01/10/2023 API 1 903831
2023 5 292 11/17/2022 API 1 904803
2023 5 292 11/17/2022 API 1 903831
2023 4 204 10/19/2022 API 1 904803
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20232446 151782 W 021423T 3,000.00 Y 68267 021423T 154802
20232410 150398 W 011223T 1,650.00 Y 68037 011223T 153404
20232198 148488 W 112122T 785.00 Y 67569 112122T 151476
20231936 148521 W 112122T 3,200.00 Y 67577 112122T 151510
20231935 146981 W 102022T 1,814.00 Y 67265 102022T 149953

Total 10,449.00

Sawmill 3,000.00

NLH 7,449.00

Proof 0.00
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N JAMES K GRANT ASSOCIATESJames Grant Associates - Histo
N PRO PLUMBING LLC Pro-Plumbing - Historic
N KELLEY JOHN A John Kelley - Historic
N PRO PLUMBING LLC Pro Plumbing - Historic
N KELLEY JOHN A John Kelley - Historic
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION YEAR
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
21040107 54005 G0014 0210-40-4010-40107-54005 -G0014 ROAD RESTORATION 2023
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PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING PO/REF2
5 90 11/02/2022 API 1 908022 20230615
3 90 09/07/2022 API 1 908022 20230615
2 544 08/25/2022 API 1 900731 20230613
2 544 08/25/2022 API 1 900731 20230614
2 210 08/10/2022 API 1 904680 20230324
2 210 08/10/2022 API 1 903504 20230542
2 210 08/10/2022 API 1 903504 20230542
2 210 08/10/2022 API 1 904713 20230533
1 482 07/28/2022 API 1 900731 20230322
1 482 07/28/2022 API 1 900731 20230613
1 482 07/28/2022 API 1 900731 20230612
1 482 07/28/2022 API 1 904680 20230324
1 482 07/28/2022 API 1 904680 20230324
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REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER CARRY FORWARD
147787 W 110322T 26,338.15 Y 67409 110322T 150765 N
144745 W 090822T 58,880.05 Y 66804 090822T 147683 N
144018 W 082922T 600.00 Y 66695 082922T 146943 N
144024 W 082922T 2,200.00 Y 66695 082922T 146949 N
142879 W 081122T 1,290.00 Y 66514 081122T 145746 N
143174 W 081122T 2,024.40 Y 66571 081122T 146056 N
143176 W 081122T 351.40 Y 66571 081122T 146058 N
143085 W 081122T 741.00 Y 66549 081122T 145967 N
142451 W 080122T 7,500.00 Y 66426 080122T 145287 N
142452 W 080122T 3,000.00 Y 66426 080122T 145288 N
142453 W 080122T 2,500.00 Y 66426 080122T 145289 N
142314 W 080122T 5,160.00 Y 66382 080122T 145143 N
142315 W 080122T 4,300.00 Y 66382 080122T 145144 N

114,885.00
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VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
PASTERYAK CHARLES JR INC ASPHALT PAVING Road Resurfacing
PASTERYAK CHARLES JR INC ASPHALT PAVING Road Resurfacing
T.D.C. EXCAVATING LLC Drainage Work Misc Roads
T.D.C. EXCAVATING LLC Drainage Work Van Tassell Dr
CONNECTICUT PRECAST CORPORATION Misc CB Components
WESCON CORP OF CONN Misc Asphalt
WESCON CORP OF CONN Misc Asphalt
PRECISE TRAFFIC CONTROL LLC Traffic Control Services
T.D.C. EXCAVATING LLC Drainage Work
T.D.C. EXCAVATING LLC Drainage Work Misc Roads
T.D.C. EXCAVATING LLC Drainage Work Crocker Hill
CONNECTICUT PRECAST CORPORATION Misc CB Components
CONNECTICUT PRECAST CORPORATION Misc CB Components
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
21040111 58240 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58240 -G0014 BUILDING UPGRADE RESERVE
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 10 353 04/19/2023 API 1 904983
2023 10 353 04/19/2023 API 1 904983
2023 10 113 04/04/2023 API 1 909037
2023 9 404 03/22/2023 API 1 909037
2023 9 404 03/22/2023 API 1 909037
2023 9 404 03/22/2023 API 1 909037
2023 9 404 03/22/2023 API 1 909037
2023 9 404 03/22/2023 API 1 909037
2023 9 404 03/22/2023 API 1 909037
2023 9 239 03/01/2023 API 1 900575
2023 8 525 02/27/2023 API 1 904983
2023 8 505 02/22/2023 API 1 904983
2023 8 505 02/22/2023 API 1 904983
2023 8 505 02/22/2023 API 1 904983
2023 8 225 02/08/2023 API 1 903449
2023 7 419 01/23/2023 API 1 904983
2023 3 90 09/07/2022 API 1 904612
2023 2 544 08/25/2022 API 1 904612
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20233134 154389 W 042023T 95,000.00 Y 68852 042023T 157452
20233133 154390 W 042023T 73,500.00 Y 68852 042023T 157453
20233311 153960 W 040623T 542.27 Y 68747 040623T 157015
20233311 153353 W 032323T 1,515.79 Y 68645 032323T 156400
20233311 153354 W 032323T 225.30 Y 68645 032323T 156401
20233311 153355 W 032323T 22.46 Y 68645 032323T 156402
20233311 153356 W 032323T 971.89 Y 68645 032323T 156403
20233311 153357 W 032323T 2,842.06 Y 68645 032323T 156404
20233311 153358 CRED MEMO -450.33 Y 68645 032323T 156405
20233206 152525 W 030223T 1,443.58 Y 68542 030223T 155557
20233134 152408 W 022723T 90,000.00 Y 68412 022723T 155440
20232463 152124 W 022323T 9,775.00 Y 68347 022323T 155151
20233133 152125 W 022323T 73,500.00 Y 68347 022323T 155152
20233134 152126 W 022323T 5,000.00 Y 68347 022323T 155153
20232819 151779 W 021423T 2,852.06 Y 68264 021423T 154799
20232463 150828 W 012423T 20,000.00 Y 68077 012423T 153837
20230235 144755 W 090822T 7,947.81 Y 66812 090822T 147693
20230235 144033 W 082922T 27,153.19 Y 66698 082922T 146959

FY 23 total 411,841.08

Town Hall 67,728.06

ESB 190,000.00

Senior 148,443.58

Proof 5,669.44
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N AIR TEMP MECHANICAL SERVICES INC ESB HVAC Improvements
N AIR TEMP MECHANICAL SERVICES INC Senior Center HVAC Improvement
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Electrical Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Electrical Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Electrical Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Electrical Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Electrical Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Electrical Items
N ELECTRICAL WHOLESALERS INC Misc Electrical Items
N BANK OF AMERICA Misc Items
N AIR TEMP MECHANICAL SERVICES INC ESB HVAC Improvements
N AIR TEMP MECHANICAL SERVICES INC Town Hall HVAC Improvements
N AIR TEMP MECHANICAL SERVICES INC Senior Center HVAC Improvement
N AIR TEMP MECHANICAL SERVICES INC ESB HVAC Improvements
N F.W. WEBB COMPANY MIS Room HVAC Unit
N AIR TEMP MECHANICAL SERVICES INC Town Hall HVAC Improvements
N TRANE US INC HVAC System Equipment
N TRANE US INC HVAC System Equipment
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION YEAR PER
21020103 57300 G0014 0210-20-2010-20103-57300 -G0014 NEW EQUIPMENT 2022 12
21020103 57300 G0014 0210-20-2010-20103-57300 -G0014 NEW EQUIPMENT 2022 12

21020103 57300 G0014 0210-20-2010-20103-57300 -G0014 NEW EQUIPMENT 2023 2
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JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P
1825 06/30/2022 API 1 900575 20223495 144877 W 091522T 639.98 Y
1329 06/30/2022 API 1 902906 20223479 142720 W 080922T 3,214.40 Y

486 08/24/2022 API 1 906692 20231452 143799 W 082422T 56,632.60 Y

60,486.98
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CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
66827 091522T 147818 N BANK OF AMERICA Monitors for new communication
66462 080922T 145576 N W.B. MASON CO INC NEW CORNER DESK

66610 082422T 146716 N COMMUNICATIONS PLUS LLC Replace dispatch stations (2)
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COMMENTS
Monitors for new communication
NEW CORNER DESK

Replace dispatch stations (2)
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT
21010201 57353 G0014 0210-10-1020-10201-57353 -G0014
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DESCRIPTION YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T
FOOD PANTRY IMPROVEMENTS 2023 2 216 08/16/2022 API 1
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REF1 PROJECT STRING PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO
904725 20231294 143202 W 081622T 8,700.00 Y 66578
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WARRANT VOUCHER CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
081622T 146084 N ANA CONTRACTING LLC FP Roof - ARPA Funds

191



ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21090305 53300 G0014 0210-10-1210-12101-53300 -G0014 PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
21090305 53300 G0014 0210-10-1210-12101-53300 -G0014 PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES
21090305 53300 G0014 0210-10-1210-12101-53300 -G0014 PROFESSIONAL/TECH SERVICES

192



YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 3 300 09/21/2022 API 1 904749
2023 2 210 08/10/2022 API 1 901334
2023 1 482 07/28/2022 API 1 901111
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20231420 145742 W 092622T 10,000.00 Y 66990 092622T 148701
20231273 143052 W 081122T 43,270.00 Y 66539 081122T 145927
20231074 142457 W 080122T 15,000.00 Y 66430 080122T 145293
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC
N NEW LONDON HOMELESS HOSPITALITY CENTER
N LEDGE LIGHT HEALTH DIST
N TVCCA
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COMMENTS
ARPA subrecipient award
ARPA subrecipient award
ARPA funding per 12/8/21 Counc
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION YEAR
20360101 53335 G0014 0203-60-6010-60101-53335 -G0014 SITE IMPROVEMENT 2023
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PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING PO/REF2
4 19 10/03/2022 API 1 901271 20232092
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REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER CARRY FORWARD
146130 W 100422T 27,296.00 Y 67036 100422T 149098 N

199



VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
GAME TIME 2-5 Yr Old Playscape
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21012151 57410 G0014 0210-14-1215-12109-57410 -G0014 COMPUTER SOFTWARE
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 4 329 10/31/2022 APM 1 904144
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20230616 142290 RCLS 10,500.00 Y 66378 080122T 145119

10,500.00
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N CLEARGOV INC ClearGov Digital Budget Book S
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ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21040111 58244 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58244 -G0014 BUILDING & GROUNDS MISC
21040111 58244 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58244 -G0014 BUILDING & GROUNDS MISC

ORG OBJECT PROJECT ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION
21040111 58244 G0014 0210-40-4011-40111-58244 -G0014 BUILDING & GROUNDS MISC
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YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2022 12 1433 06/30/2022 API 1 900575
2022 12 543 06/21/2022 API 1 900575

YEAR PER JOURNAL EFF DATE SRC T REF1 PROJECT STRING
2023 7 224 01/09/2023 API 1 903760
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PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20220148 143245 W 081022T 2,445.00 Y 66579 081022T 146128
20220148 140778 W 062322T 31.84 Y 66037 062322T 143512

2,476.84

PO/REF2 REF3 REFERENCE AMOUNT P CHECK NO WARRANT VOUCHER
20232096 150278 W 011023T 43.16 Y 67995 011023T 153284

43.16
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CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N BANK OF AMERICA Misc Items
N BANK OF AMERICA Misc Items

CARRY FORWARD VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
N UNITED RENTALS INC Lift Rental
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 23-1457 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 2.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Continued discussion regarding potential uses of the revenue received from Public Act No.21-58 “An Act
Concerning Solid Waste Management” in accordance with “Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from
Beverage Container Surcharges”  adopted on June 8, 2022.

Background:

The “Bottle Bill” (Public Act No. 21-58 - An Act Concerning Solid Waste Management”) implemented a five-
cent surcharge on any beverage container containing a spirit or liquor of fifty milliliters. Each quarter the
surcharge fee is dispersed to the town in which the beverages were sold.

Last quarter the Ledyard received $13,027.06, which was for a total of 260,541 nip bottles that were sold
during that quarter.

The funds could only be used for the following purposes:

(1) environmental measures intended to reduce the generation of solid waste;

(2) reduce the impact of litter caused by such solid waste, including, but not limited to, the hiring of a
recycling coordinator

(3) the installation of storm drain filters designed to block solid waste and beverage container debris or

(4) The purchase of a mechanical street sweeper, vacuum or broom that removes litter, including, but not
limited to, such beverage containers and other debris from streets, sidewalks and abutting lawn and turf

Department Comment/Recommendation:
(type text here)

Meeting Action Detail:

Finance Committee Meeting  05/03/2023:

File #: 23 -1457 Version:  1
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File #: 23-1457 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 2.

Type: Discussion -Agenda Item

Title: Continued discussion regarding potential uses of the revenue received from Public Act No.21-58 “An Act
Concerning Solid Waste Management” in accordance with “Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from
Beverage Container Surcharges”  adopted on June 8, 2022.

Action:  No Action

Minute Note:
Councilor Ingalls stated that she reached out to the Beautification Committee about scheduling a town-wide
clean-up day.

Action:  No Action

_____________________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting  05/03/2023:

File #: 23 -1457 Version:  1

Type: Discussion -Agenda Item

Title: Continued discussion regarding potential uses of the revenue received from Public Act No.21-58 “An Act
Concerning Solid Waste Management” in accordance with “Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from
Beverage Container Surcharges”  adopted on June 8, 2022.

Action:  No Action

Minute Note:
Councilor Saums stated unfortunately this year Earth Day was a wash-out rainy weekend. However, he stated
that he along with some neighbors did do some roadside clean-up and that he was aware of other residents who
did the same, noting that one family picked-up 500 nip bottles. He stated he delivered a total of about 600 nip
bottles to Resident Mrs. Betsy Graham and he noted that Mrs. Graham has asked that they get the word out
either through the Ledyard Beautification Committee or social media that those who were picking up the nip
bottles to drop the bags off to her. Councilor Saums stated that Mrs. Graham was planning to bring the nip
bottles to the State Capital in Hartford to bring awareness of this issue. He stated residents can obtain clear
plastic bags from Southeastern Connecticut Regional Resource Recovery Authority (SCRRRA).

Councilor Ingalls stated that she and Deb Vessels do roadside clean-up in the area from the Ledyard sign
coming into town from Preston and that they typically collect at least 100 nip bottles in that area. She stated she
liked the idea of delivering the nip bottles to Hartford. She stated although they could coordinate a town-wide
community event roadside clean-up that it did not address the root of the nip bottle problem. Councilor Saums
stated he agreed with Councilor Ingalls, noting that it was a complex problem, stating that the Liquor Lobby
was successful because there was not mechanism or stream to redeem the nip bottles. He stated the current
return bottle/can machines do not take the small nip bottles. He stated the whole intent of the nip bottle was to
TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/13/2023Page 2 of 7
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File #: 23-1457 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 2.

return bottle/can machines do not take the small nip bottles. He stated the whole intent of the nip bottle was to
buy it, drink it, and throw it out the window while driving. Therefore, he stated it was his opinion that the liquor
nip bottles should be out lawed.

Mayor Allyn, III, stated that the Liquor Lobbyists were successful in blocking the nip bottle deposit proposal;
with the State Legislature instead approving Public Act No. 21-58 “An Act Concerning Solid Waste
Management” in accordance with “Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from Beverage Container
Surcharges” - Nip Bottle Surcharge Disbursement. He reported that Ledyard received $13,048.20 from the Nip
Bottle Surcharge, noting that this equated to 260,964 nip bottles (17 nips bottles per capita) sold in Ledyard
during the past six-months.

Mayor Allyn went on to state unfortunately Public Act No. 21-58 which imposed a .05 cent surcharge on each
nip bottle sold has not addressed the Municipalities concerns regarding the littering of nip bottles on the
roadways and more importantly it has not deterred motorists from drinking, and driving, and throwing the nip
bottles out of their car windows. He explained that the Municipalities were looking for a .25 cent returnable
deposit on each nip bottle sold to provide an incentive for people to return the nip bottles, noting that you see
people cleaning up the roads collecting other beverage containers to return them to the store for the refund. He
stated the reason nip bottles were not picked-up was because there was not a bottle return and, as Councilor
Saums noted, there were no bottle collection machines for nip bottles, noting their irregular sizes.

The Finance Committee reviewed the data sheet which listed the Nip Bottle Surcharge Disbursement for each
of the state’s 169 towns noting the following towns:

Municipality Surcharge
Disbursement

East Lyme $12,835.80

Essex $4,925.60

Griswold $17,720.20

Groton $46,199.35

Hartford $78,448.85

Ledyard $13,048.20

Lisbon $3,577.20

New Haven $115,073.05

New London $35,838.20

Municipality Surcharge
Disbursement

Preston $4,845.00

Stonington $12,653.20

East Lyme $12,835.80

Councilor Ryan noted based on the data sheet that 231 nip bottles were being sold every day, per
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File #: 23-1457 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 2.

Councilor Ryan noted based on the data sheet that 231 nip bottles were being sold every day, per
liquor/package store or 7,000 per month per package store.

They Finance Committee discussed the importance to bring awareness to their State Legislators regarding this
issue and other ideas for the use of Nip Bottle Surcharge Funding noting the following:

· Try to engage Package Stores in a positive way to collect nip bottles, in an incentive type
of way.

· Support local non-profit groups such as Booster Clubs by having them use the collection
of nip bottles as a fund raiser and the Town could provide a monitory donation to the non-profit
organization for the nip bottles using the Surcharge Funding.

Councilor Saums stated that he would like to see the Beautification Committee be involved in the nip bottle
collection to bring this issue to Hartford. However, he stated the roadside clean-up needed to be done either in
the Spring before the brush begins to grow, or in the Fall. Councilor Ingalls stated that she was the Liaison to
the Beautification Committee and that she would email their Chairman Jen Eastbourne and that she would
include Councilor Saums to get the conversation started.

Action:  No Action
_____________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting  04/19/2023:

File #: 23 -1457 Version:  1

Type: Discussion -Agenda Item

Title: Continued discussion regarding potential uses of the revenue received from Public Act No.21-58 “An Act
Concerning Solid Waste Management” in accordance with “Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from
Beverage Container Surcharges”  adopted on June 8, 2022.

Action:  No Action

Minute Note:
Councilor Saums stated during the Finance Committee’s April 5, 2023 discussion they noted that there was not
enough time to organize a town-wide clean-up day for this year’s April 22, 2023 Earth Day, for a variety of
reasons which included that the Beautification Committee had a number of new members and were working to
get their feet under them. However, he stated his road (Pumpkin Hill Road) was organizing a clean-up which
would include picking-up nip bottles. He stated that he sent the Pumpkin Hill Road’s Plan to the Beautification
Committee to ask if there were other groups in town who were doing a roadside clean up that they put the nip
bottles in clear plastic bags, which Southeastern Connecticut Regional Resource Recovery Authority
(SCRRRA) would provide and mark the number of nip bottles in the bags and leave the nip bottle bags on the
side of the road. He stated if other groups wanted to do the same that they could possibly collect quite a few
bags of nip bottles and bring them to the State Capital in Hartford.
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File #: 23-1457 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 2.

Action:  No Action

_________________________________________________________________________

Finance Committee Meeting  04/5/2023:

File #: 23 -1457 Version:  1

Type: Discussion -Agenda Item

Title: Continued discussion regarding potential uses of the revenue received from Public Act No.21-58 “An Act
Concerning Solid Waste Management” in accordance with “Resolution Regarding Revenues Received from
Beverage Container Surcharges”  adopted on June 8, 2022.

Action: Discussed/Continued

Minute Note:

Councilor Saums provided some background noting that the “Bottle Bill” (Public Act No. 21-58 - An Act
Concerning Solid Waste Management”) implemented a five-cent surcharge on any beverage container
containing a spirit or liquor of fifty milliliters. He explained that the State’s initial proposal was to place a .25
cent deposit on nip bottles. However, he stated the .25 cent nip bottle deposit failed because the Liquor
Lobbyists successfully convinced the State to instead give money the towns to pay for the clean-up of the nip
bottles that litter the sides of the roads.

Councilor Saums went on to explain that based on the “Bottle Bill” (Public Act No. 21-58 - An Act
Concerning Solid Waste Management”) the State approved 0.5 cent surcharge on each bottle noting that every
six-months the State would disburse the surcharge fee to the town in which the beverages were sold. He stated
the last disbursement Ledyard received was in the amount of $13,027.06 which was for the sale of 260,541 nip
bottles during that period. He stated in accordance with Public Act No.21-58 and Ledyard’s Resolution #003-
2022-June 8 the surcharge funds could only be used for the following purposes:

(1) Environmental measures intended to reduce the generation of solid waste;

(2) Reduce the impact of litter caused by such solid waste, including, but not limited to, the hiring of a
recycling coordinator

(3) The installation of storm drain filters designed to block solid waste and beverage container debris or

(4) The purchase of a mechanical street sweeper, vacuum or broom that removes litter, including, but not
limited to, such beverage containers and other debris from streets, sidewalks and abutting lawn and turf.

Councilor Saums went on to explain that the surcharge revenue was being appropriated to Account
21040101-57316 (Beverage Container Surcharges) and that the funds could accumulate in the Account
until the town decided on a plan to spend the funds. He stated the purpose for tonight’s discussion was to
discuss ideas on how to spend the funds.
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The Committee discussed the following ideas for the use of the Bottle Bill Revenues:

· Collect the nip bottle and deposit them on the steps of the Capital in Hartford.

· Offer Residents 0.25 cents per nip bottle they pick-up from the roads, until the money was used up.
The following was discussed regarding this idea:

o Ask Southeastern Connecticut Regional Resource Recovery Authority (SCRRRA) to provide the clear
plastic bags for the town’s roadside clean-up; which SCRRRA has done in past years.

o Ask Residents to put the nip bottles in the clear plastic bags.

o Who would count the bottles, it’s a dirty job.

· Street Sweeping - Public Works Director/Town Engineer Steve Masalin stated in consultation with
Finance Director Matthew Bonin that some of the Bottle Bill revenues were already being spent to rent a
Street Sweeper, noting that this was one of the state statutory eligible uses. He stated it would take them
about one month to
sweep the entire town and the cost would use about one-third of the annual accrual Bottle Bill revenues. He
stated in December, 2022 the town sold the 2000 Mobil Athey Sweeper for $15,000 using the GovDeals on-
line auction site. He addressed the cost to house and maintain a piece of equipment that the town only used
for one month out of the year, noting that it may be more cost effective to rent a sweeper. However, he
stated that this opinion may change now that the State Legislation would allow the town to use the Bottle
Bill Revenue to purchase a sweeper. He stated with availability of an annual $30,000 from the Bottle Bill
Revenues that they may be able to finance a sweeper well within its replacement cycle along with the
associated maintenance costs.

Councilor Saums stated that he liked spending the funding to pay for roadside sweeping, however, he
stated that sweeping the streets did not fix the problem of nip bottles littering their roads.

· Town Sanctioned Community Roadside Clean-up Day - Councilor Ingalls stated a few years ago the
Beautification Committee organized a Community Roadside Clean-up Event, noting that they asked for Street
Captains, Neighborhood Captains, trash bags were provided, etc. She stated they had a great response noting the
tremendous number of residents that turned out to participate in the event. She suggested the Community Clean-Up
Day could concluded on the Town Green where prizes would be awarded for a variety of categories such as:
Strangest Item Picked Up; the Most Number of Nip Bottles, etc. She stated the Event could be funded by the Bottle
Bill Revenues. She stated that they could ask the Beautification Committee if they would like to organize this type of
event.

Councilor Saums stated Earth Day was April 22, 2023, noting that they would not have enough time this year to
organize a Community Clean-Up Day to happen on Earth Day. Councilor Ingalls stated the Beautification
Committee had a lot of new members and that they were working to get themselves organized. She stated although
Spring was a good time of year to have a Community Clean-Up Day because vegetation has not grown in yet, that
the Community Clean-Up Day could be scheduled for any time noting that maybe it could be held in the Fall for this
year.

Councilor Saums thanked Mr. Masalin for attending tonight’s meeting.

Public Works Director/Town Engineer Steve Masalin left the meeting at 5:52 p.m.
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Action: Discussed/Continued
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Ledyard Prevention Coalition       
Opioid Prevention, Recovery, and Wellness Program for the Town of Ledyard, CT 
Total Request: $40,000 
 
 
Staff Costs 

Position Name Salary/Fringe Hours Cost 

Project 
Coordination 

Kerensa Mansfield 
Margaret Lancaster 

$52  208 hours $10,816 

Peer Navigator  Team Support         $32 416 hours $13,312 

   Total $24,128 

 
The LLHD staff, Program Coordinator and Peer Navigator, will be responsible for the successful 
coordination and implementation of all programmatic activities related to the Opioid Prevention, 
Recovery and Wellness Program. Narcan/Wellness training sessions will be provided for local 
businesses, municipal offices, civic groups, and school faculty, staff, and students. Narcan will be 
distributed at these trainings.  LLHD will collaborate with Alliance for Living to schedule the outreach 
van for community events and restock Emergency Overdose boxes containing Narcan.  LLHD will 
support individuals receiving support services, including providing transportation when needed. 
 
Travel 

 
Travel cost will be used for getting people to treatment whether driven by a Navigator or with a voucher, 
local educational and outreach activities, and meetings.  
 
Supplies 

Item Rate Cost 

Office Supplies $15/month x 12 months $180 

Printing $.08/copy x 2,400 copies $192 

Postage  $5/month x 12 months $60 

 Total $432 

 
Supplies including office supplies, printing of flyers and handouts and postage are needed for the general 
operation of the project. 
 

 Rate Cost 

Local Travel $.655/miles x 163 miles x 12 months $1,281 

                                  Total    $1,281 

216



 Other Costs 

Item Rate Cost 

Narcan $47.50/box x 194 boxes $9,215 

Emergency Overdose Kit  $300/box x 2 boxes $600 

Awareness Campaign  Local radio stations, social media, etc. $1,844 

Wellness Dog Purchase and training $2,000 

Marketing Materials  $500 

 Total $14,159 

 
Narcan purchase is based on the recommendation for one kit per 100 people. Two emergency overdose 
boxes containing Narcan will be purchased for locations as determined by community 
recommendation, LPC, and the Ledyard Police Department.  A community awareness campaign will be 
implemented utilizing local radio stations, social media, and presentations.  Funds will be used towards 
the purchase and training of a wellness dog for the Ledyard Police Department. Marketing materials 
will be purchased to raise awareness about the Opioid Prevention, Recovery, and Wellness Program 
support and activities. 
 
 

217



Wholesaler Start Date End Date City

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ANDOVER

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ANSONIA

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ASHFORD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 AVON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BARKHAMSTED

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BEACON FALLS

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BERLIN

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BETHANY

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BETHEL

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BETHLEHEM

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BLOOMFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BOLTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BOZRAH
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BRANFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BRIDGEPORT
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BRIDGEWATER
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BRISTOL
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BROOKFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BROOKLYN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 BURLINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CANAAN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CANTERBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CANTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CHAPLIN

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CHESHIRE

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CHESTER

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CLINTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 COLCHESTER

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 COLEBROOK

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 COLUMBIA

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CORNWALL

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 COVENTRY

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 CROMWELL

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 DANBURY

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 DARIEN

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 DEEP RIVER

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 DERBY
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WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 DURHAM

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EAST GRANBY

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EAST HADDAM

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EAST HAMPTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EAST HARTFORD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EAST HAVEN

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EAST LYME

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EAST WINDSOR

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EASTFORD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 EASTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ELLINGTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ENFIELD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ESSEX

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 FAIRFIELD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 FARMINGTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 FRANKLIN

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 GLASTONBURY

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 GOSHEN

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 GRANBY

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 GREENWICH

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 GRISWOLD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 GROTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 GUILFORD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 HADDAM

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 HAMDEN

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 HAMPTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 HARTFORD

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 HARTLAND

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 HARWINTON

WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 HEBRON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 KENT
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 KILLINGLY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 KILLINGWORTH
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 LEBANON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 LEDYARD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 LISBON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 LITCHFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 LYME
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WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MADISON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MANCHESTER
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MANSFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MARLBOROUGH
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MERIDEN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MIDDLEBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MIDDLEFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MIDDLETOWN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MILFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MONROE
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MONTVILLE
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 MORRIS
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NAUGATUCK
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEW BRITAIN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEW CANAAN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEW FAIRFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEW HARTFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEW HAVEN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEW LONDON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEW MILFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEWINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NEWTOWN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NORFOLK
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NORTH BRANFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NORTH CANAAN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NORTH HAVEN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NORTH STONINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NORWALK
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 NORWICH
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 OLD LYME
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 OLD SAYBROOK
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ORANGE
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 OXFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 PLAINFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 PLAINVILLE
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 PLYMOUTH
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 POMFRET
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 PORTLAND
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 PRESTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 PROSPECT
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 PUTNAM
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 REDDING
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WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 RIDGEFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ROCKY HILL
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 ROXBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SALEM
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SALISBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SCOTLAND
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SEYMOUR
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SHARON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SHELTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SHERMAN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SIMSBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SOMERS
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SOUTH WINDSOR
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SOUTHBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SOUTHINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SPRAGUE
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 STAFFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 STAMFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 STERLING
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 STONINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 STRATFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 SUFFIELD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 THOMASTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 THOMPSON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 TOLLAND
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 TORRINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 TRUMBULL
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 UNION
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 VERNON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 VOLUNTOWN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WALLINGFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WARREN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WASHINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WATERBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WATERFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WATERTOWN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WEST HARTFORD
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WEST HAVEN
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WESTBROOK
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WESTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WESTPORT
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WETHERSFIELD
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WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WILLINGTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WILTON
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WINCHESTER
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WINDHAM
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WINDSOR
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WINDSOR LOCKS
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WOLCOTT
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WOODBRIDGE
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WOODBURY
WSWC-ALL 10/1/2022 3/31/2023 WOODSTOCK
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Environmental Fee by Town
WSWC - TOTAL Enviro Fee: $2,413,228.05 ASG

$1,653.60 33072.00 $471.00

$19,741.25 394825.00 $0.00

$5,323.30 106466.00 $1,104.00

$4,563.75 91275.00 $1,282.80

$3,128.50 62570.00 $0.00

$2,732.25 54645.00 $0.00

$14,086.55 281731.00 $3,498.60

$1,453.30 29066.00 $0.00
$9,886.70 197734.00 $0.00

$814.40 16288.00 $0.00
$12,465.40 249308.00 $2,325.00

$6,711.55 134231.00 $1,729.80
$1,691.10 33822.00 $522.60

$21,133.65 422673.00 $0.00
$80,392.75 1607855.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00 $0.00
$59,926.20 1198524.00 $12,195.60

$7,415.75 148315.00 $0.00
$10,692.40 213848.00 $2,076.60

$4,295.30 85906.00 $1,000.80
$2,385.25 47705.00 $0.00
$4,949.85 98997.00 $874.80
$7,116.70 142334.00 $1,926.00

$5,163.35 103267.00 $2,244.00

$10,201.50 204030.00 $0.00

$1,227.05 24541.00 $226.20

$10,411.40 208228.00 $3,203.40

$16,891.95 337839.00 $4,400.40

$0.00 0.00 $0.00

$3,425.80 68516.00 $875.40

$468.90 9378.00 $0.00

$9,713.65 194273.00 $2,646.00

$17,111.20 342224.00 $3,559.80

$44,130.35 882607.00 $0.00

$1,782.10 35642.00 $0.00

$5,181.65 103633.00 $1,022.40

$12,577.50 251550.00 $0.00
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$4,944.45 98889.00 $1,302.60

$3,883.10 77662.00 $1,080.60

$4,836.55 96731.00 $946.20

$10,427.10 208542.00 $988.80

$38,243.75 764875.00 $8,714.40

$24,418.35 488367.00 $0.00

$12,835.80 256716.00 $3,727.80

$14,405.45 288109.00 $3,953.40

$0.00 0.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00 $0.00

$11,612.65 232253.00 $3,388.80

$41,154.45 823089.00 $8,247.00

$4,925.60 98512.00 $1,362.60

$18,952.40 379048.00 $0.00

$11,769.45 235389.00 $2,494.80

$2,838.10 56762.00 $438.00

$11,908.55 238171.00 $3,181.20

$1,000.55 20011.00 $0.00

$6,708.50 134170.00 $1,888.20

$5,595.30 111906.00 $0.00

$17,720.20 354404.00 $2,917.80

$46,199.35 923987.00 $11,158.20

$5,728.15 114563.00 $0.00

$8,505.05 170101.00 $2,563.80

$44,693.20 893864.00 $0.00

$2,330.80 46616.00 $495.00

$78,448.85 1568977.00 $14,074.80

$0.10 2.00 $0.00

$5,663.85 113277.00 $0.00
$6,837.90 136758.00 $1,885.20

$676.30 13526.00 $0.00
$24,068.70 481374.00 $5,387.40

$1,819.75 36395.00 $432.60
$970.50 19410.00 $142.20

$13,048.20 260964.00 $3,181.20
$3,577.20 71544.00 $672.00
$2,672.75 53455.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00 $0.00
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$4,336.00 86720.00 $0.00
$66,150.10 1323002.00 $19,335.60
$16,077.10 321542.00 $3,622.20

$3,960.30 79206.00 $1,435.80
$53,815.90 1076318.00 $0.00

$2,305.50 46110.00 $0.00
$4,856.45 97129.00 $679.80

$34,225.25 684505.00 $6,072.00
$35,045.80 700916.00 $0.00

$8,544.70 170894.00 $0.00
$18,672.55 373451.00 $3,582.00

$1,634.70 32694.00 $0.00
$25,837.80 516756.00 $0.00
$65,939.50 1318790.00 $17,005.20

$887.15 17743.00 $0.00
$3,750.05 75001.00 $0.00
$1,851.15 37023.00 $0.00

$115,073.05 2301461.00 $0.00
$35,838.20 716764.00 $9,022.20
$19,550.95 391019.00 $0.00
$23,943.80 478876.00 $4,707.00

$9,028.50 180570.00 $0.00
$1,122.30 22446.00 $0.00
$8,610.35 172207.00 $0.00
$3,536.65 70733.00 $0.00

$13,993.30 279866.00 $0.00
$7,829.00 156580.00 $1,503.60

$40,534.30 810686.00 $0.00
$59,006.20 1180124.00 $12,697.80

$4,133.60 82672.00 $1,410.60
$10,368.65 207373.00 $3,842.40

$4,217.65 84353.00 $0.00
$5,193.30 103866.00 $0.00

$26,870.85 537417.00 $5,280.00
$14,475.95 289519.00 $3,522.60

$8,140.20 162804.00 $0.00
$1,036.00 20720.00 $324.00
$7,462.25 149245.00 $1,498.20
$4,845.00 96900.00 $673.20
$4,169.10 83382.00 $0.00

$20,361.90 407238.00 $5,119.80
$1,191.20 23824.00 $0.00
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$3,383.80 67676.00 $0.00
$12,362.05 247241.00 $3,925.20

$273.70 5474.00 $0.00
$5,585.30 111706.00 $1,510.20
$1,026.50 20530.00 $0.00
$1,223.45 24469.00 $195.60

$12,849.55 256991.00 $0.00
$911.25 18225.00 $0.00

$21,742.35 434847.00 $0.00
$447.60 8952.00 $0.00

$8,510.25 170205.00 $1,749.60
$4,578.85 91577.00 $1,173.60

$16,353.55 327071.00 $4,073.40
$9,310.85 186217.00 $0.00

$31,954.90 639098.00 $6,402.60
$1,651.60 33032.00 $384.60

$14,554.55 291091.00 $3,686.40
$41,177.15 823543.00 $0.00

$1,594.10 31882.00 $244.20
$12,653.20 253064.00 $2,300.40
$33,637.50 672750.00 $0.00

$7,402.00 148040.00 $1,783.80
$7,573.40 151468.00 $0.00

$11,321.40 226428.00 $2,157.60
$9,407.50 188150.00 $2,835.60

$34,781.35 695627.00 $0.00
$6,734.05 134681.00 $0.00

$0.00 0.00 $0.00
$25,882.30 517646.00 $6,970.80

$4,148.60 82972.00 $1,395.00
$33,800.25 676005.00 $0.00

$576.10 11522.00 $0.00
$864.05 17281.00 $0.00

$77,792.65 1555853.00 $0.00
$20,236.70 404734.00 $5,048.40
$15,327.25 306545.00 $0.00
$27,432.50 548650.00 $3,904.80
$51,915.05 1038301.00 $0.00

$6,193.75 123875.00 $1,781.40
$241.30 4826.00 $0.00

$13,901.80 278036.00 $0.00
$15,719.10 314382.00 $3,838.80
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$3,141.60 62832.00 $662.40
$1,615.50 32310.00 $0.00

$15,229.20 304584.00 $0.00
$21,681.60 433632.00 $5,126.40
$15,806.50 316130.00 $3,816.60
$17,596.20 351924.00 $3,500.40
$13,950.55 279011.00 $0.00

$75.35 1507.00 $0.00
$4,403.30 88066.00 $0.00

$6.00 120.00 $0.00
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BB CDI EDER HDI HP NE

$330.00 $270.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $582.60

$3,511.45 $5,184.70 $6,139.90 $0.00 $1,004.60 $3,891.60

$1,310.50 $742.40 $0.00 $0.00 $582.60 $1,578.00

$1,273.20 $651.90 $0.00 $0.00 $195.20 $1,159.80

$594.90 $333.00 $1,368.60 $0.00 $280.00 $552.00

$1,515.25 $279.40 $522.50 $0.00 $49.10 $366.00

$2,910.55 $2,507.20 $0.00 $0.00 $1,304.90 $3,862.80

$213.50 $306.30 $357.60 $0.00 $72.50 $503.40
$1,929.05 $1,750.10 $2,507.00 $0.00 $565.80 $3,080.40

$239.20 $97.90 $258.50 $0.00 $122.20 $96.60
$3,617.45 $3,584.10 $0.00 $0.00 $1,133.45 $1,805.40
$1,812.65 $1,139.50 $0.00 $0.00 $814.90 $1,213.20
$284.80 $291.60 $0.00 $0.00 $118.10 $474.00

$1,851.90 $4,866.70 $7,071.10 $0.00 $1,319.40 $5,938.20
$13,962.35 $27,664.60 $16,071.70 $0.00 $6,628.90 $15,960.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$15,267.20 $12,737.20 $0.00 $0.00 $3,524.45 $16,186.80

$773.70 $1,260.70 $2,438.80 $0.00 $648.45 $2,292.60
$2,913.00 $2,037.30 $0.00 $0.00 $499.80 $3,127.80
$999.40 $947.10 $0.00 $0.00 $152.10 $1,183.80
$94.00 $46.60 $564.50 $0.00 $317.55 $1,362.60

$1,123.15 $1,236.60 $0.00 $0.00 $333.60 $1,378.80
$2,459.35 $612.90 $0.00 $0.00 $551.45 $1,566.00

$280.55 $1,269.40 $0.00 $0.00 $331.40 $1,038.00

$1,488.00 $1,633.90 $3,447.90 $0.00 $781.90 $2,815.80

$203.00 $312.60 $0.00 $0.00 $169.30 $277.20

$1,702.60 $1,802.10 $0.00 $0.00 $886.40 $2,799.00

$4,194.10 $3,137.25 $0.00 $0.00 $1,127.50 $4,032.60

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$787.30 $538.40 $0.00 $0.00 $213.70 $1,011.00

$63.60 $0.00 $122.10 $0.00 $0.00 $283.20

$1,635.20 $2,500.25 $0.00 $0.00 $715.30 $2,216.40

$4,484.75 $2,774.20 $0.00 $0.00 $2,325.45 $3,954.60

$6,400.45 $9,018.45 $11,292.00 $0.00 $4,472.40 $12,801.00

$251.00 $220.60 $411.80 $0.00 $220.80 $676.20

$899.45 $1,130.60 $0.00 $0.00 $214.00 $1,908.00

$1,546.70 $2,903.10 $4,008.90 $0.00 $758.20 $3,323.40
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$766.00 $919.20 $0.00 $0.00 $340.85 $1,573.80

$348.60 $494.30 $0.00 $0.00 $352.20 $1,607.40

$1,857.35 $460.90 $0.00 $0.00 $399.10 $1,155.00

$4,233.35 $893.50 $0.00 $0.00 $632.85 $3,678.60

$8,165.05 $11,147.35 $0.00 $0.00 $3,376.35 $6,777.60

$3,630.60 $5,194.30 $7,547.60 $0.00 $2,734.45 $5,254.20

$2,485.55 $2,479.75 $0.00 $0.00 $1,272.90 $2,858.40

$2,784.40 $2,622.50 $0.00 $0.00 $1,011.30 $4,026.60

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$2,196.10 $2,158.95 $0.00 $0.00 $1,045.80 $2,823.00

$10,883.95 $7,431.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,872.50 $11,712.00

$966.55 $757.10 $0.00 $0.00 $630.35 $1,209.00

$2,157.85 $3,521.55 $3,685.90 $0.00 $1,373.05 $8,120.40

$3,200.90 $1,796.80 $0.00 $0.00 $956.70 $3,265.20

$564.00 $534.90 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $1,050.00

$2,971.90 $1,738.50 $0.00 $0.00 $744.05 $3,234.60

$168.45 $140.90 $516.70 $0.00 $44.90 $129.60

$1,426.40 $898.40 $0.00 $0.00 $777.30 $1,712.40

$893.25 $1,214.10 $1,445.80 $0.00 $770.15 $1,256.40

$3,929.05 $5,868.95 $0.00 $0.00 $1,162.60 $3,833.40

$11,077.25 $7,749.85 $0.00 $0.00 $3,020.15 $13,141.20

$837.50 $1,220.65 $1,588.70 $0.00 $519.50 $1,561.80

$1,447.60 $1,711.70 $0.00 $0.00 $889.80 $1,877.40

$9,941.40 $12,370.25 $11,158.50 $0.00 $2,399.45 $8,720.40

$633.20 $321.80 $0.00 $0.00 $136.80 $744.00

$15,658.85 $28,176.55 $0.00 $0.00 $8,509.35 $11,967.00

$0.10 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$1,757.30 $880.15 $1,985.30 $0.00 $271.30 $754.80
$1,597.90 $1,117.20 $0.00 $0.00 $677.60 $1,560.00
$153.80 $1.50 $278.30 $0.00 $37.50 $205.20

$4,637.60 $4,125.10 $0.00 $0.00 $1,383.60 $8,535.00
$363.75 $245.60 $0.00 $0.00 $129.80 $642.00
$308.70 $166.80 $0.00 $0.00 $37.80 $315.00

$2,475.40 $2,595.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,168.00 $3,612.60
$1,469.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,435.80
$437.70 $288.30 $1,052.75 $0.00 $166.80 $692.40

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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$410.20 $977.30 $1,159.90 $0.00 $238.55 $1,524.00
$15,260.90 $14,404.10 $0.00 $0.00 $4,841.30 $12,252.60
$3,332.10 $1,822.60 $0.00 $0.00 $504.75 $6,794.40
$835.10 $274.50 $0.00 $0.00 $411.90 $1,002.00

$9,589.75 $17,063.20 $13,577.30 $0.00 $4,168.00 $9,349.80
$295.50 $476.60 $854.30 $0.00 $99.50 $576.00

$1,418.15 $977.40 $0.00 $0.00 $185.70 $1,595.40
$8,250.55 $8,658.70 $0.00 $0.00 $2,666.40 $8,556.60
$5,148.95 $6,723.10 $9,382.30 $0.00 $2,324.05 $10,239.00
$901.25 $2,188.55 $2,066.95 $0.00 $635.40 $2,731.20

$6,575.20 $2,510.30 $0.00 $0.00 $1,112.05 $4,872.60
$115.70 $472.70 $604.50 $0.00 $174.60 $246.00

$3,950.50 $6,006.30 $8,305.95 $0.00 $1,340.70 $6,218.40
$15,674.60 $16,416.90 $0.00 $0.00 $4,299.80 $12,504.60

$148.05 $93.00 $235.70 $0.00 $164.40 $237.00
$882.95 $528.30 $818.10 $0.00 $212.70 $1,308.00
$426.15 $231.80 $835.00 $0.00 $68.10 $289.80

$25,204.45 $42,135.40 $27,725.40 $0.00 $4,819.60 $15,088.20
$7,530.80 $7,499.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,689.55 $9,089.40
$2,248.35 $3,238.35 $5,735.30 $0.00 $1,560.50 $6,683.40
$5,732.80 $6,134.50 $0.00 $0.00 $1,207.00 $6,141.60
$1,221.95 $1,583.80 $2,207.35 $0.00 $755.60 $3,207.60
$227.40 $178.50 $493.30 $0.00 $67.10 $156.00
$688.30 $2,009.50 $2,370.80 $0.00 $565.85 $2,960.40
$551.10 $495.05 $2,490.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$2,106.95 $2,954.30 $4,309.40 $0.00 $1,080.50 $3,395.40
$1,064.35 $1,028.80 $0.00 $0.00 $446.85 $3,783.60
$6,879.40 $10,594.95 $7,588.20 $0.00 $3,229.40 $11,457.60

$17,506.05 $10,633.30 $0.00 $0.00 $4,683.75 $13,365.60
$596.90 $442.90 $0.00 $0.00 $377.00 $1,306.20
$808.80 $2,145.70 $0.00 $0.00 $553.75 $3,006.00
$359.25 $1,413.10 $892.30 $0.00 $330.00 $1,181.40
$881.85 $1,366.50 $1,676.60 $0.00 $239.50 $1,020.00

$5,183.60 $5,077.70 $0.00 $0.00 $1,772.00 $9,517.20
$3,223.10 $2,996.10 $0.00 $0.00 $1,267.95 $3,436.20
$1,826.10 $1,403.20 $2,825.00 $0.00 $545.10 $1,536.00
$250.00 $130.90 $0.00 $0.00 $47.30 $283.80

$2,198.40 $1,444.40 $0.00 $0.00 $519.15 $1,767.60
$1,552.70 $477.90 $0.00 $0.00 $285.40 $1,855.80
$565.45 $972.80 $1,184.50 $0.00 $224.00 $1,215.60

$4,533.55 $2,975.30 $0.00 $0.00 $1,085.15 $6,597.60
$87.70 $160.60 $451.60 $0.00 $186.55 $300.00
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$253.70 $592.70 $1,219.75 $0.00 $330.65 $975.00
$2,306.75 $2,602.50 $0.00 $0.00 $1,067.80 $2,458.80

$49.60 $39.00 $54.30 $0.00 $32.55 $96.00
$897.50 $1,175.20 $0.00 $0.00 $344.70 $1,657.20
$60.60 $289.00 $574.70 $0.00 $18.50 $83.40

$272.85 $243.00 $0.00 $0.00 $139.40 $372.60
$3,247.30 $2,120.60 $4,115.60 $0.00 $557.40 $2,796.60
$213.10 $39.40 $228.10 $0.00 $208.65 $222.00

$3,428.75 $4,933.45 $5,483.20 $0.00 $1,713.55 $6,079.80
$127.20 $133.20 $37.20 $0.00 $19.20 $130.80

$2,205.95 $1,558.90 $0.00 $0.00 $874.20 $1,992.60
$640.95 $790.50 $0.00 $0.00 $386.20 $1,581.60

$4,303.45 $2,676.30 $0.00 $0.00 $1,161.00 $4,139.40
$1,471.85 $1,340.90 $2,939.85 $0.00 $561.65 $2,968.80
$8,651.95 $6,535.20 $0.00 $0.00 $1,776.00 $8,572.20

$0.00 $360.00 $0.00 $0.00 $151.00 $756.00
$5,014.70 $1,719.90 $0.00 $0.00 $1,004.80 $3,126.00
$9,046.25 $12,433.80 $8,027.80 $0.00 $2,807.95 $8,811.60
$303.80 $450.70 $0.00 $0.00 $60.80 $534.60

$4,273.00 $1,343.40 $0.00 $0.00 $664.20 $4,057.20
$5,013.25 $9,626.90 $8,232.60 $0.00 $2,171.10 $8,533.80
$2,000.95 $1,045.90 $0.00 $0.00 $441.35 $2,127.00
$1,225.90 $1,845.45 $2,429.30 $0.00 $507.70 $1,549.20
$3,509.50 $1,082.50 $0.00 $0.00 $840.45 $3,613.80
$2,205.40 $1,459.80 $0.00 $0.00 $449.10 $2,427.60
$8,515.05 $4,918.90 $13,534.30 $0.00 $1,949.40 $5,839.20
$750.90 $1,521.65 $1,382.15 $0.00 $497.55 $2,316.60

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$4,063.25 $4,895.50 $0.00 $0.00 $2,388.55 $7,557.00
$1,102.20 $160.50 $0.00 $0.00 $212.30 $1,278.60
$4,427.45 $7,415.25 $9,707.90 $0.00 $2,185.95 $9,961.20

$5.40 $132.20 $354.50 $0.00 $84.00 $0.00
$196.30 $38.50 $269.70 $0.00 $48.10 $309.60

$11,907.35 $22,999.10 $19,416.00 $0.00 $6,793.10 $16,658.40
$4,244.15 $3,588.30 $0.00 $0.00 $1,309.80 $6,037.80
$2,581.00 $3,794.30 $3,952.20 $0.00 $913.20 $4,062.60
$6,954.15 $7,863.75 $0.00 $0.00 $2,240.85 $6,280.80

$10,166.15 $13,873.50 $15,541.25 $0.00 $3,033.35 $9,091.80
$1,174.35 $981.00 $0.00 $0.00 $382.00 $1,867.20

$24.20 $15.10 $83.10 $0.00 $22.90 $96.00
$5,887.80 $766.70 $5,804.10 $0.00 $453.60 $895.20
$4,044.00 $3,185.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,358.20 $3,288.60
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$1,039.30 $583.40 $0.00 $0.00 $212.70 $629.40
$112.20 $531.90 $350.70 $0.00 $168.65 $444.00

$3,644.50 $1,787.50 $5,671.90 $0.00 $1,041.90 $3,083.40
$5,033.35 $4,407.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,765.25 $5,343.60
$4,510.45 $3,727.80 $0.00 $0.00 $1,277.85 $2,467.80
$4,694.20 $2,638.50 $0.00 $0.00 $1,132.80 $5,623.80
$3,810.45 $2,193.90 $3,886.30 $0.00 $899.90 $3,150.60

$0.00 $13.50 $21.80 $0.00 $40.00 $0.00
$455.70 $824.00 $1,574.00 $0.00 $319.60 $1,154.40

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00
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OPICI SLOCUM SUM DIFFERENCE
10/1/2022 to
3/31/2023

$0.00 $0.00 $1,653.60 $0.00 ASG

$3.00 $6.00 $19,741.25 $0.00 BB

$0.00 $5.80 $5,323.30 $0.00 CDI

$0.00 $0.85 $4,563.75 $0.00 EDER

$0.00 $0.00 $3,128.50 $0.00 HDI

$0.00 $0.00 $2,732.25 $0.00 HP

$0.00 $2.50 $14,086.55 $0.00 NE

$0.00 $0.00 $1,453.30 $0.00 OPICI

$4.20 $50.15 $9,886.70 $0.00 SLOCUM

$0.00 $0.00 $814.40 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $12,465.40 $0.00
$0.00 $1.50 $6,711.55 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $1,691.10 $0.00

$12.60 $73.75 $21,133.65 $0.00
$18.00 $87.20 $80,392.75 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $14.95 $59,926.20 $0.00
$0.00 $1.50 $7,415.75 $0.00
$0.00 $37.90 $10,692.40 $0.00
$0.00 $12.10 $4,295.30 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $2,385.25 $0.00
$2.40 $0.50 $4,949.85 $0.00
$0.00 $1.00 $7,116.70 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $5,163.35 $0.00

$3.00 $31.00 $10,201.50 $0.00

$36.00 $2.75 $1,227.05 $0.00

$3.00 $14.90 $10,411.40 $0.00

$0.00 $0.10 $16,891.95 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $3,425.80 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $468.90 $0.00

$0.00 $0.50 $9,713.65 $0.00

$3.00 $9.40 $17,111.20 $0.00

$15.60 $130.45 $44,130.35 $0.00

$0.00 $1.70 $1,782.10 $0.00

$1.20 $6.00 $5,181.65 $0.00

$7.20 $30.00 $12,577.50 $0.00
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$0.00 $42.00 $4,944.45 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $3,883.10 $0.00

$0.00 $18.00 $4,836.55 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $10,427.10 $0.00

$0.00 $63.00 $38,243.75 $0.00

$6.00 $51.20 $24,418.35 $0.00

$6.00 $5.40 $12,835.80 $0.00

$0.00 $7.25 $14,405.45 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $11,612.65 $0.00

$0.00 $7.50 $41,154.45 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $4,925.60 $0.00

$33.00 $60.65 $18,952.40 $0.00

$0.00 $55.05 $11,769.45 $0.00

$0.00 $1.20 $2,838.10 $0.00

$0.00 $38.30 $11,908.55 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $1,000.55 $0.00

$0.00 $5.80 $6,708.50 $0.00

$12.00 $3.60 $5,595.30 $0.00

$0.00 $8.40 $17,720.20 $0.00

$21.00 $31.70 $46,199.35 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $5,728.15 $0.00

$0.00 $14.75 $8,505.05 $0.00

$6.00 $97.20 $44,693.20 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $2,330.80 $0.00

$0.00 $62.30 $78,448.85 $0.00

$0.00 $0.00 $0.10 $0.00

$3.00 $12.00 $5,663.85 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $6,837.90 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $676.30 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $24,068.70 $0.00
$0.00 $6.00 $1,819.75 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $970.50 $0.00
$0.00 $16.00 $13,048.20 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $3,577.20 $0.00
$6.60 $28.20 $2,672.75 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
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$9.00 $17.05 $4,336.00 $0.00
$0.00 $55.60 $66,150.10 $0.00
$0.00 $1.05 $16,077.10 $0.00
$0.00 $1.00 $3,960.30 $0.00
$0.00 $67.85 $53,815.90 $0.00
$3.60 $0.00 $2,305.50 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $4,856.45 $0.00
$3.00 $18.00 $34,225.25 $0.00

$1,097.30 $131.10 $35,045.80 $0.00
$0.00 $21.35 $8,544.70 $0.00
$0.00 $20.40 $18,672.55 $0.00
$3.00 $18.20 $1,634.70 $0.00
$0.60 $15.35 $25,837.80 $0.00
$0.00 $38.40 $65,939.50 $0.00
$3.00 $6.00 $887.15 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $3,750.05 $0.00
$0.00 $0.30 $1,851.15 $0.00

$12.00 $88.00 $115,073.05 $0.00
$6.00 $0.75 $35,838.20 $0.00
$3.00 $82.05 $19,550.95 $0.00
$0.00 $20.90 $23,943.80 $0.00
$3.00 $49.20 $9,028.50 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $1,122.30 $0.00
$0.00 $15.50 $8,610.35 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $3,536.65 $0.00
$6.00 $140.75 $13,993.30 $0.00
$0.00 $1.80 $7,829.00 $0.00

$726.90 $57.85 $40,534.30 $0.00
$4.20 $115.50 $59,006.20 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $4,133.60 $0.00
$7.20 $4.80 $10,368.65 $0.00
$0.00 $41.60 $4,217.65 $0.00
$3.00 $5.85 $5,193.30 $0.00
$4.20 $36.15 $26,870.85 $0.00
$0.00 $30.00 $14,475.95 $0.00
$0.00 $4.80 $8,140.20 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $1,036.00 $0.00
$0.00 $34.50 $7,462.25 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $4,845.00 $0.00
$0.00 $6.75 $4,169.10 $0.00
$0.00 $50.50 $20,361.90 $0.00
$3.00 $1.75 $1,191.20 $0.00

235



$12.00 $0.00 $3,383.80 $0.00
$0.00 $1.00 $12,362.05 $0.00
$0.00 $2.25 $273.70 $0.00
$0.00 $0.50 $5,585.30 $0.00
$0.00 $0.30 $1,026.50 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $1,223.45 $0.00
$0.00 $12.05 $12,849.55 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $911.25 $0.00
$0.60 $103.00 $21,742.35 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $447.60 $0.00
$0.00 $129.00 $8,510.25 $0.00
$0.00 $6.00 $4,578.85 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $16,353.55 $0.00
$6.00 $21.80 $9,310.85 $0.00

$13.20 $3.75 $31,954.90 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $1,651.60 $0.00
$0.00 $2.75 $14,554.55 $0.00
$6.00 $43.75 $41,177.15 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $1,594.10 $0.00

$15.00 $0.00 $12,653.20 $0.00
$48.00 $11.85 $33,637.50 $0.00
$0.00 $3.00 $7,402.00 $0.00
$6.00 $9.85 $7,573.40 $0.00
$0.00 $117.55 $11,321.40 $0.00
$0.00 $30.00 $9,407.50 $0.00
$3.00 $21.50 $34,781.35 $0.00

$10.50 $254.70 $6,734.05 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $7.20 $25,882.30 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $4,148.60 $0.00

$12.00 $90.50 $33,800.25 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $576.10 $0.00
$0.00 $1.85 $864.05 $0.00
$0.00 $18.70 $77,792.65 $0.00
$0.00 $8.25 $20,236.70 $0.00
$3.00 $20.95 $15,327.25 $0.00
$6.00 $182.15 $27,432.50 $0.00
$9.00 $200.00 $51,915.05 $0.00
$4.20 $3.60 $6,193.75 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $241.30 $0.00
$9.00 $85.40 $13,901.80 $0.00
$0.00 $4.50 $15,719.10 $0.00
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$0.00 $14.40 $3,141.60 $0.00
$0.00 $8.05 $1,615.50 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $15,229.20 $0.00
$0.00 $6.00 $21,681.60 $0.00
$0.00 $6.00 $15,806.50 $0.00
$0.00 $6.50 $17,596.20 $0.00
$0.00 $9.40 $13,950.55 $0.00
$0.00 $0.05 $75.35 $0.00
$0.00 $75.60 $4,403.30 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00 $6.00 $0.00
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$2,413,228.05 % Change
4/1/2022 to
9/30/2022 $2,328,456.55

$301,611.60 1.66% ASG $296,679.96 Prior Period

$505,663.00 -2.60% BB $519,137.20 Prior Period

$545,645.90 4.26% CDI $523,336.10 Prior Period

$298,525.00 3.32% EDER $288,935.75 Prior Period

$0.00 0.00% HDI $0.00 Prior Period

$173,538.10 10.76% HP $156,681.65 Prior Period

$582,097.80 8.51% NE $536,458.69 Prior Period

$2,264.30 8.30% OPICI $2,090.80 Prior Period

$3,882.35 -24.41% SLOCUM $5,136.40 Prior Period

$2,413,228.05 $2,328,456.55

$2,413,228.05

$0.00

238



Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

ASG ANDOVER 9,420 $471.00
ASG ANSONIA 0 $0.00
ASG ASHFORD 22,080 $1,104.00
ASG AVON 25,656 $1,282.80
ASG BARKHAMSTED 0 $0.00
ASG BEACON FALLS 0 $0.00
ASG BERLIN 69,972 $3,498.60
ASG BETHANY 0 $0.00
ASG BETHEL 0 $0.00
ASG BETHLEHEM 0 $0.00
ASG BLOOMFIELD 46,500 $2,325.00
ASG BOLTON 34,596 $1,729.80
ASG BOZRAH 10,452 $522.60
ASG BRANFORD 0 $0.00
ASG BRIDGEPORT 0 $0.00
ASG BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
ASG BRISTOL 243,912 $12,195.60
ASG BROOKFIELD 0 $0.00
ASG BROOKLYN 41,532 $2,076.60
ASG BURLINGTON 20,016 $1,000.80
ASG CANAAN 0 $0.00
ASG CANTERBURY 17,496 $874.80
ASG CANTON 38,520 $1,926.00
ASG CHAPLIN 44,880 $2,244.00
ASG CHESHIRE 0 $0.00
ASG CHESTER 4,524 $226.20
ASG CLINTON 64,068 $3,203.40
ASG COLCHESTER 88,008 $4,400.40
ASG COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
ASG COLUMBIA 17,508 $875.40
ASG CORNWALL 0 $0.00
ASG COVENTRY 52,920 $2,646.00
ASG CROMWELL 71,196 $3,559.80
ASG DANBURY 0 $0.00
ASG DARIEN 0 $0.00
ASG DEEP RIVER 20,448 $1,022.40
ASG DERBY 0 $0.00
ASG DURHAM 26,052 $1,302.60
ASG EAST GRANBY 21,612 $1,080.60
ASG EAST HADDAM 18,924 $946.20
ASG EAST HAMPTON 19,776 $988.80
ASG EAST HARTFORD 174,288 $8,714.40
ASG EAST HAVEN 0 $0.00
ASG EAST LYME 74,556 $3,727.80
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ASG EAST WINDSOR 79,068 $3,953.40
ASG EASTFORD 0 $0.00
ASG EASTON 0 $0.00
ASG ELLINGTON 67,776 $3,388.80
ASG ENFIELD 164,940 $8,247.00
ASG ESSEX 27,252 $1,362.60
ASG FAIRFIELD 0 $0.00
ASG FARMINGTON 49,896 $2,494.80
ASG FRANKLIN 8,760 $438.00
ASG GLASTONBURY 63,624 $3,181.20
ASG GOSHEN 0 $0.00
ASG GRANBY 37,764 $1,888.20
ASG GREENWICH 0 $0.00
ASG GRISWOLD 58,356 $2,917.80
ASG GROTON 223,164 $11,158.20
ASG GUILFORD 0 $0.00
ASG HADDAM 51,276 $2,563.80
ASG HAMDEN 0 $0.00
ASG HAMPTON 9,900 $495.00
ASG HARTFORD 281,496 $14,074.80
ASG HARTLAND 0 $0.00
ASG HARWINTON 0 $0.00
ASG HEBRON 37,704 $1,885.20
ASG KENT 0 $0.00
ASG KILLINGLY 107,748 $5,387.40
ASG KILLINGWORTH 8,652 $432.60
ASG LEBANON 2,844 $142.20
ASG LEDYARD 63,624 $3,181.20
ASG LISBON 13,440 $672.00
ASG LITCHFIELD 0 $0.00
ASG LYME 0 $0.00
ASG MADISON 0 $0.00
ASG MANCHESTER 386,712 $19,335.60
ASG MANSFIELD 72,444 $3,622.20
ASG MARLBOROUGH 28,716 $1,435.80
ASG MERIDEN 0 $0.00
ASG MIDDLEBURY 0 $0.00
ASG MIDDLEFIELD 13,596 $679.80
ASG MIDDLETOWN 121,440 $6,072.00
ASG MILFORD 0 $0.00
ASG MONROE 0 $0.00
ASG MONTVILLE 71,640 $3,582.00
ASG MORRIS 0 $0.00
ASG NAUGATUCK 0 $0.00
ASG NEW BRITAIN 340,104 $17,005.20
ASG NEW CANAAN 0 $0.00
ASG NEW FAIRFIELD 0 $0.00
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ASG NEW HARTFORD 0 $0.00
ASG NEW HAVEN 0 $0.00
ASG NEW LONDON 180,444 $9,022.20
ASG NEW MILFORD 0 $0.00
ASG NEWINGTON 94,140 $4,707.00
ASG NEWTOWN 0 $0.00
ASG NORFOLK 0 $0.00
ASG NORTH BRANFORD 0 $0.00
ASG NORTH CANAAN 0 $0.00
ASG NORTH HAVEN 0 $0.00
ASG NORTH STONINGTON 30,072 $1,503.60
ASG NORWALK 0 $0.00
ASG NORWICH 253,956 $12,697.80
ASG OLD LYME 28,212 $1,410.60
ASG OLD SAYBROOK 76,848 $3,842.40
ASG ORANGE 0 $0.00
ASG OXFORD 0 $0.00
ASG PLAINFIELD 105,600 $5,280.00
ASG PLAINVILLE 70,452 $3,522.60
ASG PLYMOUTH 0 $0.00
ASG POMFRET 6,480 $324.00
ASG PORTLAND 29,964 $1,498.20
ASG PRESTON 13,464 $673.20
ASG PROSPECT 0 $0.00
ASG PUTNAM 102,396 $5,119.80
ASG REDDING 0 $0.00
ASG RIDGEFIELD 0 $0.00
ASG ROCKY HILL 78,504 $3,925.20
ASG ROXBURY 0 $0.00
ASG SALEM 30,204 $1,510.20
ASG SALISBURY 0 $0.00
ASG SCOTLAND 3,912 $195.60
ASG SEYMOUR 0 $0.00
ASG SHARON 0 $0.00
ASG SHELTON 0 $0.00
ASG SHERMAN 0 $0.00
ASG SIMSBURY 34,992 $1,749.60
ASG SOMERS 23,472 $1,173.60
ASG SOUTH WINDSOR 81,468 $4,073.40
ASG SOUTHBURY 0 $0.00
ASG SOUTHINGTON 128,052 $6,402.60
ASG SPRAGUE 7,692 $384.60
ASG STAFFORD 73,728 $3,686.40
ASG STAMFORD 0 $0.00
ASG STERLING 4,884 $244.20
ASG STONINGTON 46,008 $2,300.40
ASG STRATFORD 0 $0.00
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ASG SUFFIELD 35,676 $1,783.80
ASG THOMASTON 0 $0.00
ASG THOMPSON 43,152 $2,157.60
ASG TOLLAND 56,712 $2,835.60
ASG TORRINGTON 0 $0.00
ASG TRUMBULL 0 $0.00
ASG UNION 0 $0.00
ASG VERNON 139,416 $6,970.80
ASG VOLUNTOWN 27,900 $1,395.00
ASG WALLINGFORD 0 $0.00
ASG WARREN 0 $0.00
ASG WASHINGTON 0 $0.00
ASG WATERBURY 0 $0.00
ASG WATERFORD 100,968 $5,048.40
ASG WATERTOWN 0 $0.00
ASG WEST HARTFORD 78,096 $3,904.80
ASG WEST HAVEN 0 $0.00
ASG WESTBROOK 35,628 $1,781.40
ASG WESTON 0 $0.00
ASG WESTPORT 0 $0.00
ASG WETHERSFIELD 76,776 $3,838.80
ASG WILLINGTON 13,248 $662.40
ASG WILTON 0 $0.00
ASG WINCHESTER 0 $0.00
ASG WINDHAM 102,528 $5,126.40
ASG WINDSOR 76,332 $3,816.60
ASG WINDSOR LOCKS 70,008 $3,500.40
ASG WOLCOTT 0 $0.00
ASG WOODBRIDGE 0 $0.00
ASG WOODBURY 0 $0.00
ASG WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00
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ASG - Total Enviro Fee: $301,611.60
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

BRESCOME ANDOVER 6,600 $330.00
BRESCOME ANSONIA 70,229 $3,511.45
BRESCOME ASHFORD 26,210 $1,310.50
BRESCOME AVON 25,464 $1,273.20
BRESCOME BARKHAMSTED 11,898 $594.90
BRESCOME BEACON FALLS 30,305 $1,515.25
BRESCOME BERLIN 58,211 $2,910.55
BRESCOME BETHANY 4,270 $213.50
BRESCOME BETHEL 38,581 $1,929.05
BRESCOME BETHLEHEM 4,784 $239.20
BRESCOME BLOOMFIELD 72,349 $3,617.45
BRESCOME BOLTON 36,253 $1,812.65
BRESCOME BOZRAH 5,696 $284.80
BRESCOME BRANFORD 37,038 $1,851.90
BRESCOME BRIDGEPORT 279,247 $13,962.35
BRESCOME BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
BRESCOME BRISTOL 305,344 $15,267.20
BRESCOME BROOKFIELD 15,474 $773.70
BRESCOME BROOKLYN 58,260 $2,913.00
BRESCOME BURLINGTON 19,988 $999.40
BRESCOME CANAAN 1,880 $94.00
BRESCOME CANTERBURY 22,463 $1,123.15
BRESCOME CANTON 49,187 $2,459.35
BRESCOME CHAPLIN 5,611 $280.55
BRESCOME CHESHIRE 29,760 $1,488.00
BRESCOME CHESTER 4,060 $203.00
BRESCOME CLINTON 34,052 $1,702.60
BRESCOME COLCHESTER 83,882 $4,194.10
BRESCOME COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
BRESCOME COLUMBIA 15,746 $787.30
BRESCOME CORNWALL 1,272 $63.60
BRESCOME COVENTRY 32,704 $1,635.20
BRESCOME CROMWELL 89,695 $4,484.75
BRESCOME DANBURY 128,009 $6,400.45
BRESCOME DARIEN 5,020 $251.00
BRESCOME DEEP RIVER 17,989 $899.45
BRESCOME DERBY 30,934 $1,546.70
BRESCOME DURHAM 15,320 $766.00
BRESCOME EAST GRANBY 6,972 $348.60
BRESCOME EAST HADDAM 37,147 $1,857.35
BRESCOME EAST HAMPTON 84,667 $4,233.35
BRESCOME EAST HARTFORD 163,301 $8,165.05
BRESCOME EAST HAVEN 72,612 $3,630.60
BRESCOME EAST LYME 49,711 $2,485.55

244



BRESCOME EAST WINDSOR 55,688 $2,784.40
BRESCOME EASTFORD 0 $0.00
BRESCOME EASTON 0 $0.00
BRESCOME ELLINGTON 43,922 $2,196.10
BRESCOME ENFIELD 217,679 $10,883.95
BRESCOME ESSEX 19,331 $966.55
BRESCOME FAIRFIELD 43,157 $2,157.85
BRESCOME FARMINGTON 64,018 $3,200.90
BRESCOME FRANKLIN 11,280 $564.00
BRESCOME GLASTONBURY 59,438 $2,971.90
BRESCOME GOSHEN 3,369 $168.45
BRESCOME GRANBY 28,528 $1,426.40
BRESCOME GREENWICH 17,865 $893.25
BRESCOME GRISWOLD 78,581 $3,929.05
BRESCOME GROTON 221,545 $11,077.25
BRESCOME GUILFORD 16,750 $837.50
BRESCOME HADDAM 28,952 $1,447.60
BRESCOME HAMDEN 198,828 $9,941.40
BRESCOME HAMPTON 12,664 $633.20
BRESCOME HARTFORD 313,177 $15,658.85
BRESCOME HARTLAND 2 $0.10
BRESCOME HARWINTON 35,146 $1,757.30
BRESCOME HEBRON 31,958 $1,597.90
BRESCOME KENT 3,076 $153.80
BRESCOME KILLINGLY 92,752 $4,637.60
BRESCOME KILLINGWORTH 7,275 $363.75
BRESCOME LEBANON 6,174 $308.70
BRESCOME LEDYARD 49,508 $2,475.40
BRESCOME LISBON 29,388 $1,469.40
BRESCOME LITCHFIELD 8,754 $437.70
BRESCOME LYME 0 $0.00
BRESCOME MADISON 8,204 $410.20
BRESCOME MANCHESTER 305,218 $15,260.90
BRESCOME MANSFIELD 66,642 $3,332.10
BRESCOME MARLBOROUGH 16,702 $835.10
BRESCOME MERIDEN 191,795 $9,589.75
BRESCOME MIDDLEBURY 5,910 $295.50
BRESCOME MIDDLEFIELD 28,363 $1,418.15
BRESCOME MIDDLETOWN 165,011 $8,250.55
BRESCOME MILFORD 102,979 $5,148.95
BRESCOME MONROE 18,025 $901.25
BRESCOME MONTVILLE 131,504 $6,575.20
BRESCOME MORRIS 2,314 $115.70
BRESCOME NAUGATUCK 79,010 $3,950.50
BRESCOME NEW BRITAIN 313,492 $15,674.60
BRESCOME NEW CANAAN 2,961 $148.05
BRESCOME NEW FAIRFIELD 17,659 $882.95
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BRESCOME NEW HARTFORD 8,523 $426.15
BRESCOME NEW HAVEN 504,089 $25,204.45
BRESCOME NEW LONDON 150,616 $7,530.80
BRESCOME NEW MILFORD 44,967 $2,248.35
BRESCOME NEWINGTON 114,656 $5,732.80
BRESCOME NEWTOWN 24,439 $1,221.95
BRESCOME NORFOLK 4,548 $227.40
BRESCOME NORTH BRANFORD 13,766 $688.30
BRESCOME NORTH CANAAN 11,022 $551.10
BRESCOME NORTH HAVEN 42,139 $2,106.95
BRESCOME NORTH STONINGTON 21,287 $1,064.35
BRESCOME NORWALK 137,588 $6,879.40
BRESCOME NORWICH 350,121 $17,506.05
BRESCOME OLD LYME 11,938 $596.90
BRESCOME OLD SAYBROOK 16,176 $808.80
BRESCOME ORANGE 7,185 $359.25
BRESCOME OXFORD 17,637 $881.85
BRESCOME PLAINFIELD 103,672 $5,183.60
BRESCOME PLAINVILLE 64,462 $3,223.10
BRESCOME PLYMOUTH 36,522 $1,826.10
BRESCOME POMFRET 5,000 $250.00
BRESCOME PORTLAND 43,968 $2,198.40
BRESCOME PRESTON 31,054 $1,552.70
BRESCOME PROSPECT 11,309 $565.45
BRESCOME PUTNAM 90,671 $4,533.55
BRESCOME REDDING 1,754 $87.70
BRESCOME RIDGEFIELD 5,074 $253.70
BRESCOME ROCKY HILL 46,135 $2,306.75
BRESCOME ROXBURY 992 $49.60
BRESCOME SALEM 17,950 $897.50
BRESCOME SALISBURY 1,212 $60.60
BRESCOME SCOTLAND 5,457 $272.85
BRESCOME SEYMOUR 64,946 $3,247.30
BRESCOME SHARON 4,262 $213.10
BRESCOME SHELTON 68,575 $3,428.75
BRESCOME SHERMAN 2,544 $127.20
BRESCOME SIMSBURY 44,119 $2,205.95
BRESCOME SOMERS 12,819 $640.95
BRESCOME SOUTH WINDSOR 86,069 $4,303.45
BRESCOME SOUTHBURY 29,437 $1,471.85
BRESCOME SOUTHINGTON 173,039 $8,651.95
BRESCOME SPRAGUE 0 $0.00
BRESCOME STAFFORD 100,294 $5,014.70
BRESCOME STAMFORD 180,925 $9,046.25
BRESCOME STERLING 6,076 $303.80
BRESCOME STONINGTON 85,460 $4,273.00
BRESCOME STRATFORD 100,265 $5,013.25
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BRESCOME SUFFIELD 40,019 $2,000.95
BRESCOME THOMASTON 24,518 $1,225.90
BRESCOME THOMPSON 70,190 $3,509.50
BRESCOME TOLLAND 44,108 $2,205.40
BRESCOME TORRINGTON 170,301 $8,515.05
BRESCOME TRUMBULL 15,018 $750.90
BRESCOME UNION 0 $0.00
BRESCOME VERNON 81,265 $4,063.25
BRESCOME VOLUNTOWN 22,044 $1,102.20
BRESCOME WALLINGFORD 88,549 $4,427.45
BRESCOME WARREN 108 $5.40
BRESCOME WASHINGTON 3,926 $196.30
BRESCOME WATERBURY 238,147 $11,907.35
BRESCOME WATERFORD 84,883 $4,244.15
BRESCOME WATERTOWN 51,620 $2,581.00
BRESCOME WEST HARTFORD 139,083 $6,954.15
BRESCOME WEST HAVEN 203,323 $10,166.15
BRESCOME WESTBROOK 23,487 $1,174.35
BRESCOME WESTON 484 $24.20
BRESCOME WESTPORT 117,756 $5,887.80
BRESCOME WETHERSFIELD 80,880 $4,044.00
BRESCOME WILLINGTON 20,786 $1,039.30
BRESCOME WILTON 2,244 $112.20
BRESCOME WINCHESTER 72,890 $3,644.50
BRESCOME WINDHAM 100,667 $5,033.35
BRESCOME WINDSOR 90,209 $4,510.45
BRESCOME WINDSOR LOCKS 93,884 $4,694.20
BRESCOME WOLCOTT 76,209 $3,810.45
BRESCOME WOODBRIDGE 0 $0.00
BRESCOME WOODBURY 9,114 $455.70
BRESCOME WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00
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BRESCOME - Total Enviro Fee: $505,663.00
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

CDI ANDOVER 5,400 $270.00
CDI ANSONIA 103,694 $5,184.70
CDI ASHFORD 14,848 $742.40
CDI AVON 13,038 $651.90
CDI BARKHAMSTED 6,660 $333.00
CDI BEACON FALLS 5,588 $279.40
CDI BERLIN 50,144 $2,507.20
CDI BETHANY 6,126 $306.30
CDI BETHEL 35,002 $1,750.10
CDI BETHLEHEM 1,958 $97.90
CDI BLOOMFIELD 71,682 $3,584.10
CDI BOLTON 22,790 $1,139.50
CDI BOZRAH 5,832 $291.60
CDI BRANFORD 97,334 $4,866.70
CDI BRIDGEPORT 553,292 $27,664.60
CDI BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
CDI BRISTOL 254,744 $12,737.20
CDI BROOKFIELD 25,214 $1,260.70
CDI BROOKLYN 40,746 $2,037.30
CDI BURLINGTON 18,942 $947.10
CDI CANAAN 932 $46.60
CDI CANTERBURY 24,732 $1,236.60
CDI CANTON 12,258 $612.90
CDI CHAPLIN 25,388 $1,269.40
CDI CHESHIRE 32,678 $1,633.90
CDI CHESTER 6,252 $312.60
CDI CLINTON 36,042 $1,802.10
CDI COLCHESTER 62,745 $3,137.25
CDI COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
CDI COLUMBIA 10,768 $538.40
CDI CORNWALL 0 $0.00
CDI COVENTRY 50,005 $2,500.25
CDI CROMWELL 55,484 $2,774.20
CDI DANBURY 180,369 $9,018.45
CDI DARIEN 4,412 $220.60
CDI DEEP RIVER 22,612 $1,130.60
CDI DERBY 58,062 $2,903.10
CDI DURHAM 18,384 $919.20
CDI EAST GRANBY 9,886 $494.30
CDI EAST HADDAM 9,218 $460.90
CDI EAST HAMPTON 17,870 $893.50
CDI EAST HARTFORD 222,947 $11,147.35
CDI EAST HAVEN 103,886 $5,194.30
CDI EAST LYME 49,595 $2,479.75
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CDI EAST WINDSOR 52,450 $2,622.50
CDI EASTFORD 0 $0.00
CDI EASTON 0 $0.00
CDI ELLINGTON 43,179 $2,158.95
CDI ENFIELD 148,630 $7,431.50
CDI ESSEX 15,142 $757.10
CDI FAIRFIELD 70,431 $3,521.55
CDI FARMINGTON 35,936 $1,796.80
CDI FRANKLIN 10,698 $534.90
CDI GLASTONBURY 34,770 $1,738.50
CDI GOSHEN 2,818 $140.90
CDI GRANBY 17,968 $898.40
CDI GREENWICH 24,282 $1,214.10
CDI GRISWOLD 117,379 $5,868.95
CDI GROTON 154,997 $7,749.85
CDI GUILFORD 24,413 $1,220.65
CDI HADDAM 34,234 $1,711.70
CDI HAMDEN 247,405 $12,370.25
CDI HAMPTON 6,436 $321.80
CDI HARTFORD 563,531 $28,176.55
CDI HARTLAND 0 $0.00
CDI HARWINTON 17,603 $880.15
CDI HEBRON 22,344 $1,117.20
CDI KENT 30 $1.50
CDI KILLINGLY 82,502 $4,125.10
CDI KILLINGWORTH 4,912 $245.60
CDI LEBANON 3,336 $166.80
CDI LEDYARD 51,900 $2,595.00
CDI LISBON 0 $0.00
CDI LITCHFIELD 5,766 $288.30
CDI LYME 0 $0.00
CDI MADISON 19,546 $977.30
CDI MANCHESTER 288,082 $14,404.10
CDI MANSFIELD 36,452 $1,822.60
CDI MARLBOROUGH 5,490 $274.50
CDI MERIDEN 341,264 $17,063.20
CDI MIDDLEBURY 9,532 $476.60
CDI MIDDLEFIELD 19,548 $977.40
CDI MIDDLETOWN 173,174 $8,658.70
CDI MILFORD 134,462 $6,723.10
CDI MONROE 43,771 $2,188.55
CDI MONTVILLE 50,206 $2,510.30
CDI MORRIS 9,454 $472.70
CDI NAUGATUCK 120,126 $6,006.30
CDI NEW BRITAIN 328,338 $16,416.90
CDI NEW CANAAN 1,860 $93.00
CDI NEW FAIRFIELD 10,566 $528.30
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CDI NEW HARTFORD 4,636 $231.80
CDI NEW HAVEN 842,708 $42,135.40
CDI NEW LONDON 149,990 $7,499.50
CDI NEW MILFORD 64,767 $3,238.35
CDI NEWINGTON 122,690 $6,134.50
CDI NEWTOWN 31,676 $1,583.80
CDI NORFOLK 3,570 $178.50
CDI NORTH BRANFORD 40,190 $2,009.50
CDI NORTH CANAAN 9,901 $495.05
CDI NORTH HAVEN 59,086 $2,954.30
CDI NORTH STONINGTON 20,576 $1,028.80
CDI NORWALK 211,899 $10,594.95
CDI NORWICH 212,666 $10,633.30
CDI OLD LYME 8,858 $442.90
CDI OLD SAYBROOK 42,914 $2,145.70
CDI ORANGE 28,262 $1,413.10
CDI OXFORD 27,330 $1,366.50
CDI PLAINFIELD 101,554 $5,077.70
CDI PLAINVILLE 59,922 $2,996.10
CDI PLYMOUTH 28,064 $1,403.20
CDI POMFRET 2,618 $130.90
CDI PORTLAND 28,888 $1,444.40
CDI PRESTON 9,558 $477.90
CDI PROSPECT 19,456 $972.80
CDI PUTNAM 59,506 $2,975.30
CDI REDDING 3,212 $160.60
CDI RIDGEFIELD 11,854 $592.70
CDI ROCKY HILL 52,050 $2,602.50
CDI ROXBURY 780 $39.00
CDI SALEM 23,504 $1,175.20
CDI SALISBURY 5,780 $289.00
CDI SCOTLAND 4,860 $243.00
CDI SEYMOUR 42,412 $2,120.60
CDI SHARON 788 $39.40
CDI SHELTON 98,669 $4,933.45
CDI SHERMAN 2,664 $133.20
CDI SIMSBURY 31,178 $1,558.90
CDI SOMERS 15,810 $790.50
CDI SOUTH WINDSOR 53,526 $2,676.30
CDI SOUTHBURY 26,818 $1,340.90
CDI SOUTHINGTON 130,704 $6,535.20
CDI SPRAGUE 7,200 $360.00
CDI STAFFORD 34,398 $1,719.90
CDI STAMFORD 248,676 $12,433.80
CDI STERLING 9,014 $450.70
CDI STONINGTON 26,868 $1,343.40
CDI STRATFORD 192,538 $9,626.90
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CDI SUFFIELD 20,918 $1,045.90
CDI THOMASTON 36,909 $1,845.45
CDI THOMPSON 21,650 $1,082.50
CDI TOLLAND 29,196 $1,459.80
CDI TORRINGTON 98,378 $4,918.90
CDI TRUMBULL 30,433 $1,521.65
CDI UNION 0 $0.00
CDI VERNON 97,910 $4,895.50
CDI VOLUNTOWN 3,210 $160.50
CDI WALLINGFORD 148,305 $7,415.25
CDI WARREN 2,644 $132.20
CDI WASHINGTON 770 $38.50
CDI WATERBURY 459,982 $22,999.10
CDI WATERFORD 71,766 $3,588.30
CDI WATERTOWN 75,886 $3,794.30
CDI WEST HARTFORD 157,275 $7,863.75
CDI WEST HAVEN 277,470 $13,873.50
CDI WESTBROOK 19,620 $981.00
CDI WESTON 302 $15.10
CDI WESTPORT 15,334 $766.70
CDI WETHERSFIELD 63,700 $3,185.00
CDI WILLINGTON 11,668 $583.40
CDI WILTON 10,638 $531.90
CDI WINCHESTER 35,750 $1,787.50
CDI WINDHAM 88,140 $4,407.00
CDI WINDSOR 74,556 $3,727.80
CDI WINDSOR LOCKS 52,770 $2,638.50
CDI WOLCOTT 43,878 $2,193.90
CDI WOODBRIDGE 270 $13.50
CDI WOODBURY 16,480 $824.00
CDI WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00
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CDI -  Total Enviro Fee: $545,645.90
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

EDER ANDOVER 0 $0.00
EDER ANSONIA 122,798 $6,139.90
EDER ASHFORD 0 $0.00
EDER AVON 0 $0.00
EDER BARKHAMSTED 27,372 $1,368.60
EDER BEACON FALLS 10,450 $522.50
EDER BERLIN 0 $0.00
EDER BETHANY 7,152 $357.60
EDER BETHEL 50,140 $2,507.00
EDER BETHLEHEM 5,170 $258.50
EDER BLOOMFIELD 0 $0.00
EDER BOLTON 0 $0.00
EDER BOZRAH 0 $0.00
EDER BRANFORD 141,422 $7,071.10
EDER BRIDGEPORT 321,434 $16,071.70
EDER BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
EDER BRISTOL 0 $0.00
EDER BROOKFIELD 48,776 $2,438.80
EDER BROOKLYN 0 $0.00
EDER BURLINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER CANAAN 11,290 $564.50
EDER CANTERBURY 0 $0.00
EDER CANTON 0 $0.00
EDER CHAPLIN 0 $0.00
EDER CHESHIRE 68,958 $3,447.90
EDER CHESTER 0 $0.00
EDER CLINTON 0 $0.00
EDER COLCHESTER 0 $0.00
EDER COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
EDER COLUMBIA 0 $0.00
EDER CORNWALL 2,442 $122.10
EDER COVENTRY 0 $0.00
EDER CROMWELL 0 $0.00
EDER DANBURY 225,840 $11,292.00
EDER DARIEN 8,236 $411.80
EDER DEEP RIVER 0 $0.00
EDER DERBY 80,178 $4,008.90
EDER DURHAM 0 $0.00
EDER EAST GRANBY 0 $0.00
EDER EAST HADDAM 0 $0.00
EDER EAST HAMPTON 0 $0.00
EDER EAST HARTFORD 0 $0.00
EDER EAST HAVEN 150,952 $7,547.60
EDER EAST LYME 0 $0.00

254



EDER EAST WINDSOR 0 $0.00
EDER EASTFORD 0 $0.00
EDER EASTON 0 $0.00
EDER ELLINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER ENFIELD 0 $0.00
EDER ESSEX 0 $0.00
EDER FAIRFIELD 73,718 $3,685.90
EDER FARMINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER FRANKLIN 0 $0.00
EDER GLASTONBURY 0 $0.00
EDER GOSHEN 10,334 $516.70
EDER GRANBY 0 $0.00
EDER GREENWICH 28,916 $1,445.80
EDER GRISWOLD 0 $0.00
EDER GROTON 0 $0.00
EDER GUILFORD 31,774 $1,588.70
EDER HADDAM 0 $0.00
EDER HAMDEN 223,170 $11,158.50
EDER HAMPTON 0 $0.00
EDER HARTFORD 0 $0.00
EDER HARTLAND 0 $0.00
EDER HARWINTON 39,706 $1,985.30
EDER HEBRON 0 $0.00
EDER KENT 5,566 $278.30
EDER KILLINGLY 0 $0.00
EDER KILLINGWORTH 0 $0.00
EDER LEBANON 0 $0.00
EDER LEDYARD 0 $0.00
EDER LISBON 0 $0.00
EDER LITCHFIELD 21,055 $1,052.75
EDER LYME 0 $0.00
EDER MADISON 23,198 $1,159.90
EDER MANCHESTER 0 $0.00
EDER MANSFIELD 0 $0.00
EDER MARLBOROUGH 0 $0.00
EDER MERIDEN 271,546 $13,577.30
EDER MIDDLEBURY 17,086 $854.30
EDER MIDDLEFIELD 0 $0.00
EDER MIDDLETOWN 0 $0.00
EDER MILFORD 187,646 $9,382.30
EDER MONROE 41,339 $2,066.95
EDER MONTVILLE 0 $0.00
EDER MORRIS 12,090 $604.50
EDER NAUGATUCK 166,119 $8,305.95
EDER NEW BRITAIN 0 $0.00
EDER NEW CANAAN 4,714 $235.70
EDER NEW FAIRFIELD 16,362 $818.10
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EDER NEW HARTFORD 16,700 $835.00
EDER NEW HAVEN 554,508 $27,725.40
EDER NEW LONDON 0 $0.00
EDER NEW MILFORD 114,706 $5,735.30
EDER NEWINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER NEWTOWN 44,147 $2,207.35
EDER NORFOLK 9,866 $493.30
EDER NORTH BRANFORD 47,416 $2,370.80
EDER NORTH CANAAN 49,810 $2,490.50
EDER NORTH HAVEN 86,188 $4,309.40
EDER NORTH STONINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER NORWALK 151,764 $7,588.20
EDER NORWICH 0 $0.00
EDER OLD LYME 0 $0.00
EDER OLD SAYBROOK 0 $0.00
EDER ORANGE 17,846 $892.30
EDER OXFORD 33,532 $1,676.60
EDER PLAINFIELD 0 $0.00
EDER PLAINVILLE 0 $0.00
EDER PLYMOUTH 56,500 $2,825.00
EDER POMFRET 0 $0.00
EDER PORTLAND 0 $0.00
EDER PRESTON 0 $0.00
EDER PROSPECT 23,690 $1,184.50
EDER PUTNAM 0 $0.00
EDER REDDING 9,032 $451.60
EDER RIDGEFIELD 24,395 $1,219.75
EDER ROCKY HILL 0 $0.00
EDER ROXBURY 1,086 $54.30
EDER SALEM 0 $0.00
EDER SALISBURY 11,494 $574.70
EDER SCOTLAND 0 $0.00
EDER SEYMOUR 82,312 $4,115.60
EDER SHARON 4,562 $228.10
EDER SHELTON 109,664 $5,483.20
EDER SHERMAN 744 $37.20
EDER SIMSBURY 0 $0.00
EDER SOMERS 0 $0.00
EDER SOUTH WINDSOR 0 $0.00
EDER SOUTHBURY 58,797 $2,939.85
EDER SOUTHINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER SPRAGUE 0 $0.00
EDER STAFFORD 0 $0.00
EDER STAMFORD 160,556 $8,027.80
EDER STERLING 0 $0.00
EDER STONINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER STRATFORD 164,652 $8,232.60
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EDER SUFFIELD 0 $0.00
EDER THOMASTON 48,586 $2,429.30
EDER THOMPSON 0 $0.00
EDER TOLLAND 0 $0.00
EDER TORRINGTON 270,686 $13,534.30
EDER TRUMBULL 27,643 $1,382.15
EDER UNION 0 $0.00
EDER VERNON 0 $0.00
EDER VOLUNTOWN 0 $0.00
EDER WALLINGFORD 194,158 $9,707.90
EDER WARREN 7,090 $354.50
EDER WASHINGTON 5,394 $269.70
EDER WATERBURY 388,320 $19,416.00
EDER WATERFORD 0 $0.00
EDER WATERTOWN 79,044 $3,952.20
EDER WEST HARTFORD 0 $0.00
EDER WEST HAVEN 310,825 $15,541.25
EDER WESTBROOK 0 $0.00
EDER WESTON 1,662 $83.10
EDER WESTPORT 116,082 $5,804.10
EDER WETHERSFIELD 0 $0.00
EDER WILLINGTON 0 $0.00
EDER WILTON 7,014 $350.70
EDER WINCHESTER 113,438 $5,671.90
EDER WINDHAM 0 $0.00
EDER WINDSOR 0 $0.00
EDER WINDSOR LOCKS 0 $0.00
EDER WOLCOTT 77,726 $3,886.30
EDER WOODBRIDGE 436 $21.80
EDER WOODBURY 31,480 $1,574.00
EDER WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00
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EDER -  Total Enviro Fee: $298,525.00
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

HDI ANDOVER 0 $0.00
HDI ANSONIA 0 $0.00
HDI ASHFORD 0 $0.00
HDI AVON 0 $0.00
HDI BARKHAMSTED 0 $0.00
HDI BEACON FALLS 0 $0.00
HDI BERLIN 0 $0.00
HDI BETHANY 0 $0.00
HDI BETHEL 0 $0.00
HDI BETHLEHEM 0 $0.00
HDI BLOOMFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI BOLTON 0 $0.00
HDI BOZRAH 0 $0.00
HDI BRANFORD 0 $0.00
HDI BRIDGEPORT 0 $0.00
HDI BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
HDI BRISTOL 0 $0.00
HDI BROOKFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI BROOKLYN 0 $0.00
HDI BURLINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI CANAAN 0 $0.00
HDI CANTERBURY 0 $0.00
HDI CANTON 0 $0.00
HDI CHAPLIN 0 $0.00
HDI CHESHIRE 0 $0.00
HDI CHESTER 0 $0.00
HDI CLINTON 0 $0.00
HDI COLCHESTER 0 $0.00
HDI COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
HDI COLUMBIA 0 $0.00
HDI CORNWALL 0 $0.00
HDI COVENTRY 0 $0.00
HDI CROMWELL 0 $0.00
HDI DANBURY 0 $0.00
HDI DARIEN 0 $0.00
HDI DEEP RIVER 0 $0.00
HDI DERBY 0 $0.00
HDI DURHAM 0 $0.00
HDI EAST GRANBY 0 $0.00
HDI EAST HADDAM 0 $0.00
HDI EAST HAMPTON 0 $0.00
HDI EAST HARTFORD 0 $0.00
HDI EAST HAVEN 0 $0.00
HDI EAST LYME 0 $0.00
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HDI EAST WINDSOR 0 $0.00
HDI EASTFORD 0 $0.00
HDI EASTON 0 $0.00
HDI ELLINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI ENFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI ESSEX 0 $0.00
HDI FAIRFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI FARMINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI FRANKLIN 0 $0.00
HDI GLASTONBURY 0 $0.00
HDI GOSHEN 0 $0.00
HDI GRANBY 0 $0.00
HDI GREENWICH 0 $0.00
HDI GRISWOLD 0 $0.00
HDI GROTON 0 $0.00
HDI GUILFORD 0 $0.00
HDI HADDAM 0 $0.00
HDI HAMDEN 0 $0.00
HDI HAMPTON 0 $0.00
HDI HARTFORD 0 $0.00
HDI HARTLAND 0 $0.00
HDI HARWINTON 0 $0.00
HDI HEBRON 0 $0.00
HDI KENT 0 $0.00
HDI KILLINGLY 0 $0.00
HDI KILLINGWORTH 0 $0.00
HDI LEBANON 0 $0.00
HDI LEDYARD 0 $0.00
HDI LISBON 0 $0.00
HDI LITCHFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI LYME 0 $0.00
HDI MADISON 0 $0.00
HDI MANCHESTER 0 $0.00
HDI MANSFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI MARLBOROUGH 0 $0.00
HDI MERIDEN 0 $0.00
HDI MIDDLEBURY 0 $0.00
HDI MIDDLEFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI MIDDLETOWN 0 $0.00
HDI MILFORD 0 $0.00
HDI MONROE 0 $0.00
HDI MONTVILLE 0 $0.00
HDI MORRIS 0 $0.00
HDI NAUGATUCK 0 $0.00
HDI NEW BRITAIN 0 $0.00
HDI NEW CANAAN 0 $0.00
HDI NEW FAIRFIELD 0 $0.00
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HDI NEW HARTFORD 0 $0.00
HDI NEW HAVEN 0 $0.00
HDI NEW LONDON 0 $0.00
HDI NEW MILFORD 0 $0.00
HDI NEWINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI NEWTOWN 0 $0.00
HDI NORFOLK 0 $0.00
HDI NORTH BRANFORD 0 $0.00
HDI NORTH CANAAN 0 $0.00
HDI NORTH HAVEN 0 $0.00
HDI NORTH STONINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI NORWALK 0 $0.00
HDI NORWICH 0 $0.00
HDI OLD LYME 0 $0.00
HDI OLD SAYBROOK 0 $0.00
HDI ORANGE 0 $0.00
HDI OXFORD 0 $0.00
HDI PLAINFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI PLAINVILLE 0 $0.00
HDI PLYMOUTH 0 $0.00
HDI POMFRET 0 $0.00
HDI PORTLAND 0 $0.00
HDI PRESTON 0 $0.00
HDI PROSPECT 0 $0.00
HDI PUTNAM 0 $0.00
HDI REDDING 0 $0.00
HDI RIDGEFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI ROCKY HILL 0 $0.00
HDI ROXBURY 0 $0.00
HDI SALEM 0 $0.00
HDI SALISBURY 0 $0.00
HDI SCOTLAND 0 $0.00
HDI SEYMOUR 0 $0.00
HDI SHARON 0 $0.00
HDI SHELTON 0 $0.00
HDI SHERMAN 0 $0.00
HDI SIMSBURY 0 $0.00
HDI SOMERS 0 $0.00
HDI SOUTH WINDSOR 0 $0.00
HDI SOUTHBURY 0 $0.00
HDI SOUTHINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI SPRAGUE 0 $0.00
HDI STAFFORD 0 $0.00
HDI STAMFORD 0 $0.00
HDI STERLING 0 $0.00
HDI STONINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI STRATFORD 0 $0.00
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HDI SUFFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI THOMASTON 0 $0.00
HDI THOMPSON 0 $0.00
HDI TOLLAND 0 $0.00
HDI TORRINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI TRUMBULL 0 $0.00
HDI UNION 0 $0.00
HDI VERNON 0 $0.00
HDI VOLUNTOWN 0 $0.00
HDI WALLINGFORD 0 $0.00
HDI WARREN 0 $0.00
HDI WASHINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI WATERBURY 0 $0.00
HDI WATERFORD 0 $0.00
HDI WATERTOWN 0 $0.00
HDI WEST HARTFORD 0 $0.00
HDI WEST HAVEN 0 $0.00
HDI WESTBROOK 0 $0.00
HDI WESTON 0 $0.00
HDI WESTPORT 0 $0.00
HDI WETHERSFIELD 0 $0.00
HDI WILLINGTON 0 $0.00
HDI WILTON 0 $0.00
HDI WINCHESTER 0 $0.00
HDI WINDHAM 0 $0.00
HDI WINDSOR 0 $0.00
HDI WINDSOR LOCKS 0 $0.00
HDI WOLCOTT 0 $0.00
HDI WOODBRIDGE 0 $0.00
HDI WOODBURY 0 $0.00
HDI WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00
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HDI - Total Enviro Fee: $0.00
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

HARTLEY ANDOVER 0 $0.00
HARTLEY ANSONIA 20,092 $1,004.60
HARTLEY ASHFORD 11,652 $582.60
HARTLEY AVON 3,904 $195.20
HARTLEY BARKHAMSTED 5,600 $280.00
HARTLEY BEACON FALLS 982 $49.10
HARTLEY BERLIN 26,098 $1,304.90
HARTLEY BETHANY 1,450 $72.50
HARTLEY BETHEL 11,316 $565.80
HARTLEY BETHLEHEM 2,444 $122.20
HARTLEY BLOOMFIELD 22,669 $1,133.45
HARTLEY BOLTON 16,298 $814.90
HARTLEY BOZRAH 2,362 $118.10
HARTLEY BRANFORD 26,388 $1,319.40
HARTLEY BRIDGEPORT 132,578 $6,628.90
HARTLEY BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
HARTLEY BRISTOL 70,489 $3,524.45
HARTLEY BROOKFIELD 12,969 $648.45
HARTLEY BROOKLYN 9,996 $499.80
HARTLEY BURLINGTON 3,042 $152.10
HARTLEY CANAAN 6,351 $317.55
HARTLEY CANTERBURY 6,672 $333.60
HARTLEY CANTON 11,029 $551.45
HARTLEY CHAPLIN 6,628 $331.40
HARTLEY CHESHIRE 15,638 $781.90
HARTLEY CHESTER 3,386 $169.30
HARTLEY CLINTON 17,728 $886.40
HARTLEY COLCHESTER 22,550 $1,127.50
HARTLEY COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
HARTLEY COLUMBIA 4,274 $213.70
HARTLEY CORNWALL 0 $0.00
HARTLEY COVENTRY 14,306 $715.30
HARTLEY CROMWELL 46,509 $2,325.45
HARTLEY DANBURY 89,448 $4,472.40
HARTLEY DARIEN 4,416 $220.80
HARTLEY DEEP RIVER 4,280 $214.00
HARTLEY DERBY 15,164 $758.20
HARTLEY DURHAM 6,817 $340.85
HARTLEY EAST GRANBY 7,044 $352.20
HARTLEY EAST HADDAM 7,982 $399.10
HARTLEY EAST HAMPTON 12,657 $632.85
HARTLEY EAST HARTFORD 67,527 $3,376.35
HARTLEY EAST HAVEN 54,689 $2,734.45
HARTLEY EAST LYME 25,458 $1,272.90
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HARTLEY EAST WINDSOR 20,226 $1,011.30
HARTLEY EASTFORD 0 $0.00
HARTLEY EASTON 0 $0.00
HARTLEY ELLINGTON 20,916 $1,045.80
HARTLEY ENFIELD 57,450 $2,872.50
HARTLEY ESSEX 12,607 $630.35
HARTLEY FAIRFIELD 27,461 $1,373.05
HARTLEY FARMINGTON 19,134 $956.70
HARTLEY FRANKLIN 5,000 $250.00
HARTLEY GLASTONBURY 14,881 $744.05
HARTLEY GOSHEN 898 $44.90
HARTLEY GRANBY 15,546 $777.30
HARTLEY GREENWICH 15,403 $770.15
HARTLEY GRISWOLD 23,252 $1,162.60
HARTLEY GROTON 60,403 $3,020.15
HARTLEY GUILFORD 10,390 $519.50
HARTLEY HADDAM 17,796 $889.80
HARTLEY HAMDEN 47,989 $2,399.45
HARTLEY HAMPTON 2,736 $136.80
HARTLEY HARTFORD 170,187 $8,509.35
HARTLEY HARTLAND 0 $0.00
HARTLEY HARWINTON 5,426 $271.30
HARTLEY HEBRON 13,552 $677.60
HARTLEY KENT 750 $37.50
HARTLEY KILLINGLY 27,672 $1,383.60
HARTLEY KILLINGWORTH 2,596 $129.80
HARTLEY LEBANON 756 $37.80
HARTLEY LEDYARD 23,360 $1,168.00
HARTLEY LISBON 0 $0.00
HARTLEY LITCHFIELD 3,336 $166.80
HARTLEY LYME 0 $0.00
HARTLEY MADISON 4,771 $238.55
HARTLEY MANCHESTER 96,826 $4,841.30
HARTLEY MANSFIELD 10,095 $504.75
HARTLEY MARLBOROUGH 8,238 $411.90
HARTLEY MERIDEN 83,360 $4,168.00
HARTLEY MIDDLEBURY 1,990 $99.50
HARTLEY MIDDLEFIELD 3,714 $185.70
HARTLEY MIDDLETOWN 53,328 $2,666.40
HARTLEY MILFORD 46,481 $2,324.05
HARTLEY MONROE 12,708 $635.40
HARTLEY MONTVILLE 22,241 $1,112.05
HARTLEY MORRIS 3,492 $174.60
HARTLEY NAUGATUCK 26,814 $1,340.70
HARTLEY NEW BRITAIN 85,996 $4,299.80
HARTLEY NEW CANAAN 3,288 $164.40
HARTLEY NEW FAIRFIELD 4,254 $212.70
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HARTLEY NEW HARTFORD 1,362 $68.10
HARTLEY NEW HAVEN 96,392 $4,819.60
HARTLEY NEW LONDON 53,791 $2,689.55
HARTLEY NEW MILFORD 31,210 $1,560.50
HARTLEY NEWINGTON 24,140 $1,207.00
HARTLEY NEWTOWN 15,112 $755.60
HARTLEY NORFOLK 1,342 $67.10
HARTLEY NORTH BRANFORD 11,317 $565.85
HARTLEY NORTH CANAAN 0 $0.00
HARTLEY NORTH HAVEN 21,610 $1,080.50
HARTLEY NORTH STONINGTON 8,937 $446.85
HARTLEY NORWALK 64,588 $3,229.40
HARTLEY NORWICH 93,675 $4,683.75
HARTLEY OLD LYME 7,540 $377.00
HARTLEY OLD SAYBROOK 11,075 $553.75
HARTLEY ORANGE 6,600 $330.00
HARTLEY OXFORD 4,790 $239.50
HARTLEY PLAINFIELD 35,440 $1,772.00
HARTLEY PLAINVILLE 25,359 $1,267.95
HARTLEY PLYMOUTH 10,902 $545.10
HARTLEY POMFRET 946 $47.30
HARTLEY PORTLAND 10,383 $519.15
HARTLEY PRESTON 5,708 $285.40
HARTLEY PROSPECT 4,480 $224.00
HARTLEY PUTNAM 21,703 $1,085.15
HARTLEY REDDING 3,731 $186.55
HARTLEY RIDGEFIELD 6,613 $330.65
HARTLEY ROCKY HILL 21,356 $1,067.80
HARTLEY ROXBURY 651 $32.55
HARTLEY SALEM 6,894 $344.70
HARTLEY SALISBURY 370 $18.50
HARTLEY SCOTLAND 2,788 $139.40
HARTLEY SEYMOUR 11,148 $557.40
HARTLEY SHARON 4,173 $208.65
HARTLEY SHELTON 34,271 $1,713.55
HARTLEY SHERMAN 384 $19.20
HARTLEY SIMSBURY 17,484 $874.20
HARTLEY SOMERS 7,724 $386.20
HARTLEY SOUTH WINDSOR 23,220 $1,161.00
HARTLEY SOUTHBURY 11,233 $561.65
HARTLEY SOUTHINGTON 35,520 $1,776.00
HARTLEY SPRAGUE 3,020 $151.00
HARTLEY STAFFORD 20,096 $1,004.80
HARTLEY STAMFORD 56,159 $2,807.95
HARTLEY STERLING 1,216 $60.80
HARTLEY STONINGTON 13,284 $664.20
HARTLEY STRATFORD 43,422 $2,171.10
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HARTLEY SUFFIELD 8,827 $441.35
HARTLEY THOMASTON 10,154 $507.70
HARTLEY THOMPSON 16,809 $840.45
HARTLEY TOLLAND 8,982 $449.10
HARTLEY TORRINGTON 38,988 $1,949.40
HARTLEY TRUMBULL 9,951 $497.55
HARTLEY UNION 0 $0.00
HARTLEY VERNON 47,771 $2,388.55
HARTLEY VOLUNTOWN 4,246 $212.30
HARTLEY WALLINGFORD 43,719 $2,185.95
HARTLEY WARREN 1,680 $84.00
HARTLEY WASHINGTON 962 $48.10
HARTLEY WATERBURY 135,862 $6,793.10
HARTLEY WATERFORD 26,196 $1,309.80
HARTLEY WATERTOWN 18,264 $913.20
HARTLEY WEST HARTFORD 44,817 $2,240.85
HARTLEY WEST HAVEN 60,667 $3,033.35
HARTLEY WESTBROOK 7,640 $382.00
HARTLEY WESTON 458 $22.90
HARTLEY WESTPORT 9,072 $453.60
HARTLEY WETHERSFIELD 27,164 $1,358.20
HARTLEY WILLINGTON 4,254 $212.70
HARTLEY WILTON 3,373 $168.65
HARTLEY WINCHESTER 20,838 $1,041.90
HARTLEY WINDHAM 35,305 $1,765.25
HARTLEY WINDSOR 25,557 $1,277.85
HARTLEY WINDSOR LOCKS 22,656 $1,132.80
HARTLEY WOLCOTT 17,998 $899.90
HARTLEY WOODBRIDGE 800 $40.00
HARTLEY WOODBURY 6,392 $319.60
HARTLEY WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00

267



HARTLEY - Total Enviro Fee: $173,538.10
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

NORTHEAST ANDOVER 11,652 $582.60
NORTHEAST ANSONIA 77,832 $3,891.60
NORTHEAST ASHFORD 31,560 $1,578.00
NORTHEAST AVON 23,196 $1,159.80
NORTHEAST BARKHAMSTED 11,040 $552.00
NORTHEAST BEACON FALLS 7,320 $366.00
NORTHEAST BERLIN 77,256 $3,862.80
NORTHEAST BETHANY 10,068 $503.40
NORTHEAST BETHEL 61,608 $3,080.40
NORTHEAST BETHLEHEM 1,932 $96.60
NORTHEAST BLOOMFIELD 36,108 $1,805.40
NORTHEAST BOLTON 24,264 $1,213.20
NORTHEAST BOZRAH 9,480 $474.00
NORTHEAST BRANFORD 118,764 $5,938.20
NORTHEAST BRIDGEPORT 319,200 $15,960.00
NORTHEAST BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST BRISTOL 323,736 $16,186.80
NORTHEAST BROOKFIELD 45,852 $2,292.60
NORTHEAST BROOKLYN 62,556 $3,127.80
NORTHEAST BURLINGTON 23,676 $1,183.80
NORTHEAST CANAAN 27,252 $1,362.60
NORTHEAST CANTERBURY 27,576 $1,378.80
NORTHEAST CANTON 31,320 $1,566.00
NORTHEAST CHAPLIN 20,760 $1,038.00
NORTHEAST CHESHIRE 56,316 $2,815.80
NORTHEAST CHESTER 5,544 $277.20
NORTHEAST CLINTON 55,980 $2,799.00
NORTHEAST COLCHESTER 80,652 $4,032.60
NORTHEAST COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST COLUMBIA 20,220 $1,011.00
NORTHEAST CORNWALL 5,664 $283.20
NORTHEAST COVENTRY 44,328 $2,216.40
NORTHEAST CROMWELL 79,092 $3,954.60
NORTHEAST DANBURY 256,020 $12,801.00
NORTHEAST DARIEN 13,524 $676.20
NORTHEAST DEEP RIVER 38,160 $1,908.00
NORTHEAST DERBY 66,468 $3,323.40
NORTHEAST DURHAM 31,476 $1,573.80
NORTHEAST EAST GRANBY 32,148 $1,607.40
NORTHEAST EAST HADDAM 23,100 $1,155.00
NORTHEAST EAST HAMPTON 73,572 $3,678.60
NORTHEAST EAST HARTFORD 135,552 $6,777.60
NORTHEAST EAST HAVEN 105,084 $5,254.20
NORTHEAST EAST LYME 57,168 $2,858.40
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NORTHEAST EAST WINDSOR 80,532 $4,026.60
NORTHEAST EASTFORD 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST EASTON 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST ELLINGTON 56,460 $2,823.00
NORTHEAST ENFIELD 234,240 $11,712.00
NORTHEAST ESSEX 24,180 $1,209.00
NORTHEAST FAIRFIELD 162,408 $8,120.40
NORTHEAST FARMINGTON 65,304 $3,265.20
NORTHEAST FRANKLIN 21,000 $1,050.00
NORTHEAST GLASTONBURY 64,692 $3,234.60
NORTHEAST GOSHEN 2,592 $129.60
NORTHEAST GRANBY 34,248 $1,712.40
NORTHEAST GREENWICH 25,128 $1,256.40
NORTHEAST GRISWOLD 76,668 $3,833.40
NORTHEAST GROTON 262,824 $13,141.20
NORTHEAST GUILFORD 31,236 $1,561.80
NORTHEAST HADDAM 37,548 $1,877.40
NORTHEAST HAMDEN 174,408 $8,720.40
NORTHEAST HAMPTON 14,880 $744.00
NORTHEAST HARTFORD 239,340 $11,967.00
NORTHEAST HARTLAND 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST HARWINTON 15,096 $754.80
NORTHEAST HEBRON 31,200 $1,560.00
NORTHEAST KENT 4,104 $205.20
NORTHEAST KILLINGLY 170,700 $8,535.00
NORTHEAST KILLINGWORTH 12,840 $642.00
NORTHEAST LEBANON 6,300 $315.00
NORTHEAST LEDYARD 72,252 $3,612.60
NORTHEAST LISBON 28,716 $1,435.80
NORTHEAST LITCHFIELD 13,848 $692.40
NORTHEAST LYME 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST MADISON 30,480 $1,524.00
NORTHEAST MANCHESTER 245,052 $12,252.60
NORTHEAST MANSFIELD 135,888 $6,794.40
NORTHEAST MARLBOROUGH 20,040 $1,002.00
NORTHEAST MERIDEN 186,996 $9,349.80
NORTHEAST MIDDLEBURY 11,520 $576.00
NORTHEAST MIDDLEFIELD 31,908 $1,595.40
NORTHEAST MIDDLETOWN 171,132 $8,556.60
NORTHEAST MILFORD 204,780 $10,239.00
NORTHEAST MONROE 54,624 $2,731.20
NORTHEAST MONTVILLE 97,452 $4,872.60
NORTHEAST MORRIS 4,920 $246.00
NORTHEAST NAUGATUCK 124,368 $6,218.40
NORTHEAST NEW BRITAIN 250,092 $12,504.60
NORTHEAST NEW CANAAN 4,740 $237.00
NORTHEAST NEW FAIRFIELD 26,160 $1,308.00
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NORTHEAST NEW HARTFORD 5,796 $289.80
NORTHEAST NEW HAVEN 301,764 $15,088.20
NORTHEAST NEW LONDON 181,788 $9,089.40
NORTHEAST NEW MILFORD 133,668 $6,683.40
NORTHEAST NEWINGTON 122,832 $6,141.60
NORTHEAST NEWTOWN 64,152 $3,207.60
NORTHEAST NORFOLK 3,120 $156.00
NORTHEAST NORTH BRANFORD 59,208 $2,960.40
NORTHEAST NORTH CANAAN 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST NORTH HAVEN 67,908 $3,395.40
NORTHEAST NORTH STONINGTON 75,672 $3,783.60
NORTHEAST NORWALK 229,152 $11,457.60
NORTHEAST NORWICH 267,312 $13,365.60
NORTHEAST OLD LYME 26,124 $1,306.20
NORTHEAST OLD SAYBROOK 60,120 $3,006.00
NORTHEAST ORANGE 23,628 $1,181.40
NORTHEAST OXFORD 20,400 $1,020.00
NORTHEAST PLAINFIELD 190,344 $9,517.20
NORTHEAST PLAINVILLE 68,724 $3,436.20
NORTHEAST PLYMOUTH 30,720 $1,536.00
NORTHEAST POMFRET 5,676 $283.80
NORTHEAST PORTLAND 35,352 $1,767.60
NORTHEAST PRESTON 37,116 $1,855.80
NORTHEAST PROSPECT 24,312 $1,215.60
NORTHEAST PUTNAM 131,952 $6,597.60
NORTHEAST REDDING 6,000 $300.00
NORTHEAST RIDGEFIELD 19,500 $975.00
NORTHEAST ROCKY HILL 49,176 $2,458.80
NORTHEAST ROXBURY 1,920 $96.00
NORTHEAST SALEM 33,144 $1,657.20
NORTHEAST SALISBURY 1,668 $83.40
NORTHEAST SCOTLAND 7,452 $372.60
NORTHEAST SEYMOUR 55,932 $2,796.60
NORTHEAST SHARON 4,440 $222.00
NORTHEAST SHELTON 121,596 $6,079.80
NORTHEAST SHERMAN 2,616 $130.80
NORTHEAST SIMSBURY 39,852 $1,992.60
NORTHEAST SOMERS 31,632 $1,581.60
NORTHEAST SOUTH WINDSOR 82,788 $4,139.40
NORTHEAST SOUTHBURY 59,376 $2,968.80
NORTHEAST SOUTHINGTON 171,444 $8,572.20
NORTHEAST SPRAGUE 15,120 $756.00
NORTHEAST STAFFORD 62,520 $3,126.00
NORTHEAST STAMFORD 176,232 $8,811.60
NORTHEAST STERLING 10,692 $534.60
NORTHEAST STONINGTON 81,144 $4,057.20
NORTHEAST STRATFORD 170,676 $8,533.80
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NORTHEAST SUFFIELD 42,540 $2,127.00
NORTHEAST THOMASTON 30,984 $1,549.20
NORTHEAST THOMPSON 72,276 $3,613.80
NORTHEAST TOLLAND 48,552 $2,427.60
NORTHEAST TORRINGTON 116,784 $5,839.20
NORTHEAST TRUMBULL 46,332 $2,316.60
NORTHEAST UNION 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST VERNON 151,140 $7,557.00
NORTHEAST VOLUNTOWN 25,572 $1,278.60
NORTHEAST WALLINGFORD 199,224 $9,961.20
NORTHEAST WARREN 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST WASHINGTON 6,192 $309.60
NORTHEAST WATERBURY 333,168 $16,658.40
NORTHEAST WATERFORD 120,756 $6,037.80
NORTHEAST WATERTOWN 81,252 $4,062.60
NORTHEAST WEST HARTFORD 125,616 $6,280.80
NORTHEAST WEST HAVEN 181,836 $9,091.80
NORTHEAST WESTBROOK 37,344 $1,867.20
NORTHEAST WESTON 1,920 $96.00
NORTHEAST WESTPORT 17,904 $895.20
NORTHEAST WETHERSFIELD 65,772 $3,288.60
NORTHEAST WILLINGTON 12,588 $629.40
NORTHEAST WILTON 8,880 $444.00
NORTHEAST WINCHESTER 61,668 $3,083.40
NORTHEAST WINDHAM 106,872 $5,343.60
NORTHEAST WINDSOR 49,356 $2,467.80
NORTHEAST WINDSOR LOCKS 112,476 $5,623.80
NORTHEAST WOLCOTT 63,012 $3,150.60
NORTHEAST WOODBRIDGE 0 $0.00
NORTHEAST WOODBURY 23,088 $1,154.40
NORTHEAST WOODSTOCK 120 $6.00
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NORTHEAST - Total Enviro Fee: $582,097.80
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

OPICI ANDOVER 0 $0.00
OPICI ANSONIA 60 $3.00
OPICI ASHFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI AVON 0 $0.00
OPICI BARKHAMSTED 0 $0.00
OPICI BEACON FALLS 0 $0.00
OPICI BERLIN 0 $0.00
OPICI BETHANY 0 $0.00
OPICI BETHEL 84 $4.20
OPICI BETHLEHEM 0 $0.00
OPICI BLOOMFIELD 0 $0.00
OPICI BOLTON 0 $0.00
OPICI BOZRAH 0 $0.00
OPICI BRANFORD 252 $12.60
OPICI BRIDGEPORT 360 $18.00
OPICI BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
OPICI BRISTOL 0 $0.00
OPICI BROOKFIELD 0 $0.00
OPICI BROOKLYN 0 $0.00
OPICI BURLINGTON 0 $0.00
OPICI CANAAN 0 $0.00
OPICI CANTERBURY 48 $2.40
OPICI CANTON 0 $0.00
OPICI CHAPLIN 0 $0.00
OPICI CHESHIRE 60 $3.00
OPICI CHESTER 720 $36.00
OPICI CLINTON 60 $3.00
OPICI COLCHESTER 0 $0.00
OPICI COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
OPICI COLUMBIA 0 $0.00
OPICI CORNWALL 0 $0.00
OPICI COVENTRY 0 $0.00
OPICI CROMWELL 60 $3.00
OPICI DANBURY 312 $15.60
OPICI DARIEN 0 $0.00
OPICI DEEP RIVER 24 $1.20
OPICI DERBY 144 $7.20
OPICI DURHAM 0 $0.00
OPICI EAST GRANBY 0 $0.00
OPICI EAST HADDAM 0 $0.00
OPICI EAST HAMPTON 0 $0.00
OPICI EAST HARTFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI EAST HAVEN 120 $6.00
OPICI EAST LYME 120 $6.00
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OPICI EAST WINDSOR 0 $0.00
OPICI EASTFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI EASTON 0 $0.00
OPICI ELLINGTON 0 $0.00
OPICI ENFIELD 0 $0.00
OPICI ESSEX 0 $0.00
OPICI FAIRFIELD 660 $33.00
OPICI FARMINGTON 0 $0.00
OPICI FRANKLIN 0 $0.00
OPICI GLASTONBURY 0 $0.00
OPICI GOSHEN 0 $0.00
OPICI GRANBY 0 $0.00
OPICI GREENWICH 240 $12.00
OPICI GRISWOLD 0 $0.00
OPICI GROTON 420 $21.00
OPICI GUILFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI HADDAM 0 $0.00
OPICI HAMDEN 120 $6.00
OPICI HAMPTON 0 $0.00
OPICI HARTFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI HARTLAND 0 $0.00
OPICI HARWINTON 60 $3.00
OPICI HEBRON 0 $0.00
OPICI KENT 0 $0.00
OPICI KILLINGLY 0 $0.00
OPICI KILLINGWORTH 0 $0.00
OPICI LEBANON 0 $0.00
OPICI LEDYARD 0 $0.00
OPICI LISBON 0 $0.00
OPICI LITCHFIELD 132 $6.60
OPICI LYME 0 $0.00
OPICI MADISON 180 $9.00
OPICI MANCHESTER 0 $0.00
OPICI MANSFIELD 0 $0.00
OPICI MARLBOROUGH 0 $0.00
OPICI MERIDEN 0 $0.00
OPICI MIDDLEBURY 72 $3.60
OPICI MIDDLEFIELD 0 $0.00
OPICI MIDDLETOWN 60 $3.00
OPICI MILFORD 21,946 $1,097.30
OPICI MONROE 0 $0.00
OPICI MONTVILLE 0 $0.00
OPICI MORRIS 60 $3.00
OPICI NAUGATUCK 12 $0.60
OPICI NEW BRITAIN 0 $0.00
OPICI NEW CANAAN 60 $3.00
OPICI NEW FAIRFIELD 0 $0.00
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OPICI NEW HARTFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI NEW HAVEN 240 $12.00
OPICI NEW LONDON 120 $6.00
OPICI NEW MILFORD 60 $3.00
OPICI NEWINGTON 0 $0.00
OPICI NEWTOWN 60 $3.00
OPICI NORFOLK 0 $0.00
OPICI NORTH BRANFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI NORTH CANAAN 0 $0.00
OPICI NORTH HAVEN 120 $6.00
OPICI NORTH STONINGTON 0 $0.00
OPICI NORWALK 14,538 $726.90
OPICI NORWICH 84 $4.20
OPICI OLD LYME 0 $0.00
OPICI OLD SAYBROOK 144 $7.20
OPICI ORANGE 0 $0.00
OPICI OXFORD 60 $3.00
OPICI PLAINFIELD 84 $4.20
OPICI PLAINVILLE 0 $0.00
OPICI PLYMOUTH 0 $0.00
OPICI POMFRET 0 $0.00
OPICI PORTLAND 0 $0.00
OPICI PRESTON 0 $0.00
OPICI PROSPECT 0 $0.00
OPICI PUTNAM 0 $0.00
OPICI REDDING 60 $3.00
OPICI RIDGEFIELD 240 $12.00
OPICI ROCKY HILL 0 $0.00
OPICI ROXBURY 0 $0.00
OPICI SALEM 0 $0.00
OPICI SALISBURY 0 $0.00
OPICI SCOTLAND 0 $0.00
OPICI SEYMOUR 0 $0.00
OPICI SHARON 0 $0.00
OPICI SHELTON 12 $0.60
OPICI SHERMAN 0 $0.00
OPICI SIMSBURY 0 $0.00
OPICI SOMERS 0 $0.00
OPICI SOUTH WINDSOR 0 $0.00
OPICI SOUTHBURY 120 $6.00
OPICI SOUTHINGTON 264 $13.20
OPICI SPRAGUE 0 $0.00
OPICI STAFFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI STAMFORD 120 $6.00
OPICI STERLING 0 $0.00
OPICI STONINGTON 300 $15.00
OPICI STRATFORD 960 $48.00
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OPICI SUFFIELD 0 $0.00
OPICI THOMASTON 120 $6.00
OPICI THOMPSON 0 $0.00
OPICI TOLLAND 0 $0.00
OPICI TORRINGTON 60 $3.00
OPICI TRUMBULL 210 $10.50
OPICI UNION 0 $0.00
OPICI VERNON 0 $0.00
OPICI VOLUNTOWN 0 $0.00
OPICI WALLINGFORD 240 $12.00
OPICI WARREN 0 $0.00
OPICI WASHINGTON 0 $0.00
OPICI WATERBURY 0 $0.00
OPICI WATERFORD 0 $0.00
OPICI WATERTOWN 60 $3.00
OPICI WEST HARTFORD 120 $6.00
OPICI WEST HAVEN 180 $9.00
OPICI WESTBROOK 84 $4.20
OPICI WESTON 0 $0.00
OPICI WESTPORT 180 $9.00
OPICI WETHERSFIELD 0 $0.00
OPICI WILLINGTON 0 $0.00
OPICI WILTON 0 $0.00
OPICI WINCHESTER 0 $0.00
OPICI WINDHAM 0 $0.00
OPICI WINDSOR 0 $0.00
OPICI WINDSOR LOCKS 0 $0.00
OPICI WOLCOTT 0 $0.00
OPICI WOODBRIDGE 0 $0.00
OPICI WOODBURY 0 $0.00
OPICI WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00
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OPICI - Total Enviro Fee: $2,264.30
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Wholesaler Town NIP Count Enviro Fee by 
Town

SLOCUM ANDOVER 0 $0.00
SLOCUM ANSONIA 120 $6.00
SLOCUM ASHFORD 116 $5.80
SLOCUM AVON 17 $0.85
SLOCUM BARKHAMSTED 0 $0.00
SLOCUM BEACON FALLS 0 $0.00
SLOCUM BERLIN 50 $2.50
SLOCUM BETHANY 0 $0.00
SLOCUM BETHEL 1,003 $50.15
SLOCUM BETHLEHEM 0 $0.00
SLOCUM BLOOMFIELD 0 $0.00
SLOCUM BOLTON 30 $1.50
SLOCUM BOZRAH 0 $0.00
SLOCUM BRANFORD 1,475 $73.75
SLOCUM BRIDGEPORT 1,744 $87.20
SLOCUM BRIDGEWATER 0 $0.00
SLOCUM BRISTOL 299 $14.95
SLOCUM BROOKFIELD 30 $1.50
SLOCUM BROOKLYN 758 $37.90
SLOCUM BURLINGTON 242 $12.10
SLOCUM CANAAN 0 $0.00
SLOCUM CANTERBURY 10 $0.50
SLOCUM CANTON 20 $1.00
SLOCUM CHAPLIN 0 $0.00
SLOCUM CHESHIRE 620 $31.00
SLOCUM CHESTER 55 $2.75
SLOCUM CLINTON 298 $14.90
SLOCUM COLCHESTER 2 $0.10
SLOCUM COLEBROOK 0 $0.00
SLOCUM COLUMBIA 0 $0.00
SLOCUM CORNWALL 0 $0.00
SLOCUM COVENTRY 10 $0.50
SLOCUM CROMWELL 188 $9.40
SLOCUM DANBURY 2,609 $130.45
SLOCUM DARIEN 34 $1.70
SLOCUM DEEP RIVER 120 $6.00
SLOCUM DERBY 600 $30.00
SLOCUM DURHAM 840 $42.00
SLOCUM EAST GRANBY 0 $0.00
SLOCUM EAST HADDAM 360 $18.00
SLOCUM EAST HAMPTON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM EAST HARTFORD 1,260 $63.00
SLOCUM EAST HAVEN 1,024 $51.20
SLOCUM EAST LYME 108 $5.40
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SLOCUM EAST WINDSOR 145 $7.25
SLOCUM EASTFORD 0 $0.00
SLOCUM EASTON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM ELLINGTON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM ENFIELD 150 $7.50
SLOCUM ESSEX 0 $0.00
SLOCUM FAIRFIELD 1,213 $60.65
SLOCUM FARMINGTON 1,101 $55.05
SLOCUM FRANKLIN 24 $1.20
SLOCUM GLASTONBURY 766 $38.30
SLOCUM GOSHEN 0 $0.00
SLOCUM GRANBY 116 $5.80
SLOCUM GREENWICH 72 $3.60
SLOCUM GRISWOLD 168 $8.40
SLOCUM GROTON 634 $31.70
SLOCUM GUILFORD 0 $0.00
SLOCUM HADDAM 295 $14.75
SLOCUM HAMDEN 1,944 $97.20
SLOCUM HAMPTON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM HARTFORD 1,246 $62.30
SLOCUM HARTLAND 0 $0.00
SLOCUM HARWINTON 240 $12.00
SLOCUM HEBRON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM KENT 0 $0.00
SLOCUM KILLINGLY 0 $0.00
SLOCUM KILLINGWORTH 120 $6.00
SLOCUM LEBANON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM LEDYARD 320 $16.00
SLOCUM LISBON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM LITCHFIELD 564 $28.20
SLOCUM LYME 0 $0.00
SLOCUM MADISON 341 $17.05
SLOCUM MANCHESTER 1,112 $55.60
SLOCUM MANSFIELD 21 $1.05
SLOCUM MARLBOROUGH 20 $1.00
SLOCUM MERIDEN 1,357 $67.85
SLOCUM MIDDLEBURY 0 $0.00
SLOCUM MIDDLEFIELD 0 $0.00
SLOCUM MIDDLETOWN 360 $18.00
SLOCUM MILFORD 2,622 $131.10
SLOCUM MONROE 427 $21.35
SLOCUM MONTVILLE 408 $20.40
SLOCUM MORRIS 364 $18.20
SLOCUM NAUGATUCK 307 $15.35
SLOCUM NEW BRITAIN 768 $38.40
SLOCUM NEW CANAAN 120 $6.00
SLOCUM NEW FAIRFIELD 0 $0.00
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SLOCUM NEW HARTFORD 6 $0.30
SLOCUM NEW HAVEN 1,760 $88.00
SLOCUM NEW LONDON 15 $0.75
SLOCUM NEW MILFORD 1,641 $82.05
SLOCUM NEWINGTON 418 $20.90
SLOCUM NEWTOWN 984 $49.20
SLOCUM NORFOLK 0 $0.00
SLOCUM NORTH BRANFORD 310 $15.50
SLOCUM NORTH CANAAN 0 $0.00
SLOCUM NORTH HAVEN 2,815 $140.75
SLOCUM NORTH STONINGTON 36 $1.80
SLOCUM NORWALK 1,157 $57.85
SLOCUM NORWICH 2,310 $115.50
SLOCUM OLD LYME 0 $0.00
SLOCUM OLD SAYBROOK 96 $4.80
SLOCUM ORANGE 832 $41.60
SLOCUM OXFORD 117 $5.85
SLOCUM PLAINFIELD 723 $36.15
SLOCUM PLAINVILLE 600 $30.00
SLOCUM PLYMOUTH 96 $4.80
SLOCUM POMFRET 0 $0.00
SLOCUM PORTLAND 690 $34.50
SLOCUM PRESTON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM PROSPECT 135 $6.75
SLOCUM PUTNAM 1,010 $50.50
SLOCUM REDDING 35 $1.75
SLOCUM RIDGEFIELD 0 $0.00
SLOCUM ROCKY HILL 20 $1.00
SLOCUM ROXBURY 45 $2.25
SLOCUM SALEM 10 $0.50
SLOCUM SALISBURY 6 $0.30
SLOCUM SCOTLAND 0 $0.00
SLOCUM SEYMOUR 241 $12.05
SLOCUM SHARON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM SHELTON 2,060 $103.00
SLOCUM SHERMAN 0 $0.00
SLOCUM SIMSBURY 2,580 $129.00
SLOCUM SOMERS 120 $6.00
SLOCUM SOUTH WINDSOR 0 $0.00
SLOCUM SOUTHBURY 436 $21.80
SLOCUM SOUTHINGTON 75 $3.75
SLOCUM SPRAGUE 0 $0.00
SLOCUM STAFFORD 55 $2.75
SLOCUM STAMFORD 875 $43.75
SLOCUM STERLING 0 $0.00
SLOCUM STONINGTON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM STRATFORD 237 $11.85

281



SLOCUM SUFFIELD 60 $3.00
SLOCUM THOMASTON 197 $9.85
SLOCUM THOMPSON 2,351 $117.55
SLOCUM TOLLAND 600 $30.00
SLOCUM TORRINGTON 430 $21.50
SLOCUM TRUMBULL 5,094 $254.70
SLOCUM UNION 0 $0.00
SLOCUM VERNON 144 $7.20
SLOCUM VOLUNTOWN 0 $0.00
SLOCUM WALLINGFORD 1,810 $90.50
SLOCUM WARREN 0 $0.00
SLOCUM WASHINGTON 37 $1.85
SLOCUM WATERBURY 374 $18.70
SLOCUM WATERFORD 165 $8.25
SLOCUM WATERTOWN 419 $20.95
SLOCUM WEST HARTFORD 3,643 $182.15
SLOCUM WEST HAVEN 4,000 $200.00
SLOCUM WESTBROOK 72 $3.60
SLOCUM WESTON 0 $0.00
SLOCUM WESTPORT 1,708 $85.40
SLOCUM WETHERSFIELD 90 $4.50
SLOCUM WILLINGTON 288 $14.40
SLOCUM WILTON 161 $8.05
SLOCUM WINCHESTER 0 $0.00
SLOCUM WINDHAM 120 $6.00
SLOCUM WINDSOR 120 $6.00
SLOCUM WINDSOR LOCKS 130 $6.50
SLOCUM WOLCOTT 188 $9.40
SLOCUM WOODBRIDGE 1 $0.05
SLOCUM WOODBURY 1,512 $75.60
SLOCUM WOODSTOCK 0 $0.00
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SLOCUM - Total Enviro Fee: $3,882.35
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Instructions:
1) Collect data to match the column headings below
See example below or ASG_DATA larger sample

2) Copy  data (Customer Zipcode, City, Cases by Zip Code, Enviro Fee by Zip Code) to cell C2
in the data tab for your company; ie Hartley to copy to HARTLEY_DATA cell C2

3) The total due for each wholesaler will appear in cell E1 of your company sheet; ie ASG cell E1 = 39,641.10

4)  All Wholesaler Data will accumulate to WSWC-ALL tab by Town

5)  WSWC (Vicki) will cut one check per town for all wholesalers

(Hidden Column) (Pre-populated)
Customer Zip Code City

Cases by 
Zip Code

ASG 06232 Andover 16.30
06278 Ashford 23.10
06001 Avon 15.85
06037 Berlin 66.70
06023 Berlin 5.50
06002 Bloomfield 54.90
06043 Bolton 48.00
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3) The total due for each wholesaler will appear in cell E1 of your company sheet; ie ASG cell E1 = 39,641.10

Enviro Fee 
by Zip Code

97.80
138.60

95.20
400.15

32.90
329.50
288.00
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Resolution Regarding Revenues Received From Beverage Containers 

KJD/rm         Submitted to T. Clerk’s Office on:06/09/2022 /rm 

 

 

 

003-2022/Jun 08 

 

 

 

 

RESOLUTION 

REGARDING REVENUES RECEIVED FROM 

BEVERAGE CONTAINER SURCHARGES 

 

 

WHEREAS: The State of Connecticut enacted Public Act No. 21-58  “An Act Concerning Solid 

Waste Management” on June 16, 2021; 

 

WHEREAS: Notwithstanding any provision of the general statutes, on and after October 1, 

2021, any beverage container containing a spirit or liquor of fifty milliliters or less  shall be 

assessed a five-cent surcharge by the wholesaler of such beverage container to the retailer of 

such beverage container and by the retailer of such beverage container to the consumer of such 

beverage container.  

 

WHEREAS: Beginning on April 1, 2022, and every six months thereafter, payment shall be 

remitted by each wholesaler to every municipality where any such beverage container was sold 

during the preceding six-month period by such wholesaler. Such payment shall be at the rate 

of five cents for every such beverage container sold within such municipality by such 

wholesaler.   

 

WHEREAS: Revenues received by the Town of Ledyard from said wholesalers relative to Public 

Act 21-58 for beverage containers surcharges shall be appropriated to Account 21040101-

57316. "Beverage Container Surcharges”; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT RESOLVED; That any future expenditures out of Account 

#21040101-57316 "Beverage Container Surcharges”; shall be in accordance with subsection (d) 

of Section 10 of Public Act 21-58 for the following purposes: (1) environmental measures 

intended to reduce the generation of solid waste; and (2) reduce the impact of litter caused by 

such solid waste, including, but not limited to, the hiring of a recycling coordinator, the 

installation of storm drain filters designed to block solid waste and beverage container debris or 

the purchase of a mechanical street sweeper, vacuum or broom that removes litter, including, but 

not limited to, such beverage containers and other debris from streets, sidewalks and abutting 

lawn and turf. 

 

Adopted by the Ledyard Town Council on: June 8, 2022  

            
        _________________________ 
        Kevin J. Dombrowski, Chairman 

 
 

 

********************************************************************************* 

History:  2022: The Town Council adopted the “Resolution Regarding Revenues Received From 

Beverage Containers” to provide a sperate account for revenues received from the State of 

Connecticut for beverage containers surcharges (Public Act 21-58 adopted on June 16, 2021) 
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O F F I C E  O F  L E G I S L A T I V E  R E S E A R C H  

P U B L I C  A C T  S U M M A R Y  

 

  Page 1 

PA 21-58—sSB 1037 

Environment Committee 

 

AN ACT CONCERNING SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT 

 

SUMMARY:  This act revamps the state’s beverage container redemption law 

(i.e., “bottle bill,” see BACKGROUND) by doing the following: 

1. expanding the list of beverages subject to the bottle bill’s requirements 

and exempting containers of less than 150mL (§§ 1 & 5); 

2. increasing, beginning January 1, 2024, the minimum beverage container 

deposit amount from five to 10 cents (§ 2); 

3. increasing the handling fee that distributors must pay to dealers (e.g., and 

hereafter, “retailers”) and redemption centers, (§ 3); 

4. incrementally reduces the amount of unclaimed deposits that distributors 

must remit to the General Fund from 100% to 45% by FY 26, and allows 

the distributors to keep the remainder (§ 4); 

5. requiring certain retailers to install and maintain at least two reverse 

vending machines (RVMs) at their place of business or have dedicated 

areas for redeeming beverage containers (§ 7); and 

6. requiring, beginning January 1, 2024, (a) all refundable beverage 

containers sold in Connecticut to have a Universal Product Code (UPC) 

and barcode and (b) deposit initiators (i.e., the first distributor to collect 

the deposit) to provide them, with packaging information, to the RVM 

system administrators and other system operators at least 30 days before 

placing the beverage containers on the market (§ 2). 

The act requires the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection 

(DEEP) to approve a stewardship organization for beverage containers (§ 9). It 

also requires DEEP to develop terms for a memorandum of agreement (MOA) 

that provides for in-state processing of at least 80% of the wine and liquor 

beverage containers sold in-state (§ 8). 

The act establishes a five-cent surcharge on the sale of spirit or liquor 

beverage containers of 50mL or less (commonly referred to as “nips”). It requires 

(1) wholesalers to remit the surcharges to the municipalities in which the 

containers were sold and (2) the municipalities to use the remitted funds for 

environmental measures aimed at reducing solid waste or reducing the impact of 

litter (§ 10). 

The act requires the DEEP commissioner, by July 1, 2022, to develop an 

incentive program to help municipalities that want to adopt a unit-based pricing 

program for solid waste disposal (e.g., “pay-as-you-throw”). She must also 

identify funding sources to provide the incentives (§ 6).  

Lastly, the act makes technical and conforming changes. 

EFFECTIVE DATE:  July 1, 2021, except the handling fee increase, RVM 

requirement, and nip surcharge take effect October 1, 2021; the bottle bill’s 
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expansion takes effect January 1, 2023; the deposit increase takes effect January 

1, 2024; and the MOA and stewardship organization provisions are effective upon 

passage. 

 

§§ 1 & 5 — COVERED BEVERAGE CONTAINERS  

 

Under prior law, the bottle bill applied to the following beverage containers: 

beer, other malt beverages, mineral or soda water, carbonated soft drinks, and 

water, including flavored or nutritionally enhanced water. 

Beginning January 1, 2023, the act generally expands the bottle bill to include 

beverage containers for hard cider, plant water or plant infused drink, juice or 

juice drink, tea, coffee, kombucha, and sports or energy drink. It explicitly 

includes hard seltzer in the bottle bill’s scope, which existing law covers as a 

“beer or other malt beverage.” It also includes beverages identified as juice, tea, 

coffee, kombucha, plant infused drink, or a sports or energy drink, with letters, 

words, or symbols on the beverages’ labels. Existing law covers containers 

identified as water this way.  

 

Exempt Containers 

 

The bottle bill previously exempted from its requirements (1) noncarbonated 

beverages of at least three liters in size or (2) containers made of high-density 

polyethylene (i.e., with an HDPE designation or #2 recycling symbol). It also 

exempts containers provided on interstate passenger carriers (e.g., planes or 

trains). The act modifies some of these exemptions and creates new ones. 

First, the act generally (1) eliminates the exemption for high-density 

polyethylene containers, (2) reduces the size threshold for noncarbonated 

beverage containers to be exempt, and (3) creates a new exemption for carbonated 

beverages. Specifically, it now exempts containers (1) over three liters for 

carbonated beverages, (2) over two and one-half liters for noncarbonated 

beverages, and (3) of less than 150mL for either carbonated and noncarbonated 

beverages. 

Additionally, by law, manufacturers that annually bottle and sell up to 

250,000 noncarbonated beverages of 20 ounces or less in size may apply to the 

DEEP commissioner for an exemption from the bottle bill’s requirements (CGS § 

22a-245b). The act extends this exemption, beginning July 1, 2021, to 

manufacturers of the new noncarbonated beverages covered by the act (e.g., juice, 

coffee, tea, or sport or energy drink). And it creates a new exemption for juice 

manufacturers that annually bottle and sell up to 100,000 gallons of juice in 

beverage containers. These juice manufacturers must also apply for the 

exemption. 

 

§ 3 — HANDLING FEES 

 

Beginning October 1, 2021, the act increases the handling fees for beverage 

containers redeemed under the bottle bill by setting the minimum handling fee at 
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either two and one-half cents or three and one-half cents, depending on the 

container involved (see table below). It applies the increased fee to the act’s 

newly covered beverage containers. 

 

Bottle Bill Handling Fees, Prior Law vs. the Act 

 Prior Law The Act 

Beer or other malt beverages, 
including hard seltzer 

$0.015 $0.025 

Hard cider N/A 0.025 

Noncarbonated beverages, 
mineral or soda water, and 
carbonated soft drinks 

0.02 0.035 

 

§ 4 — UNCLAIMED DEPOSITS 

 

Under prior law, unclaimed deposits were paid quarterly by the distributors to 

the revenue services commissioner for deposit into the state’s General Fund. The 

act incrementally reduces the amount of unclaimed funds deposited to the General 

Fund to 45% by FY 26, as shown in the table below, and correspondingly allows 

the distributors to keep the remainder. 

 

Percentage Distribution of Unclaimed Deposits 

 General Fund Distributors 

Through FY 22 100% 0% 

FY 23 95 5 

FY 24 65 35 

FY 25 55 45 

FY 26 and beyond 45 55 

 

§§ 1 & 7 — RETAILER RVMS AND REDEMPTION AREAS 

 

The act generally requires certain retailers, beginning October 1, 2021, to 

install and maintain at least two RVMs at their place of business. Under the act, 

an RVM is a mechanical device that (1) accepts used beverage containers from 

consumers and (2) provides a way of refunding the containers’ refund value 

(deposit amount) to the device user.  

The requirement to have the RVMs applies to retailers whose place of 

business (1) is part of a chain engaged in the same general type of business that 

operates at least 10 units in Connecticut under common ownership and (2) uses at 

least 7,000 square feet of space to display merchandise for sale to the public. 

The act also requires retailers exempt from the RVM requirement (see below), 

whose place of business is at least 40,000 square feet and does not use RVMs, to 

maintain a dedicated area at the business to accept and redeem beverage 

containers. It requires these areas to be adequately staffed so that containers can 

be efficiently accepted and processed during business hours. There must also be at 
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least one conspicuous sign posted at each public entrance describing how to find 

the redemption area. 

 

Exemptions 

The act exempts from the RVM requirement retailers that do the following: 

1. sell only beverage containers of 20 ounces or less that are packaged in 

quantities of less than six; 

2. sell beverage containers, but use no more than 5% of their floor space to 

display and sell consumer products; or 

3. get a waiver from the DEEP commissioner allowing them to use an 

alternative technology to redeem the containers. 

For the waiver, the alternative technology must be able to: 

1. determine a beverage container’s redeemability; 

2. protect against fraud by reading a container’s UPC and, except for 

refillable containers, renders the container unredeemable; 

3. collect information about the redeemed containers; and 

4. issue legal tender or a scrip, receipt, or other credit for the refund value 

that can be exchanged for legal tender for at least 60 days without needing 

to purchase other goods. 

If the alternative technology does not allow a consumer to immediately obtain 

the refund value, a retailer can only use it if the retailer also allows a consumer to 

conveniently and immediately obtain the refund value through an RVM or 

another method. 

 

Penalty 

 

The act subjects retailers who violate these requirements to a civil fine of up 

to $1,000, with an additional $1,000 for each day the violation continues. It 

requires a hearing held according to the Uniform Administrative Procedures Act 

before the DEEP commissioner can assess the fine. 

 

§ 8 — MOA: WINE AND LIQUOR CONTAINERS  

 

Under the act, DEEP must develop the terms for a MOA that, by January 1, 

2023, provides for in-state processing of at least 80% of the wine and liquor 

beverage containers sold in the state. The processing must turn the containers into 

furnace-ready cullet or by-product that is melted or otherwise used in cement, 

glass, or fiberglass products.  

The act requires DEEP, when developing the terms, to (1) identify the parties 

that must be part of the agreement and (2) engage them in ongoing discussions 

about establishing systems and methods under the agreement for statewide, cost-

effective, and consumer-oriented collection of the wine and liquor beverage 

containers. The collected materials must also be sufficiently clean and acceptable 

for use at a facility that produces the glass cullet or byproduct. 

Under the act, the MOA must include provisions, with responsibilities 

assigned among the parties, for the following: 
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1. establishing and implementing the collection systems and methods; 

2. transporting collected containers to a processing facility; 

3. properly recycling and managing containers not accepted by a facility; 

4. executing financial obligations among the parties according to the 

agreement; 

5. recordkeeping of the volume, tonnage, and categories of containers 

annually processed under the agreement; and 

6. auditing costs, efficiencies, and benefits of the agreement. 

The DEEP commissioner must submit a draft of the MOA to the Environment 

Committee by January 15, 2022. 

 

§ 9 — BEVERAGE CONTAINER STEWARDSHIP ORGANIZATION 

 

The act requires the DEEP commissioner to approve an application for the 

formation of a beverage container stewardship organization by deposit initiators if 

the organization meets the following requirements: 

1. is a 501(c)(3) federally tax-exempt organization; 

2. has a governing board of deposit initiators that represents the range of 

beverages and container materials covered by the state’s bottle bill; and 

3. shows that it has adequate financial responsibility and controls, including 

fraud prevention and an audit schedule, to properly manage funds. 

It also requires each deposit initiator to join and register with an approved 

beverage container stewardship organization within three months after DEEP 

approves the organization. Deposit initiators seeking to sell beverage containers in 

the state after this period must register and join the organization at least 90 days 

before selling them. 

Under the act, any approved organization must submit a plan for the DEEP 

commissioner’s review and approval to operate a statewide beverage container 

stewardship program by July 1, 2022. The act requires the plan to provide detailed 

information about how the organization will operate and finance a program to 

redeem and recycle beverage containers. The information must at least include the 

following: 

1. 80% annual redemption rate by a specified timeline; 

2. financial self-sustainability; 

3. verifiable performance metrics for enhanced customer satisfaction; 

4. policies and investments to ensure that recovered materials are returned 

for their highest and best use; 

5. detailed descriptions for how existing collection and redemption centers 

will be used; 

6. redemption rates as of the date of the plan and projected for the next five 

years, along with a recommended refund value for the containers to 

achieve these rates; 

7. how the plan will cost the state or any other participants; 

8. revenues that will be returned to the state and projected loss in the state’s 

revenue use or collection in the five fiscal years beginning with FY 22; 

9. legislative changes needed to carry out the plan; and 
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10. other parameters or requirements the commissioner requires. 

When developing the plan, the stewardship organization must obtain input 

from members of the independent redemption center community, municipal 

resource recovery facilities, municipal leaders, wine and spirits distributors, and 

RVM operators. The act prohibits the DEEP commissioner from approving a plan 

without verification of receiving this input. 

The DEEP commissioner, by October 1, 2022, must submit recommendations 

on any plan for a proposed stewardship program to the Environment Committee. 

 

§ 10 — NIP SURCHARGE  

 

Beginning October 1, 2021, the act requires wholesalers of spirit or liquor 

beverage containers of 50mL or less to assess a five-cent surcharge on each of 

these containers to retailers. The retailers must then impose the same surcharge on 

the customers who purchase the containers. The act specifies that paying the 

surcharge is a debt by retailers, upon their purchase from the wholesaler, and is 

subject to posting requirements for delinquencies. Under the Liquor Control Act, 

a notice of delinquency identifies the delinquent retailer and prohibits 

manufacturers or wholesalers from crediting the retailer until the notice is 

satisfied (CGS § 30-48(b)). 

Under the act, the surcharge must be distinct and clearly identified from the 

container’s price. The act exempts it from sales tax or being treated as income. 

Beginning April 1, 2022, and then every six months, each wholesaler must 

remit to each municipality where these beverage containers were sold during the 

prior six-month period, five-cents per container sold by the wholesaler. At the 

same time as the payment, the wholesaler must file a report with the Department 

of Revenue Services and the Department of Consumer Protection’s Liquor 

Control Division stating how many beverage containers it sold in each 

municipality during the prior six months. 

The act requires municipalities receiving the surcharge funds to only use the 

funds for environmental measures to reduce solid waste generation in the 

municipality or the impact of litter from the solid waste. These measures include 

things like hiring a recycling coordinator; installing storm drain filters to block 

solid waste (including beverage container debris); or purchasing a mechanical 

street sweeper, vacuum, or broom to remove litter and other debris from streets, 

sidewalks, and abutting lawn and turf areas. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

General Bottle Redemption Process 

 

Connecticut’s bottle bill redemption process generally works as follows: 

1. a retailer pays a beverage container distributor a deposit for each eligible 

beverage container that the distributor delivers; 

2. a consumer pays the retailer the deposit for each beverage container that 

he or she purchases from the retailer;  
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3. the retailer or a redemption center pays the consumer the deposit amount 

for each beverage container that he or she returns (i.e., refunding the 

deposit);  

4. the distributor reimburses the retailer or redemption center the deposit for 

each beverage container returned, plus a handling fee; and 

5. the distributor pays the state the required percentage of unclaimed 

deposits, which are deposited into the General Fund (CGS § 22a-243 et 

seq.).   
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 23-1843 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 1.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to transfer up-to $21,027.00 from Police Capital Vehicle Account 21020101-57510 to Police Capital
New Equipment Account 21020101-57300 to allow for the purchase of new Glock 9mm Handguns for Ledyard
Police Department.

Background:
In accordance with recent trends in law enforcement, including changes to standard issue firearms for the Federal Bureau

of Investigation and the Connecticut State Police, the department Firearms Training staff conducted testing of handguns

with the intention of transitioning to a 9mm platform.  The selected handgun, the Glock G45 MOS 9mm pistol, will be

equipped with an optic system commonly referred to as a “red dot” sight.  The use of red dot sights has been shown to

improve shooting accuracy at all distances in varying light conditions.

Factors considered in the Firearms Training Unit Proposal included:

· Handgun frame size with consideration to varying hand sizes within the department

· Shooting accuracy and marksmanship (Red dot vs fixed sights)

· Availability to use one’s peripheral vision while shooting (both eyes open)

· Reduced Ammunition Cost, 9mm vs. .45 caliber

· Officer performance under stress conditions (Bristol)

· Additional capacity per magazine (17 rounds vs. 13 rounds)

· Age of current equipment

· Credit for equipment trade in ($10,850.00 or $310 per unit)

· Available state contract pricing

The quote includes the pistols with mounted optics, holsters and weapon mounted lights.

Department Comment/Recommendation:
This proposal addresses officer safety concerns by providing our officers with current and highly effective  equipment.
Additionally, ammunition costs will be reduced by approximately $1000 per order, and enhanced shooting accuracy
should be considered with relation to department liability.
The department recommends the transfer of funds.

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
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File #: 23-1843 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 1.

Account #21020101-57510 Police Capital - Vehicle has a current, unencumbered balance of $147,865.

Account #21020101-57300 Police Capital - New Equipment has a current, unencumbered balance of $1.

Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
This was a Capital request for FY24 that was culled due to budgetary constraints. I support this motion but for
the record, LPD has moved from 9mm to .40 cal. to .45ACP and now back to 9mm. Going forward, I’d like to
better continuity with a chosen platform as each change has a financial impact. I have high confidence in the
MOS sight platforms as well.
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Handgun 
Upgrade 
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Purpose 

To explore various options to replace the department’s current duty 
weapon to a weapon that offers the option to run a pistol mounted red 
dot optic and in doing so switch from .45ACP to 9mm. 

To complete this objective, the firearms cadre obtained 2 Sig P320 
handguns for a trial period of 45 days to acclimate the firearms cadre 
with the weapon platform to better evaluate the vast differences 
between platforms. After this testing period the cadre decided on the 
Glock 45. 
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Why 9mm?

Since 2007 several companies have dramatically increased the terminal effectiveness of many 
premium line law enforcement projectiles. 9mm Luger options now offers select projectiles 
which are, under identical testing conditions, outperforming most of the premium line .40 S&W 
and .45 Auto projectiles tested by the FBI. 

Shot placement is paramount and law enforcement officers on average strike an adversary with 
only 20 – 30 percent of the shots fired during a shooting incident. 9mm Luger options offers 
higher magazine capacities, less recoil, lower cost (both in ammunition and wear on the 
weapons) and higher functional reliability rates. The majority of FBI shooters are both FASTER 
in shot strings fired and more ACCURATE with shooting a 9mm Luger.
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Why 9mm? (cont.)

In terms of damage sustained there is little to no noticeable difference in the wound tracks 
between premium line law Auto enforcement projectiles from 9mm Luger through the .45 Auto. 
Due to the elastic nature of most human tissue and the low velocity of handgun projectiles 
relative to rifle projectiles, it has long been established by medical professionals, experienced in 
evaluating gunshot wounds, that the damage along a wound path visible at autopsy or during 
surgery cannot be distinguished between the common handgun calibers used in law 
enforcement.
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Optics v. Iron Sights 

Simplicity - Iron sights rely on your ability to line up all components for maximum precision. Pistol mounted optics give 
you the aiming point up front. This allows for your focus on your shot instead of lining everything up to take the shot. A 
red dot makes acquiring and tracking your target much easier than just using iron sights.

Accuracy - Another thing about iron sights is that you need to be aware of your focal plane when using them. With red 
dot optics, you don’t. This eliminates human error from manual sighting that can impact accuracy, and pistol mounted 
optics reticles are notably precise once they’ve been properly zeroed. 

Target Acquisition - A high-quality pistol mounted optic has a crisp, bright dot that can be easily seen in nearly any 
lighting condition. Your eyes are instantly drawn to the aiming point, and the dot is incredibly accurate, which provides 
more confidence to take the shot quicker.

Situational Awareness – Pistol mounted optics are specifically designed for shooting with both eyes open, unlike iron 
sights and most riflescopes. Shooting with both eyes open allows the shooter to maintain maximum situational 
awareness with a full field of view. Pistol mounted optics are ideal for duty use because officers can locate and track 
targets without losing sight of what is unfolding on scene.
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Liability 

“An optic gives you the opportunity to see your sight and be target-focused. They allow police 
officers to focus on the threat, make a good use-of-force decision and then superimpose the red 
dot on the threat. In low-light engagements, it allows you to see and to make good, solid hits” 

- Sig Sauer Academy Chief Training Officer Scott Reidy, 30 years LE and 4 years USMC. 

Pistol mounted optics make it so shooters no longer have to focus on “equal height, equal light” 
and can focus on the target instead. Normally, accurate shooting requires a focused front sight 
post with blurred rear sights and blurred target. This is a major problem from a use of force 
stand point. What if while aiming at an armed suspect, the suspect suddenly drops the weapon? 
Will the Officer be able to see that if the suspect (target) is blurry? What if an innocent 
bystander walks between the suspect (target) and the Officer? 
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Sight picture 
w/ traditional iron sights
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Sight picture 
w/ optic 
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Glock 45 (9mm) w/ Aimpoint ACRO optic 
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Glock 45

A crossover design originally developed for the US 
Military. The Glock 45 encompasses the full gripped 
design of the Glock 17 paired with the compact 
barrel of the Glock 19. 

This weapon is the perfect balance of capacity and 
ease of carry making it easier for Officers of all sizes 
to confidently and comfortably utilize this weapon. 

Over the few years the makeup of the department 
has changed drastically. With the addition of three 
female officers, this handgun has proven to be more 
versatile to fit our new variety. 
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Why we chose the Glock 45

We chose Glock because it is a platform that we are familiar with and comfortable with. This department 
has been using Glock handguns for more than a decade and have not had any instances of malfunctions 
with the weapons. Our firearms instructors are all Glock certified armorers, and our patrol division has 
extensive training with the Glock platform. 

During this testing period with did try two separate versions of the Sig Sauer P320, while we thoroughly 
enjoyed the craftsmanship of the firearms it made sense from both a practical and cost standpoint to stick 
with Glock. The Sig Sauer equivalent of the Glock 45 w/ Acro would cost roughly $150.00 more per gun 
costing a rough total of $5,250.00 extra. 

We should also note that the FBI, the standard in law enforcement, also uses a variant of the Glock 45 as 
their issued duty pistol. The Connecticut State Police has also switched from Sig Sauer to the Glock 45. 
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Aimpoint ACRO P2

Magnification: 1X
Objective Lens Dimensions: 20x20 mm
Reticle: 3.5-MOA red dot
Length: 1.9 inches
Weight: 2.1 ounces

It’s an enclosed-tube design, more commonly seen on 
carbines, but now adapted for handguns. Advantages of 
the closed tube are immediately apparent: The entire 
system is, as the name implies, closed to the elements. 
While other dot styles leave the emitter open to the 
environment where it can potentially be impacted by 
rain, snow, mud, dust or other everyday hindrances, the 
Acro is sealed. 
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Why we chose the Aimpoint ACRO 

We chose the Aimpoint ACRO because it is one of the few pistol mounted optics that are considered by 
the FBI to be “duty rated”. The FBI has tested several different types of optics numerous types of drills to 
test multiple factors of the optic to include durability, ease of use, sight picture and several other 
rigorous tests. Only the Aimpoint ACRO and the Trijicon RMR have been approved by the agency to be 
issued to agents in the field. 

While testing these weapons we found that we needed an optic with a closed emitter. Our region has 
weather that changes by the hour. The closed emitter style that is the ACRO enables our officer’s optics 
to free from water, dirt, snow and any other type of debris that could inhibit the use of the optic. The 
optic incorporates internal 3D cues that assist the user in locating the red dot and properly aligning the 
optic. 
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Cost of 
ammunition

Jurek Brothers (Winchester)  – 2022
Training .45 (500/case) = $157.39 
x 12 = $1,888.68
Duty .45 (500/case) = $214.56 x 4 
= $858.24
Total = $2,746.92

Training 9mm (500/case) = 
$114.60 x 12 = $1,375.20
Duty 9mm (500/case) = $160.14 x 
4 = $640.56
Total = $2,015.76

Total Savings = $731.16
5-year savings = $3,655.80
7-year savings = $5,118.12

AAA Police Supply (Federal) – 2021 
Training .45 (1000/case) = $281.00       
x 10 = $2,810.00
Duty .45 (1000/case) = $385.00 x 2 = 
$770.00
Total = $3,580.00

Training 9mm (1000/case) =              
$203.00 x 10 = $2030.00
Duty 9mm (1000/case) = 287.00 x        
2 = $574.00
Total = $2,604.00

Total Savings = $976.00
5-year savings = $4,880.00
7-year savings = $6,832.00
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Bristol, CT
On Wednesday October 12, 2022 at 10:42pm three 
Bristol Police Officers were ambushed by a rifle 
wielding suspect. Officer Alec Iurato, the only 
surviving Officer on scene was equipped with a 9mm 
handgun with a pistol mounted Trijicon optic. Despite 
being severely wounded and his brother Officers 
having already been killed, Officer Iurato was able to 
shoot and kill the suspect with one round to the neck 
from a distance of 90 feet. During the time of the 
shooting the area was dark being lit only by weapon 
and street lights. The use of a pistol mounted optic, 
gave Officer Iurato a huge advantage, despite being 
outgunned, to engage the suspect with a clear sight 
picture to make his one and possibly only shot count.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 23-1823 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 2.

FINANCIAL BUSINESS REQUEST (FBR)

Motion/Request:
MOTION to transfer up to $8,863.00 from Police Capital Vehicle Account 21020101-57510 to Police Capital
New Equipment Account 21020101-57300 to allow for the replacement of critical accident investigation and
reconstruction equipment for Ledyard Police Department.

Background:
The Department has an Accident Investigation/Reconstruction Team consisting of specially trained officers who
investigate fatal and serious injury crashes in town.  In 2017, the department led the formation of the Southeast
Connecticut Regional Traffic Unit in partnership with the Stonington and the Town of Groton Police
Departments.  These specially trained officers utilize special measuring devices that utilize lasers for accurate
mapping and reconstruction of crash scenes.  The equipment owned by Ledyard Police Department is now
outdated and recently experienced a total failure which delayed the completion of a fatal crash investigation.
The department is requesting this transfer of funds to replace the failing equipment.

Department Comment/Recommendation:
Replace the equipment per the attached quote at the state contract price.

Finance Director Comment/Recommendation:
Account #21020101-57510 Police Capital - Vehicle has a current, unencumbered balance of $147,865.

Account #21020101-57300 Police Capital - New Equipment has a current, unencumbered balance of $1.

Mayor Comment/Recommendation:
I support this request in support of a critical role these officers play in accident reconstruction. This team has
been deployed in multiple area towns to provide this crucial service.

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/13/2023Page 1 of 1
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CONTRACT SUPPLEMENT 
RFP-37 Rev. 4/11/19 
Prev. Rev. 11/22/16 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

CONTRACT AWARD NO.: 
 

19PSX0094 

 

Linda LoSchiavo 
Contract Specialist 

PROCUREMENT DIVISION 
450 Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, CT 06103 

Contract Award Date: 
 
5 April 2019 

 

860-713-5078 
Telephone Number 

 Proposal Due Date: 
8 January 2019 

 
 

 
 

SUPPLEMENT DATE: 
 

13 May 2019 
 

CONTRACT AWARD SUPPLEMENT #1 
IMPORTANT: THIS IS NOT A PURCHASE ORDER.  DO NOT PRODUCE OR SHIP WITHOUT AN AGENCY PURCHASE ORDER. 

 

DESCRIPTION: Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
FOR:  All Using State Agencies,  
 Political Subdivisions and  
 Not-for-Profit Organizations 

TERM OF CONTRACT: 
1 April 2019 through 19 February 2021 

 AGENCY REQUISITION NUMBER:  
CHANGE TO IN STATE   (NON-SB) 

CONTRACT VALUE 
CHANGE TO DAS-CERTIFIED SMALL  

BUSINESS CONTRACT VALUE 
CHANGE TO OUT OF STATE 

CONTRACT VALUE 
CHANGE TO TOTAL CONTRACT 

 AWARD VALUE 
    

- - - - 
    

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS:  This notice is not an order to ship.  Purchase Orders against contracts will be furnished by the using agency or agencies 
on whose behalf the contract is made.  INVOICE SHALL BE RENDERED DIRECT TO THE ORDERING AGENCY. 
NOTE: Dollar amounts listed next to each contractor are possible award amounts, however, they do not reflect any expected purchase amounts 
(actual or implied).  They are for CHRO use only. 
NOTICE TO AGENCIES:  A complete explanatory report shall be furnished promptly to the Procurement Manager concerning items delivered and/or 
services rendered on orders placed against awards listed herein which are found not to comply with the specifications or which are otherwise 
unsatisfactory from the agency’s viewpoint, as well as failure of the contractor to deliver within a reasonable period of time specified.  Please issue 
orders and process invoices promptly. 
CASH DISCOUNTS:  Cash discounts, if any, shall be given SPECIAL ATTENTION, but such cash discount shall not be taken unless payment is made 
within the discount period. 
PRICE BASIS:  Unless otherwise noted, prices include delivery and transportation charges fully prepaid f.o.b. agency.  No extra charge is to be made 
for packing or packages. 
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:  
REFER TO THE CONTRACT ON THE DAS PROCUREMENT WEB PAGE FOR THE MOST CURRENT CONTRACTOR INFORMATION. (http://das.ct.gov/mp1.aspx?page=8) 
Company Name:  Applied Concepts, Inc. dba Stalker Radar 
Company Address:  855 E Collins Blvd., Richardson, TX 75081 
Tel. No.:  800-782-5537 Ext. 191  Contract Value:  N/A 
Contact Person:  Jan Achilles Company E-mail Address:  jana@stalkerradar.com 
Certification Type (SBE,MBE or None):  None  Agrees to Supply Political SubDivisions:  Yes 
Prompt Payment Terms:  0% 00 Net 45 

 
PLEASE NOTE: 

 
• Address for Applied Concepts was inadvertently not updated on the RFP-38 and should read 855 E Collins Blvd., 

Richardson, TX 75071 not 2609 Technology Drive, Plano, TX 75074-7467.  Address is listed correctly in the 
Participating Addendum for Applied Concepts. 

• All terms and conditions not otherwise affected by this supplement remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 
 
 

        APPROVED__________________________________ 
          LINDA LOSCHIAVO 
          Contract Specialist  
              (Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 
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CONTRACT AWARD 
RFP-38 Rev. 11/18/16 
Prev. Rev. 3/12/14 

 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

CONTRACT AWARD NO.: 
 

19PSX0094 

 
Linda LoSchiavo 
Contract Specialist 

PROCUREMENT DIVISION 
450 Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, CT 06103 

Partial Contract Award Date: 
5 April 2019 
Final Contract Award Date: 
9 May 2019 

 
860-713-5078 
Telephone Number 

 RFP Due Date: 
 
8 January 2019 

 

FINAL CONTRACT AWARD 
IMPORTANT: THIS IS NOT A PURCHASE ORDER.  DO NOT PRODUCE OR SHIP WITHOUT AN AGENCY PURCHASE ORDER. 

 

DESCRIPTION: Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
 

FOR:  All Using State Agencies,  
 Political Subdivisions and 
 Not-for-Profit Organizations 

TERM OF CONTRACT:  
 

5 April 2019 through 19 February 2021 
 AGENCY REQUISITION NUMBER:  

IN STATE   (NON-SB) 
CONTRACT VALUE 

DAS CERTIFIED SMALL  
BUSINESS CONTRACT VALUE 

OUT OF STATE 
CONTRACT VALUE 

TOTAL CONTRACT 
 AWARD VALUE 

    

- - $300,000.00 $300,000.00 – Estimate* 
    

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS:  This notice is not an order to ship.  Purchase Orders against contracts will be furnished by the using agency or agencies 
on whose behalf the contract is made.  INVOICE SHALL BE RENDERED DIRECT TO THE ORDERING AGENCY. 
*NOTE: Dollar amounts listed next to each contractor are possible award amounts, however, they do not reflect any expected purchase amounts 
(actual or implied).  They are for CHRO use only. 
NOTICE TO AGENCIES:  A complete explanatory report shall be furnished promptly to the Procurement Manager concerning items delivered and/or 
services rendered on orders placed against awards listed herein which are found not to comply with the specifications or which are otherwise 
unsatisfactory from the agency’s viewpoint, as well as failure of the contractor to deliver within a reasonable period of time specified.  Please issue 
orders and process invoices promptly. 
CASH DISCOUNTS:  Cash discounts, if any, shall be given SPECIAL ATTENTION, but such cash discount shall not be taken unless payment is made 
within the discount period. 
PRICE BASIS:  Unless otherwise noted, prices include delivery and transportation charges fully prepaid f.o.b. agency.  No extra charge is to be made 
for packing or packages. 

 
• The attached Participating Addendums (PA) for Applied Concept, Inc. dba Stalker Radar, DragonEye Technology, LLC and MPH 

Industries, Inc. have been added to the Contract and authorizes all using state agencies, political subdivisions and not-for-profit 
organizations of the State of Connecticut the use of the NAPSO ValuePoint Contract #00218 for the purchase of Police 
Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories. 
 

• Link to NASPO ValuePoint Contract #00218 for Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and 
Accessories:  https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolios/details/police-radar-lidar/  

 
• Please refer to page 2 for Contractor information and page 3 for list of contract categories. 

 
• Due to administrative error, the term of Contract has been revised from 1 April 2019 through 19 February 2021 to 5 April 2019 

through 19 February 2021. 
 

The signature below by the DAS Contract Specialist is evidence that the Contractor’s solicitation response has/have been accepted 
and that the Contractor(s) and DAS are bound by all of the terms and conditions of the Contract. 

 
        APPROVED________________________________________ 
 LINDA LOSCHIAVO 
 Contract Specialist  
              (Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 
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CONTRACT AWARD 
RFP-38 Rev. 11/18/16 
Prev. Rev. 3/12/14 

 

 CONTRACT AWARD NO.:  19PSX0094 
FINAL CONTRACT AWARD 

 

Page 2 of 3 
 

 
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:  
REFER TO THE CONTRACT ON THE DAS PROCUREMENT WEB PAGE FOR THE MOST CURRENT CONTRACTOR INFORMATION. (http://das.ct.gov/mp1.aspx?page=8) 
Company Name:  Applied Concepts, Inc. dba Stalker Radar 
Company Address:  2609 Technology Drive, Plano, TX 75074-7467 
Tel. No.:  800-782-5537 Ext. 191  Contract Value: $100,000.00 – Estimate* 
Contact Person:  Jan Achilles Company E-mail Address:  jana@stalkerradar.com 
Certification Type (SBE,MBE or None):  None  Agrees to Supply Political SubDivisions:  Yes 
Prompt Payment Terms:  0% 00 Net 45 

 
 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:  
REFER TO THE CONTRACT ON THE DAS PROCUREMENT WEB PAGE FOR THE MOST CURRENT CONTRACTOR INFORMATION. (http://das.ct.gov/mp1.aspx?page=8) 
Company Name:  DragonEye Technology, LLC 
Company Address:  5680 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite 149, Norcross, GA 30093 
Tel. No.:  770-441-7712 x 156  Contract Value: $100,000.00 – Est.* 
Contact Person:  Debra Shaw Company E-mail Address:  dshaw@dragoneyetech.com 
Certification Type (SBE,MBE or None):  None  Agrees to Supply Political SubDivisions:  Yes 
Prompt Payment Terms:  0% 00 Net 45 

 
 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:  
REFER TO THE CONTRACT ON THE DAS PROCUREMENT WEB PAGE FOR THE MOST CURRENT CONTRACTOR INFORMATION. (http://das.ct.gov/mp1.aspx?page=8) 
Company Name:  MPH Industries, Inc. 
Company Address:  316 E. 9th Street, Owensboro, KY 42303 
Tel. No.:  888-689-9222  Contract Value: $100,000.00 – Est.* 
Contact Person:  John Broxon Company E-mail Address:: jhbroxon@mphindustries.com 
Certification Type (SBE,MBE or None):  None  Agrees to Supply Political SubDivisions:  Yes 
Prompt Payment Terms:  0% 00 Net 45 
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CONTRACT AWARD 
RFP-38 Rev. 11/18/16 
Prev. Rev. 3/12/14 

 

 CONTRACT AWARD NO.:  19PSX0094 
FINAL CONTRACT AWARD 

 

Page 3 of 3 
 

CONTRACT CATEGORIES 
 
 
Category A – Police Radar/Lidar Products (Speed Enforcement): 
 
This category is for vehicle-mounted and hand-held radar and Lidar speed measuring devices. 
Awarded to the following Contractors: 
 

Applied Concepts, Inc.   
DragonEye Technology, LLC   

 Kustom Signals, Inc.  
 Laser Technology, Inc.  
 MPH Industries, Inc.   
 Pulse Technology Partners, LLC 
 
 
Category B – Pole/Trailer Mounted Police Radar/Lidar Products (Speed Advisory Systems): 
 
This category is for pole and trailer-mounted radar and Lidar speed measuring devices. 
Awarded to the following Contractors: 
 

Applied Concepts, Inc.   
Kustom Signals, Inc.    

 MPH Industries, Inc. 
 
 
Category C – Lidar Products for Crash Reenactment: 
 
This category is for Lidar speed measuring devices used for crash reenactment. 
Awarded to the following Contractors: 
 
 Laser Technology, Inc. 
 
 
Category D – Parts & Accessories: 
 
Awarded to the following Contractors: 
 

Applied Concepts, Inc.   
DragonEye Technology, LLC   
Kustom Signals, Inc. 
Laser Technology, Inc.  
MPH Industries  

 
 
Additional Items: 
 
Awarded to the following Contractors: 
 

Applied Concepts, Inc. 
DragonEye Technology, LLC   
Kustom Signals, Inc.  
Laser Technology, Inc. 
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PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement Number:  00218 
 

Applied Concepts, Inc. 
 (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 
The State of Connecticut, all using State Agencies, Political Subdivisions and Institutions  

in accordance with Connecticut General Statute §4a-54 
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity” or “State”) 

 

Page 1 of 16 
NASPO ValuePoint Participating Addendum  -  Rev. 1-17-19  Prev. Rev. 8-2-18 

1. Scope: 

 
This Participating Addendum allows for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed 
Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories, led by the State of Washington along with a multi-state sourcing 
team for use by State agencies and political subdivisions and institutions in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. 
§4a-54 located in the participating State/Entity authorized by that State’s statutes to utilize its State contracts, 
and which receives prior written approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official. 
 
The Participating State will identify this Participating Addendum as the State of Connecticut (“State”), 
Department of Administrative Services (DAS), Procurement Division Contract #19PSX0094.  
  

2. Participation: 

 
Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative Contracts by state agencies, political subdivisions and other 
entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual State’s statutes to use State/Entity contracts are 
subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.  Issues of interpretation and 
eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. 
 
Each using State Agency, Political Subdivision and institution in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §4a-54 
(“Participating Entity”) that purchases under the Master Agreement will be treated as an individual 
customer(s).  Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each Participating Entity will be 
responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement and will have the same rights and 
responsibilities for purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement.  Each Participating Entity will be 
responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities.   
 

3. Order of Precedence:  
 

1. A Participating Entity’s Participating Addendum shall not diminish, change, or impact the rights of the Lead 
State with regard to the Lead State’s contractual relationship with the Contractor under the Terms of 
Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement; 
2. Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement (includes negotiated Terms & Conditions); 
3. The Solicitation including all Addendums; and 
4. Contractor's response to the Solicitation. 
 
These documents shall be read to be consistent and complementary.  Any conflict among these documents 
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PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement Number:  00218 
 

Applied Concepts, Inc. 
 (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 
The State of Connecticut, all using State Agencies, Political Subdivisions and Institutions  

in accordance with Connecticut General Statute §4a-54 
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity” or “State”) 

 

Page 2 of 16 
NASPO ValuePoint Participating Addendum  -  Rev. 1-17-19  Prev. Rev. 8-2-18 

shall be resolved by giving priority to these documents in the order listed above.  Contractor terms and 
conditions that apply to the Master Agreement are only those that are expressly accepted by the Lead State in 
writing, and attached to the Master Agreement.   No other terms and conditions apply.  The Solicitation 
language prevails unless a mutually agreed exception has been negotiated. 
 

4. Primary Contacts: 
 
The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their named successors): 

 Lead State: 
 Name:   State of Washington 
 Address:   State of Washington, Department of Enterprise Services, 1500 Jefferson 

Street SE, Olympia, WA 98501 
 Contact Person:  Richard Worthy 
 Telephone:  360-407-7932 
 E-mail:   richard.worthy@des.wa.gov  

 
 Contractor: 

 Name:   Applied Concepts, Inc. 
 Address:    855 E Collins Blvd., Richardson, TX 75081 
 Contact Person:   Jan Achilles 
 Telephone:   972-398-3790 
 E-mail:   jana@a-concepts.com    
 

 Participating Entity: 
 Name: State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services,  
  Procurement Division 

 Address: 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 1202, Hartford, CT 06103 
 Contact Person:   Linda LoSchiavo 
 Telephone: 860-713-5078 
 E-mail: linda.loschiavo@ct.gov 
 
5. Orders:  
 
Any order placed by a Participating Entity through the Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under 
(and governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) the Master Agreement unless the parties of the 
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PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement Number:  00218 
 

Applied Concepts, Inc. 
 (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 
The State of Connecticut, all using State Agencies, Political Subdivisions and Institutions  

in accordance with Connecticut General Statute §4a-54 
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity” or “State”) 
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order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order. 
 
All purchase orders shall contain the Master Agreement No. 00218 and the DAS Contract No. 19PSX0094. 

 
6. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement 
 
The parties agree that the following provisions of this Participating Addendum shall apply to any action, purchase 
or purchase order issued by the State or any of its Participating Entities. 
 
6.1.  Definitions. 
 
The following definitions apply to this Participating Addendum: 
 

(a) Claims:  All actions, suits, claims, demands, investigations and proceedings of any kind, open, pending 
or threatened, whether mature, unmatured, contingent, known or unknown, at law or in equity, in any 
forum. 
 

(b) Confidential Information:  Any name, number or other information that may be used, alone or in 
conjunction with any other information, to identify a specific individual including, but not limited to, 
such individual's name, date of birth, mother's maiden name, motor vehicle operator's license 
number, Social Security number, employee identification number, employer or taxpayer identification 
number, alien registration number, government passport number, health insurance identification 
number, demand deposit account number, savings account number, credit card number, debit card 
number or unique biometric data such as fingerprint, voice print, retina or iris image, or other unique 
physical representation. Without limiting the foregoing, Confidential Information shall also include any 
information that the Department classifies as “confidential” or “restricted.”  Confidential Information 
shall not include information that may be lawfully obtained from publicly available sources or from 
federal, state, or local government records which are lawfully made available to the general public. 

 
(c) Confidential Information Breach:  This shall mean, generally, an instance where an unauthorized 

person or entity accesses Confidential Information in any manner, including but not limited to the 
following occurrences:  (1) any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected is 
misplaced, lost, stolen or in any way compromised; (2)one or more third parties have had access to or 
taken control or possession of any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected without 
prior written authorization from the State;  (3) the unauthorized acquisition of encrypted or protected 
Confidential Information together with the confidential process or key that is capable of compromising 
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PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 
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the integrity of the Confidential Information;  or (4) if there is a substantial risk of identity theft or 
fraud to the client, the Contractor, the Department or State. 

 
(d) Contract:  Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum 

 
(e) Contractor:  A person or entity who executes the Contract. 

 
(f) Contractor Parties:  A Contractor’s members, directors, officers, shareholders, partners, managers, 

principal officers, representatives, agents, servants, consultants, employees or any one of them or any 
other person or entity with whom the Contractor is in privity of oral or written contract and the 
Contractor intends for such other person or entity to Perform under the Contract in any capacity. 
 

(g) DAS:  Department of Administrative Services. 
 

(h) Department:  Any and all departments, commissions, boards, bureaus, agencies, institutions, public 
authorities, offices, councils, associations, instrumentalities, entities or political subdivisions of the State 
that issue duly authorized purchase orders against the Contract. 
 

(i) Records:  All working papers and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated 
by the Contractor in performing the Contract, including but not limited to, documents, data, plans, 
books, computations, drawings, specifications, notes, reports, records, estimates, summaries, 
memoranda and correspondence, kept or stored in any form. 
 

6.2.  Whistleblowing.  
  
This Contract may be subject to the provisions of Section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In 
accordance with this statute, if an officer, employee or appointing authority of the Contractor takes or 
threatens to take any personnel action against any employee of the Contractor in retaliation for such 
employee's disclosure of information to any employee of the contracting state or quasi-public agency or the 
Auditors of Public Accounts or the Attorney General under the provisions of subsection (a) of such statute, the 
Contractor shall be liable for a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each offense, up to a 
maximum of twenty per cent of the value of this Contract.  Each violation shall be a separate and distinct 
offense and in the case of a continuing violation, each calendar day's continuance of the violation shall be 
deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.  The State may request that the Attorney General bring a civil 
action in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Hartford to seek imposition and recovery of such civil 
penalty.  In accordance with subsection (f) of such statute, each large state contractor, as defined in the 
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statute, shall post a notice of the provisions of the statute relating to large state contractors in a conspicuous 
place which is readily available for viewing by the employees of the Contractor. 

 
6.3.  Forum and Choice of Law.   
 
The parties deem the Contract to have been made in the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut.  Both parties 
agree that it is fair and reasonable for the validity and construction of the Contract to be, and it shall be, 
governed by the laws and court decisions of the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to its principles of 
conflicts of laws.  To the extent that any immunities provided by Federal law or the laws of the State of 
Connecticut do not bar an action against the State, and to the extent that these courts are courts of competent 
jurisdiction, for the purpose of venue, the complaint shall be made returnable to the Judicial District of 
Hartford only or shall be brought in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut only, and 
shall not be transferred to any other court, provided, however, that nothing here constitutes a waiver or 
compromise of the sovereign immunity of the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor waives any objection 
which it may now have or will have to the laying of venue of any Claims in any forum and further irrevocably 
submits to such jurisdiction in any suit, action or proceeding. 
 
6.4.  Sovereign Immunity.   
 
The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the solicitation or the Contract shall be construed as a 
modification, compromise or waiver by the State of any rights or defenses of any immunities provided by 
Federal law or the laws of the State of Connecticut to the State or any of its officers and employees, which 
they may have had, now have or will have with respect to all matters arising out of the Contract.  To the extent 
that this section conflicts with any other section, this section shall govern. 
 
6.5.  Summary of State Ethics Laws.  
  
Pursuant to the requirements of section 1-101qq of the Connecticut General Statutes, the summary of State 
ethics laws developed by the State Ethics Commission pursuant to section 1-81b of the Connecticut General 
Statutes is incorporated by reference into and made a part of the Contract as if the summary had been fully set 
forth in the Contract. 
 
6.6.  Campaign Contribution Restriction.  
 
For all State contracts, defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-612(g)(1) as  having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or more, the 
authorized signatory to this Contract expressly acknowledges receipt of the State Elections Enforcement 
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Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation prohibitions, 
and will inform its principals of the contents of the notice, as set forth in "Notice to Executive Branch State 
Contractors and Prospective State Contractors of Campaign Contribution and Solicitation Limitations,” 
attached to this Participating Addendum. 
 
6.7.  Executive Orders.   
 
This Contract is subject to the provisions of Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, 
promulgated June 16, 1971, concerning labor employment practices, Executive Order No. Seventeen of 
Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings 
and Executive Order No. Sixteen of Governor John G. Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning 
violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if they had 
been fully set forth in it.  The Contract may also be subject to the applicable parts of Executive Order No. 14 of 
Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services, 
Executive Order No. 61 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy promulgated December 13, 2017 concerning the Policy for 
the Management of State Information Technology Projects, as issued by the Office of Policy and Management, 
Policy ID IT-SDLC-17-04, and Executive Order No. 49 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, 
mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public employees and contributions to certain candidates for office in 
accordance with their respective terms and conditions.  If Executive Orders 14, 61 or 49 are applicable, it is 
deemed to be incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if it had been fully set forth in it.  At the 
Contractor’s request, the State shall provide a copy of these orders to the Contractor.   
 
6.8.  Nondiscrimination.  
 
(a)  For purposes of this Section, the following terms are defined as follows:  

(1) "Commission" means the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities; 
(2) "Contract" and “contract” include any extension or modification of the Contract or contract;  
(3) "Contractor" and “contractor” include any successors or assigns of the Contractor or contractor; 
(4) "Gender identity or expression" means a person's gender-related identity, appearance or 

behavior, whether or not that gender-related identity, appearance or behavior is different from 
that traditionally associated with the person's physiology or assigned sex at birth, which gender-
related identity can be shown by providing evidence including, but not limited to, medical 
history, care or treatment of the gender-related identity, consistent and uniform assertion of the 
gender-related identity or any other evidence that the gender-related identity is sincerely held, 
part of a person's core identity or not being asserted for an improper purpose;  

(5) “good faith" means that degree of diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the 
performance of legal duties and obligations; 
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(6) "good faith efforts" shall include, but not be limited to, those reasonable initial efforts necessary 
to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and additional or substituted efforts when 
it is determined that such initial efforts will not be sufficient to comply with such requirements; 

(7) "marital status" means being single, married as recognized by the State of Connecticut, 
widowed, separated or divorced;  

(8) "mental disability" means one or more mental disorders, as defined in the most recent edition of 
the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders", 
or a record of or regarding a person as having one or more such disorders; 

(9) "minority business enterprise" means any small contractor or supplier of materials fifty-one 
percent or more of the capital stock, if any, or assets of which is owned by a person or persons:  
(1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise, (2) who have the power to direct the 
management and policies of the enterprise, and (3) who are members of a minority, as such 
term is defined in subsection (a) of Connecticut General Statutes §32-9n; and 

(10) "public works contract" means any agreement between any individual, firm or corporation and 
the State or any political subdivision of the State other than a municipality for construction, 
rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of a public building, highway or other 
changes or improvements in real property, or which is financed in whole or in part by the State, 
including, but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guarantees.  

 
For purposes of this Section, the terms "Contract" and “contract” do not include a contract where each 
contractor is (1) a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, a municipality, (2) a quasi-
public agency, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-120, (3) any other state, including but not limited to any 
federally recognized Indian tribal governments, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-267, (4) the federal 
government, (5) a foreign government, or (6) an agency of a subdivision, agency, state or government 
described in the immediately preceding enumerated items (1), (2), (3), (4) or (5). 
 
(b) (1)  The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will 

not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds 
of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender identity or 
expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, including, but not limited 
to, blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents performance of 
the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of 
Connecticut; and the Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to insure that applicants 
with job-related qualifications are employed and that employees are treated when employed 
without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, 
sex, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, 
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including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by the Contractor that such disability 
prevents performance of the work involved; (2) the Contractor agrees, in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an 
"affirmative action-equal opportunity employer" in accordance with regulations adopted by the 
Commission; (3) the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers 
with which the Contractor has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or 
understanding and each vendor with which the Contractor has a contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided by the Commission, advising the labor union or workers’ representative of 
the Contractor's commitments under this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment; (4) the Contractor agrees to 
comply with each provision of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-68e and 46a-
68f and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-56, 46a-68e and 46a-68f; and (5) the Contractor agrees to 
provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by 
the Commission, and permit access to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the 
employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate to the provisions of this Section 
and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56.  If the contract is a public works contract, the 
Contractor agrees and warrants that he will make good faith efforts to employ minority business 
enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on such public works projects. 

(c)  Determination of the Contractor's good faith efforts shall include, but shall not be limited to, the 
following factors:  The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, patterns and practices; 
affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other 
reasonable activities or efforts as the Commission may prescribe that are designed to ensure the 
participation of minority business enterprises in public works projects. 

(d)  The Contractor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner prescribed by the 
Commission, of its good faith efforts. 

(e)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract or 
purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such 
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations 
or orders of the Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract 
or purchase order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided if such 
Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a 
result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter 
into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State 
may so enter. 
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(f)  The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations referred to in this Section as they exist on the date 
of this Contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time to time during the term of this 
Contract and any amendments thereto. 

(g)  (1) The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will not 
discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual 
orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or the State of Connecticut, and 
that employees are treated when employed without regard to their sexual orientation; (2) the 
Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers with which such Contractor 
has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which 
such Contractor has a contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the Commission on Human 
Rights and Opportunities advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's 
commitments under this section, and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment; (3) the Contractor agrees to comply with each provision of 
this section and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; and (4) the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on 
Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the Commission, and permit access 
to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the 
Contractor which relate to the provisions of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56. 

(h)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or purchase 
order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such provisions shall 
be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the 
Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase 
order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided, if such Contractor 
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 
direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such 
litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter. 

 
6.9.  Indemnification.   
 
(a) The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State and its officers, representatives, 

agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns from and against any and all (1) Claims arising, directly 
or indirectly, in connection with the Contract, including the acts of commission or omission (collectively, 
the "Acts") of the Contractor or Contractor Parties;  and (2) liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, 
including but not limited to, attorneys' and other professionals' fees, arising, directly or indirectly, in 
connection with Claims, Acts or the Contract.  The Contractor shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to 
the State in carrying out its obligations under this section.  The Contractor’s obligations under this section 
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to indemnify, defend and hold harmless against Claims includes Claims concerning confidentiality of any 
part of or all of the Contractor’s bid, proposal or any Records, any intellectual property rights, other 
proprietary rights of any person or entity, copyrighted or uncopyrighted compositions, secret processes, 
patented or unpatented inventions, articles or appliances furnished or used in the performance. 
 

(b) The Contractor shall not be responsible for indemnifying or holding the State harmless from any liability 
arising due to the negligence of the State or any other person or entity acting under the direct control or 
supervision of the State. 

 
(c) The Contractor shall reimburse the State for any and all damages to the real or personal property of the 

State caused by the Acts of the Contractor or any Contractor Parties.  The State shall give the Contractor 
reasonable notice of any such Claims.  

 
(d) The Contractor’s duties under this section shall remain fully in effect and binding in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the Contract, without being lessened or compromised in any way, even where the 
Contractor is alleged or is found to have merely contributed in part to the Acts giving rise to the Claims 
and/or where the State is alleged or is found to have contributed to the Acts giving rise to the Claims. 

 
(e) The Contractor shall carry and maintain at all times during the term of the Contract, and during the time 

that any provisions survive the term of the Contract, sufficient general liability insurance to satisfy its 
obligations under this Contract.  The Contractor shall cause the State to be named as an additional insured 
on the policy and shall provide (1) a certificate of insurance, (2) the declaration page and (3) the additional 
insured endorsement to the policy to DAS all in an electronic format acceptable to DAS prior to the 
Effective Date of the Contract evidencing that the State is an additional insured.  The Contractor shall not 
begin Performance until the delivery of these 3 documents to DAS.  Contractor shall provide an annual 
electronic update of the 3 documents to DAS on or before each anniversary of the Effective Date during 
the Contract Term.  State shall be entitled to recover under the insurance policy even if a body of 
competent jurisdiction determines that State is contributorily negligent. 

 
(f) The rights provided in this section for the benefit of the State shall encompass the recovery of attorneys’ 

and other professionals’ fees expended in pursuing a Claim against a third party. 
 
(g) This section shall survive the Termination of the Contract and shall not be limited by reason of any 

insurance coverage. 
 
6.10.  Tangible Personal Property. 
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(a) The Contractor on its behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates, as defined below, shall comply with the provisions of 

Conn. Gen. Stat. §12-411b, as follows: 
 

(1) For the term of the Contract, the Contractor and its Affiliates shall collect and remit to the State of 
Connecticut, Department of Revenue Services, any Connecticut use tax due under the provisions of Chapter 
219 of the Connecticut General Statutes for items of tangible personal property sold by the Contractor or by 
any of its Affiliates in the same manner as if the Contractor and such Affiliates were engaged in the business 
of selling tangible personal property for use in Connecticut and had sufficient nexus under the provisions of 
Chapter 219 to be required to collect Connecticut use tax; 
 

(2) A customer’s payment of a use tax to the Contractor or its Affiliates relieves the customer of liability for the 
use tax; 
 

(3)  The Contractor and its Affiliates shall remit all use taxes they collect from customers on or before the due 
date specified in the Contract, which may not be later than the last day of the month next succeeding the 
end of a calendar quarter or other tax collection period during which the tax was collected; 
 

(4)  The Contractor and its Affiliates are not liable for use tax billed by them but not paid to them by a customer; 
and 
 

(5) Any Contractor or Affiliate who fails to remit use taxes collected on behalf of its customers by the due date 
specified in the Contract shall be subject to the interest and penalties provided for persons required to 
collect sales tax under chapter 219 of the general statutes.   

 
(b) For purposes of this section of the Contract, the word “Affiliate” means any person, as defined in section 

12-1 of the general statutes, that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another 
person.  A person controls another person if the person owns, directly or indirectly, more than ten per cent 
of the voting securities of the other person.  The word “voting security” means a security that confers 
upon the holder the right to vote for the election of members of the board of directors or similar 
governing body of the business, or that is convertible into, or entitles the holder to receive, upon its 
exercise, a security that confers such a right to vote.  “Voting security” includes a general partnership 
interest.   
 

(c) The Contractor represents and warrants that each of its Affiliates has vested in the Contractor plenary 
authority to so bind the Affiliates in any agreement with the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor on its 
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own behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates shall also provide, no later than 30 days after receiving a request 
by the State’s contracting authority, such information as the State may require to ensure, in the State’s 
sole determination, compliance with the provisions of Chapter 219 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
including, but not limited to, §12-411b. 
 

6.11.  Audit and Inspection of Plants, Places of Business and Records. 
 

(a) The State and its agents, including, but not limited to, the Connecticut Auditors of Public Accounts, 
Attorney General and State’s Attorney and their respective agents, may, at reasonable hours, inspect 
and examine all of the parts of the Contractor’s and Contractor Parties’ plants and places of business 
which, in any way, are related to, or involved in, the performance of this Contract.   
 

(b) The Contractor shall maintain, and shall require each of the Contractor Parties to maintain, accurate 
and complete Records.  The Contractor shall make all of its and the Contractor Parties’ Records 
available at all reasonable hours for audit and inspection by the State and its agents.   
 

(c) The State shall make all requests for any audit or inspection in writing and shall provide the Contractor 
with at least twenty-four (24) hours’ notice prior to the requested audit and inspection date.  If the 
State suspects fraud or other abuse, or in the event of an emergency, the State is not obligated to 
provide any prior notice.   
 

(d) All Contractor will pay for all costs and expenses of any audit or inspection which reveals information 
that, in the sole determination of the State, is sufficient to constitute a breach by the Contractor under 
this Contract.  The Contractor will remit full payment to the State for such audit or inspection no later 
than 30 days after receiving an invoice from the State. If the State does not receive payment within 
such time, the State may setoff the amount from any moneys which the State would otherwise be 
obligated to pay the Contractor in accordance with this Contract's Setoff provision. 
 

(e) The Contractor shall keep and preserve or cause to be kept and preserved all of its and Contractor 
Parties’ Records until three (3) years after the latter of (i) final payment under this Contract, or (ii) the 
expiration or earlier termination of this Contract, as the same may be modified for any reason.  The 
State may request an audit or inspection at any time during this period.  If any Claim or audit is started 
before the expiration of this period, the Contractor shall retain or cause to be retained all Records until 
all Claims or audit findings have been resolved. 
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(f) The Contractor shall cooperate fully with the State and its agents in connection with an audit or 
inspection.  Following any audit or inspection, the State may conduct and the Contractor shall 
cooperate with an exit conference. 
 

(g) The Contractor shall incorporate this entire Section verbatim into any contract or other agreement 
that it enters into with any Contractor Party. 

6.12.  Protection of Confidential Information. 
 
(a) Contractor and Contractor Parties, at their own expense, have a duty to and shall protect from a 

Confidential Information Breach any and all Confidential Information which they come to possess or 
control, wherever and however stored or maintained, in a commercially reasonable manner in accordance 
with current industry standards. 

 
(b) Each Contractor or Contractor Party shall develop, implement and maintain a comprehensive data - 

security program for the protection of Confidential Information.  The safeguards contained in such 
program shall be consistent with and comply with the safeguards for protection of Confidential Information, 
and information of a similar character, as set forth in all applicable federal and state law and written policy of 
the Department or State concerning the confidentiality of Confidential Information. Such data-security 
program shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

(1) A security policy for employees related to the storage, access and transportation of data containing 
Confidential Information; 
 

(2) Reasonable restrictions on access to records containing Confidential Information, including access to 
any locked storage where such records are kept; 

 
(3) A process for reviewing policies and security measures at least annually;  

 
(4) Creating secure access controls to Confidential Information, including but not limited to passwords; 

and 
 

(5) Encrypting of Confidential Information that is stored on laptops, portable devices or being 
transmitted electronically. 

 
(c) The Contractor and Contractor Parties shall notify the Department and the Connecticut Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as practical, but no later than twenty-four (24) hours, after they become aware 
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of or suspect that any Confidential Information which Contractor or Contractor Parties have come to 
possess or control has been subject to a Confidential Information Breach.   If a Confidential Information 
Breach has occurred, the Contractor shall, within three (3) business days after the notification, present a 
credit monitoring and protection plan to the Commissioner of Administrative Services, the Department 
and the Connecticut Office of the Attorney General, for review and approval. Such credit monitoring or 
protection plan shall be made available by the Contractor at its own cost and expense to all individuals 
affected by the Confidential Information Breach.  Such credit monitoring or protection plan shall include, 
but is not limited to  reimbursement for the cost of placing and lifting one (1) security freeze per credit file 
pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §36a-701a. Such credit monitoring or protection plans shall be 
approved by the State in accordance with this Section and shall cover a length of time commensurate with 
the circumstances of the Confidential Information Breach.  The Contractors’ costs and expenses for the 
credit monitoring and protection plan shall not be recoverable from the Department, any State of 
Connecticut entity or any affected individuals. 
 

(d) The Contractor shall incorporate the requirements of this Section in all subcontracts requiring each 
Contractor Party to safeguard Confidential Information in the same manner as provided for in this Section. 

 
(e) Nothing in this Section shall supersede in any manner Contractor’s or Contractor Party’s obligations 

pursuant the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 or any provisions of this Contract 
concerning the obligations of the Contractor as a business associate of a covered entity (as such terms are 
defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103).  
 

6.13.  Financial Audit for State Grants.   
 
For purposes of this paragraph, the word "contractor" shall be deemed to mean "nonstate entity," as that term 
is defined in Section 4-230 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The contractor shall provide for an annual 
financial audit acceptable to the Department for any expenditure of state-awarded funds made by the 
contractor.  Such audit shall include management letters and audit recommendations.  The State Auditors of 
Public Accounts shall have access to all records and accounts for the fiscal year(s) in which the award was 
made.  The contractor will comply with federal and state single audit standards as applicable. 
 
6.14.  Lead State Terms that shall not apply to Connecticut.   
 
The parties hereby agree that any provision in the Standard Terms and Conditions of the NASPO ValuePoint, 
the State of Washington‘s negotiated terms and conditions or the Master Agreement between NASPO 
ValuePoint and Applied Concepts, Inc. and any of its Exhibits, shall not apply to Connecticut or any of the 
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participating entities from Connecticut if the provision violates sovereign immunity or conflicts with this 
Participating Addendum. Further the parties agree that in any instance where a provision requires the State to 
indemnify the Contractor or that the parties are bound by binding arbitration that constitutes a violation of 
sovereign immunity, and therefore is not applicable. 
 
7. P-Card (Purchasing MasterCard Credit Card) 

 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4(b)(ii) of the Contract, purchases may be made using the State of 
Connecticut Purchasing Card (MasterCard) in accordance with Memorandum No. 2011-11 issued by the Office 
of the State Comptroller. 
 
Contractor shall be equipped to receive orders issued by the Client Agency using the MasterCard.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for the credit card user-handling fee associated with MasterCard purchases.  
The Contractor shall charge to the MasterCard only upon acceptance of Goods delivered to the Client Agency 
or the rendering of Services. 
 
The Contractor shall capture and provide to its merchant bank, Level 3 reporting at the line item level for all 
orders placed by MasterCard. 
 
Questions regarding the state of Connecticut MasterCard Program may be directed to Ms. Kerry DiMatteo, 
Procurement Card Program Administrator at 860-713-5072. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date of execution by 
both parties below. 

 
Participating Entity:   
State of Connecticut 
Dept. of Administrative Services 
Procurement Division 

Contractor: 
Applied Concepts, Inc. 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

Name: 
Linda LoSchiavo 

Name: 
Jan Achilles 

Title: 
Contract Specialist 

Title: 
Sales Administrator 

Date: 
9 May 2019 

Date: 
May 8, 2019 
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1. Scope: 

 
This Participating Addendum allows for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed 
Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories, led by the State of Washington along with a multi-state sourcing 
team for use by State agencies and political subdivisions and institutions in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. 
§4a-54 located in the participating State/Entity authorized by that State’s statutes to utilize its State contracts, 
and which receives prior written approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official. 
 
The Participating State will identify this Participating Addendum as the State of Connecticut (“State”), 
Department of Administrative Services (DAS), Procurement Division Contract #19PSX0094.  
  

2. Participation: 

 
Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative Contracts by state agencies, political subdivisions and other 
entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual State’s statutes to use State/Entity contracts are 
subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.  Issues of interpretation and 
eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. 
 
Each using State Agency, Political Subdivision and institution in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §4a-54 
(“Participating Entity”) that purchases under the Master Agreement will be treated as an individual 
customer(s).  Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each Participating Entity will be 
responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement and will have the same rights and 
responsibilities for purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement.  Each Participating Entity will be 
responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities.   
 

3. Order of Precedence:  
 

1. A Participating Entity’s Participating Addendum shall not diminish, change, or impact the rights of the Lead 
State with regard to the Lead State’s contractual relationship with the Contractor under the Terms of 
Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement; 
2. Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement (includes negotiated Terms & Conditions); 
3. The Solicitation including all Addendums; and 
4. Contractor's response to the Solicitation. 
 
These documents shall be read to be consistent and complementary.  Any conflict among these documents 
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shall be resolved by giving priority to these documents in the order listed above.  Contractor terms and 
conditions that apply to the Master Agreement are only those that are expressly accepted by the Lead State in 
writing, and attached to the Master Agreement.   No other terms and conditions apply.  The Solicitation 
language prevails unless a mutually agreed exception has been negotiated. 
 

4. Primary Contacts: 
 
The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their named successors): 

 Lead State: 
 Name:   State of Washington 
 Address:   State of Washington, Department of Enterprise Services, 1500 Jefferson 

Street SE, Olympia, WA 98501 
 Contact Person:  Richard Worthy 
 Telephone:  360-407-7932 
 E-mail:   richard.worthy@des.wa.gov  

 
 Contractor: 

 Name:   DragonEye Technology, LLC 
 Address:    5680 Oakbrook Parkway, Suite149, Norcross, GA 30093 
 Contact Person:   Debra Shaw 
 Telephone:   770-441-7712 x 156 
 E-mail:   dshaw@dragoneyetech.com    
 

 Participating Entity: 
 Name: State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services,  
  Procurement Division 

 Address: 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 1202, Hartford, CT 06103 
 Contact Person:   Linda LoSchiavo 
 Telephone: 860-713-5078 
 E-mail: linda.loschiavo@ct.gov 
 
5. Orders:  
 
Any order placed by a Participating Entity through the Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under 
(and governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) the Master Agreement unless the parties of the 
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order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order. 
 
All purchase orders shall contain the Master Agreement No. 00218 and the DAS Contract No. 19PSX0094. 

 
6. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement 
 
The parties agree that the following provisions of this Participating Addendum shall apply to any action, purchase 
or purchase order issued by the State or any of its Participating Entities. 
 
6.1.  Definitions. 
 
The following definitions apply to this Participating Addendum: 
 

(a) Claims:  All actions, suits, claims, demands, investigations and proceedings of any kind, open, pending 
or threatened, whether mature, unmatured, contingent, known or unknown, at law or in equity, in any 
forum. 
 

(b) Confidential Information:  Any name, number or other information that may be used, alone or in 
conjunction with any other information, to identify a specific individual including, but not limited to, 
such individual's name, date of birth, mother's maiden name, motor vehicle operator's license 
number, Social Security number, employee identification number, employer or taxpayer identification 
number, alien registration number, government passport number, health insurance identification 
number, demand deposit account number, savings account number, credit card number, debit card 
number or unique biometric data such as fingerprint, voice print, retina or iris image, or other unique 
physical representation. Without limiting the foregoing, Confidential Information shall also include any 
information that the Department classifies as “confidential” or “restricted.”  Confidential Information 
shall not include information that may be lawfully obtained from publicly available sources or from 
federal, state, or local government records which are lawfully made available to the general public. 

 
(c) Confidential Information Breach:  This shall mean, generally, an instance where an unauthorized 

person or entity accesses Confidential Information in any manner, including but not limited to the 
following occurrences:  (1) any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected is 
misplaced, lost, stolen or in any way compromised; (2)one or more third parties have had access to or 
taken control or possession of any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected without 
prior written authorization from the State;  (3) the unauthorized acquisition of encrypted or protected 
Confidential Information together with the confidential process or key that is capable of compromising 
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the integrity of the Confidential Information;  or (4) if there is a substantial risk of identity theft or 
fraud to the client, the Contractor, the Department or State. 

 
(d) Contract:  Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum 

 
(e) Contractor:  A person or entity who executes the Contract. 

 
(f) Contractor Parties:  A Contractor’s members, directors, officers, shareholders, partners, managers, 

principal officers, representatives, agents, servants, consultants, employees or any one of them or any 
other person or entity with whom the Contractor is in privity of oral or written contract and the 
Contractor intends for such other person or entity to Perform under the Contract in any capacity. 
 

(g) DAS:  Department of Administrative Services. 
 

(h) Department:  Any and all departments, commissions, boards, bureaus, agencies, institutions, public 
authorities, offices, councils, associations, instrumentalities, entities or political subdivisions of the State 
that issue duly authorized purchase orders against the Contract. 
 

(i) Records:  All working papers and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated 
by the Contractor in performing the Contract, including but not limited to, documents, data, plans, 
books, computations, drawings, specifications, notes, reports, records, estimates, summaries, 
memoranda and correspondence, kept or stored in any form. 
 

6.2.  Whistleblowing.  
  
This Contract may be subject to the provisions of Section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In 
accordance with this statute, if an officer, employee or appointing authority of the Contractor takes or 
threatens to take any personnel action against any employee of the Contractor in retaliation for such 
employee's disclosure of information to any employee of the contracting state or quasi-public agency or the 
Auditors of Public Accounts or the Attorney General under the provisions of subsection (a) of such statute, the 
Contractor shall be liable for a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each offense, up to a 
maximum of twenty per cent of the value of this Contract.  Each violation shall be a separate and distinct 
offense and in the case of a continuing violation, each calendar day's continuance of the violation shall be 
deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.  The State may request that the Attorney General bring a civil 
action in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Hartford to seek imposition and recovery of such civil 
penalty.  In accordance with subsection (f) of such statute, each large state contractor, as defined in the 

339



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement Number:  00218 
 

DragonEye Technology, LLC 
 (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 
The State of Connecticut, all using State Agencies, Political Subdivisions and Institutions  

in accordance with Connecticut General Statute §4a-54 
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity” or “State”) 

 

Page 5 of 16 
NASPO ValuePoint Participating Addendum  -  Rev. 1-17-19  Prev. Rev. 8-2-18 

statute, shall post a notice of the provisions of the statute relating to large state contractors in a conspicuous 
place which is readily available for viewing by the employees of the Contractor. 

 
6.3.  Forum and Choice of Law.   
 
The parties deem the Contract to have been made in the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut.  Both parties 
agree that it is fair and reasonable for the validity and construction of the Contract to be, and it shall be, 
governed by the laws and court decisions of the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to its principles of 
conflicts of laws.  To the extent that any immunities provided by Federal law or the laws of the State of 
Connecticut do not bar an action against the State, and to the extent that these courts are courts of competent 
jurisdiction, for the purpose of venue, the complaint shall be made returnable to the Judicial District of 
Hartford only or shall be brought in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut only, and 
shall not be transferred to any other court, provided, however, that nothing here constitutes a waiver or 
compromise of the sovereign immunity of the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor waives any objection 
which it may now have or will have to the laying of venue of any Claims in any forum and further irrevocably 
submits to such jurisdiction in any suit, action or proceeding. 
 
6.4.  Sovereign Immunity.   
 
The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the solicitation or the Contract shall be construed as a 
modification, compromise or waiver by the State of any rights or defenses of any immunities provided by 
Federal law or the laws of the State of Connecticut to the State or any of its officers and employees, which 
they may have had, now have or will have with respect to all matters arising out of the Contract.  To the extent 
that this section conflicts with any other section, this section shall govern. 
 
6.5.  Summary of State Ethics Laws.  
  
Pursuant to the requirements of section 1-101qq of the Connecticut General Statutes, the summary of State 
ethics laws developed by the State Ethics Commission pursuant to section 1-81b of the Connecticut General 
Statutes is incorporated by reference into and made a part of the Contract as if the summary had been fully set 
forth in the Contract. 
 
6.6.  Campaign Contribution Restriction.  
 
For all State contracts, defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-612(g)(1) as  having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or more, the 
authorized signatory to this Contract expressly acknowledges receipt of the State Elections Enforcement 
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Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation prohibitions, 
and will inform its principals of the contents of the notice, as set forth in "Notice to Executive Branch State 
Contractors and Prospective State Contractors of Campaign Contribution and Solicitation Limitations,” 
attached to this Participating Addendum. 
 
6.7.  Executive Orders.   
 
This Contract is subject to the provisions of Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, 
promulgated June 16, 1971, concerning labor employment practices, Executive Order No. Seventeen of 
Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings 
and Executive Order No. Sixteen of Governor John G. Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning 
violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if they had 
been fully set forth in it.  The Contract may also be subject to the applicable parts of Executive Order No. 14 of 
Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services, 
Executive Order No. 61 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy promulgated December 13, 2017 concerning the Policy for 
the Management of State Information Technology Projects, as issued by the Office of Policy and Management, 
Policy ID IT-SDLC-17-04, and Executive Order No. 49 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, 
mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public employees and contributions to certain candidates for office in 
accordance with their respective terms and conditions.  If Executive Orders 14, 61 or 49 are applicable, it is 
deemed to be incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if it had been fully set forth in it.  At the 
Contractor’s request, the State shall provide a copy of these orders to the Contractor.   
 
6.8.  Nondiscrimination.  
 
(a)  For purposes of this Section, the following terms are defined as follows:  

(1) "Commission" means the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities; 
(2) "Contract" and “contract” include any extension or modification of the Contract or contract;  
(3) "Contractor" and “contractor” include any successors or assigns of the Contractor or contractor; 
(4) "Gender identity or expression" means a person's gender-related identity, appearance or 

behavior, whether or not that gender-related identity, appearance or behavior is different from 
that traditionally associated with the person's physiology or assigned sex at birth, which gender-
related identity can be shown by providing evidence including, but not limited to, medical 
history, care or treatment of the gender-related identity, consistent and uniform assertion of the 
gender-related identity or any other evidence that the gender-related identity is sincerely held, 
part of a person's core identity or not being asserted for an improper purpose;  

(5) “good faith" means that degree of diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the 
performance of legal duties and obligations; 
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(6) "good faith efforts" shall include, but not be limited to, those reasonable initial efforts necessary 
to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and additional or substituted efforts when 
it is determined that such initial efforts will not be sufficient to comply with such requirements; 

(7) "marital status" means being single, married as recognized by the State of Connecticut, 
widowed, separated or divorced;  

(8) "mental disability" means one or more mental disorders, as defined in the most recent edition of 
the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders", 
or a record of or regarding a person as having one or more such disorders; 

(9) "minority business enterprise" means any small contractor or supplier of materials fifty-one 
percent or more of the capital stock, if any, or assets of which is owned by a person or persons:  
(1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise, (2) who have the power to direct the 
management and policies of the enterprise, and (3) who are members of a minority, as such 
term is defined in subsection (a) of Connecticut General Statutes §32-9n; and 

(10) "public works contract" means any agreement between any individual, firm or corporation and 
the State or any political subdivision of the State other than a municipality for construction, 
rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of a public building, highway or other 
changes or improvements in real property, or which is financed in whole or in part by the State, 
including, but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guarantees.  

 
For purposes of this Section, the terms "Contract" and “contract” do not include a contract where each 
contractor is (1) a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, a municipality, (2) a quasi-
public agency, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-120, (3) any other state, including but not limited to any 
federally recognized Indian tribal governments, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-267, (4) the federal 
government, (5) a foreign government, or (6) an agency of a subdivision, agency, state or government 
described in the immediately preceding enumerated items (1), (2), (3), (4) or (5). 
 
(b) (1)  The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will 

not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds 
of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender identity or 
expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, including, but not limited 
to, blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents performance of 
the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of 
Connecticut; and the Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to insure that applicants 
with job-related qualifications are employed and that employees are treated when employed 
without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, 
sex, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, 
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including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by the Contractor that such disability 
prevents performance of the work involved; (2) the Contractor agrees, in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an 
"affirmative action-equal opportunity employer" in accordance with regulations adopted by the 
Commission; (3) the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers 
with which the Contractor has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or 
understanding and each vendor with which the Contractor has a contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided by the Commission, advising the labor union or workers’ representative of 
the Contractor's commitments under this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment; (4) the Contractor agrees to 
comply with each provision of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-68e and 46a-
68f and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-56, 46a-68e and 46a-68f; and (5) the Contractor agrees to 
provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by 
the Commission, and permit access to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the 
employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate to the provisions of this Section 
and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56.  If the contract is a public works contract, the 
Contractor agrees and warrants that he will make good faith efforts to employ minority business 
enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on such public works projects. 

(c)  Determination of the Contractor's good faith efforts shall include, but shall not be limited to, the 
following factors:  The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, patterns and practices; 
affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other 
reasonable activities or efforts as the Commission may prescribe that are designed to ensure the 
participation of minority business enterprises in public works projects. 

(d)  The Contractor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner prescribed by the 
Commission, of its good faith efforts. 

(e)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract or 
purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such 
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations 
or orders of the Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract 
or purchase order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided if such 
Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a 
result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter 
into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State 
may so enter. 
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(f)  The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations referred to in this Section as they exist on the date 
of this Contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time to time during the term of this 
Contract and any amendments thereto. 

(g)  (1) The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will not 
discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual 
orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or the State of Connecticut, and 
that employees are treated when employed without regard to their sexual orientation; (2) the 
Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers with which such Contractor 
has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which 
such Contractor has a contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the Commission on Human 
Rights and Opportunities advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's 
commitments under this section, and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment; (3) the Contractor agrees to comply with each provision of 
this section and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; and (4) the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on 
Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the Commission, and permit access 
to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the 
Contractor which relate to the provisions of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56. 

(h)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or purchase 
order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such provisions shall 
be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the 
Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase 
order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided, if such Contractor 
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 
direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such 
litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter. 

 
6.9.  Indemnification.   
 
(a) The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State and its officers, representatives, 

agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns from and against any and all (1) Claims arising, directly 
or indirectly, in connection with the Contract, including the acts of commission or omission (collectively, 
the "Acts") of the Contractor or Contractor Parties;  and (2) liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, 
including but not limited to, attorneys' and other professionals' fees, arising, directly or indirectly, in 
connection with Claims, Acts or the Contract.  The Contractor shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to 
the State in carrying out its obligations under this section.  The Contractor’s obligations under this section 
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to indemnify, defend and hold harmless against Claims includes Claims concerning confidentiality of any 
part of or all of the Contractor’s bid, proposal or any Records, any intellectual property rights, other 
proprietary rights of any person or entity, copyrighted or uncopyrighted compositions, secret processes, 
patented or unpatented inventions, articles or appliances furnished or used in the performance. 
 

(b) The Contractor shall not be responsible for indemnifying or holding the State harmless from any liability 
arising due to the negligence of the State or any other person or entity acting under the direct control or 
supervision of the State. 

 
(c) The Contractor shall reimburse the State for any and all damages to the real or personal property of the 

State caused by the Acts of the Contractor or any Contractor Parties.  The State shall give the Contractor 
reasonable notice of any such Claims.  

 
(d) The Contractor’s duties under this section shall remain fully in effect and binding in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the Contract, without being lessened or compromised in any way, even where the 
Contractor is alleged or is found to have merely contributed in part to the Acts giving rise to the Claims 
and/or where the State is alleged or is found to have contributed to the Acts giving rise to the Claims. 

 
(e) The Contractor shall carry and maintain at all times during the term of the Contract, and during the time 

that any provisions survive the term of the Contract, sufficient general liability insurance to satisfy its 
obligations under this Contract.  The Contractor shall cause the State to be named as an additional insured 
on the policy and shall provide (1) a certificate of insurance, (2) the declaration page and (3) the additional 
insured endorsement to the policy to DAS all in an electronic format acceptable to DAS prior to the 
Effective Date of the Contract evidencing that the State is an additional insured.  The Contractor shall not 
begin Performance until the delivery of these 3 documents to DAS.  Contractor shall provide an annual 
electronic update of the 3 documents to DAS on or before each anniversary of the Effective Date during 
the Contract Term.  State shall be entitled to recover under the insurance policy even if a body of 
competent jurisdiction determines that State is contributorily negligent. 

 
(f) The rights provided in this section for the benefit of the State shall encompass the recovery of attorneys’ 

and other professionals’ fees expended in pursuing a Claim against a third party. 
 
(g) This section shall survive the Termination of the Contract and shall not be limited by reason of any 

insurance coverage. 
 
6.10.  Tangible Personal Property. 
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(a) The Contractor on its behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates, as defined below, shall comply with the provisions of 

Conn. Gen. Stat. §12-411b, as follows: 
 

(1) For the term of the Contract, the Contractor and its Affiliates shall collect and remit to the State of 
Connecticut, Department of Revenue Services, any Connecticut use tax due under the provisions of Chapter 
219 of the Connecticut General Statutes for items of tangible personal property sold by the Contractor or by 
any of its Affiliates in the same manner as if the Contractor and such Affiliates were engaged in the business 
of selling tangible personal property for use in Connecticut and had sufficient nexus under the provisions of 
Chapter 219 to be required to collect Connecticut use tax; 
 

(2) A customer’s payment of a use tax to the Contractor or its Affiliates relieves the customer of liability for the 
use tax; 
 

(3)  The Contractor and its Affiliates shall remit all use taxes they collect from customers on or before the due 
date specified in the Contract, which may not be later than the last day of the month next succeeding the 
end of a calendar quarter or other tax collection period during which the tax was collected; 
 

(4)  The Contractor and its Affiliates are not liable for use tax billed by them but not paid to them by a customer; 
and 
 

(5) Any Contractor or Affiliate who fails to remit use taxes collected on behalf of its customers by the due date 
specified in the Contract shall be subject to the interest and penalties provided for persons required to 
collect sales tax under chapter 219 of the general statutes.   

 
(b) For purposes of this section of the Contract, the word “Affiliate” means any person, as defined in section 

12-1 of the general statutes, that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another 
person.  A person controls another person if the person owns, directly or indirectly, more than ten per cent 
of the voting securities of the other person.  The word “voting security” means a security that confers 
upon the holder the right to vote for the election of members of the board of directors or similar 
governing body of the business, or that is convertible into, or entitles the holder to receive, upon its 
exercise, a security that confers such a right to vote.  “Voting security” includes a general partnership 
interest.   
 

(c) The Contractor represents and warrants that each of its Affiliates has vested in the Contractor plenary 
authority to so bind the Affiliates in any agreement with the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor on its 
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own behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates shall also provide, no later than 30 days after receiving a request 
by the State’s contracting authority, such information as the State may require to ensure, in the State’s 
sole determination, compliance with the provisions of Chapter 219 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
including, but not limited to, §12-411b. 
 

6.11.  Audit and Inspection of Plants, Places of Business and Records. 
 

(a) The State and its agents, including, but not limited to, the Connecticut Auditors of Public Accounts, 
Attorney General and State’s Attorney and their respective agents, may, at reasonable hours, inspect 
and examine all of the parts of the Contractor’s and Contractor Parties’ plants and places of business 
which, in any way, are related to, or involved in, the performance of this Contract.   
 

(b) The Contractor shall maintain, and shall require each of the Contractor Parties to maintain, accurate 
and complete Records.  The Contractor shall make all of its and the Contractor Parties’ Records 
available at all reasonable hours for audit and inspection by the State and its agents.   
 

(c) The State shall make all requests for any audit or inspection in writing and shall provide the Contractor 
with at least twenty-four (24) hours’ notice prior to the requested audit and inspection date.  If the 
State suspects fraud or other abuse, or in the event of an emergency, the State is not obligated to 
provide any prior notice.   
 

(d) All Contractor will pay for all costs and expenses of any audit or inspection which reveals information 
that, in the sole determination of the State, is sufficient to constitute a breach by the Contractor under 
this Contract.  The Contractor will remit full payment to the State for such audit or inspection no later 
than 30 days after receiving an invoice from the State. If the State does not receive payment within 
such time, the State may setoff the amount from any moneys which the State would otherwise be 
obligated to pay the Contractor in accordance with this Contract's Setoff provision. 
 

(e) The Contractor shall keep and preserve or cause to be kept and preserved all of its and Contractor 
Parties’ Records until three (3) years after the latter of (i) final payment under this Contract, or (ii) the 
expiration or earlier termination of this Contract, as the same may be modified for any reason.  The 
State may request an audit or inspection at any time during this period.  If any Claim or audit is started 
before the expiration of this period, the Contractor shall retain or cause to be retained all Records until 
all Claims or audit findings have been resolved. 
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(f) The Contractor shall cooperate fully with the State and its agents in connection with an audit or 
inspection.  Following any audit or inspection, the State may conduct and the Contractor shall 
cooperate with an exit conference. 
 

(g) The Contractor shall incorporate this entire Section verbatim into any contract or other agreement 
that it enters into with any Contractor Party. 

6.12.  Protection of Confidential Information. 
 
(a) Contractor and Contractor Parties, at their own expense, have a duty to and shall protect from a 

Confidential Information Breach any and all Confidential Information which they come to possess or 
control, wherever and however stored or maintained, in a commercially reasonable manner in accordance 
with current industry standards. 

 
(b) Each Contractor or Contractor Party shall develop, implement and maintain a comprehensive data - 

security program for the protection of Confidential Information.  The safeguards contained in such 
program shall be consistent with and comply with the safeguards for protection of Confidential Information, 
and information of a similar character, as set forth in all applicable federal and state law and written policy of 
the Department or State concerning the confidentiality of Confidential Information. Such data-security 
program shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

(1) A security policy for employees related to the storage, access and transportation of data containing 
Confidential Information; 
 

(2) Reasonable restrictions on access to records containing Confidential Information, including access to 
any locked storage where such records are kept; 

 
(3) A process for reviewing policies and security measures at least annually;  

 
(4) Creating secure access controls to Confidential Information, including but not limited to passwords; 

and 
 

(5) Encrypting of Confidential Information that is stored on laptops, portable devices or being 
transmitted electronically. 

 
(c) The Contractor and Contractor Parties shall notify the Department and the Connecticut Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as practical, but no later than twenty-four (24) hours, after they become aware 
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of or suspect that any Confidential Information which Contractor or Contractor Parties have come to 
possess or control has been subject to a Confidential Information Breach.   If a Confidential Information 
Breach has occurred, the Contractor shall, within three (3) business days after the notification, present a 
credit monitoring and protection plan to the Commissioner of Administrative Services, the Department 
and the Connecticut Office of the Attorney General, for review and approval. Such credit monitoring or 
protection plan shall be made available by the Contractor at its own cost and expense to all individuals 
affected by the Confidential Information Breach.  Such credit monitoring or protection plan shall include, 
but is not limited to  reimbursement for the cost of placing and lifting one (1) security freeze per credit file 
pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §36a-701a. Such credit monitoring or protection plans shall be 
approved by the State in accordance with this Section and shall cover a length of time commensurate with 
the circumstances of the Confidential Information Breach.  The Contractors’ costs and expenses for the 
credit monitoring and protection plan shall not be recoverable from the Department, any State of 
Connecticut entity or any affected individuals. 
 

(d) The Contractor shall incorporate the requirements of this Section in all subcontracts requiring each 
Contractor Party to safeguard Confidential Information in the same manner as provided for in this Section. 

 
(e) Nothing in this Section shall supersede in any manner Contractor’s or Contractor Party’s obligations 

pursuant the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 or any provisions of this Contract 
concerning the obligations of the Contractor as a business associate of a covered entity (as such terms are 
defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103).  
 

6.13.  Financial Audit for State Grants.   
 
For purposes of this paragraph, the word "contractor" shall be deemed to mean "nonstate entity," as that term 
is defined in Section 4-230 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The contractor shall provide for an annual 
financial audit acceptable to the Department for any expenditure of state-awarded funds made by the 
contractor.  Such audit shall include management letters and audit recommendations.  The State Auditors of 
Public Accounts shall have access to all records and accounts for the fiscal year(s) in which the award was 
made.  The contractor will comply with federal and state single audit standards as applicable. 
 
6.14.  Lead State Terms that shall not apply to Connecticut.   
 
The parties hereby agree that any provision in the Standard Terms and Conditions of the NASPO ValuePoint, 
the State of Washington‘s negotiated terms and conditions or the Master Agreement between NASPO 
ValuePoint and DragonEye Technology, LLC and any of its Exhibits, shall not apply to Connecticut or any of the 
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participating entities from Connecticut if the provision violates sovereign immunity or conflicts with this 
Participating Addendum. Further the parties agree that in any instance where a provision requires the State to 
indemnify the Contractor or that the parties are bound by binding arbitration that constitutes a violation of 
sovereign immunity, and therefore is not applicable. 
 
7. P-Card (Purchasing MasterCard Credit Card) 

 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4(b)(ii) of the Contract, purchases may be made using the State of 
Connecticut Purchasing Card (MasterCard) in accordance with Memorandum No. 2011-11 issued by the Office 
of the State Comptroller. 
 
Contractor shall be equipped to receive orders issued by the Client Agency using the MasterCard.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for the credit card user-handling fee associated with MasterCard purchases.  
The Contractor shall charge to the MasterCard only upon acceptance of Goods delivered to the Client Agency 
or the rendering of Services. 
 
The Contractor shall capture and provide to its merchant bank, Level 3 reporting at the line item level for all 
orders placed by MasterCard. 
 
Questions regarding the state of Connecticut MasterCard Program may be directed to Ms. Kerry DiMatteo, 
Procurement Card Program Administrator at 860-713-5072. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date of execution by 
both parties below. 

 
Participating Entity:   
State of Connecticut 
Dept. of Administrative Services 
Procurement Division 

Contractor: 
DragonEye Technology, LLC 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

Name: 
Linda LoSchiavo 

Name: 
Scott Patterson 

Title: 
Contract Specialist 

Title: 
President & CEO 

Date: 
7 May 2019 

Date: 
11 April 2019 
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1. Scope: 

 
This Participating Addendum allows for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed 
Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories, led by the State of Washington along with a multi-state sourcing 
team for use by State agencies and political subdivisions and institutions in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. 
§4a-54 located in the participating State/Entity authorized by that State’s statutes to utilize its State contracts, 
and which receives prior written approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official. 
 
The Participating State will identify this Participating Addendum as the State of Connecticut (“State”), 
Department of Administrative Services (DAS), Procurement Division Contract #19PSX0094.  
  

2. Participation: 

 
Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative Contracts by state agencies, political subdivisions and other 
entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual State’s statutes to use State/Entity contracts are 
subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.  Issues of interpretation and 
eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. 
 
Each using State Agency, Political Subdivision and institution in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §4a-54 
(“Participating Entity”) that purchases under the Master Agreement will be treated as an individual 
customer(s).  Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each Participating Entity will be 
responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement and will have the same rights and 
responsibilities for purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement.  Each Participating Entity will be 
responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities.   
 

3. Order of Precedence:  
 

1. A Participating Entity’s Participating Addendum shall not diminish, change, or impact the rights of the Lead 
State with regard to the Lead State’s contractual relationship with the Contractor under the Terms of 
Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement; 
2. Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement (includes negotiated Terms & Conditions); 
3. The Solicitation including all Addendums; and 
4. Contractor's response to the Solicitation. 
 
These documents shall be read to be consistent and complementary.  Any conflict among these documents 
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shall be resolved by giving priority to these documents in the order listed above.  Contractor terms and 
conditions that apply to the Master Agreement are only those that are expressly accepted by the Lead State in 
writing, and attached to the Master Agreement.   No other terms and conditions apply.  The Solicitation 
language prevails unless a mutually agreed exception has been negotiated. 
 

4. Primary Contacts: 
 
The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their named successors): 

 Lead State: 
 Name:   State of Washington 
 Address:   State of Washington, Department of Enterprise Services, 1500 Jefferson 

Street SE, Olympia, WA 98501 
 Contact Person:  Richard Worthy 
 Telephone:  360-407-7932 
 E-mail:   richard.worthy@des.wa.gov  

 
 Contractor: 

 Name:   MPH Industries, Inc. 
 Address:    316 East Ninth Stree, Owensboro, KY 42303 
 Contact Person:   John Broxon 
 Telephone:   888-689-9222 
 E-mail:   jhbroxon@mphindustries.com    
 

 Participating Entity: 
 Name: State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services,  
  Procurement Division 

 Address: 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 1202, Hartford, CT 06103 
 Contact Person:   Linda LoSchiavo 
 Telephone: 860-713-5078 
 E-mail: linda.loschiavo@ct.gov 
 
5. Orders:  
 
Any order placed by a Participating Entity through the Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under 
(and governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) the Master Agreement unless the parties of the 
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order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order. 
 
All purchase orders shall contain the Master Agreement No. 00218 and the DAS Contract No. 19PSX0094. 

 
6. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement 
 
The parties agree that the following provisions of this Participating Addendum shall apply to any action, purchase 
or purchase order issued by the State or any of its Participating Entities. 
 
6.1.  Definitions. 
 
The following definitions apply to this Participating Addendum: 
 

(a) Claims:  All actions, suits, claims, demands, investigations and proceedings of any kind, open, pending 
or threatened, whether mature, unmatured, contingent, known or unknown, at law or in equity, in any 
forum. 
 

(b) Confidential Information:  Any name, number or other information that may be used, alone or in 
conjunction with any other information, to identify a specific individual including, but not limited to, 
such individual's name, date of birth, mother's maiden name, motor vehicle operator's license 
number, Social Security number, employee identification number, employer or taxpayer identification 
number, alien registration number, government passport number, health insurance identification 
number, demand deposit account number, savings account number, credit card number, debit card 
number or unique biometric data such as fingerprint, voice print, retina or iris image, or other unique 
physical representation. Without limiting the foregoing, Confidential Information shall also include any 
information that the Department classifies as “confidential” or “restricted.”  Confidential Information 
shall not include information that may be lawfully obtained from publicly available sources or from 
federal, state, or local government records which are lawfully made available to the general public. 

 
(c) Confidential Information Breach:  This shall mean, generally, an instance where an unauthorized 

person or entity accesses Confidential Information in any manner, including but not limited to the 
following occurrences:  (1) any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected is 
misplaced, lost, stolen or in any way compromised; (2)one or more third parties have had access to or 
taken control or possession of any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected without 
prior written authorization from the State;  (3) the unauthorized acquisition of encrypted or protected 
Confidential Information together with the confidential process or key that is capable of compromising 
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the integrity of the Confidential Information;  or (4) if there is a substantial risk of identity theft or 
fraud to the client, the Contractor, the Department or State. 

 
(d) Contract:  Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum 

 
(e) Contractor:  A person or entity who executes the Contract. 

 
(f) Contractor Parties:  A Contractor’s members, directors, officers, shareholders, partners, managers, 

principal officers, representatives, agents, servants, consultants, employees or any one of them or any 
other person or entity with whom the Contractor is in privity of oral or written contract and the 
Contractor intends for such other person or entity to Perform under the Contract in any capacity. 
 

(g) DAS:  Department of Administrative Services. 
 

(h) Department:  Any and all departments, commissions, boards, bureaus, agencies, institutions, public 
authorities, offices, councils, associations, instrumentalities, entities or political subdivisions of the State 
that issue duly authorized purchase orders against the Contract. 
 

(i) Records:  All working papers and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated 
by the Contractor in performing the Contract, including but not limited to, documents, data, plans, 
books, computations, drawings, specifications, notes, reports, records, estimates, summaries, 
memoranda and correspondence, kept or stored in any form. 
 

6.2.  Whistleblowing.  
  
This Contract may be subject to the provisions of Section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In 
accordance with this statute, if an officer, employee or appointing authority of the Contractor takes or 
threatens to take any personnel action against any employee of the Contractor in retaliation for such 
employee's disclosure of information to any employee of the contracting state or quasi-public agency or the 
Auditors of Public Accounts or the Attorney General under the provisions of subsection (a) of such statute, the 
Contractor shall be liable for a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each offense, up to a 
maximum of twenty per cent of the value of this Contract.  Each violation shall be a separate and distinct 
offense and in the case of a continuing violation, each calendar day's continuance of the violation shall be 
deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.  The State may request that the Attorney General bring a civil 
action in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Hartford to seek imposition and recovery of such civil 
penalty.  In accordance with subsection (f) of such statute, each large state contractor, as defined in the 
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statute, shall post a notice of the provisions of the statute relating to large state contractors in a conspicuous 
place which is readily available for viewing by the employees of the Contractor. 

 
6.3.  Forum and Choice of Law.   
 
The parties deem the Contract to have been made in the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut.  Both parties 
agree that it is fair and reasonable for the validity and construction of the Contract to be, and it shall be, 
governed by the laws and court decisions of the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to its principles of 
conflicts of laws.  To the extent that any immunities provided by Federal law or the laws of the State of 
Connecticut do not bar an action against the State, and to the extent that these courts are courts of competent 
jurisdiction, for the purpose of venue, the complaint shall be made returnable to the Judicial District of 
Hartford only or shall be brought in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut only, and 
shall not be transferred to any other court, provided, however, that nothing here constitutes a waiver or 
compromise of the sovereign immunity of the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor waives any objection 
which it may now have or will have to the laying of venue of any Claims in any forum and further irrevocably 
submits to such jurisdiction in any suit, action or proceeding. 
 
6.4.  Sovereign Immunity.   
 
The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the solicitation or the Contract shall be construed as a 
modification, compromise or waiver by the State of any rights or defenses of any immunities provided by 
Federal law or the laws of the State of Connecticut to the State or any of its officers and employees, which 
they may have had, now have or will have with respect to all matters arising out of the Contract.  To the extent 
that this section conflicts with any other section, this section shall govern. 
 
6.5.  Summary of State Ethics Laws.  
  
Pursuant to the requirements of section 1-101qq of the Connecticut General Statutes, the summary of State 
ethics laws developed by the State Ethics Commission pursuant to section 1-81b of the Connecticut General 
Statutes is incorporated by reference into and made a part of the Contract as if the summary had been fully set 
forth in the Contract. 
 
6.6.  Campaign Contribution Restriction.  
 
For all State contracts, defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-612(g)(1) as  having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or more, the 
authorized signatory to this Contract expressly acknowledges receipt of the State Elections Enforcement 

356



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement Number:  00218 
 

MPH Industries, Inc. 
 (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 
The State of Connecticut, all using State Agencies, Political Subdivisions and Institutions  

in accordance with Connecticut General Statute §4a-54 
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity” or “State”) 

 

Page 6 of 16 
NASPO ValuePoint Participating Addendum  -  Rev. 1-17-19  Prev. Rev. 8-2-18 

Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation prohibitions, 
and will inform its principals of the contents of the notice, as set forth in "Notice to Executive Branch State 
Contractors and Prospective State Contractors of Campaign Contribution and Solicitation Limitations,” 
attached to this Participating Addendum. 
 
6.7.  Executive Orders.   
 
This Contract is subject to the provisions of Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, 
promulgated June 16, 1971, concerning labor employment practices, Executive Order No. Seventeen of 
Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings 
and Executive Order No. Sixteen of Governor John G. Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning 
violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if they had 
been fully set forth in it.  The Contract may also be subject to the applicable parts of Executive Order No. 14 of 
Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services, 
Executive Order No. 61 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy promulgated December 13, 2017 concerning the Policy for 
the Management of State Information Technology Projects, as issued by the Office of Policy and Management, 
Policy ID IT-SDLC-17-04, and Executive Order No. 49 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, 
mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public employees and contributions to certain candidates for office in 
accordance with their respective terms and conditions.  If Executive Orders 14, 61 or 49 are applicable, it is 
deemed to be incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if it had been fully set forth in it.  At the 
Contractor’s request, the State shall provide a copy of these orders to the Contractor.   
 
6.8.  Nondiscrimination.  
 
(a)  For purposes of this Section, the following terms are defined as follows:  

(1) "Commission" means the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities; 
(2) "Contract" and “contract” include any extension or modification of the Contract or contract;  
(3) "Contractor" and “contractor” include any successors or assigns of the Contractor or contractor; 
(4) "Gender identity or expression" means a person's gender-related identity, appearance or 

behavior, whether or not that gender-related identity, appearance or behavior is different from 
that traditionally associated with the person's physiology or assigned sex at birth, which gender-
related identity can be shown by providing evidence including, but not limited to, medical 
history, care or treatment of the gender-related identity, consistent and uniform assertion of the 
gender-related identity or any other evidence that the gender-related identity is sincerely held, 
part of a person's core identity or not being asserted for an improper purpose;  

(5) “good faith" means that degree of diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the 
performance of legal duties and obligations; 
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(6) "good faith efforts" shall include, but not be limited to, those reasonable initial efforts necessary 
to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and additional or substituted efforts when 
it is determined that such initial efforts will not be sufficient to comply with such requirements; 

(7) "marital status" means being single, married as recognized by the State of Connecticut, 
widowed, separated or divorced;  

(8) "mental disability" means one or more mental disorders, as defined in the most recent edition of 
the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders", 
or a record of or regarding a person as having one or more such disorders; 

(9) "minority business enterprise" means any small contractor or supplier of materials fifty-one 
percent or more of the capital stock, if any, or assets of which is owned by a person or persons:  
(1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise, (2) who have the power to direct the 
management and policies of the enterprise, and (3) who are members of a minority, as such 
term is defined in subsection (a) of Connecticut General Statutes §32-9n; and 

(10) "public works contract" means any agreement between any individual, firm or corporation and 
the State or any political subdivision of the State other than a municipality for construction, 
rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of a public building, highway or other 
changes or improvements in real property, or which is financed in whole or in part by the State, 
including, but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guarantees.  

 
For purposes of this Section, the terms "Contract" and “contract” do not include a contract where each 
contractor is (1) a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, a municipality, (2) a quasi-
public agency, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-120, (3) any other state, including but not limited to any 
federally recognized Indian tribal governments, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-267, (4) the federal 
government, (5) a foreign government, or (6) an agency of a subdivision, agency, state or government 
described in the immediately preceding enumerated items (1), (2), (3), (4) or (5). 
 
(b) (1)  The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will 

not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds 
of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender identity or 
expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, including, but not limited 
to, blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents performance of 
the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of 
Connecticut; and the Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to insure that applicants 
with job-related qualifications are employed and that employees are treated when employed 
without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, 
sex, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, 
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including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by the Contractor that such disability 
prevents performance of the work involved; (2) the Contractor agrees, in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an 
"affirmative action-equal opportunity employer" in accordance with regulations adopted by the 
Commission; (3) the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers 
with which the Contractor has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or 
understanding and each vendor with which the Contractor has a contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided by the Commission, advising the labor union or workers’ representative of 
the Contractor's commitments under this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment; (4) the Contractor agrees to 
comply with each provision of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-68e and 46a-
68f and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-56, 46a-68e and 46a-68f; and (5) the Contractor agrees to 
provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by 
the Commission, and permit access to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the 
employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate to the provisions of this Section 
and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56.  If the contract is a public works contract, the 
Contractor agrees and warrants that he will make good faith efforts to employ minority business 
enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on such public works projects. 

(c)  Determination of the Contractor's good faith efforts shall include, but shall not be limited to, the 
following factors:  The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, patterns and practices; 
affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other 
reasonable activities or efforts as the Commission may prescribe that are designed to ensure the 
participation of minority business enterprises in public works projects. 

(d)  The Contractor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner prescribed by the 
Commission, of its good faith efforts. 

(e)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract or 
purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such 
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations 
or orders of the Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract 
or purchase order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided if such 
Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a 
result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter 
into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State 
may so enter. 
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(f)  The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations referred to in this Section as they exist on the date 
of this Contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time to time during the term of this 
Contract and any amendments thereto. 

(g)  (1) The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will not 
discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual 
orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or the State of Connecticut, and 
that employees are treated when employed without regard to their sexual orientation; (2) the 
Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers with which such Contractor 
has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which 
such Contractor has a contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the Commission on Human 
Rights and Opportunities advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's 
commitments under this section, and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment; (3) the Contractor agrees to comply with each provision of 
this section and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; and (4) the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on 
Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the Commission, and permit access 
to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the 
Contractor which relate to the provisions of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56. 

(h)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or purchase 
order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such provisions shall 
be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the 
Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase 
order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided, if such Contractor 
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 
direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such 
litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter. 

 
6.9.  Indemnification.   
 
(a) The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State and its officers, representatives, 

agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns from and against any and all (1) Claims arising, directly 
or indirectly, in connection with the Contract, including the acts of commission or omission (collectively, 
the "Acts") of the Contractor or Contractor Parties;  and (2) liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, 
including but not limited to, attorneys' and other professionals' fees, arising, directly or indirectly, in 
connection with Claims, Acts or the Contract.  The Contractor shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to 
the State in carrying out its obligations under this section.  The Contractor’s obligations under this section 
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to indemnify, defend and hold harmless against Claims includes Claims concerning confidentiality of any 
part of or all of the Contractor’s bid, proposal or any Records, any intellectual property rights, other 
proprietary rights of any person or entity, copyrighted or uncopyrighted compositions, secret processes, 
patented or unpatented inventions, articles or appliances furnished or used in the performance. 
 

(b) The Contractor shall not be responsible for indemnifying or holding the State harmless from any liability 
arising due to the negligence of the State or any other person or entity acting under the direct control or 
supervision of the State. 

 
(c) The Contractor shall reimburse the State for any and all damages to the real or personal property of the 

State caused by the Acts of the Contractor or any Contractor Parties.  The State shall give the Contractor 
reasonable notice of any such Claims.  

 
(d) The Contractor’s duties under this section shall remain fully in effect and binding in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the Contract, without being lessened or compromised in any way, even where the 
Contractor is alleged or is found to have merely contributed in part to the Acts giving rise to the Claims 
and/or where the State is alleged or is found to have contributed to the Acts giving rise to the Claims. 

 
(e) The Contractor shall carry and maintain at all times during the term of the Contract, and during the time 

that any provisions survive the term of the Contract, sufficient general liability insurance to satisfy its 
obligations under this Contract.  The Contractor shall cause the State to be named as an additional insured 
on the policy and shall provide (1) a certificate of insurance, (2) the declaration page and (3) the additional 
insured endorsement to the policy to DAS all in an electronic format acceptable to DAS prior to the 
Effective Date of the Contract evidencing that the State is an additional insured.  The Contractor shall not 
begin Performance until the delivery of these 3 documents to DAS.  Contractor shall provide an annual 
electronic update of the 3 documents to DAS on or before each anniversary of the Effective Date during 
the Contract Term.  State shall be entitled to recover under the insurance policy even if a body of 
competent jurisdiction determines that State is contributorily negligent. 

 
(f) The rights provided in this section for the benefit of the State shall encompass the recovery of attorneys’ 

and other professionals’ fees expended in pursuing a Claim against a third party. 
 
(g) This section shall survive the Termination of the Contract and shall not be limited by reason of any 

insurance coverage. 
 
6.10.  Tangible Personal Property. 
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(a) The Contractor on its behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates, as defined below, shall comply with the provisions of 

Conn. Gen. Stat. §12-411b, as follows: 
 

(1) For the term of the Contract, the Contractor and its Affiliates shall collect and remit to the State of 
Connecticut, Department of Revenue Services, any Connecticut use tax due under the provisions of Chapter 
219 of the Connecticut General Statutes for items of tangible personal property sold by the Contractor or by 
any of its Affiliates in the same manner as if the Contractor and such Affiliates were engaged in the business 
of selling tangible personal property for use in Connecticut and had sufficient nexus under the provisions of 
Chapter 219 to be required to collect Connecticut use tax; 
 

(2) A customer’s payment of a use tax to the Contractor or its Affiliates relieves the customer of liability for the 
use tax; 
 

(3)  The Contractor and its Affiliates shall remit all use taxes they collect from customers on or before the due 
date specified in the Contract, which may not be later than the last day of the month next succeeding the 
end of a calendar quarter or other tax collection period during which the tax was collected; 
 

(4)  The Contractor and its Affiliates are not liable for use tax billed by them but not paid to them by a customer; 
and 
 

(5) Any Contractor or Affiliate who fails to remit use taxes collected on behalf of its customers by the due date 
specified in the Contract shall be subject to the interest and penalties provided for persons required to 
collect sales tax under chapter 219 of the general statutes.   

 
(b) For purposes of this section of the Contract, the word “Affiliate” means any person, as defined in section 

12-1 of the general statutes, that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another 
person.  A person controls another person if the person owns, directly or indirectly, more than ten per cent 
of the voting securities of the other person.  The word “voting security” means a security that confers 
upon the holder the right to vote for the election of members of the board of directors or similar 
governing body of the business, or that is convertible into, or entitles the holder to receive, upon its 
exercise, a security that confers such a right to vote.  “Voting security” includes a general partnership 
interest.   
 

(c) The Contractor represents and warrants that each of its Affiliates has vested in the Contractor plenary 
authority to so bind the Affiliates in any agreement with the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor on its 
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own behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates shall also provide, no later than 30 days after receiving a request 
by the State’s contracting authority, such information as the State may require to ensure, in the State’s 
sole determination, compliance with the provisions of Chapter 219 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
including, but not limited to, §12-411b. 
 

6.11.  Audit and Inspection of Plants, Places of Business and Records. 
 

(a) The State and its agents, including, but not limited to, the Connecticut Auditors of Public Accounts, 
Attorney General and State’s Attorney and their respective agents, may, at reasonable hours, inspect 
and examine all of the parts of the Contractor’s and Contractor Parties’ plants and places of business 
which, in any way, are related to, or involved in, the performance of this Contract.   
 

(b) The Contractor shall maintain, and shall require each of the Contractor Parties to maintain, accurate 
and complete Records.  The Contractor shall make all of its and the Contractor Parties’ Records 
available at all reasonable hours for audit and inspection by the State and its agents.   
 

(c) The State shall make all requests for any audit or inspection in writing and shall provide the Contractor 
with at least twenty-four (24) hours’ notice prior to the requested audit and inspection date.  If the 
State suspects fraud or other abuse, or in the event of an emergency, the State is not obligated to 
provide any prior notice.   
 

(d) All Contractor will pay for all costs and expenses of any audit or inspection which reveals information 
that, in the sole determination of the State, is sufficient to constitute a breach by the Contractor under 
this Contract.  The Contractor will remit full payment to the State for such audit or inspection no later 
than 30 days after receiving an invoice from the State. If the State does not receive payment within 
such time, the State may setoff the amount from any moneys which the State would otherwise be 
obligated to pay the Contractor in accordance with this Contract's Setoff provision. 
 

(e) The Contractor shall keep and preserve or cause to be kept and preserved all of its and Contractor 
Parties’ Records until three (3) years after the latter of (i) final payment under this Contract, or (ii) the 
expiration or earlier termination of this Contract, as the same may be modified for any reason.  The 
State may request an audit or inspection at any time during this period.  If any Claim or audit is started 
before the expiration of this period, the Contractor shall retain or cause to be retained all Records until 
all Claims or audit findings have been resolved. 
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(f) The Contractor shall cooperate fully with the State and its agents in connection with an audit or 
inspection.  Following any audit or inspection, the State may conduct and the Contractor shall 
cooperate with an exit conference. 
 

(g) The Contractor shall incorporate this entire Section verbatim into any contract or other agreement 
that it enters into with any Contractor Party. 

6.12.  Protection of Confidential Information. 
 
(a) Contractor and Contractor Parties, at their own expense, have a duty to and shall protect from a 

Confidential Information Breach any and all Confidential Information which they come to possess or 
control, wherever and however stored or maintained, in a commercially reasonable manner in accordance 
with current industry standards. 

 
(b) Each Contractor or Contractor Party shall develop, implement and maintain a comprehensive data - 

security program for the protection of Confidential Information.  The safeguards contained in such 
program shall be consistent with and comply with the safeguards for protection of Confidential Information, 
and information of a similar character, as set forth in all applicable federal and state law and written policy of 
the Department or State concerning the confidentiality of Confidential Information. Such data-security 
program shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

(1) A security policy for employees related to the storage, access and transportation of data containing 
Confidential Information; 
 

(2) Reasonable restrictions on access to records containing Confidential Information, including access to 
any locked storage where such records are kept; 

 
(3) A process for reviewing policies and security measures at least annually;  

 
(4) Creating secure access controls to Confidential Information, including but not limited to passwords; 

and 
 

(5) Encrypting of Confidential Information that is stored on laptops, portable devices or being 
transmitted electronically. 

 
(c) The Contractor and Contractor Parties shall notify the Department and the Connecticut Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as practical, but no later than twenty-four (24) hours, after they become aware 
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of or suspect that any Confidential Information which Contractor or Contractor Parties have come to 
possess or control has been subject to a Confidential Information Breach.   If a Confidential Information 
Breach has occurred, the Contractor shall, within three (3) business days after the notification, present a 
credit monitoring and protection plan to the Commissioner of Administrative Services, the Department 
and the Connecticut Office of the Attorney General, for review and approval. Such credit monitoring or 
protection plan shall be made available by the Contractor at its own cost and expense to all individuals 
affected by the Confidential Information Breach.  Such credit monitoring or protection plan shall include, 
but is not limited to  reimbursement for the cost of placing and lifting one (1) security freeze per credit file 
pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §36a-701a. Such credit monitoring or protection plans shall be 
approved by the State in accordance with this Section and shall cover a length of time commensurate with 
the circumstances of the Confidential Information Breach.  The Contractors’ costs and expenses for the 
credit monitoring and protection plan shall not be recoverable from the Department, any State of 
Connecticut entity or any affected individuals. 
 

(d) The Contractor shall incorporate the requirements of this Section in all subcontracts requiring each 
Contractor Party to safeguard Confidential Information in the same manner as provided for in this Section. 

 
(e) Nothing in this Section shall supersede in any manner Contractor’s or Contractor Party’s obligations 

pursuant the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 or any provisions of this Contract 
concerning the obligations of the Contractor as a business associate of a covered entity (as such terms are 
defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103).  
 

6.13.  Financial Audit for State Grants.   
 
For purposes of this paragraph, the word "contractor" shall be deemed to mean "nonstate entity," as that term 
is defined in Section 4-230 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The contractor shall provide for an annual 
financial audit acceptable to the Department for any expenditure of state-awarded funds made by the 
contractor.  Such audit shall include management letters and audit recommendations.  The State Auditors of 
Public Accounts shall have access to all records and accounts for the fiscal year(s) in which the award was 
made.  The contractor will comply with federal and state single audit standards as applicable. 
 
6.14.  Lead State Terms that shall not apply to Connecticut.   
 
The parties hereby agree that any provision in the Standard Terms and Conditions of the NASPO ValuePoint, 
the State of Washington‘s negotiated terms and conditions or the Master Agreement between NASPO 
ValuePoint and MPH Industries, Inc. and any of its Exhibits, shall not apply to Connecticut or any of the 
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participating entities from Connecticut if the provision violates sovereign immunity or conflicts with this 
Participating Addendum. Further the parties agree that in any instance where a provision requires the State to 
indemnify the Contractor or that the parties are bound by binding arbitration that constitutes a violation of 
sovereign immunity, and therefore is not applicable. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date of execution by 
both parties below. 

 
Participating Entity:   
State of Connecticut 
Dept. of Administrative Services 
Procurement Division 

Contractor: 
MPH Industries, Inc. 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

Name: 
Linda LoSchiavo 

Name: 
John Broxon 

Title: 
Contract Specialist 

Title: 
President 

Date: 
7 May 2019 

Date: 
4/22/19 
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CONTRACT AWARD 
RFP-38 Rev. 11/18/16 
Prev. Rev. 3/12/14 

 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 

CONTRACT AWARD NO.: 
 

19PSX0094 

 
Linda LoSchiavo 
Contract Specialist 

PROCUREMENT DIVISION 
450 Columbus Boulevard, Hartford, CT 06103 

Contract Award Date: 
 
1 April 2019 

 
860-713-5078 
Telephone Number 

 RFP Due Date: 
 
8 January 2019 

 

PARTIAL CONTRACT AWARD 
IMPORTANT: THIS IS NOT A PURCHASE ORDER.  DO NOT PRODUCE OR SHIP WITHOUT AN AGENCY PURCHASE ORDER. 

 

DESCRIPTION:  
 
Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
 

FOR:  
 All Using State Agencies,  
 Political Subdivisions and 
 Not-for-Profit Organizations 

TERM OF CONTRACT:  
 

1 April 2019 through 19 February 2021 

 AGENCY REQUISITION NUMBER:  
IN STATE   (NON-SB) 

CONTRACT VALUE 
DAS CERTIFIED SMALL  

BUSINESS CONTRACT VALUE 
OUT OF STATE 

CONTRACT VALUE 
TOTAL CONTRACT 
 AWARD VALUE 

    

- - $300,000.00 $300,000.00 – Estimate* 
    

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS:  This notice is not an order to ship.  Purchase Orders against contracts will be furnished by the using agency or agencies 
on whose behalf the contract is made.  INVOICE SHALL BE RENDERED DIRECT TO THE ORDERING AGENCY. 
*NOTE: Dollar amounts listed next to each contractor are possible award amounts, however, they do not reflect any expected purchase amounts 
(actual or implied).  They are for CHRO use only. 
NOTICE TO AGENCIES:  A complete explanatory report shall be furnished promptly to the Procurement Manager concerning items delivered and/or 
services rendered on orders placed against awards listed herein which are found not to comply with the specifications or which are otherwise 
unsatisfactory from the agency’s viewpoint, as well as failure of the contractor to deliver within a reasonable period of time specified.  Please issue 
orders and process invoices promptly. 
CASH DISCOUNTS:  Cash discounts, if any, shall be given SPECIAL ATTENTION, but such cash discount shall not be taken unless payment is made 
within the discount period. 
PRICE BASIS:  Unless otherwise noted, prices include delivery and transportation charges fully prepaid f.o.b. agency.  No extra charge is to be made 
for packing or packages. 

 
• The attached Participating Addendums authorize all using state agencies, political subdivisions and not-for-profit organizations 

of the State of Connecticut the use of the NAPSO ValuePoint Contract #00218 for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed 
Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories. 
 

• Link to NASPO ValuePoint Contract #00218 for Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and 
Accessories:  https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolios/details/police-radar-lidar/  

 
• Please refer to the next page for Contractor information. 

 
The signature below by the DAS Contract Specialist is evidence that the Contractor’s solicitation response has/have been accepted 
and that the Contractor(s) and DAS are bound by all of the terms and conditions of the Contract. 
 

 
 

        APPROVED________________________________________ 
 LINDA LOSCHIAVO 
 Contract Specialist  
              (Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 
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 CONTRACT AWARD NO.:  19PSX0094 
PARTIAL CONTRACT AWARD 

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:  
REFER TO THE CONTRACT ON THE DAS PROCUREMENT WEB PAGE FOR THE MOST CURRENT CONTRACTOR INFORMATION. (http://das.ct.gov/mp1.aspx?page=8) 
Company Name:  Kustom Signals, Inc. 
Company Address:  9652 Loiret Boulevard, Lenexa, KS 66219 
Tel. No.:  800-458-7866 x 3023  Contract Value: $100,000.00 – Est.* 
Contact Person:  Robin Jess Contact E-mail Address:  rjess@kustomsignals.com 
Remittance Address:  P.O. Box 776238, Chicago, IL 60677-6238 
Certification Type (SBE,MBE or None):  None  Agrees to Supply Political SubDivisions:  Yes 
Prompt Payment Terms:  0% 00 Net 45 

 
 
 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:  
REFER TO THE CONTRACT ON THE DAS PROCUREMENT WEB PAGE FOR THE MOST CURRENT CONTRACTOR INFORMATION. (http://das.ct.gov/mp1.aspx?page=8) 
Company Name:  Laser Technology Inc. 
Company Address:  6912 S. Quentin Street, Centennial, CO 80112 
Tel. No.:  303-649-1000 Ext. 175  Contract Value: $100,000.00 – Est.* 
Contact Person:  Cheri Miller Contact E-mail Address:  cmiller@lasertech.com 
Certification Type (SBE,MBE or None):  None  Agrees to Supply Political SubDivisions:  Yes 
Prompt Payment Terms:  0% 00 Net 45 

 
 
 

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:  
REFER TO THE CONTRACT ON THE DAS PROCUREMENT WEB PAGE FOR THE MOST CURRENT CONTRACTOR INFORMATION. (http://das.ct.gov/mp1.aspx?page=8) 
Company Name:  Pulse Technology Partners, LLC 
Company Address:  320 Seven Springs Way, Suite 250, Brentwood, TN 37027 
Tel. No.:  615-218-7993  Contract Value: $100,000.00 – Est.* 
Contact Person:  John McConnell Contact E-mail Address:  john.mcconnell@ptpcorporate.com 
Certification Type (SBE,MBE or None):  None  Agrees to Supply Political SubDivisions:  Yes 
Prompt Payment Terms:  0% 00 Net 45 
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Contract #19PSX0 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 

Client Agency Instructions on How to Use This Contract: 

Page 1 of 1 

 

 
This Contract has been awarded as a multiple award to six (6) Contractors:  Applied Concepts, Inc., DragonEye 
Technology, LLC, Kustom Signals, Inc., Laser Technology Inc., MPH Industries, Inc. and Pulse Technology Partners, 
LLC.  Client Agencies may use any of the six (6) Contractors listed on the Contract.   
 
The Client Agency should read the Participating Addendums and the NASPO ValuePoint WSCA/NASPO) 
Contract #00218 for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed Advisory Systems, 
Parts, and Accessories prior to selecting and issuing a purchase order.  The Client Agency should also 
consider the following criteria when selecting a Contractor.  

• Select the Contractor which best fits the needs of the Client Agency.  
• Consider the criticality of the task. 
• Utilize the total lowest priced solution. 

The NASPO ValuePoint (WSCA/NASPO) Police Radar, Lidar, Parts and Equipment Contract #00218 can be 
obtained by utilizing the following link:   

 
https://www.naspovaluepoint.org/portfolios/details/police-radar-lidar/  

 
 
Please refer to the Contractor’s pricing and ordering document for additional contact information. 

 
Supplements will not be completed when any changes, revisions, updates are made to the NASPO ValuePoint 
Contract.  Refer to the link above to ensure that you have the most current information.   

 
 
If you have any questions concerning this Contract, please contact Linda LoSchiavo at linda.loschiavo@ct.gov or 
860-713-5078. 
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PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement Number:  00218 
 

Kustom Signals, Inc. 
 (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 
The State of Connecticut, all using State Agencies, Political Subdivisions and Institutions  

in accordance with Connecticut General Statute §4a-54 
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity” or “State”) 
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1. Scope: 

 
This Participating Addendum allows for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed 
Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories, led by the State of Washington along with a multi-state sourcing 
team for use by State agencies and political subdivisions and institutions in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. 
§4a-54 located in the participating State/Entity authorized by that State’s statutes to utilize its State contracts, 
and which receives prior written approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official. 
 
The Participating State will identify this Participating Addendum as the State of Connecticut (“State”), 
Department of Administrative Services (DAS), Procurement Division Contract #19PSX0094.  
  

2. Participation: 

 
Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative Contracts by state agencies, political subdivisions and other 
entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual State’s statutes to use State/Entity contracts are 
subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.  Issues of interpretation and 
eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. 
 
Each using State Agency, Political Subdivision and institution in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §4a-54 
(“Participating Entity”) that purchases under the Master Agreement will be treated as an individual 
customer(s).  Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each Participating Entity will be 
responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement and will have the same rights and 
responsibilities for purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement.  Each Participating Entity will be 
responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities.   
 

3. Order of Precedence:  
 

1. A Participating Entity’s Participating Addendum shall not diminish, change, or impact the rights of the Lead 
State with regard to the Lead State’s contractual relationship with the Contractor under the Terms of 
Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement; 
2. Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement (includes negotiated Terms & Conditions); 
3. The Solicitation including all Addendums; and 
4. Contractor's response to the Solicitation. 
 
These documents shall be read to be consistent and complementary.  Any conflict among these documents 
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shall be resolved by giving priority to these documents in the order listed above.  Contractor terms and 
conditions that apply to the Master Agreement are only those that are expressly accepted by the Lead State in 
writing, and attached to the Master Agreement.   No other terms and conditions apply.  The Solicitation 
language prevails unless a mutually agreed exception has been negotiated. 
 

4. Primary Contacts: 
 
The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their named successors): 

 Lead State: 
 Name:   State of Washington 
 Address:   State of Washington, Department of Enterprise Services, 1500 Jefferson 

Street SE, Olympia, WA 98501 
 Contact Person:  Richard Worthy 
 Telephone:  360-407-7932 
 E-mail:   richard.worthy@des.wa.gov  

 
 Contractor: 

 Name:   Kustom Signals, Inc. 
 Address:    9652 Loiret Blvd., Lenexa, KS 66219 
 Contact Person:   Robin Jess 
 Telephone:   800-458-7866 
 E-mail:   tcampos@kustomsignals.com    
 

 Participating Entity: 
 Name: State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services,  
  Procurement Division 

 Address: 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 1202, Hartford, CT 06103 
 Contact Person:   Linda LoSchiavo 
 Telephone: 860-713-5078 
 E-mail: linda.loschiavo@ct.gov 
 
5. Orders:  
 
Any order placed by a Participating Entity through the Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under 
(and governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) the Master Agreement unless the parties of the 
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order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order. 
 
All purchase orders shall contain the Master Agreement No. 00218 and the DAS Contract No. 19PSX0094. 

 
6. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement 
 
The parties agree that the following provisions of this Participating Addendum shall apply to any action, purchase 
or purchase order issued by the State or any of its Participating Entities. 
 
6.1.  Definitions. 
 
The following definitions apply to this Participating Addendum: 
 

(a) Claims:  All actions, suits, claims, demands, investigations and proceedings of any kind, open, pending 
or threatened, whether mature, unmatured, contingent, known or unknown, at law or in equity, in any 
forum. 
 

(b) Confidential Information:  Any name, number or other information that may be used, alone or in 
conjunction with any other information, to identify a specific individual including, but not limited to, 
such individual's name, date of birth, mother's maiden name, motor vehicle operator's license 
number, Social Security number, employee identification number, employer or taxpayer identification 
number, alien registration number, government passport number, health insurance identification 
number, demand deposit account number, savings account number, credit card number, debit card 
number or unique biometric data such as fingerprint, voice print, retina or iris image, or other unique 
physical representation. Without limiting the foregoing, Confidential Information shall also include any 
information that the Department classifies as “confidential” or “restricted.”  Confidential Information 
shall not include information that may be lawfully obtained from publicly available sources or from 
federal, state, or local government records which are lawfully made available to the general public. 

 
(c) Confidential Information Breach:  This shall mean, generally, an instance where an unauthorized 

person or entity accesses Confidential Information in any manner, including but not limited to the 
following occurrences:  (1) any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected is 
misplaced, lost, stolen or in any way compromised; (2)one or more third parties have had access to or 
taken control or possession of any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected without 
prior written authorization from the State;  (3) the unauthorized acquisition of encrypted or protected 
Confidential Information together with the confidential process or key that is capable of compromising 
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the integrity of the Confidential Information;  or (4) if there is a substantial risk of identity theft or 
fraud to the client, the Contractor, the Department or State. 

 
(d) Contract:  Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum 

 
(e) Contractor:  A person or entity who executes the Contract. 

 
(f) Contractor Parties:  A Contractor’s members, directors, officers, shareholders, partners, managers, 

principal officers, representatives, agents, servants, consultants, employees or any one of them or any 
other person or entity with whom the Contractor is in privity of oral or written contract and the 
Contractor intends for such other person or entity to Perform under the Contract in any capacity. 
 

(g) DAS:  Department of Administrative Services. 
 

(h) Department:  Any and all departments, commissions, boards, bureaus, agencies, institutions, public 
authorities, offices, councils, associations, instrumentalities, entities or political subdivisions of the State 
that issue duly authorized purchase orders against the Contract. 
 

(i) Records:  All working papers and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated 
by the Contractor in performing the Contract, including but not limited to, documents, data, plans, 
books, computations, drawings, specifications, notes, reports, records, estimates, summaries, 
memoranda and correspondence, kept or stored in any form. 
 

6.2.  Whistleblowing.  
  
This Contract may be subject to the provisions of Section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In 
accordance with this statute, if an officer, employee or appointing authority of the Contractor takes or 
threatens to take any personnel action against any employee of the Contractor in retaliation for such 
employee's disclosure of information to any employee of the contracting state or quasi-public agency or the 
Auditors of Public Accounts or the Attorney General under the provisions of subsection (a) of such statute, the 
Contractor shall be liable for a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each offense, up to a 
maximum of twenty per cent of the value of this Contract.  Each violation shall be a separate and distinct 
offense and in the case of a continuing violation, each calendar day's continuance of the violation shall be 
deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.  The State may request that the Attorney General bring a civil 
action in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Hartford to seek imposition and recovery of such civil 
penalty.  In accordance with subsection (f) of such statute, each large state contractor, as defined in the 
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statute, shall post a notice of the provisions of the statute relating to large state contractors in a conspicuous 
place which is readily available for viewing by the employees of the Contractor. 

 
6.3.  Forum and Choice of Law.   
 
The parties deem the Contract to have been made in the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut.  Both parties 
agree that it is fair and reasonable for the validity and construction of the Contract to be, and it shall be, 
governed by the laws and court decisions of the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to its principles of 
conflicts of laws.  To the extent that any immunities provided by Federal law or the laws of the State of 
Connecticut do not bar an action against the State, and to the extent that these courts are courts of competent 
jurisdiction, for the purpose of venue, the complaint shall be made returnable to the Judicial District of 
Hartford only or shall be brought in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut only, and 
shall not be transferred to any other court, provided, however, that nothing here constitutes a waiver or 
compromise of the sovereign immunity of the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor waives any objection 
which it may now have or will have to the laying of venue of any Claims in any forum and further irrevocably 
submits to such jurisdiction in any suit, action or proceeding. 
 
6.4.  Sovereign Immunity.   
 
The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the solicitation or the Contract shall be construed as a 
modification, compromise or waiver by the State of any rights or defenses of any immunities provided by 
Federal law or the laws of the State of Connecticut to the State or any of its officers and employees, which 
they may have had, now have or will have with respect to all matters arising out of the Contract.  To the extent 
that this section conflicts with any other section, this section shall govern. 
 
6.5.  Summary of State Ethics Laws.  
  
Pursuant to the requirements of section 1-101qq of the Connecticut General Statutes, the summary of State 
ethics laws developed by the State Ethics Commission pursuant to section 1-81b of the Connecticut General 
Statutes is incorporated by reference into and made a part of the Contract as if the summary had been fully set 
forth in the Contract. 
 
6.6.  Campaign Contribution Restriction.  
 
For all State contracts, defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-612(g)(1) as  having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or more, the 
authorized signatory to this Contract expressly acknowledges receipt of the State Elections Enforcement 
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Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation prohibitions, 
and will inform its principals of the contents of the notice, as set forth in "Notice to Executive Branch State 
Contractors and Prospective State Contractors of Campaign Contribution and Solicitation Limitations,” 
attached to this Participating Addendum. 
 
6.7.  Executive Orders.   
 
This Contract is subject to the provisions of Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, 
promulgated June 16, 1971, concerning labor employment practices, Executive Order No. Seventeen of 
Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings 
and Executive Order No. Sixteen of Governor John G. Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning 
violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if they had 
been fully set forth in it.  The Contract may also be subject to the applicable parts of Executive Order No. 14 of 
Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services, 
Executive Order No. 61 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy promulgated December 13, 2017 concerning the Policy for 
the Management of State Information Technology Projects, as issued by the Office of Policy and Management, 
Policy ID IT-SDLC-17-04, and Executive Order No. 49 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, 
mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public employees and contributions to certain candidates for office in 
accordance with their respective terms and conditions.  If Executive Orders 14, 61 or 49 are applicable, it is 
deemed to be incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if it had been fully set forth in it.  At the 
Contractor’s request, the State shall provide a copy of these orders to the Contractor.   
 
6.8.  Nondiscrimination.  
 
(a)  For purposes of this Section, the following terms are defined as follows:  

(1) "Commission" means the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities; 
(2) "Contract" and “contract” include any extension or modification of the Contract or contract;  
(3) "Contractor" and “contractor” include any successors or assigns of the Contractor or contractor; 
(4) "Gender identity or expression" means a person's gender-related identity, appearance or 

behavior, whether or not that gender-related identity, appearance or behavior is different from 
that traditionally associated with the person's physiology or assigned sex at birth, which gender-
related identity can be shown by providing evidence including, but not limited to, medical 
history, care or treatment of the gender-related identity, consistent and uniform assertion of the 
gender-related identity or any other evidence that the gender-related identity is sincerely held, 
part of a person's core identity or not being asserted for an improper purpose;  

(5) “good faith" means that degree of diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the 
performance of legal duties and obligations; 
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(6) "good faith efforts" shall include, but not be limited to, those reasonable initial efforts necessary 
to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and additional or substituted efforts when 
it is determined that such initial efforts will not be sufficient to comply with such requirements; 

(7) "marital status" means being single, married as recognized by the State of Connecticut, 
widowed, separated or divorced;  

(8) "mental disability" means one or more mental disorders, as defined in the most recent edition of 
the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders", 
or a record of or regarding a person as having one or more such disorders; 

(9) "minority business enterprise" means any small contractor or supplier of materials fifty-one 
percent or more of the capital stock, if any, or assets of which is owned by a person or persons:  
(1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise, (2) who have the power to direct the 
management and policies of the enterprise, and (3) who are members of a minority, as such 
term is defined in subsection (a) of Connecticut General Statutes §32-9n; and 

(10) "public works contract" means any agreement between any individual, firm or corporation and 
the State or any political subdivision of the State other than a municipality for construction, 
rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of a public building, highway or other 
changes or improvements in real property, or which is financed in whole or in part by the State, 
including, but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guarantees.  

 
For purposes of this Section, the terms "Contract" and “contract” do not include a contract where each 
contractor is (1) a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, a municipality, (2) a quasi-
public agency, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-120, (3) any other state, including but not limited to any 
federally recognized Indian tribal governments, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-267, (4) the federal 
government, (5) a foreign government, or (6) an agency of a subdivision, agency, state or government 
described in the immediately preceding enumerated items (1), (2), (3), (4) or (5). 
 
(b) (1)  The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will 

not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds 
of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender identity or 
expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, including, but not limited 
to, blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents performance of 
the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of 
Connecticut; and the Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to insure that applicants 
with job-related qualifications are employed and that employees are treated when employed 
without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, 
sex, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, 
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including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by the Contractor that such disability 
prevents performance of the work involved; (2) the Contractor agrees, in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an 
"affirmative action-equal opportunity employer" in accordance with regulations adopted by the 
Commission; (3) the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers 
with which the Contractor has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or 
understanding and each vendor with which the Contractor has a contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided by the Commission, advising the labor union or workers’ representative of 
the Contractor's commitments under this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment; (4) the Contractor agrees to 
comply with each provision of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-68e and 46a-
68f and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-56, 46a-68e and 46a-68f; and (5) the Contractor agrees to 
provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by 
the Commission, and permit access to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the 
employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate to the provisions of this Section 
and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56.  If the contract is a public works contract, the 
Contractor agrees and warrants that he will make good faith efforts to employ minority business 
enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on such public works projects. 

(c)  Determination of the Contractor's good faith efforts shall include, but shall not be limited to, the 
following factors:  The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, patterns and practices; 
affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other 
reasonable activities or efforts as the Commission may prescribe that are designed to ensure the 
participation of minority business enterprises in public works projects. 

(d)  The Contractor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner prescribed by the 
Commission, of its good faith efforts. 

(e)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract or 
purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such 
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations 
or orders of the Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract 
or purchase order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided if such 
Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a 
result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter 
into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State 
may so enter. 
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(f)  The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations referred to in this Section as they exist on the date 
of this Contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time to time during the term of this 
Contract and any amendments thereto. 

(g)  (1) The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will not 
discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual 
orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or the State of Connecticut, and 
that employees are treated when employed without regard to their sexual orientation; (2) the 
Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers with which such Contractor 
has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which 
such Contractor has a contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the Commission on Human 
Rights and Opportunities advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's 
commitments under this section, and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment; (3) the Contractor agrees to comply with each provision of 
this section and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; and (4) the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on 
Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the Commission, and permit access 
to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the 
Contractor which relate to the provisions of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56. 

(h)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or purchase 
order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such provisions shall 
be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the 
Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase 
order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided, if such Contractor 
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 
direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such 
litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter. 

 
6.9.  Indemnification.   
 
(a) The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State and its officers, representatives, 

agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns from and against any and all (1) Claims arising, directly 
or indirectly, in connection with the Contract, including the acts of commission or omission (collectively, 
the "Acts") of the Contractor or Contractor Parties;  and (2) liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, 
including but not limited to, attorneys' and other professionals' fees, arising, directly or indirectly, in 
connection with Claims, Acts or the Contract.  The Contractor shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to 
the State in carrying out its obligations under this section.  The Contractor’s obligations under this section 
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to indemnify, defend and hold harmless against Claims includes Claims concerning confidentiality of any 
part of or all of the Contractor’s bid, proposal or any Records, any intellectual property rights, other 
proprietary rights of any person or entity, copyrighted or uncopyrighted compositions, secret processes, 
patented or unpatented inventions, articles or appliances furnished or used in the performance. 
 

(b) The Contractor shall not be responsible for indemnifying or holding the State harmless from any liability 
arising due to the negligence of the State or any other person or entity acting under the direct control or 
supervision of the State. 

 
(c) The Contractor shall reimburse the State for any and all damages to the real or personal property of the 

State caused by the Acts of the Contractor or any Contractor Parties.  The State shall give the Contractor 
reasonable notice of any such Claims.  

 
(d) The Contractor’s duties under this section shall remain fully in effect and binding in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the Contract, without being lessened or compromised in any way, even where the 
Contractor is alleged or is found to have merely contributed in part to the Acts giving rise to the Claims 
and/or where the State is alleged or is found to have contributed to the Acts giving rise to the Claims. 

 
(e) The Contractor shall carry and maintain at all times during the term of the Contract, and during the time 

that any provisions survive the term of the Contract, sufficient general liability insurance to satisfy its 
obligations under this Contract.  The Contractor shall cause the State to be named as an additional insured 
on the policy and shall provide (1) a certificate of insurance, (2) the declaration page and (3) the additional 
insured endorsement to the policy to DAS all in an electronic format acceptable to DAS prior to the 
Effective Date of the Contract evidencing that the State is an additional insured.  The Contractor shall not 
begin Performance until the delivery of these 3 documents to DAS.  Contractor shall provide an annual 
electronic update of the 3 documents to DAS on or before each anniversary of the Effective Date during 
the Contract Term.  State shall be entitled to recover under the insurance policy even if a body of 
competent jurisdiction determines that State is contributorily negligent. 

 
(f) The rights provided in this section for the benefit of the State shall encompass the recovery of attorneys’ 

and other professionals’ fees expended in pursuing a Claim against a third party. 
 
(g) This section shall survive the Termination of the Contract and shall not be limited by reason of any 

insurance coverage. 
 
6.10.  Tangible Personal Property. 
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(a) The Contractor on its behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates, as defined below, shall comply with the provisions of 

Conn. Gen. Stat. §12-411b, as follows: 
 

(1) For the term of the Contract, the Contractor and its Affiliates shall collect and remit to the State of 
Connecticut, Department of Revenue Services, any Connecticut use tax due under the provisions of Chapter 
219 of the Connecticut General Statutes for items of tangible personal property sold by the Contractor or by 
any of its Affiliates in the same manner as if the Contractor and such Affiliates were engaged in the business 
of selling tangible personal property for use in Connecticut and had sufficient nexus under the provisions of 
Chapter 219 to be required to collect Connecticut use tax; 
 

(2) A customer’s payment of a use tax to the Contractor or its Affiliates relieves the customer of liability for the 
use tax; 
 

(3)  The Contractor and its Affiliates shall remit all use taxes they collect from customers on or before the due 
date specified in the Contract, which may not be later than the last day of the month next succeeding the 
end of a calendar quarter or other tax collection period during which the tax was collected; 
 

(4)  The Contractor and its Affiliates are not liable for use tax billed by them but not paid to them by a customer; 
and 
 

(5) Any Contractor or Affiliate who fails to remit use taxes collected on behalf of its customers by the due date 
specified in the Contract shall be subject to the interest and penalties provided for persons required to 
collect sales tax under chapter 219 of the general statutes.   

 
(b) For purposes of this section of the Contract, the word “Affiliate” means any person, as defined in section 

12-1 of the general statutes, that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another 
person.  A person controls another person if the person owns, directly or indirectly, more than ten per cent 
of the voting securities of the other person.  The word “voting security” means a security that confers 
upon the holder the right to vote for the election of members of the board of directors or similar 
governing body of the business, or that is convertible into, or entitles the holder to receive, upon its 
exercise, a security that confers such a right to vote.  “Voting security” includes a general partnership 
interest.   
 

(c) The Contractor represents and warrants that each of its Affiliates has vested in the Contractor plenary 
authority to so bind the Affiliates in any agreement with the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor on its 
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own behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates shall also provide, no later than 30 days after receiving a request 
by the State’s contracting authority, such information as the State may require to ensure, in the State’s 
sole determination, compliance with the provisions of Chapter 219 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
including, but not limited to, §12-411b. 
 

6.11.  Audit and Inspection of Plants, Places of Business and Records. 
 

(a) The State and its agents, including, but not limited to, the Connecticut Auditors of Public Accounts, 
Attorney General and State’s Attorney and their respective agents, may, at reasonable hours, inspect 
and examine all of the parts of the Contractor’s and Contractor Parties’ plants and places of business 
which, in any way, are related to, or involved in, the performance of this Contract.   
 

(b) The Contractor shall maintain, and shall require each of the Contractor Parties to maintain, accurate 
and complete Records.  The Contractor shall make all of its and the Contractor Parties’ Records 
available at all reasonable hours for audit and inspection by the State and its agents.   
 

(c) The State shall make all requests for any audit or inspection in writing and shall provide the Contractor 
with at least twenty-four (24) hours’ notice prior to the requested audit and inspection date.  If the 
State suspects fraud or other abuse, or in the event of an emergency, the State is not obligated to 
provide any prior notice.   
 

(d) All Contractor will pay for all costs and expenses of any audit or inspection which reveals information 
that, in the sole determination of the State, is sufficient to constitute a breach by the Contractor under 
this Contract.  The Contractor will remit full payment to the State for such audit or inspection no later 
than 30 days after receiving an invoice from the State. If the State does not receive payment within 
such time, the State may setoff the amount from any moneys which the State would otherwise be 
obligated to pay the Contractor in accordance with this Contract's Setoff provision. 
 

(e) The Contractor shall keep and preserve or cause to be kept and preserved all of its and Contractor 
Parties’ Records until three (3) years after the latter of (i) final payment under this Contract, or (ii) the 
expiration or earlier termination of this Contract, as the same may be modified for any reason.  The 
State may request an audit or inspection at any time during this period.  If any Claim or audit is started 
before the expiration of this period, the Contractor shall retain or cause to be retained all Records until 
all Claims or audit findings have been resolved. 
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(f) The Contractor shall cooperate fully with the State and its agents in connection with an audit or 
inspection.  Following any audit or inspection, the State may conduct and the Contractor shall 
cooperate with an exit conference. 
 

(g) The Contractor shall incorporate this entire Section verbatim into any contract or other agreement 
that it enters into with any Contractor Party. 

6.12.  Protection of Confidential Information. 
 
(a) Contractor and Contractor Parties, at their own expense, have a duty to and shall protect from a 

Confidential Information Breach any and all Confidential Information which they come to possess or 
control, wherever and however stored or maintained, in a commercially reasonable manner in accordance 
with current industry standards. 

 
(b) Each Contractor or Contractor Party shall develop, implement and maintain a comprehensive data - 

security program for the protection of Confidential Information.  The safeguards contained in such 
program shall be consistent with and comply with the safeguards for protection of Confidential Information, 
and information of a similar character, as set forth in all applicable federal and state law and written policy of 
the Department or State concerning the confidentiality of Confidential Information. Such data-security 
program shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

(1) A security policy for employees related to the storage, access and transportation of data containing 
Confidential Information; 
 

(2) Reasonable restrictions on access to records containing Confidential Information, including access to 
any locked storage where such records are kept; 

 
(3) A process for reviewing policies and security measures at least annually;  

 
(4) Creating secure access controls to Confidential Information, including but not limited to passwords; 

and 
 

(5) Encrypting of Confidential Information that is stored on laptops, portable devices or being 
transmitted electronically. 

 
(c) The Contractor and Contractor Parties shall notify the Department and the Connecticut Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as practical, but no later than twenty-four (24) hours, after they become aware 
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of or suspect that any Confidential Information which Contractor or Contractor Parties have come to 
possess or control has been subject to a Confidential Information Breach.   If a Confidential Information 
Breach has occurred, the Contractor shall, within three (3) business days after the notification, present a 
credit monitoring and protection plan to the Commissioner of Administrative Services, the Department 
and the Connecticut Office of the Attorney General, for review and approval. Such credit monitoring or 
protection plan shall be made available by the Contractor at its own cost and expense to all individuals 
affected by the Confidential Information Breach.  Such credit monitoring or protection plan shall include, 
but is not limited to  reimbursement for the cost of placing and lifting one (1) security freeze per credit file 
pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §36a-701a. Such credit monitoring or protection plans shall be 
approved by the State in accordance with this Section and shall cover a length of time commensurate with 
the circumstances of the Confidential Information Breach.  The Contractors’ costs and expenses for the 
credit monitoring and protection plan shall not be recoverable from the Department, any State of 
Connecticut entity or any affected individuals. 
 

(d) The Contractor shall incorporate the requirements of this Section in all subcontracts requiring each 
Contractor Party to safeguard Confidential Information in the same manner as provided for in this Section. 

 
(e) Nothing in this Section shall supersede in any manner Contractor’s or Contractor Party’s obligations 

pursuant the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 or any provisions of this Contract 
concerning the obligations of the Contractor as a business associate of a covered entity (as such terms are 
defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103).  
 

6.13.  Financial Audit for State Grants.   
 
For purposes of this paragraph, the word "contractor" shall be deemed to mean "nonstate entity," as that term 
is defined in Section 4-230 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The contractor shall provide for an annual 
financial audit acceptable to the Department for any expenditure of state-awarded funds made by the 
contractor.  Such audit shall include management letters and audit recommendations.  The State Auditors of 
Public Accounts shall have access to all records and accounts for the fiscal year(s) in which the award was 
made.  The contractor will comply with federal and state single audit standards as applicable. 
 
6.14.  Lead State Terms that shall not apply to Connecticut.   
 
The parties hereby agree that any provision in the Standard Terms and Conditions of the NASPO ValuePoint, 
the State of Washington‘s negotiated terms and conditions or the Master Agreement between NASPO 
ValuePoint and Kustom Signals, Inc. and any of its Exhibits, shall not apply to Connecticut or any of the 
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participating entities from Connecticut if the provision violates sovereign immunity or conflicts with this 
Participating Addendum. Further the parties agree that in any instance where a provision requires the State to 
indemnify the Contractor or that the parties are bound by binding arbitration that constitutes a violation of 
sovereign immunity, and therefore is not applicable. 
 
7. P-Card (Purchasing MasterCard Credit Card) 

 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4(b)(ii) of the Contract, purchases may be made using the State of 
Connecticut Purchasing Card (MasterCard) in accordance with Memorandum No. 2011-11 issued by the Office 
of the State Comptroller. 
 
Contractor shall be equipped to receive orders issued by the Client Agency using the MasterCard.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for the credit card user-handling fee associated with MasterCard purchases.  
The Contractor shall charge to the MasterCard only upon acceptance of Goods delivered to the Client Agency 
or the rendering of Services. 
 
The Contractor shall capture and provide to its merchant bank, Level 3 reporting at the line item level for all 
orders placed by MasterCard. 
 
Questions regarding the state of Connecticut MasterCard Program may be directed to Ms. Kerry DiMatteo, 
Procurement Card Program Administrator at 860-713-5072. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date of execution by 
both parties below. 

 
Participating Entity:   
State of Connecticut 
Dept. of Administrative Services 
Procurement Division 

Contractor: 
Kustom Signals, Inc. 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

Name: 
Linda LoSchiavo 

Name: 
Chris Abel 

Title: 
Contract Specialist 

Title: 
President 

Date: 
1 April 2019 

Date: 
3/28/19 
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1. Scope: 

 
This Participating Addendum allows for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed 
Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories, led by the State of Washington along with a multi-state sourcing 
team for use by State agencies and political subdivisions and institutions in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. 
§4a-54 located in the participating State/Entity authorized by that State’s statutes to utilize its State contracts, 
and which receives prior written approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official. 
 
The Participating State will identify this Participating Addendum as the State of Connecticut (“State”), 
Department of Administrative Services (DAS), Procurement Division Contract #19PSX0094.  
  

2. Participation: 

 
Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative Contracts by state agencies, political subdivisions and other 
entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual State’s statutes to use State/Entity contracts are 
subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.  Issues of interpretation and 
eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. 
 
Each using State Agency, Political Subdivision and institution in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §4a-54 
(“Participating Entity”) that purchases under the Master Agreement will be treated as an individual 
customer(s).  Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each Participating Entity will be 
responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement and will have the same rights and 
responsibilities for purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement.  Each Participating Entity will be 
responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities.   
 

3. Order of Precedence:  
 

1. A Participating Entity’s Participating Addendum shall not diminish, change, or impact the rights of the Lead 
State with regard to the Lead State’s contractual relationship with the Contractor under the Terms of 
Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement; 
2. Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement (includes negotiated Terms & Conditions); 
3. The Solicitation including all Addendums; and 
4. Contractor's response to the Solicitation. 
 
These documents shall be read to be consistent and complementary.  Any conflict among these documents 
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shall be resolved by giving priority to these documents in the order listed above.  Contractor terms and 
conditions that apply to the Master Agreement are only those that are expressly accepted by the Lead State in 
writing, and attached to the Master Agreement.   No other terms and conditions apply.  The Solicitation 
language prevails unless a mutually agreed exception has been negotiated. 
 

4. Primary Contacts: 
 
The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their named successors): 

 Lead State: 
 Name:   State of Washington 
 Address:   State of Washington, Department of Enterprise Services, 1500 Jefferson 

Street SE, Olympia, WA 98501 
 Contact Person:  Richard Worthy 
 Telephone:  360-407-7932 
 E-mail:   richard.worthy@des.wa.gov  

 
 Contractor: 

 Name:   Laser Technology, Inc. 
 Address:    6912 S. Quentin Street, Centennial, CO 80112 
 Contact Person:   Cheri Miller 
 Telephone:   303-649-1000 
 E-mail:   cmiller@lasertech.com    
 

 Participating Entity: 
 Name: State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services,  
  Procurement Division 

 Address: 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 1202, Hartford, CT 06103 
 Contact Person:   Linda LoSchiavo 
 Telephone: 860-713-5078 
 E-mail: linda.loschiavo@ct.gov 
 
5. Orders:  
 
Any order placed by a Participating Entity through the Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under 
(and governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) the Master Agreement unless the parties of the 
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order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order. 
 
All purchase orders shall contain the Master Agreement No. 00218 and the DAS Contract No. 19PSX0094. 

 
6. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement 
 
The parties agree that the following provisions of this Participating Addendum shall apply to any action, purchase 
or purchase order issued by the State or any of its Participating Entities. 
 
6.1.  Definitions. 
 
The following definitions apply to this Participating Addendum: 
 

(a) Claims:  All actions, suits, claims, demands, investigations and proceedings of any kind, open, pending 
or threatened, whether mature, unmatured, contingent, known or unknown, at law or in equity, in any 
forum. 
 

(b) Confidential Information:  Any name, number or other information that may be used, alone or in 
conjunction with any other information, to identify a specific individual including, but not limited to, 
such individual's name, date of birth, mother's maiden name, motor vehicle operator's license 
number, Social Security number, employee identification number, employer or taxpayer identification 
number, alien registration number, government passport number, health insurance identification 
number, demand deposit account number, savings account number, credit card number, debit card 
number or unique biometric data such as fingerprint, voice print, retina or iris image, or other unique 
physical representation. Without limiting the foregoing, Confidential Information shall also include any 
information that the Department classifies as “confidential” or “restricted.”  Confidential Information 
shall not include information that may be lawfully obtained from publicly available sources or from 
federal, state, or local government records which are lawfully made available to the general public. 

 
(c) Confidential Information Breach:  This shall mean, generally, an instance where an unauthorized 

person or entity accesses Confidential Information in any manner, including but not limited to the 
following occurrences:  (1) any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected is 
misplaced, lost, stolen or in any way compromised; (2)one or more third parties have had access to or 
taken control or possession of any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected without 
prior written authorization from the State;  (3) the unauthorized acquisition of encrypted or protected 
Confidential Information together with the confidential process or key that is capable of compromising 
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the integrity of the Confidential Information;  or (4) if there is a substantial risk of identity theft or 
fraud to the client, the Contractor, the Department or State. 

 
(d) Contract:  Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum 

 
(e) Contractor:  A person or entity who executes the Contract. 

 
(f) Contractor Parties:  A Contractor’s members, directors, officers, shareholders, partners, managers, 

principal officers, representatives, agents, servants, consultants, employees or any one of them or any 
other person or entity with whom the Contractor is in privity of oral or written contract and the 
Contractor intends for such other person or entity to Perform under the Contract in any capacity. 
 

(g) DAS:  Department of Administrative Services. 
 

(h) Department:  Any and all departments, commissions, boards, bureaus, agencies, institutions, public 
authorities, offices, councils, associations, instrumentalities, entities or political subdivisions of the State 
that issue duly authorized purchase orders against the Contract. 
 

(i) Records:  All working papers and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated 
by the Contractor in performing the Contract, including but not limited to, documents, data, plans, 
books, computations, drawings, specifications, notes, reports, records, estimates, summaries, 
memoranda and correspondence, kept or stored in any form. 
 

6.2.  Whistleblowing.  
  
This Contract may be subject to the provisions of Section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In 
accordance with this statute, if an officer, employee or appointing authority of the Contractor takes or 
threatens to take any personnel action against any employee of the Contractor in retaliation for such 
employee's disclosure of information to any employee of the contracting state or quasi-public agency or the 
Auditors of Public Accounts or the Attorney General under the provisions of subsection (a) of such statute, the 
Contractor shall be liable for a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each offense, up to a 
maximum of twenty per cent of the value of this Contract.  Each violation shall be a separate and distinct 
offense and in the case of a continuing violation, each calendar day's continuance of the violation shall be 
deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.  The State may request that the Attorney General bring a civil 
action in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Hartford to seek imposition and recovery of such civil 
penalty.  In accordance with subsection (f) of such statute, each large state contractor, as defined in the 
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statute, shall post a notice of the provisions of the statute relating to large state contractors in a conspicuous 
place which is readily available for viewing by the employees of the Contractor. 

 
6.3.  Forum and Choice of Law.   
 
The parties deem the Contract to have been made in the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut.  Both parties 
agree that it is fair and reasonable for the validity and construction of the Contract to be, and it shall be, 
governed by the laws and court decisions of the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to its principles of 
conflicts of laws.  To the extent that any immunities provided by Federal law or the laws of the State of 
Connecticut do not bar an action against the State, and to the extent that these courts are courts of competent 
jurisdiction, for the purpose of venue, the complaint shall be made returnable to the Judicial District of 
Hartford only or shall be brought in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut only, and 
shall not be transferred to any other court, provided, however, that nothing here constitutes a waiver or 
compromise of the sovereign immunity of the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor waives any objection 
which it may now have or will have to the laying of venue of any Claims in any forum and further irrevocably 
submits to such jurisdiction in any suit, action or proceeding. 
 
6.4.  Sovereign Immunity.   
 
The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the solicitation or the Contract shall be construed as a 
modification, compromise or waiver by the State of any rights or defenses of any immunities provided by 
Federal law or the laws of the State of Connecticut to the State or any of its officers and employees, which 
they may have had, now have or will have with respect to all matters arising out of the Contract.  To the extent 
that this section conflicts with any other section, this section shall govern. 
 
6.5.  Summary of State Ethics Laws.  
  
Pursuant to the requirements of section 1-101qq of the Connecticut General Statutes, the summary of State 
ethics laws developed by the State Ethics Commission pursuant to section 1-81b of the Connecticut General 
Statutes is incorporated by reference into and made a part of the Contract as if the summary had been fully set 
forth in the Contract. 
 
6.6.  Campaign Contribution Restriction.  
 
For all State contracts, defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-612(g)(1) as  having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or more, the 
authorized signatory to this Contract expressly acknowledges receipt of the State Elections Enforcement 
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Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation prohibitions, 
and will inform its principals of the contents of the notice, as set forth in "Notice to Executive Branch State 
Contractors and Prospective State Contractors of Campaign Contribution and Solicitation Limitations,” 
attached to this Participating Addendum. 
 
6.7.  Executive Orders.   
 
This Contract is subject to the provisions of Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, 
promulgated June 16, 1971, concerning labor employment practices, Executive Order No. Seventeen of 
Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings 
and Executive Order No. Sixteen of Governor John G. Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning 
violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if they had 
been fully set forth in it.  The Contract may also be subject to the applicable parts of Executive Order No. 14 of 
Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services, 
Executive Order No. 61 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy promulgated December 13, 2017 concerning the Policy for 
the Management of State Information Technology Projects, as issued by the Office of Policy and Management, 
Policy ID IT-SDLC-17-04, and Executive Order No. 49 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, 
mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public employees and contributions to certain candidates for office in 
accordance with their respective terms and conditions.  If Executive Orders 14, 61 or 49 are applicable, it is 
deemed to be incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if it had been fully set forth in it.  At the 
Contractor’s request, the State shall provide a copy of these orders to the Contractor.   
 
6.8.  Nondiscrimination.  
 
(a)  For purposes of this Section, the following terms are defined as follows:  

(1) "Commission" means the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities; 
(2) "Contract" and “contract” include any extension or modification of the Contract or contract;  
(3) "Contractor" and “contractor” include any successors or assigns of the Contractor or contractor; 
(4) "Gender identity or expression" means a person's gender-related identity, appearance or 

behavior, whether or not that gender-related identity, appearance or behavior is different from 
that traditionally associated with the person's physiology or assigned sex at birth, which gender-
related identity can be shown by providing evidence including, but not limited to, medical 
history, care or treatment of the gender-related identity, consistent and uniform assertion of the 
gender-related identity or any other evidence that the gender-related identity is sincerely held, 
part of a person's core identity or not being asserted for an improper purpose;  

(5) “good faith" means that degree of diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the 
performance of legal duties and obligations; 
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(6) "good faith efforts" shall include, but not be limited to, those reasonable initial efforts necessary 
to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and additional or substituted efforts when 
it is determined that such initial efforts will not be sufficient to comply with such requirements; 

(7) "marital status" means being single, married as recognized by the State of Connecticut, 
widowed, separated or divorced;  

(8) "mental disability" means one or more mental disorders, as defined in the most recent edition of 
the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders", 
or a record of or regarding a person as having one or more such disorders; 

(9) "minority business enterprise" means any small contractor or supplier of materials fifty-one 
percent or more of the capital stock, if any, or assets of which is owned by a person or persons:  
(1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise, (2) who have the power to direct the 
management and policies of the enterprise, and (3) who are members of a minority, as such 
term is defined in subsection (a) of Connecticut General Statutes §32-9n; and 

(10) "public works contract" means any agreement between any individual, firm or corporation and 
the State or any political subdivision of the State other than a municipality for construction, 
rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of a public building, highway or other 
changes or improvements in real property, or which is financed in whole or in part by the State, 
including, but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guarantees.  

 
For purposes of this Section, the terms "Contract" and “contract” do not include a contract where each 
contractor is (1) a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, a municipality, (2) a quasi-
public agency, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-120, (3) any other state, including but not limited to any 
federally recognized Indian tribal governments, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-267, (4) the federal 
government, (5) a foreign government, or (6) an agency of a subdivision, agency, state or government 
described in the immediately preceding enumerated items (1), (2), (3), (4) or (5). 
 
(b) (1)  The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will 

not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds 
of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender identity or 
expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, including, but not limited 
to, blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents performance of 
the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of 
Connecticut; and the Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to insure that applicants 
with job-related qualifications are employed and that employees are treated when employed 
without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, 
sex, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, 
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including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by the Contractor that such disability 
prevents performance of the work involved; (2) the Contractor agrees, in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an 
"affirmative action-equal opportunity employer" in accordance with regulations adopted by the 
Commission; (3) the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers 
with which the Contractor has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or 
understanding and each vendor with which the Contractor has a contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided by the Commission, advising the labor union or workers’ representative of 
the Contractor's commitments under this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment; (4) the Contractor agrees to 
comply with each provision of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-68e and 46a-
68f and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-56, 46a-68e and 46a-68f; and (5) the Contractor agrees to 
provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by 
the Commission, and permit access to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the 
employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate to the provisions of this Section 
and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56.  If the contract is a public works contract, the 
Contractor agrees and warrants that he will make good faith efforts to employ minority business 
enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on such public works projects. 

(c)  Determination of the Contractor's good faith efforts shall include, but shall not be limited to, the 
following factors:  The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, patterns and practices; 
affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other 
reasonable activities or efforts as the Commission may prescribe that are designed to ensure the 
participation of minority business enterprises in public works projects. 

(d)  The Contractor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner prescribed by the 
Commission, of its good faith efforts. 

(e)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract or 
purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such 
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations 
or orders of the Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract 
or purchase order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided if such 
Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a 
result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter 
into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State 
may so enter. 
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(f)  The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations referred to in this Section as they exist on the date 
of this Contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time to time during the term of this 
Contract and any amendments thereto. 

(g)  (1) The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will not 
discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual 
orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or the State of Connecticut, and 
that employees are treated when employed without regard to their sexual orientation; (2) the 
Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers with which such Contractor 
has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which 
such Contractor has a contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the Commission on Human 
Rights and Opportunities advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's 
commitments under this section, and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment; (3) the Contractor agrees to comply with each provision of 
this section and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; and (4) the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on 
Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the Commission, and permit access 
to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the 
Contractor which relate to the provisions of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56. 

(h)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or purchase 
order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such provisions shall 
be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the 
Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase 
order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided, if such Contractor 
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 
direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such 
litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter. 

 
6.9.  Indemnification.   
 
(a) The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State and its officers, representatives, 

agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns from and against any and all (1) Claims arising, directly 
or indirectly, in connection with the Contract, including the acts of commission or omission (collectively, 
the "Acts") of the Contractor or Contractor Parties;  and (2) liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, 
including but not limited to, attorneys' and other professionals' fees, arising, directly or indirectly, in 
connection with Claims, Acts or the Contract.  The Contractor shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to 
the State in carrying out its obligations under this section.  The Contractor’s obligations under this section 
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to indemnify, defend and hold harmless against Claims includes Claims concerning confidentiality of any 
part of or all of the Contractor’s bid, proposal or any Records, any intellectual property rights, other 
proprietary rights of any person or entity, copyrighted or uncopyrighted compositions, secret processes, 
patented or unpatented inventions, articles or appliances furnished or used in the performance. 
 

(b) The Contractor shall not be responsible for indemnifying or holding the State harmless from any liability 
arising due to the negligence of the State or any other person or entity acting under the direct control or 
supervision of the State. 

 
(c) The Contractor shall reimburse the State for any and all damages to the real or personal property of the 

State caused by the Acts of the Contractor or any Contractor Parties.  The State shall give the Contractor 
reasonable notice of any such Claims.  

 
(d) The Contractor’s duties under this section shall remain fully in effect and binding in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the Contract, without being lessened or compromised in any way, even where the 
Contractor is alleged or is found to have merely contributed in part to the Acts giving rise to the Claims 
and/or where the State is alleged or is found to have contributed to the Acts giving rise to the Claims. 

 
(e) The Contractor shall carry and maintain at all times during the term of the Contract, and during the time 

that any provisions survive the term of the Contract, sufficient general liability insurance to satisfy its 
obligations under this Contract.  The Contractor shall cause the State to be named as an additional insured 
on the policy and shall provide (1) a certificate of insurance, (2) the declaration page and (3) the additional 
insured endorsement to the policy to DAS all in an electronic format acceptable to DAS prior to the 
Effective Date of the Contract evidencing that the State is an additional insured.  The Contractor shall not 
begin Performance until the delivery of these 3 documents to DAS.  Contractor shall provide an annual 
electronic update of the 3 documents to DAS on or before each anniversary of the Effective Date during 
the Contract Term.  State shall be entitled to recover under the insurance policy even if a body of 
competent jurisdiction determines that State is contributorily negligent. 

 
(f) The rights provided in this section for the benefit of the State shall encompass the recovery of attorneys’ 

and other professionals’ fees expended in pursuing a Claim against a third party. 
 
(g) This section shall survive the Termination of the Contract and shall not be limited by reason of any 

insurance coverage. 
 
6.10.  Tangible Personal Property. 
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(a) The Contractor on its behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates, as defined below, shall comply with the provisions of 

Conn. Gen. Stat. §12-411b, as follows: 
 

(1) For the term of the Contract, the Contractor and its Affiliates shall collect and remit to the State of 
Connecticut, Department of Revenue Services, any Connecticut use tax due under the provisions of Chapter 
219 of the Connecticut General Statutes for items of tangible personal property sold by the Contractor or by 
any of its Affiliates in the same manner as if the Contractor and such Affiliates were engaged in the business 
of selling tangible personal property for use in Connecticut and had sufficient nexus under the provisions of 
Chapter 219 to be required to collect Connecticut use tax; 
 

(2) A customer’s payment of a use tax to the Contractor or its Affiliates relieves the customer of liability for the 
use tax; 
 

(3)  The Contractor and its Affiliates shall remit all use taxes they collect from customers on or before the due 
date specified in the Contract, which may not be later than the last day of the month next succeeding the 
end of a calendar quarter or other tax collection period during which the tax was collected; 
 

(4)  The Contractor and its Affiliates are not liable for use tax billed by them but not paid to them by a customer; 
and 
 

(5) Any Contractor or Affiliate who fails to remit use taxes collected on behalf of its customers by the due date 
specified in the Contract shall be subject to the interest and penalties provided for persons required to 
collect sales tax under chapter 219 of the general statutes.   

 
(b) For purposes of this section of the Contract, the word “Affiliate” means any person, as defined in section 

12-1 of the general statutes, that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another 
person.  A person controls another person if the person owns, directly or indirectly, more than ten per cent 
of the voting securities of the other person.  The word “voting security” means a security that confers 
upon the holder the right to vote for the election of members of the board of directors or similar 
governing body of the business, or that is convertible into, or entitles the holder to receive, upon its 
exercise, a security that confers such a right to vote.  “Voting security” includes a general partnership 
interest.   
 

(c) The Contractor represents and warrants that each of its Affiliates has vested in the Contractor plenary 
authority to so bind the Affiliates in any agreement with the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor on its 
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own behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates shall also provide, no later than 30 days after receiving a request 
by the State’s contracting authority, such information as the State may require to ensure, in the State’s 
sole determination, compliance with the provisions of Chapter 219 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
including, but not limited to, §12-411b. 
 

6.11.  Audit and Inspection of Plants, Places of Business and Records. 
 

(a) The State and its agents, including, but not limited to, the Connecticut Auditors of Public Accounts, 
Attorney General and State’s Attorney and their respective agents, may, at reasonable hours, inspect 
and examine all of the parts of the Contractor’s and Contractor Parties’ plants and places of business 
which, in any way, are related to, or involved in, the performance of this Contract.   
 

(b) The Contractor shall maintain, and shall require each of the Contractor Parties to maintain, accurate 
and complete Records.  The Contractor shall make all of its and the Contractor Parties’ Records 
available at all reasonable hours for audit and inspection by the State and its agents.   
 

(c) The State shall make all requests for any audit or inspection in writing and shall provide the Contractor 
with at least twenty-four (24) hours’ notice prior to the requested audit and inspection date.  If the 
State suspects fraud or other abuse, or in the event of an emergency, the State is not obligated to 
provide any prior notice.   
 

(d) All Contractor will pay for all costs and expenses of any audit or inspection which reveals information 
that, in the sole determination of the State, is sufficient to constitute a breach by the Contractor under 
this Contract.  The Contractor will remit full payment to the State for such audit or inspection no later 
than 30 days after receiving an invoice from the State. If the State does not receive payment within 
such time, the State may setoff the amount from any moneys which the State would otherwise be 
obligated to pay the Contractor in accordance with this Contract's Setoff provision. 
 

(e) The Contractor shall keep and preserve or cause to be kept and preserved all of its and Contractor 
Parties’ Records until three (3) years after the latter of (i) final payment under this Contract, or (ii) the 
expiration or earlier termination of this Contract, as the same may be modified for any reason.  The 
State may request an audit or inspection at any time during this period.  If any Claim or audit is started 
before the expiration of this period, the Contractor shall retain or cause to be retained all Records until 
all Claims or audit findings have been resolved. 
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(f) The Contractor shall cooperate fully with the State and its agents in connection with an audit or 
inspection.  Following any audit or inspection, the State may conduct and the Contractor shall 
cooperate with an exit conference. 
 

(g) The Contractor shall incorporate this entire Section verbatim into any contract or other agreement 
that it enters into with any Contractor Party. 

6.12.  Protection of Confidential Information. 
 
(a) Contractor and Contractor Parties, at their own expense, have a duty to and shall protect from a 

Confidential Information Breach any and all Confidential Information which they come to possess or 
control, wherever and however stored or maintained, in a commercially reasonable manner in accordance 
with current industry standards. 

 
(b) Each Contractor or Contractor Party shall develop, implement and maintain a comprehensive data - 

security program for the protection of Confidential Information.  The safeguards contained in such 
program shall be consistent with and comply with the safeguards for protection of Confidential Information, 
and information of a similar character, as set forth in all applicable federal and state law and written policy of 
the Department or State concerning the confidentiality of Confidential Information. Such data-security 
program shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

(1) A security policy for employees related to the storage, access and transportation of data containing 
Confidential Information; 
 

(2) Reasonable restrictions on access to records containing Confidential Information, including access to 
any locked storage where such records are kept; 

 
(3) A process for reviewing policies and security measures at least annually;  

 
(4) Creating secure access controls to Confidential Information, including but not limited to passwords; 

and 
 

(5) Encrypting of Confidential Information that is stored on laptops, portable devices or being 
transmitted electronically. 

 
(c) The Contractor and Contractor Parties shall notify the Department and the Connecticut Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as practical, but no later than twenty-four (24) hours, after they become aware 
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of or suspect that any Confidential Information which Contractor or Contractor Parties have come to 
possess or control has been subject to a Confidential Information Breach.   If a Confidential Information 
Breach has occurred, the Contractor shall, within three (3) business days after the notification, present a 
credit monitoring and protection plan to the Commissioner of Administrative Services, the Department 
and the Connecticut Office of the Attorney General, for review and approval. Such credit monitoring or 
protection plan shall be made available by the Contractor at its own cost and expense to all individuals 
affected by the Confidential Information Breach.  Such credit monitoring or protection plan shall include, 
but is not limited to  reimbursement for the cost of placing and lifting one (1) security freeze per credit file 
pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §36a-701a. Such credit monitoring or protection plans shall be 
approved by the State in accordance with this Section and shall cover a length of time commensurate with 
the circumstances of the Confidential Information Breach.  The Contractors’ costs and expenses for the 
credit monitoring and protection plan shall not be recoverable from the Department, any State of 
Connecticut entity or any affected individuals. 
 

(d) The Contractor shall incorporate the requirements of this Section in all subcontracts requiring each 
Contractor Party to safeguard Confidential Information in the same manner as provided for in this Section. 

 
(e) Nothing in this Section shall supersede in any manner Contractor’s or Contractor Party’s obligations 

pursuant the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 or any provisions of this Contract 
concerning the obligations of the Contractor as a business associate of a covered entity (as such terms are 
defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103).  
 

6.13.  Financial Audit for State Grants.   
 
For purposes of this paragraph, the word "contractor" shall be deemed to mean "nonstate entity," as that term 
is defined in Section 4-230 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The contractor shall provide for an annual 
financial audit acceptable to the Department for any expenditure of state-awarded funds made by the 
contractor.  Such audit shall include management letters and audit recommendations.  The State Auditors of 
Public Accounts shall have access to all records and accounts for the fiscal year(s) in which the award was 
made.  The contractor will comply with federal and state single audit standards as applicable. 
 
6.14.  Lead State Terms that shall not apply to Connecticut.   
 
The parties hereby agree that any provision in the Standard Terms and Conditions of the NASPO ValuePoint, 
the State of Washington‘s negotiated terms and conditions or the Master Agreement between NASPO 
ValuePoint and Laser Technology, Inc. and any of its Exhibits, shall not apply to Connecticut or any of the 
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participating entities from Connecticut if the provision violates sovereign immunity or conflicts with this 
Participating Addendum. Further the parties agree that in any instance where a provision requires the State to 
indemnify the Contractor or that the parties are bound by binding arbitration that constitutes a violation of 
sovereign immunity, and therefore is not applicable. 
 
7. P-Card (Purchasing MasterCard Credit Card) 

 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4(b)(ii) of the Contract, purchases may be made using the State of 
Connecticut Purchasing Card (MasterCard) in accordance with Memorandum No. 2011-11 issued by the Office 
of the State Comptroller. 
 
Contractor shall be equipped to receive orders issued by the Client Agency using the MasterCard.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for the credit card user-handling fee associated with MasterCard purchases.  
The Contractor shall charge to the MasterCard only upon acceptance of Goods delivered to the Client Agency 
or the rendering of Services. 
 
The Contractor shall capture and provide to its merchant bank, Level 3 reporting at the line item level for all 
orders placed by MasterCard. 
 
Questions regarding the state of Connecticut MasterCard Program may be directed to Ms. Kerry DiMatteo, 
Procurement Card Program Administrator at 860-713-5072. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date of execution by 
both parties below. 

 
Participating Entity:   
State of Connecticut 
Dept. of Administrative Services 
Procurement Division 

Contractor: 
Laser Technology, Inc. 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

Name: 
Linda LoSchiavo 

Name: 
Cheri Miller  

Title: 
Contract Specialist 

Title: 
Contract/Bid Coordinator 

Date: 
1 April 2019 

Date: 
3/28/19 
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1. Scope: 

 
This Participating Addendum allows for the purchase of Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement and Speed 
Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories, led by the State of Washington along with a multi-state sourcing 
team for use by State agencies and political subdivisions and institutions in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. 
§4a-54 located in the participating State/Entity authorized by that State’s statutes to utilize its State contracts, 
and which receives prior written approval of the State’s Chief Procurement Official. 
 
The Participating State will identify this Participating Addendum as the State of Connecticut (“State”), 
Department of Administrative Services (DAS), Procurement Division Contract #19PSX0094.  
  

2. Participation: 

 
Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative Contracts by state agencies, political subdivisions and other 
entities (including cooperatives) authorized by an individual State’s statutes to use State/Entity contracts are 
subject to the prior approval of the respective State Chief Procurement Official.  Issues of interpretation and 
eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. 
 
Each using State Agency, Political Subdivision and institution in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §4a-54 
(“Participating Entity”) that purchases under the Master Agreement will be treated as an individual 
customer(s).  Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each Participating Entity will be 
responsible to follow the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement and will have the same rights and 
responsibilities for purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement.  Each Participating Entity will be 
responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities.   
 

3. Order of Precedence:  
 

1. A Participating Entity’s Participating Addendum shall not diminish, change, or impact the rights of the Lead 
State with regard to the Lead State’s contractual relationship with the Contractor under the Terms of 
Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement; 
2. Washington NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement (includes negotiated Terms & Conditions); 
3. The Solicitation including all Addendums; and 
4. Contractor's response to the Solicitation. 
 
These documents shall be read to be consistent and complementary.  Any conflict among these documents 
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shall be resolved by giving priority to these documents in the order listed above.  Contractor terms and 
conditions that apply to the Master Agreement are only those that are expressly accepted by the Lead State in 
writing, and attached to the Master Agreement.   No other terms and conditions apply.  The Solicitation 
language prevails unless a mutually agreed exception has been negotiated. 
 

4. Primary Contacts: 
 
The primary contact individuals for this Participating Addendum are as follows (or their named successors): 

 Lead State: 
 Name:   State of Washington 
 Address:   State of Washington, Department of Enterprise Services, 1500 Jefferson 

Street SE, Olympia, WA 98501 
 Contact Person:  Richard Worthy 
 Telephone:  360-407-7932 
 E-mail:   richard.worthy@des.wa.gov  

 
 Contractor: 

 Name:   Pulse Technology Partners, LLC 
 Address:    320 Seven Springs Way, Suite 250, Brentwood, TN 37027 
 Contact Person:   John McConnell 
 Telephone:   615-218-7993 
 E-mail:   john.mcconnell@ptpcorporate.com    
 

 Participating Entity: 
 Name: State of Connecticut, Department of Administrative Services,  
  Procurement Division 

 Address: 450 Columbus Boulevard, Suite 1202, Hartford, CT 06103 
 Contact Person:   Linda LoSchiavo 
 Telephone: 860-713-5078 
 E-mail: linda.loschiavo@ct.gov 
 
5. Orders:  
 
Any order placed by a Participating Entity through the Master Agreement shall be deemed to be a sale under 
(and governed by the prices and other terms and conditions) the Master Agreement unless the parties of the 
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order agree in writing that another contract or agreement applies to such order. 
 
All purchase orders shall contain the Master Agreement No. 00218 and the DAS Contract No. 19PSX0094. 

 
6. Participating State Modifications or Additions to Master Agreement 
 
The parties agree that the following provisions of this Participating Addendum shall apply to any action, purchase 
or purchase order issued by the State or any of its Participating Entities. 
 
6.1.  Definitions. 
 
The following definitions apply to this Participating Addendum: 
 

(a) Claims:  All actions, suits, claims, demands, investigations and proceedings of any kind, open, pending 
or threatened, whether mature, unmatured, contingent, known or unknown, at law or in equity, in any 
forum. 
 

(b) Confidential Information:  Any name, number or other information that may be used, alone or in 
conjunction with any other information, to identify a specific individual including, but not limited to, 
such individual's name, date of birth, mother's maiden name, motor vehicle operator's license 
number, Social Security number, employee identification number, employer or taxpayer identification 
number, alien registration number, government passport number, health insurance identification 
number, demand deposit account number, savings account number, credit card number, debit card 
number or unique biometric data such as fingerprint, voice print, retina or iris image, or other unique 
physical representation. Without limiting the foregoing, Confidential Information shall also include any 
information that the Department classifies as “confidential” or “restricted.”  Confidential Information 
shall not include information that may be lawfully obtained from publicly available sources or from 
federal, state, or local government records which are lawfully made available to the general public. 

 
(c) Confidential Information Breach:  This shall mean, generally, an instance where an unauthorized 

person or entity accesses Confidential Information in any manner, including but not limited to the 
following occurrences:  (1) any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected is 
misplaced, lost, stolen or in any way compromised; (2)one or more third parties have had access to or 
taken control or possession of any Confidential Information that is not encrypted or protected without 
prior written authorization from the State;  (3) the unauthorized acquisition of encrypted or protected 
Confidential Information together with the confidential process or key that is capable of compromising 
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the integrity of the Confidential Information;  or (4) if there is a substantial risk of identity theft or 
fraud to the client, the Contractor, the Department or State. 

 
(d) Contract:  Master Agreement and this Participating Addendum 

 
(e) Contractor:  A person or entity who executes the Contract. 

 
(f) Contractor Parties:  A Contractor’s members, directors, officers, shareholders, partners, managers, 

principal officers, representatives, agents, servants, consultants, employees or any one of them or any 
other person or entity with whom the Contractor is in privity of oral or written contract and the 
Contractor intends for such other person or entity to Perform under the Contract in any capacity. 
 

(g) DAS:  Department of Administrative Services. 
 

(h) Department:  Any and all departments, commissions, boards, bureaus, agencies, institutions, public 
authorities, offices, councils, associations, instrumentalities, entities or political subdivisions of the State 
that issue duly authorized purchase orders against the Contract. 
 

(i) Records:  All working papers and such other information and materials as may have been accumulated 
by the Contractor in performing the Contract, including but not limited to, documents, data, plans, 
books, computations, drawings, specifications, notes, reports, records, estimates, summaries, 
memoranda and correspondence, kept or stored in any form. 
 

6.2.  Whistleblowing.  
  
This Contract may be subject to the provisions of Section 4-61dd of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In 
accordance with this statute, if an officer, employee or appointing authority of the Contractor takes or 
threatens to take any personnel action against any employee of the Contractor in retaliation for such 
employee's disclosure of information to any employee of the contracting state or quasi-public agency or the 
Auditors of Public Accounts or the Attorney General under the provisions of subsection (a) of such statute, the 
Contractor shall be liable for a civil penalty of not more than five thousand dollars for each offense, up to a 
maximum of twenty per cent of the value of this Contract.  Each violation shall be a separate and distinct 
offense and in the case of a continuing violation, each calendar day's continuance of the violation shall be 
deemed to be a separate and distinct offense.  The State may request that the Attorney General bring a civil 
action in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Hartford to seek imposition and recovery of such civil 
penalty.  In accordance with subsection (f) of such statute, each large state contractor, as defined in the 
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statute, shall post a notice of the provisions of the statute relating to large state contractors in a conspicuous 
place which is readily available for viewing by the employees of the Contractor. 

 
6.3.  Forum and Choice of Law.   
 
The parties deem the Contract to have been made in the City of Hartford, State of Connecticut.  Both parties 
agree that it is fair and reasonable for the validity and construction of the Contract to be, and it shall be, 
governed by the laws and court decisions of the State of Connecticut, without giving effect to its principles of 
conflicts of laws.  To the extent that any immunities provided by Federal law or the laws of the State of 
Connecticut do not bar an action against the State, and to the extent that these courts are courts of competent 
jurisdiction, for the purpose of venue, the complaint shall be made returnable to the Judicial District of 
Hartford only or shall be brought in the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut only, and 
shall not be transferred to any other court, provided, however, that nothing here constitutes a waiver or 
compromise of the sovereign immunity of the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor waives any objection 
which it may now have or will have to the laying of venue of any Claims in any forum and further irrevocably 
submits to such jurisdiction in any suit, action or proceeding. 
 
6.4.  Sovereign Immunity.   
 
The parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in the solicitation or the Contract shall be construed as a 
modification, compromise or waiver by the State of any rights or defenses of any immunities provided by 
Federal law or the laws of the State of Connecticut to the State or any of its officers and employees, which 
they may have had, now have or will have with respect to all matters arising out of the Contract.  To the extent 
that this section conflicts with any other section, this section shall govern. 
 
6.5.  Summary of State Ethics Laws.  
  
Pursuant to the requirements of section 1-101qq of the Connecticut General Statutes, the summary of State 
ethics laws developed by the State Ethics Commission pursuant to section 1-81b of the Connecticut General 
Statutes is incorporated by reference into and made a part of the Contract as if the summary had been fully set 
forth in the Contract. 
 
6.6.  Campaign Contribution Restriction.  
 
For all State contracts, defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. §9-612(g)(1) as  having a value in a calendar year of $50,000 
or more, or a combination or series of such agreements or contracts having a value of $100,000 or more, the 
authorized signatory to this Contract expressly acknowledges receipt of the State Elections Enforcement 
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Commission’s notice advising state contractors of state campaign contribution and solicitation prohibitions, 
and will inform its principals of the contents of the notice, as set forth in "Notice to Executive Branch State 
Contractors and Prospective State Contractors of Campaign Contribution and Solicitation Limitations,” 
attached to this Participating Addendum. 
 
6.7.  Executive Orders.   
 
This Contract is subject to the provisions of Executive Order No. Three of Governor Thomas J. Meskill, 
promulgated June 16, 1971, concerning labor employment practices, Executive Order No. Seventeen of 
Governor Thomas J. Meskill, promulgated February 15, 1973, concerning the listing of employment openings 
and Executive Order No. Sixteen of Governor John G. Rowland promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning 
violence in the workplace, all of which are incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if they had 
been fully set forth in it.  The Contract may also be subject to the applicable parts of Executive Order No. 14 of 
Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated April 17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services, 
Executive Order No. 61 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy promulgated December 13, 2017 concerning the Policy for 
the Management of State Information Technology Projects, as issued by the Office of Policy and Management, 
Policy ID IT-SDLC-17-04, and Executive Order No. 49 of Governor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, 
mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public employees and contributions to certain candidates for office in 
accordance with their respective terms and conditions.  If Executive Orders 14, 61 or 49 are applicable, it is 
deemed to be incorporated into and are made a part of the Contract as if it had been fully set forth in it.  At the 
Contractor’s request, the State shall provide a copy of these orders to the Contractor.   
 
6.8.  Nondiscrimination.  
 
(a)  For purposes of this Section, the following terms are defined as follows:  

(1) "Commission" means the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities; 
(2) "Contract" and “contract” include any extension or modification of the Contract or contract;  
(3) "Contractor" and “contractor” include any successors or assigns of the Contractor or contractor; 
(4) "Gender identity or expression" means a person's gender-related identity, appearance or 

behavior, whether or not that gender-related identity, appearance or behavior is different from 
that traditionally associated with the person's physiology or assigned sex at birth, which gender-
related identity can be shown by providing evidence including, but not limited to, medical 
history, care or treatment of the gender-related identity, consistent and uniform assertion of the 
gender-related identity or any other evidence that the gender-related identity is sincerely held, 
part of a person's core identity or not being asserted for an improper purpose;  

(5) “good faith" means that degree of diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the 
performance of legal duties and obligations; 
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(6) "good faith efforts" shall include, but not be limited to, those reasonable initial efforts necessary 
to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements and additional or substituted efforts when 
it is determined that such initial efforts will not be sufficient to comply with such requirements; 

(7) "marital status" means being single, married as recognized by the State of Connecticut, 
widowed, separated or divorced;  

(8) "mental disability" means one or more mental disorders, as defined in the most recent edition of 
the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders", 
or a record of or regarding a person as having one or more such disorders; 

(9) "minority business enterprise" means any small contractor or supplier of materials fifty-one 
percent or more of the capital stock, if any, or assets of which is owned by a person or persons:  
(1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise, (2) who have the power to direct the 
management and policies of the enterprise, and (3) who are members of a minority, as such 
term is defined in subsection (a) of Connecticut General Statutes §32-9n; and 

(10) "public works contract" means any agreement between any individual, firm or corporation and 
the State or any political subdivision of the State other than a municipality for construction, 
rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of a public building, highway or other 
changes or improvements in real property, or which is financed in whole or in part by the State, 
including, but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guarantees.  

 
For purposes of this Section, the terms "Contract" and “contract” do not include a contract where each 
contractor is (1) a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, a municipality, (2) a quasi-
public agency, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-120, (3) any other state, including but not limited to any 
federally recognized Indian tribal governments, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-267, (4) the federal 
government, (5) a foreign government, or (6) an agency of a subdivision, agency, state or government 
described in the immediately preceding enumerated items (1), (2), (3), (4) or (5). 
 
(b) (1)  The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will 

not discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds 
of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender identity or 
expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, including, but not limited 
to, blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents performance of 
the work involved, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or of the State of 
Connecticut; and the Contractor further agrees to take affirmative action to insure that applicants 
with job-related qualifications are employed and that employees are treated when employed 
without regard to their race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, 
sex, gender identity or expression, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, 
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including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by the Contractor that such disability 
prevents performance of the work involved; (2) the Contractor agrees, in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an 
"affirmative action-equal opportunity employer" in accordance with regulations adopted by the 
Commission; (3) the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers 
with which the Contractor has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or 
understanding and each vendor with which the Contractor has a contract or understanding, a 
notice to be provided by the Commission, advising the labor union or workers’ representative of 
the Contractor's commitments under this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous 
places available to employees and applicants for employment; (4) the Contractor agrees to 
comply with each provision of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-68e and 46a-
68f and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§46a-56, 46a-68e and 46a-68f; and (5) the Contractor agrees to 
provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by 
the Commission, and permit access to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the 
employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate to the provisions of this Section 
and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56.  If the contract is a public works contract, the 
Contractor agrees and warrants that he will make good faith efforts to employ minority business 
enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on such public works projects. 

(c)  Determination of the Contractor's good faith efforts shall include, but shall not be limited to, the 
following factors:  The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, patterns and practices; 
affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other 
reasonable activities or efforts as the Commission may prescribe that are designed to ensure the 
participation of minority business enterprises in public works projects. 

(d)  The Contractor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner prescribed by the 
Commission, of its good faith efforts. 

(e)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract or 
purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such 
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations 
or orders of the Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract 
or purchase order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including 
sanctions for noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided if such 
Contractor becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a 
result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter 
into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State 
may so enter. 

410



PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM 
NASPO ValuePoint COOPERATIVE PURCHASING ORGANIZATION 

Police Radar/Lidar Speed Enforcement & Speed Advisory Systems, Parts and Accessories 
Administered by the State of Washington (hereinafter “Lead State”) 

 
MASTER AGREEMENT 

Master Agreement Number:  00218 
 

Pulse Technology Partners, LLC 
 (hereinafter “Contractor”) 

And 
The State of Connecticut, all using State Agencies, Political Subdivisions and Institutions  

in accordance with Connecticut General Statute §4a-54 
(hereinafter “Participating State/Entity” or “State”) 

 

Page 9 of 16 
NASPO ValuePoint Participating Addendum  -  Rev. 1-17-19  Prev. Rev. 8-2-18 

(f)  The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations referred to in this Section as they exist on the date 
of this Contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time to time during the term of this 
Contract and any amendments thereto. 

(g)  (1) The Contractor agrees and warrants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor will not 
discriminate or permit discrimination against any person or group of persons on the grounds of sexual 
orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or the State of Connecticut, and 
that employees are treated when employed without regard to their sexual orientation; (2) the 
Contractor agrees to provide each labor union or representative of workers with which such Contractor 
has a collective bargaining Agreement or other contract or understanding and each vendor with which 
such Contractor has a contract or understanding, a notice to be provided by the Commission on Human 
Rights and Opportunities advising the labor union or workers' representative of the Contractor's 
commitments under this section, and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places available to 
employees and applicants for employment; (3) the Contractor agrees to comply with each provision of 
this section and with each regulation or relevant order issued by said Commission pursuant to 
Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; and (4) the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on 
Human Rights and Opportunities with such information requested by the Commission, and permit access 
to pertinent books, records and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the 
Contractor which relate to the provisions of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56. 

(h)  The Contractor shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or purchase 
order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such provisions shall 
be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by regulations or orders of the 
Commission.  The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any such subcontract or purchase 
order as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for 
noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes §46a-56; provided, if such Contractor 
becomes involved in, or is threatened with, litigation with a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such 
direction by the Commission, the Contractor may request the State of Connecticut to enter into any such 
litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter. 

 
6.9.  Indemnification.   
 
(a) The Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the State and its officers, representatives, 

agents, servants, employees, successors and assigns from and against any and all (1) Claims arising, directly 
or indirectly, in connection with the Contract, including the acts of commission or omission (collectively, 
the "Acts") of the Contractor or Contractor Parties;  and (2) liabilities, damages, losses, costs and expenses, 
including but not limited to, attorneys' and other professionals' fees, arising, directly or indirectly, in 
connection with Claims, Acts or the Contract.  The Contractor shall use counsel reasonably acceptable to 
the State in carrying out its obligations under this section.  The Contractor’s obligations under this section 
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to indemnify, defend and hold harmless against Claims includes Claims concerning confidentiality of any 
part of or all of the Contractor’s bid, proposal or any Records, any intellectual property rights, other 
proprietary rights of any person or entity, copyrighted or uncopyrighted compositions, secret processes, 
patented or unpatented inventions, articles or appliances furnished or used in the performance. 
 

(b) The Contractor shall not be responsible for indemnifying or holding the State harmless from any liability 
arising due to the negligence of the State or any other person or entity acting under the direct control or 
supervision of the State. 

 
(c) The Contractor shall reimburse the State for any and all damages to the real or personal property of the 

State caused by the Acts of the Contractor or any Contractor Parties.  The State shall give the Contractor 
reasonable notice of any such Claims.  

 
(d) The Contractor’s duties under this section shall remain fully in effect and binding in accordance with the 

terms and conditions of the Contract, without being lessened or compromised in any way, even where the 
Contractor is alleged or is found to have merely contributed in part to the Acts giving rise to the Claims 
and/or where the State is alleged or is found to have contributed to the Acts giving rise to the Claims. 

 
(e) The Contractor shall carry and maintain at all times during the term of the Contract, and during the time 

that any provisions survive the term of the Contract, sufficient general liability insurance to satisfy its 
obligations under this Contract.  The Contractor shall cause the State to be named as an additional insured 
on the policy and shall provide (1) a certificate of insurance, (2) the declaration page and (3) the additional 
insured endorsement to the policy to DAS all in an electronic format acceptable to DAS prior to the 
Effective Date of the Contract evidencing that the State is an additional insured.  The Contractor shall not 
begin Performance until the delivery of these 3 documents to DAS.  Contractor shall provide an annual 
electronic update of the 3 documents to DAS on or before each anniversary of the Effective Date during 
the Contract Term.  State shall be entitled to recover under the insurance policy even if a body of 
competent jurisdiction determines that State is contributorily negligent. 

 
(f) The rights provided in this section for the benefit of the State shall encompass the recovery of attorneys’ 

and other professionals’ fees expended in pursuing a Claim against a third party. 
 
(g) This section shall survive the Termination of the Contract and shall not be limited by reason of any 

insurance coverage. 
 
6.10.  Tangible Personal Property. 
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(a) The Contractor on its behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates, as defined below, shall comply with the provisions of 

Conn. Gen. Stat. §12-411b, as follows: 
 

(1) For the term of the Contract, the Contractor and its Affiliates shall collect and remit to the State of 
Connecticut, Department of Revenue Services, any Connecticut use tax due under the provisions of Chapter 
219 of the Connecticut General Statutes for items of tangible personal property sold by the Contractor or by 
any of its Affiliates in the same manner as if the Contractor and such Affiliates were engaged in the business 
of selling tangible personal property for use in Connecticut and had sufficient nexus under the provisions of 
Chapter 219 to be required to collect Connecticut use tax; 
 

(2) A customer’s payment of a use tax to the Contractor or its Affiliates relieves the customer of liability for the 
use tax; 
 

(3)  The Contractor and its Affiliates shall remit all use taxes they collect from customers on or before the due 
date specified in the Contract, which may not be later than the last day of the month next succeeding the 
end of a calendar quarter or other tax collection period during which the tax was collected; 
 

(4)  The Contractor and its Affiliates are not liable for use tax billed by them but not paid to them by a customer; 
and 
 

(5) Any Contractor or Affiliate who fails to remit use taxes collected on behalf of its customers by the due date 
specified in the Contract shall be subject to the interest and penalties provided for persons required to 
collect sales tax under chapter 219 of the general statutes.   

 
(b) For purposes of this section of the Contract, the word “Affiliate” means any person, as defined in section 

12-1 of the general statutes, that controls, is controlled by, or is under common control with another 
person.  A person controls another person if the person owns, directly or indirectly, more than ten per cent 
of the voting securities of the other person.  The word “voting security” means a security that confers 
upon the holder the right to vote for the election of members of the board of directors or similar 
governing body of the business, or that is convertible into, or entitles the holder to receive, upon its 
exercise, a security that confers such a right to vote.  “Voting security” includes a general partnership 
interest.   
 

(c) The Contractor represents and warrants that each of its Affiliates has vested in the Contractor plenary 
authority to so bind the Affiliates in any agreement with the State of Connecticut.  The Contractor on its 
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own behalf and on behalf of its Affiliates shall also provide, no later than 30 days after receiving a request 
by the State’s contracting authority, such information as the State may require to ensure, in the State’s 
sole determination, compliance with the provisions of Chapter 219 of the Connecticut General Statutes, 
including, but not limited to, §12-411b. 
 

6.11.  Audit and Inspection of Plants, Places of Business and Records. 
 

(a) The State and its agents, including, but not limited to, the Connecticut Auditors of Public Accounts, 
Attorney General and State’s Attorney and their respective agents, may, at reasonable hours, inspect 
and examine all of the parts of the Contractor’s and Contractor Parties’ plants and places of business 
which, in any way, are related to, or involved in, the performance of this Contract.   
 

(b) The Contractor shall maintain, and shall require each of the Contractor Parties to maintain, accurate 
and complete Records.  The Contractor shall make all of its and the Contractor Parties’ Records 
available at all reasonable hours for audit and inspection by the State and its agents.   
 

(c) The State shall make all requests for any audit or inspection in writing and shall provide the Contractor 
with at least twenty-four (24) hours’ notice prior to the requested audit and inspection date.  If the 
State suspects fraud or other abuse, or in the event of an emergency, the State is not obligated to 
provide any prior notice.   
 

(d) All Contractor will pay for all costs and expenses of any audit or inspection which reveals information 
that, in the sole determination of the State, is sufficient to constitute a breach by the Contractor under 
this Contract.  The Contractor will remit full payment to the State for such audit or inspection no later 
than 30 days after receiving an invoice from the State. If the State does not receive payment within 
such time, the State may setoff the amount from any moneys which the State would otherwise be 
obligated to pay the Contractor in accordance with this Contract's Setoff provision. 
 

(e) The Contractor shall keep and preserve or cause to be kept and preserved all of its and Contractor 
Parties’ Records until three (3) years after the latter of (i) final payment under this Contract, or (ii) the 
expiration or earlier termination of this Contract, as the same may be modified for any reason.  The 
State may request an audit or inspection at any time during this period.  If any Claim or audit is started 
before the expiration of this period, the Contractor shall retain or cause to be retained all Records until 
all Claims or audit findings have been resolved. 
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(f) The Contractor shall cooperate fully with the State and its agents in connection with an audit or 
inspection.  Following any audit or inspection, the State may conduct and the Contractor shall 
cooperate with an exit conference. 
 

(g) The Contractor shall incorporate this entire Section verbatim into any contract or other agreement 
that it enters into with any Contractor Party. 

6.12.  Protection of Confidential Information. 
 
(a) Contractor and Contractor Parties, at their own expense, have a duty to and shall protect from a 

Confidential Information Breach any and all Confidential Information which they come to possess or 
control, wherever and however stored or maintained, in a commercially reasonable manner in accordance 
with current industry standards. 

 
(b) Each Contractor or Contractor Party shall develop, implement and maintain a comprehensive data - 

security program for the protection of Confidential Information.  The safeguards contained in such 
program shall be consistent with and comply with the safeguards for protection of Confidential Information, 
and information of a similar character, as set forth in all applicable federal and state law and written policy of 
the Department or State concerning the confidentiality of Confidential Information. Such data-security 
program shall include, but not be limited to, the following: 

(1) A security policy for employees related to the storage, access and transportation of data containing 
Confidential Information; 
 

(2) Reasonable restrictions on access to records containing Confidential Information, including access to 
any locked storage where such records are kept; 

 
(3) A process for reviewing policies and security measures at least annually;  

 
(4) Creating secure access controls to Confidential Information, including but not limited to passwords; 

and 
 

(5) Encrypting of Confidential Information that is stored on laptops, portable devices or being 
transmitted electronically. 

 
(c) The Contractor and Contractor Parties shall notify the Department and the Connecticut Office of the 

Attorney General as soon as practical, but no later than twenty-four (24) hours, after they become aware 
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of or suspect that any Confidential Information which Contractor or Contractor Parties have come to 
possess or control has been subject to a Confidential Information Breach.   If a Confidential Information 
Breach has occurred, the Contractor shall, within three (3) business days after the notification, present a 
credit monitoring and protection plan to the Commissioner of Administrative Services, the Department 
and the Connecticut Office of the Attorney General, for review and approval. Such credit monitoring or 
protection plan shall be made available by the Contractor at its own cost and expense to all individuals 
affected by the Confidential Information Breach.  Such credit monitoring or protection plan shall include, 
but is not limited to  reimbursement for the cost of placing and lifting one (1) security freeze per credit file 
pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §36a-701a. Such credit monitoring or protection plans shall be 
approved by the State in accordance with this Section and shall cover a length of time commensurate with 
the circumstances of the Confidential Information Breach.  The Contractors’ costs and expenses for the 
credit monitoring and protection plan shall not be recoverable from the Department, any State of 
Connecticut entity or any affected individuals. 
 

(d) The Contractor shall incorporate the requirements of this Section in all subcontracts requiring each 
Contractor Party to safeguard Confidential Information in the same manner as provided for in this Section. 

 
(e) Nothing in this Section shall supersede in any manner Contractor’s or Contractor Party’s obligations 

pursuant the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 or any provisions of this Contract 
concerning the obligations of the Contractor as a business associate of a covered entity (as such terms are 
defined in 45 C.F.R. § 160.103).  
 

6.13.  Financial Audit for State Grants.   
 
For purposes of this paragraph, the word "contractor" shall be deemed to mean "nonstate entity," as that term 
is defined in Section 4-230 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  The contractor shall provide for an annual 
financial audit acceptable to the Department for any expenditure of state-awarded funds made by the 
contractor.  Such audit shall include management letters and audit recommendations.  The State Auditors of 
Public Accounts shall have access to all records and accounts for the fiscal year(s) in which the award was 
made.  The contractor will comply with federal and state single audit standards as applicable. 
 
6.14.  Lead State Terms that shall not apply to Connecticut.   
 
The parties hereby agree that any provision in the Standard Terms and Conditions of the NASPO ValuePoint, 
the State of Washington‘s negotiated terms and conditions or the Master Agreement between NASPO 
ValuePoint and Pulse Technology Partners, LLC and any of its Exhibits, shall not apply to Connecticut or any of 
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the participating entities from Connecticut if the provision violates sovereign immunity or conflicts with this 
Participating Addendum. Further the parties agree that in any instance where a provision requires the State to 
indemnify the Contractor or that the parties are bound by binding arbitration that constitutes a violation of 
sovereign immunity, and therefore is not applicable. 
 
7. P-Card (Purchasing MasterCard Credit Card) 

 
Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 4(b)(ii) of the Contract, purchases may be made using the State of 
Connecticut Purchasing Card (MasterCard) in accordance with Memorandum No. 2011-11 issued by the Office 
of the State Comptroller. 
 
Contractor shall be equipped to receive orders issued by the Client Agency using the MasterCard.  The 
Contractor shall be responsible for the credit card user-handling fee associated with MasterCard purchases.  
The Contractor shall charge to the MasterCard only upon acceptance of Goods delivered to the Client Agency 
or the rendering of Services. 
 
The Contractor shall capture and provide to its merchant bank, Level 3 reporting at the line item level for all 
orders placed by MasterCard. 
 
Questions regarding the state of Connecticut MasterCard Program may be directed to Ms. Kerry DiMatteo, 
Procurement Card Program Administrator at 860-713-5072. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Participating Addendum as of the date of execution by 
both parties below. 

 
Participating Entity:   
State of Connecticut 
Dept. of Administrative Services 
Procurement Division 

Contractor: 
Pulse Technology Partners, LLC 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

By: 
 
 
(Original Signature on Document in Procurement Files) 

Name: 
Linda LoSchiavo 

Name: 
Greg Roberts 

Title: 
Contract Specialist 

Title: 
Vice President of Sales 

Date: 
1 April 2019 

Date: 
3/28/19 
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 23-1272 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 3.

GRANT REQUEST

Motion
MOTION to appropriate $298,211 to Account #21020401-57300-G0015 (Admin Emerg Services - New Equipment -
Misc. Grants).

In addition, authorize the expenditure of up to $298,211 for purchase of new radio equipment for the fire departments. ..end

Background:

The town has received the Assistance to Firefighter’s Grant from FEMA; the award amount is $284,010.40 and
the required town match was previously approved by the council in the amount of $14,200.52. The radio
equipment itself is being purchased via State of CT Bid through J&S Radio of Willimantic. (see attached
quotes)

Town Council Meeting 3/24/2023 :  The Town Council authorized the Mayor to submit a grant through the
FEMA Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program in the amount of $298,210.52 with the local matching amount
of $14,200.52 for the acquisition of new portable and mobile radios for the fire departments.

Department Comments/Recommendation:
Existing quotes for mobile and portable radios, chargers, carry cases, batteries, etc., is included with the agenda
packet. Also includes installation of mobile radios and all associated programming

Finance Director Comments/Recommendation:
(Type text here)

Mayor Comments/Recommendation:
I support this request.

Meeting Action Detail:

Town Council  Meeting  03/22/2023:
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File #: 23-1272 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 3.

File #: 23-1272 Version:  1

Type: Financial Business Request (FBR)

Title: MOTION to authorize the Mayor to submit a grant through the FEMA Assistance to Firefighters Grant
Program in the amount of $298,210.52 with the local matching amount of $14,200.52 for the acquisition of new
portable and mobile radios for the fire departments. ..end

Moved: Saums Seconded: Ingalls

Action: Approved

Minute Note:

Moved by Councilor Saums, seconded by Councilor Ingalls
Discussion: Councilor Saums provided some background stating last year Ledyard applied for this FEMA
Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program to obtain funding to purchase new portable and mobile radios for the
fire departments that would bring town’s radios up to same system as the State system which would allow them
to communicate with surrounding towns as well as the State. He stated the local match of $14,200.52 would
come from the LVES Fund (formerly Fund 24), noting that this funding was previously set-a-side for this type
of use. He stated if the town’s grant application does not get approved that they could continue to apply each
year until they are awarded the grant funding. He stated Administrator of Emergency Services Steve Holyfield
was present this evening to answer questions.

Administrator of Emergency Services Steve Holyfield stated this was the third year he has applied for FEMA
Assistance to Firefighters Grant to purchase radio equipment. He stated feedback from FEMA indicated that
Ledyard’s Grant Application was well written, and they received the maximum number of points to be
approved. However, he explained the reason Ledyard’s Grant Application has not been approved was because
the age of the other municipalities’ radios that they were competing with were older than Ledyard’s radios. He
stated FEMA has encouraged him to continue to apply for the Grant. He stated their local match of $14,200.52
has already been transferred from the LVES Fund to a Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) to purchase the radios
when they do finally receive the FEMA Grant.
VOTE: 7 - 0 Approved and so declared

Action: Approved

_____________________________________________________________________________
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File #: 23-1272 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 3.

Finance Committee Meeting  03/21/2023:

File #: 23-1272 Version:  1

Type: Financial Business Request (FBR)

Title: MOTION to authorize the Mayor to submit a grant through the FEMA Assistance to Firefighters Grant
Program in the amount of $298,210.52 with the local matching amount of $14,200.52 for the acquisition of new
portable and mobile radios for the fire departments. ..end

Moved: Ingalls Seconded: Ryan

Action: Recommend to Approve

Minute Note:

Moved by Councilor Ingalls,  seconded by Councilor Ryan
Discussion: Councilor Saums provided some background stating last year Ledyard applied for this FEMA
Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program to obtain funding to purchase new portable and mobile radios for the
fire departments that would bring town’s radios up to same system as the State system which would allow them
to communicate with surrounding towns as well as the State. He stated the local match of $14,200.52 would
come from the LVES Fund (formerly Fund 24), noting that this funding was previously set-a-side for this type
of use. He stated if the town’s grant application does not get approved that they could continue to apply each
year until they are awarded the grant funding. He stated Administrator of Emergency Services Steve Holyfield
was present this evening to answer questions.

Administrator of Emergency Services Steve Holyfield stated this was the third year he has applied for FEMA
Assistance to Firefighters Grant to purchase radio equipment. He stated feedback from FEMA indicated that
Ledyard’s Grant Application was well written, and they received the maximum number of points to be
approved. However, he explained the reason Ledyard’s Grant Application has not been approved was because
the age of the other municipalities’ radios that they were competing with were older than Ledyard’s radios. He
stated FEMA has encouraged him to continue to apply for the Grant. He stated their local match of $14,200.52
has already been transferred from the LVES Fund to a Capital Non-Recurring (CNR) to purchase the radios
when they do finally receive the FEMA Grant.
VOTE: 3 - 0 Approved and so declared
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Quotation

Date

1/10/2023

Quote #

9153

Customer

Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
PO Box 31
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

Ship To
Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
1772 Rte 12
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

J&S Radio Sales Inc.
1147 Main Street
Willimantic, CT 06226
860-456-2667
860-456-4479 Fax

Terms

Net 30

Rep

Customer Approval:

tony@jsradiosales.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (6.35%)

Customer

Item DescriptionQty TotalPrice each

VM7930 VM7930 - 7/800MHz remote mount mobile radio
w/ full featured KCH20 control head, standard
microphone, DC power cable, ignition sense
cable, KES-5A speaker, KCT-72 audio interface
cable, TrueVoice noise cancellation & State of
CT CLMRN configuration package which
includes P25 conventional, Phase 1 trunking,
Phase 2 TDMA & OTAP. Standard 3 year
warranty. List $5668.35

14 55,549.903,967.85

CLMRN EF Johnson / CLMRN configuration - Includes
P25 conventional, Phase 1 trunking, Phase 2
TDMA & OTAP.

14 0.000.00

EFJ Labor Labor to provision radio to meet State of CT
CLMRN firmware and program.

14 665.0047.50

BMLPV... 760-870 MHz 4dBi Lo-Pro Black Antenna14 700.0050.00
NMOKH... Larsen NMO 17' Thick Mount Coaxial Antenna

Cable w/ Connector
14 952.0068.00

Misc Installation accessories, loom, ties, fuse
adaptors, etc.

14 420.0030.00

Page 1
422



Quotation

Date

1/10/2023

Quote #

9153

Customer

Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
PO Box 31
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

Ship To
Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
1772 Rte 12
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

J&S Radio Sales Inc.
1147 Main Street
Willimantic, CT 06226
860-456-2667
860-456-4479 Fax

Terms

Net 30

Rep

Customer Approval:

tony@jsradiosales.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (6.35%)

Customer

Item DescriptionQty TotalPrice each

Install L... Labor to install single band, remote head mobile
radio with antenna in apparatus

14 21,280.001,520.00

Page 2

_____________________________... $79,566.90

$79,566.90

$0.00
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Quotation

Date

1/10/2023

Quote #

9152

Customer

Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
PO Box 31
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

Ship To
Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
1772 Rte 12
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

J&S Radio Sales Inc.
1147 Main Street
Willimantic, CT 06226
860-456-2667
860-456-4479 Fax

Terms

Net 30

Rep

Customer Approval:

tony@jsradiosales.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (6.35%)

Customer

Item DescriptionQty TotalPrice each

VP8000 ... These radios have NOT been accepted for use
on CLMRN and approval will NOT be provided
until/unless that occurs. Pricing for reference
only. There is no current timeline available as to
when or if approval may be provided.

1 0.000.00

VP8000 VP8000 - Dual band: UHF - 7/800MHz portable
radio, top mount LCD display, large control
knobs, standard keypad, BLACK cabinet w/
KRA-47MB antenna, 3400mah high capacity
lithium ion battery, spring loaded belt clip,
TrueVoice noise cancellation, 1024 channels,
MDC1200 signaling & State of CT CLMRN
configuration package which includes P25
conventional, Phase 1 trunking, Phase 2 TDMA
& OTAP. Standard 3 year warranty. List
$5717.80

46 193,200.004,200.00

CLMRN EF Johnson / CLMRN configuration - Includes
P25 conventional, Phase 1 trunking, Phase 2
TDMA & OTAP.

46 0.000.00

EFJ Labor Labor to provision radio to meet State of CT
CLMRN firmware and program.

46 2,185.0047.50

Page 1
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Quotation

Date

1/10/2023

Quote #

9152

Customer

Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
PO Box 31
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

Ship To
Gales Ferry Vol. Fire Co.
1772 Rte 12
Gales Ferry, CT 06335

J&S Radio Sales Inc.
1147 Main Street
Willimantic, CT 06226
860-456-2667
860-456-4479 Fax

Terms

Net 30

Rep

Customer Approval:

tony@jsradiosales.com

Total

Subtotal

Sales Tax (6.35%)

Customer

Item DescriptionQty TotalPrice each

EF John... KNB-L3M / 3400mah lithium ion battery (spare).
List $220.73

46 7,614.84165.54

KMC-70M KMC-70M Heavy duty public safety speaker
microphone. List $160.23

46 5,527.82120.17

KSC-32 KSC-32 Rapid rate desktop portable charger. List
$98.32

14 1,032.3673.74

Power P... 6 Unit portable radio gang charger7 3,500.00500.00
Power P... Portable radio gang charger mounting bracket7 574.0082.00
BEE Leather carry case w/ NY style carry strap &

stabilizer
46 3,680.0080.00

Power P... EC-1M / Single unit in vehicle portable charger w/
bracket & DC cord

14 1,330.0095.00

Page 2

_____________________________... $218,644.02

$218,644.02

$0.00
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 23-1844 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 4.

LAND USE

Subject/Application:
MOTION to authorize the Mayor to enter into a Real Estate Listing Agreement for the sale of the single family
house located at 332 Colonel Ledyard Highway.

Background:

Special Town Meeting -October 28, 2020: The townspeople already approved to convey the former Founders
Preserve property located at 332 Colonel Ledyard Highway, Ledyard to Avalonia Land Conservancy.

In 2006 the Founders Preserve property was subdivided into a 36-lot subdivision with about 3,000 liner feet or
two-thirds of a mile of new road and approximately forty new drainage structures.

Because the road was never constructed none of the building lots were sold. However, tax bills were generated
for 36 approved building lots. The property was zoned R-60.

Around 2015, the town foreclosed on the property and in 2020 the Townspeople voted to convey the parcel to
Avalonia Land Conservancy. However, with the new boundary lines the Developer made for the Subdivision,
the property was essentially landlocked.

The Town has since corrected (or restored) the boundary lines to their original lines. By correcting the
boundary lines, the street address of the former Founders Preserve has become 334 Colonel Ledyard Highway.

With the boundary line correction, 332 Colonel Ledyard Highway’s land area has changed to 45,492 Square
feet (1.044 acres) while 334 Colonel Ledyard Highway, being conveyed to Avalonia has decreased to 29,752
square feet, including 95 linear feet of road frontage.

The house located at 332 Colonel Ledyard Highway has been cleaned out and the Planning & Zoning Commission
conducted & approved an 8-24 Review at their June 29, 2023 meeting.

A Market Analysis for the Valuation of the property has been conducted; the offering price will be $255,000 and the
Mayor is now requesting authorization to list the property ( 332 Colonel Ledyard Highway (house)) for sale.

Mayor Recommendation:
With the deed in lieu of foreclosure recorded for 334 Colonel Ledyard Hwy, this action allows the Town to
recoup the unpaid tax dollars and blight lien fees associated with the same, while also removing the Town as a
Landlord and getting this home back on the tax rolls. I support this action.

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/18/2023Page 1 of 1
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 

Department of Land Use and Planning 
Juliet Hodge J. Burdick, Director 

741 Colonel Ledyard Highway, Ledyard, CT 06339 

Telephone: (860) 464-3215 

Email: planner@ledyardct.org 

 

 

July 3, 2023 

 

Kevin Dombrowski, Chairman 

Ledyard Town Council 

741 Colonel Ledyard Highway 

Ledyard, CT 06339 

 

RE: C.G.S. 8-24 Review for land transfer to Avalonia  
 

Dear Chairman Dombrowski,  

 

The Ledyard Planning & Zoning Commission, at its June 29, 2023 meeting, voted unanimously to 

forward a FAVORABLE REPORT in accordance with C.G.S. Section 8.24 to the Town Council 

for a MOTION to transfer two (2) town-owned properties located at 334 Colonel Ledyard Highway 

(Vol.604 Pg 763 29,752 +/- SF) and 538R Colonel Ledyard Highway (Vol. 99 Pg 139 3.32 +/- Acres) to 

the Avalonia Land Conservancy to remain open to the public for passive recreation and to be protected in 

perpetuity under the Conservancy’s care. 
 

Please contact me at Town Hall with any questions.  Thank you for your attention to this matter.  

 

Sincerely,  

Juliet Hodge 

Director of Land Use & Planning 

 

 

 
C: Fred Allyn III, Mayor 

 File 
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Eastern Connecticut Association of REALTORS®

                                                        EXCLUSIVE LISTING CONTRACT                          Page 1 of 3  

________________________________________________________________________________________________, the SELLER(S),

give ____________________________________________________________________________________________, the BROKER, 

located at ______________________________________________________________________________________________________, 

the right to sell the SELLER(S)’ real property located at _________________________________________________________________

____________________________________________Connecticut, (VOL.________, PAGE________) for $ _______________________

CONTRACT: This Contract will be in effect on: ฀ the date it is signed by all parties OR ฀___________________ and expires at midnight 
on ______________________.

1. TYPE OF LISTING CONTRACT: (check one)
฀ Exclusive Right to Sell Listing: Seller is obligated to pay a commission if Broker, Seller or anyone else finds a Buyer ready, willing, and
able to Purchase /Exchange/Lease/Option or otherwise transfer the listed property either for the listed price or for any other price accepted by
the Seller.
฀ Exclusive Agency Listing: Seller retains the right to sell the property themselves without obligation to Broker. Seller is not obligated to pay
a commission to Broker unless Broker has been the procuring cause of sale/lease, in which case the provisions of Section 3 of this Contract 
shall apply.

2. BROKER COMMISSION: During the term of this Contract, whenever a ready, willing and able buyer is procured to Purchase /Exchange/
Lease/Option or otherwise transfer the property for the price as shown in this Contract or for any other price or upon such terms as may be 
agreed to by Seller, Seller will owe Broker a commission equal to _________ of the sale price, of which__________________ shall be paid to 
buyer broker, if applicable. Payment of the commission is earned by Broker when a buyer has been procured. Payment to Broker shall be made 
no later than the time of closing. Seller further agrees that Broker shall be entitled to a commission if the property is sold by Broker, Seller,
or anyone within ________days after the expiration of this Contract or any extension hereof, to any person to whom Broker has shown the
property. However, in the event that Seller lists said property with another Broker within the days shown above, and if Seller actually pays a
commission to such Broker, then Seller shall not be obligated to Broker for any commission. If a sale is not consummated because of Seller’s
refusal to perform, then the full commission shall be due and payable upon such refusal. Notice: The amount or rate of broker compensation

is not fixed by law. It is set by each Broker individually and may be negotiable between you and Broker.

3. SELLER WARRANTS: (check all that apply)

Seller represents the Property is subject to the following liens: ฀ First Mortgage   ฀ Home Equity   ฀Tax Liens   ฀ Other Liens

Seller represents and warrants to Broker that the payoff of all mortgages, liens, commissions, and Seller’s other closing expenses do not exceed 
the listing price or any subsequent changes to the listing price of Seller’s property. Further, Seller agrees not to execute a Purchase & Sale 
Agreement with a price insufficient to provide clear title unless Seller notifies Broker as to the deficiency. In the event Seller is in a deficiency
situation, unless the Purchase and Sale Agreement is made subject to a lender short sale, Seller guarantees to pay the amount creating the
deficiency out of Seller’s other resources at time of closing.

4. MARKETING OF THE PROPERTY: (check all that apply)

a. ฀ ACTIVE Listing: Broker shall use reasonable efforts to market and sell the listed property to the public, including listing in SmartMLS, 
Inc. Seller is aware and gives consent for SmartMLS, Inc. to transmit listing information for website display to REALTOR.com, a service of 
the National Association of REALTORS®, and to those members who display SmartMLS, Inc. property information on their individual web
sites in accordance with the SmartMLS, Inc. Internet Data Exchange [IDX] policy, EXCEPT: (check as applicable)

฀ Seller name     ฀ Seller address      ฀ Seller phone number       ฀ Property Address      

฀ Exclude Listing from IDX websites (see Data Input form for list)

b. ฀DELAYED Listing: The marketing of the Property shall be delayed until ________________ [Go Active Date], at which time the Listing 
will be activated in the SmartMLS, Inc. database. Seller expressly waives their right to have offer(s) presented to them by the Broker because 
the Property is not available for sale prior to the stated Go Active Date. Prior to the Go Active Date, the Broker cannot receive and present any 
offer(s) to the Seller for purchase of the Property. Seller and Broker agree that the Property cannot be marketed prior to the Go Active Date. 
Marketing includes but is not limited to: (1) showing of the Property to prospective purchasers; (2) holding a public or broker open 
house/caravan; (3) displaying the Property on any internet site; (4) sharing the Listing on social media or in any restricted group created on any 
social media platform; (5) placement of a “For Sale” sign on the Property; and (6) advertising the Property in any written publication.

c. ฀ COMING SOON Listing: The Smart MLS Coming Soon Listing Addendum is attached to this Agreement. A “Coming Soon” listing will 
automatically become an “Active” listing in the Smart MLS upon expiration of a pre-active marketing period that may not exceed fourteen 
(14) days from the listing date. During the pre-active marketing period, the property may be fully marketed as a “Coming Soon” listing, but
may neither be shown to prospective buyers nor have offers presented to the Seller. The “Go Active” date cannot be shortened.

d. ฀ WITHHOLD Listing: The Seller/Lessor Instruction to Withhold Listing From SmartMLS Addendum is attached to this Agreement.
Broker will not submit the Property to the MLS. After 30 days, Seller may choose to market the property in SmartMLS, Inc. Seller
acknowledges being fully informed by the Broker of the benefits of using SmartMLS, Inc. for the sale of Seller’s property.

Seller’s Initials [               ] [              ] [              ]                          Authorized Agent’s Initials [               ] [              ] [              ]

Eastern Connecticut Associationof REALTORS® © 2008 Rev. 12/16/21

Town of Ledyard

RE/MAX Realty Group

1641 Route 12 Gales Ferry CT 06335

332 Colonel Ledyard Highway

559 54 255,000.00

✘

Ledyard

12/31/2023

✘

5 percent 2.5 percent

30

✘ ✘

✘

This contract is for use by Carol Christiansen | RE/MAX Realty Group. Use by any other party is illegal.

✘
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Eastern Connecticut Association of REALTORS®

                                                        EXCLUSIVE LISTING CONTRACT                          Page 2 of 3  

5. LISTING CONTENT: Seller acknowledges and agrees that all photographs, images, graphics, video recordings, virtual tours, drawings, 
written descriptions, remarks, narratives, pricing information, and other copyrightable elements relating to the Property provided by Seller to 
Broker or Broker’s agent (the “Seller Listing Content”), or otherwise obtained or produced by Broker or Broker’s agent in connection with 
this Contract (the “Broker Listing Content”), and any changes to the Seller Listing Content or Broker Listing Content, may be filed with one 
or more multiple listing services, included in compilations of listings, and otherwise distributed, publicly displayed and reproduced. Seller
hereby grants to Broker a non-exclusive, irrevocable, worldwide, royalty free license to use, sublicense through multiple tiers, publish, display, 
and reproduce the Seller Listing Content, to prepare derivative works of the Seller Listing Content, and to distribute the Seller Listing Content 
or any derivative works thereof. Seller represents and warrants to Broker that the Seller Listing Content, and the license granted to Broker for 
the Seller’s Listing Content, does not violate or infringe upon the rights, including any copyright rights, of any person or entity. Seller
acknowledges and agrees that all Broker Listing Content is owned exclusively by Broker, and Seller has no right, title, or interest in or to any 
Broker Listing Content.

6. DISCLOSURE OF MATERIAL DEFECTS: Seller agrees to furnish Broker with the following disclosure reports and shall inform Broker 
of all material defects regarding the listed property. Seller agrees to hold Broker harmless in connection with any damages (including court 
costs and attorney’s fees, if applicable), which Broker may suffer due to any information which Seller withheld from Broker or supplied to 
Broker incorrectly. Seller agrees to furnish Broker with the following disclosure reports: (Check all that apply)

฀ Disclosure of Information on Lead-Based Paint and/or Lead-Based Paint Hazards for target housing built before 1978.
฀ Connecticut Residential Property Condition Disclosure Report. Seller acknowledges that if Seller does not furnish Buyer with the 

Residential Property Condition Disclosure Report when required by C.G.S. § 20-327b prior to the Buyer’s execution of a Purchase & Sale 
Agreement, Seller will be liable for a $500 credit to Buyer at closing.

฀ Residential Foundation Condition Report (applicable ONLY to properties or additions with concrete foundation construction between
1983 - 2015 as required by C.G.S. § 20-327b).

฀ Other: ________________________________________________________________________________________________________

7. PERMITS: Seller acknowledges that: (Check one)

฀ Seller has no knowledge of any structural modifications or improvements on this property that were performed without obtaining building 
permits or certificates of occupancy, if applicable.

฀ Seller is aware of open permits and/or unpermitted improvements and agrees to obtain/close permits and/or certificate of occupancy, if 
applicable, prior to closing.

฀ Seller is aware and is not willing to close permits and/or obtain permits or certificate of occupancy, if applicable, prior to sale.  Broker has 
the right to disclose any material facts related to permits.

8. SIGNS (check one): Broker ฀ may ฀may not place marketing sign(s) on the Property during the term of this Exclusive Listing Contract.
Broker is not responsible for any damages to sprinkler systems, invisible fences, or any other underground objects if not advised of their 
location. Special instructions for sign placement _________________________________________________________________________
________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

9. ENTRY AND CONTROL: Seller and Broker agree that Seller shall at all times have control over the property, its maintenance and 
preparation for showing to prospective buyers. Other Brokers or their agents may enter the Property at reasonable times for the purpose of 
showing it to prospective buyers in accordance with any additional showing instructions, as noted below. Seller acknowledges that the Broker 
has a duty under state regulations and the Code Of Ethics to cooperate with other brokers to show the property.  

(Check one) Broker ฀may or ฀may not install a lockbox on the listed property. 

Additional showing instructions: ______________________________________________________________________________________

10. AUDIO & VIDEO SURVEILLANCE: Seller acknowledges that the use of audio and video equipment to record or eavesdrop is governed 
by both Federal and State law (C.G.S. §53a-187, 189a, §52- 570d). These and other laws provide for criminal and civil remedies for violations. 
Seller further agrees to indemnify and hold Listing Broker, its agent(s), its successors and assigns, harmless from all suits, claims, demands or
damages related to or arising from the Seller’s use of electronic, mechanical or other device to record audio, video or both at the Property. 
Seller is advised to consult an attorney prior to the use of any surveillance equipment at the Property.

Surveillance Equipment in use (Check all that apply):
฀ Audio: Seller understands that advance consent of the parties who are being audio recorded, video recorded with audio recording, or live 
streamed with audio is required.
฀ Video: Seller agrees to prominently post signage.
฀ None: Seller has no surveillance equipment in use.

11. DUAL AGENCY: Seller acknowledges and agrees that Broker may also become a Buyer’s agent for the property. In that event, Broker 
would become a dual agent, representing both Seller and the Buyer. If this situation should arise, Broker will present a dual agency and/or a 
designated agency consent agreement for the buyer’s and Seller’ signature at that time.

Seller’s Initials [               ] [              ] [              ]              Authorized Agent’s Initials [               ] [              ] [              ]

Eastern Connecticut Associationof REALTORS® © 2008 Rev. 12/16/21

✘
✘

✘ mold disclosure

✘

✘

✘

This contract is for use by Carol Christiansen | RE/MAX Realty Group. Use by any other party is illegal.

✘
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Eastern Connecticut Association of REALTORS®

                                                        EXCLUSIVE LISTING CONTRACT                          Page 3 of 3  

12. OFFERS: Seller acknowledges that:
a. Until closing, Broker shall present to Seller all offers whether written, verbal, counter, or back-up, unless Seller has waived this requirement 

in writing.
b. Buyer representatives may participate in the presentation of any offer to the Seller as checked below:

(Seller check one) Broker, if asked, ฀ shall ฀ shall not allow cooperating Broker or their representatives to participate in the presentation 
of their offer to purchase.

c. In response to inquiries about the existence of other offers from Buyers or Cooperating Brokers: 
(Seller check one) Brokers, if asked, ฀ shall or ฀ shall not disclose the existence of other offers.

13. MARKETING AFTER EXECUTION OF PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT:  When Seller has signed a Purchase & Sale 
Agreement on the property, Broker will change the listing status in SmartMLS, Inc. to “Under Contract (UC)” and Broker may cease marketing 
for back-up offers until closing unless directed otherwise in writing by Seller, in which case the listing status in SmartMLS, Inc. will be changed 
to “Under Contract Continue to Show (UC-CTS)”.

14. PROPERTY INSURANCE: Seller represents to Broker that Seller has hazard/liability insurance on the property that will cover Broker, 
other REALTORS®, inspectors, appraisers, potential buyers and anyone else requiring access as part of the real estate process, for any injury 
and/or damages caused while on the property, and Seller hereby indemnifies and holds Broker harmless for any such injury and/or damages 
and related costs, fees and expenses.

15. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES UPON DEFAULT BY A BUYER: In the event a Buyer defaults on the Buyer’s obligations under a purchase 
and sale agreement and forfeits deposit monies to Seller as liquidated damages, whether by agreement of the Buyer or otherwise, Broker and 
Seller shall share equally in the liquidated damages for that transaction providing Broker’s share may not exceed what the commission 
obligation would have been had that transaction closed. Broker and Seller agree any such monies received are for liquidated damages and not 
commission.

16. ADDITIONAL AGREEMENTS: (if applicable):____________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________

17. COUNTERPARTS AND ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES: This Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts, and counterparts 
may be exchanged by electronic transmission, including by email, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one 
and the same instrument. The parties agree that they may use an electronic record, including fax or e-mail, or any technology having digital, 
magnetic, wireless, optical, electromagnetic or similar capabilities, to make and keep this Contract. Either party has the right to withdraw
consent to have a record of this Contract provided or made available to them in electronic form, but that does not permit that party to
withdraw consent to the Agreement itself once it has been signed. A party’s agreement to use an electronic record applies only to this
particular real estate transaction and not to all real estate transactions. Each party will promptly inform the other of any change in writing.

Seller authorized contacts:  
฀ E-mail: ____________________________________ 

฀ E-mail: ____________________________________

฀ Cell: ______________________________________ 

฀ Cell: ______________________________________ 

Broker authorized contacts: 
฀ E-mail: ____________________________________
฀ Cell: ______________________________________
List Agent authorized contacts:
฀ E-mail: ____________________________________ 
฀ Cell: ______________________________________

18. CONTRACT ENFORCEMENT AND SURVIVABILITY: Broker may enforce this Contract against Seller, or against Seller’s heirs, 
administrators, executors and assigns. In the event it is necessary for Broker to take legal action against Seller to enforce any part of this 
Contract and changes and extensions thereto, Seller agrees to pay Broker’s reasonable attorney’s fees and court costs if Broker prevails, in 
addition to any other award or negotiated settlement.

19. TERMINATION: If Broker discovers that Seller is unable to perform Seller’s duties under this Contract, then Broker has the right to 
terminate this Contract by providing written notice to Seller.

NOTICE: This contract is subject to the Connecticut General statutes prohibiting discrimination in commercial and residential   real

estate transactions (C.G.S. § 46a-814c).

NOTICE: Seller has certain obligations under Title X of the residential lead-based paint hazard reduction act of 1992.

NOTICE: The Real Estate Broker may be entitled to certain lien rights pursuant to C.G.S. § 20-325a. 

NOTICE: For the purpose of providing notices under this Agreement, the term Buyer shall mean the Buyer(s), the Buyer’s agent, or 

the Buyer’s attorney and the term Seller shall mean the Seller(s), the Seller’s agent, or the Seller’s attorney.

When signed by all parties this agreement is intended to be legally binding. If not fully understood seek the advice of an attorney prior to 
signing. When the context requires herein, the masculine shall include the feminine, and the singular shall include the plural. 
By signing below the parties hereby acknowledge receipt of a copy of this listing Contract.

Seller:____________________________________ Date:______________     Seller: ______________________________________Date:______________

Seller Address:________________________________________________    Seller Address:__________________________________________________

Seller:____________________________________ Date:______________     Agent for Broker:_____________________________ Date:______________

Seller Address:_______________________________________________ Broker Address:_________________________________________________

Eastern Connecticut Associationof REALTORS® © 2008 Rev. 12/16/21

✘

✘

P & S language to include: Sale is strictly "as is", seller will do no repairs
Inspections are for Buyers informational purposes only. Subject to legislative body approval & town meeting (30-45 days)

✘ mayor@ledyardct.org

✘ 860-608-9521

✘ clchristiansen@sbcglobal.net
✘ 860-460-6808

✘ clchristiansen@sbcglobal.net
✘ 860-460-6808

Fred B. Allyn III
741 Col. Ledyard Hwy Ledyard CT 06339

Carol L Christiansen
1641 Route 12 Gales Ferry CT 06335

This contract is for use by Carol Christiansen | RE/MAX Realty Group. Use by any other party is illegal.
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TOWN OF LEDYARD 741 Colonel Ledyard
Highway

Ledyard, CT 06339-1511

File #: 23-1650 Agenda Date: 7/19/2023 Agenda #: 5.

AGENDA REQUEST
GENERAL DISCUSSION ITEM

Subject:
Any other New Business proper to come before the Committee.

TOWN OF LEDYARD Printed on 7/18/2023Page 1 of 1
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